

# Exhibit M

Request and Answers Log



From: Webcor Construction LP

David Hungerford

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

1 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

Answered By: Turner Construction Comp Kevin Chiu

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee	
T-0001	Article 6 Change	s in Work - Clarification		Closed	10/11/2010	10/25/2010	11/03/2010	Potentiall	y	
From: Webcor Cor	nstruction LP	Joanne Filipas	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	ction Comr Dap	hne Faulkner		
Co-Author:										
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
Article 6 in the Ge 07 00 defines the procedures define According to sectic comply and proce the form of a Cha 6.02.B states that written Clarification the Contract Documents in work. Proceed with the Faccording to sectic Change Order Re Please advise if the promptly and prior	Section 00 07 00, Artic Changes in Work  eneral Condition specification of the procedure for changes at throughout Article 6 ion 6.01.A, CM/GC shared with changes issueinge Order or Field Order the TJPA will respond on deemed necessary auments or a Field Order Per section 6.01.A, the Field Order immediately on 6.03.A, CM/GC shared august within 21 days on the CM/GC is to proceed to approval or if the Corior to proceeding with	cation section 00 in work. The are conflicting. ill promptly d by the TJPA in er. Section to RFI's with and consistent with r requiring minor e CM/GC is to y. However, ill submit a f written directive. d with changes M/GC shall			00 07 00 - 6.01.A specifies that, "TJPA mayorder additions, deletions, or revisions in the Work by Change Order or Field Order, CM/GC shall promptly comply with such orders and proceed with the Work," [emphasis added]. Under paragraph 6.02.B, TJPA may issue a Field Order in response to an RFI submitted by CM/GC. Under paragraph 6.03A, the CM/GC must submit a COR within 21 days if in the opinion of the CM/GC, the Field Order is considered to be a Change to the Contract.  Therefore, TJPA expects the CM/GC promptly to proceed with Work as may be clarified or directed through a Field Order, unless instructed otherwise. CM/GC has the recourse of submitting a COR when appropriate to do so, within the time limit stipulated. To avoid confusion, TJPA's Field Orders will clearly state whether the CM/GC is required to carry out the instruction promptly. Nevertheless, the CM/GC shall whenever possible incorporate a Field Order directive into the Work with minimal disruption to the planned sequence of activities.					
T-0002	Transit Center B	uilding Address Clarifica	tion	Closed	10/20/2010	11/03/2010	10/28/2010	Potentiall	ly 🗌	
From: Webcor/Ob	ayashi Joint Venture	Joanne Filipas	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Transbay PMP	C Alfre	ed Lau		
Co-Author:										
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
	building address for the				425 Mission S	Street, San Franc	cisco, CA 94105			
	nis is required to complete ety program, complete				Answered by TJPA (PMPC 10/28/2010					
					Constructwar	e RFI #T-0003				
T-0003	301 Mission Wal	Specification Format		Closed	11/17/2010	12/01/2010	11/23/2010	Potentiall		

To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle Smith



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

2 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

				<del>_</del>					
Number	Subject		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee	
Co-Author:  REQUE  Referen Interim:  We are project. specific us to su provide soon as		te for ise iat as	Status	ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  All submittals for the 301 Mission Interim Screen Wall shall be submitted under the new CSI Division, "301 Mission Interim Screen Wall," that has been created and is available in Constructware under Transit Center Building (140). Within CSI Division "301 Mission Interim Scree Wall," there is a list of available "spec sections" that are equal to the drawing sheet number (and paragraph heading as applicable) that the submittal is called out on.  If there are multiple "spec sections" on one sheet, the suffix ".X" has been					
				added. For example, "S-0001.5 Concrete and Reinforcing" shall contain all submittals found on sheet S-0001 under the heading "Concrete and Reinforcing."  If there is no suffix, the description of the spec is simply the title of the drawing.					
T-0004	Transbay Project Signs		Closed	12/01/2010	12/15/2010	12/03/2010	Potential	lly	
From: W	/ebcor Construction LP David H	ungerford <b>To:</b> Turner Construction Co	mpan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	<b>y:</b> Transbay PMF	PC Alfred	Lau		
Co-Author:									
REQUE	ST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
Spec Se	ection: 01 15 01					specified per 01 1			
Spec 01 for four graphics	r/Obayashi is initiating project sign procureme 1 15 01 and will require the artwork and location 4x8 post mounted signs. What are required sologo's for sign fabrication and where shall explocated.	ons		mayor and SI	CTA Board me , 2011. Informa	oon as the names f mbers are confirm ion for locations w	ed in		

From: Webcor Construction LP

**Transbay Project Signs** David Hungerford

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Closed

04/01/2011

04/11/2011

04/12/2011

**Potentially** 

Answered By:Transbay PMPC

Alfred Lau

Co-Author:

T-0004.1



### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

3 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

Page:

09:13 AM 30100

				,		,			
Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Signs specifie soon as the n		ed to CMGC as A Board members	SUGGESTION:		seat (PJP se may be at lea resolved. TJ resolved as e	at) is still not con ast another mon PA/PMPC will e expedited as pos	or one of the TJP ofirmed at this tim the before that can nsure this issue is sible and inform to the information is	e, and it be	
locations will In a follow up project sign p locations for f	be issued prior to installation to this RFI, Webcor/Obayarocurement and will require our 4x8 post mounted sign hics/logo's for sign fabricat	on." ashi's is initiating e the artwork and s. What are							
T-0005	Incorporation of	Trade Subcontractor Sch	edule Submittals	Closed	12/03/2010	12/13/2010	12/07/2010	Potential	lly 🗌
From: Webcor	r/Obayashi Joint Venture	Jim Tomaszewski	To: Turner Construction C	Compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	<b>y:</b> Transbay PMF	PC Jim (	Coughlin	
Co-Author:									
For TJPA cor Subcontracto incorporated i 13 10, 1.5.A) the specified Narrative will	: 01 13 10 & 01 1310  envenience W/O requests the r Schedules (Section 01 13 into the Monthly Schedule for the month following issurade package. A detailed be clearly identified and couirements of Section 01 13	3 10, 1.2.B) be Report (Section 01  uance of NTP for section of the ntain all of the	SUGGESTION:		the requirement first schedule award. Howe construction 10, 1.5.D will	ent to include a session to include a session ittal that inver, the 15 day in	will be revised to schedule narrative s due 15 days after requirement to sub main. Spec Sectio to clarify the	e in the er omit a	
T-0006	301 Mission Wal	l Plywood Wall Barrier Pr	oposal	Closed	12/08/2010	12/18/2010	12/17/2010	Potential	llv 🗀
From: Webco	r Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction C	Compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered B		uction Comr Jack		
Co-Author:		-					•		
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: C	-5000 and attached sketch				•	ier wall be erect	ed in lieu of the tri		
	emont Shoring/301 Missior Meeting on 12-7-10, it was				Partners. The	e 8' tall plywood	eeting with Millenn barrier wall shall b h that it can be pu	e	



**REQUEST:** 

Per the TJPA, specification section 00 04 82, Certification of Bidder Regarding Debarment and Suspension, shall no

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

## PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

4 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

Section 00 04 82 ¿ Certification of Bidder Regarding

Debarment and Suspension reflects the City

ANSWER:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
shown on sheet C-Screen Wall drawin view of the 301 Mis demolition of the econstruction of the this it will enable thremoval of the deescheduled.  In addition, the delapproximately 2' of	5000 of the 301 Mags. This plywood sion tenants and xisting screen wall new "interim" scree demolition contributed for the triton of the triton of the triton of the triton of the additional drivew wiew the attached ed plywood barrier actural comments  Field Order #	een wall). By doing ractor to start the han currently parrier will provide ay width for 301 preliminary sketch of rand provide	To: Turner Construction Com	Closed	to accommode working hours pavers and to to prevent it fr wall will be pa stone. Pilaste match the sturn W-O will submit plan, elevation your subcontribefore he beg	ate parking. Whe it will be mechal the structure on om overturning. inted "jet mist" to see will also be proceed on the existing and bracing de	d sketch drawing tails to be submit as completed des	ring to the order e of the ing wall wood to	ly [
Co-Author:						·			
	re intended for pro the "BSE Contract	he documents issued oject-wide review and " as stated in the	SUGGESTION:		Representativ are for the cor CM/GC¿s res the appropriat been re-issue	mplete scope pe ponsibility to dire e trade subconti	PA and TJPA ccordance with 0 formed by CM/0 ect the requireme actors. WO-002 on 09DEC2010	SC. It is ents to has	
T-0008 From: Webcor Con Co-Author:	•	Section 00 04 82 Cert. of Bidd	er Regarding Debarment and S	•	12/08/2010 Answered By	<b>12/18/2010</b> Transbay PMP	<b>12/10/2010</b> C Alfred	<b>Potentia</b> l	ly

SUGGESTION:



were originally installed with the intent of being permenant

fixtures. There are connection points for these planter boxes that appear to be initial anchor points for original

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

5 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

existing irrigation and electrical lines feeding planter

boxes. Contractor can remove plants and dirt if

needed to uncover and remove anchorage, then

09:13 AM 30100

### 20100 Tranchay Trancit Contar Project

			30100 - Irans		Date	Date	Date	Cost	
Number	Subject			Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	<u>Procee</u>
longer be used. Ple If this is in fact true, removed from the pi	please confirm th				funding arrange needed, Sect Regarding De Responsibility and 00 04 82	gement, meeting ion 00 08 13/AP barment, Suspe Matters will be	ith the current pro g USDOT procure A - 25 ¿ Certifica ension, and Other used in lieu of 00 per Field Order W d this week.	ement is tion 04 82,	
T-0009	301 Mission V	Vall Storage Location for Pla	anter Boxes of 301 Mission Wall	Closed	12/10/2010	12/20/2010	12/13/2010	Potentia	lly
From: Webcor Const	truction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compa	n Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Transbay PMP	C Alfre	d Lau	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: 301 Miss Sheet C-1000 On sheet C-1000, th that says "(e) precas stored". Please desi planter boxes.	nere is a note for the strate of the strate	the (E) Planter boxes b) to be remove and			of the final sc the final wall I complete, but Transbay Ter	reen wall. The ti needs to be after does not have to minal is open for	tored for re-use in ming of construct r the train box is o wait until the no r bus operations. oviding storage o	ion for ew	
						e for space on L e contractor acc	ot M to store the ordingly.	boxes	
T-0009.1	301 Mission V	Vall Storage Location for Pla	anter Boxes of 301 Mission Wall	Closed	12/17/2010	12/27/2010	12/29/2010	Potentia	
From: Webcor Const	truction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compa	n Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	ıction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
In Transworld's review of the existing planter box condition at the 301 Mission Screen Wall, Transworld's viewpoint after close inspection of the site is that the planter boxes					of replacing th	nem with new or	tore these boxes les. Per Contract to cut and cap a		



waterproofing submittal until after the material is exposed and the existing waterproofing material and application method is determined or provide the specific type of

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 6 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
plant reins skill a boxe since reloc rend desig	ement of these fixtures and there is conter boxes were never intended to be stalled/relocated after the initial installation and care, Transworld intends to relocate with mininmal damage. As a point of the these boxes do not appear to be detected. Transworld is concerned that seer these boxes unuseful. Please confign is to relocate these boxes in lieu of new ones.	ation. With all do ate these planter of advisement, signed for eaction will irm that the			salvage preca	st planter boxes	s.		
-0010	EPA Permit Numb	er		Closed	12/15/2010	12/25/2010	12/16/2010	Potential	ly 🗌
From	: Webcor Construction LP	Joanne Filipas	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Transbay Joint	Powers Au Edm	ond Sum	- Ш
Co-Author	:		·	•	-	·			
REQ	UEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	se confirm the EPA permit number is 000197558.				waste manifes CAR 0001975 Street, San Fra primary contact	ts for the Trans 58. The site ad ancisco, CA 94 at is Edmond Su	tion number to u it Center constru dress is 425 Mis 105. The gener um, Engineering oint Powers Autl	iction is sion ator and	
-0011	301 Mission Wall	Waterproofing Submittal		Closed	12/21/2010	12/31/2010	12/29/2010	Potential	ly
From	: Webcor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan	Kevin Chiu	Answered By	Turner Constru	ıction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Author	:								
REQ	UEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
is sti appli a sul be pi	arding the waterproofing submittal, sin Il covered with pavers the existing ma ication procedure is unknown to Trans bmittal which matches the existing co rovided until Transworld knows addition se confirm that it is acceptable to def	aterial and sworld. Therefore Indition can not Information.			the waterproof exposed and the	ing submittal ur	/Transworld can ntil after the mate erproofing materi ned.	erial is	



Masashi Kojima

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

7 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
material and	application method requir	ed.							
Γ-0012	201 Mission W	all - Requesting Specificati	one for Hillity Dlug	Closed	12/21/2010	12/31/2010	01/04/2011	Potential	
	or Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Co			:URS Corporati			'у
Co-Author:	or Construction Er	Bavia Hangenora	10. Turner Construction Co	impan Kevin Chiu	Allowered by	ONS Corporati	on David	ryle	
There is not and dimensi Please provi	301 Mission Wall Drawings enough information to det ons for the utility plug at th ide specifications and prod on sheet C-5000, sheet no	ermine the material e 301 Mission Wall. uct data for the	SUGGESTION:		in the field and	l propose mate	gestion: nsions of tempora rial appropriate to note 5 on sheet C	meet	
Г-0013	BSE IFC Table	of Contents Discrepancy		Closed	01/05/2011	01/15/2011	01/11/2011	Potential	ly
	or Construction LP	Joanne Filipas	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By:	Transbay PMP	C Alfred	Lau	
Co-Author:									
We have red (IFC) drawin The table of specification Removal is specification 23 10) section is next to it.	C dated 12/15/10 (attached believed the revised Issued for the gs and specifications for the contents has check marks a sections. Specification senot noted with a check man was issued. The excavation was not re-issued, however the content of the end of each show only the revision number and re-issue.	or Construction ne BSE package. to indicate added ection 02 41 19, Pile the but a revised ion and backfilll (31 ever, a check mark	SUGGESTION:		W/O on 07JAN  2. Since it is T of the revision adequate and abbreviated ve should be form Design Team	N2011, rectifying TJPA/PMPC's of box for the tech appropriate as ersion of the Dinally requested	pinion that the formulation of the prinion of the prince of th	matting tch the	
Γ-0014	TG03 BSE IFC	Drawing Set		Closed	01/06/2011	01/16/2011	01/07/2011	Potential	ly 🗌

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Answered By: Transbay PMPC

Alfred Lau



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

8 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

lum	nber Subject		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Co-/	Author:							
	REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	We received multiple versions of PDF Drawings G-0000, A-0000, A-0005, and A-0010 (see the attached images) for TG03 IFC Drawing Set. Please confirm the following answer from PMPC via email on 1/5/2011.  "Use the 1/3/2011 CD for the PDF files. Use the 1/4/2011 CD for the DWG and DWF files. Disregard the PDFs on the 1/4/2011 CD."			Use the 1/4/2	011 CD for I DWF files. Disr	1 CD for the PDF		
-00 <sup>-</sup>	15 301 Mission Wall - Concrete Mix Design		Closed	01/07/2011	01/17/2011	01/13/2011	Potential	lly 🗌
	From: Webcor Construction LP David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Kevin Chiu	Answered By	:URS Corporati	on David	d Fyfe	
Co-/	Author:							
	REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	Reference: Attached submittal package TG1901-001 review comments and letter from concrete supplier					ents "Concrete an on Sheet S-0001,		
	Per the comments received on the concrete mix design submitted in submittal package TG1901-001, please confirm that the admixture for air entrainment shall be compliant with ASTM C260.			by weight, slu water reducer	mp shall be two or superplastici	o shall not exceed to six (2"-6") inch izer may be adde by inspector. En	nes. A d on	
	Transworld has been informed by their concrete supplier that ASTM C260 requires a mix of 6% air entrainment and such amounts of air entrainment are specified only in freeze/thaw areas for durability. The Bay Area is generally not considered a freeze/thaw area and therefore a mix with 6% air entrainment is not typically used. The concrete supplier, Bode Concrete, has provided a letter from BASF related to this specific issue.				1/2% for durabili		ilained	
-00 <sup>-</sup>	16 BSE - Current Trainbox Structural Drawin	qs	Closed	01/14/2011	01/24/2011	01/18/2011	Potential	lly 🗀
-	From: Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Daphne Faulkner			ociates, Inc Geor		· 🗀
Co-/	Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal		r			,	5 5	
	REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	aestion:		
	In order to accurately design and locate elements of the bracing, trestle and bridges, please provide the most up-to-date and reliable architectural and structural drawings			See Issued fo	or Construction -	documents dated		



approved with CR T-005B are "For Construction" and the notes indicating "draft in progress" and "not for regulatory approval, permitting or construction" will be removed on a

future issuance of these sheets.

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 9 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

Text indicating "draft in progress" and "not for regulatory approval, permitting or construction" shall

drawings.

not be transferred to revised "Issued for Construction"

Documents that are included in Change Orders shall

9: 09:13 AM 30100

				•		•			
Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
of the train b	ad files). Also, drawings (incl loox and any other component as the potential to conflict wi	t of the transit							
T-0017	BSE - CDSM Wall	l Alignment		Closed	01/14/2011	01/24/2011	01/21/2011	Potential	y 🗌
From: Webco	or/Obayashi Joint Venture	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfou	r Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
CDSM shori to installation provided to undesigning are current align are finalized	se to pre-bid RFI #177 indicating line alignment is expected in. We request the revised rus as soon as possible. We not issuing steel mill orders batter. If the revision comes we risk missing our rolling sod date pricing.	d to change "prior e-alignment be are currently ased on the after mill orders			have been me site. See the show the revi For your refer sketches that Trainbox struct issued for con are: SKS -00 Phase 1, SKS Phase 1, SKS	odified at the So attached sketch sed shoring wall ence, see the arindicate the revolutial columns a struction in the 88 Foundation LS-0099 Foundation-0091 Foundation SKS-0092 Lowe	nbox plan and exuthwest corner of SKGT-0001-R1 alignment. Itached structuralised in-progress nd shearwalls the future. These sevel - Zone 02 Fion Level - Zone on Level - Zone on Level - Zone on Level - Zone or Concourse Level - Concourse Level - Concourse Level - Concourse Level - Zone or Concourse - Zone	f the , that l at will be sketches llan 03 Plan 07 Plan 10 Plan	
T-0017.1	BSE - CDSM Sou	th Wall Alignment Cons	struction Drawings  To: Turner Construction Co	Closed	09/22/2011 Answered By	10/02/2011	<b>10/04/2011</b> ociates, Inc. Geo	Potential	у 🗌
Co-Author:	or conditional Li	Codinio i inpud	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	inpan Gary Mulson	Allower by	-Auailisuli Assi	ociales, ilic Geo	ge Metzgel	
REQUEST:	DELT 0047 and attack at Object	tak a a	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug		t the	
	RFI T-0017 and attached Skei					attached to pred SM shoring alig	vious RFI's refleon nment.	i ine	



REQUEST:

Reference: Attached pages from the 2008 Building Code

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

10 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

ANSWER:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

Proposed anchorage system can not be evaluated

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
					be considered	a Contract Doo	cument.		
-0018	BSE - Waler to Cl	DSM Wall spacing		Closed	01/14/2011	01/24/2011	01/24/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Web	cor/Obayashi Joint Venture	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction Cor	mpan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfo	our Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST	<b>:</b>		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
train box respacing from Balfour Beasituation, it because of the situation	be a potential conflict with the sinforcement. Spec 31-55-00 as m CDSM Wall to face of waler atty past experience with a veris felt that the 6" space is not if the following:  Des not appear to be enough received as the waler and the CJ for a lap is a forcing as depicted on sheet of the attached drawing. It is a difficult to snake reinforcement graph and the waler equal to the eliminate conflicts with the relatorcement splicing and reinforcement waler was equal to the waler was equal to the waler was equal to the wall this vise whether to continue the deminimum space or advise if the	llows 6" minimum r, but based upon y similar sufficient  com between the splice of the S -3201.  ement through ched to the wall.  reen the face of e wall thickness. car and walers, cing congestion.  e the space ckness.			use mechanic interrupted by whaler is 6" m The proposed spacing conce Trainbox wall, Submit details ARUP Respond on the impact seeing more of system and as Adamson Assibe evaluated submitted. He attachments swill need to be	al couplers for the whaler for the whaler for the whaler for the increase in what is acceptable pending Arup's for evised schemes. The design of the Contract details of the should be acceptable on the line owever, it appears thown in the drawn appropriately instance.	aler to CDSM wa e by TT regarding evaluation/comr eme for review. In team cannot co or's proposal, wit oring wall interna	rcement re  If the nents.  If the nents is the nents is the neuts is t	
-0019	301 Mission Wall	- Stone Panel Anchora	ge to 301 Mission's Screen Wall	Closed	01/18/2011	01/28/2011	01/31/2011	Potential	y
From: Web	cor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Cor	npan Kevin Chiu	Answered By	URS Corporati	on Davi	d Fyfe	
Co-Author:									

SUGGESTION:



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 11 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			•		-				
umber Su	pject		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee	
panels does not utilize an the stone panels to the was the 2008 Building code do fasteners for masonry less thickness used on the new the existing, which is appropriate the panel system for the that should be used is the	the existing system of the stone anchoring system for mounting ill. In addition, section 6.2.2.4 of es not specify mechanical s than 2-5/8" thick. The stone wall will match the thickness of the 2008 Building Code, the Transbay Interim Screen Wall adhesion application.			prior to inspection of the retained stone sample.  Please provide retained samples of stone from the demolished 301 Mission Street Screen Wall in order to confirm dimensions of the existing stone and evaluate proposed anchorage system.					
0019.1 301	Mission Wall - Stone Panel Anchora	ge to 301 Mission's Screen Wall	Closed	02/07/2011	02/17/2011	02/10/2011	Potential	ly 🗌	
From: Webcor Construction	n LP David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Kevin Chiu	Answered B	y:URS Corporati	ion David	l Fyfe		
Co-Author:									
REQUEST: Reference: RFI T-0019 ar	d attached photos	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Mechanical fa	Accept Sug	gestion:	is not		
verify thickness of the sto and confirm that a mecha to mount the stone. A san and pictures of that samp Please confirm that mech necessary and that a thin	nples of stone from the street Screen Wall in order to ne that will be used on the wall, nical system had not been used uple has been shown to URS e are attached to this RFI. anically fastened panels are not set adhesive application will be etting the stone on the new			6000 detail D provide comp	is a contract red plete detailing of w the location of	stone as shown or quirement. Please proposed attachm the face of stone	nent of		

T-0020 BSE - Demo Contract Shoring Wall and Bracing

Closed

02/07/2011

01/27/2011

02/02/2011

Potentially

From: Webcor Construction LP

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

Nhi Tran Ural Yal To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Answered By: Turner Construction Comp Daphne Faulkner



BSE NTP #02?

Please provide as-builts of the wall location if is to remain.

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

12 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

via as-builts. As-builts will be provided as completed.

Existence of similar walls in Zone 2 and 3 not

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date Date Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subiect Status Impact Proceed REQUEST: SUGGESTION: ANSWER: **Accept Suggestion:** Reference Sheet D-2203 and Specification Section 02 41 1 - Approved Shop Drawings Submital #312000-01.3 -01 Interim Shoring Wall REV 3 will be transmitted through Constructware today 2/2/11. The BSE contract drawings shows a temporary shoring and bracing that is installed by the demo contract and 2 - Wall is currently being constructed in the location subsequently removed by the BSE contract. In order for indicated on the approved shop drawings. Balfour Beatty to properly plan their work, they request the following information: 3 - Bracing drawings are not currently available for transmission. They will be transmitted to W/O when 1 - The shoring design drawings for the shoring wall on the available. east side of Fremont St. (shown on D-2203) that was submitted by the Demo Contractor. 2 - As-built location of the above mentioned shoring wall. 3 - Bracing drawings and details that submitted for the basement wall rakers that are schematically shown on detail 1 of sheet D-5100 and details 1 & 2 on sheet D-5102 **BSE - Existing Unknown Concrete Wall** T-0021 Closed 01/27/2011 02/07/2011 02/04/2011 Potentially From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran Answered By: URS Corporation To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner David Fvfe Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure. Inc. Ural Yal REQUEST: SUGGESTION: ANSWER: **Accept Suggestion:** Reference Drawing Set D and Specification Section 02 41 Full extent of unforeseen concrete foundation wall not confirmed. Based upon Balfour Beatty observations of the site, there Existing Terminal and Ramps Demolition Project appears to be a concrete wall approximately 18in wide that contractor (EBI) has been directed to remove extents is outside of the existing terminal basement walls adjacent of unforeseen foundation wall that are within limits of to the 301 Mission Property line and the east side of removal as shown in contract documents to a depth Fremont St. that is not shown on BSE contract drawings or consistent with removal of adjacent structures (pile the existing Terminal drawings. caps/footings). Does this wall continue around the entire perimeter of the Portion of unforeseen concrete foundation wall within Zone 4 basement? Fremont Street to remain in place. Portions of unforeseen concrete foundation wall that are exposed Will this wall be removed by the demo contract prior to but that are to remain in place are to be documented



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

13 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time:

#### Job:

lumber <u>Subject</u>			<u>Status</u>	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee	
Does a similar wall e Zone 2 and 3?	xist around the baser	ment walls in			Bridge, Depa Francisco To (pages 27-32	rtment of Trinage cography Maps of are the best av	ncisco-Oakland B ulation and Surve dated August 193 ailable informatio for your informati	ys, San 4 n at this	
-0021.1	BSE - As Built Loc	cation of Concrete Fo	oundation Wall Along Fremont St.	Closed	03/01/2011	03/11/2011	03/15/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Constr	ruction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comp Jack	Adams	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty	Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST: Reference RFI #T-00 Please provide BBII vunforeseen concrete which is to remain in locations for the sold Fremont Street adjace want to confirm that the equipment to drill the Street, and to identify	with as-built locations foundation wall within place. Please also provide pile & tie back wall cent to the Buttress. Ethere is enough room Buttress Shafts alon	s of the n Fremont Street rovide as-built II which parallels BBII and BECHO for their ng Fremont	SUGGESTION:		Fremont Stre attached. The Bridge, Depai Francisco Top the best avail provided in R existing concurrence the sidewalks factory/busine As-Built Frem Bros/Malcolm also attached previously tra	et to remain in p e attached San F rtment of Triang cography Maps able information FI T-0021 Rev.0 rete full basement remaining from esses.	lace as shown or francisco-Oakland ulation and Surved dated August 193 at this time were. This is believed int wall extending pre Transbay wall installed by Epile and tie back for the I-Beams w	d Bay ys, San 4 are to be under	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

14 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time:

Job:

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Г-0022	Quality Managem	ent System - Org. Chart		Closed	01/28/2011	02/07/2011	02/08/2011	Potential	 ly
From: Webco	or Construction LP	Joanne Filipas	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Transbay PMF	C Jim (	Coughlin	- Ш
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Ref - Attache	ed Org. Chart					PC organization	chart is with TJP		
Please identify the appropriate personnel associated with the attached org. chart found the in the program Quality Management System.					RFI. What W/organization c	O activity requir hart in the QMS	rstand why this is es this informatio is deliberately go tention of changi	n? The eneric	
Г-0023	Construction Man	ager Quality Plan		Closed	01/31/2011	02/10/2011	02/07/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webco	or/Obayashi Joint Venture	Bob Garcia	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comp Jack	Adams	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
reference to quality plan"	ragraph 8.5.5 of the QMS man "the construction manageme . Please advise when the Co quality Plan for the TTC will be	nt consultant's nstruction			,	Manager Oversi	ity Plan from CM0 ght is due 2/14/1		
Γ-0024	Re-bracing for Re	vised SW Corner Alignmen	t	Closed	02/02/2011	02/11/2011	02/11/2011	Potential	ly 🔲
From: Webco	or Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfou	r Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:	No. 24 OT 4440 and On a "Fact	Con Operitor Of	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
55 00	Sheet GT-1112 and Specificat	ion Section 31			ARUP Respor	ise:			
The response to RFI T-0017 showed a revised CDSM wall							g is acceptable p the construction		
alignment at the SW corner of zone 1 and the addition of the structural shear walls on wall X1-1. The RFI response implied that BBII's cross-lot bracing needed to be re- designed so there are no conflicts with the concrete						satisfied. This in stiffness require	ncludes, but is no rements. The	t limited	
columns and and impacts	d shear walls. In order to min as a result of this change, Bi for the re-bracing in this corn	imize the cost 3II suggests				ess of the raker e permanent tra	s will be affected in box wall and	by the	
-	•				mat slab and t	iedowns.			
The cross lot bracing would be installed as specified for the initial excavation (ref stage 10 on GT-1112) similar to the layout shown on the attached sketch #1.					•		t include input front the impact on the impact of the impa		



Co-Author:

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 15 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

				13bay Halisi	COCITICI	rroject			
Number S	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Then for the re-bracing could be used in locatio Would a design based of the second lf not, BBII is available a ideas.	ns shown in attach	ment sketch #2.		permanent structural elements.  As discussed at the Feb 9, 2011 TG03 BS Subcontractor - Design Team Coordination may be possible to reduce the requiremen rebracing if the permanent trainbox shear to be built sequentially and their construction with the removal of struts. Arup suggests a meeting with Arup, the Contractor, and The Tomasetti as this requires an understandin proposed construction sequence and an extended the permanent structural elements.  Thornton Tomasetti (TT) Response: We have the response by Arup, and found this is coour prior discussion with Arup. No further from TT is needed.				can dinated n the tion of	
T-0025 B	SSE - Request for	Recent Groundwater Mo	onitoring Data	Closed	02/02/2011	02/12/2011	02/11/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Construct	tion LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ciates, Inc Georg	ge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infi	rastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Specification 7-2 (attached)	Section 31 55 00 a	and GDR Table			See attached		groundwater read	dings.	
The Project GDR table reading in Feb of 2010. readings taken within th	Can BBII receive a								
T-0026 3	01 Mission Wall	Sample chin of paint as	lor for exposed concrete	Closed	02/07/2011	02/17/2011	02/10/2011	Potential	
From: Webcor Construct		David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Comp			:URS Corporati			·y
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	Li	David Hangellold	· • rumer construction comp	Dan Nevill Cillu	Allowered by	· ON S Corporati	on David	ı yı <del>c</del>	



RFI T-0027 included a response sketch directing dowels to be in line and set 6" from the south face of the existing

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 16 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

umber Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
REQUEST: Reference: A-5000 note 6 Note 6 on sheet A-5000 states,	"Color of paint for exposed	SUGGESTION:		exposed cond		Color of paint for natch color of pair		
concrete to match sample chip representative". Please provide note.	provided by TJPA			,		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
0027 301 Miss	sion Screen Wall - Dowels for Scr	een Wall	Closed	02/08/2011	02/18/2011	02/18/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Kevin Chiu	Answered By	:URS Corporati	on David	d Fyfe	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: Attached pictures					dition for the dov	vels drilled into the		
Upon laying out the dowel ember new concrete wall, the locations of the existing manholes and vaconcerned that the location of these existing items and does not intent. Please see attached pict	are very close to the edge ult lids. Transworld is ne doweling is too close to ot believe it to be the			attached sket exterior face of Verify location prior to drilling	ch. Dowels shal of existing baser of existing bas	rimeter wall is shill be drilled 6 inche nent perimeter wa ement perimeter varimeter varimeter varimeter varimeter varimeter varimeter varimeter varimeter vall.	es from all. wall	
concern. Please respond ASAP place the dowels, as Transworld schedule to accomodate any sto	with direction on where to I has no slack in the			See attached	RFI coordinatio	n sketch.		
0027.1 301 Miss	sion Screen Wall - Dowels for Cor	ncrete Wall: Layout Acceptance	Closed	03/29/2011	04/08/2011	04/05/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:URS Corporati	on David	d Fyfe	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: RFI T-0027						#8 dowels were d		
Please confirm that per site wal Lo and Erik Liu of Transworld, I Webcor-Obayashi, and David F of URS, that the layout of the co in the concrete wall are accepta	David Hungerford with yes and Christine Baudier ore holes for the #8 dowels			vault wall and concrete cove	that #8 dowels	erior face of the e will have a minim acceptable.		



T-0029

Co-Author:

REQUEST:

From: Webcor Construction LP

Reference: Photograph attachments 1-8

In laying out the location of the new concrete wall,

Please confirm, as it is understood, that the existing layout is acceptable. Dowels are being set in epoxy today, so an

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

02/09/2011

ANSWER:

02/19/2011

Accept Suggestion:

To accommodate unforeseen location of existing structures, new concrete wall to be shifted south so

that the south face of new concrete wall is flush with

Answered By: URS Corporation

02/18/2011

**Potentially** 

David Fyfe

Page: Date:

17 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time: Job:

Cost

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date

<u>Status</u>	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed
	Status	Status	Status Oreated Negative	Status Oreated Megamed Answered	Status Greated Negative Answered Impact

028 BSE - Bra	acing Stiffness Calculation C	Confirmation C	losed	02/08/2011	02/18/2011	02/09/2011	Potentially
From: Webcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Daphn	e Faulkner	Answered By	Arup	Kevir	n Clinch
<b>-Author:</b> Balfour Beatty Infrastructur	re, Inc. Ural Yal						
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:	
Reference Specification Section sample calculations  The response to pre-bid RFI #TC	G0300-058 provided an			determining th	e internal bracir n that shown in i	ese calculations on a system stiffner response to pre-l	ss is
equation for calculating the stiffn system. Attached is BBII's design calculation for stiffness for the properties of the properties.	gner's sample "template"			not included ir conclude that	n the RFI. It is the all elements affe	al bracing system erefore not poss ecting the stiffnes been considered	ible to ss of the
BBII requests a confirmation that interpretation and use of the province.				included in the	· ,	ocen considered	and
is correct, prior to progressing fu calculations and procuring steel	rther submittal			conformance		een reviewed for n criteria. A more	
Additionally, BBII requests an ex RFI.	pedited response to this			•	re issued as a s		

To: Turner Construction Compan Kevin Chiu

301 Mission Screen Wall - Sub Surface Structure Conflict with New Wall Location Closed

SUGGESTION:

David Hungerford



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

18 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time: Job:

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact Proceed

Transworld has determined that the new concrete wall will extend over existing sub-surface structures, which is not per the contract documents. Please reference attached photos.

First, there are two manhole covers that are incorporated in concrete rings. These rings conflict with the location of the new wall and are included in photographed attachments. Due to the size of these concrete rings, a portion of the ring will be buried by the new wall. Second, the steel frame of the existing electrical vault doors is of similar condition as the manhole covers; this condition can also be seen in the photographed attachments.

Please confirm that Transworld is to proceed with the plan location of the new concrete wall which will cover and bury a portin of these existing sub-surface structures.

the exterior face of the existing 301 Mission street basement perimeter wall.

Interfering regions of existing sub-surface structures (manhole rings and vault sides) at the base of new concrete wall shall be incorporated into new concrete wall. All surfaces of interfering concrete regions to be incorporated into new concrete wall shall be prepared as bonded construction joints. Verify functioning of manhole and vault lids/openings are not obstructed by new concrete.

Contractor to provide chalk line at updated south and north faces of new concrete wall for verification of updated location in field by TJPA representative prior to construction of new concrete wall.

See attached RFI coordination sketch.



Co-Author:

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

David Fyfe

19 of 256

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Γ-0030	301 Mission Sc	creen Wall - Detail required	for concrete sleeve installation	Closed	02/09/2011	02/19/2011	02/18/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Cor	nstruction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan	Kevin Chiu	Answered By	:URS Corporat	ion Davi	d Fyfe	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: Attach	ed 1/C-5001 and ph	oto			Per contract of	locuments;			
consistent with the indicates that the concrete slab, to we mbedment. How photograph in attacover is actually a assembly, and wraprovide a new det	ition of the manhole of contract documents existing manhole sits which is to be drilled ever, please refer to inchment 1 which sho part of a subsurface apped with waterproduil and instructions for ete sleeve and a deforoofing.	s. Detail 1/C - 5001 s above an existing into with 1 inch the attached ws the manhole c concrete ring ofing. Please or the installation of			Dowel into exi #3 hoops @ 1 Prepare existi into new sleev Cast in place manhole (con	g concrete and isting concrete of 0" O.C.;  ng concrete surve as bonded concrete concrete concrete concrete and steel	steel collar/frame collar/frame (1" m faces to be incor onstruction joints; e sleeve directly collar/frame); ar grate satin finis	porated	
Γ-0030.1	301 Mission Sc	creen Wall - Concrete sleev	e installation	Closed	02/24/2011	03/06/2011	03/03/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Cor	nstruction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	URS Corporat	ion Davi	d Fyfe	
Co-Author:									
collar/frame at the wall is (+/-) 4-3/4", 3/4" to 1", results to be 4" thick at th RFI T-0030 notes	ement from the edge existing manholes this dimension less in the new cast in place point closest to the that the sleeve is to exhess is acceptable	o the face of new form material (+/-) ace concrete sleeve e wall . Response to be 6" thick. Please	SUGGESTION:		concrete slee wall. Remaining not in conflict thick per cont Contractor shapetween face face of new C	ve is in conflict on portions of nowith new interinract documents all provide 3/8"	able only where with new interim sew CIP concrete in screen wall share.  expansion joint macreen wall and cove.	screen sleeve III be 6" naterial	
Г-0031	301 Mission So	creen Wall - In-ground light	ing	Closed	02/09/2011	02/19/2011	02/21/2011	Potential	
From: Webcor Cor	nstruction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan	Kevin Chiu	Answered By	:URS Corporat	ion Davi	d Fvfe	

To: Turner Construction Compan Kevin Chiu

Answered By: URS Corporation



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

20 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject	Subject		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost <u>Impact</u>	Procee		
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:						
Reference: N	Note 10 on C-2000			Additional information is require							
	ground lighting as anticipa			understand/interpret existing conditions and facilitate a response to this RFI.							
	age C - 2000 must be su				Dlagge provid	o oll oveilable in	formation on avia	utin a			
	design cannot be accom.  The contract design req						formation on exis RFI, including but				
	ew lighting match the exis	sting with the same			limited to the	following;					
model and si The issue he	ize. ere is that the existing ligh	ht fixtures are larger			1. type, mode	I, size and manı	ufacturer of existing	ng light			
	accommodated within the	e thickness of the			fixtures;			0 0			
new construc	xion.				2. type and size	ze of existing ele	ectrical				
	xisting electrical lines ser				<ol><li>sketch illus</li></ol>	trating alignmen	t of existing elect	rical			
lights be disc lights.	connected so that it is rec	connected to the new				ictor, including joints and power					
The issue he	ere is that the electrical lin				4. sketch illus	trating thickness	s of existing/new				
•	are embedded in the cor Upon removal of the exis				construction v	vhere new lights	are to be set/pla	ced.			
there will be	no existing electrical line										
new lighting	power.										
Please provi ground lighti	de a new detail and instrung.	ructions for the in-									
F 0024 4	204 Mississ V	Mall In avaigad limbing		Classed	02/24/2044	04/40/2044	04/06/2044	Detentie			
Г-0031.1		Wall - In-ground lighting	<b>-</b>	Closed	03/31/2011	04/10/2011	04/06/2011	Potentia	шу		
	or Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:URS Corporati	on David	d Fyfe			
Co-Author:											
REQUEST: SUGGESTION:					ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:				

Reference: Attached photos and sketch

Response to RFI T-0031 requested additional information.

- 1. See the attached pictures for the information known about the lights that were removed.
  - 2. The existing conduit is 3/4"
- 3. Attached is a sketch and a photo showing the approximate location of the existing conduit.

There is one existing conduit on the south side of the wall protruding from the soil coming from the basement wall. The electrical conduit is approximately 6 feet east from the

We note that the Contractor has installed new electrical conduit and outlet boxes within the new concrete wall.

To document the as-built conditions of all work and to verify conformance with all applicable codes and standards, Contractor shall submit drawing(s) illustrating full routing of all conduit(s), including alignment, conduit material type, couplings/fittings, outlet boxes, etc. Drawings shall detail the connection between existing electrical line and new electrical line and connection between new electrical line and new lights/fixtures.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 21 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date Date Cos	
Number Subject Status Created Required Answered Impact	<u>Proceed</u>

western transformer vault vent opening. Attached you can see the pictures of this conduit that is currently sticking out below the scaffolding planking.

4. Please advise the location and mounting details for the new lights.

Drawings shall be sufficiently detailed to document all electrical work is in conformance with all applicable codes and standards, and shall be sufficient for permitting and/or inspection of electrical work.

Data

All conduit and/or boxes shall be set so as to provide minimum 1¿ clear from all rebar, anchor bolts or other embedded structural steel items. Outlet boxes located in new concrete wall shall be fully coordinated for direct connection with the new light(s)/fixture(s).

It is our understanding that the existing 301 Mission driveway/roadway section (approximately  $3_{\dot{c}}$  paver over  $1_{\dot{c}}$  sand bed over  $4_{\dot{c}}$  to  $8_{\dot{c}}$  concrete topping slab) does not allow use of new lights/fixtures matching original lights/fixtures. It is recommended use of the Ligman Paragon square 186mm (50338-N-35) light/fixture, or approved equal, in lieu of the original light/fixture (Hydrel M9410). The new Ligman Paragon square light fixture (or equivalent fixture) shall be placed adjacent to new concrete wall and shall be mounted exposed above ground (not in ground) with the base of new light fixture located aligned to top of paver(s). See attached coordination sketch.

Please confirm the use of Ligman Paragon square 186mm (50338-N-35) light(s)/fixture(s) can be fully coordinated with all work.

See attached product data for Ligman Paragon square 186mm (50338-N-35) light/fixture.

In addition, in response to item 2 of RFI No.T-0031, Contractor please coordinate with 301 Mission Building management to ensure that the new light shall be connected correctly to the existing power supply.

T-0031.2 301 Mission Wall - Light Fixtures Closed 06/29/2011 07/09/2011 07/13/2011 Potentially

From: Webcor Construction LP David Hungerford To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Answered By: URS Corporation

David Fyfe



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 22 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Date: Time: Job:

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

umber	Subject	Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
co-Author:							
REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		

Per field conversations with 301 Mission staff, the light fixture proposed in response to RFI T-0031.1 is not acceptable. Webcor-Obayashi has coordinated with 301 Mission management personnel and the lighting attachment to this RFI has been requested by 301 Mission. Confirm that the attached light specs are to be installed at the stucco slot locations.

Reference: Attached light specs

URS provided four lighting options to Webcor-Obayashi on April 22, 2011 to coordinate with 301 Mission management personnel. It is noted that the lighting attachment to this RFI (Allscape BL-81) is similar to one of the four lighting options provided by URS (Allscape BL-80).

The Allscape BL-80 model (with 39 watt/240 volt, metal halide lamp and prismatic tempered glass lens) was selected by URS because it provides photometric qualities and operating electrical amperage comparable to the original lighting fixture (Hydrel M9410, 35 watts/277 volt, metal halide lamp).

It is noted that the lighting attachment to this RFI, Allscape BL-81 model (with 150 watt/277 volt, metal halide lamp and prismatic tempered glass lens) may provide photometric qualities and operating electrical amperage not similar to the original lighting fixture. It is also noted that the Allscape BL-81 model luminaire is 14.5" wide, which is greater than the 14" width stucco slot(s) specified in the contract documents.

Prior to order and/or installation of the lighting attachment to this RFI (Allscape BL-81, 150 watt/277 volt metal halide lamp) Contractor to confirm the following;

301 Mission building existing electrical circuit/feed that is to be used is sufficient to handle electrical load required by the Allscape BL-81, 150 watt/277 volt metal halide lamp(s);

14.5" width of the BL-81 luminaire(s) can fit within the stucco slot(s) constructed, note contract documents specify 14" wide stucco slot(s); and photometric qualities of 150 watt lamp (e.g. lighting intensity/brightness) is acceptable to/preferred by 301 Mission management personnel.

T-0032 301 Mission Screen Wall - Tie Beam Below Grade Conection to Screen Wall Closed 02/09/2011 02/19/2011 02/23/2011 Potentially

From: Webcor Construction LP David Hungerford To: Turner Construction Compan Kevin Chiu

Answered By: URS Corporation

David Fyfe



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 23 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

severed by Evans Bros see attached sketch C-5000

09:13 AM 30100

Number Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Co-Author:								
REQUEST: Reference: Attached photo  See attached picture of 301 Mission construction in progress. This picture 2008, and shows a lateral support tie connected to each vertical steel mer wall. These tie beams are not shown need to be cut so that the existing wothers, as this scope is below and or contract. Please provide details for the	e was taken Nov of be beam below grade nber of the screen on the plans and all can be removed by ut of Transworld's	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  RESPONSE 02/16/2011 per David Fyfe  Tie beams shall be saw cut cleanly at exterior face of existing 301 Mission street basement perimeter wall.  Restoration of waterproofing is required.  Detail 1 on attached 301 Mission Street drawing S3-3.13 (rev 6, 04/04/2008) is the best available information at this time and has been provided for your information.  RESPONSE 02/23/2011 per Kevin Chiu			r wall. g S3-	
T-0033 301 Mission	Screen Wall - Concrete Dem	o Scope of Work Clarification	Closed	02/14/2011	02/24/2011	02/25/2011	Potential	lv 🗔
From: Webcor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan Dap				uction Comr Jack		.,
Co-Author:	2 ama mangonora	10. Tumer Construction Compan Dap	nine i adiknei	7 ii. 0 ii. 0 ii 0 ii 0 ii	y. rumor constr	action compoack	Adams	
REQUEST: Reference: attached text document Please see attached text document Transworld's request.  Transworld Construction requests th Construction, and Webcor-Obayashi determination as to work scope base and discussions provided herein. It is contention and belief that the 301 Mi	at TJPA, Turner make a final ed on the documents s Transworld's	SUGGESTION:		Removal of e documents, s	Accept Sug m David Fyfe or lement is in sco ee detail B on s	n 2/23/11: pe per contract heet C-5000.		
work scope does not require Transw concrete structure below the dark grant clarity see Exhibit D, page 1 and page Attached please see text explanation and D.	orld to remove the (e) ay colored curb. For ge 2.			demolished b 5000 Detail A 2. Existing "C sketch C-500 is to be remo- including con-	y Evans Bros so oncrete Slab" ir 0 Detail B - this ved by Transwo crete as shown.	ee attached sketch accord with attac element is in scop rld per C-5000 De	n C- hed be and tail B	



T-0035

From: Webcor Construction LP

**BSE - Additional Trainbox Drawings** 

Nhi Tran

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

24 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time:

Job:

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
T-0034  From: Webco Co-Author:  REQUEST:  The condition									
					Detail B.				
T-0034	301 Mission S	Screen Wall - Change of wall	way from original logistics	Closed	02/14/2011	02/24/2011	02/22/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Web	cor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	y:URS Corporati	on Davi	d Fyfe	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST	:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
from what 7 entire logist	ons of the worksite have c Fransworld originally bid ar tical plan for the execution I logistics plan, as well as	nd have changed the of this contract work.					shall remain oper r through traffic a		
documents original exist been remove	, show a walkway along th sting screen wall. Now, the ved and nothing exists exc all four pages of Exhibit A	e South side of the e entire walkway has ept an open pit.			approved by advance, one	301 Mission Stre	oordinated with a let property owne y may be tempor for deliveries.	r in	
this RFI. The ability to execute available we south side modification the parking.	nis change of condition affer ecute the contract work. Torkspace to erect the struct finishes. This condition non to our contract such that driveway on the North sid area. The exact impact is	ects Transworld's There is no longer ctural steel and the w requires a Transworld may use le of current			Contractor sh to the TJPA F property own	all prepare and s Representative a er for review and	submit a Logistic nd 301 Mission S approval prior to stics plan shall in	Street use of	
developed to further do that current and remain additional do Transworld	because there are ongoing emolition and removal of colly exist for our construction ing working areas are furth lemolition, even greater chronstruction requests real ations for access to the working the stress ations for access to the working to the stress stress to the working to the stress stress to the working to the stress to the stress to the stress	g discussions related concrete structures n work. If the current her deteriorated by hallenges will arise.			<ul> <li>traffic contro driveway to b barricades, fla</li> </ul>	ol plan/sketch (in e used, propose agmen, etc.); and	n of driveway us cluding extent of d/required signs, d, e wall dismantlin		
parking/driv	veway that is North of the operricade wall.				measures (signature) during use of	gns, barricades, driveway as dire	ccessary traffic co fencing, flagmen ected by the TJPA ssion Street prop	, etc.) A	
						all restore tempo lay if dismantled	orary barricade w	all at	

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Closed

02/16/2011

02/26/2011

Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger

02/22/2011

Potentially



structure if BBII indentified where to take the cuts. Below

is a list and the attached shows where BBII would like

these taken

**CUT # - DESCRIPTION** 

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 25 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

and is not issued as a construction document.

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Co-Autho	or: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
RE	QUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Sheet S-3201 and Specification Section 31 55 00  BBII believes that they do not have enough detailed drawings of the Train Box to properly design a conflict-free bracing system. BBII states that the architectural sections A1-6000 through A1-6231 lack detail regarding dimensions of structural components (i.e. beams, walls, ramps and etc.). The only structural section BBII currently has is on S-3201 and there appears to be a beam running along C line, however that beam is not identified in the table.  BBII is requesting additional structural section and elevation drawings, specifically:  - A dimensioned longitudinal elevation of the entire trainbox, showing the most current location and depths of beams.  - Full cross section of typical trainbox as well as any other non typical section. Shown any cross slopes, high and low points of concrete.  - Detailed sections of the SW corner showing dimensions and elevations of any ramps or locations where there are on ground floor slabs.  BBII would prefer CAD files if possible, however					shoring wall i 50% Constru an in-progres was issued to W/O for infor permanent st reference onl shoring struts Computer Mo Model provide	s in progress and ction Documents and REVIT Pro a TJPA and TJPA mational purpose ructure design.  y, W/O review the with the in-progress with the in-progress more informatical markets.	structure inside the disubject to change on December 20 gram Computer Manager of the progress we suggest that for the possible location ress 3D REVIT PEVIT Program Contion than you would sections request	e. At , 2010 lodel el with s of the or ns for rogram mputer d	
T-0035.1	BSE - Request Stru	ucture Section Drawings		Closed	03/15/2011	03/25/2011	03/23/2011	Potential	llv 🖂
	m: Webcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Dap				ociates, Inc Georg		, <sub> </sub>
Co-Autho	or: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal				,		,:	
RE	QUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	ference attached sheet				See the attac	hed in-progress	design documents ormation is being	s at the	
	discussed in 03/09/11 TG03 Design Te I said they would provide sections of the	<b>3</b> ,			provided as r	eference informa		truts	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 26 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject Date Date Cost Status Created Required Answered Impact Proceed

- 1.A Full length section along Grid A
- 1.E Full length section along Grid E
- 1.J Full length section along Grid J unfolded along wall alignment
- 2 Full width section at Column Line 3
- 3 Full width section at Column Line 7
- 4 Full width section at Column Line 10.5
- 5 Full width section at Column Line 18 (CL First St)
- 6 Full width section at Column Line 23
- 7 Full width section at Column Line 26 (CL Freemont St)
- 8 Full width section at Column Line 30
- 9 Full width section at Column Line 34.5 (Beale St.)
- 10 Section at "flare?"
- 11 Section at "flare?"

Please provide either electronic 2D CAD files at for each section where BBII can dimension, or hardcopy drawings that are fully dimensioned.

0036 BSE - Bracing Load Discrepancy		Closed	02/16/2011	02/26/2011	02/18/2011	Potentially
From: Webcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	<b>y:</b> Adamson Ass	ociates, Inc Geo	orge Metzger
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructur	re, Inc. Ural Yal					

SUGGESTION:

#### REQUEST:

Reference Sheet GT-1110, Specification Section 31 55 00, and attached memo

Please see the attached memo from BBII's bracing design engineer, PB&A.

PB&A are finding more than a slight discrepancy between the bracing loads given in the tables of GT-1110 when compared to loads they calculated using the "design profile" earth pressured diagram as shown on the same sheet.

As required by note 6 on GT-1110, BBII is continuing their design with the forces given in the tables, however BBII feels it is prudent to note the variances.

## ANSWER: Accept Suggestion: See the attached reply.

Attached Response from ARUP - 02/18/2011 Kevin Clinch

The internal bracing system shall be designed to satisfy the criteria specified in the contract documents including the strut loads given in the tables on GT-1110.

Our review of the calculations included with the RFI was limited to that necessary to understand the Contractor; s questions. The calculations have not been reviewed for conformance with the contract documents. A more complete review will be undertaken when the calculations are issued as a



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 27 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

and the private utility. AECOM suggests a coordination meeting between BBII, AECOM and the

09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
•	s confirmation that the force	es given in the			or a meeting v	with the Contract to interpret the	on documentatio tor¿s engineer w software output	ill be	
0027	DCE Degreest f	or Heility An Duilto		Classed	02/47/2044	02/29/2044	02/04/2044	Detentio	
0037	r Construction LP	or Utility As-Builts  Nhi Tran	To: Turner Constitution Const	Closed	02/17/2011	02/28/2011	03/01/2011	Potentia	іу 🔛
	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Dapnne Faulkner	Allswered by	AECOM Techn	ical Service Eric	Zagoi	
	beatty illiastructure, ilic.	Olai fai	CHOOLELION		ANGWED	A 1 O			
REQUEST: Reference Sheets U-2021 to U-2023, U-4005			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion: own on the AEC	ΩM	
BBII is requesting as-built data for the phase 1 electrical ductbanks at First St. and Fremont St. BBII is particularly interested in receiving the coordinates, elevations, width and depths of the ductbank where they intersect the CDSM wall as shown on utility drawings U-2021 through U-2023  Additionally, BBII would like to receive more info on the phase 2 utilities shown in section X&Y on U-4005:  - What material are these ducts and are they encased?  - Can the spacing shown on U-4005 be shifted to accommodate bridge girder spacing?					2020, U-2021 Fremont stree constructed by information fro to date and wi  Sections X an in the propose the Transit Ce corridors on F shown need to interim bridge  Only PG&E an incorporated a structure. The PG&E "NIP" ( section, will be	U-2022 and U-ts have been covered per	(RUP) Plans she 2023 on First an instructed or will M has requested at has been confeceipt.  Let U-4005 show following constructed and permaner at streets. Not all d and supported ret and Fremont let II utilities need on the interim beigs i.e. AT&T, To hiness) indicated llowing constructed and permaner and permaner and permaner.	d be d as-built structed s utilities uction of t utility utilities by the streets. I to be ridge CG and d in ion of	
					supported by the has proposed moderated and vertical) a	he interim bridg PVC conduits. difications to util nd conduit confi	nduit for the duct e structures. Ve ity alignments (h guration may be cceptance by Al	erizon orizontal	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

28 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time:

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
					private utilities utilities suppo		e the interim brid	ge and	
Г-0037.1	BSE - Request for	r Utility As-Builts		Closed	03/24/2011	04/04/2011	04/13/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Co	nstruction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author: Balfour Bea	itty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		_			- 3 -	
REQUEST:	•		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	-0037 and Sheets U-20	020, U-2021, U-	oodstonen.		PG&E's subst Streets is sch	tructure work on eduled to be co	First and Fremo		
	BI with as-built informati constructed to date, as FT-0037				completion of		awings following		
Г-0037.2	BSE - Request for	r Utility As-Builts		Closed	03/24/2011	04/28/2011	04/25/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor Co	nstruction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Daph	nne Faulknei	
Co-Author: Balfour Bea	tty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference RFI #T	-0037.1					•	T0037.1. Asbuilt		
Please provide BBI with as-built information from PG&E on what has been constructed to date, as mentioned in the response to RFI #T-0037 and RFI#T-0037.1					being denoted	d in the open iss	PGE. This issue ues log and does he issuance of the	s not	
r 0029	DSE Sheer Well	o for Pohrooing		Closed	02/17/2011	02/27/2011	02/22/2014	Potontial	
<b>From:</b> Webcor Co	BSE - Shear Walls	S for Rebracing  Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp			02/27/2011	02/22/2011 ociates, Inc Geor	Potential	'y
Co-Author: Balfour Bea		Ural Yal	· · · rumer construction comp	oan Dapinie Faukner	Allawered by	·Auamson ASS	ociates, inc Geor	ge weizger	
	ary minastructure, inc.	Sidi idi	CHOOFSTION		ANGWER				
REQUEST:  Reference response to RFI #T-0024, Sheet GT-1112, and			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug			
attached drawing	100 to 101 1 #1-0024, OHE	.o. 01-1112, and			THORIGON TOIL	iasetti ivespullsi	<b>.</b>		



Subject

Number

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 29 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

Date

Answered

09:13 AM 30100

Impact Proceed

Cost

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Status

Date

Created

Date

Required

	The conditions depicted in Stage 12 & 13 of sketch
e response to RFI #T-0024 noted discussions that took	GT-1112 for shearwalls to be used as re-brace
ace during the TG03 BSE Trade Subcontractor - Design am Coordination Meeting, about utilizing the permanent	elements will cause overstressing of the mat slab and excessive movement of the Trainbox wall, and
ear wall as re-bracing during the train box build out.	therefore, is not acceptable. Note however, that once
	the Lower Concourse slab is constructed and
ttached is a sketch showing a staged wall construction	develops the design strength, the upper portion of the
nd strut removal sequence that BBII believes would	shearwall above the Lower Concourse slab can be
liminate the need for re-bracing along the SW Wall.	used as re-braces. See attached SKS-0101 that
this sequence acceptable?	illustrates the load path of the shearwall.
This soquence deseptable.	
	ARUP Response:
	The use of the permanent concrete shearwalls as
	bracing is acceptable provided the design criteria
	specified in the construction documents is satisfied.
	This includes, but is not limited to, the bracing
	stiffness requirements. The effective stiffness of the shear walls will be affected by the stiffness of the
	permanent train box wall and mat slab and tiedowns.
	pormanont train box wan and mat slab and tlodowns.
	The response to this RFI must include input from
	Thornton Tomasetti regarding the impact on the
	permanent structural elements.

#### Co-Author:

T-0039

REQUEST:
Reference: 2/S-5000, D/S-5000, attached sketches

From: Webcor Construction LP

See the 301 Mission Screen Wall drawings, specifically details 2 and D/S-5000. Is it acceptable to use a base plate with dimensions 14" x 14", in lieu of the 14" x 18" per plan below the HSS 10" x 10"? See attached sketches of proposed anchor bolt mounting options A and B. If acceptable, please choose the detail you prefer.

301 Mission Screen Wall - Base Plate Dimensions

**David Hungerford** 

#### Closed

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

SUGGESTION:

#### 02/17/2011

02/27/2011

#### 02/23/2011

Potentially

Answered By: URS Corporation

David Fyfe

#### ANSWER:

Neither options A nor B are acceptable for the anchor bolt mounting system. Provide a base plate as detailed on S-5000 that has the dimensions of 14" by 18".

**Accept Suggestion:** 



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 30 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Number		Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Γ-0040		BSE - Proposed Bracing Removal Sequen		ence	Closed	02/22/2011	03/04/2011	011 02/23/2011	Potentiall	у
Fro	m: Webcor Constr	uction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	nulkner Answered By: Adamson Associates, Ir			ge Metzger	
Co-Autho	or: Balfour Beatty I	nfrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
RE	QUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Re	ference Sheet GT-	1112 and attached pr	roposal			ARUP Respo	nse:			
invivides (see low def are and BB	olves removing the uctural slab and fill signer has done are attached). The rever levels after the flection than the full assummarized for c d 36 respectively.  If believes this promendous value to liminating the coor	ed sequence for bracine two lower layers of be ets are poured. BBII's allysis at each stage desults show that remoslab has been pouredly excavated conditionase west and case each posed sequence provide overall project by: dination between the	oracing after the shoring of construction oval of the two dispersion of the two dispersions on page 18 orides a dispersion or page 18 orides a			should be sub procedures of Considerable design team of the suggestion We understan	omitted following utlined in the spot time and coordinembers is required. Arup will control it will be a top 3 BSE Subcontrol.	tubstitution reque the appropriate ecifications. nation between the ired to properly ecinue to study the ic of discussion a actor - Design Te	ne evaluate issue. at the	
concrete trade subcontractors during the construction of the lower walls and concourse slab  - Eliminates a horizontal construction joint in the lower wall which significantly reduces construction cost and duration.  - Allows for better waterproofing product, by eliminating a construction joint and reduces patching of the membrane around shoring elements  - Allows for unobstructed construction of the lower walls and soffit shoring of the concourse level slab, which also reduces construction cost and duration  BBII is requesting evaluation by TJPA's design team to determine if this sequence is acceptable.										
Γ-0041		BSE - COR and PC	O Forms		Closed	02/23/2011	03/05/2011	03/16/2011	Potentiall	w 🗀
	m: Webcor Constr		Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan				ction Comr Dapl		
	or: Balfour Beatty I		Ural Yal	Turner Construction Compan	Daprine Faulkner	7	- Tumer Constit	iction comp Dapi	ine i adikirei	
RE	QUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	nestion.		
Re	ference Spec. Sec	tion 00 07 00, 6.03E,					forms provided	by TJPA.		
me		6.03E, BBII requests lied by TJPA, prefera					ashi has establi er sheet for cha	shed an acceptal nge proposals.	ble	



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Time:

Job:

3. Plywood sheet shall be two layers of 5/8" for a total

of 1.25" thick, laminate plywood layers with waterproof

4. Secure plywood to 2x4 members with galvanized

5. Extend plywood sheet min. 6" beyond edge of ventilation opening (all four sides); and,

nails or screws at min. 6" spacing;

31 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact Proce
-0042	301 Mission Sc	reen Wall - Elevation of co	ncrete wall	Closed	02/24/2011	03/06/2011	03/10/2011	Potentially
From: Web	ocor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	y:URS Corporati	ion Dav	id Fyfe
Co-Author:								
Please cla elevation of indicates the street of the condi- height of the west toward height of 2 result in a west end), contract do Transworld 20.5 inched existing so	Please clarify the following information regarding the field elevation of the new concrete wall. Detail A/S-4000 indicates that the concrete foundation wall height shall be +/- 2'- 2" to 2'- 8". Based on this reference the tallest part of the concrete wall will be the East point of the wall. The height of the wall will then decrease as the wall moves west towards Fremont St. (the west side). If we use a wall height of 2'- 8" at its tallest point (the east side), that would result in a wall height of 20.5 inches at Fremont Street (the west end). This is less than 2'-2" as indicated in the contract drawings; therefore please confirm that Transworld will be building a concrete wall height between 20.5 inches to 2'- 8". As a point of comparison, the original existing screen wall had this exact same dimension of 20.5 inches at the low and 2'- 8" at the high.				embed plate  Contract door height varies on the drivew plans provide 301 Mission 3 minimum 18" paver/driving A/S-4000, "Tr Contractor to please adjust above top of +/- to 3'-4" +/-	on west end is n uments show the from 2'-2" +/- to ray elevations sh d by Millennium Street, and allow high concrete w surface for vehic op of (E) Vault V VIF, Adjust Con top of concrete	0.5" above the e of acceptable.  e new concrete w 2'-8" +/ This is sown on the exist Partners, develoing for a code rewall from top of cle safety. As no vall Elevation materials are wall for the wall facco wall face (approximation)	vall based ting oper for equired oted on ay Vary, rdingly",
	301 Mission So	reen Wall - Temporary Vau David Hungerford	Ilt Plug at Utility Vault Opening  To: Turner Construction Compan	<b>Closed</b> Daphne Faulkner	02/25/2011 Answered B	<b>03/07/2011</b> <b>y:</b> URS Corporati	<b>03/23/2011</b> ion Dav	Potentially id Fyfe
Co-Author:							_	
5000; Trar proposals original exi at the origi completely prevent ac C-5000, Ti backing st	the transformer vault plug answorld has been asked to sas to how a plug should be isting ventilation for the vaultinal planters. This original very open and secured only by access, but not water or air. A ransworld construction propouds attached to the left and a opening. These 2 x 4 back	ubmit some nstalled. The t was open to the air entilation was a metal grate to s located on page oses to install 2 x 4 right vertical walls of	SUGGESTION:		based on the amendments  1. Provide 2: spacing; 2. Face of al face of existir	Option 4 solution;  44 cross members song vault wall to fast beyond ventila	gestion: ransformer vault in with the follow rs at max. 12" o. shall be flush with acilitate extensio tion opening (se	ing c. h outside n of

The assembly noted above is option 1.

pictures pages 1 and 2.

adhered with powder actuated nails. Spanning across the

backing studs Transworld construction proposes to install

two 2 x 4 crossmembers which will be nailed to the 2 x 4 backing studs. This assembly can be seen in the attached



REQUEST:

Reference: Attached pictures

The new 301 Mission screen wall location is to be laid out

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

32 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transhay Transit Center Project

ANSWER:

Accept Suggestion: Voids below the existing embed plate shall be filled by

use of grouting applied by use of low pressure

grouting methods to deliver grout into void spaces.

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee	
Option 2- Added additionall 2x4 crossmembers which would further restrict air flow to the (e) vault. Option 3- Nail on a plywood sheet that would enclose the entire vault vent opening. Option 4 - Nail on a plywood sheet and waterproof the plywood to prevent water intrusion as well.  Note: Transworld Construction is concerned about restricting airflow into a vault that originally was designed to have this open vent. We are not familiar with any impact sealing this vent will have on the existing equipment.					6. Seal perimeter of plywood sheet and existing concrete vault wall with appropriate sealant to ensure weather tightness (all four sides).  In addition, Contractor is required to ensure sufficient air flow is provided to existing underground vault/electrical equipment at all times. Existing ventilation openings (one per vault) shall not be plugged until new ventilated manhole covers per C-5000/C-5001 are installed. The new ventilated manhole covers must be protected from damage and/or soiling from concreting activities of the adjacent stem wall. The existing ventilation openings must be plugged prior to start of BSE activities to restrict entry of water and/or construction debris into the existing underground vault/transformer spaces.					
T-0044	BSE - Pile Mat Sla	b Connection		Closed	02/25/2011	03/07/2011	03/02/2011	Potential	lly 🔲	
From: Webcor Const	ruction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	<b>y:</b> Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Georg	ge Metzger		
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty	Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal					,	, ,		
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
Reference Sheet S-3	3003					ne trestle suppor 03 does apply to	ts the bridge, there	efore		
Mat Connection"	on S-3003 - "Slip Deta this detail only applies s stated.				detail 2/0 300	oo does apply to	the bridge.			
T-0045	301 Mission Soro	en Wall - Void Below I	Evisting Embod	Closed	03/02/2011	03/12/2011	03/17/2011	Potential	llv 🖂	
I TUUTU	JULI WII JULI JULI G	on train - void Delow i	-Alating Lilibeu	Cioscu	03/02/2011	03/12/2011	03/11/2011	i Oteritiai	ייי	
From: Webcor Const	ruction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Danhna Faulknar	Answered D	y:URS Corporati	on David	Evfo	_	

SUGGESTION:



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 33 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost	
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed
		·					

over an existing embed plate. At that plate #8 rebars are to be epoxied per RFI T-0027. Currently in the field the embed has been cut where the dowels are to be installed and holes are being drilled to the required 30" depth. It has been discovered that there are voids below the exitsing embed plate of up to 1.5". See attached pictures for some locations where this condition occurs. Please advise if this void is to be filled.

The result following grouting shall be that all voids are fully grouted. All grout materials shall be non-shrink grout. Pressure grouting shall be performed by qualified personnel who have experience in low pressure grouting steel plates. Contractor shall submit qualifications in the form of resumes identifying project experience utilizing low pressure grouting for personnel performing the work.

The Contractor shall provide a submittal identifying the non-shrink grout mix proposed for use and a narrative providing a full description of the means and methods proposed to result in grout flow from input point to output point including methods to result in prevention of trapped air (air is to be displaced by grout flow). A narrative describing means and methods shall specifically include identification of proposed equipment and the proposed porting and venting to allow installation of non-shrink grout and displacement of trapped air.

Where the embedded plate is not continuous (where the plate is not provided), the existing concrete surface shall be prepared meeting all requirements of a bonded construction joint.

- David Fyfe 03/16/2011

=======Additional
Response=========

Pending approval by the TJPA, a CR will be issued.

- Kevin Chiu 03/17/2011

03/03/2011

T-0046 BSE - CLSM Slump

Nhi Tran

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger

03/07/2011

Potentially

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

From: Webcor Construction LP

Ural Yal

SUGGESTION:

Closed

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

03/13/2011

03/03/2011 Kevin Clinch

ARUP Response - A CLSM mix with a slump range of 7" +/- 1" is acceptable pending our review of the

REQUEST:

Reference Specification Section 03 30 01

The CLSM slump range for the Buttress Shoring Excavation Work is listed between 10" to 12". BBII has



immediately.

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 34 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

will coordinate with Singer Assoc, TJPA's outreach consultant, to invite and/or coordinate the possible attendance of adjacent property owners. Please

09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
	Guzjeet							<u>impact</u>	
concerns about the C placement with such acceptable to provide 7" +/- 1" in lieu of the Specification.	a high slump. Please a CLSM mix with a	e confirm if it is slump range of			Owner's Testi	ing Agency to refedures for checking	will work with the ine the Field Qua ig slump and		
0047	BSE - Joint Preco	nstruction Survey		Closed	03/03/2011	03/13/2011	03/11/2011	Potentiall	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Constr	ruction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	<b>y:</b> Transbay PMP	C Alfred	Lau	
o-Author: Balfour Beatty	Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	estion:		
Reference Specificat	ion Section 01 15 40	and attached list				n, and will contin	ue, performing int		
Attached is the list of joint survey, in accord 40. BBI requests con	dance with specificat				Arup will shar becomes ava accompany A	e the information ilable. A represer trup at the remain		as it	
Please provide BBI a survey effort. BBI wo March 14, 2011.						hanie Reichin 41 ne remaining site			
0047.1	BSE - Preconstru	ction Joint Survey Exte	eriors of Buildings	Closed	03/21/2011	03/31/2011	03/28/2011	Potentiall	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Constr	ruction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	<b>y</b> :Transbay PMP0	C Alfred	Lau	
o-Author: Balfour Beatty	Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	estion:		
Reference RFI #T-00	047 and attached ema	ail			•		specific to the que	ery	
Please confirm the exwith item 1.5 D in the is also covered by the the interior of the buil	e specification 01 15 e e response of RFI T-	40 Joint Survey,			adjacent build	nd the feasibility f	ements) that Aru or the contractor		
If not, please contact the construction exca	: "property owners wi				photographing		examination and ding exteriors per with Turner (CMO		



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: Time:

Job:

35 of 256 08/21/2012

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date Date Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subiect Status Impact Proceed submit a list of properties and planned schedule of the examination/photography activities ASAP for record and for coordination. **BSE - Building Demolition in Zone 1** 03/03/2011 T-0048 Closed 03/13/2011 03/10/2011 Potentially From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner Answered By: Turner Construction Comr Jack Adams Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal REQUEST: SUGGESTION: ANSWER: **Accept Suggestion:** Reference CR-T-005 and Sheet SKGT-0001-R1 The "Eminent Domain" legal process is incomplete at this time - estimated completion date is 5/29/11. CR T-005 appears to require additional building Therefore the demolition contract for 60 Tehama, 85 demolition. Please provide a schedule for this demolition Natoma, 564 Howard and 568 Howard has not been work and an estimated completion date as this will issued and a schedule cannot be provided. The potentially impact BBI's schedule and work sequence. estimated demolition completion date is between 7/29/11 and 8/29/11. Closed T-0049 **BSE - Constructware** 03/03/2011 03/13/2011 03/03/2011 Potentially From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner Answered By: Turner Construction Comr Daphne Faulkner Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal REQUEST: SUGGESTION: ANSWER: **Accept Suggestion:** Reference Specification Section 01 10 40 Trade contractors will be given "View Only" access to Constructware. Contact Turner to schedule access Specification Section 01 10 40 Article 1.6 B4 states: and training. W/O is still responsible for managing the information flow to and from their trade contractors. "TJPA will provide Trade Subcontractors with the TJPA will not accept information entered by trade necessary training and access to Constructware" contractors. All trade RFIs and submittals are to be BBI would like to schedule this training and make reviewed by W/O prior to submission to TJPA. arrangements for access. Please provide a contact to get this process started.



# PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Time:

Job:

36 of 256 08/21/2012

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

ımber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost <u>Impact</u>	Proceed
From: Webcor Cor		Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compa	n Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Daph	nne Faulkner	
o-Author: Balfour Bea	tty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST: Reference CR T-0	005B		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: URS will issue	Accept Sug e a revised D-22	gestion: 200 drawing this v	veek.	
Design Team Coc February 23, 2011 pricing and make be required for the requesting revised impacted by this of limited to, geotech These drawings we changes and prove of the General Coc In addition, due to times, BBII propose the ordering of ad arest of the Change this will reduce the receipt of the revises shoring wall beam	ained at the TG03 Tradiordination Meeting No.  1, in order for BBII to preparations to order rechanged work, BBII is do contract documents for change, specifically incontract and demolition dwill allow BBII to accurate a contract to a contract demolitions.  In increasing steel prices are a revision to CR Telditional shoring wall be corder being negotiate e overall cost of this chased drawings that inclunated in table (GT-5101), BBII or this work and finalize	3, held on rovide meaningful materials that will see respectfully or all work that is duding, but not lrawings.  Itely identify the es with Section 6  as and long lead e005B to allow for earns prior to the ed. BBII believes lange. Upon die the new will be able to			Some parts of URS/PMPC/TARUP Responsive technical as follows: the 5101 does not the plan were increased wall elevation may established for length of the shown on the lin addition to 0001-R1 in reinclude the foindex will be GT-0100, GT will be revised R1); and GT-1 Howard will be demolished; a showing the acorner). Aside have been issuabove describ	SPA/Turner.  Inse:  Inse regarding the drawings and the "CDSM Shoring to change. The wings in the simply extended to the simply extended to the soldier pile and ground surface schedule.  Insection will be also the section will be a section will be a section will be a section the change the drawing steed as SKGT-Coded drawing challength.	eed to be answer e request for e soldier pile sch g Wall Schedule' rall segments sho	edule is on GT- on GT- on of wall rade is s. The rilled om that  (GT- rder will rawing vings); layout r-0001- 3 be ward ng hich sider the	

From: Webcor Construction LP

T-0051

**Daniel Foudy** 

**Returned Submittal Comments** 

Closed To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner 02/16/2011

02/26/2011

03/10/2011

**Potentially** 

Answered By: Turner Construction Comr Daphne Faulkner



From: Webcor Construction LP

Nhi Tran

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger

37 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM Job: 30100

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:						
Ref Spec section 01 13  According to the Action the submittal specificat indicating one of the fo	n and Distribution (s tions, Submittals sh				These responses are acceptable and incorporated into a revised specificati 10 to be issued in the future.				
No Exceptions Taken									
Make Corrections Note	ed								
Revise and Resubmit									
Rejected									
We have received subr "For Record Only". Ple: acceptable and should specifications.	ase confirm these i	esponses are							
-0052	BSE - P Parcel			Closed	03/09/2011	03/19/2011	03/10/2011	Potential	
From: Webcor Construc		Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp				uction Comr Jack		шу
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty In	frastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	·	•	-		,		
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Specification	n Section 01 14 19	, 1.4					cor-Obayashi use see attached sket		
According to the referenced specification section, Parcel P is available as of November 1, 2010 and will be available until 2013. BBI was informed that this parcel will not be available for this contract.				shared use wi		see allached skel	CITIOI		
Please confirm.									
If this parcel is not avait parcels that will be ava									
-0053	RSF - Waler Stand	loff		Closed	03/09/2011	03/19/2011	03/14/2011	Potential	

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner



between the face of the CDSM Wall and the Waler.

in RFI #T-0018 said that rebar couplers in the wall

Conversations in the weekly TG03 BSE Design Team

Coordination meetings have re-raised the issue and BBI

believes it requires additional consideration. The response

verticals (in the next contract) would be used to eliminate

and not cost effective for over 3000 If feet of wall and 4

the conflict. BBI believes that this seems to be impractical

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 38 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

between the waler and CDSM wall is acceptable to

TJPA since it meets the requirements in 31 55 00 1.5

DESIGN subsections I, J, K, L, and M. This design is

for Contractor use. This proposal from the Contractor

creates multiple benefits for W/O and BBI including

The waler is out of the way of the rebar and this will

help W/O with their coordination with the Train Box

concrete work subcontractor.

09:13 AM 30100

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee			
Co-Author: Balfou	r Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal										
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	Accept Suggestion:					
Reference S photos and of	Sheet GT-1110, RFI #T-0018 drawings	, and attached			ARUP Respoi	nse:						
spacing add	I #T-0018 - BSE - Waler to 0 ressed BBI's concern with o	nly having 6" clear				criteria shown ir e proposal is ad	the Contact Doc eceptable.	uments				
	face of the CDSM Wall and ns in the weekly TG03 BSE				Additionally:							
Coordination believes it re in RFI #T-00	n meetings have re-raised the equires additional considerate 118 said that rebar couplers it	e issue and BBI ion. The response in the wall			internal bracin	ig design submi	eptable to the TJF ittal shall include t ciated with this pro	he				
verticals (in the next contract) would be used to eliminate the conflict. BBI believes that this seems to be impractical and not cost effective for over 3000 If feet of wall and 4 levels of walers. Providing a standoff equal to the wall					moment due t	o the eccentric	cked for the incre strut reaction. Thi al bracing submitt	s check				
but BBI belie	ould be an additional cost to eves it would be minor comp t to deal with the conflict late	ared to dealing			No increase ir permitted.	n torsional loadi	ng on the soldier	oile is				
BBI is reque direction.	sting to please re-evaluate a	and provide			End of Comm	ents						
	a suggested detail as well as used before, for your conside											
-0053.1	BSE - Waler Star	ndoff		Closed	03/09/2011	03/19/2011	03/22/2011	Potential	lly 🗌			
From: Webco	or Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Transbay PMF	PC Alfred		• 🔲			
Co-Author: Balfou	r Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal				·						
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:					
Reference Sheet GT-1110, RFI #T-0018, and attached					REVISED RE	SPONSE TO R	FI #T-0053					
photos and drawings					TJPA revises	TJPA revises response to as follows:						
Previous RFI #T-0018 - BSE - Waler to CDSM Wall					The W/O and	RRI proposal to	increase the sna	cina				



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 39 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost	
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	<b>Proceed</b>
	·						

levels of walers. Providing a standoff equal to the wall thickness would be an additional cost to the BSE contract, but BBI believes it would be minor compared to dealing with the cost to deal with the conflict later.

BBI is requesting to please re-evaluate and provide direction.

Attached is a suggested detail as well as examples where it has been used before, for your consideration.

W/O benefits since more rebar can be installed with this increased spacing which saves time to the schedule and costs associated with the waterproofing and rebar installations.

BB benefits because it appears that there is a decrease to the number of times that struts and walers must be moved.

BB benefits in that strut length remains essentially the same when restrutting after Train Box wall sections are completed.

TJPA and the Program Management Team suggest that W/O and BB proceed with a 3' - 6" spacing or whatever dimension is necessary to insure that the walers are not within the Train Box Wall profile. If the walers position requires rework, the Contractor and SubContractor take full responsibility to meet design requirements with no change to contract cost. TJPA agrees to this suggestion from the Contractor to offset the waler from the CDSM wall to allow for the construction of the Train Box wall. TJPA requests that the Contractor proceed on this issue as a no-cost resolution to these RFIs. If W/O finds that this Internal Bracing for Shoring Wall design does have an additional cost to TJPA, the funds will come from the CM/GC Contingency Fund.

T-0053.2 BSE - Waler Standoff Closed 03/09/2011 03/19/2011 03/28/2011 Potentially From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner Answered By: Transbay PMPC Douglas Jacobson

**Co-Author:** Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal

**REQUEST:** 

Reference Sheet GT-1110, RFI #T-0018, and attached photos and drawings

Previous RFI #T-0018 - BSE - Waler to CDSM Wall spacing addressed BBI's concern with only having 6" clear between the face of the CDSM Wall and the Waler. Conversations in the weekly TG03 BSE Design Team Coordination meetings have re-raised the issue and BBI believes it requires additional consideration. The response in RFI #T-0018 said that rebar couplers in the wall

SUGGESTION:

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

TJPA and Program Management Team expect that the Contractor and Sub-Contractor meet the design requirements for the Design/Build of the Internal Bracing as specified in 31 55 00 INTERNAL BRACING FOR SHORING WALL and per the Contract Drawings. As subsection 1.8 M. states,

"Walers are to be placed against the shoring wall on spacers to provide a minimum of 6 inches of clearance between the waler and the shoring wall.



Subject

For the temporary bridges, BBII will be using the attached structural bridge deck material from Big R Bridge. The troughs are filled completely with AC to the top of the decking, and an overlay will be applied over the top. BBII would like to use a 2" minimum overlay, resulting in an overall cross section with an average 4" thickness. Bridge geometry requirements specified in section 01 53 13 - 1.3.A.6 will be met without reducing the overlay thickness

Number

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 40 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

Cost

09:13 AM 30100

Impact Proceed

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Status

Date

Created

Date

Required

(AC) overlay per contract documents (specification

section 01 53 13, 1.3.B.3).

Date

Answered

verticals (in the next contract) would be used to eliminate the conflict. BBI believes that this seems to be impractical and not cost effective for over 3000 If feet of wall and 4 levels of walers. Providing a standoff equal to the wall thickness would be an additional cost to the BSE contract, but BBI believes it would be minor compared to dealing with the cost to deal with the conflict later.  BBI is requesting to please re-evaluate and provide direction.  Attached is a suggested detail as well as examples where it has been used before, for your consideration.		The 6 inch clearance is to provide a continuous path to allow the outboard curtain of reinforcement of the permanent wall to be routed through this space without requiring use of couplers or added lap splices at walers"  The Submittal for Internal Bracing needs to address the concerns expressed by the reviewers including Arup in their response to RFI T-0053 which states:  "Provided the criteria shown in the Contact Documents is satisfied, the proposal is acceptable.  Additionally:  Provided this proposal is acceptable to the TJPA, the internal bracing design submittal shall include the details and calculations associated with this proposal.  The soldier piles shall be checked for the increased
		The soldier piles shall be checked for the increased moment due to the eccentric strut reaction. This check shall be reported in the internal bracing submittal.
		No increase in torsional loading on the soldier pile is permitted."
T-0054 BSE - AC Overlay at Temporary Bridges	Closed	03/09/2011 03/19/2011 03/25/2011 Potentially
From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By: URS Corporation David Fyfe
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal		
REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:	ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:
Reference Specification Section 01 53 13, 1.3.A.6 and attached material information		2" minimum asphalt concrete (AC) overlay not acceptable. Provide minimum of 4" asphalt concrete



2. When is this walkway scheduled to be constructed?
And if maintenance is needed, when would it start?
3. Are the typical fence and K-rail shown in the section the same ones that are protecting the perimeter, or an additional row that creates a walkway that has both sides fenced, protecting the public from construction and vehicle

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

Webeonobayasin John Ventare

#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 41 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject		Sta	tus	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
below the 2" r	ninimum.								
Please confirm	n this is acceptable.								
0055	BSE - Request	for Soil Parameters	Clo	sed	03/09/2011	03/19/2011	03/14/2011	Potentiall	ly 🗌
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne	Faulkner	Answered By	Adamson Asso	ciates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
o-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	. Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
Reference Sh 55 00	eet GT-1110 and Specific	cation Section 31			ARUP Respor				
on 03/09/2011	SE Design Team Coordi 1, Arup said they would p ers for use in BBI's mode	rovide BBII with soil				es of the soil prosis are attached	operties used in A	Arup's	
Please provid	e BBI with this informatio	n.							
0056	BSE - CR T-006	<b>i</b>	Clo	sed	03/09/2011	03/19/2011	03/10/2011	Potentiall	ly 🗌
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne	Faulkner	Answered By	Turner Constru	ction Comr Daph	ne Faulkner	
o-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	. Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
Reference CF	R T-006					RFI. W/O has c	ontrol of the site	and is	
	Request documents do no notenance responsibility for				to coordinate r subcontractor	naintenance du for pricing.	ration with their		
1. Should BE If this walkwa	ollowing questions: BII include pricing for mai y is going to get placed or a fair amount of mainten	n top of the 3"							



REQUEST:

Reference Sheet GT-5202 and Specification Section 31

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

42 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM Job: 30100

JOINT VENT	URE		30100 - Tran	nsbay Transi	t Center	Project			
Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
	have this information in ording for this Change Request								
T-0056.1	BSE - CR T-006			Closed	03/24/2011	04/03/2011	04/12/2011	Potential	ily 🗌
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	<b>y:</b> Turner Constru	uction Comp Jack	Adams	
Co-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Please confirr overlay are ex at the TG03 B 3/23/2011. Als discussed at t complete copy	IT-0056 and CR T-006 In that any necessary repair It cluded from CR T-006 sco It could be continued in the count of the co	pe as discussed Meeting on nal sketches we , please provide a ange order			including the as specified in The AC over per RFI 24.2. Using crushe used by EBi AC overlay wapplied no le However, the required repathere is a fail pedestrian traequipment), attention of T contract.	se sidewalks- de n contract docur lay was installed. The basements d concrete, compand verified by Is as installed per ss than 3" thick.  • CM/GC's conceir if there is a fair ure of the AC ovaffic on this sidewithen this should JPA Rep at that 1.2, EBi Proposa	intenance of site bris, cleaning, greents.  by Demolition Converse filled per converse	caffiti etc.  contractor contract were ctor. The chalt  ne alt. If cy uction cith	
T-0057	BSE - Verticality	and Sonic Testing on I	Drilled Piers and Shafts	Closed	03/10/2011	03/20/2011	03/11/2011	Potential	ily 🗌
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	<b>y:</b> Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							

ANSWER:

ARUP Response:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

SUGGESTION:



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

43 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date Date Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subiect Status Impact Proceed

63 29

Specification Section 31 63 29, 3.8.I.3 states "The contractor shall perform a test to determine verticality of the steel tubes, or drilled holes, that are going to be used for the sonic tests."

BBII has been advised by a number of testing firms that verticality tests cannot be performed on steel tubes or PVC tubes tied to steel cages. Detail 12 on Drawing GT-5202 shows 4 equally spaced PVC or steel tubes tied to reinforcing steel cage. BBII has also been informed that, as of now, there is not a specification in existence that mentions vertical tolerances of CSL tubes.

BBII is proposing to do the following in lieu of formally testing the CSL tubes for verticality:

- 1. BBII will make sure that the tubes are parallel and symmetrically placed. The cages and tubes will be properly inspected for positioning, spacing, parallelism prior to placing the cages into the hole. This is the most important inspection to ensure accurate CSL results.
- 2. Since the tubes are tied directly to a vertical cage, and the cages and casings are tested for verticality anyway. BBII will do a visual inspection to ensure that the tubes are sufficiently "vertical" for CSL testing purposes prior to placement of tremie concrete.
- 3. BBII will make sure that the cages are carefully lifted in a manner that limits the deflections of the cage to ensure that the CSL tubes do not fail at the joints.

Please confirm if this is acceptable.

The verticality of the holes / tubes must be checked to properly interpret the CSL test results. If verticality tests cannot be performed on steel tubes, consider using PVC tubes. The integrity of the PVC tubes can be maintained by filling them with water and inserting alignment bars into them prior to concrete pouring.

**BSE - Underground Utilities Removal on Beale Street** T-0058

Nhi Tran

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Closed

Answered By: Turner Construction Comr Jack Adams

03/23/2011

Potentially

03/21/2011

03/11/2011

ANSWER:

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure. Inc. Ural Yal

REQUEST:

Reference Sheet D-2230

From: Webcor Construction LP

Per Drawing D-2230 Note 2, "Unless specified otherwise all utilities to be removed have already been cut and

SUGGESTION:

Beale Street Utilities PGE and ATT. Substructure installation and work is incomplete. Work is scheduled to complete by 5/30/11. Cabling/cutovers & pressurizing gas pipe forecasted to be complete by

**Accept Suggestion:** 



Reference Sheet D-2230

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

First Street - Substructure installation scheduled to complete by 4/30/11. Cabling and cutovers forecasted

44 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

JOINT VENTONE			30100 -	Transbay Transi	i Center	Project				
Number Subje	ct			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed	
capped outside limits of work Program Relocation of Utilitie utilities installed by the Trans Relocation of Utilities Project removal of utilities with TJPA Please confirm that the work completed for all undergroun If work has not yet been comof utilities not yet abandoned utilities are to be cut and cap	es Project ind bay Transit ( . Contractor representati described in d utilities on pleted, pleas and dates w	luding future Center Program to coordinate ve." Note 2 has been Beale St. e provide a list			6/30/11. ATT will finish in this window also.  ***** These dates are subject to change due to weather, operational issues and any conflicts outside the control of PG&E******  Beale St. Webcor-Obayashi: Relocation of Utilities project will provide the completion dates for utilities on Beale St.					
T-0059 BSE -	Undergrour	nd Utilities Removal or	Fremont Street	Closed	03/11/2011	03/21/2011	03/23/2011	Potentia	ily	
From: Webcor Construction L	.P	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construct	on Compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Jack	Adams		
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastru	cture, Inc.	Ural Yal								
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
REQUEST: Reference Sheet D-2230  Per Drawing D-2230 Note 2, "Unless specified otherwise all utilities to be removed have already been cut and capped outside limits of work by Transbay Transit Center Program Relocation of Utilities Project including future utilities installed by the Transbay Transit Center Program Relocation of Utilities Project. Contractor to coordinate removal of utilities with TJPA representative."  Please confirm that the work described in Note 2 has been completed for all underground utilities on Fremont St. If work has not yet been completed, please provide a list of utilities not yet abandoned and dates when the said utilities are to be cut and capped.					scheduled to l cutovers fored ***** These da weather, oper the control of Fremont St. \	be complete 4/1 casted to be constant ates are subject ational issues a PG&E****** Webcor-Obayas	nduit installation 1/11. Cabling and plete by 6/4/11. to change due to and any conflicts of hi: Relocation of etion dates for uti	outside Utilities		
T-0060 BSE -	Undergrour	nd Utilities Removal or	n 1st Street	Closed	03/11/2011	03/21/2011	03/23/2011	Potentia	lly 🗌	
From: Webcor Construction L	•	Nhi Tran		on Compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Jack		- 🔲	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal					-					
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			



however BBII has attached a suggestion that they feel would eliminate some of their concerns listed above. Please provide a revised detail or rebut BBII concerns if

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

45 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time:

Job:

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
all utilities to capped outsic Program Relo utilities install Relocation of	D-2230 Note 2, "Unless spoke removed have already de limits of work by Transtocation of Utilities Project led by the Transbay Transfutilities Project. Contractilities with TJPA represent	been cut and bay Transit Center including future sit Center Program or to coordinate				ates are subject ational issues a	to change due to		
completed fo If work has no of utilities not	m that the work described rall underground utilities out yet been completed, ple yet abandoned and dates be cut and capped.	on 1st St. ease provide a list					elocation of Utilit etion dates for uti		
T-0061	BSE - Concerns	s About Pile To Mat Slab	Connection	Closed	03/15/2011	03/25/2011	03/23/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webco	r Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compar	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	. Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Sh	neet S-3003 and attached	detail			Thornton Tom	asetti response	:		
	cerns that the trestle pile t				Comments in	response to BB	II concerns:		
intended. Bas intended to a		ng that this joint is ct upward and our				d holes could be tyrofoam blocks	e isolated from th	е	
intended to allow the mat slab to deflect upward and our limited knowledge of the permanent structure design, BBII has listed some concerns with this connection below:  1. BBII does not think the sleeve will be able to slide with the bolts and slotted holes completely encased in concrete. (see attached)  2. If the slab does deflect upwards and the lower section				groundwater p	oressure after th nich is after stru	upward is due to e dewatering pur cture is complete	mps are		
of pile is no lo	onger in contact with the b	earing plate, then			Comments re	garding propose	d alternate detail	l:	
the mat slab is carrying the entire load on the pile.  3. Any upward movements of the slab will affect the trestle supper structure framing. Differential upward deflections could cause damage depending on severity.						and allows wat	ddress waterproder infiltration into		
	BBII does wish to bear the risk of re-designing this joint due to the interaction with the permanent structure,				AAI Response waterproofing		ail will not satisfy		



Page: Date:

46 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM Job: 30100

# PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date Date Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subject Status Impact Proceed you still believe the detailed connection is the best suited for this application. T-0062 **BSE - Concrete Submittals** Closed 03/16/2011 03/26/2011 03/23/2011 Potentially From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger **Ural Yal** Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. REQUEST: SUGGESTION: ANSWER: **Accept Suggestion:** Reference Specification Section 03 30 00 Thornton Tomasetti response: BBII believes a number of the submittals listed under the Confirmed that the submittals listed in the RFI are not Cast In Place concrete spec section are not applicable to applicable for the BSE contract. the BSE package. - 03 30 00-1.6.A.5 Joint Locations for Concrete Slabs to receive a terrazzo finish ¿ None of the concrete work in this package is to receive flooring. - 03 30 00-1.6A.6 Preconstruction Survey - This is intended for locations where concrete interfaces with existing construction. The mud slab does not interface with existing concrete, and BBII is not anticipating using concrete at the temporary bridges. - 03 30 00-1.6.A.7 Survey of Flat Plate or Flat Slab Concrete Floors - No flat plates included in the BSE package. - 03 30 00-1.6.A.8 Survey of as-built floor conditions - This is applicable to finish floors only, which are not included in the BSE package. - 03 30 00-1.6.A.8 Structural Repairs - BBII does not believe there is any structural concrete requiring repair procedures in the BSE package. - 03 30 00-1.6.A.10 Patching defective concrete finishes -The concrete work in the BSE package is not finished or exposed concrete, so BBII does not believe patching procedures are necessary. Please confirm that the above submittals are not necessary for the BSE contract.

From: Webcor Construction LP

T-0063

Nhi Tran

BSE - Request for Final EIS/EIR for Mitigation and Monitoring

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Closed

03/16/2011

03/26/2011

03/21/2011

Potentially

Answered By: Transbay PMPC Alfred Lau



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

47 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

			,		,			
umbe	er <u>Subject</u>		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Co-Au	uthor: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal							
	REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	Reference Specification Section 01 35 65			1 /		eferred in 01 35 65		
	BBII has been unable to obtain the report titled "Final			available in Co	onstructware at	the following locat	ion:	
	EIS/EIR" dated November 29, 2007, as described in					5 Program Coord		
	specification section 01 35 65, 1.1.A. The report requires the contractor to be responsible for mitigation measures			2004 EIS - Or		EIS/EIS Transit C	enter -	
	and monitoring requirements that are included in the specification section.			A Constructive	ara caraanshat	is attached for you	ır	
	specification section.			information.	are screenshot	is attached for you	ı	
	Please provide BBII with this report.							
-0064 -			Closed	03/16/2011	03/26/2011	03/21/2011	Potential	ly
	From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constr	uction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Au	Ithor: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal							
	REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	Reference photos (attached)					ss. The basement act drawings with	will be	
	It appears that the demolition contractor is leaving large			crushed/proce	essed concrete	at 3" minus upon		
	unprocessed rubble along the backside of some of the basement walls (See attached photos). Per the demolition				work by the dealeder	molition contractor '11.	-	
	drawings included in BBII's contract, all of the material in			·				
	this area should be crushed/processed concrete at 3" minus. Handling material that does not meet these					a question of an a nolition contractor.		
	requirements will be considered a changed condition. Please advise.			Webcor-Obay	ashi the CM/G0	C or Turner Constre questions over the	uction	
	Flease auvise.			telephone or v	•	e questions over ti	ie.	
-0065	301 Mission Wall - Length of dowels in con-	crete wall	Closed	03/17/2011	03/27/2011	03/24/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
F	From: Webcor Construction LP David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	URS Corporat	ion David	Fyfe	
Co-Au	ıthor:							
	REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	Reference: Sheet S-5000, RFI T-0042					h lenton terminator		
	The response to RFI T-0042 specifies for the new					ars shall be dowel all per RFI T-0027.		
	concrete wall height to be exposed above the existing pavers a minimum 18". To achieve this requirement, the			Resulting diet	ance from ton o	of #8 embedment b	are	
	overall concrete wall height must be increased 8",			•	•	of new concrete wa		



1. The inside survey of the adjacent buildings will be performed by ARUP and ARUP is in the process of

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

48 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

(note the 101 1st Street address listed by ASC should be corrected to 100 1st & 533 Mission)

09:13 AM 30100

#### 20100 Tranchay Transit Contar Project

JOINT VENT	TURE	30100 - Transbay Transi	t Center	Project	-			
Number	Subject	Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed	
to be installed The #8 ember and fabricated response to R will have to be length must b As an alternat fabricated #8 per RFI T-002	dment bars have already been purchased d. To achieve the higher wall height per dFI #T-0042, 90% of these fabricated #8 bars be scrapped and new bars with the longer		vary between approximately 3" - 9", verify in field. If resulting distance from top of #8 embedment bars with lenton terminator to top of new concrete wall is greater than 6", contractor shall install #4 U-bars at 12" on center. #4 U-bars shall be centered between the #4 ties on both sides of the #8 bar(s). #4 U-bar legs shall be 22" long.  See attached coordination sketch.  TJPA Representative to field verify all rebar placement prior to Contractor placing concrete.					
T-0066	BSE - Pile Survey for Buttress Area	Closed	03/21/2011	03/31/2011	04/04/2011	Potentia	lly 🗌	
From: Webcor	Construction LP Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	y:Turner Constr	uction Comr Jac	k Adams		
Co-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal							
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:	ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
It is BBII's und	derstanding that EBI has completed their		Here is the re		pile survey infor	mation.		
	existing timber piles in the buttress area, area that was previously missed.		It is expected	that BBII will no	ovide the TJPA	a Credit		
· ·	,		since this su	rvey scope was i	in contract Spec			
	e BBII with the remaining timber pile survey s indicated at the TG03 BSE Design Meeting.		19 Para 1.4E	:				
T-0067	BSE - Joint Preconstruction Survey	Closed	03/21/2011	03/31/2011	03/23/2011	Potentia	lly 🗌	
From: Webcor	Construction LP Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	y:Transbay PMF		ed Lau		
Co-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal			•				
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:	ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
Reference RF	T T-0047		1. Correct.		·			
	ent discussions, BBII is requesting of their understanding of Specification 40:			ne pre-constructi	ASC for BBI are on survey list pre			



REQUEST:

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

49 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Time:

Job: 30100

#### 30100 - Transhay Transit Center Project

ANSWER:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee	
the extent poss these buildings monitoring. AR subsequent mo reserves its rig perform its own buildings. ARU the information monitoring effo	se surveys. BBII will at sible. ARUP will also pis, including but not limited. If will make the initial positioning information as to review this information survey at any of the solely responsible to provided and the context of the context of the concur with the results.	rovide monitoring of ted to, active crack I survey and vailable to BBII. BBII eation and request to of the surveyed for the accuracy of tinuation of the ensible for ensuring	3.			3. Correct.				
<ol> <li>The list of 19 accurate and is</li> <li>The TJPA w these buildings owners. BBII w</li> </ol>	9 buildings previously ps in conformance with a sill arrange for a survey with the attendance o will attend with its profest the Specifications.	ARUP's list. of the outside of f the property								
T-0067.1		reconstruction Survey Fol	llow-Up	Closed	02/06/2012	02/16/2012	02/15/2012	Potential	ly	
From: Webcor	Construction LP	David Fields	To: Arup	Kevin Clinch	Answered B	y:Webcor Const	ruction LP Dav	id Fields		
Co-Author:  REQUEST:  Per 01 15 40 and confirmed within RFI #T-067: ARUP is to provide monitoring information from adjacent buildings including but not limited to, active crack monitoring. ARUP will make the initial survey and subsequent monitoring information available to BBII. Please provide this information.		SUGGESTION:		TJPA via the	Accept Suggernse:  vided the pre-core Architect. The Cell by the TJPA.	nstruction surve				
T-0067.2 From: Webcor (		ring Information for 545 M Joanne Filipas		<b>Closed</b> on Compan Gary Krutsch	02/13/2012 Answered B	<b>02/13/2012</b> <b>y</b> :Adamson Asso	<b>02/16/2012</b> ociates, Inc. Geo	<b>Potential</b> rge Metzger	ly 🗌	

SUGGESTION:



BBII believes there is an issue with some of the

information provided regarding the revised shoring wall

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

50 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

JOINT VENT	TURE		30100 - Trar	nsbay Transi	t Center	Project			
Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Ref RFI T-0067 and T-0067.1  Please provide the monitoring information from 3/23/2011 through 11/01/2011 as agreed to in response to RFI T-0067.  T-0068  BSE - Soil Encountered During Ins From: Webcor Construction LP  Nhi Tran					provided the photographs made at the request will be the per Jack Ada Contractor is obligations at Specification PROPERTY	TJPA, via the Ardocumenting our request of the Table addressed by arms of Turner Condirected to fulfill and perform the was Section 01 15 4 for all buildings a fill coordinate the of claims by coordinate the street of claims by coordinate the street and the street of claims by coordinate the street and the street of claims by coordinate the street and the street of claims by coordinate the street and the street of claims by coordinate the street and the street of claims by coordinate the street of claims by claims by coordinate the street of claims by cla		e been tor's OF oject. stablish nd	
T-0068	BSE - Soil Encou	intered During Instal	ation of Pile Removal Instrumentatio	on Closed	03/22/2011	04/01/2011	03/25/2011	Potential	lly
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	<b>y</b> :Adamson Ass	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
instrumentation	was installing their pile rem on, they recorded the depth by encountered.				ARUP Respo				
Please provid work.	e BBII these depths for the	pile extraction							
T-0069	BSE - Revised SI	noring Wall Layout C	larification	Closed	03/23/2011	04/02/2011	03/28/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	<b>y</b> :Adamson Ass	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		

ARUP Response:



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

51 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost	
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	<b>Proceed</b>

layout.

The following information was provided on drawing SKGT-0001-R1:

- The (x, y) distances of the intersection of the LOL's of segments X1-1 and R2-1 (Point P on attached sketch) from the intersection of 1-line and J-line: (x, y) = (73'-2)1/4", 166'-4").
- The (x, y) distances of the radial center of segment R2-1 (Point C on attached sketch) from the intersection of 1-line and J-line: (x, y) = (490'-7 1/4'', 640'-10 1/4'').  The radius of the LOL of segment R2-1 as 633'-6".

The distance between the point P and point C can be calculated with the above information: \$#61607; \$#916; X = 490'-71/" minus 73'-21/" = 417'-5" = 417.417  ΔY = 640'-101/4" minus 166'-4" = 474'-61/4" = 474.521#61607; D = (#916;X2 + #916;Y2)1/2 = (417.4172 +474.5212)1/2 = 632.053'

Using the distances provided on SKGT-0001-R1 gives a distance of 632.053' between point P and C. This distance must be 633'-6" because it lies along segment R2-1 and the radius of the arc is given. There must be an error in either the radius or one of the other given dimensions. BBII requests an expedited response as this information is critical to our work.

The dimensions to the corner of the LOL where segment X1-1 and R2-1 meet have been revised.

See the attached SKGT-0001-R2.

BSE - Excavation Permit for Pre-trenching in the Public Right of Way

Closed

04/04/2011

03/25/2011

Potentially

From: Webcor Construction LP

Nhi Tran Ural Yal

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Answered By: Transbay PMPC

03/24/2011

Alfred Lau

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

REQUEST:

T-0070

SUGGESTION:

ANSWER: **Accept Suggestion:** 

Reference Specification Section 01 14 10 and attached sheet

BBII would like to confirm the following:

For pre-trenching work, Contractor is expected to acquire excavation permit from DPW. Permit fee is reimbursable by TJPA.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 52 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:
Job:

: 09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
from the San Fr of the pre-trench - Per Specificati	sible for applying for Exc ancisco Department of F n excavations in the pub on Section 01 14 10 App ensate BBII for the exca	Public Works for all lic right-of-way. pendix (attached),			the pre-trend space permit Fremont, Be TJPA), and S	hing activity may from DPW for wale, and 1st (fee a Special Traffic Pe	permit, please not need to obtain st ork in Minna, Nat also reimbursed b rmit (as required) Division, SFMTA).	reet oma, by from	
-0071	RFI T-0071 - 301	Mission Screen Wall - W	aterproofing at South face	Closed	03/25/2011	04/04/2011	04/05/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor C	Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	y:URS Corporati	on David	l Fyfe	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: Atta	ched letter				Please clarify	this RFI.			
Please see the a	attached letter dated Ma sworld.	arch 16, 2011 by			being reques	ted, nor is it clea	n/clarification (if ar r if a specific posed/submitted f	• /	
-0072	BSE - Concrete	Sidewalk and SD Remov	al in Zone 4	Closed	03/30/2011	04/09/2011	04/11/2011	Potential	
From: Webcor C	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	<b>y:</b> Turner Constru	ction Comr Jack	Adams	, <sub>[]</sub>
Co-Author: Balfour Be	eatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal		•			•		
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	ched photos showing cor hole in Zone 4, adjacent					rawings D-1014, 02, D-1206 , D-1	D1060, D-1063, I 215 define extent		
is not in the BSE removed prior to	nd sewer manhole (as se E contract work and will o pre-trenching. BBI is so ng activities on 04/11/20	need to be cheduled to start				tract and BSE Dr for BSE Demolit	rawings D-0001 aution scope.	nd	
Please advise.									



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 53 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

Arup recommends that a meeting be held to review

09:13 AM 30100

Number Subject				Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
T-0073	BSE - Request fo	or Response Spectra		Closed	03/30/2011	04/09/2011	04/07/2011	Potential	у
From: Webcor Con	struction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour Beat	ty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Specific	cation Section 01 53 1	3			ARUP Respo	nce:			
was expressed that generated by ARU bridges. It was also be in place for ove permanent structure not be suitable. The for a ground motion in 50 years as specific to the general suitable.	with the San Francisco at BBII must use respondent BBII must use respondent the specified of the specified o	onse spectra temporary ges are going to must be for a round motion may s response spectra ity of exceedence ground motion		This request needs to be discussed in will provide this in time for Tuesday's manual Adamson Comment:  The meeting referenced will be held on The purpose of delivering the informat meeting is to confirm that the Contracted have a common understanding of the minformation and the data being transmit.				eeting.  April 12, 2011.  on in the rand Arup quested	
T-0073.1	•	or Response Spectra	T	Closed	03/30/2011	04/09/2011	04/14/2011	Potential	y
From: Webcor Con Co-Author: Balfour Beat		Nhi Tran Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger	
was expressed that generated by ARU bridges. It was also be in place for ove permanent structure not be suitable. The for a ground motion in 50 years as specific to the general suitable.	vith the San Francisco t BBII must use respo p in the design of the control on the design of the property of the property of the property of the re and the specified gerefore, BBII requests on with a 10% probabil cified, as well as for a polity of exceedence in	onse spectra temporary ges are going to must be for a round motion may s response spectra ity of exceedence ground motion	SUGGESTION:		( base of structure East horizontal specific giving scale fathese spectra do not include will occur program 2. Output from temporary (1 301 Mission, at the Kobe bed horizontal accessioning wall. accelerations	c (2010) report T cture West end of t end of box), 3-sectral acceleration actors for near-factors for near-factors for near-factors in the progressive gressively in the in LS Dyna dyna in 100 year return adjacent Fremorock and far-field celeration spectr This produces in at the fundamer	ables 3-3(bedroo of box), 3-7b (bas 9 (ratio vertical to no ratios) and Tal ault effects. Note ral interaction eff e softening effect	se of oble 3-4 that ects and s that the on at nt, using erate the the lerstood	



vvoboon obayasın sonic ventare

#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 54 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:
Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Procee
					and discuss the examined the		ontractor's engine	eer has	
T-0074	301 Mission Wall -	Nelson Stud and Stirrup	) Locations	Closed	04/01/2011	04/11/2011	04/01/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Constru	uction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Con	mpan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:URS Corporation	on David	d Fyfe	
REQUEST: Reference: RFI T-002 Per field conversation to install/weld nelson of front of the vault intrust where the #8 size down per RFI T-0027. The Nowel embeddment lothe installation of rebapoints, one being the of this work is currently	From: Webcor Construction LP David Hungerford p-Author:		SUGGESTION:		added tie rebarequirements This RFI is a illustration bars from 12" spaced at 9" of the spaced at 9" of th	ar (e.g. #3 or #4 to tie reinforcem request to change o.c. to 9" o.c. (wo.c.) in lieu of user request is for cond on this basis to spacing of the new to change in conductive end of the request. All impact ociated with reduit be borne solely 14/01/2011 issued for work son stud spacing wels are spaced	o use miscellane bar) to provide for ent bars as require spacing of nelsy there #8 dowels are of added tie bar anvenience of the take no exception elson stud bars from the sincluding cost as including cost are spacing of respectively by the Contract and space as sociated with the from 12" o.c. to	to son stud are rs.  to om 12" 9" o.c.). nsion in selson or.	
T-0075	BSE - Specificatio	n Section 32 12 17 and 3	2 12 18	Closed	04/04/2011	04/14/2011	04/05/2011	Potential	ly 🔲
From: Webcor Constru	uction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Con	mpan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Transbay PMP	C Alfred	d Lau	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		



Reference Specification Section 01 35 65

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 55 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:
Job:

Project "110 - Existing Terminal Building & Ramps Project" in Constructware contains the following

09:13 AM 30100

			30100 - 11	ansbay Transi	t Center	Project			
Number Su	ıbject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
been revised to 32 12 18 1. Please confirm that the "STREET EXCAVATION unchanged between pre- 2. Please confirm that the continue to use the Spec TJPA shall revise the Tal	From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran  o-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal  REQUEST:  Reference Sheet D-1072, D-1030, D-1046, and D-5103 and Spec Section 01 35 65  Please advise the following as discussed with BBII on 03-28-2011 have been completed per the Demolition				specification vand issued as Pavement Retrade package 2. Confirmed. Pavement Re	was issued as 33 as 2 12 18 to avo storation specifies.  As stated above storation section	tion and Restorate 2 12 17 in the IFE oid duplication with cation for the Utiles, 32 12 17 is for the Utilities the for TG03 World	S set, th the ities	
T-0076 BS	SE - Footing and	Pile Removal at Ben	t 59 - 61	Closed	04/04/2011	04/14/2011	04/11/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Construction	on LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction C	ompan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	ction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infra	structure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
Reference Sheet D-1072 and Spec Section 01 35 6  Please advise the following 28-2011 have been compount to contract:  - Bent 59-61 - Removal opiles as required to compount to compount to compount to compount to the compount to compoun	From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran  Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal  REQUEST:  Reference Sheet D-1072, D-1030, D-1046, and D-5103 and Spec Section 01 35 65  Please advise the following as discussed with BBII on 03-28-2011 have been completed per the Demolition Contract:  - Bent 59-61 - Removal of columns, footings and timber piles as required to complete 4'x4' x13' excavation below grade complete and backfilled. (Refer to drawings D-1072,				Demolition Co 01/04/10 and Bent footings below grade p Locations of the determined by Lighting). The three (3) Foundations hexcavated to a "pulled." Pile	ontract Drawing Drawing CL-174 were demolished ber drawing D-10 hese Utility Pole SFMTA (MUNI locations total format the bent foot a depth of 13' (+) removal consist	d 61 was compled 10-1046 Rev.0 Date 156 Rev.1 dated 8 dt to the minimum 146 and applicable Foundations we and BLHP (Street the new Utility tings removed an 1/-). Wood piles we do fremoving the pole foundation	ated ' 3/10/09.  a 3 feet e notes.  re eet  Pole id were ere not he top	
T-0077 BS	•	Plans and Data for Zo Nhi Tran	ne 4 and Lot N  To: Turner Construction C	<b>Closed</b> ompan Daphne Faulkner	04/04/2011 Answered By	<b>04/14/2011</b> Turner Constru	<b>04/11/2011</b> action Comr Jack	<b>Potential</b> Adams	ly 🗌
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infra	structure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		



#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

56 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
	site walk through mee				submittals with	the monitoring	data requested-		
contract monitoring	l requests a copy of th plan and any data in r mitigation monitoring o	elation to			Fremont St		ction Survey - 181		
							vide the demo cor vailable for this pr		
T-0078	BSE - Timber Piles	s Not Yet Surveyed by EBI		Closed	04/04/2011	04/14/2011	04/12/2011	Potential	lly 🗌
From: Webcor Cons	truction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compar	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Turner Constru	uction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty	Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference attached	photos and sketch	traction area				ntractor expose	ed tops of wooden not required to su		
and exposing the tin not surveyed by EBI	l were discovered on the topile 215053. Plea	, piles that were he eastern side			BBII should fo	1.4 and provid	pec 02-41-19 Pile e existing timber p	oile	
					force account	(unless parties	ity will be reimburs can agree on a ur Rev 2 dated 4/8/	nit rate)	
T-0079	BSE - Existing Str	eet Light Footing Location	s	Closed	04/04/2011	04/14/2011	04/11/2011	Potential	lly 🗌
From: Webcor Cons	truction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compar	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Turner Constru	uction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty	Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Specifica	ation Section 02 41 01						Demolition Contr		
As discussed at the site walk through meeting 03-28-2011 with BBII, the pre-existing street light poles were relocated per demo contract. BBII was told the foundations and timber piles for the pre-existing street lights have not been removed.					Removal and I All Pre-existing Contract Draw	Replacement P	coped in the Demo	olition	



T-0081

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

57 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM Job: 30100

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date Date Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subject Status Impact Proceed Please provide BBII with as-built drawings indicating the foundations or OCS pole foundations remaining installed that were contracted for demolition by pre-existing street light locations. Pre-existing streetlight foundations will need to be removed before CDSM wall Demolition Contractor. installation, if a conflict is identified. The (3) three Light Poles and Light Pole Foundations located at Fremont St. per Demolition Drawing D-1084 are on "Portable Foundations" (versus poured concrete foundations). The (3) three Light Poles and Light Pole Foundations located on First St. per Demolition Drawing D-1084 are on poured underground foundations anchored to basement floor. This is less scope for BSE Contractor who will not have to disconnect and demolish pole foundations that were located in the Frmont St. excavations. Locations of these Portable Light Poles at Fremont and underground foundation Light/OCS Poles on First St. were determined by SFMTA (MUNI) and BLHP (Street Lighting). T-0080 **BSE - Additional Timber Piles Not Surveyed by EBI** Closed 04/04/2011 04/14/2011 04/12/2011 Potentially From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner Answered By: Turner Construction Comr Jack Adams Ural Yal Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. REQUEST: SUGGESTION: ANSWER: Accept Suggestion: BBII should follow contract Spec 02-41-19 Pile Reference RFI#T-0078 and attached photos and sketch Removal Para 1.4 and provide existing timber pile While BBII was excavating the trial pile extraction area documentation. and exposing the timber piles on 04/01/2011, piles that were not surveyed by EBI were discovered on the Each pile over contract quantity will be reimbursed as southern side of the TPE area close to piles 215044, force account (unless parties can agree on a unit rate) 215043 and in the centre of the TPE area at 215054, as in accord with CCO no. T-001 Rev 2 dated 4/8/11. shown in the attached drawing. The pile next to 215054 was extracted due to its proximity to 215054. A total of 7 additional piles have now been discovered to date. Please advise BBII on how to proceed.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 58 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	<b>y:</b> Adamson Asse	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour I	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference atta	ached sheet SKGT-0001-R	1			ARUP Respo	nse:			
segments 1-1 shoring wall al	n from gridline J to the inter and X1-1 was not updated lignment - see attached dra ase provide the correct dim	for the revised wing for			The dimensio SKGT-0001-F		evised. See the af	tached	
T-0082	BSE - Hazardous	Material Removed From	Site	Closed	04/05/2011	04/15/2011	04/11/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Author: Balfour I	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Spe	ecification Section 00 03 35	5					foundations were		
removed from	n that all hazardous materia site per the extent of demo cone 4 and Lot N.				feet. Demoliti	on contract Haz	ding footings to n ardous materials Beale st. Bar and	scope	
didminge for 2	Solid Falla Edit II				1013, D-1029	, D1030, D1044	D-1011, D-1012, -1046 and D-125 s and hazardous		
T-0083	BSE - Existing Ut	ilities Decommissioning	Lot N and Zone 4	Closed	04/05/2011	04/15/2011	04/13/2011	Potential	ly 🖂
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Jack	Adams	- 🗀
Co-Author: Balfour I	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	aestion:		
Reference She	eet D-2230 and Specification	on Section 02 41			(e.g. cut and	siting Utilities we cap) in accord w	ere decommission with Contract Dravar and Grille per I	vings	
	e as built drawings for all de N and Zone 4 to BBII.	ecommissioned			decommissio Contract Dem		d cap) in accord D-1202, D-1203		
					Sewer Conne	ctions ("SEWEF	f Existing Combir R") shown on D-1: d to assist BBII w	202 and	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

59 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM Job: 30100

JOINI VENI	ONE		30100 - Ira	nsbay Transi	t Center	Project					
lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee		
					as follows: "3/ 1206 and "-/- 's Corner of Lot Demolition Co of Contract an as-built drawir	g discharge pipes. Locations are identified "3/D-1210 SEWER" on sheets D-1202, D/- SEWER" on sheets D-1202, D-1206 (NE .ot D; no detail number provided).  Contractor has not completed their scope and therefore has not submitted their final wings in Constructware. However, they are a Demolition Contractor's trailer office for ag.					
-0083.1	BSE - Existing Util	ities Decommission	ng Lot N and Zone 4	Closed	04/05/2011	04/15/2011	05/24/2011	Potential	lly 🗌		
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Com	npan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Turner Constru	uction Comr Jack	Adams			
Co-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal									
	sponse to RFI#T-0083, Shee Section 02 41 01	et D-2230 and	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Demolition Co at Parcel N.	Accept Sugnitractor has no	gestion: Utility Demolition	scope			
and will becon process: "they	response of RFI T-0083 is no ne out of control of the RFI do are available in Demolition for your viewing."	ocumentation			Demolition sco	ontractor has con ope at Parcel D ept where agree	(Zone 4) per cont	ract			
Please provide	e BBI with as built drawings to date in				currently unde	er review by the to Webcor/Oba	on Drawings are Engineer of Reco yashi for their use				
<sup>-</sup> -0084	BSE - Existing Sto	rm Drains Decommi	ssioning in Lot N	Closed	04/05/2011	04/15/2011	04/11/2011	Potential	lly		
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Con	npan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Jack	Adams			
Co-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal									
01	eet D-2230 and Specification		SUGGESTION:		(e.g. cut and c	cap) in accord w	gestion: re decommissione rith Contract Draw ar and Grille per D	ngs			
	xisting storm drain basins in ned. Please provide BBII the				There are two	Storm Drain ou	tlets on parcel N a	and			



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 60 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time: Job:

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
decommissio	ning or modification of these	lines.			their status' are unknown because they are outside the scope of the demolition contractor. Unforeseen Catch Basin at Beale Street Bar & Grill is identified under Demolition Contractor RFI -00058. These have been observed draining the water from parcel N during the rainy season.				
Γ-0084.1	BSE - Existing Sto	orm Drains Decommissi	ioning in Lot N	Closed	04/21/2011	05/01/2011	05/02/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webco	r Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Turner Constru	ction Comr Jack	Adams	- Ш
Co-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
REQUEST: Reference RFI#T-0084, Drawing Sheet D-2230, and Specification Section 02 41 01  RFI response T-0084 has not provided clear direction for decommissioning these SD lines. The drawings indicate that the SD drain flows towards Beale Street and will conflict with the CDSM wall. Please advise on status for decommissioning the above SD lines.					As stated in re Storm Drain o unknown beca demolition cor Beale Street E Contractor RF This is outside BSE contract. Utilities Project	sponse to RFI utlets on Parcel use they are outractor. Unforestar & Grill is idea 1-00058.  The scope of the Webcor-Obayat Manager will be	T-0084 there are N and their statu utside the scope seen Catch Basin ntified under Den ne Demolition and shi RUP relocation contacted for re	us' are of the n at nolition d the on of reroute	
					or decommiss drain lines.	ioning these Pa	rcel N parking lo	t storm	
Г-0085	BSE - Existing Site	e Conditions Lot N		Closed	04/05/2011	04/15/2011	04/11/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webco	r Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Con	mpan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Turner Constru	ction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Specification Section 01 15 40  Prior to demolition work Lot N surface consisted of asphalt paving, however a majority of the Lot is not currently paved. BBII assumes that the lot will be restored to its original condition. Please confirm					areas specifie (areas such as in the demoliti demolition cor removal of bel crushed/proce	d for demolition s Parcel N). The on Contract dra stractor is required ow grade struct	t required to rest with asphalt pav is was not specif wings or Spec. T ed to backfill afte ures with recycle o concrete. For P	ing ied for 'he er d	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 61 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
-0086	BSE - Clean Debris	From Adjacent Buildings	To Lot N and Zone 4	Closed	04/05/2011	04/15/2011	04/11/2011	Potentiall	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Constr	uction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By:	Turner Constru	ction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty I	Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
requirement to clean demolition contract to building owners, and cleaning dust and del	lemolition contractor ha all dust and debris gen the satisfaction of the BBII will only be responders bris generated by BBII	erated by adjacent nsible for during its own	SUGGESTION:		requirement to demolition con building owner	clean all dust a tract to the satists to date. This	gestion:	ated by djacent rrough	
-0087 From: Webcor Constr	BSE - Zone 4 Gate uction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	<b>Closed</b> Daphne Faulkner	04/05/2011 Answered By:	<b>04/15/2011</b> Turner Constru	<b>04/11/2011</b> action Comr Jack	<b>Potentiall</b> Adams	ly
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty I	Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
each discreet fenced 16ft gates at the cond zone 4 only has one of additional gate be pro	ntract Drawings  g D-1006 of the demoli area shall have a mini clusion of demolition we gate in place. BBII requi ovided on the Fremont ble to meet and coordi	mum of two ork. Currently, uests an St. side of	SUGGESTION:		due to Fremon used alternate from parcel D 2  That said, Den credit which co either at SW co Beale St. fence would not be reparking meters gate is chosen BSE Contracto barrier fence a A field coordinate.	at Shoring wall. I means and me Zone 4.  I molition contract buld be used to orner near 181 e line. However esponsible for cost or other ancillated in that would be or. BBII can use and gates as neation meeting a	16 foot gate elin Demolition contrathods for truck tru	actor raffic to- ate gate n the tractor of e St. ry of cate ntract.	
-0088 From: Webcor Constr	, ,	noring Wall and Buttress Nhi Tran	Conflict To: Turner Construction Compan	<b>Closed</b> Daphne Faulkner	04/06/2011 Answered By:	<b>04/16/2011</b> :Adamson Asso	<b>04/08/2011</b> ociates, Inc Geor	<b>Potentiall</b> rge Metzger	ly
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty I	Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST: Reference Sheet GT- 63 29	·2201 and Specification	n Section 31	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: ARUP Respon This issue was		gestion:	1) BSE	



The response for RFI #T-0088.1 was not an acceptable

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

62 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time:

Job:

#### 30100 - Transhay Transit Center Project

ARUP Response:

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee	
contract was move an unknown existin of the wall now falls of buttress shafts. column C shafts ge	ring wall installed und d East away from Frei g concrete wall. The a s along the edge of the In an effort to avoid co enerated by the revise ent, BBII suggests tha d 12" East.	mont St. to avoid as-built alignment e third column (C) enflicts with d temporary	meeting. The information whi Contractor's drilled shaft work to evaluate the feasibility of the consider other options.					plan is needed by Arup e proposed shift and to		
T-0088.1	BSE - Temporary	Shoring Wall and But	tress Conflict	Closed	04/06/2011	04/16/2011	04/20/2011	Potential	ly	
From: Webcor Cons	struction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction	on Compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	<b>y:</b> Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger		
Co-Author: Balfour Beatt	y Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal								
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
question Please provide an	The response for RFI #T-0088 was not an answer to the				structure up to order to clear shoring wall.	o 12 inches east any conflict with Contractor is re	he entire buttress of the design loo the Fremont Str quested to identif prior to start of bu	cation in eet by the		
Reference Sheet G 63 29	 T-2201 and Specifica	tion Section 31								
contract was move an unknown existin of the wall now falls of buttress shafts. column C shafts ge	ring wall installed und d East away from Freig concrete wall. The as along the edge of the lin an effort to avoid concreted by the revisement, BBII suggests that d 12" East.	mont St. to avoid as-built alignment e third column (C) enflicts with d temporary								
T-0088.2	BSE - Temporary	shoring wall and butt	ess conflict	Closed	04/06/2011	04/27/2011	04/25/2011	Potential	ly 🗌	
From: Webcor/Oba	yashi Joint Venture	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction	on Compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	<b>y:</b> Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger		
Co-Author: Balfour Beatt	y Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal								
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

63 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time: Job:

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost	
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	<b>Proceed</b>

answer to the question.

Please provide exact revised layout as required.

The Buttresses have exact Coordinate Locations to define the layout, as shown on GT-2201.

The existing coordinates must be changed to reflect the new layout the TJPA desires.

History

Information from RFI#T-0088.1

The response for RFI #T-0088 was not an answer to the

Please provide an appropriate direction to start preparing the submittal and the work as soon as possible.

Answered By: George Metzger Answered On: 20-Apr-2011

Answer:

The contractor may relocate the entire buttress structure up to 12 inches east of the design location in order to clear any conflict with the Fremont Street shoring wall. Contractor is requested to identify the new layout and any impacts prior to start of buttress construction.

Information from RFI#T-0088

Reference Sheet GT-2201 and Specification Section 31 63 29

The temporary shoring wall installed under the demolition contract was moved East away from Fremont St. to avoid an unknown existing concrete wall. The as-built alignment of the wall now falls along the edge of the third column (C) of buttress shafts. In an effort to avoid conflicts with column C shafts generated by the revised temporary shoring wall alignment, BBII suggests that the buttress formation be moved 12" East. Suggestion Cost Impact Potentially Cost Amount Schedule Impact Potentially Days

The Contractor's cover sheet describes this as RFI 0088.2. but the correct number is 0088.3.

See attached SKGT-0002.



History

auestion

Answer:

Information from RFI#T-0088.1

Answered By: George Metzger Answered On: 20-Apr-2011

The response for RFI #T-0088 was not an answer to the

Please provide an appropriate direction to start preparing the submittal and the work as soon as possible.

The contractor may relocate the entire buttress structure up to 12 inches east of the design location in order to clear

any conflict with the Fremont Street shoring wall. Contractor is requested to identify the new layout and any

impacts prior to start of buttress construction.

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: Time:

Job:

08/21/2012 09:13 AM

64 of 256

30100

30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

		<b>-</b>	Date	Date	Date	Cost	_
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed
		· ·			-		

Answered By George Metzger
Date Answered 2011-04-20
Answer The contractor may relocate the entire buttress
structure up to 12 inches east of the design location in
order to clear any conflict with the Fremont Street shoring
wall. Contractor is requested to identify the new layout and
any impacts prior to start of buttress construction.

T-0088.3	BSE - Temporary	shoring wall and bu	ttress conflict	Closed	04/06/2011 04/27/2011 04/25/2011 Potentially
From: Webcor Con	struction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan D	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger
Co-Author: Balfour Beat	ty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal			
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:
The response for RFI #T-0088.1 was not an acceptable answer to the question.				ARUP Response:	
Please provide exact revised layout as required.					The Contractor's cover sheet describes this as RFI 0088.2, but the correct number is 0088.3.
The Buttresses have exact Coordinate Locations to define the layout, as shown on GT-2201.				See attached SKGT-0002.	
The existing coordinew layout the TJF	linates must be change PA desires.	d to reflect the			



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 65 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

Refer also to D-1014, D-1030, D-1058, D-1060, D-

1063 and D-1072

9: 09:13 AM 30100

umber Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Information from RFI#T-0088								
Reference Sheet GT-2201 and Specil 63 29	ication Section 31							
The temporary shoring wall installed use contract was moved East away from I an unknown existing concrete wall. The of the wall now falls along the edge of of buttress shafts. In an effort to avoid column C shafts generated by the revisioning wall alignment, BBII suggests formation be moved 12" East. Suggestion Cost Impact Potentially Cost Amoun Schedule Impact Potentially Days Answered By George Metzger Date Answered 2011-04-20 Answer The contractor may relocate structure up to 12 inches east of the corder to clear any conflict with the Frewall. Contractor is requested to identifiany impacts prior to start of buttress of	the entire buttress esign location in mont Street shoring y the new layout and							
-0089 BSE - Existing	Asphalt and Concrete	Removed Zone 4	Closed	04/06/2011	04/16/2011	04/11/2011	Potential	ly 🗀
From: Webcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc	c. Ural Yal			-				
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Sheet D-1001 and Demo C 1060, D-1072 and attached photos	Contract Dwgs D-	<del></del>		The asphalt p	avement at the corner is not in	entrance to zone demolition contra ed concrete colur	ict	
Please see attached photos showing the entrance to zone 4 on the northea referenced asphalt driveway is not in work and will need to be removed. Pl	st corner. The he BSE contract			footings and r contract draw	nat slab to be re	emoved as define emolition drawing	ed in	



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

66 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

umber	r Subject			Status	Created	Required	Answered	lmpact	Proceed
-0090	BSE - Timber Piles	Not Surveyed By EBI	04/04/11	Closed	04/06/2011	04/16/2011	04/13/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
Fr	rom: Webcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compa	n Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Aut	thor: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
R W a w si w a d h	REQUEST: Reference attached photos and sketch While BBII were excavating the trial pile ex and exposing the timber piles on 04/04/201 were not surveyed by EBI were discovered side of the TPE area close to pile 215053 a western side of the TPE area at 215055 as attached drawing. The pile next to 215055 a titached drawing. The pile next to 215055 a titached by the trial of 10 lave now been discovered to date. Please o proceed.	1, piles that on the eastern and in the shown in the was extracted additional piles	SUGGESTION:		Removal Para documentatio Each pile ove force account	a 1.4 and provid n. r contract quant (unless parties	gestion: pec 02-41-19 Pile e existing timber ity will be reimbur can agree on a urange on a u	pile rsed as unit rate)	
-0091	Reciept of Constru	ction Documents		Closed	04/06/2011	04/16/2011	04/08/2011	Potential	ly
Fr	rom: Webcor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compa	n Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	<b>/</b> :Transbay PMF	PC Alfre	ed Lau	
Co-Aut	thor:								
P tr d th	REQUEST: Per the 110325_MSTR_CD_Work_Plan so ransmitted to Webcor/Obayashi on March discussed in the OAC Meeting on April 6, 2 he following dates should be implemented nonthly schedule update:	28, 2011 and 011; confirm	SUGGESTION:			Accept Sug ase are the curre ne Design Team	ent scheduled dat	tes	
	. Webcor/Obayashi will receive the 90% C on August 24, 2011	CD documents							
	2. Webcor/Obayashi will receive the 100% on December 2, 2011	CD documents							
-0092	BSE - Timber Piles	Not Surveyed By EBI	4/5/11	Closed	04/06/2011	04/16/2011	04/13/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
Fr	rom: Webcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compa	n Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Aut	thor: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
R	REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
V	Reference attached photos and sketch  While BBII was excavating the trial pile extr					a 1.4 and provid	pec 02-41-19 Pile e existing timber		
а	and exposing the timber piles on 4/5/11, tw	o turther piles							



now been discovered to date. Please advise on how to

proceed.

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 67 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

in accord with CCO no. T-001 Rev 2 dated 4/8/11.

09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
southern s 215044. For west of the in the attack additional	not surveyed by EBI were disco- ide of the TPE area close to pi- ollowing this, four additional pile e area adjacent to 215067 and a ched drawing were discovered. piles have now been discovere how to proceed.		ursed as unit rate) 8/11.						
-0093	BSE - CDSM Wall	Segment 35-1 Spacii	ng Confirmation	Closed	04/07/2011	04/17/2011	04/08/2011	Potential	lly
From: Web	ocor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction C	compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Adamson Ass	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfo	our Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST	ſ:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Section 31	Sheets GT-2103, GT-5101 and 56 13	d Specification			ARUP Respor	nse:	- Ш		
is specified sections of (Wall Segron (measured dimension wall and signature)	GT-5101, the spacing of all sh d as 4'-0". This is reflected in th f the CDSM shoring wall excepment 35-1). The beam spacing I in AutoCad) is 3.94728'. This bust of approximately 2.4' overginificant problems based on the	ne drawings for all t the east wall of this Segment creates a r the length of the ne auger spacing.			dimension in t noted). The Codrawings. Add part of the cor	he documents on tractor is remissionally, the Austract document	es shall be the sta (4'-0", unless othe inded to not scale toCad dwg files ar is and the Contrac the electronic files	rwise the re not ctor is	
-0094		es Not Surveyed By El		Closed	04/08/2011	04/18/2011	04/13/2011	Potential	ly
	ocor Construction LP our Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Nhi Tran Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction C	ompan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Jack	Adams	
		Olai Tai	OUGGESTION		ANOMED		🖂		
REQUEST			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion: pec 02-41-19 Pile		
While BBII	attached photo and sketch  I were excavating the trial pile e					1.4 and provid	e existing timber	oile	
was found	ing the timber piles on 4/6/11, a close to 215068 as shown on t nd photos. A total of 17 addition	the attached .					ity will be reimbur can agree on a u		



From: Webcor Construction LP

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

Nhi Tran

Ural Yal

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

# PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 68 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:
Job:

Answered By: Turner Construction Comr Jack Adams

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	r Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
T-0095	BSE - Zone 1 CDS	M Test Section Relocation		Closed	04/11/2011	04/21/2011	04/14/2011	Potentia	lly 🗌
Fi	rom: Webcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compar	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
Co-Aut	thor: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
F	REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	Reference Sheet GT-2101, Specification Sand attached drawing	Section 31 56 13			ARUP Respoi				
2 w a E re s	Per discussion with ARUP at the Wedness 2011 Design Coordination Meeting, the Errorlling to consider relocating the Zone 1 C is shown on Dwg. GT-2101 from Zone 1 as BBII and DND Construction are therefore elocate the Zone 1 CDSM test panel to the chown on the attached drawing, near gridle confirm.	ngineer was DSM test panel and into Zone 2. proposing to ne location							
T-0096	BSE - Old Existing	g Footing Along 301 Missio	on in Zone 4	Closed	04/11/2011	04/21/2011	04/12/2011	Potentia	lly
Fı	rom: Webcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Turner Constru	uction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Aut	thor: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
F	REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
F	Reference Specification Section 02 41 01						Shoring wall by C		
L a c	During Pre-Trench BBII found an existing .ow Rise 301 Mission wall. The footing co and concrete. It also has a perpendicular to come out from footing that is parallel to the duilding wall. BBII has exposed a 20 to 30	onsists of bricks footing that e 301 Mission			Obstructions, obstructions the alignment of the shall be that re-	Contractor is to nat might be end he walls. The de	g and removal of remove any countered along t epth and width of ve the obsruction	he trench	
	ooting (approximately on Grid Line "A" be 12).	etween 30 and					cted and viewed trick debris on 4/1		
F	Please advise BBII as to how to proceed.				Further archeotrenching conf	ological investig	ation will folllow a s are exposed - R gical conditions in	s pre- lef:	
					Spec 02-41-0	•	estructions shall be n Debris shall be l.	•	
T-0096.	1 BSE - Old Existing	g Footing Along 301 Missic	on in Zone 4	Closed	04/20/2011	04/30/2011	05/02/2011	Potentia	lly

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

69 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Time: 30100

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost	
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed

#### REQUEST:

Reference response to RFI T-0096 and Specification Section 02 41 01

BBII interprets the Response to RFI T-0096 (BBI 0067) as TJPA's approval for the removal of this unforeseen structure. Please confirm.

BBII proposes to follow the method outlined below for the removal of this unforeseen structure. Please confirm in writing that the removal of this unforeseen structure is approved and that provided that it is performed with the method outlined below, no damage to adjacent buildings will occur.

Pre Trench Obstruction Removal Method

#### Location:

Parallel along the 301 Mission St. Low Rise (Grid line A, approximately between lines 29 & 34).

#### Obstructions:

The footing consists of bricks and concrete. It also has a perpendicular footing that comes out from the footing that is parallel to the 301 Mission building wall.

#### Method:

BBII will first expose the obstructions and use an excavator mounted and hand held jackhammer to demolish the large masses into smaller more manageable sizes. An excavator with a bucket will then clear the debris, until the debris is removed from the area of the CDSM Wall location. BBII will chase the obstruction as deep as it goes in order to remove all debris necessary for a clean location to construct the CDSM Wall. Due to the unknown depth of the obstruction, at BBII discretion Sheet Piles or trench boxes may be used to support trench walls. All OSHA approved, safe practices will be used by BBII employees during the Demolition.

#### Additional Details:

As noted in the RFI response, the Archeologist has already examined the site. BBII (W/O) will notify the TJPA if additional structures or items are encountered.

#### SUGGESTION:

ANSWER: **Accept Suggestion:** 

Construction means and methods are the contractor's responsibility exclusively. RFI response are not authorization of any change in contract sum or contract time.

We take no exception to above method for the removal of structure. This work will be tracked in accord with CR T-0010.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

70 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

lumber S	ubject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
	•	aterial Along 301 Missio	n St Wall	Closed	04/20/2011		05/06/2011	Potential	
From: Webcor Constructi		Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	y:Turner Constru	ction Comr Dapl		,
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infra	astructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	·	·					
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
Reference attached phot	os					terial encountere		ed from	
BBII has encountered a Mission wall while pretre drainage material has be affixed to the structure. Texterior waterproofing sy	nching. During pre en removed beca he wall does not h	trenching, this use it was not			the 301 Mission Wall as it was a temporary measure installed at the time of 301 Mission building construction. No waterproofing is required at this location. See attached email response from R. Rothenburger at PMPC.				
Upon installation of the C					  04/19/2011	  George Metzger			
wall is a 5' deep cantilev existing garage shaft for install any waterproofing the installation of a CDS	ered beam on the 301 Mission. Does along this wall tha	backside of the s TJPA plan to t can tolerate			TJPA to provide direction to GC.				
Please advise BBII of the this building.	e TJPA's plan for v	vaterproofing of							
·-0098 30	1 Mission Wall -	Tube Steel Alignment		Closed	04/12/2011	04/22/2011	04/21/2011	Potential	у 🗌
From: Webcor Constructi	on LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	<b>y:</b> Transbay PMP	C Alfre	d Lau	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
Reference: B/S-5000 and	d D/A-6000					The 10"x10"x5/8"			
Detail B on sheet S-5000 centered on the 14" cond conflict with D/A-6000 wl from the center of the wa Mission subcontractor m that the tube steel is to be wall as dimensioned in E	crete wall below, h nich shows the ste all. Please confirm eeting conversation e centered on the	owever this is in el tube off set per the 301 in yesterday,			erected on the center line of the concrete wall dimensioned in Section B on S-5000."			as	
-0099 B	SE - Depth of Fre	mont Street Shoring Wa	II in Zone 4	Closed	04/12/2011	04/22/2011	04/14/2011	Potential	y 🗌
From: Webcor Construction	on LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	y:URS Corporation	on Davi	d Fyfe	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infra	astructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
Reference Sheet D-2203	and attached as-	built, photos,			The temporar	y Fremont St. sh	noring wall was		



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 71 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost	
lumber	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed

and document CPM Activity Impacted - SX-BB42640

While excavating adjacent to the existing Fremont street shoring wall as shown on contract drawing D-2203, BBII has found the existing shoring wall's height to be approximately 2' shorter than the 14 feet depth indicated in the as-builts (attached). This wall does not provide adequate shoring height for BBII to excavate and expose the timber piles prior to extraction. (See attached photo for illustration)

The contract documents D-2203 and pre-bid Q&A response #182 (also attached) indicate this wall would accommodate the buttress area pile removal, however actual existing field conditions do not provide adequate shored depth

Please provide direction.

constructed to support Fremont St. and facilitate removal of Terminal basement slab, walls, and pile caps/footings. The temporary Fremont St. shoring wall was not intended nor constructed to facilitate pile removal activities.

BSE sheet D-2203 only specifies removal of the temporary Fremont St. shoring wall. Sheet D-2203 does not specify nor imply that the temporary Fremont St. shoring wall shall be used or is sufficient to be used for pile removal activities.

Response to QBD 182 was provided to bidders to enable bidders to form a basis for pricing removal of the temporary Fremont St. shoring wall.

If the Contractor is undertaking excavation activities which jeopardize the stability of the Fremont St. roadway/foundation, then Contractor shall take any

and all necessary actions to protect Fremont St.

roadway/foundation.

04/13/2011

T-0100 BSE - Slurry Wall Along 301 Mission St Garage

Closed

04/23/2011

04/18/2011

Potentially

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

From: Webcor Construction LP

Nhi Tran Ural Yal

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Answered By: Turner Construction Comr Jack Adams

**REQUEST:** 

Reference RFI#T-0096, Specification Section 02 41 00, and attached photos

Please reference from RFI#T-0096 (BBI RFI #67): "During Pre Trench BBII found an existing footing along the Low Rise 301 Mission wall. The footing consists of bricks and concrete. It also has a perpendicular footing that come out from footing that is parallel to the 301 Mission building wall. We have exposed a 20 to 30ft section of this footing (Approximately on Grid Line "A" between 30 and 32)."

After the Concrete and Brick Footing was discovered, a very large mass of slurry was discovered in the same area, and continues where the RFI#T-0096 (BBI RFI# 67) Concrete Footing" stopped. \*\*\*Please See Attached Photos\*\*\*

SUGGESTION:

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

Per Contract Spec. 31-56-13 Shoring wall by CDSM Method Para 3.2 Pretrenching and removal of Obstructions, Contractor is to " remove any obstructions that might be encountered along the alignment of the walls. The depth and width of trench shall be that required to remove the obsructions from the path of the shoring wall."

The Archaeologist was contacted and viewed the exposed section of wall and brick debris on 4/11/11. Further archeological investigation will folllow as pretrenching continues and areas are exposed - Ref: Spec. 00-08-12 for Archaeological conditions in Zone 4

Demolition of underground obstructions shall be per



A very large mass of slurry.

BBII will first expose the obstructions and use an excavator mounted and hand held jackhammer to demolish the large masses into smaller more manageable sizes. An excavator with a bucket will then clear the debris, until the debris is removed from the area of the CDSM Wall location. BBII will chase the obstruction as deep as it goes in order to remove all debris necessary for

Method:

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 72 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

				•		-			
Number	Subject			<u>Status</u>	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
of the Pre-Trench	ems to continue into th , and was not in the cor III as to how to proceed	ntract drawings.				1 and Demolitior Spec. 01-74-00	n Debris shall be ).	handled	
T-0100.1	BSE - Slurry Wall	Along 301 Mission S	t Garage	Closed	04/20/2011	04/30/2011	05/02/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor Cor	nstruction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Constr	ruction Compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Turner Constru	uction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Author: Balfour Bea	tty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
BBII interprets the TJPA's approval f structure. Please BBII proposes to f removal of this un writing that the rer approved and that method outlined b will occur.  Pre Trench Obstructure. Parallel along the	follow the method outling foreseen structure. Ple moval of this unforeseent provided that it is perfuelow, no damage to aduction Removal Method 301 Mission St. Low Riesen structure.	100 (BBI 0070) as inforeseen hed below for the asse confirm in a structure is formed with the jacent buildings	SUGGESTION:		responsibility authorization contract time. We take no ex	exclusively. RFI of any change in xception to abovucture. This wo	gestion:  nods are the con response are no n contract sum of re method for the ork will be tracked	ot r	
Obstructions:	ween lines 30 & 34).								



variations in bearings between the Utility drawings and the

BSE drawings. Please see the following of KCA's

## Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

lines (note, these are not necessarily in the center of

the Right-of-Way and should not be construed as

73 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
unknow Piles or All OSH	location to construct the CDSM Wn depth of the obstruction, at BBII trench boxes may be used to sup A approved, safe practices will be ses during the Demolition.	discretion Sheet port trench walls.							
As noted already	nal Details: d in the RFI response, the Archeo examined the site. BBII (W/O) will onal structures or items are encou	I notify the TJPA							
T-0101	BSE - Pile Extract	ion Procedure Modifica	ation	Closed	04/14/2011	04/24/2011	04/15/2011	Potentiall	ly 🗌
From: W	ebcor Construction LP	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	rge Metzger	
Co-Author: Ba	alfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUE	ST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
respons BBII pro	ce Specification Section 02 41 19 e for TG0300-310 Production Extenses to eliminate the "stroking" ight before the CLSM is placed.	raction Plan			not allow the	nse: ceptable. The pr	roposed procedured CLSM to be me		
"stroke" BBII bel achieved Project s	moval of the steel casing, BBII pr the steel casing after the CLSM i ieves the same effect of filling the d, and this procedure will help to schedule. kindly review our proposal. Your p ciated.	s placed. void will be expedite the							
T-0102	BSE - Confirm Pr	oject Coordinates		Closed	04/15/2011	04/25/2011	04/19/2011	Potentiall	ly 🗀
From: W	ebcor Construction LP	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	rge Metzger	
Co-Author: Ba	alfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal		-				-	
REQUE	ST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Referen	ce Drawings U-0100 and GT-010	0				nse: The Buildin	g Grid and bearing numerous cons		
BBII's su	urveyor, KCA Engineers, has noti	ced some slight					al that the street		



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 74 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost	
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed

observations and confirm coordinates provided on drawing GT-0100.

Drawings U-0100 has coordinates along the center lines of various streets. The result of those coordinates put a bearing on the center line of Mission Street and Minna Street at North 46° 18 ' 19.6" East and the center line of First Street at North 43° 41 ' 39.0" West. This results in those streets not being at right angles to each other.

Drawings GT-0100 has coordinates on Column Line E. The result of those coordinates puts a bearing of North 46° 18' 09.7" East on the terminal Tills is 00° 00' 10" off from being parallel with Mission and Minna Streets. Is this correct or should Column Line E be parallel with Mission and Minna Streets?

The numerical column lines are shown at right angles to Column Line E, which gives them a bearing of North 43° 41 '50.3" West. It was observed that Column Line 18 appeared to be in almost the same location as the center line of First Street, but First Street has a bearing of North 43° 41 '39.0" West which is 00° 00' 11" different than Column Line 18. Is it just a coincidence that the center line and column line are almost exactly in the same location or should something be adjusted to make the two lines identical?

Please advise if the bearings of the terminal should remain or be changed.

Center Lines) are very close, but at slightly different bearings. The building elements are constructed based on the building grid, whereas the utilities and subsequent street level improvements will be constructed based on the street control lines. The Numerical Bearings of the North South Grid lines appear to be correct. A follow-up survey control meeting should take place to ensure the shoring wall layout is performed as intended.

T-0103 BSE - Existing Concrete Footing Gridline J between Gridline 26.5-30

Closed

04/25/2011

04/15/2011

04/25/2011

Potentially

From: Webcor Construction LP

**REQUEST:** 

Masashi Kojima

Ural Yal

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Answered By:Turner Construction Comr Jack Adams

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

SUGGESTION:

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

Please see attached photos showing an unknown concrete structure discovered on the south side of zone 4. This structure is located between gridline 26.5-30 along gridline J. BBII is not aware of the purpose for this

Reference Drawings D-5103, D-2203 and GT-5104

Per Contract Spec. 31-56-13 Shoring wall by CDSM Method Para 3.2 Pretrenching and removal of Obstructions, Contractor is to " remove any obstructions that might be encountered along the alignment of the walls. The depth and width of trench shall be that required to remove the obstructions from



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 75 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject Date Date Cost

Status Created Required Answered Impact Proceed

structure, or if it has any affect on the stability of the adjacent structures (177/181 Fremont street).

The unknown structure was not present in the BSE contract drawings and is in direct conflict with the CDSM wall alignment, Please advise BBII how to proceed.

the path of the shoring wall."

The Archaeologist was contacted and viewed the exposed section of wall and brick debris on 4/11/11. Further archeological investigation will follow as pretrenching continues and areas are exposed - Ref: Spec. 00-08-12 for Archaeological conditions in Zone 4.

Demolition of underground obstructions shall be per Spec 02-41-01 and Demolition Debris shall be handled in accord with Spec. 01-74-00.

05/02/2011

**Potentially** 

T-0103.1 BSE - Existing Concrete Footing Gridline J Between Gridline 26.5-30 Closed

From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

SUGGESTION:

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal

REQUEST:

Reference RFI#T-0103 and Specification Section 02 41 01

BBII interprets the Response to RFI T-0103 (BBI 0074) as TJPA's approval for the removal of this unforeseen structure. Please confirm.

BBII proposes to follow the method outlined below for the removal of this unforeseen structure. Please confirm in writing that the removal of this unforeseen structure is approved and that provided that it is performed with the method outlined below, no damage to adjacent buildings will occur.

Pre Trench Obstruction Removal Method

Location:

Parallel along the 177/181 Fremont Street (Grid line J, approximately between lines 26.5-30).

Obstructions:

A large concrete structure.

Method:

BBII will first expose the obstructions and use an

Answered By: Turner Construction Comr Jack Adams

04/27/2011

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

05/07/2011

Construction means and methods are the contractor's responsibility exclusively. RFI response are not authorization of any change in contract sum or contract time.

We take no exception to above method for the removal of structure. This work will be tracked in accord with CR T-0010.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

76 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time: Job:

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subject Status Impact Proceed

excavator mounted and hand held jackhammer to demolish the large masses into smaller more manageable sizes. An excavator with a bucket will then clear the debris, until the debris is removed from the area of the CDSM Wall location. BBII will chase the obstruction as deep as it goes in order to remove all debris necessary for a clean location to construct the CDSM Wall. Due to the unknown depth of the obstruction, at BBII discretion Sheet Piles or trench boxes may be used to support trench walls. All OSHA approved, safe practices will be used by BBII employees during the Demolition.

#### Additional Details:

As noted in the RFI response, the Archeologist has already examined the site. BBII (W/O) will notify the TJPA if additional structures or items are encountered.

T-0104 **BSE - Request for Report (PSI for Caltrans)** 

Masashi Kojima

Ural Yal

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Closed

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

From: Webcor Construction LP

REQUEST:

Reference Specification 01 13 50 and 00 03 35

The Site Mitigation Plan in Spec section 01 13 50 of Volume 1, References the report "PSI for Caltrans, 1999." After looking through the contract documents for the Analytical back-up, BBII, Treadwell & Rollo, and Republic Services, have not been able to find it. It is necessary to have this information to properly dispose of the Hazardous Materials.

To Complete the Profile of the work site, the Disposal facility, Republic Services, BBII need the Lab Data/Analytical Data from the report. At this time, the lack of information is halting the process

of Material Off-Haul.

Please Advise, or supply the Needed Report Information.

SUGGESTION:

04/18/2011

04/28/2011

04/18/2011

Potentially

Answered By: Transbay PMPC

Alfred Lau

ANSWER: **Accept Suggestion:** 

Caltrans' Site Investigation Report for SFOBB West Approach, prepared by PSI in 1999 can be assessed from Constructware or from ftp site as below:

ftp://ftp.tjpa.org/Document%20Control/1104168/

Log In Instructions

- 1. Enter case-sensitive Username (public) and Password (PublicFTP1)
- 2. Select View\Open FTP Site in Windows Explorer
- 3. Drag file(s) to your desktop

Please contact PMPC Document Control should there is problem of accessing the information.



REQUEST:

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Accept Suggestion:

ANSWER:

77 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time:
Job:

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
T-0105	BSE - Train Box Be	eam Sizes		Closed	04/20/2011	05/02/2011	04/22/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Wel	bcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balf	four Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUES Reference	T: e attached sketches and Sheet S	1-3201	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Thornton Tom	Accept Sug	gestion:		
the perma provided a 0035.1, and changed in should be 3201. How these all a beams are location of the structure advise if the	S1-3201 provides information on anent concrete structure. BBII was additional structure sections in rend a number of the beams appear in size. Beams at gridlines 18, 26 5' wide according to schedule A wever, from the section provided appear to be sized at 7' wide. The ecritical in determining the final of our temporary bridges. BBII acknowledges are not to be scaled these beams are to be 60" wide at A, or if they have increased in size	s recently sponse to T- ir to have , 34, & 35 on drawing S1- at gridline A, e sizes of these geometry and knowledges that d, so please s indicated in	I Stud to Tube Steel	Closed		have increased	nes 18, 26, 34, & to 84" wide. The		
	bcor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan			:URS Corporati		d Fyfe	іу 🔛
Co-Author:		· ·	γ		•			<b>,</b>	
REQUES'	T:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Please se their shop steel, as p therefore into the st the X-U U photo sho steel. Wel steel. Plea	e: E & C/S-5000  ee E & C/S-5000. Transworld has to to set #10 SMS through the structure per plan. The attempt was unsuccuransworld tried the use of a Hiltistructural steel. Attached are Hiltistructural Knurled Shank Fastener owing the X-U fastener through the Iding is another option for connectase advise how Transworld is to be structural tube steel.	ctural tube cessful, i X-U fastener spec sheets for as well as a e structural ction to the tube			only and are n Mission exteri- structural stee coating and is To fasten met may: 1) Use s X-CR fastener	Hilti X-U fasten not acceptable for screen wall. \\ el paint and light not an accepta \\ al stud to struct hot pins rated for	ers are for interior use on the 30° Nelding will dam gauge steel galvable means of corural tube steel cor exterior use (i.er 2) Pre-drill hole	age the ranized nnection. ontractor e. Hilti	
T-0107	RSE - Vieual Tast i	n Lieu of Formally Toe	ting for Verticality in CSL Tubes	Closed	04/20/2011	04/30/2011	04/22/2011	Potential	
	bcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan				ociates, Inc Geo		۲.
	four Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	- 91 Turner Construction Compan	Dapinie i duikilei	, a.c. norou by	-Adamson Asse	olales, IIIC Geo	ge Metzgel	

SUGGESTION:



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: 78 of 256 Date: 08/21/2012 Time:

Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact Proceed

Reference RFI#T-0057, Sheet GT-5202, Specification Section 31 63 29, and attached documents CPM Activity Impacted - Buttress Wall

Below are three cases (A, B, and C) in which formally testing for verticality on CSL tubes, BBII argues would prove to be highly unusual and counter-productive:

A. Specification Section 31.63.29.I.3 states "The contractor shall perform a test to determine verticality of the steel tubes, or drilled holes, that are going to be used for the sonic tests." Balfour Beatty has been advised by a number of testing firms that verticality tests cannot be performed on steel access tubes as well as piles reinforced with steel. Magnetic interference from steel reinforcement and steel tubes will cause the instrument to not function properly. BBII has also been advised by Terracon (please see attached email from Dextra), a reputable CSL testing firm that there are currently no known cases in the US where verticality of CSL tubes in steel reinforced piles have been formally tested.

B. Attached is a case study that details the investigation of debonding that occurs when using PVC as CSL access tubes. The results of this study clearly show the use of steel tubes (BBII is proposing to use Sonitec tubes) should be preferred over PVC.

C. After doing some research, the closest we came to find any mention of verticality in CSL tubes was this excerpt from EPA's website which states, "If the CSL access tubes are not installed in a near-vertical position and/or the distance between them varies significantly along the length of the shaft, errors in velocity calculations may occur." Judging by this approach to verticality in CSL tubes in most specs. BBII concludes that parallelism and symmetry between tubes are more important factors in ensuring accurate CSL test readings.

In summary, BBII in lieu of formally testing the CSL tubes for verticality will perform a visual test making sure that the tubes are symmetrical (equally spaced) in a circle and parallel. This is the most important inspection to ensure accurate pulse readings.

ARUP Response:

This is acceptable.



building owners, and BBII will only be responsible for

cleaning

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 79 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:
Job:

09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Please cor	nfirm that this is acceptable.								
-0108	BSE - Building Ad	djacent Zone 3 Clean I	From Dust and Debris Generated By Dem	oli Closed	04/20/2011	04/30/2011	04/29/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Web	cor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan D	aphne Faulkner	Answered By	Turner Constru	uction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Author: Balfo	our Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST	<b>:</b>		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference	Specification Section 01 15 40	)					ctor has satisfied		
the require demolition building ow cleaning du	Please confirm that the demolition contractor has satisfied the requirement to clean all dust and debris generated by demolition contract to the satisfaction of the adjacent building owners, and BBII will only be responsible for cleaning dust and debris generated by BBII during its own operations, after the turnover of these are completed.					tract to the sat s to date. This	and debris gener isfaction of the ac was confirmed th nd Singer Associa	djacent nrough	
0400.4	DCC Duilding As	diagont 7ama 2 Class I	From Duct and Dahaia Committed By Dam	ali Classel	05/04/0044	05/44/0044	05/40/0044	Determination.	
-0108.1	cor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	From Dust and Debris Generated By Dem		05/04/2011	05/14/2011	05/18/2011	Potential	ıy 🔛
Co-Author:	COI CONSTIUCTION EF	IVIII II aii	To: Turner Construction Compan D	apnne Faulkner	Allswelled by	- Furner Constri	uction Comr Jack	Adams	
REQUEST	·.		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	response to RFI#T-0108 and S	Specification			Demolition Co	ntractor ceased	d dust generating ne 3 for BBli use		
	ests information on the measurent structures	es used to clean			BBIi did occup		did commence we for dust control in		
	8 - BSE - Building Adjacent Zo Debris Generated By Demolition						g Specifications for work activities.	om 4-	
Question - Reference Please cor the require	Specification Section 01 15 40 of the section of th	) ctor has satisfied ris generated by				n Zone 3 durino	eaning dust and on BBII operations		



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

80 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time:

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proce
to date. This was con both EBi and Singer Asso	turnover of these on contractor has all dust and deb action of the adja ofirmed through of ciates.	e are completed.  satisfied the ris generated by acent building owners conversation with							
T-0108.2 From: Webcor Const		g Adjacent Zone 3 Clean F Nhi Tran	From Dust and Debris Generated By Demoli  To: Turner Construction Compan Dapl		05/04/2011 Answered By	<b>05/14/2011</b> <b>y:</b> Turner Constru	05/27/2011 uction Comr Jack	<b>Potential</b> Adams	ly
Co-Author:							·		
REQUEST: Reference response Specification Section The response to RFI requested informatio W/O requests inform the adjacent structur	n 01 15 40 #T-0108.1 did no n. aation on the mea	ot provide the	SUGGESTION:		the adjacent I discussed wit their property initiated by th Discussion w	buildings is subjuilding owne upon completion adjacent propertion	sures. The cleanl ective. Cleanlines rs requesting clean of demolition werty owner/manage	s is aning of ork and ger.	
RFI#T-0108.1 - BSE From Dust and Debr W/O requests inform the adjacent structur	is Generated By ation on the mea	Demolition Work							

Question -

Reference Specification Section 01 15 40 Please confirm that the demolition contractor has satisfied the requirement to clean all dust and debris generated by demolition contract to the satisfaction of the adjacent

RFI#T-0108 - BSE - Building Adjacent Zone 3 Clean From Dust and Debris Generated By Demolition Work



RFI response to RFI#T-0083 issued on 4-15-2011 has not

provided direction for decommissioning or abandoning

these utilities per BBII drawing # D-2230 Note 2

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

been completed is BBIi contract scope. The best examples are BSE Drawings D-2230, D-2231, D-5100

through D-5103. Beale St. Zone 4 sewer/storm drain

piping decommissioning/abandoning scope is defined

in the Webcor-Obayashi RUP Relocation of Utilities

81 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proce
cleaning dust and debris	s, and BBII will only be res generated by BBII during er the turnover of these are	its own							
requirement to demolition contract to the s	nolition contractor has sat clean all dust and debris gatisfaction of the adjacen as confirmed through conv	generated by t building owners							
T-0109	BSE - Existing Dr	ains & SD Basin Cle	ar Of Debris Generated By De	emo Contract W₁ Closed	04/21/2011	05/01/2011	05/03/2011	Potential	lly
From: Webcor C	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construct	ion Compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	:Turner Constru	ction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Author: Balfour B	eatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Please confirm that all active S debris generate	per the site walkthrough of D and sewer have been of by the demolition contraing as-builts to confirm the	on 04-18-2011 leared of all act work.			Catch Basins occasionally outside of the contractor will	and inlets to stonas cleared debrected demolition contoning provide per Derected descriptions.	ntinuously covere orm sewers and is generated by c ract work. Demoli molition Spec. 02 ich is scheduled i	others ition -41-13	
T-0110	BSE - Existing Ut	ility Decommissioni	ng Zone 4	Closed	04/22/2011	05/02/2011	05/02/2011	Potential	lly 🔲
From: Webcor C	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construct	ion Compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	:Turner Constru	ction Comp Jack	Adams	
Co-Author: Balfour B	eatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference RFI# Specification Se	#T-0083, Drawing Sheet Dection 02 41 01	-2230, and				e 4 : Demolition drain piping after	of the Zone 4 dewatering work	has	



#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

# PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

82 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost	Proceed
varioe:	Gusjeet			Olatus	<u> </u>	roganou	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	Trocces
Please advise on de dewatering work has	ecommissioning the u s been completed.	tilities after			drain piping d	ecommissioning	Zone 4 sewer/sto /abandonment wi cation of Utilities F	th the	
					decommissio utilities which BSE contract Obayashi RU will be contac	ning or abandon is outside the so and the RUP co P Relocation of ted for reroute d	I 84.1 for Parcel Ning these Parcel Noope of the Demontract. Webcor-Utilities Project Mecommissioning, N parking lot sto	N lition, anager or	
Г-0111	301 Mission Wall	- Torque Spec		Closed	04/22/2011	05/02/2011	04/28/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor Cons	truction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Cor	mpan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:URS Corporati	on David	l Fyfe	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: S-5000					·		chor bolts shall be	е	
<u> </u>	uctural steel bolts at t n that the torque spec				installed shug	ι tight to a torque	e 01 150 II-IDS.		
Γ-0112	BSE - Project Cor	ntrol		Closed	04/22/2011	05/02/2011	05/10/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Cons	truction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Cor	mpan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Daph	ne Faulkner	. —
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty	Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Sheet G <sup>-1</sup>	T-0100 and Specificat	ion Section 01			Response pro	ovided by PMPC			
surveyor, KCA Engi and found the follow 1) Survey Control Po damaged - the brass	hows four control poin neers, have surveyed ving: oint #101: This point h s disk is missing, thou rete sidewalk. There a	their locations  nas been  ugh the rivet			Webcor/Obay their subconti domain of res coordinate the Chaudhary &	ractors and this I sponsibility. Plea eir Survey Subco Associates) pro	ble for coordination RFI lies within the	ir et T05.1 o their	



Westernessayasını senik venikare

#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 83 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date Date Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subiect Status Impact Proceed the concrete BBII assumes would intersect on the brass Regarding Control Point #101 by Martin M. Ron (Drawing GT-0100), TJPA is requesting a meeting with 2) Project Benchmark Point #54: KCA was able to locate Martin M. Ron (DPW). In the meantime W/O this point. Please confirm that it is acceptable to use the surveyors should assume that the riven and cross coordinates of this point for horizontal control, even though marks constitute the mark on Drawing GT-0100 and to it is listed as a benchmark. submit the results of their check survey against the 3) Survey Control Point #106: KCA was unable to locate other remaining points to see if the given coordinates match those given on Drawing GT-0100. W/O should this point. 4) Survey Control Point #105: KCA was able to locate this consult with Chaudhary & Associates now under subcontract to W/O, as to how Chaudhary & Associates used this point and whether it was With the current condition of the provided control points, damaged then. TJPA will set up a meeting with Martin KCA is not able to do a hard check on their survey work. M. Ron, Chaudhary & Associates, W/O and TJPA representatives. Please confirm that all the control points above may be used for the TG03 BSE Trade Package. Please reset the Regarding Project "Benchmark" Point #54, the damaged or missing points for KCA's use. coordinates of this point given on Drawing GT-0100 are given for use as line survey control as well as elevation. Regarding Control Point #106 (Drawing GT-0100), W/O is to consult with DPW and Chaudhary & Associates as to their knowledge of the last time this point was located. This can be done by W/O alone or in the meeting the TJPA representative will set up. With the 3 remaining Control Points #101, #054, #105 (Drawing GT-0100), W/O should use the given position of Control Point#106. If this has already been done TJPA will re-establish this Control Point. No action requires. TJPA requests that the BBI and W/O surveyor submit their notes on what they have completed and verified to date.

Co-Author:

T-0112.1

REQUEST:

From: Webcor Construction LP

:ST·

Reference RFI#T-0112, Transmittal No. 140-01593, Sheet

**BSE - Project Control** 

SUGGESTION:

Nhi Tran

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Closed

05/20/2011

05/30/2011

05/24/2011

Potentially

Answered By:Transbay PMPC

Alfred Lau

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

Adopting Chaudhary's survey grid control document is



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 84 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Date Required Ans	e Cost swered <u>Impac</u>	
GT-0100, Specification	ation Section 01 1	0 50, and attached			acceptable.			
was transmitted to (URS) on 5/18/11 following a meeting F3, DPA and TJPA control points show that Point #101 an	Ed Sum (TJPA) a (transmittal #140- g which took place A. In an effort to co wn on GT-0100, C d Point #106 were	e on 5/17/11 with URS, onfirm the four survey chaudhary discovered e missing.						
approve Chaudhar	ry's Survey Grid C transmittal #140-	01593, or have the						
T-0112.2	BSE - Projec	t Control		Closed	07/14/2011	07/24/2011	Potent	ally
From: Webcor Con	struction LP	Tim Maxwell	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Daphne Faulkner	Answered By:			
Co-Author:								
REQUEST: Reference RFI #T-	-0112.1 and attacl	ned drawing	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Suggestion	n:	
alleged property lir Fremont streets pe provided by the Br Associates comple forwarded for TJP/ Transmittal # 140- recommended that as indicated within	ne @ 199 Fremoner the 12-10-2008 uce Storrs of DPV eted the task and A review on June 01864. In that trart alleged Property the attached (code Storrs of DPW for this been accompared to the storrs of DPW for this been accompared to the accompared	V. Chaudhary & the results were 20, 2011 via nsmittal it was Line (PL) data points ordinates added) be or verification of PL						
Be advised that as Webcor/Obayashi construction refere	is ONLY using Gr							



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 85 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
-0113	BSE - Unforeseer	n Object - Metal Casing In P	roduction Pile Extraction Area	Closed	04/22/2011	05/02/2011	04/25/2011	Potentially	у
From: Webcor Cor	struction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Turner Constru	ction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Author: Balfour Beat	tty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
While BBII was ex area and exposing	ed sketch and photo cavating the production to the timber piles on 4/1 ered close to pile 3020 how to proceed	9/11, a metal			01 "Demolition the casing is o	n - Existing Under over an existing otech Engineer	noved per Spec. erground Structu wood pile - notify prior to removal	res". If the	
1 10000 0011	non to proceed.				Spec 02-41-0		structions shall to Debris shall be		
-0114	BSE - Monitoring	Plans and Data for Zone 3		Closed	04/27/2011	05/07/2011	05/12/2011	Potentially	у
From: Webcor Cor	struction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	ction Comr Dapl	ne Faulkner	
Co-Author: Balfour Beat	tty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
As discussed at th BBII requests a co	cation Section 01 35 65 are site walk through me pay of the demolition coin relation to demolitioning of Zone 3.	eting 4-18-2011; entract monitoring			data you are r 65 is comprise	equesting. Spec	t mitigation moni ification Section rent required sub which one you ar	01 35 mittals	
-0115	BSE - Hazardous	Material Removed From Si	te in Zone 3	Closed	04/27/2011	05/07/2011	05/02/2011	Potentiall	у
From: Webcor Cor	struction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Turner Constru	ction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Author: Balfour Beat	tty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
Reference Specific	cation Section 00 03 35	5					removed from s		
	at all hazardous materia per the extent of demo s 3.				Zone 3 above demolished to drawings and materials abar scope of demoration prawings D-1 representation hazardous macut/capped ar	ground structure of extent shown of Demolition Spectement scope we olition only. Refe 050, D-1051 and of limits of structural abatement were demolish	d D-1073 and D- ctures demolishe	ns were ntract ardous thin the 1074 for ed and	



Webberrebayasin some ventare

#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 86 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
				1215 inclusive	e for representat			
				Materials in a	ccord with their	contract documer	nts. Ref:	
				abatement in and Safety Cr BSE Spec. 02	accord with BSI iteria Para 1.2 a 2-41-01 "Demoli	E Spec 00-08-14 I and 1.3 Lead haza tion" and BSE Sp	Health ards,	
BSE - Demolition	Contract Drawings		Closed	04/27/2011	05/07/2011	05/02/2011	Potential	
	•	To: Turner Construction Con	mpan Daphne Faulkner					,
		Tarrior Condition Con	npan Bapino radikilor		- runnor Conour	John Compount	7 taarrio	
imaci actaro, me.	Oran Fair	SUCCESTION.		ANGWED.	A 1 O			
		SUGGESTION:		BBII should co	ontract Webcor- y (PDF), of the	Obayashi for an 'issued for constr	uction'	
BSF - Demolition	Contract Drawings		Closed	05/03/2011	05/13/2011	05/03/2011	Potential	lv $\square$
	•	To: Turner Construction Con						, <sub>—</sub>
		Turner Construction Con	npan Daprine radikner	7 m.cc. 2 g	- rumer constr	oction complean	ine i adikirei	
		SUGGESTION		ANSWED:	Accort Sug	gostion.		
to RFI#T-0116		OCCEPTION.		_			ere	
rmat for the demolitions. s. ving set was sent to V	n contract in the Vebcor-Obayashi			00076 in Proje	ect (110) in Con	structware. Pleas	-	
	BSE - Demolition ruction LP Infrastructure, Inc. with an electronic copion' drawings for the compartment of the compartment of the compartment of the compartment of the demolition of the demolitical	BSE - Demolition Contract Drawings ruction LP Nhi Tran Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal with an electronic copy (PDF), of the ion' drawings for the demolition  BSE - Demolition Contract Drawings ruction LP Nhi Tran Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal  to RFI#T-0116 annot verify "issued for construction rmat for the demolition contract in the	BSE - Demolition Contract Drawings ruction LP Nhi Tran To: Turner Construction Cor Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal SUGGESTION: with an electronic copy (PDF), of the ion' drawings for the demolition  BSE - Demolition Contract Drawings ruction LP Nhi Tran To: Turner Construction Cor Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal SUGGESTION: to RFI#T-0116 annot verify "issued for construction rmat for the demolition contract in the s. ving set was sent to Webcor-Obayashi	BSE - Demolition Contract Drawings ruction LP Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal SUGGESTION:  BSE - Demolition Contract Drawings ruction LP Nhi Tran SUGGESTION:  To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner SUGGESTION:  Closed Truction LP Nhi Tran To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal SUGGESTION:  To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner SUGGESTION:	Subject  Status  Created  02-41-00. Ref 1215 inclusive removal of uti BSE Contract Materials in a BSE Drawing Demolition.  BSE Contract abatement in and Safety or BSE Spec. 02 13-50 "Hazara  ruction LP Nhi Tran To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner  Suggestion:  Suggestion:  BSE - Demolition Contract Drawings  Closed 04/27/2011  Answered By Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal  Suggestion:  BSE - Demolition Contract Drawings  Closed 05/03/2011  Answered By Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal  Suggestion:  BSE - Demolition Contract Drawings  Closed 05/03/2011  Answered By Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal  Suggestion:  BSE - Demolition Contract Drawings  Robert Demolition  Closed 05/03/2011  Answered By Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal  Suggestion:  Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal  Suggestion:  Base - Demolition Contract Drawings  Closed  O5/03/2011  Answered By Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal  Suggestion:  Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal  Suggestion:  Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal  Suggestion:  Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal  In	Subject  Status  Created Required  02-41-00. Refer to drawings I 1215 inclusive for representat removal of utilities.  BSE Contractor to handle ren Materials in accord with their BSE Drawings D-5101 and D Demolition.  BSE Contractor to handle ren Materials in accord with BSI and Safety Criteria Para 1.2 s BSE Spec. 02-41-01 "Demolition.  BSE Spec. 02-41-01 "Demolition and Safety Criteria Para 1.2 s BSE Spec. 02-41-01 "Demolition.  BSE Spec. 02-41-01 "Demolition 13-50 "Hazardous Materials Function LP Nhi Tran To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal  SUGGESTION:  ANSWER: Accept Sug BBII should contract Velocometor of drawings for the demolition  BSE - Demolition Contract Drawings  Closed 05/03/2011 05/13/2011  Answered By: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal  SUGGESTION:  ANSWER: Accept Sug Demolition Contract Drawings  To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal  SUGGESTION:  ANSWER: Accept Sug Demolition Suggest was sent to Webcor-Obayashi	Status Created Required Answered    02-41-00. Refer to drawings D-1202-1207 and 1215 inclusive for representation of limits of ex removal of utilities.	Status Created Required Answered Impact    02-41-00. Refer to drawings D-1202-1207 and 1210-1215 inclusive for representation of limits of extent of removal of utilities.   BSE Contractor to handle remaining Hazardous Materials in accord with their contract occuments. Ref: BSE Drawings D-5101 and D-5102 for extent of BSE Demolition and abatement accord with their contract occuments. Ref: BSE Contractor to handle remaining Hazardous Materials in accord with BSE Spec. 00-09-01-10 and b-5102 for extent of BSE Demolition and abatement accord with BSE Spec. 00-09-01-10 abatement accord with B



T-0119

From: Webcor Construction LP

301 Mission Wall - Metal Stud Layout Alignment

David Hungerford

## Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page:

Job:

87 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Date: Time:

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

				<u>Status</u>	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Procee
Please supply BBII wi 'issued for construction contract (EBI).		ronic copy (PDF), of the story for the demolition							
T-0117	RSE - As-built Dra	wings for Utility Dec	ommissioning in Zone 3	Closed	04/27/2011	05/07/2011	05/02/2011	Potential	llv 🖂
From: Webcor Constru		Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co				ction Comr Jack		y
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty I		Ural Yal	Turner Conditional Co	ompan Bapine radikner		- runner constru	otion compount	/ tdamo	
REQUEST:	,		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	restion:		
Reference Demo Con 1203, D-1204, D1205 41 01	i, D1206 and Specific	cation Section 02			Demolition as have been de the demolition	-built drawings for commissioned, or	or Zone 3 utilities or cut and cappe ached. Drawing	d per	
Please provide as-bui been decommissione demolition contract fo	d, or cut and capped				responsible for completion of	or submitting thei	s not contractua r As-Built drawin nich is June 201 Contractor.	igs until	
T-0118	BSE - Crash Cush	ion Modules on Nato	ma & Minna Street	Closed	04/27/2011	05/07/2011	05/02/2011	Potential	lly
From: Webcor Constru	uction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	ction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty I	nfrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
Reference Demo Con	ntract Drawing Sheet	D-1007 - Note 5					ctor will install C		
Currently the crash cu Demo Drawing D-100 Please confirm the ab contractor.	7 note 5 has not bee	en installed.			(east), Natom		nstalled on Frem St. in accord wit		

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Closed

04/28/2011

05/05/2011

Potentially

David Fyfe

05/08/2011

Answered By: URS Corporation



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Time:

Job:

88 of 256 08/21/2012

09:13 AM 30100

ımber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost <u>Impact</u>	Proce
o-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: RFI T-0098, Sheet A-6000  Per response to RFI T-0098, the 10" x 10" tube steel columns are to be set in the center of the 14" concrete wall. The architectural drawings (sheet A-6000 dated 11/04/10) show 10" metal studs aligning with the 10" tube steel, however, per response to RFI T-0098, the tube steel is to shift in the architectural drawings 1/2" and align in the center of the concrete wall. Please confirm that the metal studs will remain per plan, and not shift as the steel tube has.			COCCESTION.		ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  The light gauge steel studs will remain per plan as shown in Section B on S-5000. The light gauge steel studs shall be placed on both sides of the tube steel as shown on the contract documents.  Per direction provided at 5/2 weekly coordination meeting, 1 - 5/8" light gauge studs shown on Detail A, Sheet A-6000 shall be in line with 10" light gauge steel stud (i.e. both sides of tube steel).				
0120	301 Mission W	/all - Stone Panel Layout		Closed	04/27/2011	05/07/2011	05/20/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webc	or Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan Da	aphne Faulkner	Answered By	:URS Corporati	ion Davi	d Fyfe	- Ш
o-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
achieve a m Please clarif 5000 are to	042, the concrete wall heigh in 18" above the finished fy if the exposed concrete to be min 18" above the p enthe exposed concrete wo	paver surface. areas shown on A- avers. If so, the 1st			sections, full of paver (and ends) shall be Cutting of sto 6.84" and cut shown in atta 0120" and "Pi to URS from acceptable.	neight of concre finished concre e exposed.  ne panel(s) to a ting of stone par ched sketches, art of Sheet A-50 Webcor-Obayas	exposed concrete te wall above finite te walks at east a height of approxi- nels in an "L" sha "Attachment for F 000" transmitted/ hi on 5/19/2011 i	shed top and west mately pe as RFI T- emailed s	
					panels shall e paver/concret attached sket URS."	extend down to fi the walk. See ann ch, "Part of She or: David Fyfe on	notation by URS o et A-5000_Annot	on	



"1.2 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS REPORTS

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

# PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 89 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact Procee
-0121	301 Mission Wall	· Aluminum Panel Layou	ıt	Closed	04/27/2011	05/07/2011	05/10/2011	Potentially
From: Webcor Constr	uction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:URS Corporati	on Davi	id Fyfe
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:	
Reference: A-5000  Regarding the alumin bottom panel at each trimmed. The standar	end of the wall will n rd panel is 2-11 1/2"	eed to be tall, but the			original alumi panel(s), as s	num panels. Exi hown in photos te 1" gap betwe	inum panels sha sting bottom alur on sheet C-5010 en the bottom of	minum ), have
bottom panel measur and 2'-9"+/- on the ea acceptable. If not, ple	ast. Please confirm t				provide an ap panel and top acceptable to than 2' - 11-1/	proximate 1" ga of finished/exist provide bottom '2" tall to provide om of panel(s) a	panel(s) that are an approximate	m of e less
-0122 - W. L. O			Zone 3 (Potential Contaminated Ma		04/29/2011	05/09/2011	05/02/2011	Potentially
From: Webcor Constr		Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Jack	Adams
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty	Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal						
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:	
Reference Specification of lead based material econcern is the pedes.  Please confirm that at the referenced pedes section 00 03 35, Articabated by the Demoli BBII is scheduled to and cannot proceed oconfirmed that the sit as required by the Sp.  The TJPA's attention the Specifications:	of Zone 3, BBII disco- existing on site. The sitals on Fremont Street all contaminated materials) as specified in tricle 1.2 has been remition Contractor.  The contractor of the site of	vered potential specific area of et.  erial (specifically the specification noved and als next week until it is assed materials			the extent of contract draw scope was contract traw scope was contract to and D-1073 for (specifically the hazardous materials). BSE Contract abatement in and Safety Crustinis description of the scope was contracted abatement in and Safety Crustinis and Safety Crustinis description.	demolition contrated include the "peabove ground struct the extent show ings. Hazardous ings. Hazardous ingleted within the Demolition Draw or representation in ereferenced peaterial abatement or to handle remaccord with BSE iteria Para 1.2 a	wn on Demolitions materials abate he scope of dem wings D-1050, Donot of limits of structure destals) demolisions.  naining demolitions Spec 00-08-14 and 1.3 Lead haztion" and BSE Spec 100-11 and 1.3 Lead haztion" and BSE Spec 100-11 and BSE Spec	zones 3 2 3. The mement colition -1051 ctures shed and mand Health cards,
SECTION 00 03 35 ¿ HAZARDOUS MATE		IONS:						



REQUEST:

Reference: RFI T-0123, A-6000, S-0002

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

Webcorrobayasın sonit ventare

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 90 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time: Job:

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

ANSWER:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

This is not a new contract requirement. SASM is referred to on A-6000 in two different instances. It is

Number Subject		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
A. The TJPA's environmental consultants have surveyed the facility for the presence of various hazardous materials. Materials investigated may include asbestos, lead, PCB ballasts, mercury containing lamps, contaminated soils, underground storage tanks, and other hazardous materials. The demolition contractor for the Demolition project (Evans Brothers Inc.) is responsible for removing and abating products containing asbestos, lead, or PCB ballast, and mercury-containing lamps."							
T-0123 301 Mission Wall - SASM and Insu	ation Tape Materials	Closed	04/29/2011	05/09/2011	05/05/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor Construction LP David Hunger	ord To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	y:URS Corporati	on Davi	d Fyfe	
Co-Author:							
REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: S-0002, A-6000  Clarification is requested regarding the notes and details on Sheet S-0002, and A-6000 (see attached marked up sheets). Note 1 within the "WALL FINISH" section of the notes on page S-0002 says to use insulation separation tape between treated wood surfaces and steel framing. In note 2 on page S-0002, SASM is specfied as a different material, but on the details of page A-6000 SASM is shown to be used in the same areas as is described for the insulation tape. It is the interpretation of Transworld that the insulation tape is to be used at all locations referenced on sheet A-6000 as "SASM". Please clarify if these two different materials are to be applied in the same areas.			and metal sur waterproofing on the contract These two ma overlap in cer provided betw	rfaces. SASM sh barrier around to ct documents. aterials (SASM a tain locations wh	between all treat hall be used as a he entire wall as and insulation tap here insulation to ad and metal sur so required.	shown be) may spe is	
T-0123.1 301 Mission Wall - SASM and Insu	•	Closed	05/06/2011	05/16/2011	05/09/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor Construction LP David Hunger  Co-Author:	ord <b>To:</b> Turner Construction Co	mpan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	y:URS Corporati	on Davi	d Fyfe	

SUGGESTION:



From: Webcor Construction LP

Co-Author:

Michael Constable

## Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 91 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time: Job:

David Fyfe

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Answered By: URS Corporation

Number Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
The response provided to RFI T-0123 is in conflict contract documents. The response requires the to create a waterproofing barrier for the entire let wall; however, the contract documents do not incomplete waterproofing barrier. References to S page A-6000 instructs the application of SASM apoints where pressure-treated or moisture resist comes in contact with metal. This application instherefore, would not result in a waterproof barrie entire length of the wall. Please clarify if on the c"SASM" was intended to read "insulation tape", the application locations of the SASM, as per A-called out and described to be at all locations of	contractor ngth of the dicate a ASM on at all ant wood struction, r along the letails because 6000, are			elements. At be used. The back face of	these locations, ere is also SASM	ted wood blocking the insulation tap shown on the fro rn on Detail D, A-6 M as shown.	e shall nt and	
insulation tape defined on S-0002.  In the alternative, is it the intention of the design apply additional waterproofing not shown on the	team to							
documents?								
		reen Wall and Existing Garage Wall		05/02/2011	05/12/2011	05/31/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor Construction LP Day  Co-Author:	vid Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	<b>3y:</b> URS Corporat	ion David	d Fyfe	
REQUEST: Reference: C-2000  The dimension between the new location of the and the existing garage wall is approx 8". Please to how this gap is to be closed off.		SUGGESTION:		interim scree this gap mus requirements requirements recommende	en wall and width at meet ADA hands as well as the value. See attached for a details of gap	Ill height of the ne of gap. The clos drail loading vind and seismic I Figures 1, 2, and 3	ure of oading 3 for	
T-0124.1 301 Mission Wall Enclose	sure Panel Method	of Connection	Closed	Contractor m address the	nay provide sugg 8-inch gap for Uf 09/16/2011	ested alternatives RS to review.	Potential	

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch



From: Webcor Construction LP

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

Nhi Tran

Ural Yal

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 92 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Time:
Job:

Douglas Jacobson

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Answered By:Transbay PMPC

umber Subject	Status	Date Date Cost Created Required Answered Impact Procee
REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:	ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:
Reference: RFI T- 0124, URS response to RFI T- 012		Material substitution (two 1/8" thick aluminum panels
Per recent Change Order negotiations for the require Mission Wall end panel per RFI # T-0124, the panel of is now being revised to a two-piece, glued enclosure panel. Please confirm the method of two-piece panel attachment to the existing wall is the same as that indicated in RFI # T-0124.		glued together in lieu of a single 3/16" thick aluminum panel), "Proposed gap closure per RFI #T-0124-Option3" provided in attached Change Request No. 10C from Transworld Construction Inc. to Webcor/Obayashi dated 7/26/2011 is acceptable, provided aluminum panels are fastened to metal stud with rivets or sheet metal screws at 24" o.c.
-0125 BSE - CDSM Corner Overlap	Closed	05/02/2011 05/12/2011 05/06/2011 Potentially
From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkn	ner Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc. George Metzger
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal		
REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:	ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:
Reference Sheets GT-2101-2103, GT-5101 and		ARUP Response:
In the Owner's preferred method of soil mixing, the tri auger method, a continuous wall is formed by drilling adjacent sets of columns with a 100% overlap of the columns (see 2/GT-5101). A CDSM wall's strength, permeability, and homogeneity is largely contingent uthis remixing action. This overlap also helps ensure the verticality and alignment, as the augers in the second panels tend to follow the path of the outer columns of primary panels. Based upon the beam and column lashown in GT-2101-2013, the corners formed by Wall Segment A/33.5-35 & 35-1 and R2-1 & X1-1 do not receive the complete remixing obtained by the typical 100% outer column overlap. These corner details are atypical compared to industry standards, and will leapermeability issues. Is it acceptable to move a small number of beams slightly closer together (~0.1') near those corners, such that the panel layout is shifted er to have a 100% column overlap at the corners?	ter on y lee ut	Arup received from DND the two sketches attached to this response at the BSE meeting on May 4, 2011 as further clarification of the Contractor's proposal. The Contractor's proposal is acceptable.

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner



Reference Specification Section 02 41 01

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

The obstruction was removed by BBI. Remove pretrench obstructions per contract requirements and 93 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time:

09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
REQUEST	Γ:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
location ald Zone 4, BE all utilities will need the location.	drive sheet piles for the hami ong Fremont St and the North BII requests confirmation of th east of the PG&E electrical d he As-Build drawing of the PG	Nest Corner of the abandonment of the abank. BBII also S&E duct bank			Today, 5/11, BBI has sawcut AC and removed one lane-width and two laborers have exposed the utility lines in the street east of the PG&E duct bank. Verizon came and cut two of their 4" ducts. The remaining lines will be identified by the utility subcontractors in the next day or two. Please conta Jason Dunne (W/O) for the field conditions of abandoned utilities.				ty
	n concrete wall in the hamme								
-0127	BSE - Openings	Below Screen Wall at	301 Mission Building	Closed	05/04/2011	05/14/2011	05/16/2011	Potential	ly
From: Web	ocor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Cor	mpan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:URS Corporati	on David	Fyfe	
Co-Author: Balfo	our Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST	Γ:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
In the north openings be structure. east of grid approxima	Sheets GT-2201, GT-5102 Schotos  hwest corner of Zone 4, BBII below the screen wall in the 30 The first opening is located applicated application and the second open tely 8 feet east of gridline 29. kimately 18" x 36" in size. (Second Schotos)	has exposed 2 01 Mission proximately 6 feet ing is located These openings			screen wall is Screen Wall c	specified in the ontract docume work amongst t	n shafts/openings 301 Mission Inter nts. Webcor-Oba radegroup	im	
documents an expedit	enings are not shown on const s. Please advise how to proce ed response prior to the end or r is pertinent to backfill operati	ed. BBII requests of this week, as							
-0128	BSE - Old Existi	ng Concrete Floor Alor	ng 301 Mission in Zone 4	Closed	05/05/2011	05/15/2011	05/12/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Web	ocor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Cor	mpan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Transbay PMF	C Doug	las Jacobso	on
Co-Author: Balfo	our Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST	Γ:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		



T-0130

From: Webcor Construction LP

301 Mission Wall - FCR 043 Concrete Wall Crack

David Hungerford

## Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

05/09/2011

Potentially

David Fyfe

05/16/2011

Answered By: URS Corporation

94 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time: Job:

## 20100 Transhay Transit Contar Project

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proce
along the 301 M the 301 Mission between Grid Li section of this fl Grid Lines 29 a within the pre-tr appears to BBI further into the I continues further	ching, BBII found an existing sister of the butter of the butters area. If this unforce of the buttress area, it the buttress construction of the buttress o	s located between tress area xposed a 20ft-30ft id Line A between hed the slab exposed. It ruction continues reseen obstruction t would have to			Force Accour	nt agreement wit	h TJPA.		
Please advise o	on how to proceed.								
-0129	BSE - Unforeseen	n Timber Pile in Pre-Tr	ench Along 301 Mission in Zone 4	Closed	05/05/2011	05/15/2011	05/06/2011	Potentia	lly 🗌
From: Webcor C	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	<b>y:</b> Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour Be	eatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
•	cification Section 02 41 01	1 and attached			Arup Respon	se:			
along the 301 M 29 and 30. Thes 301 Mission St wall limits. Thes soon as possibl W/O requests the	ching, BBI discovered exisusion St garage wall between between are less than 1 foo garage wall and within the se unforeseen piles need to le. Please advise on how that the Engineer Of Record BBII prior to responding.	ween Grid Lines of away from the e CDSM shoring to be removed as to proceed.			piles 16 to 18 in order to mi beneath the F needs to use removal using trials. This mi removing any 2. For the ren piles are antic within the influte 301 Missican be removed.	"from the face on imize ground loped to best endeavors go the method agreems vibrating in of those piles. In the maining timber picipated to be 30" uence of the c. 7 on Low-rise parked without casing timbus provided without cas	per piles along the fithe 301 Mission is at 20 to 30 ft adjacent corridor, to carry out the preed following the the casing in advices along this line long and will thur io' deep shoring varing garage. Each ig, working from an the remnant pile	n wall: depth BBI bile e initial vance of e, the s lie wall for n pile east to	

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Closed

05/06/2011



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

shall not exceed dimension(s) shown in attached

95 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference:	Field Condition Report No.	043				crete shall be re	emoved and concr		
Mission con corner. This Transworld's TJPA, Web	ed FCR No. 043. The east encrete wall has cracks and a shad been discussed on 05 s subcontractor meeting with cor-Obayashi, and Transworransworld is to repair the spanning the spanning of th	also spalled in one /02/11, in th Turner, URS, orld. Please advise	I Patch Material	Closed	5.3.7.3. An ep of bonding groconcrete interfector and period and p	oxy bonding agout where new of ace. After remoprior to restoration to inspect the beyond/into the the concrete some around the relitor shall shore/some and the relitor shall shore/some around the relitor shall shore are around the relitor shall shore around the relitor shall shore are around the relitor shall	ce with ACI 301 Seent shall be used in orcrete and existing and of the defective on, contractor shall be removed another bolts and hall be removed inforcement and are support the existing in order to preventing concrete.	n lieu ng e Ill n field.	lly
From: Webc	or Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Com	npan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:URS Corporati	on David	Fyfe	- Ш
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
data  Response to damaged co in Field Con sheets which to RFI T-013	FCR #043, RFI T-0130, and on RFI T-0130 directs Transformerete at the 301 Mission addition Report 043. Attached the satisfy the requirements in 30. Please review and confaterials are acceptable to page 145.	world to repair the Wall, as described dare product data noted in response irm that the			damaged con-	crete. All mater ced in accordar	acceptable to patc ials shall be prepa nce with manufact	ıred,	
-0131	301 Mission Wa	all - Framing Modifications	and Base Plate Conflict	Closed	05/06/2011	05/16/2011	05/20/2011	Potentia	llv 🗀
	or Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Com			:URS Corporati			'y
Co-Author:		Savia Hangonola	Turnor Construction Con	ipan Dapinio i adimilei	, by	-orto oorporati	on David	i yio	
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	C/S-5000, B/A-6000, attach	ned sketches, and	3332511011.		Item/Issue 1)	Contractor shall	cut base plate ne	•	



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: 96 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subject Status Impact Proceed

Field verified measurements and layout for the location of the structural steel does not coordinate with the stucco inset locations as shown on detail C/S-5000. In addition framing around the perimeter of the wall (aluminum panel locations) had to be modified due to assembly and installation methods. (See attached pictures and sketches. This RFI addresses three framing issues. All issues have been discussed in the weekly 301 Mission Wall subcontractor meeting with URS, Turner, Transworld, TJPA and Webcor-Obayashi.

- 1.) In two of the four stucco slot locations, field conditions show that a portion of the base plate conflicts with the stucco slot. This base plate encroaches into the stucco panel per dimensions shown on the attached sketch. Please advise.
- 2.) The structural steel had been relocated to CL of the wall (per RFI T-0098) and therefore studs around the steel per B/A-6000 could not be set per plan. Transworld has installed hat channel metal framing to the face of the structural steel tube using fasteners into the structural steel as per RFI T-0106 as well as modified the boxed framing per attached sketches around the perimeter of the wall. Sizes of metal framing were used to align with adjacent framing per plan. This work is currently installed, please confirm framing modifications per attached marked up details are acceptable.
- 3.) Blocking a the top of the wall at the north side (between the framing and 8"x 8" tube steel) was not installed, as there was no room between the framing and steel. Framing was attached directly to the tube steel. See attached.

Please confirm that the framing modifications in item 2 and 3 are acceptable and provide direction at the base plate conflict per item 1.

sketch. "RFI T-0131: (Item 1) Base Plate conflict with slot locations" provided by WO/Transworld. Contractor shall field apply complete paint system as stated in contract documents following cutting procedures. Any damage to non-shink grout and/or concrete below shall be repaired. All architectural wall finishes (SASM, cement board, stone panels, aluminum panels, 3-coat stucco, etc.) shall be installed as shown on contract documents.

Item/Issue 2) We note this request is for convenience of the Contractor and on this basis take no exception to the framing modifications as shown in attached sketches, "RFI T-0131: (Item 2) Metal Stud Framing Modification at Perimeter of Wall (Aluminum Panel locations)" and "RFI T-0131: (Item 2) Metal Stud Framing Modification Surrounding Structural Steel (Slot locations)" provided by WO/Transworld. Accordingly, no change in contract and/or extension in schedule will be provided to accommodate this Contractor request. All impacts associated with proposed framing modifications, including installation of all architectural wall finishes (SASM, cement board, stone panels, aluminum panels, 3-coat stucco, etc.) as shown on contracts documents, cost and schedule shall be borne solely by the Contractor.

Item/Issue 3) Intention of wood blocking is to provide spacing and allow fastening of aluminum panels. If there is not sufficient space to provide wood blocking. it is acceptable to fasten aluminum panels directly to tube steel members and omit wood blocking on north side of wall as shown in attached sketch. "RFI T-0131: (Item 3) Omission of Blocking Between 8" x 8" Tube Steel and Framing (North Side Only). Accordingly, prior to deletion of wood blocking Contractor shall ensure all architectural wall finishes (SASM, cement board, stone panels, aluminum panels, 3-coat stucco, etc.) can and will be installed as shown on contract documents.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

97 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM Job: 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
T-0132	BSE - Lead Based	Paint On Bent Pedestals		Closed	05/06/2011	05/16/2011	05/09/2011	Potential	у
From: Webcor/Ob	payashi Joint Venture	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Balfour Beatty	Infrastructu Ural	Yal	
Co-Author: Balfour Be	atty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
old bent Pedesta information provi the permissible le the lead abateme commencing on	mation attached regarding ils existing along Fremoni ded indicates the level of evel. This area is now corent program; this work will Saturday 5/7/2011. Cost e charged to the owner.	Street. The lead is above nsidered part of I be			Voided. See th	ne attached ema	ail on 05/09/2011		
T-0133	BSE - CDSM Test	Section & Start of Work		Closed	05/09/2011	05/19/2011	05/10/2011	Potential	у
From: Webcor Co	onstruction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	rge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour Be	atty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Speci	fication Section 31 56 13	, 1.6. F. 1-2			ARUP Respor	ise:	- Ш		
Section strength prerequisite to be acceptance of th	nat the acceptance of Zor and permeability results egin Zone 4 & 3 shoring v e Zone 1/2 Test Section i egin work Zones 1 & 2.	is the vork, and			permeability re & 3 shoring we	esults is the pre ork, and accepta	st Section streng requisite to beging ance of the Zone requisite to begin	7 Zone 4 1/2	
T-0134	BSE - 301 Mission	Guide Wall		Closed	05/09/2011	05/19/2011	05/12/2011	Potentiall	у 🗌
From: Webcor Co	onstruction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Transbay PMP	C Doug	glas Jacobso	n
Co-Author: Balfour Be	atty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Sheet 13, and attached	GT-2103, Specification Saketch	Section 31 56			This guide was convenience.	I proposal is for	Contractor		
from steel beams The guide frame place beams, an existing 301 Miss away from the ou it will not permit p frame. Is it accep	M shoring, a guide frame is is used, which straddles is used to align the auge dexpand/collapse the drision building wall is approutside of the CDSM shoring blacement of a standard so table to construct a tempuide wall on the outside of	s the CDSM wall. rs, align and Il rods. The ximately 5-6" ng wall. As such steel beam guide porary			spacing, depth discuss means that contractor Once the above	n, and diameter is and methods, will leave the Core information is	on for this propose of anchors/studs and describe co CMU wall when first returned, TJPA otiate authorization	ndition nished.	



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 98 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

of sleeves was agreed upon by TJPA (Brian Dykes), PG&E (Mike Balmy) and Mission Street Development

(Steve Hood).

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject	<u>Subject</u> <u>Status</u>		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
attached sk	etch details of the propose	d guide wall.							
T-0135	BSE - Unforeson	een Timber Piles in Pre-Tre Nhi Tran	ench Along 301 Mission St. in Zone 4  To: Turner Construction Compan	Closed	05/10/2011 Answered B	05/20/2011	<b>05/12/2011</b> ociates, Inc. Geo	Potential	lly
	ur Beatty Infrastructure, Inc		191 Turner Construction Company	Daprine Fadikner	741011010104 2	-Addinson Assi	ociaics, inc occ	ge weizger	
REQUEST:	•		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference F	RFI#T-0129 and Specificat	ion Section 02 41 01			ADUD Daara				
unforeseen "Concrete to	se to BBII RFI 094 [RFI #T timber piles along 301 Mis be placed in the remnant after pile removal of the ad	sion Street, pile hole as rapidly			timber pile ne	for filling the void	d left by the extra by a material whi ng equipment.		
with soil mix what materi	onstruction, concrete back king methods. Please proval will be placed within the conflict with the mixing of	vide clarification on CDSM wall limits			Kevin Clinch 12 May 2011				
T-0136	301 Mission W	all - Manhole Vents		Closed	05/10/2011	05/20/2011	05/20/2011	Potential	lly
From: Webc	or Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan I	Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Kevi	n Chiu	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference:	A/C-5000,						SE from Kevin C CR may be issu		
on the north PG&E prefe design for th grated cove	Burke of Turner Construction is ide of the 301 Mission Serence. At Turner's requesting sleeves as shown on Corrover the manholes at grapeves per the documents.	creen Wall are per c, please review the 5000 and consider a			5/20/11 Resp Contractor is HIGH CIP CO WITH (N) KA	e===== onse per Kevin to eliminate the DNCRETE SLEE DEE S.S. CIRC	-	3'-0" HOLE ATIN	



From: Webcor Construction LP

Nhi Tran

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger

99 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

				<u>Status</u>	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed
					3' tall concrete Agreement be Development, concrete sleev manhole lid(s)	tween the TJPA LLC (MSD). Eli re(s) and providi	quired per the Ea and Mission St minating use of 3 ing grated PG&E le elevation must	reet 3' tall	
T-0137	BSE - Unforeseen	Obstruction - Conc	rete Lip Off 301 Mission St Gara	ge Footing Closed	05/10/2011	05/20/2011	05/11/2011	Potentia	lly 🗌
From: Webcor Co	onstruction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction	Compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Transbay PMP	C Roge	er Rothenbu	rger
Co-Author: Balfour Be	atty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
Reference Speci photo	fication Section 02 41 01	and attached					ion of concete for noved with a brea		
lip/shelf footing a wall. The footing part of the 301 M separate structur location in multip room for the drill lip/shelf protrude Mission St. gara	ch, BBII found an existing along the low-rise 301 Mis consists of reinforced collission St. garage structure, and it protrudes into the places and does not alrig to construct the CDSN s out at the western cornege and goes to the east 8 ush with the 301 Mission St.	sion St. garage ncrete, and is a re. It is not a ne CDSM wall llow enough M wall. The er of the 301 1-feet. The			property line a 301 Mission is If the 3" protru limits beyond inch lip" shoul	nd the extent th within the TJP/ sion is within th the property line d be removed w	uld determine the at this protrusion A limits. e TJPA construce of 301 Mission ith smaller break lols back to the p	from tion the "3- ing	
installation of the	al delay in pre-trenching a c CDSM wall. It is a part o ge, and will need to be ren St. wall.	of the 301							
Please see photo	o attached.								
Please advise Bl	BII as to how to proceed.								

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 100 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time:

#### .

Data

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	COSi	
lumber	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal

#### REQUEST:

Reference Response to RFI #T-0129 [BBI RFI 094] and Specification Section 02 41 01

Using the current, approved means & methods set forth in RFI Response #T-0129, there is an extremely high probability that the vibratory hammer or casing will come into contact with the existing 301 Mission wall. Despite multiple tag lines and attempts to swing away from the wall, BBII cannot guarantee the equipment will not contact the wall

BBII requests a revised methodology to extract the unforeseen timber piles or to protect the existing wall which will reduce the of damaging the wall at 301 Mission. BBII is willing to meet with the Engineer to discuss and develop this method.

#### SUGGESTION:

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

ARUP Response:

As discussed in the May 11, 2011 BSE meeting, Arup, in our response to RFI T-0129, is seeking the Contractor's "best endeavors" at using the casing on the three (3) timber piles furthest west. The remaining seven (7) or so piles to the east of these piles may be pulled directly without casing as long as there is replacement filling of the timber pile void as soon as it is pulled.

The Contractor, TJPA and Arup will observe the Contractor's "best endeavors" to install casing and pull each of the 3 western-most timber piles at a date and time (Friday May 13, 2011 mentioned as the earliest) chosen by the Contractor. Mechanical methods to control and hold the vibratory pile puller away from the wall, as well as any method of pre-protection of the aluminum panel clad corner, are suggested.

5/11/2011 Roger Rothenburger

As discussed in the Wednesday May 11, 2011 BSE meeting, the Engineer (Arup) is seeking (response to RFI T-0129) "best endeavors" to use the casing on the three (3) timber piles furthest west. The remaining seven (7) or so piles to the east of these piles may be pulled directly withou using casing as long as there is replacement filling of the timber pile void as soon as it is pulled.

TJPA is aware of the risk of exterior damage to the 301 Mission Parking Struture at the corner and sides, but weighs the potential for more serious structural damage in the basement around the PG&E vault to be greater risk than the exterior damage.

The work is in accordance with the force account directive CRT-010 for removal of obstructions so the risk becomes part of the cost which TJPA is willing to bear for avoiding potential greater risk of basement structural damage.

(1) At a date and time (Frday May 13, 2011 mentioned



"Concrete to be placed in the remnant pile hole as rapidly as possible after pile removal of the adjacent pile." Concrete is not compatible with CDSM mixing.

After clarification on the issue in RFI Response #T-0138,

## Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

101 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

## 30100 - Transhay Transit Center Project

JOHN VENTONE		30100 - Transbay Tr	ransit	center	Project			
Number Subject		Status	3	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
				TJPA represe Architect (AA install casing timber piles. I or other equip pile hammer as any metho An attempt to by any means (2) The mater timber pile ne be drilled by t water solutior (bentonite, 1// material) that The CDSM si helpful. A stre meeting but the equipment.	entatives includir I) will observe the and pull each of Mechanical methoment to control away from the word the experience of protect the alunds is also advisably and the CDSM shoring with some light 8 +/- bag of cemis drillable shoundering contractor on the choice belong the choice belong the adate and the determinent of the choice belong the choice and the determinent the same additional method of the choice the same additional method of	ase Subcontractors the Engineer (A e BBII "best effor the 3 wesrtn most and hold the vibra all are suggested work crews sugninum panel clad le.  I would left by the exponent of the submitted by a material ent or other suggestion would be submitted by the submitted by suggestion would be submitted by suggestion would be submitted by the submitted by	trup), ts" to st tracted h can and- ested y BBII. d be ne CDSM asing	
From: Webcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	e Trench Along 301 Mission St. in Zone 4 - Coi Closed To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Fau		05/20/2011 Answered By	<b>05/30/2011</b> <b>y</b> :Adamson Asso	<b>05/23/2011</b> ociates, Inc. Georg	<b>Potentia</b> l ge Metzger	lly
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, In REQUEST:  Reference response to RFI#T-0129, Specification Section 02 41 01 and a The response to BBII RFI 094 [RFI# unforeseen timber piles along 301 M	RFI#T-0138, ttached documents r-0129] regarding the	SUGGESTION:			CX is acceptable	gestion:  Contractor shall the CDSM shoring		



components necessary for a complete bridge package.

structure from the pavement and decking down - piers,

Specifically, the first set of submittals would include Structural drawings and calculations for the bridge

cap beams, girders, abutments, and associated

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

102 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

shall be designed for all loading to support all features which are deferred. This includes loading attributable to but not limited to the following: operable gates;

vehicle barriers; required thickness of pavement for all

purposes, added thickness of paving for pedestrian

areas, curbs and provisions for slope inducement for

09:13 AM 30100

			9			,			
umber	Subject		<u>St</u>	atus	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Mix FOA100CX Engineer of Re	and furnished Central ( under the direction of cord's field engineer re ne installation of this m	the Engineer. The viewed, approved							
along 301 Miss ARUP Field En	ion Street. The mix wa gineer prior to placeme that this mix design me	s recommended by nt in the field,							
Attachments: Necord.	∕lix as requested is bei	ng submitted for							
-0139	BSE - Unfores	een Timber Pile in Pre Tr	ench Along 301 Mission St. in Zone 4 - CR 7 Cl	osed	05/10/2011	05/20/2011	05/11/2011	Potentiall	ly 🗍
From: Webcor (	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne	e Faulkner	Answered By	Transbay PMP	C Roge	r Rothenbur	ger
Co-Author: Balfour B	eatty Infrastructure, Inc	c. Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
Reference Res Specification Se	oonse to RFI #T-0129   ection 02 41 01	BBI RFI 094] and			11, 2011 the r	emoval of the u	ting of Wednesdanforseen piles in ing along 301 Mi	the	
	the removal of the unfo ion Street will be reimb				paid under CR		g along oo i iii		
-0140	BSE - Bridges	Submittals	Clo	osed	05/12/2011	05/22/2011	05/27/2011	Potentiall	ly
From: Webcor 0	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne	e Faulkner	Answered By	:URS Corporation	on David	d Fyfe	
Co-Author: Balfour B	eatty Infrastructure, Inc	c. Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
•	cification Section 01 53				into two subm	issions is provid	orary bridge subred subject to the		
submittal funda	oreaking up the bridge mental structural drawi ndependent of accesso	ngs and calculations			following cond  1. Items which		n the initial subm	nission	



Reference Sheets GT-1301, GT-1302, GT-2201, & 13/GT-

5101 and Specification Section 31 56 13

## Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 103 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

JOINT VENTURE			30100 -	Transbay Transi	t Center	Project	•				
umber Subj	ect			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee		
connections. Additionally, it railing/barriers.  Follow on coordination subr coordination components, genechanisms, fences, Muni support details, surface grams. BBII believes that it will take complete bridge package the parties. Isolating the core be submittals will ensure that center is main components of the briworking out the details.  Please confirm this is acceptation.	mittals will inclusates, hardware OCS componeding and drainate some time to last satisfies all indge structure is letailing and fabore will not be letailing to the last satisfies all indge will not be letailing and fabore will not	de traffic e, locking nts, utility age. finalize a interested into it's own prication of the			poles/standar items specific requirements team by revie 2. Items defe in full conform 3. Any items	rds; OCS poles/cally required to brought to the abw meetings with erred to the seconance with specific which a devisis sought shall	attention of the con a city staff. and submission shiftications requiren	ntractor nall be nents.			
0141 BSE	- Inclinometer	's IW-5 to IW-8 Insta	II I ocations	Closed	05/12/2011	05/22/2011	05/16/2011	Potential			
From: Webcor Construction		Nhi Tran		ion Compan Daphne Faulkner			ociates, Inc Geor		.,		
co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrast	ructure, Inc.	Ural Yal			·		,	J J.			
REQUEST:  Reference Sheets GT-1301, GT-1302, GT-2201 & 13/GT-5101 and Specification Section 31 56 13			SUGGESTION:	SUGGESTION:			ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  ARUP Response:  Inclinometers IW-5 to IW-8 do not exist.				
Please clarify if locations IV shown on GT-1301 and GT		t. They are not			momorrecers	11W-0 to 1W-0 to	o not exist.				
0142 BSE	- Instruments	I-104 to I-107		Closed	05/13/2011	05/23/2011	05/16/2011	Potential			
From: Webcor Construction	LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construct	on Compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	<b>y</b> :Adamson Ass	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger			
co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrast	ructure, Inc.	Ural Yal									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:				

ARUP Response:

Instruments I-104 to I-107 require detail 13/GT-5101.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 104 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

mixing for the CDSM wall, will need to be removed.

09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
	.2201, please confirm that Ir ail 13/GT-5101.	nstrument I-104							
-0143	BSE - Confirmation	on of Utility Decommis	sioning and As-Builts for Fremont S	treet Closed	05/16/2011	05/26/2011	05/20/2011	Potentiall	ly 🗌
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	ıction Comr Kevi	n Chiu	- Ш
Co-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	·	·			·		
REQUEST:	eet D-2230 and attached sk		SUGGESTION:				gestion:		
head, BBII ext bank. The dud pad (see attad poured 5-26-2 duct bank will drilling equipm	otholing work on the Fremore posed the existing live PG& of the transfer of the posed the existing live PG& of the properties of the prope	E concrete duct I Buttress drill scheduled to be encerns that the bad for the k will need to be			scope. Targe decommission bank is not co	t date given by l ned is 6/24/11. I	PG&E to have du f RUP's removal drill pad installati	ict bank of duck	
-0144	BSE - Unknown C	oncrete Structure alor	ng 199 Fremont St in Zone 4	Closed	05/18/2011	05/28/2011	05/24/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Turner Constru	ıction Comr Kevi	n Chiu	
Co-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
BBII discovere attached phot direct conflict The concrete depth the enti	ecification Section 31 56 13 ed the unforeseen concrete o. TIIIs concrete mass is unl with the BSE CDSM wall. mass is approx 2ft wide and re between GL J 30-33.5 ad et building. During the excav-	structure in the known and is in I extends 8ft Ijacent 199	SUGGESTION:		Spec 02-41-0 in accord with	1 and Demolition Spec 01-74-00.  eorge Metzger	structions shall to Debris shall be	•	



From: Webcor Construction LP

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

Nhi Tran

Ural Yal

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 105 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger

09:13 AM 30100

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proce	
							le direction to the			
Г-0145	BSE - Existing C	Concrete Footing Gridline	J between Gridline 26.5-30 alo	ng 181 Fre Closed	05/18/2011	05/28/2011	05/20/2011	Potentiall	iy 🗌	
From: Webcor Cons	truction LP	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	<b>y:</b> Adamson Ass	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger		
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty	Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal								
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
Reference Specifica	ation Section 02 41 0	00			ARUP Response:					
the unforeseen struing separate concrete for footing that extends building. The top of below the original gradient of the bush	with the removal of the twas exposed below the emoved along the footshed out, from below the large and through the large exposed. At this part, and the soil was on the CDSM wall extend to the fragile nature at St. building; please	4.1, and found a is believed to be a Fremont St. ximately 8 feet ximately 3 feet is footing and the w it. When a poting, a large the 177/181 rge amount of ioint the bottom of quickly replaced. ents, and will have, and the age of			these are BB numbers in C  If the CDSM solution show including any mixing for the Based on fiel recent email concrete (unradjacent to 18 requests TJP regarding any should it be necessary and the concrete (unradjacent to 18 requests TJP regarding any should it be necessary and the concrete (Unradjacent to 18 requests TJP regarding any should it be necessary and the concrete (Unradjacent to 18 requests TJP regarding any should it be necessary and the concrete (Unradjacent to 18 requests TJP regarding any should it be necessary to 18 requests	I numbers; the constructware are shoring wall is to the truble which will be compared by the correspondence einforced) base at the provide direct additional demices are cociates, Inc. Construction as to confirm the proach and worthis location as the construction of	d 74.1. We under corresponding RF to 103 and 103.1.  To be installed in the trial which is in the ll interfere with the line of the trial which is in the line of the trial which is in the line of the trial which is in the line of the	e e way, e soil oved. /, and he ately rup ractor avation		

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

106 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

ımber <u>Subject</u>		<u>Status</u>	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
REQUEST: Reference RFI#T-0103 and attached photo  During BBII demolition of the unknown concrete structure along South side of Zone 4 adjacent 177/181 Fremont building (Refer to [RFI#T-0103] BBII RFI# 74), BBII discovered timber piles beneath the unknown concrete structure - see photos attached.  The location timber piles are in conflict with the alignment of the CDSM wall. Please advise on the method of removal of the obstruction.  Note: BBII has concerns regarding the stability of the adjacent 177/181 Fremont Building (old brick structure)	nt		more than 3 at the remnant votate can be dri DND. A suitab situation adjac portion of 301  2. If more timb the pre-trenchi continue along for a distance of the building.  3. 181 Fremon gauges, and A gauges before along this leng owner grants upon train box excasts. The Contraction of the train box excasts. The Contraction sloughing and the material of the material them.	that the timber a time, and that the solid is infilled implied by the short le material was ent to the parking the material was ent to the parking. The material was ent to the parking the northern flat building is equivalent to the standard after remoth of pre-trenches access.  The storm of the monitor the shoring wall wation will be instant and after 181 into the excavalent into the excavalent into the excavalent into the confirm that roach and work is location as the shoring wall wation will be instant and work is location as the shoring wall was a standard work in the excavalent into the excavale	r piles be exposed at they are remove mediately with a ning wall equipmer proposed for the ng garage/low rise ealed along this pocess in 2 above ank of 181 Fremothe northeast corrulipped with crack are readings of the exal of the timber ping provided the land the subsequistalled in due couppropriate measurement and keep ation.	ed and naterial at of similar element of similar element eleme	

BSE - Additional Timber Piles Adjacent 177/181 Fremont Building South Zone 4

05/20/2011

05/30/2011

05/20/2011

**Potentially** 

From: Webcor Construction LP

Nhi Tran

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Answered By: Transbay PMPC

Roger Rothenburger

Co-Author:

T-0146.1



7. BBII will backfill the void with low strength material

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 107 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

Items 10 and 11 will be reviewed by others.

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
REQUEST: Reference RFI#T-014	16		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: The Sheet pile	Accept Sug	sheet piles either	,	
Please provide the TJ procedure on how to North face of 181 Fre response for RFI T-01	remove the unforesee mont Street according	en piles along			removing the remove) desc this morning ( the Contract S	piles (3ft of exporibed to TJPA a May 20, 2011) of Specifications Se	for 20 feet or so, osed pile required nd its representation site is complian ection 02 41 19 (For 3 (CDSM Shoring)	tives nt with Pile	
The contractor canno work without the specin writing by the TJPA	rific direction and prod					cution - Pre-tren		, waii,	
T-0146.2		•	t 177/181 Fremont Building South Zone 4	Closed	05/23/2011	06/02/2011	05/24/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor Constru	uction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Da	phne Faulkner	Answered By	Turner Constru	uction Comr Kevir	ı Chiu	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty I	nfrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST: Reference RFI#T-0146.1  Based on the joint meeting between W/O, BBII and the TJPA on 5/23/2011, BBII would like to confirm the following:		SUGGESTION:		Allowable wor		authorized to proestablished after			
181 Fremont Street Pile Extraction:  1. BBII will install additional survey control to establish the back of the shoring wall limit.  2. BBII will contact DND Construction to confirm the allowable distance between an existing pile and the back of the shoring wall.  3. BBII will expose, in the presence of the engineer, 3 piles					•	eorge Metzger nse: e described is co l agreed to at ye	onsistent with tha esterday's meetin		
at one time.  4. BBII and the Engineer will jointly determine the piles that can be left in place with reasonable assurance that they will not impact the shoring wall.  5. BBII will install flat sheet piles between the building and					Item 4 shall re the piles that of assurance tha	ead: BBI and TJ can be left in pla	PA will jointly detace with reasonal npact the shoring the TJPA.	ole	
the wood piles to prevent caving of soils under the building.  6. BBII will extract the wood piles with vibratory hammer, with the same stroking procedure without steel casing.  BBII will perform dewatering enough to be able to connect the hammer to the pile.					sheet prior to	excavating to re	onsider placing the tain the material sloughing into the	under	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 108 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

	Guojest	Otatas			7 0 0	mpaot	110000
umber	Subject	Status	Created	Reauired	Answered	Impact	Proceed
			Date	Date	Date	Cost	

Central Concrete Mix FOA100CX (RFI #T-0138.1).

- 8. BBII will backfill the piles.
- 9. BBII will remove the sheet piles and start over with Step 3
- 10. All of this work will be tracked and compensated on force account under CR T-010.
- 11. Similar to the extraction in front of the 301 Mission garage wall, BBII will take every precaution to avoid damaging the adjacent wall; however, due to the proximity of the hammer to the wall, BBII will not guarantee not damaging the wall. If damage to the adjacent wall occurs in any phase of the pile extraction operation described above, BBII will be compensated for repairs under CR T-010 as well.

Please confirm the above as soon as possible. In addition, BBII requests immediate confirmation of allowable work hours for the work described above.

T-0146.3	BSE - Additional Ti	mber Piles Adjacent 17	7/181 Fremo	ont Building South Zone	4 Closed
From: Webcor Const	truction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turi	ner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty	Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal			
REQUEST:			SUGGE	STION:	
Reference RFI#T-01	146.2				
•	-0146.2 did not answel				
RFI#T-0146.2 Ques	tion:				

06/02/2011

Answered By: Transbay PMPC

05/25/2011

Potentially

Roger Rothenburger

05/23/2011

ANSWER:

The row of timber piles closest to 199 Fremont are only 6"-9" clear of the 36-inch theortical CDSM wall thickness. TJPA in order to avoid the potential risk of these timber piles some of whom are canted and not straight pulled if anyy part of the pile is within 12" of the theoretical CDSM wall line. Since this work has previously been classified as an "unknown obstruction" paid on force account; if there is damage to the 199 Masonry wall that the cost of repair is considered part of the force account work. BBII is to exert efforts to avoid damage and use the method of pulling the piles that gives least amount of risk for damage to the masonry wall. This response is only for 199 Fremont. Discussions must be held when starting pile removal along 181 Fremont.

**Accept Suggestion:** 

181 Fremont Street Pile Extraction:

Reference RFI#T-0146.1

following:

BBII will install additional survey control to establish the back of the shoring wall limit.

Based on the joint meeting between W/O, BBII and the

TJPA on 5/23/2011, BBII would like to confirm the



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

109 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subject Status Impact Proceed

- 2. BBII will contact DND Construction to confirm the allowable distance between an existing pile and the back of the shoring wall.
- 3. BBII will expose, in the presence of the engineer, 3 piles at one time.
- 4. BBII and the Engineer will jointly determine the piles that can be left in place with reasonable assurance that they will not impact the shoring wall.
- 5. BBII will install flat sheet piles between the building and the wood piles to prevent caving of soils under the building.
- 6. BBII will extract the wood piles with vibratory hammer, with the same stroking procedure without steel casing. BBII will perform dewatering enough to be able to connect the hammer to the pile.
- 7. BBII will backfill the void with low strength material Central Concrete Mix FOA100CX (RFI #T-0138.1).
- 8. BBII will backfill the piles.
- 9. BBII will remove the sheet piles and start over with Step 3.
- 10. All of this work will be tracked and compensated on force account under CR T-010.
- 11. Similar to the extraction in front of the 301 Mission garage wall, BBII will take every precaution to avoid damaging the adjacent wall; however, due to the proximity of the hammer to the wall, BBII will not guarantee not damaging the wall. If damage to the adjacent wall occurs in any phase of the pile extraction operation described above, BBII will be compensated for repairs under CR T-010 as well.

Please confirm the above as soon as possible. In addition, BBII requests immediate confirmation of allowable work hours for the work described above.

-0146.4	BSE - Additional	Timber Piles Adjacent	1 <i>771</i> 181 Fremont Buil	aing South Zone 4	Ciosea

From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal

REQUEST:

Per Turner's request on 5/27/2011 this RFI is being asked, to modify the 177/181 Fremont pile extraction procedure

SUGGESTION:

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

05/27/2011 06/06/2011 05/31/2011 Potentially Answered By: Turner Construction Comp Kevin Chiu

ANSWER: **Accept Suggestion:** Item 8 - BBI shall make every attempt to ensure voids are completely filled but is not required to test/verify



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

110 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact Proceed

#### as desired by ARUP:

Based on the revised proposal for unforeseen pile extraction work along 181 Fremont St. from ARUP, BBII (W/O) can agree with revisions as the follows:

- Item 6 should read, "BBII will extract the piles with vibratory hammer only as necessary. BBII will use as little vibration as possible to remove the piles from the ground. BBII will perform dewatering enough to be able to connect the hammer to the pile."
- Item 8 should read, "BBII will back fill the pile voids using a tremie pipe of minimum length 20ft attached to the concrete bucket. The tremie shall be inserted as far into the pile hole as possible prior to pouring the concrete, and the concrete shall be placed using normal tremie techniques. BBII will make efforts to pour the material into the void as possible, but BBII is not responsible to eliminate void completely."

Other items shall remain the same.

T-0147

Please also clarify that the response from RFI#T-0146.3 stating "Since this work has previously been classified as an "unknown obstruction" paid on force account; if there is damage to the 199 Masonry wall that the cost of repair is considered part of the force account work. BBII is to exert efforts to avoid damage and use the method of pulling the piles that gives least amount of risk for damage to the masonry wall." is this instead, meant to address the property and work related to 177/181 Fremont? If not, please address the question regarding 177/181 address.

that the voids are completely filled.

Last paragraph of the RFI - Correct. RFI response from T-0146.3 should read 177/181 Fremont in lieu of 199 Fremont.

5/28/2011 - George Metzger

ARUP Response:

Based on additional observations made 03/27/2011of the pile pulling process adjacent to 199 Fremont, Arup has the following comments and recommends revisions to the procedure as noted below:

Item 6 is acceptable.

Item 8 should be modified to read. "BBII will backfill the voids using gravity fall method immediately after pile is pulled. BBII will accomplish this by having the concrete hopper filled and setup to pour prior to the final pull of the each individual pile, with the hopper's chute aimed at the pile. As soon as the pile is lifted from the void, the concrete is released from the hopper."

The last sentence in Item 8 in the RFI "BBII will make efforts to pour the materials into the void as possible but BBII is not responsible to eliminate void completely," shall be reviewed by the TJPA.

The last paragraph of the RFI shall be reviewed by others.

The Contractor shall not commence pile pulling adjacent to 177/181 Fremont without first receiving direction to do so from TJPA.



perform dewatering enough to be able to connect the

hammer to the pile.

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 111 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject		Statu	ıs	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
From: Webcor	Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Fa	aulkner	Answered B	<b>y:</b> URS Corporati	ion David	d Fyfe	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: At	ttached Sketch				2nd layer of contract doc		not as specified ir	1	
manufacturer' this wall. In re (attached) an installed to ful be applied to the manufactu Platinum thins	If the attached sketch shows recommendations for the service of the approved additional layer of cemer rout the substrate so that their recommended thick unter recommends to use set material. The stone till the aluminum panel about this RFI.	he tile installation at submittal detail ht board will be the materials can ness. In addition, Laticrete 254 les finished surface			cement boar single compo shall be attac steel flat hea screws shall board for full	d in order to ensibility layer. 2nd liched to stude at discrews to metal extend through beingagement to f	atween the layers are the 2 layers are ayer of cement be 6" o.c. with stainled stud framing. A poth layers of cemframing. There should be a layers of centre and a layer and a l	ct as a pard ess .ll nent nall be	
					Use of Laticr acceptable.	ete 254 Platinum	thinset material i	is	
	BSE - Additionary Construction LP Beatty Infrastructure, Inc	Nhi Tran	9 Fremont Building Zone 4 Close To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne F		05/23/2011 Answered B	<b>06/02/2011 y:</b> Turner Constru	05/24/2011 uction Comr Kevir	Potential	lly
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference RF	FI#T-0146.2 joint meeting between W /2011, BBII would like to				Per Brian Dy		authorized to pro	ceed.	
1. BBII will ins back of the sh 2. BBII will co allowable distriction of the shoring 3. BBII will expiles at one tit. 4. BBII and the that can be letthey will not in 5. BBII will exit.	cavate, in the presence of	to confirm the g pile and the back of the engineer, 8 termine the piles e assurance that ory hammer, with			The procedu discussed ar the following  Item 4 shall I the piles that assurance the Arup will be one	re described is condagreed to at your exceptions: read: "BBI and To can be left in pla		g with termine ole	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 112 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject Date Date Cost Status Created Required Answered Impact Proceed

- 6. BBII will backfill the void with low strength material Central Concrete Mix FOA100CX (RFI #T-0138.1).
- 7. BBII will backfill the piles and start over with Step 3.
- 8. All of this work will be tracked and compensated on force account under CR T-010.
- 9. Similar to the extraction in front of the 301 Mission garage wall, BBII will take every precaution to avoid damaging the adjacent wall; however, due to the proximity of the hammer to the wall, BBII will not guarantee not damaging the wall. If damage to the adjacent wall occurs in any phase of the pile extraction operation described above, BBII will be compensated for repairs under CR T-010 as well.

Please confirm the above as soon as possible. In addition, BBII requests immediate confirmation of allowable work hours for the work described above.

T-0148.1	<b>BSE - Additional Tim</b>	nber Piles Adjacent 199 Fi	remont Building Zone 4	Closed	05/23/2011	06/02/2011	06/07/2011	Potentially
From: Webcor Constru	iction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Day	ohne Faulkner	Answered By:	urner Construct	tion Comr Jack A	dams

SUGGESTION:

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal

REQUEST:

Reference RFI#T-0148

The response RFI T-0148 did not answer for Item 8 and 9. Please respond for Item 8 and Item 9.

-----

RFI#T-0148 Questioin: Reference RFI#T-0146.2

Based on the joint meeting between W/O, BBII and the TJPA on 5/23/2011, BBII would like to confirm the following:

199 Fremont Street Pile Extraction:

- 1. BBII will install additional survey control to establish the back of the shoring wall limit.
- 2. BBII will contact DND Construction to confirm the allowable distance between an existing pile and the back of the shoring wall.

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

Confirmed-In regards to item #8 and 9 in the response to RFI T-0148; All of this work will be tracked on force account under CR T-010. If BBII takes every precaution to avoid damaging the adjacent wall, BBII will be compensated for repairs under CR T-010 as well.

There is no Noise moratorium for 199 Fremont. This includes demolition, pile pulling, excavation, backfill, equipment set-up etc. is allowed at all times adjacent to 199.

Good neighbor notification policy is in effect - WO/BBIi will notify Singer Assoc. whenever work will encroach on 199 Fremont property or when work activity will disrupt the tenants of 199 Fremont - both inside lot and on sidewalk/street.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 113 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Date: Time: Job:

э:

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject Date Date Cost Status Created Required Answered Impact Proceed

- 3. BBII will excavate, in the presence of the engineer, 8 piles at one time.
- 4. BBII and the Engineer will jointly determine the piles that can be left in place with reasonable assurance that they will not impact the shoring wall.
- 5. BBII will extract the piles with vibratory hammer, with the same stroking procedure without steel casing. BBII will perform dewatering enough to be able to connect the hammer to the pile.
- 6. BBII will backfill the void with low strength material Central Concrete Mix FOA100CX (RFI #T-0138.1).
- 7. BBII will backfill the piles and start over with Step 3.
- 8. All of this work will be tracked and compensated on force account under CR T-010.
- 9. Similar to the extraction in front of the 301 Mission garage wall, BBII will take every precaution to avoid damaging the adjacent wall; however, due to the proximity of the hammer to the wall, BBII will not guarantee not damaging the wall. If damage to the adjacent wall occurs in any phase of the pile extraction operation described above, BBII will be compensated for repairs under CR T-010 as well.

Please confirm the above as soon as possible. In addition, BBII requests immediate confirmation of allowable work hours for the work described above.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 114 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
-0149	BSE - Revised Co	ntract Drawing GT-2201		Closed	05/24/2011	06/03/2011	05/26/2011	Potentially	, $\Box$
From: Webcor C	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour B	eatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
	et GT-2201, RFI#T-0088.2	, and attached	SUGGESTION:			Accept Sug	ing between TJF		
RFI T-0088.2. T drawing of GT-2 Also, please no	th the TJPA's proposal in the TJPA's proposal in the Therefore, please issue the	revised contract			revised contra at this time. I revised to cor	r and AAI, and a act drawing of G However, the attr rectly show the d attached SKGT-	T-2201 will not b ached sketch ha CDSM shoring w	e issued s been	
-0150	BSE - CDSM Top o	of Pile Elevations At Zon	e 4	Closed	05/25/2011	06/04/2011	05/31/2011	Potentially	, [
From: Webcor C	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ciates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour B	eatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST: Reference Shee	et GT-5101 and attached s	ketch	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: ARUP Respo	Accept Sug	gestion:		
construction on additional cost t	ce table 16/GT-5101. To fa the streets and the Buttre to the owner BBII plans to nt St., Beale St., and Zone	ss area, at no install the CDSM			provided the	I top of pile eleva elevation at the b shown in 16/GT	oottom of the pile		
	/ Description; (b) Per 16. (c) Proposed Top of Pile								
EL 15.0; (c) Flu 2 - (a) Piles in the Mission; (b) EL of Pad 3 - (a) Along 30	Fremont St. and Beale St.; ash to street elevation the Buttress Work Pad area 14.0; (c) Approx. EL 14.0; (d) Mission, piles between the street of the street street and the street stree	a along 301 w/c flush to Top he Buttress							
w/c is 1' above 4 - (a) Piles alor 14.0; (c) Approx	ng the 181 Fremont side o x. EL 15.0 w/c is 1' above o	f Zone 4; (b) EL							
Please confirm.									



REQUEST:

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

115 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transhay Transit Center Project

ANSWER:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
T-0151	BSE - Buttress Fo	ootprint Increase Due	to Oversized Casing	Closed	05/26/2011	06/05/2011	05/31/2011	Potential	iy 🗌
From: Webcor Con	struction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	pan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	y:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	· 🗀
Co-Author: Balfour Beat	ty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST: Reference attache	d sketch		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: ARUP Respo	Accept Sug	gestion:		
the Buttress Pile Ir spacing between to the secant piles ov approximately incre	ing a 2200mm OD temn stallation. Becho requesting angent piles remain at verlap remain 1'-6". This ease the Buttress footp " to the east and 1'-9" the sis acceptable.	ests that the 4" minimum and s will orint by			buttress shifts Contractor sh proposed, car location, giver low-rise. Cont piles within th	s north-south. In all verify that rown be installed in the corner projector to verify the larger footprint	o portion of the o particular, the v R, once shifted the same northso ection of the 301 hat the existing ti t have been remo enlarged as neo	east as outh Mission mber oved	
-0152	BSE - Additional	Timber Piles Adjacent	: 199 Fremont Building	Closed	05/26/2011	06/05/2011	06/07/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Con	struction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	pan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	ction Comr Jack	Adams	- Ш
Co-Author: Balfour Beat	ty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Sheet G	GT-2103 and RFI#T-01	48					#4 in the respons		
investigations of th along 199 Freemo	#4 in the response to R ne curvature in first few nt, BBII feels that at a r nve all piles that's top is e CDSM wall.	piles removed minimum it is			account unde precaution to	r CR T-010. If B avoid damaging	ill be tracked on the BII takes every the adjacent was under CR T-01	I, BBII	
described above, in	at removal of these piles n addition to any assoc s caused by the extract CR T-010.	ciated damage to							
	will jointly determine the n reasonable assurance ring wall.	•							
-0153	RSF - Additional	Timher Piles Adiacont	: 177/181 Fremont Building	Closed	05/26/2011	06/05/2011	06/07/2011	Potentiall	lv 🗀
From: Webcor Con		Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp				iction Comr Jack		у
	t l f		Tarrier Construction Comp	pair Duprino I dulknor		,	on Computer	, wains	

SUGGESTION:



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

116 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost	
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	_	Proceed

Reference Sheet GT-2103 and RFI#T-0146.2

In regards to item #4 in the response to RFI T-0146.2; field investigations of the curvature in first few piles removed along 199 Fremont, BBII feels that at a minimum it is necessary to remove all piles that's top is within 12" of the "neat line" 36" wide CDSM wall.

Please confirm that removal of these piles to the limits described above, in addition to any associated damage to adjacent structures caused by the extraction will be reimbursed under CR T-010.

Also, please confirm allowable work hours, since 199 extractions have already begun.

Item 4:

4. BBII and TJPA will jointly determine the piles that can be left in place with reasonable assurance that they will not impact the shoring wall.

Confirmed-In regards to item #4 in the response to RFI T-0146.2: All of this work will be tracked on force account under CR T-010. If BBII takes every precaution to avoid damaging the adjacent wall. BBII will be compensated for repairs under CR T-010 as well.

Noise moratorium for 177/181 Fremont is Monday-Friday from 11 am to 2 PM. This includes demolition and pile pulling adjacent to 177/181 only - Excavation, backfill and equipment set-up is allowed at all times adjacent to 177/181.

This is acceptable. Note that the procedure described

pertains to both the primary and the secondary piles, not just the secondary piles as described in the RFI.

T-0154	BSE - Becho Tremi	Placement Process	Closed	05/26/2011	05/26/2011	05/31/2011	Potentially
From: Webcor Const	uction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By:	Adamson Asso	ciates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty	Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal					
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:	ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:	
Reference Specificat	ion Section 31 63 29, 3	3.5.G.4.K		ARUP Respon	se:		

Reference Specification Section 31 63 29, 3.5.G.4.K

SS31.63.29.3.5.G.4.k states "The tremie discharge end shall be immersed at least 25' in concrete at all times after starting the flow of concrete."

Becho requests concrete tremie embedment to be reduced to 10ft minimum for all piles and 5ft minimum tremie embedment at the secondary pile transition zones between structural and CLSM mix pushing the minimum contaminated structural/CLSM concrete zone at sub grade to +5 foot above sub grade elevation.

Please confirm this is acceptable.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 117 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Γ-0155	BSE - Primary Co	oncrete Mix Tolerance		Closed	05/31/2011	06/10/2011	06/03/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Con	struction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Daphne Faulkner	Answered B	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour Beat	ty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Specific	cation Section 03 30 0	)1, 1.5.F			ARUP Respo	nse:			
Associates met on results of Buttress During this meeting about variability in to slight variations Primary Concrete even small variations significant changes	ral Concrete, W/O, AR a Tuesday 5/24/2011 to Primary Concrete Mix g, Central Concrete ex the Buttress Primary in material and batchi Mix is a very high perfors in the mix constitutes in strength. Please a nce is acceptable for the	o discuss the x Trial Batches. xpressed concern Concrete mix due ing. The Buttress formance mix and ents can result in advise how much			primary shaft the following  1. Every arith strength tests 12 in. cylinde made from th exceeds 2,00  2. No individu	of concrete which is will be consider requirements are metic average of (each test considers or at least three same sample of the considers of the considers and strength test (or at least three 4).	red satisfactory e met: f any three cons isting of at least ee 4 by 8 in. cyling of concrete) equal	if both of ecutive two 6 by nders als or	
Г-0156	BSE - Primary Co	oncrete Mix 90-Day Comp	pressive Strongth	Closed	below 1,800 p		06/03/2011	Potential	
From: Webcor Con	•	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp			/:Adamson Asso			iy
Co-Author: Balfour Beat		Ural Yal	To Tamer Concuscion Comp	San Baprino i adminor		,-, taamoon , too	701a100, 1110 <b>0</b> 00	ngo motzgor	
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	cation Section 03 30 0	)1, 1.5.F			ARUP Respo		<b>3</b>		
"The mixes shall be compressive stren response to Quest gain can be reduce reached after 28 d	Section 03 30 01 - 1.5l be proportioned to deving gth of 2,000 psi at 28 cion TG0300-0262, "The ed so that the design says but less than 91 dat the Buttress Primary days to achieve 2,000	elop a days." Per the he rate of strength strength is days". y Shaft Concrete			design streng 91 days, prov demonstratin before 90 day tests of the m days. Each te cylinders and	rength gain can th is reached aft ided the Contrac g that the mix wi rs. At a minimum ix shall be taken est shall consist of a minimum thre olaced in accord	er 28 days but ector submits test Il reach 2,000 ps n, compressive s n at 7, 14, 28, 56 of a minimum the cores taken from	ess than data si at or strength and 90 ree cast om trial	
					At shafts C/2 mixes shall be	C/4 and C/6 (re		the	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

118 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time:

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Γ-0156.1	BSE - 120 Day Acc	eptability of Buttress Pri	mary Shaft Concrete	Closed	04/16/2012	04/26/2012	04/19/2012	Potentially	<i>,</i> $\Box$
From: Balfour Beatty	Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Compan	Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: 4/12/12	Central Letter				ARUP Respon	nse:			
Mix test specimens strength of 2,000 ps previous RFIs #T-01 cylinders are to be to this cooler climate, it overall strength at the specimens are susp is confident that at 1 will reach the requirence accepted for all test	the event that the Bu do not meet the 2,000 i at 90 days (reference 57.2, and #T-0156), a aken and tested at 120 nitial temperature may be required time. Altho ect of low strengths, C 20 days, the specimel ed strength. If this crit specimens at 120 day concerns of suspect low	psi specified Response to dditional days. During be impeding ugh only a few Central Concrete ens in question eria can be st, this can			will evaluate of will require the the sampling so that, if the than 2,000 ps 120 days.	on a case by case TJPA to take a frequency requir first cylinder testi, there can be the tage of tage	2. For future shase basis. However an additional cylined in the specific ted at 90 days is heree samples test the additional cyly the Contractor	er, this nder at cations less sted at	
Γ-0157 From: Webcor Const	•	ncrete Mix 500 PSI At 7-Da		Closed	05/31/2011	06/10/2011	06/03/2011	Potentially	<i>'</i> □
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty		Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Compan	Dapnne Faulkner	Allswered by	-Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger	
BBII, Becho, Centra Associates met on T results of Buttress P One of the concerns to provide a mix that 500 psi at 7 days an	tion Section 03 30 01, I Concrete, W/O, ARU Tuesday 5/24/2011 to I for the Buttress Primar is able to consistently d 2,000 psi at 28 days ix is a very high perfor	P and Adamson discuss the frial Batches. ary Concrete is ary achieve both to The Buttress	SUGGESTION:			mpressive strenge e "A" concrete in	gestion: gth of primary sh		



### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Time:

Job:

119 of 256 08/21/2012

09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
From: Webcor/Obay	yashi Joint Venture	Kirk Nielsen	To: Turner Construct	tion Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Webcor Const	ruction LP Davi	d Fields	
scheduled PSI requestion which is resulting in issues. For clarification schedule is correct 1. 300 psi at 7 days 2. 2000 psi based of	nultiple RFI responses uirements for the prima n confusion and unnect ation sake please confii : s pursuant to RFI respo on an arithmetic averag suant to RFI response	ary shaft mix essary Vela rm the following onse T-0157. ge of tests on or	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: RFI is void an	Accept Sug			
0157.2 From: Webcor/Obay		le for Buttress Shaft I Kirk Nielsen	_	Closed tion Compan Gary Krutsch	01/18/2012 Answered By	<b>01/28/2012</b> <b>/</b> :Adamson Asso	<b>01/18/2012</b> ociates, Inc. Geor	<b>Potentia</b> l ge Metzger	ly
Co-Author:									
scheduled PSI requestion which is resulting in issues. For clarification schedule is correct 1. 300 psi at 7 days 2. 2000 psi based of	nultiple RFI responses uirements for the prima n confusion and unnect ation sake please confii : s pursuant to RFI respon on an arithmetic averact suant to RFI response	ary shaft mix essary Vela rm the following onse T-0157. ge of tests on or	SUGGESTION:		follows:  7 day report: I Vela  28 day report: below 300 psi below 2,000 p 0156 guidelin same report v issue stays of report was gre  90 day report: below 2,000 p above 3,000 p	below 300psi: Fallure. Keep to si: Failure. Keep to si: below specifies; monitor; if the vas less than 30 pen; if the 7 day peater than 300 pen; if silure. Add posi: Failure. Add posi: Failure. Add	gestion: e tracked in Vela ailure. Add an iss the issue in Vela ication but within e 7 day break for 0 psi, then the V break for the sar si, no Vela issue an issue in Vela an issue in Vela eraging, see resp	ue in open RFI T- the ela ne	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

120 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time:

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Γ-0157.3	BSE - PSI Schedu	le for Buttress Shaft Pri	mary Mix	Closed	01/19/2012	01/29/2012	01/23/2012	Potential	lly 🗌
From: Webcor/Oba	ayashi Joint Venture	Kirk Nielsen	To: Turner Construction Con	mpan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	<b>/</b> :Arup	Kevi	n Clinch	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
scheduled PSI rec which is resulting in conf clarification sake p correct:  1. 300 psi at 7 day 2. 2000 psi based	multiple RFI responses quirements for the prima fusion and unnecessary please confirm the follow ys pursuant to RFI response on an arithmetic averages and to RFI response	ry shaft mix Vela issues. For ving schedule is onse T-0157. ge of tests on or			follows: Below 300 ps Above 300 ps Below 2,000 p Above 2,000 p Above 3000 @ specifications	i at 7 days: fail si at 7 days: pass osi at 90 days: fa psi at 90 days: p ② 28 days does , but this will not	ail	ı the ela.	
Γ-0158	301 Mission Wall	- Architect of Record		Closed	06/01/2011	06/11/2011	06/06/2011	Potential	llv 🗆
From: Webcor Cor	nstruction LP	David Hungerford	To: URS Corporation	David Fyfe	Answered By	:Transbay PMP	C Alfre	ed Lau	,
Co-Author:		, and the second		,		, <b>,</b>			
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	is the registered Architenterim Screen Wall Proje				URS is the Ar		r of Record per s	ignature	
Г-0159	BSE - Unforeseen	Obstruction - Timber Pi	iles Within Pre-Trench Limits Z	one 3 Closed	06/02/2011	06/12/2011	06/06/2011	Potential	lly
From: Webcor Cor	nstruction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Con	mpan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Webcor Const	ruction LP Nhi	Γran	
Co-Author: Balfour Bear	tty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Sheet I attached sketch a	D-2212, Specification Send photo	ection 02 41 01,				Daphne Faulkne			
timber piles within between gridlines Per Contract Draw be a single row of wall, although whe rows within the CD	, BBII found additional un the pre-trench limits along 24 & 25. ving D-2212 (attached), timber piles in conflict we en the area was exposed DSM wall limits (see attached) be removed and will be	ong gridline A, there should only vith the CDSM d there are three ched photo).			Please refer thalf between "In areas whe existing pile cand/or piles p	grids 23~26 which ere (N)CDSM wataps and piles, re- rior to construction	ng D-2212 in the	ne aps : Center	



additional information.

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

Per note 7 on D-2212, it was made clear at the time of bid that the actual existing conditions may differ from

121 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

JOINI VENIU	) K E		30100 - Transbay I	ransi	t Center	Project			
Number	Subject		Statu	ıs	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proce
Please advise.					This includes	all piles within th	ne CDSM wall foo	otprint.	
					00 (General		covered in Section e 3.05.A.2 and 3. ditions).		
					Article 3.05.0	States,			
					C. Differing S	Site Conditions sh	nall not include:		
						s indicated in or r tract Documents	easonably interports or Reference	reted	
					2. All that of	ould be seen on	Site		
					characteristic		ially similar or those indicated ouments or Refere		
					and the remo the removal of wall is install	oval of timber pile of timber piles be ed TJPA believes I will provid paym	sses both pre-trees and Bid Item #Ifore the CDSM so that this work weent for it under B	6 is for horing as	
						no additional pay or the CDSM wal	ment for the rem	noval of	
Γ-0159.1	DSE Unforceson	Obstruction Timb	per Piles Within Pre-Trench Limits Zone 3 Clos		06/08/2011	06/18/2011	06/27/2011	Potential	
From: Webcor C		Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne F				ction Comr Kevir		ту
	eatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	Turnor Constitution Company Daprino	adiiaioi		y rumor conour		· Oiliu	
REQUEST:	•		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	T-0159, Sheet D-2212, Sp 9, and attached photos	pecification				e to RFI T-0159 a	applies. The contered during pre-ti		
	o RFI#T-0159, appears to the question. Therefore Bl				Per note 7 or	n D-2212, it was r	made clear at the	time of	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 122 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed	
BBII contends that the lower and smaller diameter piles as indicated in the attached sketch were not shown in either the contract drawings or the reference documents, therefore BBII was un-able to account for the removal of these piles in their bid item prices. These piles meet the general conditions article 3.05A.2 definition of an unforeseen condition, because that quantity of piles encountered exceeds that shown in the bid docs.  Please confirm the removal of the "unforeseen" timber piles in excess of those shown in the drawings, will be tracked and paid under a Force account contract change order similarly as done for Zone 4 pre-trench obstructions.					the information shown on the drawings.  Note 7 on D-2212 states, "Location and depth/thickness of (E) basement slabs, walls and pile caps and location and depth/grouping of (E) piles shown on drawings based on best available information and may vary. [] These quantities may not represent the actual extents of the entire building and/or ramp structure foundation elements (piles/footings)."					
T-0160	BSE - Timber Piles	s Not Extracted In Zone 4		Closed	06/03/2011	06/13/2011	06/16/2011	Potential	lly 🗍	
From: Webcor Constr	ruction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction C	ompan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Jack		- 🗀	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty	Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal		-			•			
REQUEST: Reference CR T-010 BBII continues to rem 199 Fremont Street in extraction along 181	nove unforeseen timb n Zone 4 and soon wi	er piles along	SUGGESTION:		and 181 Frem Wood pile car	ont using altern	rood piles adjace ate means and n his line if it will no	nethods.		
As of May 31, 2011, were estimated to be of the CDSM shoring during extraction a pt to their proximity to the these piles also specified.	more than 12" away wall. In addition, 5 pilortion of which were lead to adjacent building w	from the limits les were broken eft in place due valls. While								

These piles are not shown on the contract plans and are extracted with extreme caution under the TJPA's direction and prescribed methods, taking the integrity of the adjacent buildings in consideration. Please confirm that it is the TJPA's intention to leave these piles in place.

these piles also appear to be more than 12" outside the limits of the CDSM shoring wall, due to possible undulations and alignment changes underground, the possibility of these piles encroaching into the CDSM

shoring wall area exist.



references "concrete cylinders", however it does not

During the course of the meeting, it was generally agreed upon that 6x12 test cylinders appeared to be a more representative and consistent measure of the Primary Buttress Concrete strength relative to the core samples.

specify 4x8 or 6x12 test cylinders.

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 123 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time:
Job:

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
-0161	BSE - CDSM Wall S	Soldier Pile Installation		Closed	06/03/2011	06/13/2011	06/06/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Cons	struction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Webcor Constr	uction LP Nhi T	ran	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty	y Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
attached detail sket  Is it acceptable to composition tip, in the working the purpose of the	cut a 1.5" diameter hole, eb of the soldier beam p hole is to aid in securin that DND will use to rai	, 16" from the oile beams? g the tail of the	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: 06/03/2011 - C ARUP Respor This is accepta		gestion:		
·-0162	BSE - Buttress Cor	ncrete Test Cylinders		Closed	06/03/2011	06/13/2011	06/08/2011	Potential	ly 🗀
From: Webcor Cons	struction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ciates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty	y Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
summary of test res BBII, Becho, Centra Associates met on results of Buttress I (please refer to the results). The 28-da were on average 57 results. The 28-day were on average 88 The test samples w batches, at the sam BBII believes the di between the test re size & the resultant concrete cure rate. cores may be more strength than the co	ation Section 03 30 01 a sults  al Concrete, W/O, ARUI Tuesday 5/24/2011 to compare the sults for the 4xing test results for the 4xing test results for the 6xing test results for the	P and Adamson discuss the rial Batches hary of the test 8 test cylinders ter core test 2 test cylinders pare test results. Some concrete is same manner. Some strength to the sample in drives the the concrete in-situ concrete	SUGGESTION:		available at thi conclusions st Regarding the understanding between 4x8 a tested under id	that there is insist time for the Cated in the RFI.  question posed is that there shand 6x12 cylinded dentical condition o limit the TJPA	ufficient informat	the 's erence ad e, it is	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

124 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Time: 30100

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subject Status Impact Proceed

BBII has confirmed through CTS that there should be no additional cost in sampling and testing a 4x8 cylinder relative to a 6x12 cylinder.

Therefore, BBII proposes that the 6x12 test cylinders should be used as the basis of acceptance testing both for the Trial Batches and also for future Field Quality Control and Testing for the Primary Buttress Concrete: 4x8 test cylinders should only be used for informational purposes only. Please confirm.

T-0163 BSE - Hazardous Material Removed From Site Zone 2 Closed

06/03/2011

06/13/2011 06/06/2011 Potentially

From: Webcor Construction LP

Nhi Tran

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

SUGGESTION:

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal

ANSWER: **Accept Suggestion:** 

Answered By: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran

REQUEST:

Reference Specification Section 00 03 35, 1.2

During Investigation of Zone 2, BBII discovered potential lead based material existing on site. The specific area of concern is the pedestals on First Street.

Please confirm that all contaminated material (specifically the referenced pedestals) as specified in the specification section 00 03 35 Article 1.2 has been removed and abated by the Demolition Contractor.

BBII is scheduled to remove these pedestals next week and cannot proceed with this critical work until it is confirmed that the site is cleared of lead based materials as required by the Specifications.

The TJPA's attention is directed to the following Section of the Specifications:

SECTION 00 03 35 - EXISTING CONDITIONS: HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

"1.2 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS REPORTS A. The TJPA's environmental consultants have surveyed the facility for the presence of various hazardous

06/06/2011 - Kevin Chiu

Hazardous material has been removed from site per the extent of demolition contract drawings for zone 2 this does not include the "pedestals" in Zone 2. The building and above ground structures were demolished to the extent shown on Demolition contract drawings. Hazardous materials abatement scope was completed within the scope of demolition only. Refer to Demolition Drawings D-1050, D-1051 and D-1073 for representation of limits of structures (specifically the referenced pedestals) demolished and hazardous material abatement.

BSE Contractor to handle remaining demolition and abatement in accord with BSE Spec 00-08-14 Health and Safety Criteria Para 1.2 and 1.3 Lead hazards, BSE Spec. 02-41-01 "Demolition" and BSE Spec. 01-13-50 "Hazardous Materials Procedures."



in the Fremont St. side of Zone 3. This was confirmed by Peter Cusack from Treadwell & Rollo. Specification Section 00.08.13.1.9.C states that "Should the existing

wastewater be contaminated, or should it be

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

**3** 

### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 125 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

umber Subject	Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
materials. Materials investigated may include asbestos, lead, PCB ballasts, mercury containing lamps, contaminated soils, underground storage tanks, and other hazardous materials. The demolition contractor for the Demolition project (Evans Brothers Inc.) is responsible for removing and abating products containing asbestos, lead,						
or PCB ballast, and mercury-containing lamps."						
O164 BSE - Timber Piles Adjacent 177/18  From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran  Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal	81 Fremont Building South Zone 4 Closed  To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner	06/06/2011 Answered By	<b>06/16/2011</b> ":Webcor Const	<b>06/06/2011</b> ruction LP Nhi T	<b>Potentiall</b> ran	ly 🗌
REQUEST:  Reference RFI@T-0146.1 [BBI 0104] and attached photo	SUGGESTION:	<b>ANSWER:</b> 06/06/2011 - F	Accept Sug			
Per [RFI #T-0146.1] RFI 104 Response, BBII inserted a metal sheet behind the timber piles required to be removed, in the location between 199 and 181 Fremont. The sheet is to hold back the soil in the alley. Due to the close proximity of the timber piles, the sheet location is too close to the timber piles required to be removed from the CDSM Wall Location. The sheet is too close for the pile extractor to attach to the tops of the pile. See Attached Photo.  Please Advise in detail.		by TJPA in the June 3rd. The and expose the sloped excava be attached. Treasonably a equipment, m	e "181 Fremont Contractor can be piles as nece ation that allows The work should short duration a anpower, mater al sheet is pulle		day al sheet eply a ouller to hand	
0165 BSE - High pH Water Found In Zon	•	06/07/2011	06/17/2011	06/10/2011	Potentiall	•
From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	: I urner Constri	uction Comr Daph	ne Faulkner	
co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.						
REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:	ANSWER:	Accept Sug			
Reference Specification Section 00 08 13, 1.9.C  BBI found high pH water while digging an exploratory hole			to treat the wat	A, a CR will be iss ter per specification		



From: Webcor Construction LP

REQUEST:

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

Nhi Tran

Ural Yal

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

126 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

Roger Rothenburger

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

umber <u>Subject</u>	Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact Proce
uncontaminated but subsequently become contami as a result of conditions other than the Contractor's operations, a Change Order will be issued".	ted				
Please consider this as a Notice of Existing Contan Wastewater as defined by SS00.08.13.1.9.C. Pleas advise on how to proceed.	ated				
-0166 BSE - Unknown Concrete S	ucture at 199 Fremont Zone 4 (Gridline 33-30) Closed	06/07/2011	06/17/2011	06/22/2011	Potentially
From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tr	To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner	r Answered B	<b>y</b> :Transbay PM	PC Rog	er Rothenburger
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Y			•	J	C
REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:	ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:	
Reference RFI#T-0144 (BBI RFI 0103), Specification Section 31 56 13, and attached Turner Field Condit Report 056 and photos	n	and complied between the	l with by the BS buildings 199 Fi	ly transmitted in E Contractor. The emont and 181 F of the curb and fl	e fence Fremont
BBII demolished the Unforeseen Concrete Structur 199 Fremont St., and associated curb per RFI #103 [RFI#T-0144] response. During the process, due to	·	can wait until that no furthe requires that	work in the are or damage is pos the BSE Contra	a is complete or a ssible. The Contractor repair dama	at a point act ge to any
previous contractor's construction means, the curb inadvertently damaged the metal flashing, and post the waterproofing beside it.	ly .	building dama site and this (		struction activity	for the
Along with the curb, the fence panel was built on to Unforeseen Concrete Structure, so when the struct removed, the fence came down too.					
See attached pictures and Turner Field Condition R (5/24/11)	port				
BBII requests immediate direction from the TJPA o	his				

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

SUGGESTION:

Answered By: Transbay PMPC

**Accept Suggestion:** 

ANSWER:



REQUEST:

Please provide City Survey of property lines with a

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

127 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

ANSWER:

ARUP Response:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

JOINT VENTURE			30100 - Trar	isbay Transi	t Center	Project	•		
Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Reference RFI #T-01 56 13  Per the response to provide an acceptable Fremont building. Als will be included in CF	RFI#T-0166 (BBI F le repair procedure so, please confirm	RFI 103.1), please of the 199			The specific been listed in damage to the bottom of 19 unreinforced cinder block Fremont will damage that concrete curt unreinforced out and repair	damage to 199 For the RFI. TJPA is the metal flashing 9 Fremont St and "curb" that ran a wall. As stated pobe made at a mulliple of the portion of the porti	Fremont Street hat is aware of minor along the curb at the temoval of the temoval	is not  the the to 199 ie inforced he ctions	
T-0167	Survey Grid Co	entrol Documents		Closed	06/08/2011	06/10/2011	06/20/2011	Potentia	lly
From: Webcor Const	ruction LP	Tim Maxwell	To: Transbay Joint Powers Au	thoi Edmond Sum	Answered B	<b>y</b> :Adamson Ass	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference RFI T-011	2.1 and drawing	GT-0100			ARUP Respo	onse:			
As requested by Ed we submit the following Please confirm that on the following survey Grid Control be used for all future wall, etc). Please con	ing question: gridlines as establised on Chaudhary & Documents (Ref: F construction elem	shed from the GT- & Associates RFI T-0112.1) can			BSE package		the work shown in wing provided by acceptable.		
T-0167.1 From: Webcor Consti	-	ontrol Documents  Daniel Foudy	To: Turner Construction Comp	<b>Closed</b> van Daphne Faulkner	07/01/2011 Answered B	<b>07/11/2011</b> <b>У</b> :Adamson Ass	<b>07/05/2011</b> ociates, Inc Geor	<b>Potentia</b> ge Metzger	lly

SUGGESTION:



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

modified by any additional data in the 600page April 2009 Treadwell and Roll report should be used to

128 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

umber Subject		_	Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
translation to grid for our use.								
				The City's prop the Contractor the survey.	perty line survey and GT-0100 ti	has been provices the building g	led to rid to	
0168 BSE - Soil Cla	assification Data		Closed	06/08/2011	06/18/2011	06/22/2011	Potential	lly
From: Webcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan D	aphne Faulkner	Answered By:	Transbay PMP	C Roge	r Rothenbur	rger
co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, In	ic. Ural Yal							
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	estion:		
Reference Specification Section 01 1	3 50				ification Section	01 13 50 Part 1.		
The Class 1 and Class 2 Disposal sit use the old "PSI for Caltrans" Report due to the lack of necessary tests, mireport, and age.	s in the Soil Profile,			the Contractor Transit Center 2010 for "the manner consis	use "Site Mitiga " by Treadwell a e management of stent with the rec	nagement) requination Plan, Trans nd Rollo March 2 fexisting soils in the literature as Appendix	bay 24, n a	
The Disposal site recommends the use Rollo reports from 2008 and 2009, and for Caltrans" reports.				Section 01 13		soils managem	ent also	
Please Advise.				"Environmenta Terminal, San referenced in S Conditions Had is not a part of 35 is not part of	Francisco Califoration Sepecification Separatous Material the Contract as of the Contract e	d Rollo Report, ization, Transba prnia April 2009" ction 00 03 35 (Els Reports). This stated in Sectio xcept for the tece into the Contract	that is Existing report n 00 03 hnical	
				nothing to requ Caltrans'' repo report is basic	uire that the Con rts. The April 20 ally a detailed da March 2010 repo	ent shows that th tractor use "PSI 09 Treadwell and ata report which rt "Site Mitigaitor	for d Rollo	
				The March 20°	10 Treadwell and	d Rollo documen	ıt	



Please Advise.

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 129 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

amutns of silt

18~55 feet (below grade) Bay Mud

Under Section 01 13 50 Part 1.5.G the Contractor is

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
						oils being excav 1 and Class 2 I	ated and coordir Disposal Sites.	nation	
T-0169	BSE - Disposal of	Drilling Spoils		Closed	06/09/2011	06/19/2011	07/07/2011	Potentia	ily
From: Webc	or Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Com	npan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Transbay PMP	C Roge	er Rothenbu	- 🗀
Co-Author: Balfou	ır Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	Tunnor Concuración Con	pan zapimo radimo.	,				go.
REQUEST:	•		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	Specification Section 01 13 50				_		0 Part 1.1.C (Ge	neral	
classified la concern is de contamination Class 1 Mat site, or ever and the clear Surface to C Equipment I GL-11 ft to C 50/APA) GL-13 ft to C 50/APA)	perned of the close proximity of yers within the Buttress Area of during Drilling & Shaft Excavation of the material could poten rerial inadvertently going to a Control of a clean waist site. The class an material layers are described GL-11 ft Land fill (clean material Concrete)  GL-13 ft Class II (based on GL-16 ft Class II (based on G	of Zone 4. The ion, cross tially lead to Class 2 Disposal 1, the class 2, ed below: erial except for Spec 01 13			use the Tread Mitigation Plar 2009 "Environ Terminal" reports of the Marcia Contract Dot 50 and only da Report is inclutionable though both relanguage. The March 2010 recondensed.	well and Rollo Man, Transbay Transbay Transbay Transbay Transbay Transbay Transbay Transbarts for managin and 24, 2010 Treacument in Appeata from April 20 ded as Contract ports contain man April 2009 repoport is consider	requies the Cont March 24, 2010 "Init Center" and A aracterization, Trig existing soil di- adwell and Rollo ndix A of Section 109 Treadwell and t information evenuch of the same ort is 600 pages ably shorter and	Site April Ansbay sposal. report is 0 01 13 d Rollo en	
BBII is condithe soil out water and the soil layer casing. Presidifficult to dithe clean minus BBII reques classification	contromClean Material serned that due to the process of the Buttress Shaft with large the use of a clam shell digging are have a high opportunity of a sumably the mixed the soil lay istinguish between the class 1 aterials.  Its the engineer to provide a real that is better for the actual sing used, that will prevent cross	e amount of attachment, that mixing within the ers will make it , the class 2, and evised stratum haft excavation			material handl operation on the well as CDSM excavation material Both the April Rollo report giclassifications 5~16 feet (belloose to medical amounts of bring 15~18 feet (belloose to be to 15~18 feet (belloose	ing plan for eache site and incluoverflow materiterial, bulk excaponate the expected as:  by grade) fill main dense silty sick, wood, tar, allow grade) fill main dense silty sick, wood, tar, allow grade) fill main dense silty sick, wood, tar, allow grade) fill main dense silty sick, wood, tar, allow grade) fill main dense silty sick, wood, tar, allow grade) fill main dense silty sick, wood, tar, allow grade) fill main dense silty sick, wood, tar, allow grade) fill main dense silty sick, wood, tar, allow grade) fill main dense silty sick, wood, tar, allow grade) fill main dense silty silt	Contractor to sund type of excavarions the buttress ials, pre-trench avation material, in 2010 Treadwell ground condition aterial composed and with varying and glass fragmentaterial composes sand with variab	tion piles as etc. I and n I of ets. et of	



### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 130 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact Proceed

resonsible for devleoping a plan that reduces the amount of hazardous waste generated. This plan also includes (Part 1.4.C Submittals - Excavation Handling) methods, means, equipment, sequences that segreegates the material to reduce cost of hazardous material disposal.

Since the buttress pile area was excavated to remove piles and backfilled with a combination of existing clean material (fine sand with silt) and crused concrete debris and poured concrete (top 2 feet buttress pile working pad) the Contractor needs to devise and submit the methods to handle the segregation of those materials for disposal in the appropriate Class land fills.

The Contractor will need to test materials for suitability and work out a plan with the Disposal Landfill Operators. TJPA will assist with the TJPA environmental consultant, Treadwell and Rollo but it is the Contractor's responsibility to mke the plan and handle the material. Classification of excavated materials by TJPA will not always govern how the disposal operators deal with the material. The actual conditon of the material must be determined prior to disposal.

The materials listed by elvation in the RFI are presumably the levles of CLSM, crushed concrete debris and the material below. The buttress area was excavated to a minimum of 12 feet below grade at the Fremont St. shoring wall and then another 3~5 feet was excavated to grab on to the timber piles for removal. The excavated material was replace with different materials when the engineered work pad was constructed with compacted material.

This means that the material is not necessarily class I as stated in the RFI or as designated in the Treadwell and Rollo March 2010 report. Whether the land fill operators will agree with that is the open question.

However, as stated in Section 01 13 50 it is up to the BSE Contractor to test and determine the disposal of material in accordance with the Contract.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Contractor drawings and specs. REF: Demo Spec. 02-

42-00.

131 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Time:
Job:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject	_	Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed	
			TJPA will assist with some testing by their outside environmental consultant Treadwell & Rollo but such testing does not erelieve the Contractor of the responsibility for the means and methods of proper disposal despite TJPA being the "generator" of the material.					
T-0170 BSE - Existing 3" minus Concr	ete Rubble	Closed	06/20/2011	06/30/2011	06/29/2011	Potential	lly	
From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran  Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Compan Da	aphne Faulkner	Answered By:	Turner Constru	ction Comr Jack	Adams		
REQUEST:  Reference Drawing Sheets GT-1303, D-5100, D-5101, I 5102, D-5103, response to Pre-Bid RFI #TG0300-014, a attached drawing  Contract drawings GT-1303, D-5100, D-5101, D-5102, a D-5103 along with the response to Pre-Bid RFI #TG030 014 describe the finish grades and subsequent quantitie of crushed 3" minus concrete to be left on site for the Bipackage. In summary, Zone 4 was to be left with a depression as shown on GT-1303 and Zone 1-3 were to be left no higher than existing ground elevations.	and O- Is BE		construction de buttress fill ma construction of Contract drawi CDSM wall per crushed/proces D-2200-2203 in	emolition concre terial and providence the new terminal parties, and p	t is to retain processe onsite for used a working platterimeter wall.  sequent to placer remove all onsite concrete backfill	as form for nent of ." REF:		

Previous discussions between BBII, W/O, EBI and TJPA were made to accommodate BBII's early access into Zones 1-3 for pre-trenching. At the time of these discussions EBI indicated they were short approximately 7000 cy of balancing the site and that they would not be able to get that remaining 7000 cy until the existing ramps were demolished. As a result of the short term shortage and in exchange for access to zone 1-3 BBII agreed to:

Allow EBI to leave Zone 3 low of the Existing elevations
 Allow EBI to set up Crusher in Zone 2 for ramp

demolition

- Allow EBI to leave the 7000 cy shortage in a stockpile in Zone 2, for our later use.

BBII appreciated the partnering agreement however the current size of the stockpile is far greater than BBII ever expected. BBII surveyed the stockpile and the Zone 3



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

132 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost	
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed

depression on 6/7/11 after they completed their export to zone 4 and BBII estimates the size of the concrete stockpile to be in excess of 11,000 cy (this does not include the asphalt stockpile that was created after the survey).

Based on BBII's calculations (see attached topo) Zone 3 was left approximately 2000 cy short of existing grade and 5000 cy were taken from the stockpile to Zone 4. As a result BBII requests the current stockpile be removed in its entirety from the site, as it is in excess of the contractual amount to be removed by the BSE contract.

However, If acceptable to TJPA, BBII would be interested in taking 2000 cy of the crushed concrete if it could be delivered and stockpiled in an mutually agreeable staging area. BBII suggests Lot S. This material would then be used as need for excavation stabilization throughout the BSE contract.

From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran  To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner  Answered By: Transbay PMPC Roger Rothenburger  Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.  Ural Yal  SUGGESTION:  Reference attached photo  While excavating a pile next to 181 Fremont Street, a section of concrete that was protruding into the CDSM  To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner  Answered By: Transbay PMPC Roger Rothenburger  Answered By: Transbay PMPC Roger Rothenburger	T-0171	-0171 BSE - Concrete Section Protruding Into CDSM Shoring Wall Area Zone				06/13/2011	06/23/2011	06/17/2011	Potentially
REQUEST:  Reference attached photo  While excavating a pile next to 181 Fremont Street, a section of concrete that was protruding into the CDSM  SUGGESTION:  ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  The void should be filled with 2000 psi concrete after surfaces of the opening are cleaned. In addition grouted anchorage of #3 rebar hooks at 12" c.c around the opening in the existing concrete basement	From: Webcor Cons	truction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Transbay PMP	C Roge	er Rothenburger
Reference attached photo  The void should be filled with 2000 psi concrete after surfaces of the opening are cleaned. In addition  While excavating a pile next to 181 Fremont Street, a grouted anchorage of #3 rebar hooks at 12" c.c section of concrete that was protruding into the CDSM  The void should be filled with 2000 psi concrete after surfaces of the opening are cleaned. In addition grouted anchorage of #3 rebar hooks at 12" c.c around the opening in the existing concrete basement	Co-Author: Balfour Beatty	/ Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal						
While excavating a pile next to 181 Fremont Street, a grouted anchorage of #3 rebar hooks at 12" c.c section of concrete that was protruding into the CDSM around the opening in the existing concrete basement	REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:	
shoring wall area fell from the foundation wall of 181  Fremont. Please advise on how to proceed.  wall and mesh is required before placing repair concrete through a "bird's mouth" form for a complete filling. A sketch is attached showing the desired configuration of the repair patch.	While excavating a section of concrete shoring wall area fe	pile next to 181 Fremon that was protruding into Il from the foundation w	o the CDSM all of 181			surfaces of the grouted ancho around the op wall and mesh concrete throu filling. A sketo	e opening are clorage of #3 rebar ening in the exist is required beforugh a "bird's mouth which is attached sho	eaned. In addition thooks at 12" c. ting concrete baster placing repaid the form for a coowing the desire	on c asement r omplete

T-0172 **LEED Submittal Requirements** From: Webcor Construction LP

Joanne Filipas

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Closed

06/21/2011

Potentially

Cost to be tracked under CRT#10.

06/23/2011

06/13/2011

Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger

Co-Author:



### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 133 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proce
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
Ref Spec Section	on 01 81 13 Section 1.5:				We agree with	your proposal t	o combine the da	ata.	
shall be submitt requirements sp identical to an it requirements, a effort to minimiz acceptable to is	ec section 018113.1.5, Lifed in addition to other subsectified elsewhere. If a stem submitted to comply duplicate copy is to be stee duplicate submittals, place one submittal packagec. and LEED spec sect	bmittal ubmitted item is with other ubmitted. In lease confirm it is ge to cover both							
T-0173	BSE - Enhanced	Trial Batch Testing		Closed	06/13/2011	06/23/2011	06/15/2011	Potential	lly
From: Webcor C	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compa	n Daphne Faulkner	Answered By:	Adamson Asso	ciates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour Be	eatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
Reference Spec attached mix de	cification Section 03 30 0	1, 2.2.E and			ARUP Respons	se:	_		
BBII, Becho, Ce Associates met results of Buttre Based upon the BBII proposes to	entral Concrete, W/O, ARI on Tuesday 5/24/2011 to ess Primary Concrete Mix preliminary results of the o submit the following thre on the Buttress Primary C3B6	o discuss the Trial Batches. e 2nd Trial Batch, ee mixes for			This is accepta	ble.			
	at having additional mixe								

One of the concerns of 1st and 2nd Trial Batches was potentially accelerated curing due to the Styrofoam

for future use as Primary Shaft Concrete.

benefit to the Project. BBII proposes "enhanced testing" of these three mixes as well as three additional hybrids of each mix for a total of nine mixes (please see attached for mix designs). The intent of the enhanced testing is to further refine the information we currently have on all three of the above three mixes, as well develop additional mixes



The existing curb around the manholes at the east and west ends of the 301 Mission Wall is unknown. Design

documents do not provide information as to the specs of

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

134 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

#### 09:13 AM Job: 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

follows;

Number Subject	Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
insulated boxes in which the trail batch "cubes" were cast.  BBII proposes a 3rd trial batch using all of the same methodology of the approved trial batch method placing, the only exception being that the concrete will be cast into +/- 5'x5'x4' deep excavations in lieu of the Styrofoam insulated forms. Each mix would be placed in an individual excavation, lined with plastic to retain moisture. All other aspects of the proposed trial batch methodology would be as previously submitted & approved.  The results of the "enhanced testing" would be evaluated and possibly submitted for approval as additional Buttress Primary Shaft Concrete Mixes.  Please confirm that this is acceptable.	Closed	06/14/2011	06/24/2011	06/20/2011	Potential	illy 🗀
From: Webcor Construction LP David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:URS Corporat	ion David	l Fyfe	
Co-Author:						
REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:	ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: Attached sheet C-5000				laced on top of tops above top of particular		
The required curb details are not clearly defined. Is new curb set atop finish pavers, onto topping slab, or set all the way down to structural slab. Additionally, provide all applicable rebar details to match condition.		See attached	detail for reinfo	s above top or par rcement. Concret shall be according	e mix	
T-0175 301 Mission Wall - Concrete Mix for Cu	· ·	06/15/2011	06/25/2011	06/20/2011	Potential	lly
From: Webcor Construction LP David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:URS Corporat	ion David	l Fyfe	
Co-Author:						
REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:	ANSWER:	Accept Sug			
Reference drawing C-2000  The existing curb around the manholes at the east and		finish. Contrac	ctor shall provid	tch existing concre le concrete mix de ased on specificati	signs	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 135 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact Proceed

this concrete mixture. The existing concrete appears to have a color added to the mix design. Please provide a mix design and color specification (if necessary) to use at these locations.

Concrete Mix, Design and Testing: Design the mix to produce standard weight concrete consisting of Portland cement, aggregate, air-entraining admixture and water to produce the following properties:

Compressive Strength: except as noted below, four thousand five hundred (4500) psi, minimum at twenty-eight (28) days, with a water cement ratio not to exceed 0.45 by weight.

Slump Range: Two (2) inches to Four (4) inches.

Air Content: Five (5) to seven (7) percent.

Mixed shall be design to provide concrete with the following properties:

Location Maximum Size of Aggregate Min. 28 Day Strength (psi) Min Sacks of Cement/cu. Yd.

Cement/cu. Yd. Concrete Curb

3000

Concrete Walkways 3/4"

2500 5-1/2

3/4"

Integral Color: Sidewalk shall be constructed of a dark grey, Hi-Con at 5 lbs. per cubic yard carbon black based concrete finish, with 25 to 30 lbs per 100 square feet of silicon carbide sparkle grains.

Contractor shall submit mix design (including integral color) for review and acceptance by the TJPA Representative prior to placing concrete.

Contractor shall provide sample of new concrete to ensure that it matches with existing concrete prior to placing new concrete.

T-0176 301 Mission Wall - Fill Pour Back and New Curbs Closed 06/15/2011 06/25/2011 06/20/2011 Potentially

From: Webcor Construction LP David Hungerford To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Answered By: URS Corporation

David Fyfe

6



T-0178

**BSE - Connector Wall Layout** 

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 136 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject		<u>Status</u>	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost <u>Impact</u>	Procee
Co-Author:							
REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Should the concrete mix design for the fill pour back and 9"x12" curbs along the north side of the 301 Mission wall be the same mix that is used for the reward the printing of the same o			as specified	k design for new in RFI T-0175.	concrete curbs sh		
manhole? The mix design for curbs around the existing manhole was requested in RFI T-0175. Please advise.			curb finish.	crete curbs snai	I match existing co	oncrete	
				ve for review and	e mix design to To d acceptance prio		
T 0477 PCF Alternate Method Of Pile Persons	J. Alana 404 Francis	Classed	00/45/0044	00/05/0044	00/40/0044	Datautial	
T-0177 BSE - Alternate Method Of Pile Remova From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran	_	Closed	06/15/2011	06/25/2011	06/16/2011	Potential	іу 📗
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Dapnne Faulkner	Alisweled B	y-Turner Constr	uction Comr Jack	Adams	
•							
REQUEST: Reference attached procedure, photos, and sketch	SUGGESTION:			Accept Sug Method of pile re d to document w	moval is acceptal	ole. CR	
During the extraction of unforeseen piles along 181 Fremont, two piles located inside the proposed CDSM wall broke and are now too deep to extract under using the current extraction method. During the attempted extraction of pile 151, the pile continued to break. The top of this pile is approximately 9' below the base of the foundation wall. Considering the length of the adjacent removed piles, there is approximately 6' left to be removed. Pile 105 is approximately 6' below the base of the foundation wall leaving approximately 12'-14' to be removed. Further excavation to expose these piles is not reasonable. BBII proposes to drill the remainder of each pile out. See below the proposed procedure as per committee meeting and consultation with Viking Drillers Inc. on 6-15-11. It was agreed that this work will be charged to CR T-010. Also attached are photos and a drawing indicating the location of both broken piles (105 and 151).							
Please provide direction.							

06/16/2011

Closed

06/21/2011

Potentially

06/26/2011



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

137 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time:

09:13 AM 30100

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
From: We	bcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction C	omnan Danhao Faulknor	Answered By	r Adamson Ass	ociates, Inc Georg	ıo Motzgor	
	four Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	10. Turner Construction C	ompan Dapine Faulknei	Allswered by	-Auamson Ass	ociales, inc Georg	je Metzger	
	•	Olai Tai							
REQUES		100 and CT 0004	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference	e RFI#T-0151 and Sheets GT-2	103 and G1-2201			ARUP Respo	nse:			
acceptable Please ac	ngineer's response to RFI#T-01: le to expand the overall Buttress dvise if the CDSM connector colu per contract drawings GT-2103 a	4'-4" to the east. umns can still be			increase the s connector col supplemented	spacing of the d umns will need d with additional	Contractor wishes rilled shafts, then to shift and / or be columns to provide the of the buttress.	he e	
-0179	301 Mission Wall	- Detail at Steel Basepla	es on South Side	Closed	06/21/2011	07/01/2011	07/11/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: We	bcor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction C	ompan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:URS Corporat	ion David	Fyfe	
Co-Author:									
REQUES	T:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
"Reference	ce drawing D/A-6000 and attache	ed sketch			It is noted tha		has already install	ed	
termination the south the steel	A-6000 does not provide a plywo on detail at the steel baseplate lo side of the 301 Mission wall. At baseplates, use of sealant and b steel baseplate exposed (see at dvise."	ocations along the locations of backer rod would			response. All specified in co	though installati ontract docume	plate prior to this lon of flashing is nonts this means of e is acceptable.		
·-0180	BSE - CDSM Wall	Tolerance		Closed	06/22/2011	07/02/2011	06/22/2011	Potential	ly 🗀
From: We	bcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction C	ompan Daphne Faulkner		:Transbay PMF		Rothenbur	, <sub>—</sub>
Co-Author: Bal	four Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal		•			3		J
REQUES	•		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	e Specification Section 31 56 13		COCCLOTION.		_		I. TJPA stated tha	if the	
As requested by the TJPA, DND submits this request to modify the horizontal tolerance for the CDSM shoring wall. The new goal is to set the wall 2" outside of the original planned centerline of shoring wall. This solution has been proposed by the TJPA in order to not encroach into the structure at the bottom of the train box.					Contractor wa tolerances for shoring wall the and TJPA wo avoid any end	as concerned ab top horizontal phat the Contract uld support sucle croachment of the sit Box concrete	pout meeting the cosition of the CDS or should submit a harequest in ordene CDSM shoring structure which w	SM In RFI Ir to wall	
	pectfully requests the maximum all tolerances be revised to 0 incl						horizontal setting zontal tolerance is		



wrong statement.

Conference Room, 183 Fremont St.

Emilio Cruz, PMPC, requested to submit this RFI at the

Schedule Review Meeting on 6/14/2011 at W-O JV Office

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 138 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subj	iect			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
trainbox & up to 5 inches outside the trainbox.  There will be no additional excavation and/or bracing costs associated with this increase in tolerance from BBI. However; there may be future additional cost impacts to the Structural Concrete & Waterproofing that are to be handled in future trade packages.  Please confirm, if this is acceptable.				box structure. (CDSM wall) a The 4" top hor allow at 1/150 invert level wit the steel beam 0.70".  It is understoo associated wit work and that concrete gene horizontal plac of avoiding str invert level.  It is also unde horizontal tole	The verticality of and 1/200 (steel izontal tolerance in 55 feet a near the CDSM want to be clear of the clea	or the BSE Contra the additional over mall adjustment in ange for a better of chment issues at the use of the increase gent on actual field	n the ) place.  vall will the 1/200 ne by  ctor break the top nance ne final		
					shoring wall.	erty line clearan	ces for the CDSM		
T-0180.1 BSE	- CDSM Wall	Tolerance		Closed	06/24/2011	07/04/2011	07/07/2011	Potentia	ily
From: Webcor Construction	LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Transbay PMF	PC Rogei	Rothenbu	rger
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrasti	ructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Response to RFI#T-0180  Please delete the first sentence "TJPA did not request this RFI" of the response for RFI T-0180, because it is the				"request" the I the CDSM sho	how "request" i RFI for expande oring wall subco	is defined. TJPA ded tolerances but contractor felt that the wished to have TJ	only if ney		

TJPA has allowed a 4" set back while maintaining the verticality specifications for the steel soldier piles (1/200) and the CDSM (1/150). The CDSM shoring wall subcontractor has initially selected a 2" setback for placing the steel soldier beams. At 1/200 for a depth of 55ft there could be as much as 1.3" of

confirm that it would accept a larger set back (4") than

allowed in the Specifications (2"). This is the same

undertanding held my Emillio Cruz.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 139 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:
Job:

ground surface ("original grade") at the start of pile

Please also refer to 31 56 13 3.4 A and 31 56 13 3.13

installation.

09:13 AM 30100

					Date	Date	Date	Cost	
<u>Number</u>	Subject			<u>Status</u>	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed
					encroachmen	t (1/200x55x12	- 2" = 1.33").		
				minimize furth the 1/200 is s	ner the posibility till a difficult spe	m that a 3" setbac for encroachmen ecification to achie CDSM subcontra	it since eve as		
					Since encroachment can be very problematic with the concrete structural wall TJPA supports the larger setback to avoid difficult encroachment problems while maintaining the specifications on verticality. The issue of who requested what and when is immaterial. TJPA has accepted the potential for additional concrete from allowing a larger setback and the BSE Contractor has accepted any impact to the bracing system from a larger impact.				
T-0181	BSE - CDSM Pile	Tolerance Measuren	nent Location	Closed	06/22/2011	07/02/2011	07/01/2011	Potentia	lly
From: Webo	cor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Constru	uction Compan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Adamson Ass	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfo	ur Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference	Specification Section 31 56 13	3			ARUP Respon	nse:			
location of	ontractor DND would like to co the soldier pile, where the pile Please find below DND's ques	tolerance is to be					e refers specificall d soldier pile cent		
"It is our understanding that the tolerance of the soldier pile beams is to be measured at the plan top of pile elevation. Is this correct?"					CDSM wall ce Drawings is 0 from the exca	enterline relative " toward the exc vation." This ref	s: "The location of to that shown on cavation and 2" avers to the location de") at the start of	the way n at the	
	firm that DND's interpretation on the surrement is correct.	or the pile			construction to pile centerline is 0" toward th	olerance for the relative to that ne excavation a	tates: "Acceptable location of the so shown on the Dra nd 3" maximum a efers to the locatio	oldier awings way	



2. Vertical Tolerance:

(horizontal to vertical)

31 56 13, 3.13.B.9)

31 56 13, 3.4.A)

1:150 (horizontal to vertical)

a) CDSM Columns: Inclination deviation no more than

b) Steel Soldier Pile: Inclination no more than 1:200

(W/O comment - Same as stated in Specification Section

(W/O comment - Same as stated in Specification Section

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 140 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Date: Time:

Job:

Number	<u>Subject</u> <u>Status</u>	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost <u>Impact</u>	<u>Proceed</u>								
							B 2 which stipulates respectively the vertical alignment of the CDSM wall and soldier piles.							
T-0181.1	BSE - CDSM T	olerances	Clo	sed	07/21/2011	07/31/2011	07/26/2011	Potential	lly					
From: Webcor C	onstruction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Kr	utsch	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ciates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger						
Co-Author: Balfour Be	eatty Infrastructure, Ind	c. Ural Yal												
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:							
	#T-180, #T-0180.1, #	T-0181 and			ARUP Respoi	nse:								
Specification Se	ection 31 56 13				Using the nun	nbering in the RI	FI:							
	-180, T-180.1, and T- M shoring wall toleran the responses:				1 a. 0" in towa from the train	ards the train bo box is acceptab	x, 4" maximum a le everywhere al nents A/26-30 an	ong the						
maximum away	lerance: ins: 0" in towards the from the train box - m A shoring wall centerli	easured relative to				box is acceptab	ox, 2" maximum le at wall segme							
ground surface (	(original grade) at the - Reference Specifica	start of drilling					x, 4" maximum a e everywhere ald							
	Pile: 0" in towards the				2 a. Confirme	d								
the "plan" CDŚN ground surface (	from the trainbox - me A shoring wall centerli (original grade) at the - Reference Specifica	ne located at the start of drilling			2 b. Confirme	d								



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 141 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Please conf	firm this is acceptable								
. 04.00	DCC Inclinement	on Locations Within The CD	CM W-II	Closed	05/02/0044	07/02/2044	00/04/0044	Detential	
-0182 From: Webs	cor Construction LP	er Locations Within The CD  Nhi Tran		Closed	06/23/2011 Answered By	07/03/2011	06/24/2011 ociates, Inc Geor	Potentiall	у
	ur Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Compan	рарппе ғашкпег	Allsweled by	-Adamson Asso	ciales, inc Geor	ge ivietzger	
REQUEST:	•	pecification	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: ARUP Respor	Accept Suggese:	gestion:		
drawings G locations of that are to b Please notif inclinomete	r to the Instrumentation Plan v T-1301 & GT-1302, which dep the 15 inclinometers (IW-1 th be installed through the CDSN fy BBII of the exact locations of the soldier pile r 1, sent in Transmittal No. 140-	picts the rough rough IW-15) I shoring wall. of those numbers 1			detail 13/GT-5 numbers: 46, 9 478, 497, 556, with the RFI for As noted in 13 the bottom of 1	101 in the follow 97, 138, 226, 30 641, 730. Refear the beam num /GT-5101, wood the pipe. The to	ams) in accordan wing fourteen beauting fourteen beauting and to the plan substitution and the p	am s, 458, mitted used at II be	
-0182.1	BSE - Connector	Wall Inclinometer Location	s	Closed	06/30/2011	07/10/2011	07/05/2011	Potentiall	ly 🗌
From: Webo	cor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfor	ur Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
	RFI#T-0182, Transmittal No. 1	40-01802, and	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: ARUP Respor	Accept Sug	gestion:		
BBII is in re 0182, which inclinomete	on Section 31 56 13 exceipt of the Engineer's resport ists the fourteen pile numbers will be installed. Please not a installed on 06/18/2011, as presented in the section of the section o	rs where the e that pile # 443				ter casing shall tther than numb	be installed in pil er 443.	е	
Can the inc	linometer casing be installed a	at pile # 446,							



### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 142 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Procee
-0183	BSE - Connector	Wall Shift		Closed	06/23/2011	07/03/2011	06/27/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor	r Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Com	npan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
Per the Engin acceptable to east and to ac material for th that it is accep CDSM Conne and add two r please confirm	eer's response to RFI T-01 shift the CDSM Connector dd additional columns to proper full width of the Buttress. ptable to shift the lower thrector Columns approximate more columns to the top rown that the CDSM Shoring Vand 30 can still be installed	78, it is Columns to the ovide CDSM Please confirm ee rows of the ly 3'-6" to the east w. Additionally, Vall between	SUGGESTION:		acceptable to columns as po	e is no additiona shift the connec roposed and sho noring Wall betw	gestion: all cost to the TJF ctor columns and own on the sketch ween Gridlines 261 and Table 16/G	add h. and 30	
	BSE - Connector r Construction LP Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Wall Shift Nhi Tran Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Com	<b>Closed</b> npan Daphne Faulkner	06/30/2011 Answered By	<b>07/10/2011</b> Adamson Asso	<b>07/11/2011</b> ociates, Inc Geo	<b>Potential</b> rge Metzger	ly
Specification attached draw Please refer the which accepted east. Please and No. T-#0178, columns to produttress. BBII layout per the connector columns to produtt layout per the connector columns the desired products and the layout per the connector columns the layout per	o the Engineer's response ed the expansion of the But also refer to the Engineer's where the designer require hifted and/or supplemented ovide CDSM material for the suggests to revise the context attached drawing and instrumns at Grid "A" and "30" m, if the proposed revision umns according to the attacking requirement.	to RFI # T-0151, tress 4'-4" to the response to RFI d the connector d with additional fe full width of the functor column full two additional fintersection.  of the CDSM ched drawing	SUGGESTION:		on the sketch The locations sketch accom Please see th response.	of the CDSM co accompanying of the buttress panying the RF	onnector columns the RFI are acce shafts shown on I have been revis etch attached to	ptable. the sed.	



T-0186

Co-Author:

From: Webcor Construction LP

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Webeen obayasın sont ventare

Page: Date: 143 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:
Job:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact I	Proceed
F-0184 BSE - CIDH Pile Rebar Cage Hoop Size			Closed	06/27/2011	07/07/2011	06/28/2011	Potentially	
Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George			rge Metzger	
seatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:				
Reference Sheet GT-5202, Specification Section 03 20 01, attached sketch, and approved Shop Drawings from Package TA2010-032001A05				ARUP Response:  Changing the clearance from face of reinforing steel to				
he inside diameter of a 7' + th Becho, at least 3" of cleat bar spacers and the ID of t	-/- 2" shaft. Per arance is needed he casing to			are som race me	31113 107 174	is acceptable.		
earance (shown on 12/GT- the inside diameter of the h rom 5" to 7 1/4" would give	5202) between nole. Changing Becho the 3" of							
e hoops as per 12/GT-5202 records only revised shop	2. BBII will drawings							
Division 01 specif	ications issued for th	e TG08.1 package	Closed	06/29/2011	07/09/2011		Potentially	,
•	Tim Maxwell	. •					. Otomiany	
			,	•				
		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
01 16, 00 03 50, 01 10 20	/ APH, 01 10 for the TG08.1				, tooope oug	<b>g</b>		
S Hilling Control Control	BSE - CIDH Pile R Construction LP Seatty Infrastructure, Inc.  Set GT-5202, Specification is setch, and approved Shop in 10-032001A05  G-5202 shows 5" clearance the inside diameter of a 7" + 1 th Becho, at least 3" of clear bar spacers and the ID of the rinstallation of the rebar can to propose 7 1/4" minimum earance (shown on 12/GT-the inside diameter of the insid	BSE - CIDH Pile Rebar Cage Hoop Size  Construction LP  Nhi Tran  Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.  Ural Yal  Set GT-5202, Specification Section 03 20  Setch, and approved Shop Drawings from 10-032001A05  G-5202 shows 5" clearance between the he inside diameter of a 7' +/- 2" shaft. Per sh Becho, at least 3" of clearance is needed bar spacers and the ID of the casing to r installation of the rebar cages inside the  to propose 7 1/4" minimum clearance in earance (shown on 12/GT-5202) between the inside diameter of the hole. Changing rom 5" to 7 1/4" would give Becho the 3" of they need between the spacers and casing  pproved rebar shop drawings show 5" e hoops as per 12/GT-5202. BBII will records only revised shop drawings oposed 7 1/4" minimum clearance.  Division 01 specifications issued for the Construction LP  Tim Maxwell  of all of the Specification Sections 00 01 10, 01 16, 00 03 50, 01 10 20 / APH, 01 10 APA, and 01 80 50 issued for the TG08.1	BSE - CIDH Pile Rebar Cage Hoop Size  Construction LP Nhi Tran To: Turner Construction Combeatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal  SUGGESTION:  SUGGESTION:	BSE - CIDH Pile Rebar Cage Hoop Size  Closed  Construction LP  Nhi Tran  To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner  leatty Infrastructure, Inc.  Ural Yal  SUGGESTION:  SUGGESTION:	Subject  BSE - CIDH Pile Rebar Cage Hoop Size  Closed  O6/27/2011  Construction LP Nhi Tran To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner  Jeatly Infrastructure, Inc.  Ural Yal  SUGGESTION:  ANSWER:  ARUP Responsetch, and approved Shop Drawings from 10-032001A05  -5202 shows 5" clearance between the heinside diameter of a 7" +/- 2" shaft. Per th Becho, at least 3" of clearance is needed bar spacers and the ID of the casing to rinstallation of the rebar cages inside the to propose 7 1/4" minimum clearance in earance (shown on 12/GT-5202) between the inside diameter of the hole. Changing from 5" to 7 1/4" would give Becho the 3" of they need between the spacers and casing  pproved rebar shop drawings show 5" e hoops as per 12/GT-5202. BBII will records only revised shop drawings poposed 7 1/4" minimum clearance.  Division 01 specifications issued for the TG08.1 package Closed O6/29/2011  Construction LP Tim Maxwell To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner  SUGGESTION:  ANSWER:  of all of the Specification Sections 00 01 10, 11 16, 00 03 50, 01 10 20 / APH, 01 10 APA, and of 18 05 0 issued for the TG08.1	BSE - CIDH Pile Rebar Cage Hoop Size  BSE - CIDH Pile Rebar Cage Hoop Size  Closed  Closed  GR27/2011  GR27/201  GR27/2011  GR27/2011  GR27/2011  GR27/201  GR27/2011	Subject  BSE - CIDH Pile Rebar Cage Hoop Size Construction LP Nhi Tran To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner  SUGGESTION:  ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  ARUP Response: Changing the clearance from face of reinforing the soil face from 5" to 7 1/4" is acceptable.  To propose 7 1/4" minimum clearance in earance (arance (arance) for the rebar cages inside the records only revised shop drawings proposed 7 1/4" minimum clearance.  Division 01 specifications issued for the TG08.1 package  Closed  Closed  O6/29/2011  O7/09/2011  ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  ARUP Response: Changing the clearance from face of reinforing the soil face from 5" to 7 1/4" is acceptable.  ARUP Response: Changing the clearance from face of reinforing the soil face from 5" to 7 1/4" is acceptable.  To propose 7 1/4" minimum clearance in earance (arance) (a	Subject  BSE - CIDH Pile Rebar Cage Hoop Size  Closed  Closed

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Closed

06/30/2011

07/10/2011

Answered By: Turner Construction Comr Jack Adams

07/07/2011

Potentially

BSE - Hazardous Materials Removed From 564 & 568 Howard Street

Nhi Tran



The attached pictures indicate timber piles to be approx 2ft

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Building CDSM perimeter shoring wall (see Note 3 and

144 of 256

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

					D-1-	D-1-	D-1-		-		
umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee		
REQUEST		Matawala	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  Haz Mat abatement will include the materials identified						
Assessmer St) - June 2	Final Pre-Demolition Hazardo nt: Asbestos & Lead Survey (\$ 2011, prepared for ERM-West Associates	564 & 568 Howard			in this report,		al will be to the ex				
in the Final Assessmer	firm that all the hazardous ma Pre-Demolition Hazardous M nt: Asbestos & Lead Survey (5 2011, will be removed by the o	aterials 564 & 568 Howard									
-0187	BSF - Connector	Wall Inclinometer Loca	tions - SEE REL182 1	Closed	06/30/2011	07/10/2011	08/23/2011	Potential	ılv 🗆		
	cor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Com				ruction LP Joan		.,		
Co-Author: Balfo	ur Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal		,	·			, , ,			
REQUEST	:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:				
	RFI#T-0182, Transmittal No. on Section 31 56 13	140-01802, and			SEE RFI T-01		<b>5</b>				
0182, which inclinometer	eceipt of the Engineer's responsible to the fourteen pile numbers will be installed. Please now y installed on 06/18/2011, as	ers where the te that pile # 443									
Can the inc	elinometer casing be installed bile # 443?	at pile # 446,									
-0188	BSE - Timber Pile	as Minna Street		Closed	07/01/2011	07/11/2011	07/05/2011	Potential	ilv 🗀		
	cor Construction LP	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction Com				uction Comp Jack		'y		
	ur Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	101 Turner Construction Com	pair Baptille Fadikilei		y-ramor constr	dollori Comp dack	Addino			
REQUEST	•	2.5	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gostion.				
	: D-2211 and D-5101.		JUGGESTION.		_	Accept Sug o note on Drawi	gestion: ng D-2212 which	states			
During the between G piles. The t	pre-trenching operation on Mi ridlines 9-17, BBII discovered imber piles are not shown on See attached BSE drawing D-	unknown timber the BSE			"In areas whe existing pile c	ere (N)CDSM wa aps and piles, r	all conflicts with the emove (E) pile cation of (N) Transit	ie aps			



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 145 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time:

e: .

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject	<u>Status</u>	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed				
from the centerline of the CDSM wall. These piles meet		6)."								
the general conditions set out in article 3.05A.2. The piles encountered were not outlined in the bid documents.  Please confirm the removal of the "unforeseen" timber piles, tracking and paid under a Force account contract change order similarly as done for Zone 4 pre-trench		Please refer to states,		ng GT-5103 which						
obstructions.		"Width and Depth as required to remove obstacles"  This includes all piles within the CDSM wall footprint.								
		"Unforeseen Conditions" are covered in Section 00 07 00 (General Conditions) Article 3.05.A.2 and 3.05.A.3 (Unforeseen or Changed Conditions).								
		Article 3.05.C								
		_	C. Differing Site Conditions shall not include:							
			indicated in or r ract Documents	reasonably interpr or Reference	eted					
		2. All that co	uld be seen on	Site						
		characteristica		rially similar or s those indicated o cuments or Refere						
				sses both pre-tren						

T-0188.1 BSE - Timber Piles Minna Street Closed 07/07/2011 07/17/2011 07/12/2011 Potentially

From: Webcor Construction LP

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

Masashi Kojima

Ural Yal

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger

the removal of timber piles before the CDSM shoring wall is installed TJPA believes that this work was indicated and will provide payment for it under Bid

There will be no additional payment for the removal of

Item #2, #4, #6, and #7.

timber piles for the CDSM wall.



response to RFI#T-0188.2. BBII has observed

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

146 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

umber Subject		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference RFI T-0188, Drawing D-2211 and D-5101.			ARUP Respon	nse:			
Further to the TJP A response RFI # 188, this response did not address the mentioned timber pile removal method.  Please see the attached cross section showing timber pile location in relationship to the existing utilities and structures. Due to the pile location, in relation to the shoring box BBII proposes direct extraction as done on A line in Zone 3.  Please confirm this removal method is acceptable for the entire length of Minna Street.			Arup recommends that the procedure for removing these piles follow the procedure described in Arup's response to RFI T-0146.4.				
-0188.2 BSE - Timber Piles Minna Street		Closed	07/13/2011	07/23/2011	07/14/2011	Potential	lly
From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Da	ohne Faulkner	Answered By	:Transbay PMP	C Rogei	r Rothenbu	rger
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal							
REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference response to RFI#T-0188.1 and RFI#T-0146.4  As discussed at the TG03 BSE Design Team meeting on 7/13/2011, sand shall be used for back fillings instead of the low strength material described in RFI#T-0146.4.  Also, TJPA representative shall observe the extraction and instruct the extraction method in the field, if necessary.			method in pra observe the m final verification	ctice Thursday on that this method using sar	rup will observe th July 14, 2011 at 11 and described abov lod will be accepta he method at that	0am to ve for able	
Please confirm.							
-0188.3 BSE - Timber Piles Minna Street		Closed	07/18/2011	07/28/2011	07/26/2011	Potential	lly 🗌
From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Da	ohne Faulkner	Answered By	:Transbay PMP	C Rogei	r Rothenbu	rger
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal							
REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference RFI#T-0188.2 and attached photos  BBII has concerns for the integrity of the adjacent street and utilities, as a result of the pile extraction being performed on Minna Street in accordance with the	Contractor's concern for the integrity of the adja street and utilities is as a result of the shoring mused - not the result of the pile extraction being performed on Minna Street in accordance with tresponse to RFI#T-0188.2.			nethod			



### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 147 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost	
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact Pro	ceed

undermining and adjacent settlement during the extraction process (see attached photos).

Please advise an acceptable method of pile extraction that will allow this work to continue

The observed undermining and adjacent settlement during the extraction process is to be restored to prevent damage to Utilities installed in Minna Street. The methods allowed in RFI T-0188.2 are to be followed by the Contractor.

Section 31-56-13 Part 3.2.C (CDSM Wall - Pretrenching) also references Section 32-12-17 (Street Excavation & Restoration) for pre-trenching "...within and or adjacent to the public right of way." In addition Section 31-56-13 Part 3.2.D requires the Contractor to "Comply with all regulatory requirements regarding trench shoring." Both Section the Street Excavation and Restoration Specification 32-12-17 and the regulatory requirements for trench shoring require a shoring system designed by a Professional Engineer and submitted to TJPA as well as the SFDPW. OSHA requires for all trenches deeper than 5 feet and not sloped according to OSHA standards be designed by a Professional Engineer.

Given the above it is the Contractor's responsibility to select the means and methods and to design pretrench shoring meeting the above requirements.

TJPA observations of the Minna Street pre-trenching operations showed that the "trench shield" method of support where excavation below the trench shield required for both sinking the shield and exposing "obstructions" allowed the loose fill sand at the bottom of the excavation to slough into the excavation. This loss of ground led to settlement of the street and potential settlement of the adjacent water line and sewer.

TJPA notes that the Contractor has commenced using near-flat sheet piles in combination with the trench shield bracing to achieve the depths required. However, no submittal of a design done by a professional engineer has been submitted to TJPA in accordance with the requirements from the Specifications stated above.

An acceptable method of pile extraction includes a suitable trench shoring method and plan that meets



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 148 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

agreed with the land fill operator.

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed		
					the Specificat to the use of Specification method of pill has been add witnessed a smethod of pu	above I nd filling PA has					
					7/20/2011 - G	George Metzger:					
					ARUP Respo	nse:					
					recommende Contractor to	confirm that this	piles, Arup response to RFI procedure is bei the RFI response	ng			
							emporary shoring ontractor's mean				
T.0400	DOE - 0DOM 0	the desirate of the st		Oleved	07/04/0044	07/44/0044	07/05/0044	5	. $\Box$		
T-0189 From: Webcor Co	•	ils - Initial Off Haul Masashi Kojima	To: Towns Occasionalism Oc	Closed	07/01/2011	07/11/2011	07/05/2011	Potentia			
Co-Author: Balfour Bea		Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Dapnne Faulkner	Allswelled by	<b>y</b> :Transbay PMP	C Roge	er Rothenbu	rger		
REQUEST:	•		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:				
Per our meeting on 6-23-11 with the TJPA, PMPC, T&R, TCCO and W/O, this RFI is to confirm the initial off haul of the CDSM spoils to be classified as Class 2 non-hazardous waste and will be paid under bid item #38 due to lack of soil testing data required by the landfill and risk of cross contamination.  BBII is currently in talks with various local landfills and their Consultant with the advice of Treadwell Rollo for the acceptance of the spoil to be classified under "clean soil" (not Class 2).  Please confirm.					overflow spoi For the single panel overlfor without prejuc overflow mate materials (30 a Class 2 lan with the Cont waste materia classification	Is from the CDSI e purpose of rem w now on the su dice for the class erials the "iniital" loads+/-) from Z d fill site. Payme ract for disposal al for this one tin	ow materials can	Zone 4. test nd CDSM uled to rdance dous			



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

149 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time:

Job:

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee		
-0190	BSE - Connector \	Wall Daily As Built Req	uirement	Closed	07/01/2011	07/11/2011	07/13/2011	Potentia	lly		
From: Webco	r Construction LP	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction Compar	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Jack	Adams			
Co-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal									
To satisfy the continue to so on a daily bas within 24 hou	specification Section 31 56 13 as Section 31 56 13 1.4F required the "DND Daily Constructions along with the attached as rs of column installation."	rement, BBII will uction Report" s-built drawing ction 1.4F	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  The attached daily report lacks required information (i.e. surveyed as-builts, column diameter, etc.) and therefore does not satisfy the documentation requirements of spec 31 56 13 (1.4, 3.5, 3.11, 3.13, etc.).						
-0191	BSE - Connector \	Wall Final As Built Req	uirement	Closed	07/01/2011	07/11/2011	07/12/2011	Potential	lly		
	r Construction LP	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction Compar	Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger			
Co-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:				
Reference Sp	pecification Section 31 56 13	3.3B.			ARUP Respoi	nse:					
proposes to s California lice of each Zone  Please confiring requirement: Contractor sh California lice	e Section 31 56 13 3.3B requisibilities built drawings prepensed surveyor at the approxit.  If the second surveyor at the approximation of the second surveyor indicating the relative to the excavation alignment.	ared by a simate completion oction 3.3B ruction, the prepared by a location of the			of column inst by a licensed	tallation. The dra	drawings within 2 awings shall be p nall indicate the C Inment.	repared			
-0191.1	BSE - CDSM Conr	nector Wall Final As Bu Nhi Tran	_	Closed	07/27/2011	08/06/2011	08/03/2011	Potential	lly		
	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Compar	Gary Krutsch	Allowered by	·Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	ge ivietzger			
REQUEST:	FI#T-0191 and Specification		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: ARUP Respoi	Accept Sug	gestion:				
BBII disagree	es with TJPA's interpretation	of the			Submitting as	-built drawings	orepared by BBII	'DND's			



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 150 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time:

Data

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	COSI
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact Proceed

requirements of the Specifications in its Response to RFI T-0191.

Article 1.4F, Section 31 56 13 of the Specifications state: Record Documents

- 1. Submit as-built drawings within 24 hours of column installation.
- 2. Note and submit immediately to the TJPA's Representative unusual conditions encountered, including amounts of cement grout overpours during construction.

Article 3.11D2, Section 31 56 13 of the Specifications state:

The Daily Quality Control Report shall include as a minimum the results of the following QC parameter monitoring for each column:

- a. Rig number
- b. Type of mixing tool
- c. Date and time (start and finish) of column construction
- d. Column diameter
- e. Column top and bottom elevations
- f. Grout mix design designation
- g. Slurry specific gravity measurements (obtained from the Testing Agency)
- h. Description of obstructions, interruptions, or other difficulties during installation and how they were resolved
- i. Surveyed as-built of previous day's work in relation to grid

Article 3.3B, Section 31 56 13 of the Specifications state: (emphasis added)

Following CDSM wall construction, the Contractor shall submit as-built drawings prepared by a California licensed surveyor indicating the location of the CDSM walls relative to the excavation alignment.

Article 3.3B of the above provides the only requirement for a survey performed by California licensed surveyor. BBII's proposal in RFI T-0191 exceeded the requirements of Article 3.3B by proposing to submit as-built drawings prepared by a California licensed surveyor at the completion of the CDSM wall at each Zone, rather than at the completion of the entire CDSM scope as the Specifications require.

project staff within 24 hours of installation is acceptable.

As-built drawings prepared by a licensed surveyor shall be submitted as each of the following sections of wall are completed:

- 1. A-line inside Zone 4
- 2. J-line inside Zone 4
- 3. Beale and N-lot
- 4. Fremont Street
- 5. First Street
- 6. A-line inside Zone 3
- 7. J-line inside Zone 3
- 8. A-line inside Zones 2 and 1
- 9. J-line inside Zone 2 to Grid 10
- 10. J-line inside Zone 1 from Grid 10 to Grid 1 and gridline 1

The drawings for a given section shall be submitted within 14 calendar days of completing that section.



address the soil surrounding the tank. BBII suspects this

soil is contaminated with hydrocarbons in excess of the

Please advise on the classification, limits and disposal

current approved Class 1 profile.

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. - Analytical Report - July

20, 2011 - 1107352 - 8

25, 2011 - 1107352 A - 8

151 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

umber S	ubject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Please confirm that subr by BBII/DND's project st and as-builts of each zor	aff within 24 hours ne at the completion	of installation n of the zone							
by a licensed surveyor is additional survey by a lice areas of concern, to ens requirements.	ensed surveyor if n	ecessary at							
-0192 B	SE - Unforeseen T	ank on Gridline 35		Closed	07/06/2011	07/16/2011	07/08/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Construct	on LP	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	Transbay PMP	C Roge	r Rothenbur	ger
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infr	astructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	jestion:		
BBII discovered an unfo pre-trenching operation a Gridline A-J that is not s tank contains liquid subsexcavation around the taliquid. This tank needs to continuation of the pre-tras soon as possible.	along Gridline 35 be nown on the contra stance; the odor from the it is assumed the bobe removed to allow	etween ct plans. The m the nis is a fuel ow the			Gate Tank Rei scheduled. The paperwork from to schedule the	moval Co and re e TJPA has not n the Golden G	nt has contacted emoval is being yet received the ate Tank Removall Il discuss further	al Co.	
-0192.1 B	SE Unforceon T	ank on Gridline 35		Closed	07/11/2011	07/21/2011	08/01/2011	Potential	h. 🗆
From: Webcor Construct		Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp				ction Comr Kevir	Potential	ıy
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infr		Ural Yal	101 Turner Construction Comp	an Daprine Laukner	, anomonou by	Tumer Constru	Clion Compited	TOTILU	
REQUEST:	,		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	estion:		
Reference RFI#T-0192	and attached photo				See attached t		,		
The unforeseen tank dis operation on Beale Stree spilled and is present in	et contains liquid. T	he liquid has			Report Comple Number of Pag		Date - Work Ord	er -	
the surface. The respons					McCampbell A	nalytical, Inc	Analytical Report	t - July	



The Analytical Report for the sample taken from the soil

around the Underground Storage Tank (UST) has been

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

152 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

Based on the attached analytical results, the soil

excavated from the tank removal activities is

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
methods for the con	raminated soil surround	ling the tank.			TJPA has had consultant, Tre for the undergon contents to be determine the proper dispose following responding to the second of	d their environment adwell & Rollo (ground storage tage removed, test services and of the soil arounds to all of the soil arounds to all of the soil arounds has been removed. The soil around the soil arounds area of the UST mo-6ft below grow grade (Soils In the soil around this area still bodor then removes taken by TJP, ter Cusack on Totally tested for die of these tests were all of the soil around the soil around the soil around the soil arounds area still bodor then removes taken by TJP, ter Cusack on Totally tested for die of these tests were all years around the soil around the	ental Peter Cusack) arank (UST) and its samples of the mantamination, and und the tank. The reviewed by Mr. Commerce orginally clade and Class II Management Plar aminated soils in ing 2 feet along the UST. I have a strong gave those soils as was a commental hursday July 14, ifferent contaminerial not be available.	aterial, the susack.  assified from figure the ne asoline ents. e for d until s are	
T-0192.2 From: Webcor Const		Fank on Gridline 35 Nhi Tran Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction	Closed Compan Gary Krutsch	08/02/2011 Answered By	<b>08/12/2011</b> <b>/</b> :Turner Constru	08/15/2011 action Comr Kevin	<b>Potential</b> Chiu	lly
REQUEST: Reference RFI#T-01	·	J. 41	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Treadwell and	Accept Sugg Rollo Response			



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

Page: Date:

153 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time:

Job:

# 30100 - Transhay Transit Center Project

Number	<u>Subject</u> <u>Status</u>		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proce	
determined was n	soil classification that hot listed in the respons Please advise on the o	se, nor the				naterial using t	and should be dis he established so		
T-0193	BSE - CDSM But	tress Connector Wall		Closed	07/07/2011	07/17/2011	07/08/2011	Potential	lly
From: Webcor Cor	nstruction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan D	aphne Faulkner	Answered By	Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour Bea	tty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Specifi	cation Section 31 56 1	3			ARUP Respor	ise:			
upon the initial resto meet the specific permeability. DNI mixes / methods i  1) Single Phase (coment treatment ~1.4  a. Based on Japa 2) Two Phase (do	wn with water, up with atment, 70% water/cen	t Section in order gth and on trying 2 new Connector Wall: t only) - 275 kg/m3 specific gravity grout) - 265				nake a determi	ests from the cor nation of accepta		
CDSM Buttress C meeting with the E approach is accep the CDSM Buttres mixed in the even	proceeding with the inst connector Wall. Per BB Engineer, BBII believes otable for the CDSM Co as Connector Wall will r t that it does not achieve ongth of 90 psi at 28 day confirm.	II's July 5, 2011 s that this connector Wall and not have to be re- ve the specified							

T-0194

BSE - Unforeseen Buried Obstructions at CDSM Connector Wall in Zone 4

Answered By: Transbay PMPC



BBI discovered an 8" utility line during the installation of

utility indicated in the attached pictures is not shown on

the BSE contract drawings. The alignment (North to South

the wheel wash on the west side of Beale Street. The

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 154 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:
Job:

equipment, materials for removal. Inform TJPA

work.

Representative of the methods chosen before starting

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee	
Co-Author: Balfour Be	eatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal								
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
During the instal Zone 4, DND's d at approx. 14' - 1 Please see DND exact location ar to be determined that they are tim	lation of the CDSM Connected Irill rig hit unidentified burie 15' below the original grade b's attached sketch for furthed composition of the obstration but BBII's preliminary find ber piles that were neither	ctor Wall at d obstructions (El. 0 ~ -1). er details. The uctions are yet ings indicate shown on the			TJPA and its Representative agreed that the reasonable approach for removal of the obstructions as encountered was to mobilize an auger drill rig similar to the Viking drill rig used for the dewatering wells and removal of broken off piles along 181 Fremont sreet to drill out the area. A 36" diameter casing was used in this application. This meeting was held on Monday July 11, 2011 at approximately 12:30pm.					
extraction. Find a the locations and BBII extracted at elevations of the 3.11 feet.	plans nor found during but attached the as-built drawird the top elevations of the tat that location. Please note extracted piles range between informed by DND Constant connector wall cannot be		The drill rig arrived on site mid Thursday morning July 14, 2011 (3 work days after the site meeting) and drilled until 7pm exploring the CDSM connector piles in the remaining rows. The material removed was some wood (volume less that a 5 gallon bucket - photos attached) and a number (approximately 15 pieces)of chunks of unreinforced concrete 3" to 10" in size.							
these obstruction meeting on 07/1 obstruction remo CDSM connecto until further notic capable of remorat the committee	ns are being removed per the 1/2011, due to the proximite oval trench to the next two in wall installation has currected. BBII is currently seeking ving these obstructions als	ne committee y of the ows. The ntly ceased ı drill rigs			At this time we this material we backfilling of the prepare a form this work or discounting the process. BBI specifications and methods 3 work days the use their substitution.	should pay for ration he RFI ce with means equiring				
T-0195	BSE - Unknown Uti	lity on Beale Street	Wast Sida	Closed	07/13/2011	07/23/2011	07/14/2011	Potential	llv 🖂	
From: Webcor Co		Nhi Tran		on Compan Daphne Faulkner		/:Transbay PMF		r Rothenbur		
	eatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	io. Turner Construction	on Compan Dapline Faulkliel	Alloweled by	· Hallsbay FIVIF	C Roge	i izotilelibul	yeı	
REQUEST:	any mirastructure, me.	Olai Tai	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
Reference attach	hed photos and drawing					bstruction in ac	cordance with the n records of labor.			



Vibration Impact Criteria, which is the base criteria for the

analysis, is shown in the table 5.21-8 (refer to BBI RFI for

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

Webeen/obayasin John Ventare

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 155 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

The Action Trigger Level and Maximum Allowable

peak particle velocities listed in Table 1 in

09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
wall. On 7/12/ is not active. I pre-trenching	nis utility appears in conflict 2011, BBI was able to conf This utility will need to be re operation, to avoid conflict on the method for remova	firm that this utility emoved during the with the CDSM.							
-0196	BSE - CDSM Sho	oring Wall Installation Se	quence Zone 4 North of A-Line	Closed	07/20/2011	07/30/2011	07/26/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
	Construction LP Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Nhi Tran Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
See Note 1 or the row of but immediately a to the shoring and tolerance of the soil on or BBII believes connector colushoring wall but it acceptable.	eet GT-2201 and Specifical of Sheet GT-2201. DND is contress connector columns (Adjacent to the shoring wall wall, the shoring wall will respecifications due to a difference side and the CDSM on that it will be possible to incumns after the shoring wall eams.  The contress of the contr	concerned that if A/26.5 - A/30) is installed prior not meet verticality erence in strength the other side. stall the buttress without hitting the	SUGGESTION:		prevent the au	able. Contractor	to exercise care the soldier pile v shown on 9/GT-	/hile	
-0197	BSE - Maximum	Allowable Vibration		Closed	07/20/2011	07/30/2011	08/12/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
REQUEST: Reference Sp According to t	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. ecification Sections 31 09 the Final FEIS/EIR, specification 35 65 as the reference of	ed in the	SUGGESTION:			,	gestion: FEIS/EIR include is shall be addre		



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 156 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time:

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date Date Cost Status Created Required Answered Impact Proceed

table).

Number

The vibration impact criteria used in the Final FEIS/EIR contradicts the Maximum Allowable Movement for the vibration (PPV) specified in Specification 31 09 13. In this specification section, the maximum allowable movement for vibration and the action trigger level is described in Table 1 (refer to BBI RFI for table).

Subject

Please clarify where within the project site the vibration impact criteria for fragile structures are applicable (according to Specification 01 35 65), and where the maximum allowable movement for vibration of 1 inch per second is applicable (according to Specification 31 09 13).

specification section 31 09 13 are for separate, transient vibration events rather than continuous construction vibration. It is not known if the values shown in the FEIS/EIR table are intended for transient or continuous events.

The Action Trigger Level and Maximum Allowable peak particle velocities listed in Table 1 in specification section 31 09 13 apply to all structures around the site where vibration monitoring will occur. In drawing up these values we have taken into account the types of plant likely to be employed in construction and the very low probability that the natural frequency of the input vibrations will approach those of the surrounding buildings and utilities.

The RFI question regarding the identification of "fragile structures" shall be addressed by others.

URS - Response by Alana Callagy 8/11/2011

The table in the FEIS/EIR included in the RFI is in error. The table cites the FTA as the source of the potential impact thresholds for vibration. However, the table used in the FEIS/EIR appears to have reversed the FTA's threshold levels. The RFI should cite Table 12-3 (page 12-13) of the FTA's Noise and Vibration Manual

(www.fta.dot.gov/documents/FTA\_Noise\_and\_Vibratio n\_Manual.pdf).

FTA Table 12-3 is for potential structural or architectural building damage, which is generally a function of Peak Particle Velocity (PPV), not a time-averaged level. These criteria should be applied to both transient and continuous construction events. Furthermore, the PPV value should be presented/evaluated as the vector sum of the PPV values in the three orthogonal coordinate directions (vertical, transverse, and longitudinal or x,y,z).

The FEIS/EIR called out "fragile structures" however when we reviewed the table (after first identifying that the table should be inverted to be consistent with the FTA's manual) it may be assumed that "fragile" would



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

157 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Proceed

Time:

Job:

# 30100 - Transhay Transit Center Project

JOINI VENTURE	30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project							
Number Subject		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact		
			buildings." B		mber and masoni ble 12-3, a little m bws:			
			as factories, open channe	retaining walls, l els, underground	reinforced concrei bridges, steel tow chambers and tu gnment, 0.5 PPV	vers, unnels		
			concrete, wa retaining wa	alls in concrete of lls, underground y alignments, co	ation walls and flor r masonry, stone chambers and tu nduits in loose ma	masonry nnels		
					ned above but wi masonry, 0.2 PP			
				nstruction very s storic interest, 0	ensitive to vibration. 12 PPV in/sec.	on;		
			of 1 in/sec (pbeing put in relative to th 3 (which ran building cate should be m of the buildir envelop of the floor slab flo nearest to the away from the avoided since due to buildir available, arbuilding strucan be used the transduction to the stransduction of the stransduction o	presumably PPV the spec. This value FTA criteria proge from 0.12 to (egories). Ideally, easured as closeng footprint, prefere building, such or within about a new wills and on use these areas cong amplification. In exterior location cture nearest to the interval of the case, were is adequately	naximum allowabl ) came from prior alue seems too hi esented in FTA T D.5 in/sec PPV foo the vibration value e as possible to the erably in the interr as a basement o foot of the exterior rating activity. Lou upper floors shoul buld show elevate If interior areas a n close to the edg the construction a care should be ta coupled with the V vector sum value	to it igh cable 12-r various es es edge nal or first or wall cations id be ed values are not e of the activity ken that surface		

being reported.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 158 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:
Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Number Subject		_	Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
From: Turner Construction Company  Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Gary Krutsch Ural Yal	To: Webcor/Obayashi Joint Ventu Nh	i Tran	Answered By:	Turner Constru	ction Comr Kevin	Chiu	
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	estion:		
Refer to RFI #T-0197				the Project EIS Table 12-3: Cor Transit Noise a document # FT. version. For the be considered / Section 31 09 1 within 25 ft of th be Category I w	/ EIR has a nunstruction Vibration Im A-VA-90-1003-e avoidance of caction Trigger L 3 of the Specifies site boundar with the exception	ration Impact Crit mber of typos. Re- tion Damage Crit pact Assessment 06) for the correct doubt, these value evels as defined ication. All the bui y shall be conside on of the following ered Category III:	efer to eria in (FTA ed es shall in Idings ered to	
				177/181 Fremo	nt Street			
				530 Howard				
				540 Howard				
				580 Howard				
				594 Howard				
				133 Second St				
				141 / 143 / 145	Second			
				163 Second				
				171 Second st.				
				90 Natoma				
				92 Natoma				
				83 Minna				
				46 Minna				
				12.2.1 of FTA(2 quantitatively the	2006) , we expe se potential grose e operations on	nendations at Sec ct BBI to assess undborne vibration adjacent building	า	



Webedi/Obayasiii Joint Ventare

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 159 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
					(PPVequip)=(F	PPVref) x (25/D)	)**1.5.		
					for a given iter FTA(2006) and	m of equipment d D is the shorte	ce peak particle ve in Table 12-2 of est distance betwe oment and the bui	een the	
				Where the item of plant is not listed in e FTA(2006) or Caltrans (2004), BBI shou calibration measurements at ground sur to provide equivalent (PPV ref) values.					
					buildings when 90% of the valu Vibration Dama Vibration Impa The Action Trig movement leve	o (PPV equip) is ues given in Ta age Criteria in Ta ct Assessment gger and Maximel for vibration g	monitoring inside calculated to lie to ble 12-3: Constru Fransit Noise and in FTA-VA-90-10 num Allowable given in Table 1 of bry I buildings only	within ction 03-06.	
T-0197.2	BSE - Maximum A	llowable Vibration - VOID		Closed	09/12/2011	09/22/2011		Potential	ly 🗌
From: Web	cor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Gary Krutsch	Answered By:				
Co-Author: Balfo	our Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST Reference	: RFI #T-0197, Specification Sec	ction 01 35 65 &	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		

Reference RFI #T-0197, Specification Section 01 35 65 & 31 09 13, and attached map

BBII recognizes and agrees Table 5.12-8 is in error, and BBII will refer to FTA Table 12-3 as the correct table. However, BBII believes the TJPA's response provides information that is in conflict with the specifications as well as between the two separate responses provided. BBII requests the following clarifications and confirmations:

1. BBII has applied FTA Table 12-3 per [RFI #T-0197]



From: Webcor Construction LP

REQUEST:

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

Nhi Tran

Ural Yal

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger

**Accept Suggestion:** 

ANSWER:

160 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time:

Job:

### 30100 - Transhay Transit Center Project

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
(BBI RFI 147) to the indicates PPV valle based on the surroverify this interpret also indicated in A construction event 2. As also stated in G Section 31 09 1 section apply to "treastion are application and the site. Tafor vibration (PPV)	ne attached map. The a ues for continuous cons ounding buildings. Plea tation. Please note that IRUP's response, applie	struction events, se review and this table, as es to "continuous BII's interpretation ded in this vents". Therefore, poided in this uction events. cification Section to all structures ion Trigger Level and Maximum		Guardo	<u>oroansu</u>	recyan ou		mpace	770000
	e vibration Peak Particle bove are acceptable for tion events.								
0198	BSE - Demolition	Drawings in South-V	Vest Corner of Zone 1	Closed	07/28/2011	08/08/2011	08/25/2011	Potential	lly
From: Webcor/Oba	ayashi Joint Venture	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Con	npan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	y:Turner Constru	uction Comr Kevir	ı Chiu	
o-Author: Balfour Beat	tty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
BBII is requesting	cation Section 02 41 01 a copy of the added sc b EBI, for the South-We	ope demolition	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: See attached 8/25/2011.	Accept Sug Transmittal 140	gestion: O	I/O on	
0199	BSE - Pile Extract	ion Method For Grid	Line 35.2	Closed	08/01/2011	08/11/2011	08/15/2011	Potential	lly $\square$

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

SUGGESTION:



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 161 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

Potentially

: 09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject Date Date Cost Status Created Required Answered Impact Proceed

Reference RFI#T-0188.2

T-0200

After exposing piles at grid line 35.2 east of Beale Street, BBII intends on extracting these piles as per the method described in RFI#T-0188.2 (BBI 0139.2). This involves backfilling any voids with sand. Please confirm this method is acceptable.

ARUP Response:

08/02/2011

Arup did not respond to RFI T-0188.2. As noted in our response to RFI T-0188.1, we recommend that the procedure for removing the piles east of Beale Street follow the procedure described in our response to RFI T-0146.4 with the exception that backfilling with sand is acceptable.

Answered By: Turner Construction Comp Jack Adams

08/12/2011

BSE - Unforeseen Buried Obstructions - Zone 4 A Line (Gridline 27-34) Closed

SUGGESTION:

From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal

REQUEST:

Reference Specification Section 31 56 13, attached photos, and sketch

On Saturday, July 30th 2011, DND's CDSM drill rig encountered unidentified buried obstructions during the installation of the CDSM Shoring wall panel identified by the pile numbers 285-286 at Zone 4 "A" line between Grid "27 & 28". The newly found obstructions are deeper than the previously excavated timber piles.

DND construction initially attempted to drill through the buried obstructions without success. The drill rig was subsequently moved to further east to drill the next available panel. Between 10:30 am and 3:30 pm, DND made eight drilling attempts along the "A" line between pile numbers # 285 and # 300. All eight drill attempts failed due to the similar obstructions encountered within the 13' - 17' depth range below grade. Consequently, the CDSM shoring wall installation along grid line "A" at Zone 4 had to be suspended. DND is able to provide a drill rig to drill out these obstructions and currently this rig is scheduled to arrive Tuesday morning, August 2, 2011.

These obstructions constitute a differing site condition in accordance with Article 3.05 of Section 00 07 00 of the Specifications.

Please provide confirmation and/or direction regarding the

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

08/12/2011

Per Contract Spec. 31-56-13 Shoring wall by CDSM Method Para 3.2 Pretrenching and removal of Obstructions, Contractor is to " remove any obstructions that might be encountered along the alignment of the walls. The depth and width of trench shall be that required to remove the obstructions from the path of the shoring wall."

This area was to be Pretrenched per Spec and should have been cleared. The Spec calls for fill the voids from pile removal with 300psi CLSM, However; the area in question had CLSM installed of between 1000psi and 1600psi which may be causing this condition.

"Unforeseen Conditions" are covered in Section 00 07 00 (General Conditions) Article 3.05.A.2 and 3.05.A.3 (Unforeseen or Changed Conditions).

Article 3.05.C states,

- C. Differing Site Conditions shall not include:
- All that is indicated in or reasonably interpreted from the Contract Documents or Reference Documents:
- 2. All that could be seen on Site



7. BBII will backfill the void with low strength material

Central Concrete Mix FOA100CX (RFI #T-0138.1).

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

162 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

Option: Backfill the void with CLSM low strength material Central Concrete Mix FOA100CX (RFI #T-

09:13 AM 30100

# 20100 Transhay Transit Contar Project

			30100 -	Transbay Trans	n Center	Project			
umber	Subject			<u>Status</u>	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
following:  - BBII is to proceed wi 8/2/2011, so CDSM in - These obstructions of	stallation in this area	can continue.			characteristica		ially similar or those indicated c uments or Refere		
0201	BSE - Buttress Shir	ft To South		Closed	08/02/2011	08/12/2011	08/08/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Constru co-Author: Balfour Beatty In		Nhi Tran Ural Yal	To: Turner Constructi	on Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Georg	je Metzger	
REQUEST: Reference Sheet GT-2	2201, RFI#T-0151, ar	nd attached	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: ARUP Respon	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
sketch  Per response to RFI T the east as long as it of discussions with Arup Team Coordination Mo for the Buttress to shif sketch. Please confirm	doesn't shift to the so in last week's TG03 eeting (7/27/2011), it it to the south per the	uth. Per BSE Design is acceptable			The shift show	vn on the sketch	is acceptable.		
0202	BSE - Pile Extraction	on Method For Grid Line	33.5	Closed	08/04/2011	08/14/2011	08/12/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Constru co-Author: Balfour Beatty In		Nhi Tran Ural Yal	To: Turner Constructi	on Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Turner Constru	ction Comp Jack	Adams	
REQUEST: Reference RFI#T-014 After exposing 5 piles BBII intends on extrace method described in F	at gridline 33.5 west ting these piles as pe RFI # T-0146 2,	er the accepted	SUGGESTION:		sheet prior to Beale Street to excavation. Extract the wo	excavating to re o keep it from sl	der placing the ste tain the material u oughing into the pratory hammer, w	under vith the	
"6. BBII will extract the with the same stroking BBII will perform dewa the hammer to the pile	g procedure without s atering enough to be	teel casing.				tering enough to	out steel casing. E be able to conne		



Page: Date:

163 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Time: Job:

						Date	Date	Date	Cost			
Number	Subject			<u></u> <u>S</u> i	atus	Created	Required	Answered		Proceed		
Answer: Per Brian Dyl Allowable wo Fremont pile This involves	ackfill the piles.  kes, this work is authorized the hours will be established extraction begins."  backfilling any voids with this indicates the leastion.	d after 199 1 sack sand. The				minimum leng The tremie sh possible prior concrete shal techniques. B into the void a	th 20ft attache all be inserted to pouring the be placed usir BII will make el s possible, but	s using a tremie p d to the concrete as far into the pile concrete, and the ng normal tremie fforts to pour the BBII is not respo	bucket. e hole as e material			
piles to be ex acceptable.	ving indicates the location tracted. Please confirm th advise if any work hour res	at this method is				eliminate void Recommends piles follow th response to R from RFI 188. instead of the RFI#T-0146.4	method js					
T-0203	BSE - Clearance	e From Verticals For CS	SL Tubes	C	osed	08/04/2011	08/14/2011	08/09/2011	Potentia	lly 🗌		
From: Webco	r Construction LP	Nhi Tran	<b>To</b> : Turner (	Construction Compan Gary K	rutsch	Answered By	Adamson Ass	ociates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger	- 🗀		
Co-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal										
REQUEST:			SUGGESTIC	ON:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:				
REQUEST:  Reference Sheet GT-5202, Specification Section 31 63 29, and attached photo  In the Phase 1 DFOW Buttress Rebar QC Meeting at Harris-Salinas Rebar's yard in Livermore on 8/01/2011, ARUP suggested moving the adjacent vertical bars away from the CSL tubes to allow for approximately 4" of concrete cover along the entire length of the shaft. Please confirm.							ARUP Response: The longitudinal bars on each side of each CLS tube shall be shifted so that the clear distance between a given bar and the CSL tube is 3" minimum, 4" maximum. The total number of bars which will be shifted is 8.					

BSE - Tie Backs Along 535 Mission Street - Vacant Lot T-0204

Nhi Tran

Ural Yal

Closed

08/14/2011 Answered By:Turner Construction Comr Jack Adams

08/10/2011

Potentially

From: Webcor Construction LP Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

REQUEST:

SUGGESTION:

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

08/04/2011

ANSWER: **Accept Suggestion:** 



As of this writing, the AWS does not cover Resistance Welding which is the type of welding that Harris-Salinas Rebar is using for the hoops. Caltrans has a written specification for Resistance Welding. Per Caltrans Standard Specifications Section 52, four (4) samples out of a lot of one hundred fifty (150) are taken to the lab for testing. If three (3) or more samples comply with the requirements, the whole lot is accepted. If only two (2)

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

164 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

JOINT VENTURE		30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project								
Number <u>Subject</u>			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed		
Reference GT-2102 & Detail 8 - GT-BBII cannot locate the tie backs in the lot on Minna St. described in the De Drawing GT-5103. The BBII crew we feet along the Pre-Trench and was to backs. This was an additional foot m 15'-0" +/- 1'-0" depth. BBII believes to extend into the Pre-Trench limits and forward. Please advise if there is information.	he area of the vacant tail 8 on Contract ent to a depth of 17 unable to locate the tie nore than the specified the tie backs do not d plans to move			specs (Ref: Dwg. nis RFI BBII did lor Street trench fron ous when installing the Tie Backs are cence with CDSM	cate n the g rut back					
T-0205 BSE - Testin	g Weld On Hoops		Closed	08/05/2011	08/15/2011	08/09/2011	Potential	ly 🗌		
From: Webcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Adamson Ass	ociates, Inc Georg	ge Metzger			
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, I	lnc. Ural Yal									
REQUEST: Reference Sheet GT-5202 and Spec 63 29	cification Section 31	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: This is accep	Accept Sug table.	gestion:				
Per SS03.20.01.3.3.B.4, "Inspect we Code for compliance with AWS D1.4										
Per AWS D1.4.2, "Other welding prowhen approved by the Engineer, proqualification test requirements not consure that welds are satisfactory for application will be obtained."	ovided that any special overed here are met to									



Page: Date:

Job:

165 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

# PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date Date Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subject Status Impact Proceed

samples comply, one (1) additional test of four (4) samples out of the same lot is allowed. If any of the four (4) fail, the whole lot is rejected.

It was agreed upon in the DFOW meeting this week (8/1/2011) that it is acceptable to test the lots per Caltrans Standard Specifications. Please confirm.

T-0206 **BSE - Smart Hoops For CSL Tubes** 

Nhi Tran

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal

From: Webcor Construction LP

REQUEST:

Reference Sheet GT-5202. Specification Section 31 63 29, attached photo and sketch

Drawing GT-5202 shows four (4ea) 4" CSL tubes equally spaced around the perimeter of the shaft tied to reinforced steel.

Approved rebar shop drawing shows a square spider designed to serve two purposes:

- 1. To allow the tremie pipe to pass through.
- 2. To keep the CSL tubes equally spaced around the perimeter per Drawing GT-5202.

In subsequent discussions the engineer suggested orientating the CSL tubes at a 23 degree angle from the longitudinal center of pile. In the Phase 1 DFOW Buttress Rebar QC Meeting on 8/1/2011 Harris-Salinas Rebar suggested using "smart hoops" to keep the CSL tubes in place and symmetrical around the perimeter at 23 degrees since the square spider could no longer be utilized for CSL tube alignment. This suggestion was well received by meeting attendees. Please confirm that the 23 degree CSL spacing is required. If so, please advise if the added "smart hoop" CSL alignment bars are acceptable?

Closed

SUGGESTION:

08/05/2011

08/15/2011 08/09/2011 Potentially

Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger

ANSWER: **Accept Suggestion:** 

The 23 degree CSL spacing is required. The added "smart hoop" CSL alignment bars are acceptable.

08/19/2011



**REQUEST:** 

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

Webeonobayasın John Ventare

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 166 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time: Job:

Transit Center Project

ANSWER:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

Number Subject		<u>Status</u>	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
From: Webcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered E	<b>3y:</b> Turner Constru	uction Comp Gary	Krutsch	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal						
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:	ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Specification Section 02 41 01	1		Fiber was co	onfirmed de-energ			
PG&E was scheduled to have all the utilit structures confirmed dead on the East six Street 8/07/2011 as part of the phase 1 P work. On 8/08/2011, W/O and PG&E con walk-through on Fremont Street to sign of that all PG&E utilities and structures have de-energized and abandoned. PG&E discriber optic cable between vaults 1675-167 optic cable is in conflict with and causing CDSM wall and Buttress work commence.	de of Fremont PG&E relocation Inducted a USAR Iff and confirm It been confirmed It covered a live Iff and silve Iff and confirmed Iff and confirmed Iff and a live Iff and						
Please provide a date this fiber will be co energized.	nfirmed de-						
T-0208 BSE - Long Term	Seismic Loading	Closed	08/09/2011	08/19/2011	08/12/2011	Potentia	ily 🗌
From: Webcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered E	<b>3y</b> :Adamson Ass	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal						
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:	ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Sheet GT-1110 and Specificat 55 00					corrections provide ated July 27, 201		
Note 7 on sheet GT-1110 states that "Sei Loads shall be considered to be long term conversation at the 8/03/11 TG03 Design Coordination meeting, BBII understands applies only to the lower level struts at the buttress case. Please confirm.	n loading." Per n Team that this note		Note 7 appli Table 7 (301 and conseque level of strut 30. The incr and 8 can be	es strictly to the interest of the interest of the second wallings because and wallings because the second wallings are second wallings and wallings wallings are second wallings and wallings wallings wallings are second wallings and wallings wallin	G-1110 we clarify the cremental strut less case shaking an loculations for the tween Gridlines 2 ds given in Tables ransient, rather the stem.	pads in alysis) lowest 6 and 5 5, 6	
T-0209 BSE - Abutment E	Bearing On CDSM Wall	Closed	08/11/2011	08/21/2011	08/19/2011	Potentia	lly
From: Webcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered E	By:URS Corporat	ion David	d Fyfe	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal						

SUGGESTION:



BBII requests confirmation from the CDSM shoring wall

EOR that these imposed loads do not exceed the assumed vertical loads used during original design

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

167 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transhay Transit Center Project

embedment.

Manakan				9	Date	Date	Date	Cost	
Number	Subject			<u>Status</u>	Created	<u>Required</u>	Answered	<u>Impact</u>	Procee
has been expressor should not bear or bridges spec secti that "abutments for	cation 01 53 13 scussions with URS, Af ed that the temporary bi n the CDSM shoring wal on 01 53 13, however, s or bridges shall be support II." Please advise if this	ridge abutments II. The temporary specifically states orted by the			Yes, statemer	nt still applies.			
T-0209.1	BSE - Abutment B	Bearing On CDSM Wall		Closed	09/02/2011	09/12/2011	09/09/2011	Potential	llv 🗀
From: Webcor Cor		Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co				ociates, Inc Georg		,
Co-Author: Balfour Beat	tty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal		·····	·		,	ge menager	
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	0209, Specification Sec	etion 01 53 13,			ARUP Respon				
supported abutme	RFI are loading conditionts. Please confirm that ned can accommodate	t the shoring wall				•	ons demonstrating support the loa	•	
T-0209.2	BSE - Abutment B	Searing On CDSM Wall -	Follow-Up	Closed	09/13/2011	09/23/2011	09/16/2011	Potential	lly 🗀
From: Webcor Cor	struction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Georg	ge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour Beat	tty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
and attached shee  As requested by A placed on each incomproposed tempora	RUP, please see the at dividual CDSM soldier b ry bridge abutment. The elf weight and the comb	ttached loads eam beneath the e loads include			in the table "S SOLDIER PIL indicates that, soldier pile is need to decre the load per p Contractor sh	SUMMARY OF L LES AT BRIDGE, for a number of too great and th ase from 4'-0" o ile. Subsequent all demonstrate	f locations, the loa at the pile spacin .c. to 2'-0" o.c. to	A per g will reduce	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

absence of an embedded soldier pile test in

compression or tension. If the early excavations, down to 10 feet below grade at the bridge abutment, show that soil mix falls away easily from the face of the W21

168 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Date: Time: Job:

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
analysis.									
T-0209.3	BSE - Abutment E	Bearing On CDSM Wa	all - Follow-Up	Closed	09/13/2011	09/23/2011	09/28/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction (	Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geo		- 🗀
Co-Author: Balfour E	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
As requested by placed on each proposed temp both the bracin live loads of the BBII requests of EOR that these	I #T-0209.2, Specification Scheets by ARUP, please see the action individual CDSM soldier borary bridge abutment. This self weight and the combine temporary bridges.  confirmation from the CDS imposed loads do not exceed loads used during origin	attached loads beam beneath the ne loads include bined dead and M shoring wall ceed the	SUGGESTION:		point loads as imposed loads recommend the provided for each the all the affer wall. A verticate be used to call spreader bear given.  2. The allowed soldier piles of an excavation taken to fall lindepth.	wall cannot accimplied by the strom the cross that a spreader back bridge abut toted W21x201 I spring constant culate the pile representation of arrangement on the basis of 1 of 10 feet below the spring to 60 kips	sept the widely vasubmitted tables -lot bridges. We seam arrangement and is conrectly soldier piles in that of 1150 kips/inceactions under sfor the range of lone bridge deck for above is 90 kips was grade and can /pile at 60 ft elev	of  nt is nected to ne CDSM ch can uch a pads  or the /pile at be ation	
					wall to carry the condition, will may require do into smaller or at the later state.  4. The load parabutment into across 2 interferound. The s	ne maximum loa reduce as exca isassembly of the omponents in ora ages of excavati athway, from the the ground, is in faces: steel/soil hear transfer ac	the ability of the ad, the constructivation proceeds. The construction of the construction of the construction of the construction.  The bridge deck at the construction of the constructi	on crane This rane from site  he nsfer /in-situ iil mix	



80.63'. Specified tip elevation is -81-0" in this wall section

(J/27-33.5)."

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

169 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			<u>Status</u>	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
					be very low in	pile, the bond/int ndeed and the all will need to be re	lowable capacity		
T-0209.4	BSE - Abutment	Bearing On CDSM Wall - Fo	ollow-Up	Closed	01/09/2012	01/19/2012	01/16/2012	Potentiall	ly 🗌
From: Webco	r Construction LP	Kirk Nielsen	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Gary Krutsch	Answered B	<b>y</b> :Arup	Kevi	n Clinch	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST: Reference T-			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  Arup cannot provide a response to this RFI without seeing the revised design of the bridge hearing.				
pile loading C movement ple the bridge ab		e was little to no irection to install Il at all streets			seeing the revised design of the bridge bearing on the soldier piles and the revised calculations.				
T-0210	BSE - Pile #498	Top Of Pile Elevation Issue		Closed	08/16/2011	08/26/2011	08/19/2011	Potentiall	ly 🗌
From: Webco	r Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Gary Krutsch	Answered B	y:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger	- Ш
Co-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	O NOTICE0010 (attachedation Section 31 56 13	l), Sheet GT-5101,			ARUP Respo	onse:			
Please addre BBII's subcor	ss the following information intractor DND:	n request from			(shown on 16 this using the	ble variation in bo 5/GT-5101) is +/- e top of pile eleva nall provide Turne	1'-6". In order to	verify sure, the	
with regard to to the plan dr	ations do not specify an all the vertical position of the awings (GT-5101, Note 16 tolerance for the beam tip	e beam tip relative ). Please clarify			piles.	iaii provide Tarric	or with the longth	or the	
high. The bea	beam 498 (BBII ID #287) am was measured prior to yas set to a top elevation o	setting to be 97'-5 f approximately							



From: Webcor Construction LP

Nhi Tran

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger

170 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
T-0211	Easement Info	rmation		Closed	08/11/2011	08/21/2011	08/23/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webco	or Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Turner Constru	ction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
1 and X1-1" f documents W/O receiver Wall Radius Turner on 8/	Email "Fencing Plan at CD from Turner on 8/10/2011 and the enclosed email "Fer R2-1 and X1-1" and it's at (10/2011, listed below: 51 easement.pdf	and attached			provided for in Subcontracto hour access t	nformation. WO rs are to ensure o their easemen	the above docun and our Trade the 540 Howard t. The current lo fencing will acc	has 24 cation of	
<ul><li>Parcel F BN</li><li>CASFRA_2</li></ul>	on easement.pdi NDY-ALTA_AB3721_15A_ 2007 00369409.pdf omain Fencing Plan .pdf	_Rev 1.pdf							
from and/or of documents. our Trade Suinformation.	tion contained in the above does not exist in the curre Please provide a direction ubcontractors are to do wi In addition please indicat pects Webcor Obayashi to	nt contract n on what W/O and th this easement e what requirements	I Line 33.5 J	Closed	08/15/2011	08/25/2011	08/16/2011	Potential	
	or Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compa				ction Comr Kevi		у
	r Beatty Infrastructure, Inc		10. Turner Construction Compa	an Cary Rudson	7.11.011.01.01.01	ranici constit	iction Compited	ii Oilia	
REQUEST:	Douty imagination, inc	. Oral Fall	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	maatiam.		
	RFI#T-0148.1, Sheet D-22	13, attached photos	CCCCLO HOIN.		RFIs shall be	used for interpro	etation or clarificate 10 40) and a cha	nge	

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch



From: Webcor Construction LP

Nhi Tran

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 171 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Time:
Job:

Answered By: Turner Construction Comr Jack Adams

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

umber Subject	Status	Date     Date     Date     Cost       Created     Required     Answered     Impact     Proceed
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal		
REQUEST:  Reference RFI #T-0188.1, Specification Section 02 41 19, and attached sketch  BBII intends on extracting the existing concrete piles located between gridlines 5 and 10 on the south side, using the method approved in RFI#T-0188.1. This involves extracting piles using the vibratory hammer without a steel casing and backfilling the void with structural pre-trench sand. Attached is a drawing indicating the locations of the piles obstructing the CDSM wall. Please confirm that this is acceptable.	SUGGESTION:	ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  This is acceptable for concrete piles which are 16" x 16" square or less and which are located 16 ft or greater from the nearest face of an adjacent building.
-0214 BSE - Instrumentation Protection Slab 2 From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran	Zone 4 Closed To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch	08/16/2011 08/26/2011 08/23/2011 Potentially  Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger
REQUEST:  Reference Sheet GT-5102 and attached shop drawing and BBI sketches  BBII is proposing to pour a 2' thick instrument slab per the attached BBII drawings in lieu of the 1' thick concrete slab shown on Drawing GT-5102 to match the overall thickness of the Buttress Temporary Work Platform Concrete Cap. Approved 6000 psi Central Mix #960PC3Z3 (Submittal Item #TZ1010-033001A10) will be used for the instrument protection slab. Please confirm that this is acceptable.	SUGGESTION:	ARUP Response:  Pouring a 2' thick instrument protection slab in lieu of the 1' thick concrete slab shown on Drawing GT-5102 is acceptable.  Central Mix #960PC3Z3 is acceptable for use in the instrument protection slab.  The reinforcing steel configuration shown on Section A is acceptable. The bars may be shifted to clear the soldier piles and the instrument locations.  Block-outs shall be placed in the slab for the instruments as noted on GT-5102. Contractor to coordinate locations of block-outs with Arup field staff.  The protection slab shall be extended as noted on the

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 172 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:
Job:

09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed	
Co-Author: Balfo	ur Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal								
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
	Sheet GT-2103, Specification ached photos	n Section 02 41			"The Contract	or shall constru	3, 3.2, A, which st ct a trench along to wall and the cut-	he		
Three (3) pi However, o diagonally of 3). Another broken off u concerns th and will be	tracted four (4) unforeseen parties had an average length of the (1) of these piles appeared out out of it at the bottom (see pile was only 23' long and appeared out out of it at the bottom (see pile was only 23' long and appeared out out of it at the bottom (see attached Parties and obstruction to the CDSM Please advise on how to provide had an average out of the country of the	f 45' long. ed to have 20' e attached Photo opeared to have hoto 1). BBII has main in ground shoring wall			entire alignment of the shoring wall and the cut-off walls and remove any obstructions that might be encountered along the alignment of the walls. The depth and width of the trench shall be that required to remove the obstructions from the path of the shoring wall."					
-0215.1	BSE - Diagonally	y Cut Unforeseen Piles	at GL 33.5 J	Closed	08/23/2011	09/02/2011	08/30/2011	Potentia	Ily 🗌	
From: Webo	cor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction (	Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Georg	je Metzger		
Co-Author: Balfo	ur Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal								
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
	RFI #T-0215 and RFI #T-017 cation Section 02 41 19	7, Sheet GT-2103			ARUP Respor	nse:				
As the top of the broken pile is 33' below ground, further trenching to remove this pile is not practical. BBII proposes following the procedure approved by RFI T-0177 (BBII 0126) to extract this pile. In the future, BBII proposes this to be the standard procedure when a broken or lost pile presents an obstruction to the CDSM Shoring Wall installation and needs to be extracted.						exception to th	e use of the methonis pile.	od		
Please con	firm.									
-0216		Suttress Shop Drawings	For Record Only	Closed	08/18/2011	08/28/2011	08/19/2011	Potentia	ly	
	cor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction (	Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Georg	je Metzger		
Co-Author: Balfo	ur Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal								
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
	attached revised CIDH Reba 1, T-0203, T-0205 and T-020				Arup takes no with the RFI.	exception to th	e shop drawings ir	ncluded		



# PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

173 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject	Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed

Per discussions at the TG03 BSE Design Team meeting on 8/17/2011, it was agreed by Adamson and ARUP to confirm the finalized buttress rebar cage shop drawings via RFI because the shop drawings have already been approved in a previous submittal TG0300-320 / TA1020-032001A05.

Attached are the revised shop drawings that incorporate all the changes that were agreed upon in the referenced RFIs. Please confirm that these shop drawings accurately reflects all changes made.

the design concept of the project and general compliance with the information given in the contract documents. Contractor is responsible for quantities and dimensions which shall be confirmed and correlated at the job site; checking for deviations between the field, submittal and the contract documents alerting Arup of same; fabrication processes and techniques; the means and methods of construction; coordination of its work with that of all other trades; and performing all work in a safe and satisfactory manner. This review does not modify contractor's duty to comply with the contract documents and any action shown is subject to requirements of plans and specifications. This review does not increase Arup's standard of care or scope of services and contractor shall immediately notify Arup of any intent to make a claim based on this submittal.

Note that review is only for general conformance with

T-0217 **BSE - Buttress Shift To The East** Closed 08/24/2011 09/03/2011 08/30/2011 Potentially From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

SUGGESTION:

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal

**REQUEST:** 

Reference RFI #T-0183.1, Sheet GT-2201, Specification Section 31 63 29, and attached sketch

The sketch that was included in the Engineer's response to RFI T-0183.1 shows Buttress rows S, T, U, V, and W, shifting 4" to the west. Per discussions with the Engineer in the 8/17/2011 TG03 BSE Design Team Meeting, all parties agreed that the 4" shift is not needed. Please confirm that the 4" shift is not necessary and that it is acceptable to install the Buttress shafts per the attached drawing.

From: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

ANSWER: **Accept Suggestion:** 

ARUP Response: The proposed northings and eastings shown are acceptable.

**BSE - Maximum Allowable Spacing Between Buttress Shafts** T-0217.1 Ural Yal

Closed

04/02/2012

03/23/2012

03/23/2012

Potentially

Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc. George Metzger



installed underneath the 2' section of the concrete

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

Webeen Obayasın Sonit Ventare

### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 174 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug			
allowed spa and West o	ests for ARUP to provide the r cing between the tangent sha f C-Line. Allowing such chang e Buttress Shaft schedule.	fts East of P-Line				n 4 inches to 8	buttress shafts minches east of PL		
neip miligat	e Buttless Stiait Schedule.					verify that this o ations / design.	does not impact th	e	
					Contractor to clearance at 3	•	s adequate equip	ment	
					coordiantes in		northing and eas ar to that incuded rdination.		
<b>.0217.2</b> From: Balfot  Co-Author:	BSE - Increased Sur Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Dral Yal	tress Shafts east of P-line  To: Turner Construction Cor	<b>Closed</b> npan Gary Krutsch	04/12/2012 Answered By	<b>04/22/2012</b> Adamson Ass	<b>04/19/2012</b> ociates, Inc Geor	<b>Potentia</b> l ge Metzger	lly
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference:	BBII Spacing Sketch				ARUP Respon	nse:			
tangential s from 4" to 8 confirm that	pineer's response to RFI T-021 pacing of the Buttress shafts in a east of P-line and west of C- the revised Buttress footprint the attached sketch is acceptal	may be increased line." Please and coordinates				cept that the co	ordinates for shaf ct RFI 217.1.	ts A1	
0218	BSE - Timber Lag	ging Underneath Inst	rument Protection Slab	Closed	08/29/2011	09/08/2011	08/31/2011	Potentia	lly 🗌
From: Webo	or Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Cor	npan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Adamson Ass	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	- Ш
o-Author: Balfor	ur Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference F	RFI #T-0214, Sheet GT-5102, n Section 31 56 13	and	-		ARUP Responded	nse: It is accept tection slab as p	cable to omit the la proposed. Contract keep any loose r	ctor to	
Contract dra	awing GT-5102 indicates timber	er lagging being			below the slat	from falling int	o the excavation.		



REQUEST:

Reference RFI#T-0219 and Specification Section 01 53 13

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

Accept Suggestion:

Comments made by PMPC in across the table

ANSWER:

175 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
The original con instrumentation adjacent buttres pouring the instrumentation work platform much makes the Please confirm drawing GT-510	protection slab between g istruction sequence foresa protection slab being insta- is work platform. BBII is pland rumentation slab and the a conolithically on Wednesda- e timber lagging support re- that the timber lagging shous is not required to be instale is highly appreciated.	w the alled prior to the anning on djacent buttress by 8/31/2011, edundant. wwn on contract							
T-0219	BSE - Abutments	At Temporary Bridges		Closed	08/29/2011	09/08/2011	09/15/2011	Potential	ly 🔲
From: Webcor C	onstruction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Turner Constru	ction Comr Kevi	n Chiu	
Co-Author: Balfour Be	eatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Specification Section 01 53 13 and Submittal TG0300-201 Item TZ1030-015313A09 response comments (attached)  DPW review comment #40 on the temporary bridge submittal (TZ1030-015313A09, package TG0300-201) calls for BBII to "provide concrete approach slabs similar to Caltrans." URS comment #32 on the submittal states that "Approach slabs are recommended. After seismic event, it is important that emergency vehicles still have access to these temporary bridges."  Concrete approach slabs are not included as a requirement in the temporary bridge specifications. Please advise if approach slabs must be added to the scope of the temporary bridges.					herein, approato provide a confunctional tem	ach slabs are ne pordinated designorary bridge.	Fyfe's response cessary items re in and a complet	quired	
T-0219.1	BSE - Approach S	labs At Temporary Bridge	es	Closed	11/04/2011	11/14/2011	11/16/2011	Potential	iy 🗌
From: Webcor/O	bayashi Joint Venture	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:URS Corporati	on Davi	d Fyfe	
Co-Author:									

SUGGESTION:



Reference Specification Section 01 53 13 and Submittal TG0300-201 Item TZ1030-015313A09 response

comments (attached)

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

Webeen obayasın semi ventare

### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 176 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

In order to evaluate compliance, additional information is required. Please submit list of all structural steel

members that will be used on each of the three temporary bridges. For each structural steel member

09:13 AM 30100

				•		•			
Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
temporary bridge co	s informed by PMPC o ordination meeting tha proach slabs were not es.	at contrary to RFI			response to R RFI# T-0219, SF DPW, has approach slab approved by the requirements addressed be agency during	FI# T-0219. As please note that expressed the is to achieve a please agency. It is concerning app tween the contributions.	actor and the per rmit submission	cation to gency, r use of an be hat mitting	
T-0220	BSE - Pile Extracti	on Method For The Rema	ining Timber Piles At GL 33.5 J	Closed	08/29/2011	09/08/2011	09/02/2011	Potentia	lly
From: Webcor Cons	truction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Turner Constru	uction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty	Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
and attached sketch BBII intends on extr. timber piles located method approved in considerable distand involves extracting p without a steel casin structural pre trench	acting the remainder of at gridline 33.5J/Beale T-0188.1, as the piles be from the 199 Fremoliles using the vibratoring and backfilling the visand. Attached is a dipiles obstructing the C	of the existing e St., using the e stee located a ont building. This y hammer oid with rawing indicating	SUGGESTION:		piles east of B described in o	seale Street follour response to backfilling with	gestion:   edure for removious the procedure RFI T-0146.4 wit sand is acceptal	h the	
T-0221	BSE - Salvage Ste	el At Temporary Bridges		Closed	08/29/2011	09/08/2011	09/30/2011	Potentia	lly
From: Webcor Cons	truction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compar	Gary Krutsch	Answered By	URS Corporati	on Caro	olina Aguilar	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty	Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 177 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

Data

09:13 AM 30100

Coct

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	COSt
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact Proceed
	-					

DPW review of the temporary bridges submittal (TZ1030-015313A09, package TG0300-201) includes comment #8 that states "salvage materials are not acceptable to be used as structural members for the bridges. The temporary bridge specifications do allow for the use of salvage material as follows:

- "2. Steel, Salvage Material: Submit coupon tests for mechanical properties and chemical tests for determination of weldability. For steel materials which are recycled from prior Projects (salvaged materials) and are to be incorporated into temporary works, testing shall be performed on a random sampling basis as follows:
- a. Where material properties relied upon for design corresponding to minimum yield strength fy=30,000 psi, sampling shall be performed on 5% of each major series of structure element type.
- b. Where material properties corresponding to minimum yield strength fy=36,000 psi, sampling shall be performed on 10% of each major series of structure element type.
- c. Where material properties corresponding to minimum yield strength fy=42,000 psi or 50,000 psi is used, sampling shall be performed on 20% of each major series of structure element type.
- d. Testing performed per subparagraphs above at sampling rates of 5%, 10%, and 20%, respectively, shall be reported to the Owner's Representative in writing. Testing results must satisfy all samples meeting 100% of materials strength requirements for acceptance of salvage materials. If less than 100% of materials tested meet this requirement, then the sampling rate shall be increased. In this event, the sampling rate for retesting shall be subject to review and approval by the Owner's Representative."

Please advise if salvage material is still acceptable per the project specifications.

### listed:

- Indicate whether the structural steel member consists of new or salvaged material
- 2). Provide the exact location along the bridge that the steel member is located
- Provide information on the salvaged material, such as its current condition, when and where it may be inspected by a TJPA Representative, and what its prior use was
- 4). For each complete temporary bridge, provide the total weight of salvage steel, summarized by element type and usage.

Finally, please provide the weight of total salvaged steel material that will be used at each temporary bridge.

<b>BSE - Temporary Bridge Pier Locations</b>

Nhi Tran

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

Closed

Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc. George Metzger

09/01/2011

Potentially

**Co-Author:** Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal

From: Webcor Construction LP

REQUEST:

SUGGESTION:

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

09/08/2011

08/29/2011



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 178 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject Date Date Cost Status Created Required Answered Impact Proceed

Reference Specification Section 01 53 13 and Submittal TG0300-201 Item TZ1030-015313A09 response comments (attached)

Temporary bridge review comments (Submittal TZ1030-015313A09, package TG0300-201) call for the end piers on all three bridges to be relocated to avoid interrupting chamfer rebar (see attached markups). With the information provided to BBII in the plans and specifications, there was no indication that this reinforcement must be avoided, nor was there a required clear zone from the shoring wall to the first pier. Please advise if these piers absolutely need to move, or if their current locations can be accommodated. Increasing the span between the abutments and the first pier will have commercial impacts.

Thornton Tomasetti Response: The piers shall not be in conflict with the mat foundation chamfer (chamfer shown in plan and section S1-3201). Minimum clear distance from face of pier to bottom edge of chamfer shall be 2'-0."

8/31/2011 George Metzger

ARUP Response: Arup takes no exception to the referenced pier locations that are shown in the submittal.

T-0223 BSE - Temporary Bridge Pedestrian Barrier Height

From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

SUGGESTION:

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal

REQUEST:

Reference Specification Section 01 53 13 and Submittal TG0300-201 response comments (attached)

DPW review of the temporary bridges includes comment #42 that calls for the pedestrian barrier to be designed as a combination railing with a minimum height of 4'-6" while the specifications only call for a 3'-6" barrier. Please advise if the minimum height must be increased to 4'-6".

08/30/2011

Closed

09/09/2011

09/27/2011

Potentially

Answered By: URS Corporation

David Fyfe

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

Response to RFI No.T-0223 is provided herein and on attached sketch titled, "Sketch - RFI Nos.T-0223 and T-0228." This attached sketch is a mark-up of BBII's traffic plan figure, "Non-Working Hours, Temporary Bridge Traffic Plan" (submittal package TG0300-204, submittal item TZ1030-015313, page 3 of 6) because this is the latest presentation of the Contractor proposed product.

This attached sketch shows an installation in conformance with current coordination comments completed between the Project and CCSF DPW and SFMTA. Where the handrail/guardrail system occurs separating pedestrian and vehicle traffic, required height equals 3'-6" measured from the top of pedestrian walking surface.

Note, these comments provided on this attached sketch pertain only to RFI Nos.T-0223 and T-0228, a full review and response of Traffic Plan Submittal



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 179 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

prepared by Verizon.

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
					Package TG0 at a later date		finalized and trar	nsmitted	
-0224	BSE - Temporary	Bridge Deflection an	d Suspended Utilities	Closed	08/30/2011	09/09/2011	09/09/2011	Potential	lly
From: Webco	or Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Tech	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author: Balfou	r Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Specification Section 01 53 13 and attached cut sheets  Where utilities transition from direct bury to hanging under the temporary bridges, BBII believes there must be some allowance for deflection to prevent damage to the conduits during a seismic event. Attached are cut sheets for an expansion fitting and deflection fitting that BBII has seen used in combination at bridge transitions. Watertight flexible steel conduit may be an option as well.  Please confirm that all Phase 2 utilities to be suspended below the temporary bridges will include some means of handling bridge deflection.					movement an condition can Movement dir How much mo location?	be assessed. ection; lateral o ovement is bein conduits rigidly	ort system such th	at what hanger	
-0224.1	BSE - Temporary	Bridge Deflection an	d Suspended Utilities	Closed	09/23/2011	10/03/2011	09/27/2011	Potential	lly 🗌
From: Webco	or Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Tech	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author: Balfou	r Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference RFI #T-0224, Specification Section 01 53 30, and attached e-mails  The response to RFI T-0224 requested additional information about bridge movements. This information was					confirmed tha PG&E) to be	t all Phase 2 uti suspended belo	RFI T-0224, it has ilities (Verizon an low the temporary g bridge deflection	d bridges	
questions we attached em	· ·	ease see the			expansion fitti equal. One fir along the sup	ings for rigid ste tting is propose ported section s	e of O-Z/GEDNE\ eel conduit type E d on each condui staggered such th	X, or t located	
	de the make, model, location or all the utilities supported b						element will be a documents bein	ıg	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 180 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

				<u> </u>					
lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
					Expansion fitt equal. One fi along the sup two are aligne	tings for rigid ste litting is proposed ported section sed. This design into construction	of O-Z/GEDNEY eel conduit type Ex d on each conduit staggered such tha element will be n documents being	located at no	
-0224.2	BSE - Temporary	Bridge Deflection and	Suspended Utilities	Closed	10/05/2011	10/15/2011	10/12/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor C		Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction C	ompan Gary Krutsch	Answered B	y:AECOM Tech	nical Service Eric Z	'agol	
Co-Author: Balfour Be	eatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug			
Section 01 53 3 The response to readily available similar AX is. P	T-224, 224.1, CR T-017 at 0  D RFI T-0224.1 The 4" EX e (8 week lead time), howe elease see the attached data davise if this revised materials.	model is not ever the very ata sheets for			The type AX an acceptable	expansion fitting e substitute for t	ned) is as follows:  I for 4" steel conduite type EX expanding jumper will sti	uits is sion	
-0224.3	BSE - Temporary	Bridge Deflection and S	Suspended Utilities	Closed	10/24/2011	11/03/2011	11/08/2011	Potential	lly 🗌
From: Webcor C	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction C	ompan Gary Krutsch	Answered B	<b>y:</b> AECOM Tech	nical Service Eric 2	<u>'</u> agol	- Ш
Co-Author: Balfour Be	eatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference CR T	Γ-017R1 and Response to	RFI#T-0224.2			1 deflection fi		t run as described	in RFI	
BBII have been	advise that only 1 deflecti	on fitting is			# T-0224.2 is	required.			
	rigid conduit run, betweer						on of deflection fitti		
	struction drawings attache ellow) 2 locations A and J g to be used.					with temp bridge nts for review.	supports and other	)r	
1 deflection fittir	om the drawings attached ng per conduit run as prev Please confirm only 1 de	ious stated in							



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

implementation on 9/8/11.

181 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

Page:

09:13 AM 30100

				21.12.2.3 1.1 2.1.12	Date	Date	Date	Cost	
umber	Subject			<u>Status</u>	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Procee
conduit run betw	veen GL A-J is required b	oy PG&E.							
•	a drawing showing, the d r individual conduit runs.	leflection fitting							
0225	BSE - CDSM Alig	nment Conflict With I	Existing Utilities GL 1-J	Closed	08/31/2011	09/10/2011	08/31/2011	Potential	
From: Webcor C	onstruction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
o-Author: Balfour Be	eatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
and attached ph BBII laid out cer Gridline J. The c existing utilities location of the C	et D-2231, Specification State of the CDSM on centerline of the shoring PG&E/Water is in direct CDSM shoring wall. Thes last of the centerline.	Gridline 1 and indicates that the conflict with the			0017. Basis of shoring wall.	of the AECOM P We are planning	lans is the pre R g to issue revision	FI-0017 ns to	
otherwise all util the limits of the	BSE contract states "Unities have been cut and owork by Transbay Transities" Please see photo	capped outside it Centre program							
Please confirm tutilities.	the status on the relocati	on of these							
0225.1	BSE - CDSM Alig	ınment Conflict With I	Existing Utilities GL 1-J	Closed	08/31/2011	09/10/2011	09/09/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor C	onstruction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
<b>co-Author:</b> Balfour Be	eatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference RFI#  The response rethe requested in	eceived for RFI #T-0225	does not provide			to address the change to the	e relocation of ut CDSM shoring	ilities impacted b wall resulting from	y the m BSE	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

182 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM Job: 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost	
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed
	<del>-</del>						

Question from RFI#T-0225

Reference Sheet D-2231, Specification Section 31 56 13, and attached photo

BBII laid out centerline of the CDSM on Gridline 1 and Gridline J. The centerline of the shoring indicates that the existing utilities PG&E/Water is in direct conflict with the location of the CDSM shoring wall. These utilities appear to be capped east of the centerline.

Drawing D-2231 BSE contract states "Unless specified otherwise all utilities have been cut and capped outside the limits of the work by Transbay Transit Centre program relocation of utilities"... Please see photos attached.

Please confirm the status on the relocation of these utilities.

T-0225.2 BSE - CDSM Alignment Conflict GL 1-J - PG&E Vault Utility Conflict on Natoma

From: Webcor Construction LP

Nhi Tran

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

SUGGESTION:

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure. Inc.

Ural Yal

REQUEST:

Reference RFI #T-0017, #T-0225.1, Sheet U-1110, and Specification Section 31 56 13

Please refer to RFI No. T-0017, which revised the southwest corner of the CDSM shoring wall alignment. Your attention is also directed to the utility drawing U-1110, which depicts the utilities to be abandoned and the ones to be protected in place with respect to the old CDSM wall alignment. According to U-1110, the PG&E vault on Natoma Street shall be protected in place. However, based on the field layout, the PG&E vault on Natoma St. is in conflict with the southwest corner of the CDSM wall alignment, which was revised per RFI No. T-0017.

Based on BBII's field measurements, the clearance between the PG&E vault on Natoma St. and the centerline

09/22/2011

09/14/2011

**Potentially** 

Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol

ANSWER:

09/12/2011

**Accept Suggestion:** 

Based on provided field information, the existing PG&E MH is located 11" clear of the CDSM shoring wall revised per resonse to RFI T-0017, please clarify what/where the conflict is.

If safety is of concern while working in close proximity to a live PG&E MH, coordinate with PG&E through TJPA's Representative to de energize the existing MH prior to and during CDSM wall construction. Existing PG&E MH 1348 exists to provide power to 90 Natoma. 90 Natoma is owned by the TJPA and is currently vacant.

The 36" demarcation line mentioned in the RFI is an arbitrary scope division line established between the RUP and BSE packages to differentiate abandon utility removal between the two packages.



Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

REQUEST:

Ural Yal

SUGGESTION:

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

Page: Date:

Accept Suggestion:

ANSWER:

183 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM Job: 30100

# PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

JOINT VENTUF	RE		30100 - Trar	isbay Trans	sit Center	Project			
lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
distance required clearance betwee wall alignment. BBII requests the	is 29", which is less th by the contract plans a n the demarcation lines PG&E vault on Natom e distance outside the all alignment.	as the minimum s and the CDSM a St. to be							
-0225.3	BSE - CDSM Alig	nment Conflict GL 1-J	- PG&E Vault Utility Conflict on Nat	oma Closed	10/03/2011	10/13/2011	10/20/2011	Potential	lly
From: Webcor Cor	nstruction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Turner Constru	ction Comr Kevir	า Chiu	
Co-Author: Balfour Bea	tty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
Specification Sect sketch  BBII in discussion to PG&E vault #13  BBII is currently c pour on the vault, installing CDSM S  Please confirm it i over pour within 2  Also, please confi at the location clopotential damages		e to work adjacent #T-0225.2. The concrete over er in the vault and locating the vault. The any concrete of CDSM wall. The constall CDSM Wall	SUGGESTION:		RFI, the contr adjacent PG8 concrete over present and o It is understoo of auger may	actor installed C E vault 1348 wit pour. A PG&E bserved the inst od that during thi have broken off O to confirm ther	ng the response to DSM panel #W0 hout chipping aw standby crew wa	001 vay the is de tooth piles in	
Please refer to the	e attached photos								
·-0226	BSE - Revised In	strument Protection SI	ab	Closed	09/02/2011	09/12/2011	09/06/2011	Potential	lly 🗀
From: Webcor Cor		Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp				ociates, Inc Geor		· 🗀
				•	•		,	5 . 5	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

184 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

JOINI VEN	TTORE		30100 - 1ra	nsbay Trans	sit Center	Project			
umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
				Closed 09/02/2011 09/12/2011 09/08/2011  This is acceptable.  Closed 09/02/2011 09/12/2011 09/08/2011  Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc. Georgestion:  ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  ARUP Response: This is acceptable.  Closed 09/02/2011 09/12/2011 09/27/2011  ARUP Response: This is acceptable.					
Reference F	RFI #T-0214 and attached sk	xetch			ARUP Respo	nse:			
the Instrume	ion with the engineer, it is ac ent Protection Slab per the a wing revisions to RFI T-021	ittached sketch			This is accept	able.			
them.	s cut so that the top mat will thru the W-beam, tie-wired to on Studs.	· ·							
Please conf	irm.								
-0227				Closed	09/02/2011	09/12/2011	09/08/2011	Potential	lly
From: Webc	or Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Cor	npan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfou	ur Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference S Rheomac p	Specification Section 03 30 0 roduct data	01 and attached							
Concrete, B Washout Ac and approve	ommendations from both Ber BII would like to propose the dmixture, Rheomac UW 540 ed Buttress Primary and Sec lease review and confirm the	e use of an Anti- in all submitted condary Shaft							
-0228	BSE - 6-inch Sid	lewalk At Temporary Brid	lges	Closed	09/02/2011	09/12/2011	09/27/2011	Potential	lly
From: Webc	or Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Cor	npan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:URS Corporati	on Davi	d Fyfe	
Co-Author: Balfou	ur Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference S sketches	Specification Section 01 53 1	3 and attached			attached sket	ch titled, "Sketch	n - RFI Nos.T-02	23 and	
	nporary bridge traffic coordir MTA suggested the use of a				traffic plan fig	ure "Non-Workir	ng Hours, Tempo	rary	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

185 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:
Job:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject Date Date Cost Status Created Required Answered Impact Proceed

sidewalk curb in lieu of the crash rated pedestrian barrier. The crash rated barrier would be relocated to the outside edge of the temporary bridge.

BBII believes this layout has numerous advantages and resolves some concerns as well:

- SFMTA brought up the obvious concern of damage to side mirrors with tall barriers directly adjacent to the traveled lanes. To compensate for this, drivers will shy away from barriers in already tight lanes. Moving the barrier alleviates this problem on one side of the road.
- A barrier between the sidewalk and traveled lanes has a blunt ends that pose a hazard (see sketch). Relocating the barrier eliminates this hazard.
- The area formerly occupied by the pedestrian barrier (approx 14" in width) can be used as extra traveled width for vehicles (distributed per SFMTA's discretion)
- An elevated sidewalk curb will make trestle crossings feel like a typical street crossing, especially for the visually impaired. As such, pedestrians will be more likely to treat the trestle intersection as a true signalized intersection.

SFMTA has indicated that the elevated sidewalk is preferred over a pedestrian barrier. Attached are several sketches of the proposed layout - please confirm this is acceptable.

submittal item TZ1030-015313, page 3 of 6) because this is the latest presentation of the Contractor proposed product.

This attached sketch shows an installation in conformance with current coordination comments completed between the Project and CCSF DPW and SFMTA. As shown on attached Sketch - RFI Nos.T-0223 and T-0228, a handrail/guardrail providing separation of pedestrian and vehicle traffic is required.

Note, these comments provided on the attached sketch pertain only to RFI Nos.T-0223 and T-0228, a full review and response of Traffic Plan Submittal Package TG0300-204 will be finalized and transmitted at a later date.

T-0229	<b>BSE - Concrete Time of Discharge</b>	e Requirement

Closed

09/16/2011

**Accept Suggestion:** 

09/08/2011

Potentially

From: Webcor Construction LP

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

Nhi Tran Ural Yal To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch Answered By

Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger

**REQUEST:** 

SUGGESTION:

Reference Specification 03 30 01

Per SS 03 30 00, 3.3.D, "Discharge of concrete shall be completed within 1½ hours or before the drum has revolved 300 revolutions, whichever comes first, after the introduction of the mixing water to the cement and aggregates or the introduction of the cement to the aggregates."

ANSWER:

09/06/2011

ARUP Response: This is acceptable.



### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 186 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

concrete shall be obtained after 10 % and before 90 % of the batch has been discharged from the truck.

09:13 AM 30100

umber Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proc
Per ACI 301 (Section 4.1.2.9), "Ti it is desired to exceed the maximu concrete permitted by ASTM C 94 request along with a description o taken."	m time for discharge of C/ 94M, submit a							
BBII is planning for discharging or precautions: As concrete hydratio maximum of 10 hours, BBII sugge concrete shall not be restricted to sustain the requirements of Bechareplace the 1½ hour time restriction.	n can be controlled for a sets discharge of 1½ hours. In order to b, BBII purposes to to 3 hours with an 80°							
Please confirm that this discharging Buttress Concrete per ACI 301.	ng plan is acceptable for							
0230 BSE - Con	crete Sampling Location		Closed	09/12/2011	09/22/2011	09/16/2011	Potential	lly 🗆
From: Webcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compa	n Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Turner Constru	ction Comr Kevir	n Chiu	
co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure	, Inc. Ural Yal							
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
Reference Specification Section 0	3 30 01				r shall bear all a	additional costs		
Per the Pre-Construction Buttress DFOW Meeting on 8/30/2011, BB concrete sampling of Central Con lieu of Zone 4 due to site congesti In order to sustain the requirement	II proposes to conduct crete Trucks in Lot P in on and safety concerns.			location from a limited to, add		, 		
provide safe disposal of concrete	for sampling, BBII				eorge Metzger			
purposes Lot P for all concrete sa	mple inspections.			ARUP Respor	ise:			
Please confirm that this is accepta	able.			Arup takes no P provided the accordance w	exception to sa concrete is sar th the ASTM St	mpling the trucks mpled and tested andards. For exa	in imple,	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

187 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
-0231	BSE - 24-Hour Ins	pection of Buttress SI	noring Shaft	Closed	09/12/2011	09/22/2011	09/12/2011	Potential	y 🗌
From: Web	ocor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comp Kevir	n Chiu	
Co-Author: Balfo	our Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST	Γ:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference	Specification Section 03 30 01						available to inspe		
DFOW Me TJPA repro Buttress S specified in shaft clear rebar. In a representa Becho/BBI	e-Construction Buttress Shoring betting on 8/30/2011, Becho requesentative be available to obsethoring drilling operation and to inspections. This includes: verticuliness, verification of bed rock, ddition, Becho requests that a lative be available 24 hours of the II with full support and contact i epresentatives.	Jests that a rve the 24 hour perform any/all cality of shaft, concrete and FJPA e day to provide			work as specif	ied in 31 63 29	(referenced in 03	30 01).	
Please cor	nfirm that this is acceptable.								
-0232	BSE - Buttress Re	ed Color Concrete		Closed	09/15/2011	09/25/2011	09/16/2011	Potential	у 🗌
From: Web	ocor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfo	our Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST	Γ:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference 2201	Specification Section 03 30 01	and Sheet GT-			ARUP Respor		- Ш		
red color c	ssion with the Engineer, it is acconcrete in Secondary Buttress of Primary Buttress Shafts C2,	Shafts C3 and			This is accepta	able.			
Please cor	nfirm this is acceptable.								
-0233	RSF - Internal Bra	icing Design Coordina	tion with Structural Design	Closed	09/20/2011	09/30/2011	09/23/2011	Potential	lv 🖂
	ocor/Obayashi Joint Venture	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction Comp				ociates, Inc Geor		· <b>y</b>
Co-Author:	oon oaayaan oon tonaa		Turner Constitution Comp	an Gary Ridioon	7	-7 (damoon 7 (oo)	Joiates, mo Geor	go moizgoi	
REQUEST	г.		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	Specification Section 31 55 00		COCCESTION.		Thornton Tom		se is pending rece	eipt and	
was appro	submittal TG0300-542.1 Internated by TJPA and the fabrication armission is issued by the City.				review of fevis	eu iiileiiiai bial	ong Submittal.		



W/O is in receipt of TJPA Submittal Package #TG0300-

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

188 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time:

09:13 AM 30100

001111 12111	OHE		30100 - 11an	isbay Irans	sit Center	Project			
umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
structural desi	m the design was accep igner (Thornton Tomas gn for future trade pack	etti) and incorporated							
-0233.1	BSE - Interna	I Bracing Design Coordinat	ion with Structural Design	Closed	09/23/2011	10/03/2011	10/03/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference RF 02321	TI #T-0233 and TJPA Ti	ansmittal No. 140-					nternal Bracing [ red by TT on 09/2		
related calcula TJPA Transm	oproved Internal Bracing ations was sent to W/O iittal No. 140-02321 - Al noring Wall Permit Drav e.	on 9/22/2011 as oproved Internal				ts to this docum racing Design D	ent will be marke ocument.	ed up on	
RFI #T-0233 (	Question:								
was approved	mittal TG0300-542.1 In I by TJPA and the fabrion ission is issued by the G	cation will start as							
structural desi	m the design was accep igner (Thornton Tomas gn for future trade pack	etti) and incorporated							
-0233.2 		I Bracing Design Coordinat	•	Closed	10/05/2011	10/15/2011	10/10/2011	Potential	ly
From: vvebcor Co-Author:	Construction LP	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Gary Krutsch	Answered By	•Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geo	ge wetzger	
			OU O O FOTION		411014/53		. $\Box$		
REQUEST:	FI #T-0233, T-0233.1, S	ubmittal TC0300 542	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion: suing comments	to	
	nsmittal No.140-02321				Transmittal #		suing comments	10	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

189 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time:

9: 09:13 AM 30100

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost	
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed

542 for the internal bracing from which W/O is proceeding per specification section 01 13 00. W/O is aware the design team did not review and comment on Transmittal #140-02321 (DBI's comments) to Submittal Package #TG0300-542. Please confirm no design team changes or comments will be made to Submittal Package #TG0300-542 rather future trade packages.

---- RFI #T-0233.1 Response ----

TT is currently reviewing the Internal Bracing Design Documents, which was received by TT on 09/29/2011. TT's comments to this document will be marked up on the Internal Bracing Design Document.

---- RFI #T-0233.1 Question -----

The SFDBI-approved Internal Bracing drawings and related calculations was sent to W/O on 9/22/2011 as TJPA Transmittal No. 140-02321 - Approved Internal Bracing for Shoring Wall Permit Drawings, and available in Constructware.

---- RFI #T-0233 Response -----

Thornton Tomasetti's response is pending receipt and review of revised internal bracing submittal.

---- RFI #T-0233 Question ----

The BSE submittal TG0300-542.1 Internal Bracing Design was approved by TJPA and the fabrication will start as soon as permission is issued by the City.

Please confirm the design was acceptable to permanent structural designer (Thornton Tomasetti) and incorporated into their design for future trade packages.

T-0233.3 BSE - Internal Bracing Design Coordination with Structural Design

Closed 10/10/2011

ANSWER:

10/20/2011 10

10/10/2011

Potentially

From: Webcor Construction LP

Masashi Koiima

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

Answered By: Turner Construction Comr Kevin Chiu

Co-Author:

REQUEST:

Reference RFI #T-0233, T-0233.1, T-0233.2, Submittal TG0300-542 and TJPA Transmittal No.140-02321.

SUGGESTION:

This RFI contains a statement, not a question and is inappropriate for the RFI process.
RFI T-0233.2 will remain closed but unresolved until

Accept Suggestion:



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

190 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject Status Created Required Answered Impact Proce				Date	Date	Date	Cost
	Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact Proceed

This RFI shall not be closed until the information / confirmation received from the Design team.

---- RFI #T-0233.2 Response ----

Thornton Tomasetti will be issuing comments to Transmittal #140-02321.

#### ---- RFI #T-0233.2 Question -----

W/O is in receipt of TJPA Submittal Package #TG0300-542 for the internal bracing from which W/O is proceeding per specification section 01 13 00.

W/O is aware the design team did not review and comment on Transmittal #140-02321 (DBI's comments) to Submittal Package #TG0300-542.

Please confirm no design team changes or comments will be made to Submittal Package #TG0300-542 rather future trade packages.

#### ---- RFI #T-0233.1 Response -----

TT is currently reviewing the Internal Bracing Design Documents, which was received by TT on 09/29/2011. TT's comments to this document will be marked up on the Internal Bracing Design Document.

#### ---- RFI #T-0233.1 Question -----

The SFDBI-approved Internal Bracing drawings and related calculations was sent to W/O on 9/22/2011 as TJPA Transmittal No. 140-02321 - Approved Internal Bracing for Shoring Wall Permit Drawings, and available in Constructware.

#### ---- RFI #T-0233 Response -----

Thornton Tomasetti's response is pending receipt and review of revised internal bracing submittal.

#### ---- RFI #T-0233 Question ----

The BSE submittal TG0300-542.1 Internal Bracing Design was approved by TJPA and the fabrication will start as soon as permission is issued by the City. Please confirm the design was acceptable to permanent structural designer (Thornton Tomasetti) and incorporated into their design for future trade packages.

the requested information is provided.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

191 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

JOINT VENT	URE		30100 - Trar	nsbay Trans	sit Center	Project		
Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact Proceed
T-0233.4	BSE - Internal	Bracing Design Coordinat	ion with Structural Design	Closed	10/10/2011	10/20/2011	10/11/2011	Potentially
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Gary Krutsch	Answered B	<b>y:</b> Turner Constr	uction Comr Kevi	in Chiu
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:	
	#T-0233, T-0233.1, T- nd TJPA Transmittal N				Comments w		y 14 October 201	<b>1.</b>
	Design team provide th	ne information /						
This RFI conta inappropriate for	33.3 Response ins a statement, not a contract of the RFI process. RF but unresolved until the provided.	T T-0233.2 will						
This RFI shall	33.3 Question not be closed until the eceived from the Design							
	33.2 Response asetti will be issuing co 40-02321.	mments to						
W/O is in recei 542 for the inte per specificatio W/O is aware t comment on T Submittal Pack	33.2 Question ipt of TJPA Submittal F ernal bracing from whic on section 01 13 00. the design team did no ransmittal #140-02321 kage #TG0300-542.	t review and (DBI's comments) to						

---- RFI #T-0233.1 Response ----

trade packages.

TT is currently reviewing the Internal Bracing Design Documents, which was received by TT on 09/29/2011. TT's comments to this document will be marked up on the Internal Bracing Design Document.

be made to Submittal Package #TG0300-542 rather future

---- RFI #T-0233.1 Question -----

The SFDBI-approved Internal Bracing drawings and related calculations was sent to W/O on 9/22/2011 as TJPA Transmittal No. 140-02321 - Approved Internal Bracing for Shoring Wall Permit Drawings, and available in Constructware.

---- RFI #T-0233 Response -----



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 192 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

# 20100 Tranchay Transit Contar Project

JOINT VENTUR	E		30100 - Trai	nsbay Trans	it Center	Project	• •		
Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Thornton Tomasett review of revised in	ti's response is pen nternal bracing subr	ding receipt and mittal.							
was approved by T soon as permissior Please confirm the	TG0300-542.1 Integrated and the fabrica is issued by the C design was accept (Thornton Tomase	ity. able to permanent tti) and incorporated							
T-0233.5	RSF - Internal	Bracing Design Coordin	ation with Structural Design	Closed	10/17/2011	10/27/2011	10/18/2011	Potential	
From: Webcor Cons		Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Com				uction Comp Gary		.,
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference RFI #T-0233.4, Submittal No.140-02321.		0233.2, T-0233.3, T- JPA Transmittal			Comments h attached trar		) W/O previously	see	
Per response to RF team were to be re		ents from the design 14, 2011.							
Please provide the confirmation for RF		nents and							
RFI #T-0233.4 Comments will be		ober 2011.							
RFI #T-0233.4 Reference RFI #T-		0233.2, Submittal							

When will the Design team provide the information / confirmation for RFI #T-0233?

TG0300-542 and TJPA Transmittal No.140-02321.

---- RFI #T-0233.3 Response -----This RFI contains a statement, not a question and is inappropriate for the RFI process. RFI T-0233.2 will remain closed but unresolved until the requested



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

193 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM Job: 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost	
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed

information is provided.

---- RFI #T-0233.3 Question ----

This RFI shall not be closed until the information / confirmation received from the Design team.

----- RFI #T-0233.2 Response -----

Thornton Tomasetti will be issuing comments to Transmittal #140-02321.

---- RFI #T-0233.2 Question -----

W/O is in receipt of TJPA Submittal Package #TG0300-542 for the internal bracing from which W/O is proceeding per specification section 01 13 00. W/O is aware the design team did not review and comment on Transmittal #140-02321 (DBI's comments) to Submittal Package #TG0300-542.

Please confirm no design team changes or comments will be made to Submittal Package #TG0300-542 rather future trade packages.

---- RFI #T-0233.1 Response -----

TT is currently reviewing the Internal Bracing Design Documents, which was received by TT on 09/29/2011. TT's comments to this document will be marked up on the Internal Bracing Design Document.

---- RFI #T-0233.1 Question ----

The SFDBI-approved Internal Bracing drawings and related calculations was sent to W/O on 9/22/2011 as TJPA Transmittal No. 140-02321 - Approved Internal Bracing for Shoring Wall Permit Drawings, and available in Constructware.

---- RFI #T-0233.0 Response -----

Thornton Tomasetti's response is pending receipt and review of revised internal bracing submittal.

---- RFI #T-0233.0 Question -----Reference Specification Section 31 55 00 The BSE submittal TG0300-542.1 Internal Bracing Design



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

194 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

This slab is a Cal Trans slab and is located within

31 Part 1.2.D.6 (Existing Condition: Buildings and

TJPA property limits. The slab is not unknown and is shown in the set of Drawings listed in Section 00-0309:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transhay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
	PA and the fabricatio is issued by the City.	n will start as							
structural designer (*	design was acceptabl Thornton Tomasetti) future trade packages	and incorporated							
T-0234	BSE - Buttress Sh	aft Post Pour Settlement		Closed	09/20/2011	09/30/2011	09/22/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Const	ruction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty	Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Sheet GT 63 29	-2201 and Specificat	ion Section 31			ARUP Respon	nse:			
Please be informed observed at Buttress Sunday 9/18/2011. The answer observed at Buttress Sunday 9/18/2011. The answer observed at Buttress Sunday 9/18/2011. The answer observed at Buttress Sunday 18/2012. The answer observed at Buttress Sunday 18/2011. The answer obser	pouring additional col acceptable method, ur during the future in	poured on the formation of working pad. e and W/O's field the newly formed ent risk of the ired into the 13'  herete/CLSM will if such			specified) up to Contract Documeans and mother level of conterminated, are ground surface concrete / wat the surface in the tremie me concrete occu	o the gound sur iments. The Cor ethods necessa ncrete before co ind to verify that to e is quality conc er / concrete plu advance of the thod. If some co rs over time, the to the ground su	ncrete (or CLSM, face as specified ntractor shall empry to properly me oncrete placementhe material at the rete rather than tag mixture that risquality concrete on solidation of the enthe top of the surface with conrete	l in the bloy the asure it is e the ses to due to e shaft	
T-0235		Reinforced Concrete Slab		Closed	09/20/2011	09/30/2011	09/27/2011	Potential	
From: Webcor Const		Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Transbay PMP	C Roge	er Rothenbur	ger
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty  REQUEST:	inirastructure, inc.	Ural Yal	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		

attached photos and sketch

Reference Sheet D-2210, Specification Section 31 56 13,

While excavating a pre trench at gridline 7.5J close to



T-0237

From: Webcor Construction LP

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

**BSE - Bridge Welding Code** 

Nhi Tran

Ural Yal

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

195 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

09/26/2011

10/06/2011

Answered By: Turner Construction Comp Kevin Chiu

10/03/2011

**Potentially** 

Closed

Number	Subject			<u>Status</u>	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Natoma Street, BBII ur concrete slab. This slal and a section of it is in CDSM wall. Indicated a are grade beams and p be encountered under not indicated on contra The concrete shown in be a concrete driveway thick concrete slab that Measurements taken ir than this. The attached scale of this obstruction	b is 3ft thick, uncover the direct line of the at this location in droile caps which BBI this mat slab. However, and it does not incontract survey she are drawing believed it BBII are encounted the field also indicted photos and drawing in. It is required to be	ered at grade e proposed awing D-2210 I assumes will ever, this slab is eet 5 appears to dicate the 3ft ring. eate a larger area g indicate the			Construction (168 pages).  9/22/2011 - G  ARUP Respo  It is Arup's un a remnant of previous, now removal of the wall alignmen property on w	Removal of the second Metzger inse:  Inderstanding that the Caltrans seisy-demolished buse portion of the set is acceptable,	et to Beale Street, slab is acceptable is acceptable in the slab encounter in the slab encounter in the slab encounter in the slab encounter in the slab within the should be incoated should be	ered is of the , ring he	
T-0236	BSE - Unforeseen	Concrete Section For	ınd at Grid Line 1E	Closed	09/22/2011	10/02/2011	09/26/2011	Potentia	lly 🗌
From: Webcor Construc	ction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction	on Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Georg	ge Metzger	- 🗀
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty In	frastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Sheet D-22 <sup>2</sup> 31 56 13, and attached		eification Section			ARUP Respo				
While DND were drilling at the locations of piles concrete was encounted depth of 9.5ft. The quapoint. The concrete is reconcreted is reconcreted. It is in direct commust be removed. Show the debris removed from	s 839-843, an unknowered. The concrete vantity of concrete is not indicated on conflict with the CDSM own below [attached	own section of was found at a unknown at this ntract drawing D- shoring wall and			interfere with	installation of the	obstacles that may e CDSM wall to be e concrete shall b	Э	
Please advise on how	to proceed.								

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 196 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Date: Time: Job:

: 09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost
lumber	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact Procee

#### REQUEST:

Reference Specification 01 53 30

Temporary Bridge Specification 01 53 13 (1.6H) requires the welding qualifications for the bridges to be in accordance with AWS D1.5 "Bridge Welding Code", however BBII's design was based on AWS D1.1 "Structural Welding Code" as specified in General note 3.2-A4.2 of Sheet SH-0100. BBII and their designer felt AWS D1.1 is more applicable for the temporary bridge structure for the following reasons:

- The members that make up BBII's temporary bridge consists of readily available standard grade mill rolled shapes, comprised of a variety of base metals (A36, A53, A572, A992, A500, and A252) which are joined by simple prequalified joints (fillets). D1.1 provides the flexibility to weld all of these base metals in any combination utilizing prequalified procedures, since they are all in the same base metal group. D1.5 only allows prequalified welding of A709 plate material only.
- BBII's temporary bridge structure contains structural tubing (piers and rails), which D1.5 does not cover tubing
- The bridge as designed has short spans and very simple welded connections. All welds shown are fillet welds (mostly single pass). Additionally there are no complete penetration welds as are typically seen on steel plate girder bridges.
- The life span of these temporary bridges are less than 5 years
- The temporary bridge's intended use and the site specific geometry restraints led to a steel framing design much more similar to a structural steel building than to a typical Highway bridge. The steel columns with angle crossbracing, and the girders and cap beams as detailed are similar to building with columns and floor beams.

The submittal review did not take exception to the general note specifying D1.1. therefore please confirm it is acceptable to submit weld procedures and welder qualifications per AWS D1.1 as specified by the bridge's Engineer of Record.

Q1	IC.	CE	=0	TI	$^{\circ}$	N

ANSWER:	Accept Suggestion:	
---------	--------------------	--

ISI Commentary:

"We have been requested to provide a commentary/discussion regarding AWS D1.5-2002 Bridge Welding Code in reference to RFI #T-0237. The scope of our discussion is limited to an interpretation of D1.5 and not to the design/use of welded temporary steel bridges. The RFI's request by BBII is to accept WPSs/WQTRs to AWS D1.1 rather than to AWS D1.5.

Base Materials: Although D1.5 specifies A709 as the approved steel, it also states that other steels may be approved by the Engineer [D1.5 Section 1.2.2].

Fillet Welding: The RFI states all welding to be fillet welds (mostly single pass). D1.5 state fillet welding may be performed, within given limitations, without performing WPS qualification tests [D1.5 Section 2.8.1].

Welder Qualifications: We note that the qualification requirements for both groove and fillet welds are similar between AWS D1.1 and D1.5 with exception of base metal restrictions.

Engineer's Discretions: See Commentary Sections C1.1.2, C1.2.1 and the "Forward" section of D1.5 Pgs. vii and viii."

9/26/2011 - David Fyfe

See Specification Section 01 53 13, 1.6H;

Welding Qualifications: Qualify procedures and personnel according to the following:

- 1. AWS D1.5/D1.5M, "Bridge Welding Code Steel."
- 2. AWS D1.4/D1.4M, "Structural Welding Code Reinforcing Steel."



exactly as shown, without any room for construction tolerances for both the new and existing wall. Instead of trying to install this section of the CDSM wall according to the detail shown on GT-5101, which would potentially cause damage to the CDSM equipment, DND proposes to

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 197 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

ply with  Potentially [ evin Chiu	_
Potentially [	_ _
٠ ـ ـ	
evin Chiu	_
Fyfe,	
Potentially	_
eorge Metzger	
9-	
tional cost	
tic	onal cost



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 198 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost	
lumber	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Procee

remove the existing CDSM beams that are in conflict. The contract plan GT-5101 shows two CDSM panels to jog around the existing beam and one offset panel parallel to the new wall.

DND's proposed solution would eliminate the 2 panels in the jog but still maintain the additional offset panel parallel to the wall line. This additional offset panel would act as insurance so a seal is maintained through any deflection caused by the hard in-situ soil mix. This would present a potential cost savings to the project (due to 2 less panels being installed), providing the conflicting beams can be successfully removed.

DND has mobilized a drill rig with an auger to this area to pre-drill the wall prior to the removal of beams. This will substantially reduce the amount of vibration that will be required to remove the beams. DND proposes to utilize the same method at the other wall crossing near Natoma Street. Is this proposed method of removing the existing beams and soil mixing through the existing CDSM wall acceptable?"

T-0239 BSE - Rebar Cages for Deeper Buttress Shafts Closed 09/28/2011 10/08/2011 10/03/2011 Potentially
From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal

Reference Sheet GT-5202 Detail 12, RFI T-0216, and Approved Rebar Shop Drawings

REQUEST:

The approved rebar cages per RFI T-0216 are sized for 241' deep shafts. Rebar cages for shafts C-1 and M-1 have already been released and fabricated. Note that the depth after airlifting of shafts C-2 and M-2 have been 247' and 252.7' respectively. Please advise on how to proceed with the installation of the cages for shafts C-1 and M-1 and with the fabrication of the rest of the cages assuming these shafts extend beyond planned depth.

SUGGESTION:

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

ARUP Response:

Detail 12/GT-5201 requires the reinforcing steel to be placed up to 1'-0" below the top of the concrete. The top of concrete is shown on GT-5201. Longitudinal bar extensions shall be spliced as needed to achieve this. If the top of the fabricated cage is within 3'-0" of the top of the concrete, no bar extensions are required.

The 24" tie spacing shown on the shop drawings at the setting cage (Drawing SC1) is acceptable at the bar extensions.



Please provide direction on how to proceed.

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Time:

Job:

moved back on to TJPA property until CDSM wall is

complete.

199 of 256 08/21/2012

09:13 AM 30100

				9		,			
Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Γ-0240	BSE - Demo AT&	T Duct on Natoma at S	econd	Closed	09/29/2011	10/09/2011	10/07/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Cons	struction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Gary Krutsch	Answered B	<b>y:</b> AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty	y Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
It was discovered or demo for the revised CR T-005B) issued line servicing the denever fully abandon attached email from never notified that the due to the revised serviced.  Please confirm where in the area. Current Wall on line 1 and the abandonment is received any project delay.	J-1110, D-2231, ASI-0 ttached email and BB in 9/27/2011 while performed shoring wall alignment in ASI 15 that the abasemolished buildings or need by AT&T. According Huan Huynh of AT&T hese lines needed to be shoring wall alignment en CDSM Shoring Wall ly, BBII is installing the confirmation of the quired as quickly as possible the attached BBI RFI.	forming the utility ent (TG03 BSE andoned AT&T in Natoma was ing to the T, AT&T was be abandoned of the Transbay  Il can be installed e CDSM Shoring line ossible to avoid			telecommunic Proceed with following dem	CDSM wall instance of existing	bandon erenced in the RF allation at this loc gutilities per RU ution of a USAR	ation P	
Г-0241	BSE - Brick Wall :	at GL 2, J Line In Con	flict With The CDSM Wall	Closed	09/29/2011	10/09/2011	10/07/2011	Potential	lv $\square$
From: Webcor Cons		Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Gary Krutsch	Answered B	y:Turner Constru	uction Comr Jack	Adams	, <sub>—</sub>
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty	y Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal		-					
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
The brick wall rema grid line 2 J, is protr noted in BBII's prev responded by TCC Refer to the attache to remove, BBII has pavement are found wall. This condition	ation Section 31 56 13 and photos  lining from the 580 Ho ruding into the CDSM rious RFI #203 (The quality of the job site meeting discovered that the folded on this remaining does not allow for the e to the fence and pat	oward building, at wall limits, as uestion was ng on 9/6/2011.  While attempting ence and patio portion of brick removal of the			from the corn located on T. 2. After remo section of ten TJPA propert 3. During den fence and sig the 580 Prop 4. The demol that the court day).	oward courtyard per because it is JPA property. val of this corner property for this corner per country. The constant of this	fencing can be rowned by TJPA as section of fence nage shall be play orner section the lave to move in to	and  a, a aced on temp owards ed so same	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 200 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

: 09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
						nent fence will be on as possible a	e reinstalled on To	JPA	
					installation at				
						ided this scope. orthcoming CR.	These costs will	be	
T-0242	BSE - Becho's Re	quest For Rock Class	sification Data	Closed	09/29/2011	10/09/2011	10/11/2011	Potentia	lly 🗌
From: Webcor Co	nstruction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construct	tion Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Webcor Constru	uction LP Nhi Ti	ran	
Co-Author: Balfour Bea	atty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	estion:		
		Section 31 63			ARUP Respor				
	From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran To: Turner Const Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal				to be drilled ar indicated on p	nd excavated to i lan GT-5201": th	se advise, if shaft new depths not le specifications r rings may vary du	note	
depth of approxim	ling of buttress shaft M4 nately 250 feet below gro formations of unmeasu	ound level, Becho			field conditions		PA's Representa		
1 4 (050)					TI 0		and the Destation	<b>-</b> .	

depth of approximately 250 feet below ground level, Becho encountered rock formations of unmeasured hardness. At a depth of 250 feet, Becho's steel grab, used for rock drilling, fractured under the increased stress. Please see attached photos. The incident occurred between the hours of 9.30 am and 10.00 am on Wednesday, 09.28.11. BBII immediately notified W/O and called for an emergency meeting to discuss the hardness of the rock formation and the status of drilling. During the meeting, Arup confirmed and accepted the 250 foot depth to be adequate and sufficient to stop the rock socket drilling. Immediately, following Arup's confirmation at 11.09 am, Becho proceeded to clean the remaining rock debris from the bottom of the shaft and prep for air lifting operation. The total down time recorded as a result of the incident is 68 minutes, not including adjustments of airlift, tremie pipe and repair of grab.

Please advise, if shafts are to be drilled and excavated to new depths not indicated on plan GT-5201. Becho will need to mobilize additional non-conventional drilling equipment to successfully achieve depths currently being directed to drill to (255 ft). In addition, Becho requests that a soil report be generated containing borings pertaining to The Geotechnical Data Report and the Prototype Test Report, included in the Contract Documents as references, provide sufficient information for the Contractor to plan and execute their work.



elevations shown for boring logs. Becho is requesting soil

samples, boring logs, torque requirements, skin friction

values, and rock strengths be provided for these depths.

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

201 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

temporary casing to the depths shown on the

drawings, excavate a hole of both the maximum

diameter and to a depth of 20 percent beyond the

09:13 AM 30100

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
	drilling operations which rength and location."	include rock							
-0243	BSF - Emergency	/ Exit at 530 Howard (	SI 10.1	Closed	09/29/2011	10/09/2011	10/10/2011	Potential	lv 🗆
From: Webcor Co		Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Com				uction Comr Kevi		·y
	eatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	10. Turner Construction Con	ipan Gary Muisch	Allowered D	raniei Constit	ction compited	ii Ciliu	
Pre-trenching an 530 Howard buil accessibility to the for the pre trench proceed past this 1-2 days for each indicates the loc proximity to the or the proximity to the proximity to the or the proximity to the proximi	ification Section 31 56 13 and CDSM wall installation ding will have an impact he emergency exit at tha h and the CDSM wall ins s location, the rear exit m th operation. The attache reation of the emergency of CDSM wall.  If this is acceptable. BBII operty owner to coordina	at the rear of the on the t location. In order tallation to safely nust be closed for d drawing exit and its	SUGGESTION:		cannot be obt dates are kno	ained without sp	d property managoecific dates. Or hrough Jason Pa	ice the	
-0244 From: Webcor Co	•	r Additional Geotech	nical Data Pertaining To Zone 4  To: Turner Construction Com	<b>Closed</b> npan Gary Krutsch	09/29/2011 Answered By	<b>10/09/2011</b> Adamson Asso	<b>10/11/2011</b> ociates, Inc Geo	<b>Potential</b> rge Metzger	ly
Co-Author: Balfour Be	eatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
	et GT-2201 and Specifica	tion Section 31	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: ARUP Respo	Accept Sug	gestion:		
BBII's sub contra	the following information actor Becho Inc.: ne shafts completed and icho has excavated deep	under			indicated by the Report. It is for include the re equipment: st	ne contour plan or this reason tha quirement: "Exc nall have adequa	s highly variable in the Geotechniat the specification and drilliate capacity, inclust to advance the	cal Data ons ng uding	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 202 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:
Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Status   Date   Created   Pequired   Created   Pequired   Created   Pequired   Created   Pequired			<u> </u>		<i>J</i>			
The requested information is similar to what was provided up to the depths of 234 and 237.5 feet in the "Final Geotechnical Bat Report" prepared by Arup dated February 2010, and "Prototype Test Program and Monitoring During Construction of Drilled Shafts" prepared by Arup dated May 2010. Becho requests this information for drilling beyond the depths specified in the Geotechnical Report."  20244.1 BSE - Becho Request for Buttress Field Logs  From: Ballour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch  20-Author:  REQUEST: SUGGESTION:  BECHO formally requests to obtain the Daily Field Logs from every ARUP field engineer/geotech/geologist, TuPA representatives involved with the Buttress Shaft work. More specifically, Ifield hostelogist from every ARUP field design from engineers and TuPA representatives involved with the Buttress Shaft work. More specifically, Ifield hostelogist from engineers and TuPA representatives involved with the Buttress Shaft work. More specifically, Ifield hostelogist from engineers and TuPA representatives involved with the Buttress Shaft work. More specifically, Ifield hostelogist from engineers and TuPA representatives involved with the Intel data collection.  Sub Daily Field Logs for engineers sub-for requests in the Daily Field Logs for engineers and TuPA representatives involved with the Intel data collection.  Sub Daily Field Logs for Intel data collection.  Substitute Construction LP David Fields To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch  20244.2 BSE - Becho Request for Buttress Field Logs Follow-Up  Closed From: Webcor Construction LP David Fields To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch  20244.2 BSE - Becho Request for Buttress Field Logs Follow-Up  Answered By: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch  ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  Per Arup on 04/10/2012, "The first report begins on October 1, 2011, Prior to that, Arup was not documenting the project progress and deficiencies	umber <u>Subject</u>		Status					Procee
The requested information is similar to what was provided up to the depths of 234 and 237.5 feet in the "Final Geotechnical Bat Report" prepared by Arup dated February 2010, and "Prototype Test Program and Monitoring During Construction of Drilled Shafts" prepared by Arup dated May 2010. Becho requests this information for drilling beyond the depths specified in the Geotechnical Report."  20244.1 BSE - Becho Request for Buttress Field Logs  From: Ballour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch  20-Author:  REQUEST: SUGGESTION:  BECHO formally requests to obtain the Daily Field Logs from every ARUP field engineer/geotech/geologist, TuPA representatives involved with the Buttress Shaft work. More specifically, Ifield hostelogist from every ARUP field design from engineers and TuPA representatives involved with the Buttress Shaft work. More specifically, Ifield hostelogist from engineers and TuPA representatives involved with the Buttress Shaft work. More specifically, Ifield hostelogist from engineers and TuPA representatives involved with the Buttress Shaft work. More specifically, Ifield hostelogist from engineers and TuPA representatives involved with the Intel data collection.  Sub Daily Field Logs for engineers sub-for requests in the Daily Field Logs for engineers and TuPA representatives involved with the Intel data collection.  Sub Daily Field Logs for Intel data collection.  Substitute Construction LP David Fields To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch  20244.2 BSE - Becho Request for Buttress Field Logs Follow-Up  Closed From: Webcor Construction LP David Fields To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch  20244.2 BSE - Becho Request for Buttress Field Logs Follow-Up  Answered By: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch  ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  Per Arup on 04/10/2012, "The first report begins on October 1, 2011, Prior to that, Arup was not documenting the project progress and deficiencies								
up to the depths of 234 and 237.5 feet in the "Final Geotechnical Data Report" prepared by Arup dated February 2010, and "Prototype Test Program and Monitoring During Construction of Drilled Shafts" prepared by Arup dated May 2010. Becho requests this information for drilling beyond the depths specified in the Geotechnical Report."  20244.1 BSE - Becho Request for Buttress Field Logs Closed From: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch Co-Author:  REQUEST: SUGGESTION: ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  BECHO formally requests to obtain the Daily Field Logs from every ARUP field engineer/geotech/geologist, TJPA representative involved with the Buttress Shaft work. More specifically, field indeslogs from engineers and TJPA. Persential version in the properties of the Shaft version in t	(Currently 254 ft below elevation +14.00).			depths shown	on the plans."			
From: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch    Co-Author:	up to the depths of 234 and 237.5 feet in the "Final Geotechnical Data Report" prepared by Arup dated February 2010, and "Prototype Test Program and Monitoring During Construction of Drilled Shafts" p by Arup dated May 2010. Becho requests this infor for drilling beyond the depths specified in the Geote	repared mation						
BECHO formally requests to obtain the Daily Field Logs from every ARUP field engineer/geotech/geologist, TJPA representative involved with the Buttress Shaft work. More specifically, field notes/logs from engineers and TJPA representatives involved with the field data collection, sample collection and inspection process. Becho requests the Daily Field Logs for the following dates: - September 12th 2011 through October 20th 2011 - February 22nd 2012 through Today  D244.2  BSE - Becho Request for Buttress Field Logs Follow-Up Closed From: Webcor Construction LP David Fields To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch  Co-Author:  REQUEST:  After reviewing Constructware as directed in RFI T-0244.1; W/O is unable to locate ARUP field reports for the dates between 9/12/11-9/30/30/11. Please advise as to the location	0244.1 BSE - Becho Request for B	Buttress Field Logs	Closed	03/23/2012	04/02/2012	04/24/2012	Potential	ly 🗌
REQUEST:  BECHO formally requests to obtain the Daily Field Logs from every ARUP field engineer/geotech/geologist, TJPA representative involved with the Buttress Shaft work. More specifically, field notes/logs from engineers and TJPA representatives involved with the field data collection, sample collection and inspection process. Becho requests the Daily Field Logs for the following dates: - September 12th 2011 through October 20th 2011 - February 22nd 2012 through Today   20244.2  BSE - Becho Request for Buttress Field Logs Follow-Up Closed From: Webcor Construction LP David Fields To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch  Co-Author:  REQUEST:  Alter reviewing Constructware as directed in RFI T-0244.1; W/O is unable to locate ARUP field reports for the dates between 9/12/11-9/30/11. Please advise as to the location	From: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Y	'al <b>To:</b> Turner Construction	on Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
BECHO formally requests to obtain the Daily Field Logs from every ARUP field engineer/geotech/geologist, TJPA representative involved with the Buttress Shaft work. More specifically, field notes/logs from engineers and TJPA representatives involved with the field data collection, sample collection and inspection process. Becho requests the Daily Field Logs for the following dates: - September 12th 2011 through October 20th 2011 - February 22nd 2012 through Today  D244.2  BSE - Becho Request for Buttress Field Logs Follow-Up  From: Webcor Construction LP  David Fields  To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch  To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch  Answered By: Turner Construction Comp Gary Krutsch  Answered By: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch  Answered By: Turner Construction	Co-Author:							
BECHO formally requests to obtain the Daily Field Logs from every ARUP field engineer/geotech/geologist, TJPA representative involved with the Buttress Shaft work. More specifically, field notes/logs from engineers and TJPA representatives involved with the field data collection, sample collection and inspection process. Becho requests the Daily Field Logs for the following dates: - September 12th 2011 through October 20th 2011 - February 22nd 2012 through Today  D244.2  BSE - Becho Request for Buttress Field Logs Follow-Up  From: Webcor Construction LP  David Fields  To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch  To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch  Answered By: Turner Construction Comp Gary Krutsch  Answered By: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch  Answered By: Turner Construction	REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
From: Webcor Construction LP David Fields  To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch  Answered By:Turner Construction Comp Gary Krutsch  REQUEST:  After reviewing Constructware as directed in RFI T-0244.1; W/O is unable to locate ARUP field reports for the dates between 9/12/11-9/30/11. Please advise as to the location  To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch  Answered By:Turner Construction Comp Gary Kru	from every ARÚP field engineer/geotech/geologist, representative involved with the Buttress Shaft wor specifically, field notes/logs from engineers and TJ representatives involved with the field data collectic sample collection and inspection process. Becho re the Daily Field Logs for the following dates:  - September 12th 2011 through October 20th 2011	TJPA k. More PA on,		attached to the	oresentative Da e Field Observa	ily Field Logs are tion Reports that		
From: Webcor Construction LP David Fields  To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch  Answered By:Turner Construction Comp Gary Krutsch  REQUEST:  After reviewing Constructware as directed in RFI T-0244.1; W/O is unable to locate ARUP field reports for the dates between 9/12/11-9/30/11. Please advise as to the location  To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch  Answered By:Turner Construction Comp Gary Kru	0244.2 BSE - Becho Request for B	Buttress Field Logs Follow-Up	Closed	04/18/2012	04/28/2012	04/24/2012	Potential	lv 🗆
REQUEST:  AREQUEST:  After reviewing Constructware as directed in RFI T-0244.1;  W/O is unable to locate ARUP field reports for the dates between 9/12/11-9/30/11. Please advise as to the location  SUGGESTION:  ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  Per Arup on 04/10/2012, "The first report begins on October 1, 2011. Prior to that, Arup was not documenting the project progress and deficiencies	·		on Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Turner Constru	uction Comr Gary		, <sub>—</sub>
After reviewing Constructware as directed in RFI T-0244.1;  W/O is unable to locate ARUP field reports for the dates  between 9/12/11-9/30/11. Please advise as to the location  Per Arup on 04/10/2012, "The first report begins on October 1, 2011. Prior to that, Arup was not documenting the project progress and deficiencies	Co-Author:		,	·		, ,		
After reviewing Constructware as directed in RFI T-0244.1;  W/O is unable to locate ARUP field reports for the dates  between 9/12/11-9/30/11. Please advise as to the location  Per Arup on 04/10/2012, "The first report begins on October 1, 2011. Prior to that, Arup was not documenting the project progress and deficiencies	REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	W/O is unable to locate ARUP field reports for the between 9/12/11-9/30/11. Please advise as to the l	dates		October 1, 20 documenting t	4/10/2012, "The 11. Prior to that the project prog	e first report begir Arup was not		



From: Webcor Construction LP

Masashi Kojima

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

# PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Answered By: Turner Construction Comp Kevin Chiu

203 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Date: (Time: Job:

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Γ-0244.3	Becho's 3rd Requ	est for Arup's Field Lo	gs	Closed	07/24/2012	08/03/2012	08/01/2012	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Balfour Bea	atty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ernie Cortez	To: Turner Construction Compa	in Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Turner Constru	ction Comr Stac	y Wilson	
Co-Author:									
Subject   Status   Created   Recourse   Re			Accept Sug	gestion:					
documentation And samples retrieved 9/12/2011 thru 10 pertaining to qual	rup has for logging and d d from the Buttress shafts 0/1/2011, including all do	locumenting soil s starting cumentation			special inspec logs/test repor	o refer to Const tion website for ts/field samples	ructware or the Is the available fiel s. All necessary p	d	
Reference attach	ned Becho Letter BI-0244								
Г-0245	BSE - Ground Cor	nduits detail for PG&E	phase 2 works on First Street	Closed	10/05/2011	10/15/2011	10/12/2011	Potential	ly 🗍
From: Webcor Co	onstruction LP	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction Compa	n Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author: Balfour Bea	atty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
		reet Phase 2			Response from	n PG&E (attach	ed) is as follows:		
For the installatio conduit between to conduits required	on of the PGE 6" and PGE the CDSM walls, is grour d? If so, please provide gr	nding of the PGE			suggestion, we jumpers of the bare copper so can be either s jumper. All the brought togeth copper wire. It be routed and	e would propose AX and EX expolid stand #6 co soldered or crim e #6 ground wi er and connect he 2/0 copper cadwelded to the	e to tie into the bo pansion fittings w pper wire. The #6 ped to the bonding res would then bood ed to a single banground wire woul	ith a 6 wire ng e re #2/0 d then	
					the AX and EX separated bon	grounding jum	pers, we will requ	uire a	
					asking for grou		y sufficient but I a ends of the steel o stally cut.		
Г-0246	BSE - PG&E Swee	ep Radius Requiremen	ts	Closed	10/10/2011	10/20/2011	10/11/2011	Potential	ly $\square$

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch



material may be sufficient to support the unreinforced

top of the sunken beam.

backfill with low strength concrete.

b. Install lagging between the adjacent beams above the

c. Splice a beam on the top of the sunken beam and

## Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

204 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time:

## Job:

					Date	Date	Date	Cost	
Number	Subject			<u>Status</u>	Created	Required	Answered	<u>Impact</u>	Proceed
Co-Author: Balfour I	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc	c. Ural Yal							
Verizon Coord radius elbows 6ft radius elbo	drawings provided at th lination Meeting on 9/29 and bends. PG&E stan- ws and bends. Please of for 6" conduit installation	9/2011) refer to 10ft dards refer require confirm radius	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Per PG&E (see radius.	Accept Sugget attached), the	gestion:	Oft	
T-0247	BSE - Propose	ed Corrective Action Plan f	or Sunken CDSM Soldier Piles	Closed	10/10/2011	10/10/2011	10/12/2011	Potentia	ly
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Gary Krutsch	Answered By:	Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour I	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc	c. Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Spo	ecification Section 31 56	6 13			ARUP Respon				
BBII's sub cor "As of to date, below grade d - Beam # 154 - Beam # 631,	ss the following informat htractor DND: the following three sold uring their placement in installed on 09.08.11 installed on 09.29.11 installed on 10.01.11	lier piles have sunk			Contractor shate least four week evaluation by the shall assume a sunken beam waling and structure.	all submit a corr ks prior to the s the TJPA's Rep a range of depth and shall descr utting plan. The	at acceptable. The ective action plan tart of excavation resentative. The state to the top of the time to the timpact or plan shall be loc awing indicating	n at n for plan ne n the ation-	
their plan elev that were alrea proposes to co 1) Wait until m caution the loc the sunken be 2) Provide this 3) Implement evaluation. Po	ble to recover those pile ations without disturbing ady in place. To mitigate onduct the below course nass excavation comme cations, and determine tams.  sorrective action based possible corrective measurecessary. The strengt	g the adjacent beams e this issue, DND e of remedial action: ences. Excavate with the top elevation of ineer for evaluation. on Engineer's ures are:			location of the		awing indicating	uic	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 205 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
nken Solider Piles Closed	01/10/2012	01/20/2012	01/12/2012	Potential	ly 🗌
irner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger	
ESTION:	ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
			•		
				GC to	
	conform to co	mments in RFI	247.		
J		Inken Solider Piles Closed 01/10/2012  Furner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch Answered By  ESTION:  ANSWER:  The written R  not acceptably should be pro-	Inken Solider Piles Closed 01/10/2012 01/20/2012  Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch Answered By: Adamson Ass  ESTION:  ANSWER: Accept Sug The written RFI above is not not acceptable. The content should be provided in a subm	Inken Solider Piles Closed 01/10/2012 01/20/2012 01/12/2012  Unrer Construction Compan Gary Krutsch Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc Geometric Republic	Inken Solider Piles Closed 01/10/2012 01/20/2012 01/12/2012 Potential urner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger  ESTION: ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  The written RFI above is not a clear question and is not acceptable. The content in the attached document should be provided in a submittal, not an RFI. GC to



Rollo site maps (attached)

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

Page: Date:

206 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: 09:13 AM Job: 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Γ-0248	BSE - First St. Ver	izon Utilities Relocatio	n	Closed	10/10/2011	10/20/2011	01/04/2012	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webc	or Construction LP	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction Con	mpan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Transbay PMF	C Roge	er Rothenbui	ger
Co-Author: Balfou	ur Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Attached is and located originally so allow for CD bridge cons save time, t their current on the attact the Verizon temporary b will be reloc	an as-built sketch of Verizon used along First St. on 10/4/10. The cheduled to be relocated during DSM installation and subseque truction. BBII has learned that the TJPA is considering leaving to locations and working around the section of the First St. tenutilities will be in direct conflicities are planned to allow for in ing wall and temporary bridge.	ese utilities were g phase two to ntly temporary in an effort to g the utilities in them. As shown apporary bridge, t with the a these utilities			the lateness of installing CDS delays in start Verizon so the longer have to place to save Street."	be relocated. To if Verizon relocated M wall with Ver- ing PGE is now at PGE work good install last CDS time on bridge i	This RFI was relation and the ideation and the ideatizon still in place taking longer the verns duration ar SM wall with Verinstallation on Fir 03.2012 and a fin	of Due to an d we no zon in st	
Γ-0249		ights at the rear of 580	Howard	Closed	10/10/2011	10/20/2011	10/12/2011	Potential	ly
	or Construction LP	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction Con	mpan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Turner Constru	uction Comr Kevi	n Chiu	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	-		
	Specification Section 31 56 13  wo lights located on the ground				Access to 580 time.	) Howard canno	t be obtained at t	his	
boundary fe located 4ft a demolished investigation	ence at the rear of 580 Howard away from the brick wall (which ) as shown the attached photo in indicates that the lights are of firm that access to the property	. The lights are n is due to be s. A preliminary e-energized.			which shows t	hat as of 2PM o	eld Photos 11 Oo on 11 OCT 2011 d wires capped b	the	
	be available to confirm that the				Contractor to alternate mea	•	electrical lines by		
Γ-0250	BSE - Soil Classif	cation of South West A	Area of the Work Site	Closed	10/13/2011	10/23/2011	11/03/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webc	cor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Con	mpan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Turner Constru	uction Comp Kevi	n Chiu	
Co-Author: Balfou	ur Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference S	Specification Section 01 13 50	and Treadwell &			Treadwell and	Rollo response			



entire series to include, however not limited to, A, S, M, E,

& P.

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

207 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transhay Transit Center Project

Note:

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
lot between Natom between Gridline A Please see the atta	I classification listed ar la Street and Howard S \ to Gridline 10. ached Treadwell & Rol he Soil Classification fo	Street, and o's Site					e 1. Where enco nazardous waste		
-0251	RSE - Drawings I	o Coordinate Trestle F	lile Locations	Closed	10/13/2011	10/23/2011	10/14/2011	Potential	lv 🗆
From: Webcor/Oba	J	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction C				ction Comr Kevir		ту
Co-Author:	iyasiii Johit Venture	Masasili Rojiilia	10. Turner Construction C	ompan Gary Kruisch	Allswelled b	y-Turner Constit	iction Comp Kevir	Chiu	
statements were re incrementally com- coordinate trestle p not received any fu with the direction to If such documents	1 trestle submittal revieue peatedly made with replete underground draw bile locations. As of 10 uture package docume o coordinate with the Tare available please mude, however not limit	gard to vings in which to v/13/11, W/O has nts accompanied G03 documents. nake available the	SUGGESTION:			Accept Sug being asked is u and resubmit the	ınclear. Please re	ephrase	
-0251.1 From: Webcor/Oba Co-Author:	_	o Coordinate Trestle F Nhi Tran	rile Locations  To: Turner Construction C	Closed Compan Gary Krutsch	10/14/2011 Answered B	<b>10/24/2011</b> <b>y</b> :Adamson Asso	<b>11/03/2011</b> ociates, Inc. Georg	<b>Potential</b> ge Metzger	ly 🗌
REQUEST:  RFI T-0251 origina During the 10/12/1 statements were re incrementally comporting to the coordinate trestle properties of the coordinate trestle prop	al inquiry:  1 trestle submittal revieupeatedly made with replete underground dravoile locations. As of 10, uture package docume to coordinate with the Tare available please means are available please available please means are available please available	gard to vings in which to /13/11, W/O has nts accompanied G03 documents.	SUGGESTION:		"See attache for exclusion per requeste	zones for trestle d additional TT re	on one of the control	ions, view for	



# PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

208 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time: Job:

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date Date Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subject Status Impact Proceed

RFI T-0251.1 Clarification to RFI T-0251: The TG03 package was executed with limited documents in which to coordinate future packages with. Please provide all documents the TJPA requests BBII coordinate the TG03 package with and to.

As it pertains to structural columns (round/pill/rectangle/ect.) please provide the minimum clear distance to trestle pile penetrations in the mat slab so BBII may coordinate.

Should there remain any ambiguity in the inquiry above please indicate the nature of misunderstanding.

Penetrations through the Mat slab shall not intersect the hatched zones in the attached sketches. Note hatched zones at and near columns and at side walls.

Any Lower Concourse level penetrations within 3'-0" on either side of primary column lines (e.g. 1.4, 2, ..., 35, V, W, X) will impact construction of primary concrete moment frame beam elements: coordinate with W/O. Block outs in moment frame beams shall not encroach into the hatched zones in the attached sketches.

Coordinate interruptions of lower concourse slabs and secondary framing beam elements with W/O.

24" Diameter columns located 21'-3" west of GL 23 and 21'-3" east of GL 23 along GL D.8 and E.2. extending between mat level and lower concourse level.

Verify construction sequence of Light Column at GL 23 in relation to cross lot bracing and re-bracing; coordinate with W/O.

Penetrations that interrupt Mat reinforcement shall not be placed closer than 3xDia clear spacing between penetrations, with Dia = larger diameter of two adjacent penetrations. Penetrations are those causing interruptions of mat reinforcement in the structure in its final condition. Note especially conflict between pin pile 22 and trestle pile 107 (GL 9), trestle piles 18 and 103 (GL 10), and temporary bridge piers close to pin piles 13 and 14 (GL 34)."

Adamson Associates Note: "The additional A, S, and MEP documents you requested are currently in design progress and the information is not availble at this time."

T-0251.2 BSE - Drawings To Coordinate Trestle Pile Locations - "No Pin Pile Zone" at Lowe Closed 11/04/2011 11/14/2011 11/14/2011 Potentially Answered By:

From: Webcor Construction LP

Nhi Tran

To:



T-0252

**BSE - Buttress Rebar Cage Length Adjustment** 

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 209 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

Potentially

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Co-Author:			Turner Construction Compa	an Gary Krutsch		Adamson Ass	ociates, Inc Geor	rge Metzger	
			OLIO COTION		ANOWED				
Trestle Criter that PMPC w pine pile zone similar to the response. Al to provide cri	V/O was informed by PM ia Discussion meeting will request Thornton Tome" sketches for the Lowe Sketches provided throuso, PMPC is requesting teria of concrete connect the piles for the future Belom.	ith URS and W/O asetti to provide "no r Concourse Level gh RFI T- 251.1 Thornton Tomasetti ion details around	SUGGESTION:		sketches inc stated in the Concourse fi the block our and methods of the block along the co The primary Concourse k Second leve drawings. If poured due to	e to RFI T-0251. luded criteria for response, BBII i raming elements at the lower core issue, TT furtheout if it affects the lumn grids as no moment frame gevel are to act as I braces are rema complete mono conflict with th	1 and the associations to coordinate the with Webcor. Altricourse level is a per clarifies the imperiment of the primary moments.	e. As the Lower though means though the frames  er the GT is not tose	
					is re-cast an Alternatively temporary be Concrete co	d reaches its des BBII shall estab- racing and subm	lish another meth	nod of restle	
T-0251.3	BSE - Drawing	as To Coordinate Trestle	Pile Locations - "No Pin Pile Zone" a	t Lowe Closed	11/28/2011	12/08/2011	12/13/2011	Potentia	lly 🗀
From: Webco	r Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Adamson Associates, Inc.	George Metzger	Answered E	Webcor Cons	ruction LP Davi	d Fields	, <sub></sub>
Co-Author:			,	3 0					
0251.2 pleas configuration requirements	coordinate as requested e provide a drawing that s, dimensions, and minin t, for both the platform an ion is required to locate to	depicts the column num clearance ad concourse levels.	SUGGESTION:		for requested information. for reference and subject	d Note that these s only, to change. T-0263 respons	gestion: ugh SKS-0178 (4 sketches are in pr e regarding minim	ogress,	

Closed

10/19/2011

10/29/2011

10/24/2011



As the only Contract document regarding the Trestle,

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

210 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

request clarifying instructions to specific perceptions of conflict between Exhibit A - Attachment 3 and

Specification Section 01-53-13 (Temporary Bridges)

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
From: Webcor Cons Co-Author: Balfour Beatty		Nhi Tran Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Compan	Gary Krutsch	Answered B	<b>y</b> :Adamson Ass	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger	
REQUEST:  Reference RFI #T-0 Specification Section  Per the response to length of rebar cage are deeper than 240 cannot be known ur Due to this uncertain fabricate cages with fabricate all rebar cases.  Once the depth of the length of the rebar cage are The length of the beconsists of 24 Ea. volume 186'. The length of the consists of 8 Ea. versibed above. Pland the original shound the "setting cage BBII proposes to accomplete the section of the consists of t	216, #T-0239, Sheet on all 63 29, and attach RFI T-0239, BBII need is to accommodate but on the exact length of the exact leng	ds to extend the ttress shafts that the rebar cage jacent shaft. time required to proposes to I length of 260'.  Town, the final y cutting the top e desired length. section that in unchanged at section that usted as hed documents uctural cage"	SUGGESTION:		Detail 12/GT- placed up to top of concre bar extensior this (as noted the fabricated concrete, no The 24" tie s	is acceptable w -5201 requires th 1'-0" below the t te is shown on ones shall be spliced that on the sketch; did cage is within a bar extensions a pacing shown or age (Drawing SC	ith the following note reinforcing steep of the concrete GT-5201. Longituded as needed to a cattached). If the tool of the top of the top of the steep of the top of	el to be e. The dinal chieve op of he	
T-0253	PSE Tractle Deci	gn Criteria Confirmation		Closed	10/19/2011	10/29/2011	11/01/2011	Dotontial	
From: Webcor Cons	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan				uction Comr Kevir	Potential	шу
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty		Ural Yal	10. Turner Construction Compan	Gary Kiulscri	Allowered D	y. rumer constit	action Comp Revii	i Ciliu	
Package and attach  Pursuant to the tres  2011, Balfour Beatt	ent 3 of Exhibit A of the ed memo from PB&A tle design meeting held Infrastructure Inc.' (Bug their interpreted des	d on October 12, BII) requests	SUGGESTION:		"1. The RFI "review the p or not BBII's requested at	process is not the rovided informat design criteria is the October 12,	gestion: othenburger, 11/0 e appropriate venion and confirm w appropriate." The 2011 meeting wa to specific percer	ue to hether e RFI s to	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 211 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject Date Date Cost Status Created Required Answered Impact Proceed

Attachment 3 of Exhibit A of the TG030 Bid Manual has the following instructions:

In the second sentence of the second paragraph, the following statement is made, "For the design criteria for the Access Trestle, the Contract Documents and applicable standard shall be referred to." The next sentence states, "All requirements in the Temporary Bridge Specification in the Contract Documents, Section 01 53 13, shall apply to the Access Trestle."

Attachment 3 goes on further to provide very specific design load conditions and structural elements (i.e. Deck & barrier) that contradict the requirements of the Temporary bridge Spec Section 01 53 13. Based on the more "Trestle Specific" requirements of Attachment 3 and the interpreted function, being for construction use and not public use, of this type of temporary works structure, BBII and its Engineering Team arrived at the criteria /(basis of design) described in the attached memo from PB&A. This document was included with BBII's original design submittal; however for this RFI BBII has expanded some of the explanations.

Please review the provided information and confirm whether or not BBII's design criteria is appropriate for the Temporary Access Trestle.

- 2. As for the design criteria, the fourth sentence of "Exhibit A Attachment 3" is explicit; "All requirements in the Temporary Bridges Specification in the contract Documents, SECTION 01 53 13, shall apply to the Access Trestle." This would include the requirement in Section 01-53-13 Part 1.3.A.1 (Temporary Bridges Performance Design Loads) stating the use of seismic design load for 475 year earthquake (earthquake with 10% probability of being exceeded in 50 years),
- 3. Among other criteria, wood decking material, "wheel stops, hand rails, special working access, etc listed in the balance of Attachment 3 modify the requirements in Section 01-53-13 and are not contradictory.
- 4. Attachment 3 does not address crash barriers or lateral bracing, among other criteria, which would defer to section 01-53-13. (Temporary Bridges)
- 5. PMPC recommends a small group meeting of the constructing parties to discuss the technical details to meet as many requirements as possible for BBI to get approval for Zones 1 and 2 and proceed with the Access Trestle work in a timely manner."

12/02/2011

Potentially

David Fyfe

#### T-0253.1 BSE - Trestle Design Criteria Follow-Up

From: Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture Nhi Tran

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

Closed

Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal

REQUEST:

#### SUGGESTION:

Reference RFI#T-0253, Attachment 3 of Exhibit A of the TG03 BSE Bid Package, Specification Section 01 53 13, and attached memo from PB&A

Follow up to RFI T-0253 and the meeting held 11/16/11

As noted in the 11/16/11 meeting, the cross lot bracing "struts" are supported by the Trestle substructure and analysis requires limiting trestle deformations to be

OCCUPANT.

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

Answered By: URS Corporation

12/01/2011

11/21/2011

If the Access Trestle is designed to resist the full 475 year earthquake design requirement with all response being elastic (R=1), then the Access Trestle system is not subjected to inelastic deformation for the design event. If the design is additionally shown to be capable of sustaining significant overload (no connection failures, no weld failures, no member failures, remaining stable under loading corresponding to at least two times the required design load, or



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 212 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject Date Date Cost Status Created Required Answered Impact Proceed

compatible with the allowable strut deflections (approximately 2"). As a result the "push over" analysis as required by the AASHTO Seismic Design Criteria "SDC" (requirement of bridge spec 01 53 13) is not applicable. This was discussed in detail during the 11/16 meeting and it was concurred that due to unique structural configuration and deflection requirements, an alternate analysis method other than the SDC would be required. Discussions were had that a site specific elastic analysis using the 475 year seismic loads that is controlled by the deflection limits of the cross lot bracing would be necessary. Please confirm that a "push over" type analysis of SDC will not be required for the trestle and that the attached detailed Design Criteria (and analysis method) is acceptable.

(W/O added clarification)

BBII believes the site specific analysis would demonstrate the trestle substructure will not deform greater than 2" however the trestle superstructure will deform greater than 2".

corresponding to a ductility demand requiring R=2), then a pushover analysis is not necessary to verify performance. If there are questions raised regarding if this is sufficient, then the response could be demonstration that the system remains fully stable without connection or member failures at a load level corresponding to the deterministic earthquake load corresponding to the maximum event capable of being delivered by the earthquake fault system at the project location. If the design presented is in accordance with the above, then URS would be able to assist with technical engineering discussions to validate this design approach to the City of San Francisco during the building permitting process.

Further clarification: The procurement specification requires an integrated model capturing interaction between the Cross Lot Bracing and the Access Trestle, note the Cross Lot Bracing is not a component against which the trestle reacts but the Cross Slot Bracing delivers load to the Access Trestle. This behavior must be captured with sufficient accuracy and within all project criteria.

If another alternative is proposed that meets all required design criteria at all structure elements, including contractor teams identified maximum allowable deflection of 2 at the Cross Lot Bracing, URS takes no objection to the contractor pursuing this potential design alternative.

T-0254 BSE - Modified CDSM Installation Plan for Verizon Lines at First St.

Closed 10/20/2011

10/30/2011

11/01/2011

Potentially

.....

Nhi Tran

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger

Co-Author:

REQUEST:

From: Webcor Construction LP

SUGGESTION:

Reference Specification Section 31 56 13 and attached sketches from PMPC

W/O received the modified CDSM Installation plan for

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

ARUP Response:

The minimum overlap of columns and panels defined in specification section 31 56 13 shall be satisfied full



the phase 2 installation.

Verizon configuration.

- Site meeting with Verizon representative to discuss

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 213 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Number Subject		,	Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Verizon lines at First St. without the relo from PMPC as the attached. Please confirm the plan is acceptable fo Wall Designer (ARUP).			Julius	depth on eac The Contract lowering the lines, have n Contractor's	h side of the obs or's means and Verizon lines and ot been reviewed responsibility.	struction. methods, e.g., rig d protecting the Vo d as this is the	type, erizon	710000
				assume that has reviewed	the subcontractor and approved the	by the Contractor or doing the work, ne proposed Plate Sealing Deta	DND,	
				demonstrate applied to the	ng Detail" will need sed, the plate sho be of the steel bea flange and removermananent	uld be ım		
T-0255 BSE - Verizon S	pacing Requirement o	n First Street (Phase 2 Utility Installation)	Closed	10/21/2011	10/31/2011	10/31/2011	Potential	lly
From: Webcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Gary	Krutsch	Answered B	<b>y</b> :AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric 2		, <sub>—</sub>
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	,					Ü	
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference  BBII have commenced the PG&E Phas First Street, in order to co-ordinate the I					work and is in t	nary design drawing the process of	ngs for	
locations and the future Verizon phase on the attached drawing. The attached to BBII in the field, please confirm this co-ordinated with the PG&E construction	2 utility indicated drawing was issue drawing has been			Phase II utilit	y relocations is s	J-4005, the intent of such that utilities of separated by 1' mi	f	
BBII require the following: - Provide a profile/section drawing indic clearances between PG&E and Verizon - Include (Verizon) Trench dimensions,	ating accurate				site meeting with	Representative (To Verizon to discus		



airlift process without having to wait for Becho engineers

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 214 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:
Job:

09:13 AM 30100

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
-0256	BSE - CR T-018	8 Design Omissions		Closed	10/21/2011	10/31/2011	11/03/2011	Potentiall	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Cons	truction LP	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction Compan	Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Turner Constru	ction Comr Jack	< Adams	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference CR T-01	8				<ol> <li>Emergency Contractor.</li> </ol>	egress signage	is not required	by	
<ol> <li>Lighting: Locati lighting is required?</li> <li>Gates &amp; crash</li> <li>Although the dr 10/20/11, no dimension</li> </ol>	of subsequent eming design omissio 018: ess signage requiron, lumen, schedu bar requirements? iveway design was sions were provide with the fire hydrau or remove from sc	ail clarifications ns required to rements? le, and if emergency s not provided until d and there are nt relative to the vent			installed under to the Streetling demolition draw approved by E Muros BLHP along the nort Light #2 instal Owners of botheir exit door 3. Gates and install 10 foot Private Prope 4. Driveway c wide, with the	er EBi contract a ght circuit on Na awing D-1084 (N BLHP (Robert K 415 - 554-1688. h south K Rail full midway of K R th properties haves. Crashbars are n saw horse barri rty - No Trespas urb cut for 540 H centerline place and sidewalk free	cortable street lig and connected over toma as shown OTE This circuit awano and Rom Light #1 install ence @ 540 Hov ail fence at 580 we installed lighti or required at this cade with signage ising.	verhead on EBi ting was nan midway ward. Howard. ng at s time - ge	
-0257 From: Webcor Cons	•	to Sonic Caliper 20 feet fr	om Projected Bottom of Rock Socket  To: Turner Construction Compan	Closed	10/24/2011	11/03/2011	<b>10/31/2011</b> uction Comr Kevi	Potentiall	ly
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty			10. Turner Construction Compan	Sary Muison	Anomorou D	riumer constit	on Compile	II Ciliu	
REQUEST: Please address the BBII's sub contractor	following informati		SUGGESTION:		sentence of the	nis RFI which sta	s limited to the finates, " Becho	would	
" Becho would like analyses within 20 f elevation of the sha process. In order to Operation without in the hours between "Caliper test. For exacompletion of shaft perform the Sonic Coam. This allows creating the sam.	eet of the projecter ft(s) to expedite the continue the Buttrn sterruptions, Becho am to perform the fam - 6am to perform at 10am, it would be caliper test during to	d final bottom e "Drill, Place, Pour" ess Drilling b would like to utilize form the Sonic ticipates the be beneficial to he hours of 1am -			20 feet of the shaft(s) to exp Acceptance o 1am-6am will Permit. Pleas activity on the	projected final be bedite the "Drill, f permissible wo come in the form se be sure to inc	Caliper analyses ottom elevation Place, Pour" proork activities betwood a TJPA Niglude the proposermit application.	of the ocess." ween ht Noise ed work	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 215 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
	aft(s) during normal hours e "Drill, Place, Pour" proce				Arup Respons	se:			
	e, if it is acceptable.				This is accept	table.			
-0258	BSE - Demolition	on Status of Pile Cap at G	L 33.5	Closed	10/27/2011	11/06/2011	12/09/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webco	r Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction	Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comp Kevir	n Chiu	
Co-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	. Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Sh Section 02 41	neet D-2213 (attached) an I 19	d Specification			Existing pile of CR to follow	caps at GL 33.5	have not been rei	moved.	
caps have alr includes the p	ed sections of Notes A and ready been removed. This bile cap at GL 33.5. te C implies that the pile of	area clearly							
	m that the existing pile ca d within the "triangle" line 13.								
-0259	BSE - Request	for approval of alternate l	packfill compaction inspecti	on method Closed	10/31/2011	11/08/2011	12/01/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webco	r Construction LP	Masashi Kojima	To: Turner Construction	Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Kevir	n Chiu	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Sp	pecification Section 32 12	17			The proposed receipt of the	d methodology w	rill be evaluated p	ending	
compaction ir contemporan proposed the #4225-000-00 methodology,	o the areas of non-conformal procession i.e. FCR #TCB-eous compaction inspection methodology described in 10238. Please confirm the assuming acceptable resontract requirements.	00246: In lieu of on by ISI, BBII has n attached letter alternate			Submit test re	esults for review	and evaluation.		



REQUEST:

Reference RFI #T-0260 and Sheet U-3012 (attached)

RFI response T-0260 does not address the issue request

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

216 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

ANSWER:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

The contractor shall control storm water in accordance with specification 01 15 61 and approved submittals.

Number S	ubject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Г-0260 В	SE - D.I. Installat	ion at Natoma Street	and First Street	Closed	11/01/2011	11/11/2011	11/08/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Construct	ion LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	ical Servic∈Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infi	astructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Sheet U-301  BBII carried out an inversion around the perimeter of concern regarding the sline on Natoma Street but The flow line directs sur direction towards First Stat the intersection of Nathich is approximately decommissioned CB loc Stand First St (see sket)  Noted during the last rate to the decommissioned corner of Natoma Street recorded approximately accumulating at First St Please note that existing decommissioned during Street (see attached materials).	stigation of the actithe BSE project; a treet elevation relative en GL 10-17.  If ace water in a Notitreet. The only actitoma and First Strucks.5" higher than the attendant the intersect attached).  In fall, surface water catch basin at the catch basin at the catch for standing rain are and Natoma in great and Natoma in greatch basin was the new sewer insurk up drawing).	ive catch basin and has a attive to the flow  rth East tive catch basin eet is CB #305, he currently ection of Natoma  er was directed North East thersection, BBII in water intersection.			corner of Nato in place per R  AECOM under decommission with D-2230 E Detail 1 states remain active perimeter should be accordance Recommenda STORMWATI EROSION AN review storm contractor's m	ed decommission oma and First strands that the ned by BSE conditional properties of the ned by BSE conditional properties (E) sewers, Mr. and construction will construction will along resistance CB is we with the specification section (i.e. ER POLLUTION ND SEDIMENT (water control planethod of addressite in accordance).	CB was tractor in accord RUP as claimed. H(s) and CB(s) a n of (N) CDSM forthern end of s within the excavar cations reference. 011560 PREVENTION, CONTROL) subn ans indicating sing storm wate	ance D-2230 re to ite. tion site. ed in the	
outside the BSE work a A) modify the flow line of toward CB # 305, B) Install a new catch be lateral connection CB # or connect directly to the Please advise on TJPA on First Street.	rea: In Natoma Street to asin and connect it 305 to the combin e existing MH.	o direct the flow to the existing e sewer system,							
Г-0260.1 В	SE - D.I. Installat	ion at Natoma Street	and First Street	Closed	11/28/2011	12/08/2011	12/02/2011	Potential	ly 🗀
From: Webcor Construc	ion LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Turner Constru	ction Comr Kevi		- 🔲
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infi	astructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	·	-			•		

SUGGESTION:



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 217 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
BSE project. installed at the of BBII storm be installed at CB #305.  BBII request a basin at the at the new catch	o resolve the surface was BBII recommend a catch e corner of Natoma and water control. The catch t the low point of Natoma confirmation and approva bove location. Also confir	n basin should be First Street, as part n basin will need to a Street, across from al to install a catch irm the lateral from			return of this R	RÉI, it was obse	2/02/11 and prior rved that the con ppear to have res	tractor	
SSMH#305.									
T-0261	BSE - Natoma	Street Trestle Access		Closed	11/01/2011	11/11/2011	11/02/2011	Potential	ly 🗀
From: Webco	r Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Kevii	n Chiu	
Co-Author: Balfour	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc	c. Ural Yal							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference CR T-018, Specification Section 01 53 13, BBI Letter #4225-000-0145 (attached), and attached sketch  CR T-018 included drawings for access to the side and rear of 540 Howard St. BBII issued letter 4225-000-0145 in response and included a sketch highlighting a conflict between the proposed building access and the Natoma St.					its subcontract other required If the 540 How provide W/O's issuance of CF	tor(s) such that elements of the rard egress per original egress R T-018) that w	CR T-018 is an is plan (i.e. plan pr as coordinated w	ct with	
span from Gri 10 at the edgr further west p Howard St. The 540 How proposed in C to the Natoma	St. trestle offshoot was o id 11.5 at the center of the of excavation. The offshor [W/O] response to the eard St. building access a CR T-018 does not provide offshoot (see attached cion if the offshoot is to be	ne excavation to Grid shoot was moved e conflict with 530 arrangement as de sufficient access sketch). Please			ivatoria St Olis	shoot for review			



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 218 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

9: 09:13 AM 30100

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
-0262	BSE - CAD File fo	or trestle/pin pile excl	usion zones	Closed	11/09/2011	11/19/2011	11/17/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ciates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger	
Co-Author: Balfour E	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal							
	#T-0251.1 and Specification	on Section 01 53	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: TT Reply:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
The response to RFI T-0251.1 included a set of sketches showing hatched "exlusion zones" where trestle/pin pile placement is not allowed.  Please provide the CAD file for these sketches for BBII use in coordinating pile locations.					See attached 0262.	for requested C	AD file for RFI N	o. T-	
-0262.1	BSE - CAD File fo	or Micropile Exclusion	n Zones	Closed	05/17/2012	05/27/2012	05/29/2012	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Balfour E	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ciates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
Reference: Specification 31 63 33 RFI T-0262 Please provide the CAD file for Micropile "Exclusion					262 do not ap Please referer coordination o	zones provided ply to micropiles nce IFB - Below of micropile layout ordinated layout	(detail 1/S1 - 30 Grade package ut and submit mi	003). for cropile	
•	Zones," if they differ from the exclusion zones subjected to					nittal process pe			



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

219 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time:

Job:

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
T-0263	BSE - Strut Co	nflicts to Thornton Toma	setti's comments on the approved Internal	Closed	11/09/2011	11/19/2011	11/17/2011	Potentially	y 🗌
From: Webcor (	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Gar	y Krutsch	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference RFI	#T-0251.1 and Transm	ittal No. 140-02329			TT's response	to RFI No. T-02	263:		
internal bracing Tomasetti's cor Transmittal #14 dimensions and the location of the included in the may accurately mitigate conflic	W/O's receipt of an app g submittal and procurer mments in the plans tra 40-02329 added both co d revised column config the internal bracing stru base contract BSE doc y coordinate strut location cts, please provide the n	ment, Thornton insmitted via folumns & folumns elative to ts not otherwise foluments. So as W/O foluments in order to			This is a mear clearance req		topic. GC to co	ordinate	
T-0264 From: Webcor (	•	Trestle Piles in Exclusion	a Zones  To: Turner Construction Compan Gar	Closed	11/09/2011 Answered By	11/19/2011	<b>11/18/2011</b> ociates, Inc. Geo	Potentially	у 🗌
	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc		13. Turner Constituetion Compani Car	y Muison	, alonolou 2,	-Addition Asse	ociaics, inc oco	ge Metzger	
REQUEST:	,		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference RFI	#T-0251.1 and Specifica	ation Section 01 53			See the attack	ned TT response			
that illustrate the cannot penetra currently in con them can be rechanges. The can drawings will reprocurement, e	pt of the drawings included the pile "exclusion zong the the mat slab. Of the suffict with the pile exclused ocated with relatively nother 4 as indicated in the equire significant redesigns pecially at the bridges uses four locations?	nes" where piles 24 piles that are ion zones, 20 of ninor member ne attached gn and re-							
T-0264.1	BSE - Beale St	Bridge Pile Conflict (Foll	ow up to RFI T-264)	Closed	01/26/2012	02/05/2012	02/03/2012	Potentially	у 🗌
From: Balfour B	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc	. Shad Gardner	To: Turner Construction Compan Gar	y Krutsch	Answered By	:Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geo	rge Metzger	_
Co-Author:									
REQUEST: Reference: BBI	I Marked-Up SKS-0135	SH-3103	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: ARUP Respoi	Accept Sug	gestion:		



REQUEST:

W/O in in receipt of RFI response T-0264.2 (Exhibit-A).

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

220 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 20100 Transhay Transit Contar Project

ANSWER:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

TT will allow the proposed location of the "bent-3" East

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee	
one of the Beale St. avoid mat slab reinfo investigated this requalready has a signific pile in question. In or request to move the beam and support it shown on the attached	se to RFI T-264 requested BBII mo Bridge piles 3' west to reing congestion. BBII has est and found that the cap beam ant cantilever on the east side of the der to comply with the pile, we would have to extend the confit the CDSM wall as desketch. Please advise if this is the pile will need to remain in	or III has he cap beam he east side of the educate of the educate of the cap he wise if this is			more informa wall. Contract Calculations s imposed on the bridge support	e have not yet seen the calculations and ne bridge abutments at the north and south				
T-0264.2 From: Balfour Beatty	•	ile Conflict (Follow up Shad Gardner	,	Closed	02/08/2012	02/18/2012	02/16/2012	Potentia		
Co-Author:	imastructure, mc.	Shau Gardher	10. Turner Construc	tion Compan Gary Krutsch	Allsweled by	y-Turner Constru	uction Comr Gary	Krutscn		
REQUEST: The response to RFI loading that would plate the pile in the current Please confirm that the detailed location of would be accepted. Upon receipt of this indetermine the load to review.	aced onto the CDSM us to believe that the location was unacce he pile must be move here the pile placem	wall. coption to leave eptable. ed and provide a ent accurately	SUGGESTION:				gestion: st be relocated. table range of pie			
F-0264.3 BSE -Bridge-Trestle Piles in Exclusion Zones Be From: Webcor Construction LP Kirk Nielsen To Co-Author:				Closed tion Compan Gary Krutsch	08/13/2012 Answered By	<b>08/23/2012</b> <b>У</b> ∶Adamson Asso	<b>08/17/2012</b> ociates, Inc Geor	<b>Potentia</b> l	ly	

SUGGESTION:



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 221 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:
Job:

Cost

Date

09:13 AM 30100

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Duto	Duto	Duto	0031	
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed
	·						

BBII is purporting any shift of the "bent-3" East pile West will cause excessive bridge cantilevering to the extent the Beale St. bridge must be reconfigured (less the sidewalk) and relocated (East) atop the CDSM wall.

Since the issuance of the TG03 package a third pit for an oil & sand interceptor appears to have been added in room B2761 reference:

- 1. TG06 4/P1-3006 (Exhibit-B) room B2761 floor plan
- 2. TG03 1/S1-2027 & C/S1-3004 (Exhibit-C) for original room configuration
- 3. TG06 1/S1-2057 & 2/S1-3007 (Exhibit-D) for revised room configuration

Please reference marked-up sheet S1-3007 (Exhibit-E). W/O is unaware of why the bridge pile could not be located 12" off the edge of the sump pit as depicted. The corner of the oil & sand interceptor pit which is shallow and could easily be formed, reinforced, and poured after the bridge pile is removed.

Please advise.

pile along grid E as depicted in Exhibit E (pile is east of the sump pit and the edge of pile is 12" from the east face of pit). Note that a pile in this location will require the pile to be cut off at a lower elevation than the typical detail, which will involve a larger block-out. The mat shall be re-braced at the block-out by TG03. Acceptance of this pile location will result in a Change Order for TG06.

Date

T-0265 BSE - TG03 BSE CDSM Cut-off Wall

From: Webcor Construction LP

Nhi Tran

Closed

11/19/2011

11/17/2011

Potentially

Co-Author:

SUGGESTION:

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger

REQUEST:

Reference Drawings GT-2102, GT-2103, QBD TG0300-0098

Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. (BBII) is planning to start dewatering and excavation without installing cut-off walls and sectionalized dewatering. According to the response for QBD TG0300-0098, BBII can eliminate cut-off walls as their means and methods although contract drawings/specifications indicate cut-off walls. Please confirm.

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

ARUP Response:

11/09/2011

These cut-off walls were shown on the drawings at the request of the Contractor during preconstruction review. The installation of these, or not, is at the discretion of the Contractor.

Arup has not yet received the dewatering submittal for the mass excavation.



Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

REQUEST:

Dean Wallahan

SUGGESTION:

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

Webeen/Obayasin Some Ventare

Page: Date: 222 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Date: Time:

#### Job:

#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

ANSWER:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

Number S	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact Proce
T-0266 B	SE - Moratorium	Conflict With Phase 2	Utilities In 1st Street	Closed	11/23/2011	11/23/2011	12/06/2011	Potentially
From: Webcor Construct	tion LP	Manuel Saldana	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Gary Krutsch	Answered B	<b>y:</b> Turner Constru	uction Comp Jack	: Adams
Co-Author: Balfour Beatty Infi	astructure, Inc.	Jeff Molloy						
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:	
BBII is in receipt of the in 12-09-2011. BBII/PEC Phase II utility work by schedule. Our original in December 19, 2011. A achievable if PEC is allowed and 12/4. In additioning the crew to work near intersection to alleviate traffic. The majority, if during the dday to mitigate would need to begin on Please keep in mind the schedule may also impaired over their work and the Mandral testing is conting the new adjusted complement of	will not be able to a 12/9/11 without accepuest for extension 12/9/11 completion of the completion of	complete the celerating the con was in date may be shifts during the cas working on have a separate a Street demand of day colition can occur. The night work ough 12/2. It is celerated we no control utility tie-ins and invallability per control in the following dline:  I			SFMTÁ. BBI Monday-Frid	atorium waiver is I/PEC work can day in accord with 86 issued on 12/	continue on day s SFMTA Special	shift
T-0269 B	SF - Mass Excav	ation Pile Extraction C	larification	Closed	12/13/2011	12/23/2011	12/27/2011	Potentially
From: Webcor Construc		David Fields	To: Turner Construction Comp			y:Adamson Asso		,
	· · · · · ·		i dilici Constituction Comp	an Jary Madoon		, radinoon Assi	Jointoo, 1110 Oct	ago moregoi



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 223 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject Date Date Date Cost Status Created Required Answered Impact Proceed

Reference: 31 00 00 1.4 C.2 and Attached Sketch

31 00 00 1.4.C.2 Pile Extraction - To occur in two (2) stages per Zone.

Stage 1 extraction will remove the piles within the footprint of the trestle the middle 60' of the work zone, dewatering wells and piles that are in conflict with the bracing pin pile locations. Piles will be removed using a non ground deformation control method and be removed full length to be utilized for offsite LEED projects and to help achieve sustainability for this material.

Trestle piles will be installed after Stage 1 pile extraction and concurrently with Stage 2 pile extraction.

Stage 2 extraction will remove the piles within the 50' +-area adjacent to the CDSM walls along A and J lines. Piles will be extracted using a ground deformation control method as per Section 02 41 19 - 3.1.B of the specifications utilizing both casing and backfilling of the void or removal by means of cutting the pile off at the grade of each level of excavation as the work proceeds. Please reference the attached drawing for details of the above procedure.

The 80 Natoma shoring wall will be removed in stages coinciding with the stages of excavation.

From: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

Please confirm this method of pile extraction during mass excavation is acceptable.

#### ARUP Response:

The method described is not in accordance with the Contract Documents which require the existing piles to be removed using Ground Deformation Control Methods (as defined in 02 41 19) except where Non-Ground Deformation Control Methods are allowed and noted as such on the drawings.

The method described is acceptable with the following notes: this is acceptable for timber piles only, and if they are longer than 30 feet, Arup may re-evaluate the methods used. If the density of existing piles exceeds 30 piles per 1000 square feet, Arup may re-evaluate the methods used. If excessive ground movements are observed, the Contractor shall switch to using a Ground Deformation Control Method

T-0269.1	BSE - Zone 2 Free Pull Pile Extraction Test Section

Shad Gardner

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

Closed

Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc. George Metzger

02/07/2012

Potentially

Co-Author:

REQUEST:

BBII are proposing to perform "free pull" pile extraction on a 'test section' in Zone 2. The proposed piles will be extracted near GL14, close to CDSM wall on the south side using a 'non ground deformation control

SUGGESTION:

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

02/04/2012

ARUP Response:

01/25/2012



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Webcorrobayasın Jonne Venture

Page: Date: 224 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject Date Date Cost

Status Created Required Answered Impact Proceed

method' by free pulling each pile without using steel casing. Any movement that may occur in the CDSM wall will be monitored by the inclinometer located close to GL 14. This test section will give us give us the information we need to determine:

1) If free pulling the piles using a pen ground deformation.

1) If free pulling the piles using a non ground deformation control method affects the CDSM wall by causing movement.

Reference: DD-2211

W/O Note: W/O understands this RFI is the result of ongoing conversations between BBII, ARUP, & PMPC. W/O remains concerned that should the CDSM wall experience movement, the use of the 'Free Pull' method beneath or outside the trestle area, would significantly increase the difficulty in determining the cause of the CDSM wall movement.

2) If it is a suitable method to adopt for removing the remainder of the piles in Zone 2 located outside the trestle area.

The attached drawing (D-2211) conveys the test section in red

Please advise on the suitability of this test to determine if free pulling can be used outside the trestle zone.

Contractor to provide details of the instrumentation that will be installed by the Contractor to demonstrate compliance with Minimal Ground Loss defined in 02 41 19 3.2 G.

Arup's response to RFI 269 continues to be our position regarding pile removal during mass excavation

T-0269.2 BSE - Zone 2 Free Pull Pile Extraction Test Section

Closed

05/11/2012

05/04/2012

Potentially

 To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

Co-Author:

REQUEST:

Reference: BBII 4/30/12 Ground Deformation Control

Drawing

BBII are proposing to perform "free pull" pile extraction on a "test section" in Zone 2. The proposed piles will be extracted near GL14, close to CDSM wall on the north side using a "non ground deformation control method" by free pulling each pile without using steel casing. Inclinometer (I-011) located close to GL 14 will be monitored during the test. This test section will give the

SUGGESTION:

ANSWER:

05/01/2012

Accept Suggestion:

Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger

The test set-up and monitoring are acceptable. Since they differ from that used in the area of the buttress, Arup will draw conclusions on the suitability of free pulling outside the trestle zone after we evaluate the test results.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

225 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM Job: 30100

### 30100 - Transhay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee	
1) If free pull	needed to determine: ing the piles using a non grou od affects the CDSM wall by									
movement. 2) If it is a su	itable method to adopt for re the piles in Zone 2 located o	moving the								
Please advis	d drawing conveys the test se e on the suitability of this tes an be used outside the trestl	t to determine if								
T-0269.3	BSE - Zone 2 Pile	Extraction Test Section	on	Closed	06/15/2012	06/25/2012	06/21/2012	Potential	ly	
From: Balfou	r Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction	on Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Adamson Asso	ciates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger		
Co-Author:										
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
zone 2 on 06 ARUP inclind with the timb	ted the timber pile extraction 5/12/2012. Based on the data ometers, please advise if BBI er pile extraction in Zone 2 use control methods ("free pull').	recorded by I can continue			Contractor's te	est program and s, and actions re	p's review of the proposed metho equired by the Co			
T-0270	BSE - Clarification	n for Existing Ground	Water Elevation	Closed	12/28/2011	01/07/2012	12/30/2011	Potential	ly 🗌	
From: Webco	or Construction LP	David Fields	To: Arup	Kevin Clinch	Answered By	Adamson Asso	ciates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger		
Co-Author: Balfou	r Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Jeff Molloy								
REQUEST: S Reference: 31-23-29 and Attached Document		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: ARUP Respor	Accept Sugg	gestion:				
As discussed	As discussed during the meeting on 12/22/11, to help				Available piez	ometer data for	a for zone 1 and 2 has been			

obtain an accurate dewatering model, BBII is requesting the recent piezometer data for Zones 1 and 2. In addition, BBII has reviewed the data for piezometers 1182, 1229 and 1255 located adjacent to 301 Mission St (see attachment) and would like to clarify the initial ground water level to use in the model for Zone 4. Based on our review, the existing

natural groundwater condition fluctuates between 1.6 E.L

recently transmitted through an email to Turner dated 12/28/2011.

> The baseline water level for piezo P-06F (aka 1262) is +1.6 ft NAVD88.

The baseline water level for piezo P-06MS (aka 1182) is +1.1 ft NAVD88.



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

 -Not Confirmed. Section of the existing 6ft tall fence up to AC Transit Fence corner is acceptable as is.
 - Confirmed. "Howard St" shown on the CRT#021 226 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subiect Status Impact Proceed and -8.1 E.L in this area. BBII would like to agree The baseline water level for piezo P-07MS (aka 1229) upon a starting groundwater elevation of -5.0 E.L for Zone is +1.0 ft NAVD88. 4. Also, BBII would like clarification as to the base Additional baseline data will need to be collected in groundwater level to use for Zones 1, 2 and 3 based on the piezometers in Zone 1 and 2 prior to establishing a the baseline datum. project data. T-0271 **BSE - CRT-021 Gate Fence Clarifications** Closed 01/05/2012 01/05/2012 01/10/2012 Potentially From: Webcor Construction LP David Fields To: Turner Construction Compan Gwynne Powell Answered By: Turner Construction Comr Jack Adams Co-Author: Turner Construction Company Jack Adams REQUEST: SUGGESTION: ANSWER: **Accept Suggestion:** In regards to the Proposed Driveway shown on the Proposed Driveway, Gate and Fence shown on the CRT#021 drawing and outlined in Bullets #1 and #2 in the CRT#021 drawing: Scope of Work, please clarify the following: -Not Confirmed. The location of new gate and curb cut -Per the location of the 18ft Gate, a 10ft fence would need is where the Contractor is currently driving trucks and to be constructed to connect the existing 9ft tall fence to equipment over city sidewalk and curb north of this the Proposed Driveway gate location (see 1/4/12 Photo light pole. Contractor has misinterpreted the locations attached). Please confirm the 10ft fence should be of curb cut and gate provided by TJPA. The location of proposed driveway curb cut and new gate is to be included in this CRT-021. -Should the 24'-10" section of the existing 6ft tall fence north of existing light pole as shown - dimensions were (see 1/4/12 Photo attached) be replaced? provided only as guidance. Confirm Howard St shown on the CRT#021 attached - Confirmed the added fence cost should be included drawing should read "Folsom St" in this CR T-021. Contractor to add small section of fence as required to install new gate (fence added both north and south side of gate). Fence can be nine Confirm that Bullet #3 under the "Scope of Work" refers to foot and align with top of existing Parcel P'-P" fence Gate #1 in the CRT#021 attached drawing. and/or step down to align with existing 6 foot fence. Note: green slats are to be eliminated at both gate and fence in this area to assist Truck Drivers and pedestrian vision.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 227 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

that calculations are being prepared.3. Refer to response to question 1.

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
					attached draw	ving should read	"Folsom St" .		
						rent Driveway" C	he "Scope of Wo Sate #1 in the CR		
-0272	BSE - D1 Cas	ing Recovery Inquiries		Closed	01/27/2012	02/02/2012	01/27/2012	Potential	ly
From: Webc	or Construction LP	Joanne Filipas	To: Turner Construction Compan Ga	ry Krutsch	Answered By	<b>/</b> :Arup	Kevi	n Clinch	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
retrieval plar 1. Condition	BBII is requesting the following to complete its D1 casing retrieval plan:  1. Condition specific engineering calculations to mitigate earth and water heave from the bottom of the casing.				NOTE: Void.	Answered in RF onse:	I T-0272.1		
substantiate 3. Condition	n specific engineering cal no casing buckling. n specific plan engineerin specifically expected wat	g calculations for			Casing Retrie 140-03134). [	val Plan (Constr Designing and ex	actor's Buttress suctware Transmixecuting the plan tractor's responsi	ttal item to	
	RFI is high priority and an	•			The Contracto	or shall provide o	calculations for A	rup to	
	onse is necessary.	Гехреиней			lead to ground	d loss beneath a provide calculation	and around the ca	ising.	
					plan that incluintend to retriebut not be lim composition of height and coretrieval procethe method by retrieval of the	ides the method eve the casing. ited to, the curre of the soil plug in mposition of the ess, the depth of y which the shaf	out a more complology by which the plan should in the shaft, the plan soil plug during for maximum dewatt will be backfilled e measures they	ney nclude, anned the tering, d upon	
						•	calculations. The		



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 228 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

: 09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
					Answered by 01/27/2012	Kevin Clinch (Al	RUP)		
-0272.1	BSE - D1 Casi	ng Recovery Inquiries		Closed	01/27/2012	02/06/2012	01/27/2012	Potentiall	у 🗌
From: Webc	or Construction LP	Kirk Nielsen	To: Arup	Kevin Clinch	Answered By	<b>/</b> :Arup	Kevi	n Clinch	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:	esting the following to com	nolete its D1 casing	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: ARUP Respo	Accept Sug	gestion:		
earth and w 2. Condition substantiate 3. Condition dewatering, Note - This	n: specific engineering calculater heave from the bottor specific engineering calculater no casing buckling. specific plan engineering specifically expected water RFI is high priority and an onse is necessary.	m of the casing. ulations to calculations for er quantity.			Casing Retrie 140-03134). I retrieve the ca The Contractor review which lead to ground Arup will not p Contractor's p  1. Arup canno	val Plan (Construction of the Conformation of	actor's Buttress suctware Transm kecuting the plan tractor's respons calculations for A to the method do and around the cap ons in support of out a more comp	ttal item to bility. rup to es not asing. the	
					intend to retrict but not be lim composition of height and corretrieval procesthe method by retrieval of the	eve the casing ited to, the curre of the soil plug in mposition of the ess, the depth of y which the shaf-	ology by which the plan should and height and the shaft, the plan soil plug during a maximum dewatt will be backfille a measures they	nclude, anned the tering, d upon	
					(Constructwa		calculations. Them 140-03134) separed.		
					3. Refer to res	sponse to questi	on 1.		
					Answered by 01/27/2012	Kevin Clinch (Al	RUP)		



In the event the CDSM wall fails to mitigate the effects of

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

229 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Γ-0273	BSE - Clarifica	ation for Driveway Desgin	at 540 Howard CR -018R2	Closed	01/30/2012	02/09/2012	02/06/2012	Potentiall	у 🗀
From: Webcor	Construction LP	David Fields	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comp Gary	Krutsch	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
CRT-018RI dii 540 Howard S conditions/loci fire hydrant pr installed withir standards. DPW/Tumer/ly bring the drive and DPW star 17th 2012 and Pursuant to th BBII is reques construction o Street. BBII ha W /0/Tumer, t 540 Howard S refer to the att understanding Please confirm	tached BBI Sketch rects BBII to complete a street. The existing ation of the curb, USPS events the driveway from compliance with the DW/0 and BBII discussed eway into confimmance or adards at the field meet a again 01/24//2012. The field meeting and directing detailed plans to all a compliant driveway as been directed in the complete modification complete modification freet. Per our field meeting on the modification per the field medification per the field medification per the fith City and ADA drivewards.	facilities and water m being PW and ADA  I various solutions to with ADA ing held on January ection of CRT-018R2, low for at 540 Howard field by n to the driveway at ting please ng BBII equired.  The desired provided in the second provided in the driveway at the group of the second provided in the driveway at the group of the second provided in the second provided			Pete Arnauto	ff of BFP, the prosec (2) linked do	Mike Pavich of B oposed modificat cuments for the f	ion is	
Γ-0274	BSF - Conflict	t between CDSM & Dewat	ering specification	Closed	02/10/2012	02/20/2012	02/16/2012	Potentiall	v 🗀
_	Construction LP	Kirk Nielsen	To: Turner Construction Com		Answered By			n Clinch	<b>,</b> [
Co-Author:			Tarior Conditional Conf	pair Gary radioon		, -, up	11011	T CIII IOI I	
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	nestion:		
Section 31 56 shoring wall sl around the ext from the pre-e "In the event the specified limit, implement app	13.3.12.F.1 states "The hall be such that the grocavation are maintained excavation levels." The he water levels begin to the the contractor shall be propriate measures to one specified limits."	oundwater levels I within (3.0) feet section further states o drop below the e responsible to			ARUP Respo Recharing we discretion per	nse: ells may be used nding Arup's revi	at the Contracto ew of the well de	tails.	
Section 31 23	19.1.5.B.10 states "Incocedures to follow wher							-	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 230 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

				<u> </u>		<u> </u>			
umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
drilled rechar	ng within the excavation age wells be ready to recl the excavation?								
-0275	BSE - Reques	t for relief from 1" deep d	imension of CDSM cavities	Closed	02/15/2012	02/25/2012	02/16/2012	Potential	
From: Webco	r Construction LP	Kirk Nielsen	To: Turner Construction Cor	mpan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Webcor Const	ruction LP Davi	d Fields	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
"On vertical s areas and fill cement to pro which protect span without The trade sul	bcontractor is seeking re Please advise as to: ce.	deep with patching rm surface over later contract, will			Spec 00 07 0	s not comply witl D Section 6.02. \ D Section 3.8.L.	h the RFI definitio	on in ply with	
-0275.1	BSE - Reques	t for relief from 1" deep d	imension of CDSM	Closed	02/16/2012	02/26/2012	02/17/2012	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webco	r Construction LP	Kirk Nielsen	To: Turner Construction Cor	mpan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comp Gary	Krutsch	
Co-Author:									
"On vertical s areas and fill cement to pro which protect span without The trade sul	bcontractor is seeking re Please advise as to: ce.	deep with patching rm surface over later contract, will	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: WOJV must o	Accept Sug comply with Spe	gestion:  C 31 00 00 Section	on 3.8.L.	



REQUEST:

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

231 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Date: Time:

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

ANSWER:

Accept Suggestion:

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Т-0276	BSE - Request to	Change Buttress Cor	ncrete Slump Requirements	Closed	02/16/2012	02/26/2012	02/17/2012	Potentiall	
From: Balfour Beatty	Infrastructure, Inc.	Emre Erzen	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Gary Krutsch	Answered B	<b>y:</b> Arup	Kevi	n Clinch	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST: Reference: 31 63 29			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: This is accep	Accept Sug table.	gestion:		
Currently, the primary superplasticizer to act the mixes is low. Typ superplasticizer are in and 12," however, pro 1" slump. Unfortunate superplasticizer has a specified. BBII and C + 1" - 2" slump (giving specified 8" +/- 1". The strength as slump is admixtures and not b	chieve slump as the vically, mixes that utilintended for slump racely, the addition of the made it difficult to accentral Concrete are g a range of 6" to 9") here will be no adversachieved through chery adding water. Plea	vater content of ze a nges between 9" equire an 8" +/- e nieve slump as equesting an 8" in lieu of the se effect to the emical se advise.			00/40/0040	00/00/0040		Detection	
T-0277 From: Balfour Beatty	•	Buttress Shaft Designment Erzen	_	Closed	02/16/2012	02/26/2012	02/23/2012 uction Comr Gary	Potentiall	ly
Co-Author:	mirastructure, me.	Lillie Lizeli	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Gary Kruisch	Allsweled b	y. rumer Constit	action Comp Gary	Kiuiscii	
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	aestion:		
Please address the for BBII's sub contractor " Becho requests to used in the design of Documentation should submitted and approximately preliminary designs a drawings, all site invedocuments and work the buttress shaft desprovided in the contract.	Becho Inc.: to obtain all and any of the Buttress Shafts. Id include, but is not oved calculations, ske and calculations, concestigation, and all other papers that were ut sign in addition to -wh	documentation  imited to, tches, ceptual er work lized to develop nat's			rejected as of unrelated to a	for documents coverly broad, burdany legitimate en e required work.	ontained in this R densome and sec quiry relating to the This is not the p	emingly :he	
Please advise, if it is	acceptable.								
Г-0277.1	BSE - Becho's 2nd	d Request for Buttres	as Design Doc	Closed	03/23/2012	04/02/2012	03/28/2012	Potentiall	v 🗀
From: Balfour Beatty		Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Compa				uction Comr Gary		·
Co-Author:	•			<b>,</b>	•				

SUGGESTION:



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 232 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

lumber Subject				Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost <u>Impact</u>	Proceed
Becho requests to obtain all work preliminary calculations and appr show how the designer arrived th used in the design of the buttress buttress shafts minimum 10 feet	oved calculat e final skin fri s shafts as we	tions which iction values ell as the			Per the TJPA,	refer to respon	se given in RFI T	-0277.	
7-0277.2 BSE - Red	uest for But	tress Shaft Desiç	n Documentation	Closed	04/04/2012	04/14/2012	04/11/2012	Potentia	lly
From: Balfour Beatty Infrastructur	e, Inc. L	Jral Yal	To: Turner Constructio	n Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Transbay PMP	PC Doug	glas Jacobso	on
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Per the agreement at the 4/4/12 BSE Buttress Shoring and Excave Becho's Request for additional debelow:  Becho is in receipt of RFI # T-02 Buttress Shaft Design Document response, Becho more specifical Shoring Design work documents	ation please tesign docume  77.1 regarding ation. As per ly requests the	find entation g the the TJPA ne Reference			request. Per of GEOTECHNIC and A.2, three for the Contra report is reque 00 03 20 1.2 A Geotechnical Transbay Join North America 00 03 20 1.3 A Test Program Cement Deep Center, Prepa 2010.	Contract Spec CCAL DATA, sector to review. It is controlled to the	tions 1.2 A.1 and ted below) are averaged by a specify when ansit Center, Final blumes 1, 2, and rity. Prepared by ary 2010.  The specific of Proto Shoring Walls Usthod. Transbay 1 of the America Limit and the specific of	1.3 A.1  vailable hich  al 3. Arup  otype ing the Fransit ed, May  otype ion of	

Co-Author:

From: Webcor Construction LP

T-0278

David Fields

**BSE - Access Trestle Bump Out Coordination** 

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

Closed

02/16/2012

02/26/2012

02/24/2012

Potentially

Answered By: Arup

Kevin Clinch



In addition to the pipe incompatibility, there is also an incompatibility between the specified base metals. 01.5 requires base metals to be ASTM A709 and the

trestle design specified a variety of different base

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

assessment of fatigue and potential for cracking of welding for the required service loading an service life,

URS takes no exception to the use of the alternate

base metals.

233 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Time: Job:

e: 09:13 AM : 30100

		•		•			
ımber <u>Subject</u>		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: Attached BII Sketch  Due to the deletion of the "Natoma Finger" portion of the access trustle BBII is proposing to install additional "bump outs" (per the attached sketch). For coordination purposes, please provide "no fly" zone information for these locations.			RFI-251.1 sho refer to the RF Regarding the	ws the "no-fly-z I-251.1 respons addition of the technical aspec	sign team's responses". Contractors for this inform "bumpouts", Aructs of the reviseo	or shall ation. p will	
0279 BSE - Trestle Welding Code Compatibility		Closed	02/27/2012	03/08/2012	03/20/2012	Potential	lly 🗌
From: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Shad Gardner	To: Turner Construction Compan C	Sary Krutsch	Answered By	:URS Corporati	on Davi	d Fyfe	
o-Author:							
REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: ASHTO/AWSS D1.5M/D1.5:2008 SH-0200			URS Respons Code Compati	e to RFI No. T-	D279 Trestle We	lding	
The Temporary Access Trestle Design submitted in December specified AWS 01.1 as the required welding code. During the review process the reviewers requested that the welding code be changed to AWS 01.5- Bridge Welding Code. This request was complied with by revising general note A5.2 on the conformed trestle drawings.			referencing the 01.1 or 01.5. I be correctly ide numbers to av project documor annotated to	e AWS docume References to A entified by the coid any future of entation. This I o reflect these to	occur within the nts D1.1 and D1.WS documents correct AWS documents onfusion within the RFI should be coppographic error	.5 as should ument he irrected s.	
Since issuing these documents, BBII has been informed by both our shop and field welding inspectors that a compatibility discrepancy exists between the 01.5 welding code and base metals/ member shapes originally specified in the trestle design.			elements as or Note AWS D1. This AWS sec metals, and pr	omponents with .5 section 1.2.2 tion provides a efaces this with	to use tubular st in the trestle stru Approved Base list of approved Unless otherwis	Metals: base se	
D1.5 is specifically intended for use on bridges and it is not intended for use on "structures composed of structural tubing" as noted in section 1.1.1 attached. This causes a discrepancy because unlike most bridges, our trestle contains a substructure completely comprised of structural steel tubing. (ie Pipe pile, lateral and longitudinal X-bracing).			steels may be understand off approval by the PB&A) as they contract drawin recommendati Peer Reviewer	approved by the steels have a Engineer (EO) are included for a for the According to that the base repairs that the base research are steels and the steels are steel are steels are steels are steels are steels are steel are steel are steels are steels are steel are steels are steel are steel are steels are steel are steel are steels are steel are steels are steel are steels are steel are steels are steels are steels are steels are steels are steel are steels are steel are steels a	ecifically states (e Engineer. We been recommen R = Pirooz Bara or use in the set ess Trestle. With and concurrence metals proposed sage including a	eded for rof of the the edge of the for use	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

234 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost	
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	<b>Proceed</b>

metals depending on their structural shape as shown in general note 2.28 also attached Since Article 1.1.1 of 01.5 permits the Engineer to choose to reference an alternate applicable welding standard when fabrication or structure components are not specifically addressed within its sections, BBII proposes keeping AWS 01.1 as the specified welding code because of its base metal compatibility, but adding a supplemental trestle specific welding specification written by the EOR that increases the quality control to a level equal to that of 01.5. This supplemental specification will include applicable portions of 01.5 section 3 "Workmanship" and section 3 "Inspection" when the requirements are greater than that of 01.1. (ie: fit-up tolerances, NOT frequency, etc).

Please advise if the proposed resolution is acceptable. Upon concurrence. BBII will submit the EOR's Trestle Welding specification for review.

Use of AWS D1.5 is a requirement of the procurement specification, not simply a request made by technical reviewers. Reference 01 53 13 Rev 1.

Where materials within the trestle structure are not addressed by AWS D1.5, then use of AWS D1.1 is approved for connection of these elements where D1.5 is not applicable as follows:

Where preapproved joint geometry for welding is required, geometry in accordance with preapproved welding procedures per AWS D1.1 are approved for use:

Provide all inspections for AWS D1.1 elements in accordance with all requirements of AWS D1.1;

Where an element that is addressed by AWS D1.5 is connected to an element governed by AWS D1.1 (for example, plate to structural tube), the most stringent inspection requirements of AWS D1.1 vs. AWS D1.5 shall be provided; and,

Minimum and maximum fillet weld sizes and other requirements applicable to fillet welding per AWS D1.5 shall apply to all fillet welding irrespective of the base metal to which welding is applied.

Use of a supplemental welding specification in place of use of AWS D1.5 is not acceptable. Provide full compliance with AWS D1.5 for all procedures and inspections except where AWS D1.1 has been approved for use per the notes above.

04/07/2012

T-0279.1 **BSE - Trestle Welding Code Compatibility** Closed

**Shad Gardner** 

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

Answered By: URS Corporation

03/28/2012

ANSWER:

04/09/2012 Potentially David Fyfe

Co-Author:

REQUEST:

Reference: **BBII Demarcation Sketch** 

From: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

SUGGESTION:

**Accept Suggestion:** Use of AWS D1.1 and AWS D1.5 for superstructure and substructure as indicated on bridge cross section



Webcol/Obayasili Jollit Veliture

#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 235 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject Date Date Cost Status Created Required Answered Impact Proceed

PB&A Trestle Welding Inspection Plan

The response to RFI T-279 provided a method of dealing with the trestle welding code compatibility issues that would be difficult to enforce, track and document. BBII proposes making a clear demarcation line at the bottom the cap beam that will clearly differentiate the two welding codes.

Additionally the RFI response appears to infer that the Temporary Bridge Specification 01-53-13 requires full compliance with AWS D1.5 as described in the third and last paragraph. 01-53-13 Paragraph 1.6.H (revB) only requires Welding Qualifications (procedures and personnel) to be performed in accordance with AWS D1.5.

Therefore in order to comply with the project specifications and the appropriate welding codes, BBII will Perform all welding below the demarcation line (substructure) with weld procedures and welder qualifications in conformance with AWS D1.1 since the members are predominately comprised of tubular material.

Perform all welding above the demarcation line (superstructure) with weld procedures and welder qualifications conformance with AWS D1.5 since the main members are Wide flange beam.

Inspection will be performed by the project special inspector in accordance with recommendations of the FOR attached

Please confirm this is acceptable.

From: Webcor Construction LP

figure prepared by BBII and attached to this RFI No. T-0279.1 is acceptable.

Submission of the Trestle Welding Inspection Plan (by PB&A and attached to this RFI No. T-0279.1) for review and acceptance via the RFI process is not an acceptable method, therefore we have no comment on it.

For clarity we respond to the welding inspection plan with the following: All requirements, including inspection, of AWS D1.1 apply to AWS D1.1 areas. All requirements, including inspection, of AWS D1.5 apply to AWS D1.5 areas.

T-0280 BSE - Request to shorten depth on shaft D/1

Joanne Filipas

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

Closed

02/29/2012 03/10/2012 03/02/2012 Potentially [
Answered By:Adamson Associates, Inc. George Metzger

Co-Author:

REQUEST:

Ref - Attached RFI from BBI/Becho

SUGGESTION:

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion: ARUP Response:
Earlier discussions regarding the consideration of



REQUEST:

The unused news/advertisement stand on the Westside of

Fremont Street needs to be removed to accommodate the

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 236 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

: 09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

ANSWER:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

Per Jack Adams of Turner, at no cost to the owner the

Contractor may remove the news/advertisement stand

				<u> </u>		<i>J</i>			
Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Buttress Sh D1 to a dep ARUP. BEG and thus we another occ no longer a the maximu shafts, in e re-break of changes wi W/O ackno a "blowout"	blowout conditions previously of aft D1, BECHO requests to in of 180 feet as previously proceed with cautic currence. Alternatively, if ARUF in option, BECHO requests that im spacing allowed between the vent to mitigate possible schecasing while advancing D1. By the light of the light of the world with the light of	stall Shaft oposed by dition still exists on to prevent P feels this is at ARUP increase he tangent dule delay, and/or y allowing such schedule.  emonstrate that . W/O would			2 in place to beneath the not complete removed, the accordance The Contract the increase distance bets	depth and aband sheared break. See and the casing le erefore shaft D-1 with the Contract tor shall submit and spacing that ac	a proposal for achi knowledges the fi C and M which we	at D-1 2 are kingly in ieving ixed	
drilling diffic	design team consider short population design team consider short popul	ely, W/O would							
request the	spacing revision described ab	oove.							
T-0281	BSE - Survey Site	Drawing and Certificate S	ubmittal	Closed	03/06/2012	03/16/2012	03/09/2012	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Balfo	ur Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Danny Walsh	To: Turner Construction	Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered B	<b>By:</b> Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Georg	ge Metzger	
Co-Author:									
and certifice As the first terminal, no the requirer verify the w subcontract	clear on what is required for the ate" submittal listed in section contractor working on the consoprevious work is in place. Plement is intended for future tradfork already completed by previors), or provide additional clar of BBII to complete this submi	01 10 50 1.3B. struction of the ease confirm that le packages (to rious trade ification on what	SUGGESTION:		is to provide for the purpo "the elevation	items specified in see noted in the s	on of the GC's sunder Division 01 10 5 specification: to coors of the Work are in	60 1.3B ertify	
T-0282	BSE - News/Adve	rtisement Stand Removal		Closed	03/16/2012	03/26/2012	03/19/2012	Potential	lv $\square$
	ur Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction				uction Comp Jack		·,
Co-Author:	•			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			F/		

SUGGESTION:



From: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

Co-Author:

Ural Yal

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

# PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Answered By:Turner Construction Comp Jack Adams

237 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact I	Procee
the sidewalk at the lanes on Fremon	on shafts A & B. BBII intends to modify his current location to provide 3 - 11ft t Street per specification section 01-15-			and store in	Parcel M			
70. (see attached Please provide di stands.	d sketch) irection to relocate or remove these							
T-0283	BSE - Backfill Material For Pre-Trench		Closed	03/15/2012	03/25/2012	03/20/2012	Potentially	,
From: Balfour Bea	atty Infrastructure, Inc. Jeff Molloy	To: Turner Construction Compar	Gary Krutsch	Answered B	<b>y</b> :Turner Constr	uction Comr Jack	Adams	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
BBII is not able to SFDPW required conditions. We have sand backfill mate experience will not lift the weather perbackfill with 1 sao. This will allow us installation on 3/2 compaction stand the street or publication.	sand mix design  of achieve the required compaction per ments due to inclement weather ave been advised from suppliers that the erial is saturated, and from past of achieve the required compaction.  resists as forcasted BBII is proposing to ck sand as a substitute to dry material. to maintain the scheduled CDSM wall 23/2012, and maintain the DPW dards. Note sand slurry is only required in ic right of way.  to BBII this will not impact DND/Malcolm of the CDSM wall.			FOA100CX. Section 31 2 See also RFI This use is a to inclement slurry is impore pretrench loc from Webcool their Trade S coordinated of uploaded door Substituting testing is acc a Contractor	This use of sand 3 10, 2.2, H of the U-0156. In the U-0156 weather condition of the U-0156 weather condition of the U-0156 weather corresponding to the U-0156 with DND/Malcol course of U-0156 with Slurry versus septable. However, scheduling decisist to the TJPA from 10 to 10	ck sand slurry mid/slurry is specified titility relocation and the utility relocation are the tense and the tense are the tense and the tense are the tense are the tense are the tense and the tense are the tense	ed in an	
T-0283.1	BSE - Backfill for Pretrenching		Closed	03/29/2012	04/08/2012	03/30/2012	Potentially	

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

238 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee	
	-									
R	EQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
m S re de	is a supplement to RFI 283 regarding for backfill of the pre-trench at Astreet, BBII is submitting the attached eview and acceptance. The previous esign was not pumpable and due to xtraction and backfill operation a pu	line across First d mix design for sly submitted mix the nature of the pile			CDF mix for is acceptable with their Tra considered a regard.	nfirm has				
re ar re	equired so backfill compaction can be ttached mix will allow us to achieve equirements and also allow for the in CDSM wall.	e achieved. The the DPW compaction			testing is acc	Substituting this mix versus soils compaction and testing is acceptable for the upcoming CDSM walls at the pretrench locations First and Fremont Streets.				
T in th	he use of this mix design is schedu n order to maintain the CDSM install nis weekend. BBII would much appr eview and acceptance of this mix de	ation schedule for eciate an expedited			decision and		Contractor schedolitional cost to the lcolm-DND			
T-0284	BSF - Regues	st to Borehole Coordinate	as TTR-07 TTR-09	Closed	03/21/2012	03/31/2012	03/23/2012	Potential	llv 🗆	
	om: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Ir		To: Turner Construction Constru				ruction LP David		шу	
Co-Aut	•	io. Grai rai	101 Turner Construction Co	ompan Gary Kruisch	74.0.000	J. Webcoi Colla	idelion Li David	i leius		
R	EQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
A by B B	fter further review of the Geotechnic y ARUP it has come to BECHO's at coreholes TTB-07 and TTB-09 were ECHO respectfully requests to obta asting coordinates for TTB-07 and	tention that not surveyed. in Northing and			These boreh	oles were not su are listed in Tabl	rveyed. The approper 3 in the Geotecl			
T-0285	BSE - Buttres	s Rebar Cage Length Ad	justment	Closed	03/21/2012	03/31/2012	03/26/2012	Potential	lly	
Fr	om: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Ir	nc. Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Gary Krutsch	Answered B	<b>y</b> :Adamson Ass	ociates, Inc Geor	ge Metzger		
Co-Aut	hor:									
R	EQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
B p b B ca	Please refer to RFI T-0252, where the BII's proposal of fabricating the butter-extended length of 260' in order to uttress shafts that are deeper than 2 BII had suggested to extend the overage assemblies to 260' by increasing presetting cage" 19 feet more. In the	tress rebar cages to a to accommodate the 241'. In RFI T-0252, erall length of all rebar ig the length of the			placed up to top of concre extensions s or the cage s However, if the	1'-0" below the to the is shown on Conall be spliced as thall be fabricate the top of the fabricate.	ne reinforcing stee op of the concrete GT-5201. Longitud is needed to achie d long to achieve ricated cage is with no bar extensions	e. The dinal bar eve this, this. thin 9'-		



PG&E Weights Email

Verizon Weights Email

Temporary Bridge specification 01-53-13 (1.3B) requires

hanging utilities below the bridge. Extensive coordination

between the RUP designers and the utility owners, BBII

has attained the exact location and actual weight of the

the bridge design to include a 3000 lb/lf allowance for

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 239 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
lengths of strue	ctural cage segments were to remain			extended caç	ges are required.			
by 19' got acce vertical rebar e exception to th rebar extension	of extending the length of the setting cage epted with the added requirement of splicing extensions on the job site. BBII takes the added requirement of splicing vertical ended to an extension of the rebar cage installations.							
fabricate the so than shown on segment length structural cage from the top of	minate splicing, BBII now proposes to etting cage segments up to 9 feet longer the plans. The structural rebar cage hs will remain unchanged. The top of the exections will be within up to 9 feet proximity concrete. This proposal will accommodate s with a maximum total length of 250' (241)							
feet, BBII will of extend the bottom	ge assembly needs to be longer than 250 direct the rebar cage manufacturer to also tom structural cage segment by an added to the required total length of the rebar y less 250 feet.							
T-0286	BSE - Use of Actual Utility Weights		Closed	03/26/2012	04/05/2012	03/29/2012	Potential	lly
From: Balfour E	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Shad Gardner	To: Turner Construction Com	npan Gary Krutsch	Answered B	<b>y:</b> Transbay PMP	C Dou	glas Jacobso	on
Co-Author:								
REQUEST: Reference: Marked-Up SH Marked-Up SH Utility Weight (	I-3102	SUGGESTION:			Accept Sugg 286.0 Use of act in Specifications	ual utility loads v	ersus/	

RFI T-0286.0 regarding the use of actual weight of utilities versus the nominal 3000 lb/lf required in Specification Section 01-53-13 Part 1.3.B (Temporary Bridges - Performance Requirements) first requires the correct actual weight of the utilities and the application to each of the streets, First, Fremont, and Beale respectively.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 240 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact Proceed

utilities to be supported by the bridge structures. These weights are shown in the attached document and have been used in the design of the bridge structure as well as the utility hangers. Through our coordination efforts we also know that future utilities will not be added until the temporary bridges are removed. Please confirm that use of the actual utility weights in our design is acceptable.

First Street Utility Unit Weights

The BBI/PBA temporary bridge design for First Street shows the following utilities suspended from the bridge:

Girder #3 & Girder #4 (Counting from left to right facing north)

PG&E (6) each 6" diameter steel ducts (17.7 lb/lf) + cable (8.2 lb/lf) @ 25.9lb/lf = 155.4 lb/lf under 2 girders #3 & #4 (counting left to right) Girder #5 & Girder #6 (Counting from left to right facing north)

PG&E (9) each 6" diameter steel ducts @ 25.9lb/lf = 233.1 lb/lf under 2 girders #5 & #6)
PG&E (1) each 4" diameter steel duct @ 25.9lb/lf = 25.9 lb/lf under 2 girders #5 & #6)
Verizon (6) each 4" diameter steel duct @ 11.59lb/lf = 69.54 lb/lf under 2 girders #5 & #6
Subtotal utility load used by BBI/PBA for girders #3 & #4 = 155.4 lb/lf

Subtotal utility load used by BBI/PBA for girders #5 &#6 = 328.54 lb/lf

Total utility load used by BBI/PBA for all girders #3~#6 = 483.94 lb/lf

There are several slight errors in this BBI/PBA calculation:

Verizon has incorrectly used the weight of 4" diameter PVC duct rather than steel duct used in the temporary bridge crossing (4" diameter steel @ 10.3lb/lf duct + 3lb/lf fiber cable x 6 each lines = 6ea x 13.3 lb/lf = 79.8 lb/lf versus 69.54 lb/lf)

PG & E weight for 6" diameter steel duct is slightly less than the weight for 6" diameter pile Schedule 40 (17.7lb/lf versus 18.4 lb/lf x 15 ducts = 0.7 x 15 = 10.5 lb/lf differential)



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

241 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: 09:13 AM Job: 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject	Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
			Total differer + 10.3 lb per		(79.8 - 69.5) = 10	.5 lb/lf	
			Corrected Ut lb/lf	tility weight = 483	s.9 lb /lf + 20.8 lb/lf	= 505	
			major impac	t on the temporal city/demand ratio	is unlikely to have by bridge design bast scalculated by the	ased	
			AASHTO Se Analysis) sta		eral Provisions - D	esign	
			formulae, alt theories or te	ernate rational arests and accepte will be considered	rovide for empirica nalysis, based on d by the authority l d as compliance w	naving	
			<ul> <li>Design Ana known rather stated in Spe</li> </ul>	alysis) the use of		now	
			regarding the utilities in the	e City plans not to bridge streets u	ility for the statem o install any addition til the below grade e streets are resto	onal e	
			Demand ove Safety Facto	er Capacity ratio i or) for the crane g and over Capacit	BA) has calculated s a minimum of 47 irders and the othe y ratio is 67% (Sat	'% (2:1 er	

T-0287 From: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.

Shad Gardner

BSE - Drain Inlet at the Northwest Corner of Minna and First street To:

Closed

04/04/2012

04/14/2012

04/12/2012

Potentially

Answered By:



"Due to the upcoming bridge construction on Fremont

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 242 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

one page RFI.

Number Subject	Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Co-Author:	Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch		URS Corpora	tion David	d Fyfe	
Reference: TG0300-210.1 TG0300-205.2 City Planning/KCA Emails  In order to comply with city standards BBII intended to install a standard city drain inlet on the north west corner of the Minna and First street intersection as required by our site civil drainage plan (submittal TG0300-205.2, TZ1030-01513A08.2 see also submittal TZ1030-015313A04.1 package TG0300-210.1 for product data). When potholing where this drain inlet is to be located, it was discovered that it would be in conflict with an existing gas line. BBII's design engineer KCA contacted the city planning department and got pre approval of the attached catch basin per the attached email and details. Please confirm that it is acceptable for us to install this catch basin in lieu of what was submitted in the aforementioned submittals.	SUGGESTION:	this RFI No. RFI process we have no In an effort of the following What is the offsets to exexisting gas relative to the the propose approximate review of RI appears that over top of the line is located in the companion of the c	T-0287) for revies is not an accept comment on it.  To help expedite it is questions/requestions/requestions/requestions/requestions/requestions/requestions/requestions/requestions/requestions/red storm water in the storm water in the storm water in the existing PG& and within limits of ew), there does are rance to install the ineered base manaposed storm water interesting location.	er inlet detail (atta ew and acceptance able method, there esolution of this cests are provided by the conduction of the cover and horized sed features) of the cal conduits/conduction water inlet? Het appears to extend top of rim/grade. It appears to extend top of rim/grade. It appears to extend the conduction of the	e via the efore  onflict pelow:  Intal e ctors)  end From tion T, it over IE gas vater ufficient water placed	
T-0288 BSE - Request to Relocate Rathole to D9 From: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal Co-Author: REQUEST:	Closed To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch SUGGESTION:	storm water Provide con inlet is in co requirement 04/05/2012	inlet location? Infirmation that the mpliance with PCS  04/15/2012	04/10/2012 sociates, Inc Geor	water Potentia	
Attached please find Becho's request to relocate existing rathole to Shaft D9 where it will remain until Buttress work is complete. Below is Becho's exact wording:		ARUP Resp	onse:	no attachment, or	nly the	



visual details.

Based on our records, the CDSM wall met all the

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 243 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
								- <u></u>	
rathole. Becho re relocated to Shaf of the Buttress S D9 30 to 35 feet	Il be losing the existing lo equests that the existing r ft D9 where it will remain haft Work. Becho propos short from grade to acco ase advise if this is accep	rathole be for the duration ses to pour Shaft mmodate the			backfilled with		sed at all times, c pproved equal) w acceptable.		
0289	BSE - Becho Requ	uesting 9-20-2011 Me	eting Minutes	Closed	04/11/2012	04/21/2012	05/08/2012	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Balfour Bea	atty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction	n Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered B	:Turner Constru	ıction Comr Gary	Krutsch	
o-Author:									
REQUEST:  "On September 20th, 2011 a meeting was held in the TJPA's office to discuss Noise Issues, Coring thru the Concrete Slab and Buttress Work. Present in the meeting where the following key representatives: Brian Dykes, Maria Ayerdi-Kaplan, Rebecca Armenta, and Steven Rule. Please request the meeting minutes for the meeting on 9/20/2011."			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: No meeting n	Accept Sug	gestion: en during this me	eting.	
0290	BSE - Stabilization	n of Unimproved Soi	Conditions Along the Interior	Face of the C Closed	04/11/2012	04/21/2012	04/18/2012	Potential	ly 🔲
From: Balfour Bea	atty Infrastructure, Inc.	Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction	n Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered B	:Webcor Const	ruction LP David	d Fields	
o-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
BBII is requesting	5 13 3.7 C Photo of CDSM Wall J-L g direction for a method t conditions along the inter	o stabilize the			Contractors' of Contractor has wall, the Contractor the TJPA for	chosen means and second regal tractor shall proving consideration.	is dependent upond methods. If the rding the integrity ide a remedial plant within a sample of	e / of the an to	
unimproved soil of become detached	lition of the CDSM wall in conditions that have the p d from the wall and creat all. Please reference atta	potential to e large voids at			not relieve the		neir responsibility		



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 244 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed
			Date	Date	Date	Cost	

specification requirements for uniformity and improved soil as per section 31 56 13 of the contract specifications. Please note: Section 31 56 13 3.7 C's requirements (10% and 6") are satisfied by during the TJPA's Representative inspection of double-tube samples at the time of installation.

T-0290.1 BSE - Relevance of Unimproved Soil Pockets in CDSM Wall as it Relates to Water; Closed

From: Webcor Construction LP Kirk Nielsen To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

SUGGESTION:

#### Co-Author:

REQUEST:

REQUEST.

Neither section 31 00 003.8.L or 07 12 10.3.2.C anticipated +1" cavities in the surface of the CDSM wall. However there are +6" cavities in the surface of the CDSM wall the result of unimproved soil pockets although BBII would contend the CDSM wall was installed in accordance with section 31 56 13.3.7.C. On 5/25/12 W/O spoke with Jonathan Lawrence President of Laurenco Systems (888) 321-3338 specified per section 07 12 10.2.1. Sections 31 00 00.3.8.L and 07 12 10.3.2.C speak of "buckling" due to cavities of the face of the CDSM wall. Mr. Lawrence was not concerned over the cavities in the face of this project's CDSM wall for two reasons:

- 1. Subsequent to his review of the bid documents the substrate for the waterproofing is the INS-1, depicted on 4/A1-8710, rather than the CDSM wall.
- 2. Due to the thickness of the substrate system:
- a. 1/4" Protection board
- b. 3/16" (2) plys #15 felt
- c. 1/4" Drainage composite panel.
- d 1/" INIC 2

1-3/16" thick in total Mr. Lawrence was not concerned over a CDSM cavity less than

1'- 0" x 1'-0" x 1/2" deep.

When asked why he thought section 07 12 10.3.2.C was included in the below grade waterproofing section, if in fact the CDSM was not the substrate for the waterproofing, Mr. Lawrence responded that section 07 12 10.3.2.C was part

05/28/2012 06/07/2012 06/05/2012

2 Potentially

Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

Per specification section 31 00 00 / 3.8 L: "On vertical surfaces of CDSM shoring walls, scarify high areas and fill in cavities exceeding 1" deep with patching cement to provide a reasonably uniform surface over which protection board, installed in a later contract, will span without buckling." Repair wall as required in the contract documents.



T-0292

**BSE - First St Bridge Pier 1 Relocation** 

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

245 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM Job: 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
inapplicable to	co's template boiler plate this application. In that given the CDSM w								
waterproofing and in light of	substrate system, rather the frequency of unimpro edn't infill the unimprove	ritems a-d above, oved soil pockets,							
T-0291	BSE - Arup Red	questing Exploratory Co	ores on Buttress Shaft D1	Closed	04/16/2012	04/26/2012	04/24/2012	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Balfour B	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc	. Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	rge Metzger	
Co-Author:									
	sting exploratory core san ase provide direction on one ores.		SUGGESTION:		Contractor's to drilling to asc required dept	est interest to pertain why they and a committee of the c	gestion: mring. It is in the perform explorator are unable to rearends that the Coeloped based on	ry ch the ntractor	
					observations to place the s		two previous att	empts	
T-0291.1	BSE - Arup Red	questing Exploratory Co	ores on Buttress Shaft D1 Follow-L	Jp Closed	04/25/2012	05/05/2012	05/04/2012	Potential	ly
From: Webcor	Construction LP	David Fields	To: Turner Construction Con	mpan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Adamson Asso	ociates, Inc Geor	rge Metzger	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	ested to revise the responsion was pre-				ARUP Respo				
	esting exploratory core s ase provide direction on ores."				proposal. Aru		ssion regarding th quest to core with		

Closed

05/02/2012

05/12/2012

05/03/2012

Potentially



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

246 of 256

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

umber	Subject		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
From: Balfour E	Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Compan	Gary Krutsch	Answered By	<b>y:</b> Turner Constru	uction Comr Gary	Krutsch	
REQUEST: Reference: Revised Drawi Location  The western P anomaly. The pile 6'-0" south and the revise to the Bridge D review. Please	ngs and Calculations for Revised Pier 1  ier 1 CIDH pile was rejected due to an corrective action is to replace it with a new n. Attached is the revised Bridge Drawings d calculations. This package was emailed Design reviewers on 4-24-12 for expedited e confirm that the new pier 1 location does flicts with the future structure.	SUGGESTION:		should be sub		ropriate for an RF the submittal prod		
-0292.1 From: Balfour E	BSE - First St Bridge Pier 1 Relocation  Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Compan	<b>Closed</b> Gary Krutsch	05/03/2012 Answered B	<b>05/13/2012</b> <b>y</b> :Adamson Asso	<b>05/04/2012</b> ociates, Inc Geor	<b>Potential</b> l ge Metzger	ly
REQUEST:  Reference: SH-2100 SH-2101  Detail: The western Pier 1 CIDH pile was rejected due to an anomaly. The corrective action is to replace it with a new pile 6'-0" south. Attached are the revised Bridge Drawings showing new pile locations. Please confirm that the new pier 1 location does not cause conflicts with the future structure. Please note the revised design documents were emailed to the Bridge Design reviewers on 4-24-12 for expedited review.		SUGGESTION:		to be shifted a	as depicted in th	et temporary brid is RFI is accepta		
-0293 From: Balfour E	BSE - First Street Natoma blind spot hazard Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Compan	Closed Gary Krutsch	06/05/2012 Answered B	<b>06/15/2012 y:</b> URS Corporati	<b>06/15/2012</b> ion David	<b>Potential</b> ld Fyfe	iy 🗌
specification se provide a "8' -h	temporary first street bridge. Contract ection 01 53 13-1.3.A.4 requires us to high solid barrier system" consisting of 1" does not allow viewing through the barrier.	SUGGESTION:		pedestrian pro line obstruction	otection to mitigates ons (such as cha	gestion:	sight nilar	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 247 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

umber <u>Subject</u>		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
This is creating a blind turn hazard for traffic entering street from Natoma street on the south side of First Please advise on how you would like to mitigate/fix thazard.		Alternative ba the temporary shall meet all openings and shall be contir barrier system wire. Contrac required appro	em is not changerrier system system system system system system system code requiremeresistance to all auous (including is), climb proof tor/engineer of byals for alternatives.	ements. Required led.  Item shall be designed of recornts including size I loading. Final properties of the process of the pro	gned by d and of roduct other arbed n all		
			this RFI respo		an(s) are not mod	med by	
0293.1 BSE - First Street and Nator	na blind spot hazard.	Closed	06/29/2012	07/09/2012	07/09/2012	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. Ural Ya	To: Turner Construction	n Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Transbay PMF	C Doug	las Jacobso	n
Co-Author:							
REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Please find attached sketch SK-0293 for proposed pedestrian barrier at the First st. bridge. Please con this is acceptable in lieu of previously installed plywobarrier.			fence with 2" in plywood barried Secure to exist diameter galvate full-length 1" in bottom wire wire with 11 gechain link mess	install 9 gauge of mesh along zon er on First Stree sting bridge post anized bolts 2' of 3/16" flat bar. ith 3/8" turnbuck auge wire ties. sh are on top. S	galvanized chain I e of previously inst t Temporary Bridg s MC6x18 with 1/ o.c. on each post v Install 1/4" galv. t kles. Secure fend Double twist end see TJPA Spec 32 For barbed wire	stalled ge. 2" with op and e to s of 2 31 13	

Temporary Bridge engineer of record shall verify that the loading from 1" thick plywood to chain link mesh is not detrimental to the Temporary Bridge design.

top, see 32 31 13 2.5 and 2.8 for requirements. Install barbed wire support arms at 45° tilted away from



Site."

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Webconobayasın John Ventare

Page: Date:

Job:

Transit Center, Treadwell & Rollo, March 24, 2010",

248 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time:

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Γ-0294	BSE - Expected	I CDSM wall deflection		Closed	06/14/2012	06/24/2012	07/02/2012	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Balfou	r Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	. Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Compan	Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Turner Constru	ction Comp Jack	Adams	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
BBII requests the anticipated deflection values for the CDSM wall obtained in ARUP's design of the shoring wall and used to determine appropriate action trigger levels specified in section 31 09 13.  The request for information contained in rejected as overly broad, burdensome an unrelated to any legitimate enquiry relating contract or the required work. This is not use of an RFI. Please follow the requirem specified in section 31 09 13 regarding mean allowable movements and corrective activities.						ontained in this Fensome and see quiry relating to This is not the phe requirements regarding maxim	emingly the proper num		
Γ-0295	BSE - 301 Miss	ion drive way		Closed	06/19/2012	06/29/2012	06/24/2012	Potential	ly
From: Webco	or Construction LP	Robert Kjome	To: Turner Construction Compan	Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Webcor Const	ruction LP Kirk	Nielsen	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Per conversation in previous coordination meeting between Balfour Beatty Webcor, Turner, TJPA and 301 Mission; s management. We are confirming direction to extend the sidewalk past the limits shown in our grading and drainage submittal through the limits of the 301 Mission drive way. It is also our understanding that we are directed to match the color of the existing black sidewalk in this area. Please confirm.					driveway is in 6/8/12 TCCO, The direction however limite 00 08 13.1.8.E Excavation Pe	general conforn W/0, BBII, Mille however is from ed to, base cont E, 0115 40.1.4, a ermit #12E-0181	ennium Mgmt. m , to include act specification	eeting. n section:	
Г-0296	BSE - Clarificat	ion of Soil Segregation	and Disposal per spec. section 01 13 5	0/SM Closed	06/27/2012	07/07/2012	06/29/2012	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webco	or Construction LP	Kirk Nielsen	To: Turner Construction Compan		Answered By	Transbay PMP	C Rog	er Rothenbur	ger
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
disposing of Brisbane.	BBII clarified their desired the Zone-3 concrete rubbl	e was to deliver it to			Part 1.1.C (Ha Summary) ref	azardous Materi erences "Site M r, Treadwell & R	112 Section 01-1 als Procedures - itigation Plan, Tr ollo, March 24, 2	ansbay	
excavation c from Transba	be provided documentation ontractor that the acceptin ay Terminal project has be ewed all analytical data co	g landfill for the soil en provided with			existing soils i requirements	n a manner con of the Contract	le the managem sistent with the Document includion Plan, Transb	ling the	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 249 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Coct

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	COSt	
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed
	-						

Brisbane has refused to provide the aforementioned documentation.

In order to facilitate BBII's desired method / location of disposing of the Zone-3 concrete rubble W/O requests that the TJPA clarify, exclusively for the subject Zone-3 rubble, that the documentation required by the TJPA consists only of standard shipping tags and invoices.

Data

Data

Section 5.2.1 (Soil Segregation and Disposal) of the Treadwell & Rollo Site Mitigation Plan, 01-13-50/APA states, "Before any excavation activities begin at the Site, TJPA shall be provided documentation from the excavation contractor that the accepting landfill facility for the soil from Transbay Terminal project has been provided with and has reviewedall analytical data collected from the Site. TJPA shall approve all off-site disposal facilities and soil transportation contractors, including, without limitation, available insurable coverge, and prior to the shipment of any soil or other waste materials (emphasis added)."

TJPA in the interest of facilitating disposal of material to Brisbane and other disposal sites removes from Site Mitigation Plan Section 5.2.1 by Treadwell & Rollo, the highlighted words, "with and has reviewed".

The only requirement is that some documentation from BBI (the "excavation contractor" that the "analytical data collected from the Site" has been provided to the disposal site.

07/12/2012

07/02/2012

Potentially

T-0296.1 BSE - Clarification of Soil Segregation and Disposal per spec Closed

From: Webcor Construction LP

Kirk Nielsen

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

Co-Author:

REQUEST:

SUGGESTION:

RFI response T-0296 was overly broad and failed to conform to previous conversations between TJPA, TCCO, & W/O.

RFI T-0296 Inquiry:

On 6/26/12 BBII clarified their desired method / location of disposing of the Zone-3 rubble was to deliver it to Brisbane.

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

07/02/2012

7/2/2012 Confirmed - exclusively for the subject Zone-3 rubble, the documentation required by the TJPA consists only of standard shipping tabs and invoices.

Answered By: Turner Construction Comr Jack Adams



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 250 of 256 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject Date Date Cost Status Created Required Answered Impact Proceed

Section 01 13 50 / 5.2.1 of the SMP states:

"TJPA shall be provided documentation from the excavation contractor that the accepting landfill for the soil from Transbay Terminal project has been provided with and has reviewed all analytical data collected from the Site."

Brisbane has refused to provide the aforementioned documentation.

In order to facilitate BBII's desired method / location of disposing the Zone-3 concrete rubble W/O requests that the TJPA clarify, exclusively for the subject Zone-3 rubble, that the documentation required by the TJPA consists only of standard shipping tabs and invoices.

RFI T-0296.1 Inquiry:

Please confirm, in order to facilitate BBII's desired method / location of disposing the Zone-3 concrete rubble W/O requests that the TJPA clarify, exclusively for the subject Zone-3 rubble, that the documentation required by the TJPA consists only of standard shipping tabs and invoices.

T-0297 BSE - Phase 3 Utilities on Beale Street Closed 06/28/2012 07/08/2012 07/10/2012 Potentially
From: Webcor Construction LP Joanne Filipas To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol

Co-Author:

REQUEST:

Reference attached sketch.

The BSE subcontractor is proposing to relocate the Beale Street temporary bridge to the east; similar to the attached sketch. Please confirm if this will impact any future utilities. i.e. PG&E phase 3 on Beale Street.

SUGGESTION:

The Beale Street Phase I temporary utilities were relocated outside and east of the CDSM shoring wall. The RUP project design intent is that Phase II utilities will not be suspended from the temp bridge in Beale Street. In the future, permanent Phase II utilities on Beale Street will be constructed within a designated area above the Transit Center train box termed the "utility corridor". Please coordinate your work with CM/GC.

**Accept Suggestion:** 

ANSWER:



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

251 of 256

Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Г-0298	BSE -Timber P	Pile Extraction at grid line 19	to 20 and 24 to 25	Closed	06/29/2012 06/29/2012 07/02/2012		07/02/2012	12 Potentially	
From: Webcor Co	nstruction LP	<del>-</del>			Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzge				
Co-Author:									
zone 2 on 06/12/2 ARUP inclinomet with the timber pil line 24 to 25 usin methods ("free pu	ne timber pile extraction in the dispersion on the dispersion at grid ling a non ground deformation.  Wings (D-21 02 and D	ata recorded by BBII can continue ne 19 to 20 and grid ation control	SUGGESTION:		<b>ANSWER:</b> 6/29/2012 AR	Accept Sugg	gestion: This is acceptabl	э.	
Г-0299 From: Balfour Bea	Micropile Perfo	ormance Testing . Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Co	Closed	07/16/2012 Answered By	<b>07/26/2012</b> :Arup	<b>07/30/2012</b> Kevir	Potentially	у 🗌
Co-Author:						•			
REQUEST: Reference Part 3.2 "Performance And Proof Testing" of Specification Section 31 63 33  In order to expedite the Micropile Performance Testing review period, BBII is requesting to conduct the performance testing of micropiles prior to excavating Level 5, at approximately -32' Elevation, concurrent with the installation of Level "0" struts. See attached sketch for details.Please confirm that it is acceptable.		contractor shall conduct performance tests and proof tests consisting of tension load testing on micropiles. The tests are to be done on piles in from the bottom of the excavation.  cavating Level  it with the The Contractor's proposal is not acceptable as							
<b>From:</b> Balfour Bea	Micropile Perfo	ormance Test Pile Relocation . Yuriy Stryzheus	To: Turner Construction Co	<b>Closed</b> Impan Gary Krutsch	07/17/2012 Answered By	<b>07/27/2012</b> :Arup	<b>07/26/2012</b> Kevir	Potentially	у 🗌
Co-Author:									
	BII's micropile layout s		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Arup takes no	Accept Suggester exception to the	gestion:	ons	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

252 of 256 08/21/2012

Time:

09:13 AM 30100

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date Date Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subject Status Impact Proceed coordination of micropile layouts. Based on the information provided within BBII's Micropile layout drawing and Below Grade package drawings S1-2023 through S1-2027, the four micropiles subjected to performance testing are labeled as: W411, W396, E383, and E401. BBII requests to conduct the performance test in Zone 1 at pile No. W604 instead of pile No. W411, which is located underneath Struts No. 6 & 7. Similarly, BBII requests to test the piles numbered as W473, E477, & E599, instead of the piles numbered as W396, E383, & E401, which are located underneath the trestle. Please confirm that it is acceptable. T-0301 Trestle Piles in Exclusion Zones (Zone 4) Closed 07/23/2012 08/02/2012 07/30/2012 Potentially From: Webcor Construction LP Robert Kjome To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch Answered By: Adamson Associates, Inc George Metzger Co-Author: REQUEST: SUGGESTION: ANSWER: **Accept Suggestion:** Review comments on submittal package TG0300-284 Requested exceptions will be granted for locations of directed BBII to shift two trestle piles (#69 &#72) out of trestle piles #69 and #72 in submittal TG0300-284. pile exclusion zones (provided by Thornton Tomasetti in Prior to proceeding the GC is to confirm this has no response to RFI T-0251.1). BBII worked to avoid these cost impact to the TJPA or impact on other trades. zones to the extent possible. However, in zone 4 the

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

T-0302 ISI Low Compression Strength for CLSM

Ural Yal

From: Balfour Beatty Infrastructure. Inc.

additional buttress shafts created further limitations on trestle pile locations and it was infeasible to completely avoid both the permanent structure and buttress. BBII is aware of the possibility of eliminating some of these additional buttress shafts but this will not resolve these specific conflicts. Due to the congestion in Zone 4 with both the pile exclusion zones and added buttress shafts. BBII requests an exception for trestle piles #69 and #72.

Closed

07/31/2012 08/10/2012 08/10/2012

Potentially

Answered By: Turner Construction Comr Jack Adams



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 253 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost
umber	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact Procee

#### Co-Author:

#### REQUEST:

Please confirm the low compression strengths for the CLSM, in the ISI test results (attached), are acceptable. The CLSM was used for pretrench backfill on Gridline A, First St. and Fremont St.

Please see attached ISI Test reports: 55606 Compression Test Report on A line between 18-19 lines, sampled 3/29/2012 55607 Compression Test Report on A line between 19-20 lines, sampled 3/30/2012 55608 Compressive Test Report on A line between 19-20 lines, sampled 4/4/2012 51399 Compression Test Report on A line between 19-20 lines, sampled 3/28/2012 56162 Compressive Test Report on A line between 25.2 - 25.5 lines, sampled 4/2/2012

#### SUGGESTION:

#### ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

There is no compressive strength requirement for the pre-trench backfill Slurry(CLSM) chosen by the Trade Subcontractor in lieu of compaction of soils. This was confirmed with ARUP and per RFI 283/RFI 283.1.

- 1. TJPA Spec. 31-00-00 Earthwork requires pretrenching to be backfilled and compaction with satisfactory materials, i.e., sand / soil.
- 2. These Slurry(CLSM) materials were allowed for backfill as a ¿weak CLSM ¿ per RFI 283.
- 3. There is no project design/specification of ultimate compressive strength for these pre-trench backfill Slurry(CLSM).
- 4. The purpose of sampling the CLSM mix is to document the Slurry(CLSM) strength data only

A review of the ultimate strengths (attached and below) are consistent with the strength of compacted soils used for temporary backfill areas prior to completing the CDSM wall processes.

Lab ID No.: 51396

TG03/IR 917

Mix FOA100CX Central

35 Days 170psi

Lab ID No.: 51399

TG03/IR 933

MIX 400FLO Bode

90 Days avg. 180psi

Lab ID No.: 55600

TG03/IR 913



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

254 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time:

e: 09:13 AM 30100

30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project Date Date Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subject Status Impact Proceed Mix FOA100CX Central 39 Days avg. 130psi Lab ID No.: 55606 TG03/IR 934 MIX 400FLO Bode 90 Days avg. >160psi Lab ID No.: 55607 MIX 400FLO Bode TG03/IR 935 90 Days avg. >160psi Lab ID No.: 55608 TG03/IR 949 MIX 400FLO Bode 90 Days avg. >160psi Lab ID No.: 56162 TG03/IR MIX 400FLO Bode 120 Days 160psi

T-0303

BSE - Verizon Duct Bank at the First St Bridge

To:



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 255 of 256 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:13 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Co-Author:			Turner Construction Co	mpan Gary Krutsch		Turner Constr	uction Comr Stacy	Wilson	
REQUES  Reference Attached  Despite p cutsheets First St. b elevation supports proformin	QUEST: SUGGESTION: ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:					vided by BBIi:  Beale Street Temorizontal layout is out for the PGE due 00-0316, dated 1/9 Verizon duct banktions of all duct balanks were installe	ct 0/12, k at unks.		
	BSE - DI Installati bcor Construction LP four Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	ion at First Street Nhi Tran Ural Yal	To: Turner Construction Co	<b>Closed</b> mpan Gary Krutsch	11/29/2011 Answered By	<b>12/09/2011</b> <b>y</b> :AECOM Tech	<b>12/13/2011</b> nical Servic <sub>t</sub> Eric Z	<b>Potentia</b> Zagol	lly
REQUES Reference The RFI r CB #501 f However surface w installed t BBII record	•	11 eliminates the e of work. or adequate gested nor	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  CB#501 was deleted from RUP due to unforeseen field conditions. For RUP, runoff from adjacent area to drain south to existing CB at STA 4+20. Existing CB at STA 4+20 to remain in place and active at completion of RUP.  BSE Contractor to provide stormwater control on site accordance with BSE documents.				
T-268 From: Wel	BSE - Rebar in Se	econdary Shafts Joanne Filipas	To: Turner Construction Co	<b>Closed</b> mpan Gary Krutsch	12/08/2011 Answered By	<b>12/18/2011</b> <b>y</b> :Arup	<b>12/12/2011</b> Kevin	Potentia Clinch	lly



Please confirm the reinforcement in the secondary shafts

should be installed in the last buttress shaft of each row.

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 256 of 256 08/21/2012 09:13 AM

30100

Time: Job:

Date

# 9: 09

Cost

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date

Date

reinforcement shall be installed in the secondary

shafts along rows 15 and 16.5.

umber	Subject		<u>Status</u>	Createu	Required	Alisweieu	Impact	Proce
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference GT-2201,	Installation Sequence Note 5				in Note 5 on sho	eet GT-2201, sindercrised, the	e the	

#### END OF REPORT

#### Report Parameters

Project:

30100

Sent To:
Restrict Value of: C
From Date:

To Date: Status:

CLOSED

Status Class: C

Run Date: 08/21/2012 Run Time: 09:13 AM Operator: NTRAN

Report Code: PM3012



Page: Date:

08/21/2012

09:14 AM

1 of 160

# PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Time: Job: 30100

JOINT VENTURE			30100 - Tra	ansbay Transi	t Center	Project			
Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
U-0001	First Street El	lectrical or Telecom Trench	1	Closed	10/25/2010	11/08/2010	11/05/2010	Potential	Ily 🗌
From: Webcor Co	nstruction LP	Joanne Filipas	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST: Ref U-2016, U-20 Sheet U-2016 cal 2020 calls out the shows it as a AT& AT&T's.		ANSWER: Sheet U-2020 the trench is A		gestion: subject trench is	correct,				
U-0002	Conflict with	Electrical and Water Pipe S	Station 5.50	Closed	10/25/2010	11/08/2010	11/05/2010	Potential	lly 🗌
From: Webcor Co	nstruction LP	Joanne Filipas	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:Webcor Const	ruction LP Jeffr	ey Negley	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST: SUGGESTION:  Ref U-3408 and attached.  During the review of the model, we have found that a conflict exists between the joint trench electrical conduits and water pipes. Please advise.					and 6.  Construct hydinch cover (18 adjust joint tre	Irant lateral to m 3-inch below streench at lateral co ch separation a	gestion: 00 General Notes aintain a minimulate concrete base ossing to maintal a crossing per U-	um 28- e) and ain a	
U-0003 From: Webcor Co Co-Author:		een Electrical trench and to	elecom conduit near station 1.5  To: Turner Construction Co		10/25/2010 Answered By	<b>11/08/2010</b> <i>I</i> :AECOM Techi	<b>11/05/2010</b> nical Service Eric	<b>Potential</b> Zagol	lly
			SUGGESTION:		ANGWED	A = = = 1 O	ti.a		
REQUEST: Ref U-2007, and	attached			ANSWER: 4-6" Electric of	Accept Sug luctbank is to cr	gestion: oss under the 6-	4"		
•	of the model, we have	ave found a conflict				cations ductban	k, see U-3407 a		

From: Webcor Construction LP

U-0004

Co-Author:

between the electrical joint trench and telecom conduit near station 1.50 on Minna Street. Please advise.

Joanne Filipas

**Telecom and Water Conflict Station 3.25** 

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Closed

10/25/2010 11/08/2010

11/05/2010 Potentially

Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 2 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

umbe	er <u>Subject</u>		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
ı	REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
ſ	Ref U-2007 and attached.			Adjust Joint Tr and 6.		00 General Notes	2, 3, 5	
١	During our review of the model, we have found that the water latereal running north on Minna street is in conflict with telecom conduits in the joint trench. Please advise.			inch cover (18		aintain a minimur eet concrete base crossing.		
-0005	5 Water, Telecom and Electrical Conflict	at Station 5.50	Closed	10/25/2010	11/08/2010	11/05/2010	Potential	
F	From: Webcor Construction LP Joanne Filipas	To: Turner Construction Con	npan Daphne Faulkner		:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric 2		,
Co-Au	uthor:		,	-			9	
	REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	Ref U-2008, U-2030 and attached.	000000			als crossing Joir			
ı	During our review of the model, we have found that the			<ul> <li>Adjust Joint <sup>-</sup></li> <li>and 6.</li> </ul>	Trench per U-34	100 General Note	s 2, 3,	
1	water system running in the east/west direction along Minna Street at station 5.50 is in conflict at three locations with the Electrical/Telecom joint trench. Please advise.			<ul> <li>Construct hy inch cover (18</li> </ul>		maintain a minimu eet concrete base crossing.		
				At water main	crossing with 6	-4-inch conduit		
				constructed by		e II (Sheet U-203	0):	
				- AT&T to desi	ign and constru	ct Phase II AT&T ed under TG04.5.		
-0006	Gas and Electrical Conduit Conflict		Closed	10/25/2010	11/08/2010	11/05/2010	Potential	ly 🗌
F	From: Webcor Construction LP Joanne Filipas	To: Turner Construction Con	npan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
Co-Au	uthor:							
ı	REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
ı	Ref U-2008, U-2030 and attached.					42 +/- and at STA 0 are Relocation o		
	A conflict exists between the 4" HPG and electrical conduits near station 6.45. Please advise.			Utilities Project TG04.5.1. The	t Phase II work e FINAL alignm	Not Included in Fent and elevation atted and designe	ackage of	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

minimum 6-inch separation at crossing per U-3400 Note 6 with approval from PG&E on-site inspector.

3 of 160 08/21/2012

30100

Time:

09:14 AM Job:

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
				_					
					ransit Center per it Center West C et U-3410 Section the 4-inch HPG and 6 adjust Joir	it penetration elevations or perimeter shoring wall and est Center Electric Vault. As section Q electric ductback is HPG. Per U-3410 General t Joint Trench at crossings to below the 4-inch HPG.			
U-0007	Water and Elec	ctrical Conduit Conflict at S	tation 6.50	Closed	10/25/2010	11/08/2010	11/05/2010	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webco	r Construction LP	Joanne Filipas	To: Turner Construction Con	mpan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:AECOM Techn	ical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST: Ref U-2030 and attached. The water line running east/west along Minna street is in conflict with an Electrical trench at station 6.45. Please advise.			SUGGESTION:		+/- as shown Utilities Project TG04.5.1. The set trenched others pending through the Trans 2030 elevation	on Sheet U-2030 of Phase II work he FINAL alignmes s will be coordin- g the conduit per ransit Center per it Center West O	42 +/- and at STA D are Relocation of Not Included in Pent and elevation ated and designe netration elevatio rimeter shoring w Center Electric Va tbancks crossing	of Package of d by ns all and oult. U-	
U-0008	Gas and Water	r Conflict at Station 7.30		Closed	10/25/2010	11/08/2010	11/05/2010	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webco	r Construction LP	Joanne Filipas	To: Turner Construction Con	mpan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:AECOM Techn	ical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
	and attached. sts between the HPG and inna Street. Please advis		SUGGESTION:		and 6.  Construct hydinch cover (18)	Irant lateral to ma	gestion:  0 General Notes  aintain a minimur et concrete base bssing to maintai	n 28- ) and	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

4 of 160 08/21/2012

30100

Date: Time:

09:14 AM

Number Sul	ject		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
J-0009 Joi	nt Trench and Sewer Conflict on Fi	rst Street at Station 9.25	Closed	10/25/2010	11/08/2010	11/05/2010	Potential	
From: Webcor Constructio	n LP Joanne Filipas	To: Turner Construction Con	mpan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:  REQUEST:  Ref U-2009 and attached  The sewer line running in station 9.25 along First strelectrical joint trench. Plea		SUGGESTION:		and 6.  Joint Trench of	·	00 General Notes SD at STA 9+29		
J-0010 Ele From: Webcor Constructio	ctrical Line Transition In Joint Tren	nch from Minna to Shaw Alley  To: Turner Construction Col	<b>Closed</b> mpan Daphne Faulkner	10/25/2010 Answered By	<b>11/08/2010</b> CAECOM Techr	<b>11/05/2010</b> nical Service Eric	<b>Potential</b> Zagol	ly
Co-Author:								
north side of the joint trend same 5" and 2" electrical I	5" and 2" electrical line on the h. Section P/U-3410 shows the nes on the west side of the joint Shaw Alley. Is the intent for	SUGGESTION:				gestion: ectric conduits in on the south side		
J-0011 Mai	nhole #203 Elevation Conflict		Closed	10/25/2010	11/08/2010	11/05/2010	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Constructio	n LP Joanne Filipas	To: Turner Construction Con	mpan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST: Ref U3031, U3007 and att	ached.	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Construct sew	Accept Sug	gestion: to match existin	g grade	



U-0014

From: Webcor Construction LP

Size of Gas Line on First Street

Joanne Filipas

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

5 of 160 09:14 AM

30100

Time:

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
21.75 howe	3031 shows the elavtion of ever U-3007 calls out an el- firm what the elavation of I	evation of 22.0.			at EL 22.0 +/-	as shown on Sh	neet U-3007.		
J-0012	Electrical/Tele	com Conflicts between Pla	an and Section	Closed	10/25/2010	11/08/2010	11/05/2010	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Web	cor Construction LP	Joanne Filipas	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Daphne Faulkner	Answered By	:AECOM Techn	ical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST	:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
Ref U-1108. U4000, H/4001 and attached.  1. Section H/U-4001 shows the (E)(6)4"E(D) just north of the (E)T(NR) however the plans show it north of the (E) SS. Please advise.				Sheet U-1108 (E) sewer. Se subject (E)(6) shown. The had been section H on location show	graphic and Utili show the horizo ection H on Shee 4"(D) at two loca eorizontal locatio Sheet U-4001 sh	ty Survey Sheets intal location nor to U-4001 shows tions, one is income of the subject could be consisted Topographic and	th of the the orrectly duct in ent with		
J-0013 From: Webo	Water Connector Construction LP	tions at Howard Joanne Filipas	To: Turner Construction Co	<b>Closed</b> ompan Daphne Faulkner	10/25/2010 Answered By	<b>11/08/2010</b> :AECOM Techn	<b>11/05/2010</b> ical Servicε Eric 2	<b>Potential</b> l Zagol	ly
			SUCCESTION		ANSWED.	Account Sugar	vaatian.		
REQUEST Ref I-3120,	: U-3116, U-3112		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:  Construct the as shown on S		E at center line E	EL 13.0	
12" water li Howard cor and no elev	discrepancy in the elevation e connections at Howard nection shows the elevativation is provided on Howallevation should be at 14. elevation.	The First and on at 13 on U-3120 rd. If we were to							

To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne Faulkner

Closed

10/25/2010

11/08/2010

Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol

11/05/2010

Potentially



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

08/21/2012

6 of 160

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

umber	Subject			tus	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost <u>Impact</u>	Proceed
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:	:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Ref U-2003	3, U-2021 and attached.				HPG by PG&E		4" as shown on S	Sheet U-	
	ne on U-2003 is 4". The sale on as 2". What size is the				2003.				
-0015	LEED Require	ments for RUP work	Clo	sed	10/26/2010	11/09/2010	11/05/2010	Potentia	lly
From: Webo	cor Construction LP	Joanne Filipas	To: Turner Construction Compan Daphne	Faulkner	Answered By	Transbay PMP	C Guy	Hollins	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:	:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
RE: Specif	fication 01-81-13 1.1.3B					ent of this speci nents to the RU	fication section a	pply	
which outling the limit line and incorport Street when this specific	cation section referenced p nes the "LEED Project Limi e is drawn on Minna Street orates First Street, Fremoni re they cross the new build cation section that the RUP re to be incorporated into the	it". On this drawing, and Natoma Street t Street and Beale ing. Is it the intent of work in the areas							
-0016	Street Light Re	elocation	Clo	sed	11/02/2010	11/16/2010	11/17/2010	Potentia	lly
From: Webo	cor Construction LP	Jeffrey Negley	To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle	Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:	:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Plan/Drawir	ng Reference: U-3201				11/8/2010				
where we a street light of The connect appear to b "Steam".	ntify the PG&E manhole on the to connect the new cond on the west end of Minna Sction manhole depicted on the owned by PG&E - the column ew and advise.	duit for the relocated St. the plans does not			Energy steam light conduit as existing street immediately w	manhole, adjacts shown, connelight conduit in est of the existing the conduit in	south of existing steet to existing stocting to and inter PG&E MH E-131 ng steam manhol G&E through BLH	reet cepting 9 le.	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 7 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

Second Street basement is confirmed in conflict.

#### 09:14 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost <u>Impact</u> Pi			
-0017	JT Conflict wit	th Basement @ Rickenbac	ker Rest.	Closed	11/09/2010	11/23/2010	01/12/2011	Potentially			
From: Webcor Cor	nstruction LP	Jeffrey Negley	To: Turner Construction Compan M	ichelle Smith	Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol						
Co-Author:											
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:						
Reference sheet U		dh t		E. Zagol 1/11/11							
Minna @ 2nd St. I of days. We have basement structur 2nd St.) extends of the sidewalk, alon basement appears curb on 2nd Stree	observed in their po	ver the past number otholes that a sker Restaurant (123 erty line and under and Street. The up to the roadway or beyond on			Plans titled "R realignment of	evisions - Minna Joint Trench.	n and Elevation I a Street 12/27/10				
Sheet U-3407) ald	ong the south east control of the south this basement s	orner of 2nd & Minna			is in conflict wi	ith the 123 Seco	shown in Sheet and Street sidew eet stations 0+7	alk alk			
							ntioned above, I dditional conduit				
					Revised drawi following:	ngs will be prov	ided that addres	s the			
					realignment of revisions to the west of station Second Street Modifications to Second Street conduits.  Modifications accommodate revisions.  RFI-U0050.	the sewer weste water line (ver 1+02 to address sidewalk baser to Joint Trench seet to accommonat the future Transpage PG&E's Joint T	west of station 2- t of station 2+25 rtical and hydran ss the conflict wi ment. sections from Fi date PG&E's ac ansit Center stub French configura	, and It lateral) It lateral) Ith 123  Ith 123			
					Second Street are actively wo	ttend the planne on 11/19/10 to orking with PG&	ed site visit to 12 evaluate conflic E to identify opt est of STA 1+12	t. We ions for			



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page:

Job:

8 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time:

09:14 AM 30100

30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project												
lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee			
					On 11/17/10 PG&E reported at TJPA's weekly PG&E coordination meeting that the preferred realignment option, north of the proposed sewer utilizing existing PG&E MH 1319, was electrically feasible. PG&E has scheduled field crews for the week of 11/29/10 to confirm that there is adequate space in their existing manholes to facilitate the preferred option.  Proceed with Joint Trench subsurface investigations and Joint Trench shop drawing preparation in accordance with plans and specifications for the Joint Trench east of STA 1+12 to STA 9+31.32 at First Street.							
J-0018 From: \	<b>AWSS caps re</b> d Vebcor Construction LP	<b>quirement</b> Jeffrey Negley	<b>To:</b> Turner Construction Co	Closed Impan Michelle Smith	11/10/2010 Answered B	<b>11/10/2010</b> <b>y</b> :AECOM Techi	<b>11/24/2010</b> nical Servic <sub>t</sub> Eric 2	<b>Potential</b> Zagol	lly			
REQU Please attache Please 5 and I	refer to sheets MA-5, MA-8, U-	hown on sheets MA- stallation of the new	SUGGESTION:		to address a	two part questio inswered on 11/2	gestion: RFI U-0018.1 was n that arose. RFI 024/10 and the RFI	J-				
J-0018.1 From:∖ Co-Author:	AWSS Remova	al Work on First Street - So Jeffrey Negley	cope Clarification  To: Turner Construction Co	Closed Impan Michelle Smith	11/22/2010 Answered B	<b>11/24/2010 y:</b> Webcor Const	11/24/2010 ruction LP Jeffre	<b>Potential</b> y Negley	ly			
Co-Author:  REQUEST:  The First Street AWSS cap issue has created a two part question. RFI #U-0018 will remain open to track the sequence of installation regarding installation of the AWSS cap and PG&E trench.			SUGGESTION:				gestion: Shael Smith (SFDI)					



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 9 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

mber	Subject	bject		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
RFI #U-0018.1 addre Refer to sheets MA- Hollins email attache	5, MA-8, Ù-1120, l	U-1121, and Guy			AWSS main ir	n First St.			
Per conversations between Guy Hollins, Eric Zagol and Michael Smith (mechanical engineer with DPW Bureau of Engineering), please clarify the work involved to install the two AWSS caps on First & Howard and First & Mission St. Also produce a list of material required to complete the work. Provide drawing/ sketch if necessary to clarify scope of work.									
0019	Street Light Lo	cation		Closed	11/10/2010	11/12/2010	12/02/2010	Potential	ly 🗀
From: Webcor Const	ruction LP	Jeffrey Negley	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
o-Author:			·						
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Please provide layout for the Street Lights shown relocated on sheets U-3201 and U-3202.				Rev. 12/1/10					
				Turner, Webco BLHP propose locations by S BLHP due to c FDC. SFPUC	or, Trinet and Alled street light manager FPUC BLHP re- conflicts with the	sit on 11/24/10 wi ECOM to review sarkings, the prop- quired a final review to the prop- de Joint Trench and additional clarifical (1/10).	SFPUC osed ew by d a		

U-3201 shows two street lights to be relocated from

Relocate existing street lights as shown to be relocated on U-3201 to the north side of Minna St. at STA 2+89.25 (center of pole) and at STA 4+12.03 (center of pole). Locate foundation, street light per SFDPW Standard Plans A-33,308 File No. 87,210. Provide guard post in accordance with SFDPW Standard Plan A-33,308 File No. 87,210 for the street

light relocated to STA 2+89.25.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*



Question from RFI #U-0019.1

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Electrical conduit has been relocated by 555 Mission

10 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

JOINT VENT	URE		30100 -	Transbay Trans	it Center	Project					
Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed		
					the south side of Minna St. to the North Side of Minna St. Based on informal discussions with Jason Dunne (W/O) proposed street light locations have bee marked by Trinet along Minna St. at the locations shown on U-3201. TJPA's representative (Tuner) is scheduling SFPUC BLHP to inspect the proposed locations as marked. Following inspection by SFPUC BLHP, layout dimensions will be provided.  U-3202 shows one street light to be recoated and is to be relocated to an existing traffic signal base as noted in U3202. Remove and salvage traffic post and signal equipment as shown on U-3302.						
U-0019.1	Light Pole at \$	Station 4+12.03: Reroute ex	isting conduit	Closed	12/21/2010	12/31/2010	02/02/2011	Potentia	lly		
From: Webcor (	Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construct	ion Compan Kevin Chiu	Answered B	<b>y:</b> Turner Constru	uction Comr Mich	elle Smith			
Co-Author:											
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug					
Reference: RFI 3201	I #U-0019, attached pio	cture and sheet U-			See RFI Res	ponse #U-0019.:	2				
response to RF potholed, a nur Per inspection Kawano reques light pole ftg. lo	at station 4+12.03 was FI #U-0019. When the romber of existing utilities with BLHP on 12/20/20 sts to re-route existing pocation at STN. 4+12.03 med by 555 Mission St.	new location was s were discovered. 010, inspector Robert conduits in the new 3. Utilities seem to			property own the City right	condition requiring er to relocate priof epresentative to	g improvements vately owned util coordinate with p	ities in			
U-0019.2	Light Pole at S	Station 4+12.03: Reroute ex	isting conduit	Closed	12/21/2010	12/31/2010	02/02/2011	Potentia	lly 🗌		
From: Webcor (	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construct	ion Compan Michelle Smith	Answered B	<b>y:</b> Turner Constru	uction Comr Mich		- 🗀		
Co-Author:											
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:				



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 11 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

Time:

#### \_ 1

Date

Job: 30100

Cost

Potentially

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Closed

Date

11/15/2010

Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed

Reference: RFI #U-0019, attached picture and sheet U-3201

The streetlight at station 4+12.03 was laid out per the response to RFI #U-0019. When the new location was potholed, a number of existing utilities were discovered. Per inspection with BLHP on 12/20/2010, inspector Robert Kawano requests to re-route existing conduits in the new light pole ftg. location at STN. 4+12.03. Utilities seem to be privately owned by 555 Mission St.. Please advise.

St. property management. Webcor/Obayashi to relocate irrigation conduit to be out of the way of the light pole base location. Coordinate with 555 Mission (Julian Marsh 415-546-6036 or Rob Edlenbos 415-546-6037) to have the irrigation controllers shut off for the work.

Date

RFI U-0019.1 Response - Eric Zagol - 12/27/2010

Unforeseen condition requiring improvements by property owner to relocate privately owned utilities in the City right of way. TJPA Representative to coordinate with property owner to relocate utilities.

#### U-0020 Street Lighting Relocation Plan for Minna

From: Webcor Construction LP

Jeffrey Negley

To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle Smith

#### Co-Author:

REQUEST:

Reference: Plan/Drawing Reference: U-3201

We have been informally advised that the Design Engineer and BLHP are considering a revised installation plan for the street lights on Minna. This would include the installation of temporary overhead power lines to feed the relocated street light poles, until such time as the new lights are powered from underground by Trinet.

Here is a sequence as Trinet understands it. Trinet would install the new light pole foundations on the north side of Minna and then relocate the light poles from the south side, per plans. BLHP would then install overhead cable, extending from a pole on 2nd St., to provide power for the lights. During installation of the new foundations, Trinet would install underground conduit from the pole to an adjacent splice box, and then later extend the underground conduit from the splice box to the PG&E power source, as depicted on the plans.

Please clarify the street lighting relocation plan currently under consideration. Also, if the BLHP plan to feed the

#### SUGGESTION:

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

11/29/2010

Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol

11/18/2010

11/18/2010, per Eric Zagol; At the request of the TJPA, SFPUC BLHP provided temporary overhead power for four street lights on Minna St. The temporary overhead power is shown in the attached sketch RFI-U0020 SKU-01. The temporary overhead street light power allows PG&E to de-activate existing underground electric ductbanks in Minna St. while maintaining power to the existing street lights.

The temporary overhead power to existing street lights can remain active until the two street light relocations in Minna Street are constructed, new underground street light duct, bull boxes and cables are constructed, and new underground power connections have been coordinated with SFPUC BLHP and PG&E.

Since SFPUC BLHP provided temporary power to the existing street lights, the construction sequence of the new street lights with respect to the other works on Minna St. now has more flexibility and is not required prior to performing other works in Minna St.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

12 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time: Job:

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost	
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed

lights temporarily from overhead, will any changes be required to the foundation and light pole installation plan to accommodate an overhead power feed?

Please review and advise.

U-0021 M.H. #501 and existing utilties

From: Webcor Construction LP Jeffrey Negley

Co-Author:

REQUEST:

Reference Plan/Drawing: U-3021

During potholing activities in 1st St. where Manhole #501 is to be installed Trinet has encountered a number of existing utilities which occupy the same intended space for Manhole #501. Please see the attached sketch for locations and clarifications of these utilities.

Some of these utilities, particularly UT Group #2 and UT Group #5 (reference sketch) are intended to be disconnected by PG&E by November 24th. Please confirm.

UT Group #1, which appears to be owned by ATT is noted on the drawings as to be disconnected and demolished. Please advise as to when this utility is scheduled to be disconnected.

UT Groups #3 and #4 are unidentified and were not included in the USA markings for this area. In order to construct M.H. #501 per the contract drawings these utilities must be removed or relocated. Please advise as to the ownership of these utilities and provide direction on how to proceed.

Note: due to construction, we are requesting that this RFI be answered by 11/22/10 if possible.

Closed

11/17/2010

11/22/2010

12/02/2010

**Potentially** 

Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol

SUGGESTION:

To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle Smith

ANSWER:

Accept Suggestion:

Please provide a mark up of U-3021 indicating the horizontal location of the utilities discovered that correlate to the section sketch provided. Also, please clearly indicate those utilities that were not marked in the field in response to the USA ticket for this excavation work.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

E. Zagol 11/24/10

In response to items listed above:

- 1. As of 11/17/10 PG&E has stated that the deenergization of Minna St. will be complete by 11/24/10. In accordance with Specification 024100 1.3 B and 024100 3.5 B obtain in writing a Utility Severance Certificate (or equal) that all connections have been disconnected and the utility is not active.
- 2. As of 11/17/10 AT&T has stated that contents in AT&T existing ducts along First St. have been terminated with the exception of the new duct from Howard St. to 400 Howard St. property. Confirm that the existing AT&T duct subject of discursion is the the exiting duct from TMH-1887 to Existing Transbay Terminal as shown to be demolished on U-1121. In accordance with Specification 024100 1.3 B and 024100 3.5 B obtain in writing a Utility Severance Certificate (or equal) that all connections have been



the new water line and the new joint trench.

provide direction on how we should proceed.

Any additional work associated with these utilities may

result in a cost or schedule impact. Please review and

## Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

13 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transhay Transit Center Project

8+59 and 9+06.

DO NOT provide a connection from new water main to

existing laterals at approx. STA 8+59 and 9+06.

JOINI VE	NIURE		30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project								
Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed		
					disconnected	and the utility is	not active.				
					AECOM's exi are not includ direction from with Specifica course of acti Response Fo actions have consideration	sting utility plans ed in the USA m TJPA's represe tion Section 00 on is to notify U llow Up Messag been provided to	are not shown on a sand as noted in narkings. Pendin entative in accord 08 10 the sugges SA and request a e". Other sugges o TJPA PMPC for ther direction process.	the RFI ng dance sted first a "No sted r			
					********	*****					
					E. Zagol 11/2	6/10					
					from Antonio	Chan (PG&E) d	ail and email atta ated 11/24/10 co cts in Minna St. a	nfirming			
U-0022	SFWD crossings	at Minna St. and 1st		Closed	11/17/2010	12/01/2010	12/03/2010	Potential	ily		
From: Web	cor Construction LP	Jeffrey Negley	To: Turner Construction Con	npan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol			
Co-Author:											
REQUEST	:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:				
	Plan/Drawing: U-1002 and att						er confirmed exist to 100 First St.	ting			
which are r located at a from the m 100 1st. S <sup>-</sup> recorded ir	SA markings have identified (2 not indicated on the drawings. approximately STA 8+59 and sain in Minna St., North toward T. These laterals need to be identified to properly document a later line and the new joint trens	These are 9+06 and extend I the building of dentified and and construct both			services and main connect secure; and the	hydrant laterals ions are made b ne existing wate ting laterals ider	et is constructed are connected; n by CDD, and pipe r main is abando ntified at approx.	nain to es are ned,			



Shutdown Template, MOP 1 was created and sent via email on 11/29/10 requesting signatures from TJPA and PG&E for verificaiton the conduit is de-energized. Copy

Also per spec section 02 41 00-3 (Vol. 20 Contract #

Item A - "Coordinate the shut off or disconnect of existing utilities affecting demolition work with the utility owner at least (7) seven calendar days prior to commencing with the work. The TJPA Representative will coordinate with the utility owner to open/close valves on piping, perform piping disconnects required and perform electric and telecommunication disconnects required. Do not proceed with this phase of work before getting the approval from

CMCG 08-04 Existing Utilities)

the TJPA Representative".

enclosed.

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

Trebeen esaguem eem temus

#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 14 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

lumber Subje	ect		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
				*******	*******			
				Customer Se to the 100 Fir First Street ap Meter boxes I Coordinate wi Maintenance, Management TJPA's repres provide service	rvice Bureau ind st St. property e oproximately 50 ocated along Fir ith the 100 First Bradford J. Col Co., Inc.), Tel: 4 sentative to conf	ation provided by icates two water Intering the buildir feet south of Miss st St. west sidew St. Building lins (CAC Real Est 15.243.8803 thruirm that laterals dt. property from M	laterals ng from sion St. alk. state u the do not	
				Street.				
J-0023 MOP	1 for de-energizing PG&E at Minna	St. between 1st and 2nd St	Closed	12/01/2010	12/02/2010	12/02/2010	Potential	lly 🗌
From: Webcor Construction I	LP Jeffrey Negley	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:Turner Constru	action Comp Miche	elle Smith	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
There is a live PG&E cable i First Street at intersection of	n conduit (see RFI U-0021) in Minna Street.			Form that W/	ttached docume O and its subco	nt. This will be the ntractors are to us the deenergizatio	se for	
Per spec section 01.01.42 /	AT2-1 MOP for the Utility				r demolition of a	•	11,	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

15 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Please provide	approval.								
removal of any ductbank, cond Severance Cer	item B of spec section non-governmental (produit or gas lines, obtain tificate that all connected the utility is not act	ivately owned) n in writing a Utility tions have been							
Please provide above.	a Utility Severance C	ertificate per item B							
	First Street is schedu roceed until the condu								
Thank you.									
-0024	FRI damo dw	gs and schedule for coordi	nation	Closed	12/02/2010	12/03/2010	12/08/2010	Potential	lv 🗆
From: Webcor		Jeffrey Negley		tion Compan Michelle Smith			ction Comr Mich		іу 📗
co-Author:	Conditional El	odin'dy Nogicy	10. Turrier Constitut	don Compan Michelle Omlan	Anomorou by	· rumer constru	Cuon Comp Mich	elle Simui	
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Assamt Com	.aatian.		
	demolition work by E	BL W/O is requesting	SUGGESTION:		_	Accept Sugg	<b>jestion:</b> on yesterday (12/	7/10)	
	ssion of the most curre						used are the ori		

drawings and schedule.

These documents will be used for coordination efforts with the RUP subcontractors.

Please forward to W/O as soon as possible.

Thank you.

issued for construction, dated 1/14/10. C. Traylor will follow up to find out if/when Webcor/Obayashi was issued a copy of this set, or issue a new one for your records. The following supplemental documents have been issued since this set:

- BSE drawing package issued to W/O as Field Order #002 by TJPA (not attached to this RFI)
- Demolition Sequence drawings and manual (copies attached to this RFI)



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 16 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
-0025	Capped 6" Wa	ter Main in First St Investig	ative Trench at Minna St.	Closed	12/03/2010	12/06/2010	12/08/2010	Potentiall	у
From: Webcor Cons	struction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Cor	mpan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
o-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: Sheet U Order), and attache	,	0-10-01 - RUP Field			Contact USA contact inform		WD (or SFPUC (	CDD)	
Trinet has encounter along the center of east end of Minna Sconfirm if the line is this section of trend water line is remove	the First St. invest St see attached stactive or dead. With to the required 8	igative trench at the sketch . Please e cannot excavate			visit to determ		DD) and request e or abandoned)		
-0026	Unidentified F	acility in First St Invest Trer	nch - 21'-7 from Curb	Closed	12/03/2010	12/06/2010	12/09/2010	Potentiall	у
From: Webcor Cons	struction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Cor	mpan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: Sheet L Order)  See attached plan a trench on the east s investigation, an un encountered in the utility, located 21'-7 and advise if it need	and section throug side of First St Du identified utility/fac trench. Please ide " from face of curb	h the investigative uring Trinet's cility was ntify the highlighted o, on the attachment			in section how either directly Verizon condu (MFS and MC labeled as Verothers are unk Plans, protect place until tem	rever unknown of below or adjace lits. How were the I) identified? Did rizon (MCI and I known? Please of Verizon (MFS a	uits appear to be conduits are indicent to the identifience Verizon conduits Verizon confirm MFS) are theirs a clarify. As per Deand MCI) structures constructed and d.	cated ed uits n those and the emolition res in	
-0027	Unidentified F	acility in First St Invest Trer	nch - 18'-7 from Curb	Closed	12/03/2010	12/06/2010	12/07/2010	Potentiall	у 🗌
From: Webcor Cons	struction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Cor	mpan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
o-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: Sheet L Order)	J-1002 (dated 2010	0-10-01 - RUP Field				"unidentified" ut nse to USA tick	ility was not marl et.	ked by a	
See attached plan a trench on the east s investigation, an un encountered in the utility, located 18'-7	side of First St Duidentified utility/factrench. Please ide	uring Trinet's cility was			procedures (F Follow-Up) we utility including	ere followed in a growing utilitie	nse Follow-Up d Third No Respon n effort to identify es. Investigation to be consistent	the the	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 17 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
and advise	e if it needs to be cut and ca	pped.			plans indicatir	ng a PG&E utility	<i>'</i> .		
					- Confirm PG8 mark undergro		d via USA proces	ss to	
J-0028	Unidentified Fa	acility in First St Invest Trer	ch - 14'-7 from Curb	Closed	12/03/2010	12/06/2010	12/07/2010	Potential	ly
From: Web	bcor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techn	ical Service Eric Z	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUES <sup>*</sup>	Т:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
Reference Order)	e: Sheet U-1002 (dated 2010	-10-01 - RUP Field				"unidentified" uti sponse to USA	lity was not mark ticket.	ed by	
trench on investigati encounter utility, loca	hed plan and section through the east side of First St Du ion, an unidentified utility/fac red in the trench. Please ider ated 14'-7" from face of curb, e if it needs to be cut and ca	ring Trinet's ility was utify the highlighted on the attachment			procedures (F Follow-Up) we utility including information pr	ere followed in a g notifying utilitie	I Third No Response of the state of the stat	the	
					- Confirm PG8 mark undergro		d via USA proces	ss to	
J-0029	Unidentified Fa	acility in First St Invest Trer	ich - 13'-4" from Curb	Closed	12/03/2010	12/06/2010	12/07/2010	Potential	ly 🗍
From: Web	bcor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techn	ical Service Eric Z	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUES'	Т:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
Reference Order)	e: Sheet U-1002 (dated 2010	-10-01 - RUP Field				"unidentified" uti sponse to USA	lity was not mark ticket.	ed by	
trench on investigati encounter utility, loca	hed plan and section through the east side of First St Du ion, an unidentified utility/fac red in the trench. Please ider ated 13'-4" from face of curb, e if it needs to be cut and ca	ring Trinet's ility was utify the highlighted on the attachment			followed in an		procedures were the utility includir nse.	ng	



Trinet requests direction regarding the unidentified 24"

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 18 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

umbe	er	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
-0030	)	Unidentified Fac	cility in First St Invest Trench -	- 9'-10" from Curb	Closed	12/03/2010	12/06/2010	12/10/2010	Potentially	у 🗌
F	From: Webcor Constru	uction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan	Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techn	ical Service Eric Z	<u>'</u> agol	
Co-Au	thor:									
	REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
	Reference: Sheet U-1 Order)	002 (dated 2010-1	10-01 - RUP Field			in section how	ever unknown c	its appear to be onduits are indicant to the identified	ated	
	See attached plan and trench on the east sid investigation, an unide encountered in the tre utility, located 9'-10" frand advise if it needs	e of First St Duri entified utility/facili nch. Please ident rom face of curb, o	ng Trinet's ity was ify the highlighted on the attachment			(MFS and MC labeled as Ver others are unk Plans, protect place until tem	l) identified? Did rizon (MCI and N nown? Please o Verizon (MFS a	ne Verizon condu I Verizon confirm MFS) are theirs and clarify. As per Der nd MCI) structure constructed and I.	those nd the molition es in	
-0031		Unidentified Fac	cility in First St Invest Trench -	- 7'-2" from Curb	Closed	12/03/2010	12/06/2010	12/07/2010	Potentially	у 🗌
F	From: Webcor Constru	uction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan	Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techn	ical Service Eric Z	<u>'</u> agol	
Co-Au	thor:									
	REQUEST: Reference: Sheet U-1 Order)	002 (dated 2010- <sup>-</sup>		SUGGESTION:				gestion: y yet highlighted SS", please clarif		
	See attached plan and trench on the east sid investigation, an unide encountered in the tre utility, located 7'-2" frowand advise if it needs	e of First St Duri entified utility/facili nch. Please ident om face of curb, or	ng Trinet's ity was ify the highlighted n the attachment			question.				
-0031	.1	24in Concrete W	Vall in First St. Invest Trench -	7ft 2in from FOC	Closed	12/23/2010	01/02/2011	12/29/2010	Potentially	v 🗆
	From: Webcor Constru			To: Turner Construction Compan				ical Service Eric 2		<b>,</b>
Co-Au	thor:		J			•			9	
	REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	estion:		
	Reference: Sheet U-1 sketches, and attache USA North		ction and plan			Unknown 24" o Transit Center	concrete wall to Project (NIP) w	be demolished b ithin the area imp I mass excavation	pacted	
	See the highlighted wathrough the investigations. St. from Stn. 10+00 to	ive trench on the E	East side of First			Answered by E AECOM 12/29				



See the highlighted item on attached plan and section through the investigative trench on the East side of First

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

19 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

Answered by Eric Zagol AECOM 12/29/2010

JOINT VENTORE		30100 - Tr	ansbay Irans	it Center	Project			
umber Subj	ect		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
	om the East face of curb and ered but not indicated on the							
as soon as possible. An exp	ould like to backfill the trench bedited response is requested to proceed with this wall by							
-0032 Unid	entified Facility in First St Invest Tre	nch - 3'-2" from Curb	Closed	12/03/2010	12/06/2010	12/07/2010	Potential	ly
From: Webcor Construction	LP David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction C	ompan Michelle Smith	Answered By	AECOM Techr	ical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: Sheet U-1002 (o Order)	dated 2010-10-01 - RUP Field				unidentified" utinse to USA tick	lity was not mark et.	ed by a	
trench on the east side of F investigation, an unidentifie encountered in the trench. I	d utility/facility was Please identify the highlighted se of curb, on the attachment			procedures (Fi Follow-Up) we utility including information pro	re followed in a notifying utilitie ovided appears	nse Follow-Up I Third No Respo n effort to identify s. Investigation to be consistent at this location.	the	
				- Confirm AT& mark undergro		d via USA proces	ss to	
-0032.1 Unid	entified 18" Concrete Wall in First St	Invost Tranch - 2ft-2in from C	urb Closed	12/23/2010	01/02/2011	12/29/2010	Potential	by 🖂
From: Webcor Construction		To: Turner Construction C				ical Service Eric 2		'y
Co-Author:	En Bavia Hangenora	10. Turner Construction C	ompan Kevin Oniu	Allowered by	ALCON TECH	iicai Servict Liic 2	Lagoi	
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	restion:		
Reference: Sheet U-1007, a	attached section and plan umentation of notifications to	3332311311.		Unknown 18" ( Transit Center	concrete wall to Project (NIP) w	be demolished by ithin the area implements the best of the second to the best of the best	oacted	



Reference: Sheet U-1007, attached section and plan sketches, and attached documentation of notifications to

**USA North** 

## Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

20 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time: Job:

#### 30100 - Transhay Transit Center Project

Confirm exposed 2" pipe is Traffic Signal conduit as shown in the Plans. Once confirmed demolish in

accordance with Demolition Plans.

		30100 - 11a	nsbay mans	n Center	Project			
umber Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
St.from Station 10+00 to 9+70. P 1007, Trinet requests direction fo 18" concrete wall found 3'-2" fron and 17.5" covered that was enco on the contract plans.  Trinet has this plated but would li as soon as possible. An expedite with official direction on how to pi 12/27/10.	r the demolition of the the East face of curb untered but not indicated  ke to backfill the trench d response is requested							
12/21/10.								
-0033 Unidentifi	ed Facility in First St Invest Tre	nch - 5'-8" from Curb	Closed	12/03/2010	12/06/2010	12/07/2010	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Con	npan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: Sheet U-1002 (dated Order)	2010-10-01 - RUP Field				"unidentified" ut esponse to USA	ility was not mark ticket.	ked by	
See attached plan and section the trench on First St. at Minna St I investigation, an unidentified utilitiencountered in the trench. Please utility, located 5'-8" from face of and advise if it needs to be cut at	Puring Trinet's y/facility was e identify the highlighted urb, on the attachment			procedures (F Follow-Up) we utility includin information pr	ere followed in a g notifying utilitie	d Third No Responsible of the control of the consistent of the consistency of the con	the the	
						ted via USA proc light undergrour		
-0033.1 Unidentifi	ed 2in Pipe in First St Invest Tre	ench - 5ft-8in from Curb	Closed	12/23/2010	01/02/2011	12/29/2010	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Con	npan Kevin Chiu	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		



detail from Department of Public Works Buearu of

Engineering

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 21 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

limited vertical bends in the 10-inch culvert run are

acceptable. SFDPW also confirmed that from a maintenance perspective the clean out on the cast

09:14 AM 30100

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
trench on the 9+70. Per no direction for 6 8" from the E encountered  Trinet has thi as soon as p	I plan and section throug East side of First St.fror te 4 on sheet U-1007, Tr demolition of the unidenti ast face of curb and 15" but not indicated on the of s plated but would like to ossible. An expedited resirection on how to procee	n Station 10+00 to inet requests fied 2" pipe found 5'-covered that was contract plans.			Answered by AECOM 12/2				
	0 0. 40.1				10/00/0010	10/00/0010	40/40/0040		
J-0034	Station 9+10 N r Construction LP	lew Hydrant Conflict with S		Closed	12/09/2010	12/20/2010	12/13/2010	Potential	ly
Co-Author:	I Construction LP	David Hungerford	10: Turner Construction	on Compan Kevin Chiu	Answered by	AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	∠agoi	
			OU O STOTION		*******				
REQUEST:	heet U-3109 (dated 2010	1-00-201	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion: s to be an aband	oned	
During Trinet North side of St." was reve behind the fa below finish of unknown, but St" property.	's potholing for the Joint Minna St, a basement wall ce of curb and extends to grade. The extent of the basement structure we fire hydrant installation	trench along the for building "100 First is located just o more than 8 feet basement is gth of the "100 First is in conflict with the			side walk bas that existed p Approximate face is approx and remove v width and dep	ement wall for the currer width of wall is 2 dimately at the favall to form a treeth per Detail 7 of l, riser and hydr	ne 4 story brick b at 100 First St. but deet and the out ace of curb. Neat nch. Required tre on U-5101. Cons ant as shown in	uilding uilding. side ly cut ench truct	
Please provid	de layout for the fire hydra	ant.							
J-0035	Installiation D	epth of Storm Drain New Ca	atch Rasins	Closed	12/09/2010	12/13/2010	12/13/2010	Potential	
	r Construction LP	David Hungerford		on Compan Kevin Chiu			nical Service Eric		iy
Co-Author:	i Constituction Li	David Hungenord	io. Turrier Constructi	on Compan Revin Ciliu	Allaweled by	-ALCONTRECTI	iicai Servict EIIC	∠ayui	
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	heet U-3023, U-3033 (De	etail B), Attached	COOCCITOIT.				SFDPW Hydrauli	es that	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 22 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

Time:

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject Date Date Cost Status Created Required Answered Impact Proceed

Trinet is concerned that the installation depth for many of the new catch basin does not comply with SFDPW Sewer Departent guidelines, specifically regarding access to the traps for the maintenance department. The DPW sewer maintenance crews need to have ready access to the p-trap during flooding emergencies. DPW crews need to be able

to reach the p-trap to, either remove the cleanout cap and release the flow to the culvert pipe (if the trap bottom is plugged), or rod the culvert line through the trap (if the culvert is plugged). To get some clarification of the installation

guidelines, Trinet had informally talked to one of the design engineers at the SF Bureau of Engineerring, Hydraulics

Department. He advised Trinet that new catch basins should be installed with center of trap and discharge piping grade located between 3 and 4 feet below the culvert runs to cross under existing utilities that are in conflict with a direct run to the discharge manhole. Bends should be 22 1/2 degrees where possible as required, and if 45 degree bends must be used we should limit the number to two (2).

Please provide the depth of CB#603 on Freemont Street. To expedite the work in the field, we require an answer by 12/13/10.

iron trap is more accessible at a depth of 3 to 4 feet below ground surface.

Please submit subsurface utility investigation information including top, bottom and size of existing utilities along the 10-inch culvert alignment from catch basin to manhole such that the 10-inch culvert can be engineered and the catch basin depth can be determined to avoid existing and future utilities.

U-0035.1 Fremont Street Storm Drain from CB#603 to (E) Manhole

Jason Dunne

To: Turner Construction Compan Kevin Chiu

Closed

\_ ....

From: Webcor Construction LP

Co-Author:

REQUEST:

Refer to Sheet U-3023, U-3033 (detail B) and see RFI #U-0035

Per the response to RFI #U-0035, find attached for your review a drawing showing the proposed alignment for the catch basin (CB# 603) installation and storm drain run to the existing manhole on Fremont St.

Please confirm this proposed alignment is acceptable or provide another solution.

SUGGESTION:

ANSWER:

12/23/2010

Accept Suggestion:

12/28/2010

Potentially

Based on a site visit on 12/28/10 with Jason Dunne (W/O) and Victor (Trinet) to review exposed trench alignment for 10-inch culvert it was confirmed that the culvert alignment will clear the new temporary 8-inch water and existing 8-inch water main with adequate separation.

Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol

Alignment as shown in the attached drawing is acceptable.

01/02/2011



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

23 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

# 20100 Transhay Transit Contar Project

			30100 - 11a	risbay rrans	ransii Center Project						
umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee		
***Please	e confirm this alignment by 12	2/27/10 if possible.			catch basin is 1123 Demoliti with PG&E to	to be abandone on and Sequenc confirm 3" HP Cd and removed tasin and	rediately west of the day PG&E per Size item 2. Coordings is inactive and official facilitate constructions.	heet U- late d can			
					Answered by AECOM 12/28						
							*********				
						Fremont Street	f new temporary 8 in the section dra				
					Answered by AECOM 12/27						
-0036	Unidentified C	in Pipe Encountered in Fre	ment St. 7ft Din from EOC	Closed	12/15/2010	12/25/2010	12/30/2010	Potontio			
	ebcor Construction LP	David Hungerford						Potential	пу		
Co-Author:	SOCOI CONSTRUCTION LI	David Hungehold	To: Turner Construction Cor	npan Kevin Chiu	Allsweled by	-AECOM Techi	nical Servic∈Eric Z	.agoi			
REQUES	ST∙		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	nestion:				
	e: Sheet U-1008, attached sl	ketch of section from					utility condition.				
Trinet RF North	T 28 and documentation of n	otifications to USA				with specification	on 00 08 10 section	on 1.3			
at station	attached section through the 4+40 on Fremont St. Per no net hereby requests that We	te 4 on sheet U-			specification ( TRENCHING	020630 section 4 OPERATIONS	4.1 POTHOLING Aparagraph C, plead order to identify all	ise			

the unidentified 6" steel pipe at 7'-9" from the east face of interfering utilities that are unknown after all specified curb and 3'-4" to cover that Trinet encountered in their procedures or other non destructive methods trenching which was not indicated on the contract plan. proposed by the contractor have been exhausted: Per the same note, Trinet requests "direction on the

Trinet has this plated but would like to backfill the trench as soon as possible. An expedited response is requested

demolition" of this line.

Pipe: If conductive material, perform subsurface investigation via electromagnetic detection (or other nondestructive methods) to trace utility back to nearest vault, pull box, manhole or valve to identify



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

24 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

umber Subjec	ot		<u>Status</u>	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
with official direction on how t 12/16/10.	o proceed with this facility by			pipe alignmer and provide ir content is still	nt to expose coan formation on continuity unknown, tap on the and operation	nductive, excavate ting and a joint. Ir pating and joint typ each line in order to ng status of utility (i	nspect e. If	
				charged elect performs NET				
				and contents, energized, cu	and determined	ntified including ow d inactive or de- at the demolition e drawings.	ner	
				PG&E's excar	vated manhole	ame alignment as 1675. Coordinate molished this line.		
-0037 Unide	ntified 2in Facility Encountered in N	inna St 7in from FOC	Closed	12/15/2010	12/25/2010	12/30/2010	Potential	
From: Webcor Construction L	P David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Kevin Chiu	Answered By	:AECOM Tech	nical Service Eric Z	agol	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: Sheet II-1007 at	tached sketch of section			Unknown unfo	nrasaan avistind	utility condition		

Reference: Sheet U-1007, attached sketch of section from Trinet RFI 16 and Documentation of notification to USA North

See the attached section through the investigative trench at station 2 + 29.68 on Minna St. Per note 4 on sheet U -1007, Trinet "hereby requests that Webcor "notify TJPA" of the unidentified 2" steel line found 7" from south face of curb and 2'-2" to cover. Per the same note, Trinet requests "direction on the demolition" of this line.

Trinet has this plated but would like to backfill the trench as soon as possible. An expedited response is requested with official direction on how to proceed with this facility by

In accordance with specification 00 08 10 section 1.3 EXISTING UTILITIES NOT INDICATED and specification 020630 section 4.1 POTHOLING AND TRENCHING OPERATIONS paragraph C, please proceed with the following in order to identify all interfering utilities that are unknown after all specified procedures or other non destructive methods proposed by the contractor have been exhausted:

Pipe: If conductive material, perform subsurface investigation via electromagnetic detection (or other nondestructive methods) to trace utility back to



12/16/10.

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 25 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
12/16/10.					owner and co pipe alignme and provide i content is sti identify conte abandoned c Conduit and charged elec performs NE telecommuni Once the util and contents energized, co	ontent. If noncornt to expose coanformation on coll unknown, tapeents and operation or operational.)  duct bank: Detetric utility utilizing TA type work. Decation cables are ity has been ider, and determined.	e operational.  Intified including of the defendance of the demolition are the demolition.	e along nspect pe. If to (i.e.	
-0038	Unidentified 4	" Facility Encountered in M	inna St 7ft 4in from FOC	Closed	12/15/2010	12/25/2010	12/16/2010	Potential	ly $\square$
From: Webco	or Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Cor	npan Kevin Chiu	Answered B	<b>y</b> :AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric 2		, <sub>—</sub>
Co-Author:									
Trinet RFI 17 North  See the atta at station 2 + 1007, Trinet of the unider of curb and 2 requests "di	Reference: Sheet U-1007, attached sketch of section from Trinet RFI 17 and documentation of notifications to USA				abandoned F abandoned F energized as energization	part of PG&E's work. Demolish	steel line is an	ge I de- luit and	



From: Webcor Construction LP

David Hungerford

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol

26 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

lumber	Subject	Subject			Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
J-0039	Unidentified 4	" Facility Encountered in M	inna St 6ft 7in from FOC	Closed	12/15/2010	12/25/2010	12/16/2010	Potential	iy 🗌
From: Webcor	Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Kevin Chiu	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: Sheet U-1007, attached sketch of section from Trinet RFI 18 and documentation of notifications to USA North					PG&E condui manhole 1354	t connected to the abandoned and	eel line is an abane abandoned Pod de-energized a	G&E s part of	
at station 2 + 2 1007, Trinet "h of the unidentii of curb and 2'-	ned section through the 29.68 on Minna St. Per thereby requests that We fied 4" steel line found 6 3" to cover. Per the san action on the demolition	note 4 on sheet U - ebcor "notify TJPA" b'-7" from north face ne note, Trinet			Demolish and	remove conduit	and contents fo	llowing	
as soon as pos	plated but would like to ssible. An expedited res ection on how to procee	sponse is requested							
J-0040	Unidentified 4	in Facility Encountered in N	linna St 5ft from FOC	Closed	12/15/2010	12/25/2010	12/16/2010	Potential	ly
From: Webcor Co-Author:	Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Kevin Chiu	Answered By	AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
REQUEST:		leated of a setion from	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug			
	neet U-1007, attached sl and documentation of n				abandoned Peristing 4" ste	el is an abando	ectly in line with 354. Confirm tha ned PG&E condu PG&E manhole 1	uit	
at station 2 + 2 1007, Trinet "h of the unidentii curb and 2'-10	ned section through the 29.68 on Minna St. Per nereby requests that We fied 4" steel line found 5 to cover. Per the same ection on the demolition"	note 4 on sheet U- ebcor "notify TJPA" 5' from north face of e note, Trinet			abandoned ar Street Stage I	nd de-energized de-energizatior uit and contents	as part of PG&E  work. Demolish following confirm	s Minna and	
requests une		backfill the trench							

To: Turner Construction Compan Kevin Chiu



Reference: Sheet U-1007, attached sketch of section from

Trinet RFI 21 and documentation of notifications to USA

North

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 27 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

Confirm with PG&E that the 6" steel line identified is an abandoned PG&E 6" cast iron gas main. Demolish

abaondoned 6" cast iron pipe and contents as

09:14 AM 30100

			•		,			
lumber Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Trinet RFI 20 and documentation North  See the attached section through at station 2 + 29.68 on Minna St. If 1007, Trinet "hereby requests that of the unidentified 1" steel line fou of curb and 18" to cover. Per the strequests "direction on the demolification of the string place of the strength of the	Reference: Sheet U-1007, attached sketch of section from Trinet RFI 20 and documentation of notifications to USA North  See the attached section through the investigative trench at station 2 + 29.68 on Minna St. Per note 4 on sheet U-1007, Trinet "hereby requests that Webcor "notify TJPA" of the unidentified 1" steel line found 2' 9" from north face of curb and 18" to cover. Per the same note, Trinet requests "direction on the demolition" of this line.  Trinet has this plated but would like to backfill the trench as soon as possible. An expedited response is requested with official direction on how to proceed with this facility by			In accordance EXISTING U specification TRENCHING proceed with interfering utility proceed with proceed with interfering utility proceed by Pipe: If concinvestigation nondestructin nearest vaulit owner and copipe alignme and provide in content is still identify content abandoned compension of the utility content is still identify content in the cont	e with specificat TILITIES NOT II 020630 section is OPERATIONS the following in lities that are un or other non dest the contractor had been determined by the contractor on contraction contraction contraction contraction contraction contraction on contraction contra	4.1 POTHOLING paragraph C, plea order to identify a known after all spructive methods ave been exhaust perform subsurface tetic detection (or race utility back to ole or valve to idenductive, excavate ating and a joint. I pating and joint typeach line in order ing status of utility ermine if utility is a g a contractor that etermine if	AND ase I ecified ed: ce other ntify along nspect oe. If io (i.e.	
J-0042 Unidentifie	ed 6in Facility Encountered in N	Minna St 6in from FOC	Closed	demarcation	line shown in the	e drawings.	Potential	
From: Webcor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Con				nical Service Eric 2		,
Co-Author:	2aariangonord	7- Turner Construction Con	npan Rovin Oniu		J-7 (E-0-01VI 100II	Indui Odiviot Ello 2	-ugui	
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		



REQUEST:

Reference: Sheet U-1007, attached sketch of section from

## Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

28 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:

09:14 AM Job: 30100

# 30100 - Transhay Transit Center Project

ANSWER:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

Demolish and remove structure as required to

umber Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
See the attached section through the in at station 2 + 29.68 on Minna St. Per n 1007, Trinet "hereby requests that Wel of the unidentified 6" steel line found 6' curb and 36" to cover. Per the same no "direction on the demolition" of this line	ote 4 on sheet U- ocor "notify TJPA" ' from north face of ote, Trinet requests			required to co	nstruct the Joint	Trench.		
Trinet has this plated but would like to as soon as possible. An expedited resp with official direction on how to proceed 12/16/10.	oonse is requested							
-0043 Fire Hydrant at	St. 5+70 on Minna		Closed	12/13/2010	12/23/2010	12/14/2010	Potentiall	у
From: Webcor Construction LP	Mario Saldana Sr.	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Kevin Chiu	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST: INFORMATION NEEDED See the attached picture of the proposition in a indicated by drawings on M 5+70. This location is in conflict with a apron not shown on drawing # U-2008. Eric Zagol from AECOM is awith this issue in the field. NOTE - Due to the currently being installed, the location for oinstall could be as early as Tuesday the provide direction by 12-14-10 if possible We propose to move the fire hydrant to Stn. 5+64. Please advise.	inna St. at Stn. n existing driveway are and has seen ne 8" water line or the "T" section ne 14th. Please e.	SUGGESTION:		the suggested		the existing stree e construct the h		
		in Minna St 1ft from FOC	Closed	12/15/2010	12/25/2010	12/20/2010	Potentiall	у 🗌
From: Webcor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Kevin Chiu	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:								

SUGGESTION:



Trinet has this plated but would like to backfill the trench

as soon as possible. An expedited response is requested with official direction on how to proceed with this facility by

12/16/10.

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 29 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Answered by Eric Zagol

AECOM 12/29/2010

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Trinet RFI 22 a North	and documentation of no	otifications to USA			construct Joi	nt Trench.			
at station 2 + 2 1007, Trinet he the unidentified from north face encountered in	ned section through the included section through the included section Minna St. Per receive requests that Well d4' x 6.5' wall (bottom veroif curb and 18" to cover the east wall of the trequests "direction on the included section in the included	note 4 on sheet U- ocor "notify TJPA" of vas not found) at 1' er that Trinet nch. Per the same							
as soon as pos	plated but would like to ssible. An expedited res ection on how to procee	sponse is requested							
-0045	Unidentified C	oncrete Wall Encountered i	in Minna St in line with FOC	Closed	12/15/2010	12/25/2010	12/29/2010	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor	Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compa	n Kevin Chiu	Answered B	y:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
o-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	neet U-1007, attached sk and documentation of no					estion, responses	are as follows:	.IPA	
See the attach at station 2 + 2 1007, Trinet he the unidentified	ned section through the ic 29.68 on Minna St. Per rereby requests that Weld d concrete wall (bottom orth face of curb and 30	note 4 on sheet U- ocor "notify TJPA" of was not found) in			Representati exposed is an with concrete St. building.	ve to confirm tha n old sub sidewa during construc	at the concrete was the basement back tion of the 101 Season ay effect Trinet's	all kfilled econd	
encountered ir requests "dire	n their trenching. Per the ection on the demolition" may effect Trinet's abilit	e same note, Trinet of this structure.			build the cato accordance v	chbasin at Station	n 2+13", pothole i documents at ca	n	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 30 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time: Job:

J-0046	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
J-0046 Unidentified Concrete Wall Encountered in		oncrete Wall Encountered i	in Fremont St in line with FOC	Closed	12/15/2010	12/25/2010	12/29/2010	Potentially	<i>,</i> $\Box$
From: Webcor Con	struction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan	Kevin Chiu	Answered By	:AECOM Techn	nical Service Eric Z	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
	U-1008, attached sk documentation of no	ketch of section from otifications to USA			Center Projec		demolished by Tr e area impacted b excavation.		
at station 4+40 on 1008, Trinet hereby the unidentified con not found) at the ex- Trinet encountered indicated on the co- requests "direction Trinet has this plat as soon as possible	Fremont St. Per no y requests that Wel ncrete structure wal ast face of curb and I in their trenching w on tract plan. Per the n on the demolition" ed but would like to e. An expedited res	bcor "notify TJPA" of II (the bottom was d 18" to cover that which was not e same note, Trinet of this structure.			Answered by AECOM 12/29				
J-0047		in Pipe Encountered in Frer		Closed	12/15/2010	12/25/2010	12/30/2010	Potentially	<i>'</i>
From: Webcor Con		in Pipe Encountered in Frer David Hungerford	mont St 5ft-8in from FOC  To: Turner Construction Compan				<b>12/30/2010</b> nical Servic Eric 2	•	<i>'</i>
From: Webcor Con Co-Author: REQUEST:	struction LP	•			Answered By	ACCEPt Sugg	nical Service Eric Z	•	<i>'</i>



curb and 18" to cover that Trinet encountered in their

Per the same note, Trinet requests "direction on the

demolition" of this line.

12/16/10.

trenching which was not indicated on the contract plan.

Trinet has this plated but would like to backfill the trench

as soon as possible. An expedited response is requested

with official direction on how to proceed with this facility by

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

31 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

Cost

Date

Date

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date

Number	Subject			Status	Created	Required	Answered	Lost Impact	Proceed		
					identify conte abandoned or	ts and operating status of utility (i.e. operational.)					
					Conduit and duct bank: Determine it charged electric utility utilizing a comperforms NETA type work. Determin telecommunication cables are opera						
					and contents, energized, cu	and determined	ntified including over dinactive or de- at the demolition de drawings.	wner			
U-0048	Unidentified 3	in Pipe Encountered in Fre	nont St 6ft-10in from FOC	Closed	12/15/2010	12/25/2010	12/30/2010	Potentia			
From: Web	cor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Kevin Chiu	Answered By	:AECOM Tech	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol			
Co-Author:											
REQUEST	`:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:				
Reference: Sheet U-1008, attached sketch of section from Trinet RFI 26 and documentation of notifications to USA North					Unknown unforeseen existing utility condition.  In accordance with specification 00 08 10 section 1.3						
at station 4 1008, Trine	North  See the attached section through the investigative trench at station 4+40 on Fremont St. Per note 4 on sheet U- 1008, Trinet hereby requests that Webcor "notify TJPA" of the unidentified 3" steel pipe at 6'-10" from the east face of					EXISTING UTILITIES NOT INDICATED and specification 020630 section 4.1 POTHOLING AND TRENCHING OPERATIONS paragraph C, please proceed with the following in order to identify all interfering utilities that are unknown after all specified					

interfering utilities that are unknown after all specified procedures or other non destructive methods proposed by the contractor have been exhausted:

Pipe: If conductive material, perform subsurface investigation via electromagnetic detection (or other nondestructive methods) to trace utility back to nearest vault, pull box, manhole or valve to identify owner and content. If nonconductive, excavate along pipe alignment to expose coating and a joint. Inspect and provide information on coating and joint type. If content is still unknown, tap each line in order to identify contents and operating status of utility (i.e. abandoned or operational.)



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

32 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time: Job:

Date

Cost

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date

12/15/2010

Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed
		Conduit and duct bank: Det charged electric utility utilizir performs NETA type work. E telecommunication cables a					
			and contents energized, cu	ty has been iden , and determined It and cap utility a line shown in the	at the demolition	ner	

U-0049 Unidentified 1in Pipe Encountered in Fremont St. - 6ft-10in from FOC Closed

12/25/2010

Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol

Date

12/30/2010

Potentially

Co-Author:

David Hungerford

To: Turner Construction Compan Kevin Chiu

REQUEST:

From: Webcor Construction LP

SUGGESTION:

Reference: Sheet U-1008, attached sketch of section from Trinet RFI 27 and documentation of notifications to USA North

See the attached section through the investigative trench at station 4+40 on Fremont St. Per note 4 on sheet U-1008, Trinet hereby requests that Webcor "notify TJPA" of the unidentified 1" steel pipe at 6'-10" from the east face of curb and 4'-3" to cover that Trinet encountered in their trenching which was not indicated on the contract plan. Per the same note, Trinet requests "direction on the demolition" of this line.

Trinet has this plated but would like to backfill the trench as soon as possible. An expedited response is requested with official direction on how to proceed with this facility by 12/16/10.

ANSWER: **Accept Suggestion:** Unknown unforeseen existing utility condition.

In accordance with specification 00 08 10 section 1.3 **EXISTING UTILITIES NOT INDICATED and** specification 020630 section 4.1 POTHOLING AND TRENCHING OPERATIONS paragraph C, please proceed with the following in order to identify all interfering utilities that are unknown after all specified procedures or other non destructive methods proposed by the contractor have been exhausted:

Pipe: If conductive material, perform subsurface investigation via electromagnetic detection (or other nondestructive methods) to trace utility back to nearest vault, pull box, manhole or valve to identify owner and content. If nonconductive, excavate along pipe alignment to expose coating and a joint. Inspect and provide information on coating and joint type. If content is still unknown, tap each line in order to identify contents and operating status of utility (i.e. abandoned or operational.)

Conduit and duct bank: Determine if utility is a charged electric utility utilizing a contractor that performs NETA type work. Determine if



Co-Author:

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 33 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
					Once the utilit and contents, energized, cut	and determined	tified including ov I inactive or de- at the demolition	vner	
J-0050	Lower Sewer Lat	erals on Minna		Closed	12/15/2010	12/25/2010	01/11/2011	Potential	
From: Webcor Constru	ction LP	Mario Saldana Sr.	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Kevin Chiu	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol	- Ш
Co-Author:								-	
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: Sheets U-	3007 & 3008, and	Trinet RFI 41			1/11/11	3.00			
Two of the active sews St.are lower than the r The details of each iss 1. Station 5+05 - Serv	new sewer main ar sue are as follows: ice for #2 Shaw Al	nd will not drain. ley			titled "Revision to sewer main	ns - Minna Stree	Elevation Phase I		
Top of pipe grade @ F 11.37 . The invert elev invert elevation of the	ration is approxima new 24" sewer ma	itely 10.8. The			12/27/10				
is approximately 11.4  2. Station 2+10 - Serve Top of pipe grade @ F 13.51. The invert elevative of the new 18" wapproximately 13.4.	ice for Anchor & H FOC for the 6" VCF ation is approxima	sewer lateral is tely 12.94. The			accommodate Street Revisio	wer main in Mir existing lateral ns" sheet revisi th this RFI and	s as shown in the on forthcoming	"Minna	
Please review these is response is requested		An expedited							
J-0051	Unidentified 6in	x 6in Concrete Duct Enco	ountered in Fremont St 10ft-1	in from FC Closed	12/15/2010	12/25/2010	01/01/2011	Potential	
From: Webcor Constru	ction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Kevin Chiu	Answered By	AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 34 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time:

ne: o:

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost	
lumber	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Procee

#### **REQUEST:**

Reference: Sheet U-1008, attached sketch of section from Trinet RFI 30 and documentation of notifications to USA North

See the attached section through the investigative trench at station 4+40 on Fremont St. Per note 4 on sheet U-1008, Trinet hereby requests that Webcor "notify TJPA" of the unidentified 6in x 6in concrete duct at 10'-1" from the east face of curb and 5' to cover that Trinet encountered in their trenching which was not indicated on the contract plan. Per the same note, Trinet requests "direction on the demolition" of this line.

Trinet has this plated but would like to backfill the trench as soon as possible. An expedited response is requested with official direction on how to proceed with this facility by 12/16/10.

#### SUGGESTION:

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

Unknown unforeseen existing utility condition.

In accordance with specification 00 08 10 section 1.3 EXISTING UTILITIES NOT INDICATED and specification 020630 section 4.1 POTHOLING AND TRENCHING OPERATIONS paragraph C, please proceed with the following in order to identify all interfering utilities that are unknown after all specified procedures or other non destructive methods proposed by the contractor have been exhausted:

Pipe: If conductive material, perform subsurface investigation via electromagnetic detection (or other nondestructive methods) to trace utility back to nearest vault, pull box, manhole or valve to identify owner and content. If nonconductive, excavate along pipe alignment to expose coating and a joint. Inspect and provide information on coating and joint type. If content is still unknown, tap each line in order to identify contents and operating status of utility (i.e. abandoned or operational.)

Conduit and duct bank: Determine if utility is a charged electric utility utilizing a contractor that performs NETA type work. Determine if telecommunication cables are operational.

Once the utility has been identified including owner and contents, and determined inactive or deenergized, cut and cap utility at the demolition demarcation line shown in the drawings.

Note, 6"x6" conc. duct is in the same alignment as PG&E's excavated manhole 1675. Coordinate with PG&E to see if PG&E has demolished this line.

Unidentified 12in Pipe Encountered in Fremont St. - 11ft-6in from FOC

12/15/2010

Closed

12/25/2010

12/20/2010

Potentially

Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol

U-0052



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 35 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time: Job:

and provide information on coating and joint type. If content is still unknown, tap each line in order to

umber Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: Sheet U-1008, attached sk Trinet RFI 32 and documentation of no North				an abandoned Following con	I PG&E 12" cas firmation from F	2" steel line iden t iron gas main. PG&E, cut and ca	р	
See the attached section through the i at station 4+40 on Fremont St. Per no 1008, Trinet hereby requests that Wet the unidentified 12" steel pipe at 11'-6' of curb and 3'-6" to cover that Trinet et trenching which was not indicated on the Per the same note, Trinet requests "demolition" of this line.	te 4 on sheet U- ocor "notify TJPA" of from the east face incountered in their he contract plan.				ne shown on U	ron gas main at t -1123.	ne	
Trinet has this plated but would like to as soon as possible. An expedited res with official direction on how to procee 12/16/10.	ponse is requested							
	n Pipe Encountered in Fre	mont St 10ft-3in from FOC	Closed	12/15/2010	12/25/2010	12/30/2010	Potentia	ly
From: Webcor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Kevin Chiu	Answered By	:AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference: Sheet U-1008, attached sk Trinet RFI 31 and documentation of no						utility condition.		
North					with specificati	on 00 08 10 sect	ion 1.3	
See the attached section through the i				specification 0	20630 section	4.1 POTHOLING		
at station 4+40 on Fremont St. Per no 1008, Trinet hereby requests that Web						paragraph C, ple order to identify a		
the unidentified 3" steel pipe at 10'-3"						known after all sp		
curb and 3'-10" to cover that Trinet encountered in their				•		ructive methods	1	
trenching which was not indicated on t Per the same note, Trinet requests "d				proposed by ti	ne contractor na	ave been exhaust	iea:	
demolition" of this line.						perform subsurfa		
Trinet has this plated but would like to	backfill the trench					etic detection (or ace utility back to		
as soon as possible. An expedited res	ponse is requested			nearest vault,	pull box, manho	ole or valve to ide	entify	
with official direction on how to procee 12/16/10.	d with this facility by					nductive, excavate ting and a joint.	•	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 36 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed		
					identify conte		g status of utility (	i.e.			
	Conduit and duct bank: Detecharged electric utility utilizin performs NETA type work. Detecharged electric utility has been ide and contents, and determine energized, cut and cap utility					a contractor that termine if					
		charged electric utility utilizin performs NETA type work. D telecommunication cables an  Once the utility has been ide and contents, and determine energized, cut and cap utility demarcation line shown in th  Note, 3" steel pipe is in the s					l inactive or de- at the demolition	ner			
					Note, 3" steel pipe is in the same alignment as PG&E's excavated manhole 1675. Coordinate with PG&E to see if PG&E has demolished this line.						
U-0054	Unidentified P	air of Ain Bines Encountered	d in Fremont St 22ft from FOC	Closed	12/15/2010	12/25/2010	12/30/2010	Potential			
	or Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan				nical Service Eric Z		шу		
Co-Author:		S				,					
	Sheet U-1008, attached sk		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Unknown unfo	Accept Suggoreseen existing					

Reference: Sheet U-1008, attached sketch of section from Trinet RFI 33 and documentation of notifications to USA North

See the attached section through the investigative trench at station 4+40 on Fremont St. Per note 4 on sheet U-1008, Trinet hereby requests that Webcor "notify TJPA" of the unidentified pair of 4" steel pipes at 22' from the west face of curb and 2'-7" to cover that Trinet encountered in their trenching which was not indicated on the contract plan. Per the same note, Trinet requests "direction on the demolition" of this line.

Trinet has this plated but would like to backfill the trench as soon as possible. An expedited response is requested with official direction on how to proceed with this facility by 12/16/10.

In accordance with specification 00 08 10 section 1.3 EXISTING UTILITIES NOT INDICATED and specification 020630 section 4.1 POTHOLING AND TRENCHING OPERATIONS paragraph C, please proceed with the following in order to identify all interfering utilities that are unknown after all specified procedures or other non destructive methods proposed by the contractor have been exhausted:

Pipe: If conductive material, perform subsurface investigation via electromagnetic detection (or other nondestructive methods) to trace utility back to nearest vault, pull box, manhole or valve to identify owner and content. If nonconductive, excavate along pipe alignment to expose coating and a joint. Inspect and provide information on coating and joint type. If



U-0056

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

37 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:

#### 09:14 AM Job: 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

12/15/2010

Closed

12/25/2010

12/29/2010

Potentially

Date Date Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subject Status Impact Proceed content is still unknown, tap each line in order to identify contents and operating status of utility (i.e. abandoned or operational.) Conduit and duct bank: Determine if utility is a charged electric utility utilizing a contractor that performs NETA type work. Determine if telecommunication cables are operational. Once the utility has been identified including owner and contents, and determined inactive or deenergized, cut and cap utility at the demolition demarcation line shown in the drawings. U-0055 Unidentified 10in Pipe Encountered in Fremont St. - 14ft 3in from FOC Closed 12/15/2010 12/25/2010 12/20/2010 Potentially From: Webcor Construction LP **David Hungerford** To: Turner Construction Compan Kevin Chiu Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol Co-Author: REQUEST: SUGGESTION: ANSWER: **Accept Suggestion:** Reference: Sheet U-1008, attached sketch of section from Confirm with PG&E that the 10" steel line identified is Trinet RFI 34 and documentation of notifications to USA an abandoned PG&E 10" cast iron gas main. North Following confirmation from PG&E, cut and cap existing abandoned 10" cast iron gas main at the See the attached section through the investigative trench demarcation line shown on U-1123. at station 4+40 on Fremont St. Per note 4 on sheet U-1008, Trinet hereby requests that Webcor "notify TJPA" of the unidentified 10" steel pipe at 14'-3" from the west face of curb and 2'-11" to cover that Trinet encountered in their trenching which was not indicated on the contract plan. Per the same note, Trinet requests "direction on the demolition" of this line. Trinet has this plated but would like to backfill the trench as soon as possible. An expedited response is requested with official direction on how to proceed with this facility by 12/16/10.

Unidentified 4in Pipe Encountered in Fremont St. - 12ft 3in from FOC



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

38 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time: Job:

content is still unknown, tap each line in order to

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
From: Webco	or Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan	Kevin Chiu	Answered B	<b>y:</b> AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
o-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	Sheet U-1008, attached solution of n				conduit as sh	nown in the Plans	JC BLHP street ligs. Once confirme the Demolition Plant	d	
at station 4+4 1008, Trinet I the unidentifi of curb and 2 trenching whi	ched section through the 40 on Fremont St. Per not hereby requests that We ied 4" steel pipe at 12'-3" 2' to cover that Trinet encich was not indicated on e note, Trinet requests "of this line.	ote 4 on sheet U- bcor "notify TJPA" of from the west face ountered in their the contract plan.							
as soon as p	is plated but would like to cossible. An expedited res direction on how to proces	sponse is requested							
-0057	Unidentified 2	.5in Pipes Encountered in F	Fremont St 4ft 10in from FOC	Closed	12/15/2010	12/25/2010	12/30/2010	Potentia	lly 🗌
From: Webco	or Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan	Kevin Chiu	Answered B	y:AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
o-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	Sheet U-1008, attached so and documentation of n					foreseen existing	utility condition.	on 1.3	
See the attac at station 4+4 1008, Trinet the unidentifi west face of in their trench	ched section through the 40 on Fremont St. Per no hereby requests that We ied pair of 2.5" steel pipes curb and 21" to cover tha hing which was not indica same note, Trinet reque	ote 4 on sheet U- bcor "notify TJPA" of s at 4'-10" from the at Trinet encountered ated on the contract			EXISTING U specification TRENCHING proceed with interfering ut procedures of	TILITIES NOT IN 020630 section OPERATIONS the following in lilities that are unor other non dest	NDICATED and 4.1 POTHOLING paragraph C, plea order to identify al known after all sp	AND ase II ecified	
demolition" o Trinet has thi as soon as p		backfill the trench sponse is requested			investigation nondestructiv nearest vault owner and co pipe alignme	via electromagn ve methods) to tr t, pull box, manho ontent. If noncor int to expose coa	perform subsurfacetic detection (or ace utility back to be or valve to ide aductive, excavate ting and a joint. I pating and joint type	other ntify e along nspect	



with official direction on how to proceed with this facility by

12/16/10.

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 39 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

				ilisbay ITalis				01	
Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
						ents and operatin r operational.)	g status of utility	(i.e.	
					charged elec performs NE				
					and contents energized, cu	, and determined	at the demolition		
				vated manhole 1	the same alignn 674. Coordinate molished this line	with			
U-0058	Unidentified 4	lin Pipe Encountered in Fre	mont St 2ft from FOC	Closed	12/15/2010	12/25/2010	12/29/2010	Potentia	lly
From: Webcor	Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Con	mpan Kevin Chiu	Answered B	y:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	neet U-1008, attached si and documentation of n				conduit as sh	own in the Plans	IC BLHP street light.  Once confirmed the Demolition Plant in the Demolitic Plant in the Dem	ď	
at station 4+4 1008, Trinet h the unidentifie curb and 15" t trenching whice	ned section through the 0 on Fremont St. Per not ereby requests that We ded 4" steel pipe at 2' from to cover that Trinet encount was not indicated on note, Trinet requests "of this line.	ote 4 on sheet U- bbcor "notify TJPA" of in the west face of countered in their the contract plan.			Answered by AECOM 12/2				
as soon as po	s plated but would like to essible. An expedited res	sponse is requested							



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 40 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:

09:14 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
-0059	Unidentified 6	in Pipe Encountered in Fre	mont St in line with FOC	Closed	12/15/2010	12/25/2010	01/03/2011	Potentiall	у 🗌
From: Webcor	Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan	Kevin Chiu	Created Required Answered Impact				
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Trinet RFI 38 North  See the attacl at station 4+4 1008, Trinet h the unidentifie 4'-7" to cover which was not	heet U-1008, attached si and documentation of no hed section through the 0 on Fremont St. Per no hereby requests that Well ed 6" clay pipe at the west that Trinet encountered t indicated on the contra rinet requests "direction	investigative trench ste 4 on sheet U- bcor "notify TJPA" of st face of curb and in their trenching ct plan. Per the			Coordinate wi Demolition Planther TJPA Rep Demolition Pr Sewer laterals Standards.	th Existing Term ans Project (Der presentative to c oject has aband as should be aband ed abandoned, o	ninal & Ramps molition Project) onfirm that the loned sewer late ndoned per SFD cut and plug at ti	through rals. PW	
as soon as po with official did 12/16/10.		sponse is requested ed with this facility by in Pipe Encountered in Fre	mont St in line with FOC	Closed					у 🗌
From: Webcor	Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan	Kevin Chiu	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		_		- 🗀		
Trinet RFI 39 North  See the attack at station 4+4 1008, Trinet h the unidentifie curb and 6'-6" trenching whice	heet U-1008, attached signal and documentation of number of the section through the 0 on Fremont St. Per not be the section of	investigative trench ste 4 on sheet U- bcor "notify TJPA" of h the west face of countered in their the contract plan.			Coordinate wi Demolition Plather TJPA Rep Demolition Pr Sewer laterals Standards.	th Existing Term ans Project (Der presentative to c oject has aband s should be abar	ninal & Ramps molition Project) onfirm that the loned sewer late ndoned per SFD cut and plug at ti	through rals. PW	
as soon as po	s plated but would like to ossible. An expedited res rection on how to proces	sponse is requested							



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Time:

Job:

41 of 160 08/21/2012

09:14 AM 30100

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proce
J-0061	Revised drawi	ng for 8" water line on Minr	na St. at Second St.	Closed	12/20/2010	12/30/2010	12/21/2010	Potentially	y 🗀
From: We	bcor Construction LP	Mario Saldana Sr.	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Kevin Chiu	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUES	Т:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference	e: Sheet U-3407						ch that shows re		
hydrant in response)	ovide drawing for the 8" watenstallation on Minna St. (refe ) west of Station 1+02. Pleas onstruction should be at this	erence RFI U-0017 se provide A.S.A.P.			Joint Trench r		Street as a resulto the sub sidewond St.		
J-0062	Unidentified 8i	in Pipe Encountered in Frer	nont St 8ft 3in from FOC	Closed	12/22/2010	01/01/2011	01/03/2011	Potentially	y 🗌
From: We	bcor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Kevin Chiu	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUES	T:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	e: Sheet U-1008 (dated 2010 sketch from Trinet	0.09.29) and			Unknown unfo	oreseen existing	utility condition.		
See attac Station 4- Trinet req found 8'-3 that was e document Trinet has as soon a	hed section through the inve +40 on Fremont St. Per note uests direction on an uniden " from the East face of curb encountered but not indicated	4, on sheet U-1008  Itified 8" steel pipe and 4'-4" to cover d on the contract  b backfill the trench  sponse is requested			EXISTING UT specification (CTRENCHING proceed with treatment interfering utility procedures or proposed by the second procedures or proposed by the second procedure investigation or nondestructive nearest vault, owner and couple alignment and provide in content is still	TILITIE'S NOT IN 20630 section 4 OPERATIONS the following in cities that are unlifest to entractor having electromagnes are methods) to trapull box, manhoutent. If noncontrol to expose coardiformation on counknown, tap ents and operatin	4.1 POTHOLING paragraph C, ple order to identify a known after all s	G AND ease all pecified sted: ace r other o entify te along Inspect r/pe. If	
					charged electrone performs NET telecommunicon Concert e utilit	ric utility utilizing A type work. De ation cables are	e operational.	at	



plan view

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 42 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

In accordance with specification 00 08 10 section 1.3

09:14 AM 30100

JOINT VENTURE		30100 -	Transbay Trans	sit Center	Project							
Number Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed				
	Subject  Status  Date Created  Proquired  An  An  Date Created  Date Created  An  Date Created  An  Date Created  Date											
				energized, cut and cap utility at the demolition demarcation line shown in the drawings.  Note, 8" steel pipe is in the same alignment as PG&E's excavated manhole 1675. Coordinate with PG&E to see if PG&E has demolished this line.								
J-0063 Unmarked so	ervice lateral on Minna St. at	Station 3+08	Closed	12/22/2010	01/01/2011	12/27/2010	Potentiall	y				
From: Webcor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction	on Compan Kevin Chiu	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol					
Co-Author:												
During excavation for the 8" water m Street, Trinet encountered a 1" Poly lateral at station 3+08, that extended the south side of the street. The se during construction and Trinet has to The utility was not shown on any uti no new service lateral, or reconnect depicted on the new water main dra this location. Please advise on wha the service. The repair is only tempor reconnection will need to be perform service is to be maintained active. If	rain along Minna ethylene service d into the vacant lot on rvice was broken emporarily capped it. ity plans. There is also on of an existing, wings at or adjacent to t should be done with orary and a permanent and by the SFWD if the the service is to be	SUGGESTION:		Unknown sen SFWD throug broken lateral Answered by	vice lateral to van h TJPA Represe Eric Zagol	cant lot. Coordina						
J-0064 Unidentified From: Webcor Construction LP Co-Author:	-					01/03/2011 nical Service Eric	<b>Potentiall</b> Zagol	у 🗌				
REQUEST: Reference: Sheet U-1007 and attact	ned sketch of areas	SUGGESTION:			Accept Suggoreseen existing							



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 43 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject Date Date Cost Status Created Required Answered Impact Proceed

See attached, plan views of the investigative trench on the East side of First St, West of the concrete MUNI median, from Stn. 9+70 to 9+59.5. Per note 4 on sheet U -1007, Trinet requests direction on the 4" Cardboard Pipe found 2'-0" West of the concrete MUNI median face of curb and 3'-6" to cover that was encountered but not indicated on the plans.

Trinet has this plated but would like to backfill the trench as soon as possible. An expedited response is requested with official direction on how to proceed with this facility by 12/23/10.

EXISTING UTILITIES NOT INDICATED and specification 020630 section 4.1 POTHOLING AND TRENCHING OPERATIONS paragraph C, please proceed with the following in order to identify all interfering utilities that are unknown after all specified procedures or other non destructive methods proposed by the contractor have been exhausted:

Pipe: If conductive material, perform subsurface investigation via electromagnetic detection (or other nondestructive methods) to trace utility back to nearest vault, pull box, manhole or valve to identify owner and content. If nonconductive, excavate along pipe alignment to expose coating and a joint. Inspect and provide information on coating and joint type. If content is still unknown, tap each line in order to identify contents and operating status of utility (i.e. abandoned or operational.)

Conduit and duct bank: Determine if utility is a charged electric utility utilizing a contractor that performs NETA type work. Determine if telecommunication cables are operational.

Once the utility has been identified including owner and contents, and determined inactive or deenergized, cut and cap utility at the demolition demarcation line shown in the drawings.

U-0065 Two Unidentified 4" Pipes in First St. Invest Trench from Stn. 10+00 to 9+70 Closed

**David Hungerford** 

osed

01/02/2011

12/23/2010

12/29/2010

Potentially

From: Webcor Construction LP

•

To: Turner Construction Compan Kevin Chiu

Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol

Co-Author:

REQUEST:

Reference: Sheet U-1007, attached sketch of areas in plan and section, attached USA North tickets

See attached plan and section through the investigative trench on the East side of First St.from Stn. 10+00 to 9+70. Per note 4 on sheet U-1007 Trinet requests

SUGGESTION:

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

Confirm 2-4" concrete and redwood encased pipes are the inactive 2-3" AT&T conduits from AT&T manhole TMH1887 to the Existing Transbay Terminal as shown in the Plans. Once confirmed demolish in accordance with the Demolition Plans.



REQUEST:

Reference Sheet U-3107 and Trinet RFI 059.1

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

Construct water serive lateral in accordance with

ANSWER:

44 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transhay Transit Center Project

		30100 - 11a	nsbay mans	sit Center	rroject			
umber Subjec	rt .		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
direction regarding the two 4" encased pipes found at the E: 3" that was encountered but r  Trinet has this plated but wou as soon as possible. An expe with official direction on how t	ast face of curb and down 2'- ot indicated on the plans.  Id like to backfill the trench dited response is requested			Answered by AECOM 12/29				
12/27/10.								
-0066 Minna	St Station 2+09 - 4" Water Service	Lateral Encountered	Closed	12/23/2010	01/02/2011	12/28/2010	Potential	lv 🗆
From: Webcor Construction LI	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Con	npan Kevin Chiu	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric		,
Co-Author:	·		•	•			J	
REQUEST: Refer to Sheet U-3107  During the water installation of an existing 4" water service laservice extends from the old 8 (Anchor & Hope Restaurant). service lateral to the same but at station 2+09. The contract water lateral service connections Please advise if the existing 4 if it must be connected to the no material on site to install a delaying the work, the new was continued past the 4" service is that if the 4" service line ne new main, work can be perfor additional tie-in.	teral at Sta 2+09. The 4" "water main to 83 Minna St This is in addition to a 1" ilding which we encountered drawings only show the 1" ng to the new main.  "service lateral is active and new water main. There was tee in the line, and to avoid tter main isntallation lateral. The recommendation eds to be connected to the	SUGGESTION:		in specification active fire send connected to a furnish and in accordance we service 4-inch service and varieties are service elevations.	n 331160 Apper vice to 83 Minna the new 8-inch vinstall 8"x8"x4" te ith the specifica DIP, fittings and alve elevation to ion.  DIP of the second of the sec	Minna Street is in a dix A. Service is a Street and mus	an t be aint in id install ch 4-inch	
-0066.1 Minna From: Webcor Construction LI	St Station 2+09 - 4in Water Service  Jason Dunne	Lateral Encountered  To: Turner Construction Con	Closed	01/10/2011 Answered By	<b>01/20/2011</b>	<b>01/14/2011</b> nical Servic Eric	Potential	ly
Co-Author:	23.22 = 32	Tamor Construction Con	ipan Novin Oniu	c 5 a 2 j	-, (200M 100M	iicai Goi viot Elio	_agoi	

SUGGESTION:



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

45 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

lumber S	ubject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
#59 (RFI#U-0066). Upon service connection at 83 Senior Inspector), the w attached installation det to be performed by Trine existing 4" service, to be	e engineer's response to Trin n further evaluation of the 4' 8 Minna by Tom Farhnam (S ater department proposed the ail for an 8"x4" tee in the 8" et, and the connection detail e performed later by the SFV	" fire SFWD he main, I to the WD			1. Provide ful contract docu	I joint restraint ii iments	nd note the followin n accordance with section labeled "9"		
utilities running along the AECOM's Design Engin changed design plan pro	proposed to avoid conflicting e south side of teh new 8" meer, Eric Zagol, was advised posed by SFWD in the field firm if the attached plan is d for construction.	nain. d of the							
J-0067 B	uried Manhole in First St.	Invest Trench -	15ft 7in from FOC	Closed	12/23/2010	01/02/2011	12/28/2010	Potentia	lly 🗌
From: Webcor Construct	ion LP David	Hungerford	To: Turner Construction	on Compan Kevin Chiu	Answered B	y:AECOM Tech	nical Service Eric Z	agol	
Co-Author:									
sketches, and attached USA North  See the highlighted mar section through the inve First St.from Stn. 10+00 1007 Trinet requests dir manhole found 15'-7" froburied 4'-6" deep that won the contract plans.	or, attached section and pla documentation of notification in hole on attached plan and stigative trench on the East to 9+70. Per note 4 on she ection regarding the unident om the East face of curb and as encountered but not indicate the state of the section in the East face of curb and as encountered but not indicate the state of the section in the East face of curb and as encountered but not indicate the state of the section in the sec	side of et U- tified d cated	SUGGESTION:		sanitary sewe Please provic condition (e.g accordance v	ears to be an aber manhole.  de data on utility g. filled with sand with 02630 4.1 G in be determined Eric Zagol	ggestion: condoned separate material (e.g. bric d or concrete) in G.5 such that the d.		
•	t would like to backfill the tre								

From: Webcor Construction LP

12/27/10.

U-0068

with official direction on how to proceed with this wall by

Minna St Water Main Conflict w Abandoned Sewer MH

David Hungerford

Closed

To: Turner Construction Compan Kevin Chiu

12/23/2010

01/02/2011

12/27/2010

**Potentially** 

Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page:

46 of 160

Date:	08/21/2012
Time:	09:14 AM
Job:	30100

ımber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
o-Author:									
REQUEST: See attached dra  During the water encountered wha manhole in the tri was not indicated untill the paveme manhole is direct water main. The proceed further unabandoned.  Per a field walk will was confirme top of the MH will	main installation on Mat appears to be an oldernot line at station 1-d on the drawings and the tasphalt was removed in the conflict with the sinstallation of the wat until the manhole is devith Eric Zagol on 12/2 ed abondoned. Please I be demolished to all the MH will be back	d abandoned sewer +15. the structure I was not discovered red. The sewer alignment of the new ermin cannot emolished and/ or  23/10, the existing e confirm/ advise the ow the installation of	SUGGESTION:  ANSWER: Accept Sugge  1. Remove and dispose of exist separated sanitary sewer system of 1 foot below bottom of new where the semantial sewer system of 2. Plug existing abandoned 8-in concrete per 024100 3.6 A.  3. Backfill abandoned manhole elevation 1 foot below bottom of the semantial seman					er with  n. n CDF heet U-	
	de direction by 12/28/1				Answered by AECOM 12/27				
0069 From: Webcor Co	•	CTV Camera-East Side of Fre Richard Buellesbach	mont St. @ Stn. 5+45  To: Turner Construction Co	<b>Closed</b> ompan Kevin Chiu	01/05/2011 Answered By	<b>01/15/2011</b> AECOM Techr	<b>01/14/2011</b> nical Servic Eric Z	<b>Potential</b> Zagol	ly 🗌
REQUEST: Reference Sheet During removal o Fremont St. @ S CCTV camera ar	tu-3302 and Trinet R of the light pole arm or of the second tring to the second associated wiring to the plan for removal of	n the east side of rved that there is a on the light pole.	SUGGESTION:		the traffic sign signal equipm Shop Yard in par. 3.4 C 4.  1/12/11  Please clarify	al equipment re ent and camera accordance with	CCTV camera as emoval. Deliver transfer to the Traffic Sign specification 02	affic nal 41 00	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Time:

Job:

47 of 160 08/21/2012

09:14 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost <u>Impact</u>	Proceed
-0070	Subsurface Str	uctures in Conflict with Mi	inna St. AT&T Vault	Closed	01/10/2011	01/20/2011	01/12/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: W	ebcor Construction LP	Jason Dunne	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Kevin Chiu	Answered By	:AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUE	ST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
During of vault in existing top of the approximation conflict installation the plan	our potholing on Minna St. for the sidewalk (Stn. 3+72), we end subsurface foundation and slume subsurface foundation is at a mately 4' from the top of the sidewith the installation of the proposed AT&T vaulins will require partial demolition ion wall encountered. Please and	the proposed AT&T incountered an inc			Turner, AECC wall is an aba Remove and o basement wal	OM and Tishmar ndoned sidewal dispose of existi	isit on 1/10/11 w is Speyer, the exp k basement wall ing abandoned s pprox. 1.5 feet in vault.	oosed idewalk	
-0071 From: W	Existing fittings /ebcor Construction LP	s at tie in location for Minn Richard Buellesbach	na St. 8 in. Water Main (Stn. 9+3	•	01/10/2011 Answered By	<b>01/20/2011</b> AECOM Techi	<b>01/12/2011</b> nical Service Eric	<b>Potential</b> Zagol	ly
Co-Author:								3	
Due to t existing at First: Minna S extend t location would no Existing	the presence of existing fittings 8 inch water main at our tie in St. and Minna St. for the new 8 St., SFWD inspector Dan Helmithe limits of the tie in excavations of the existing fittings. This is formally be required for a tie in a conditions were reviewed in the SFWD, Eric Zagol from Aecom	installed in the location (Stn. 9+30) inch water main on hik has requested to he beyond the so beyond what of this nature. The field by W/O,	SUGGESTION:		trench for pipe connections to	es, fittings, and the existing waith U-3100 Note	gestion: to excavate and valves as necess ater mains by SF a 4 and specificate	sary for WD in	
Please	advise. An expedited response	is requested.							
-0072 From: W Co-Author:	Fremont St traf	fic Signal Pole to be remo	ved and salvaged - has Muni C To: Turner Construction Co		01/10/2011 Answered By	<b>01/20/2011</b> Turner Constru	<b>01/18/2011</b> uction Comr Jack	Potential Adams	ly
REQUE	EST: nce Sheet U-3302 and Trinet RI	FI 65	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: J. Adams 01/	Accept Sug	gestion:		



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

48 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time:

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact Proceed

Per contract, Trinet is required to remove and salvage the existing light pole indicated in the attached drawing. Through observation in the field, the existing light pole has a MUNI cable attached which runs to the intersection of Fremont St. and Mission St.. Based on these findings, should the light pole be removed as indicated? Mario Saldana from W/O was present when this item was observed and issue has been discussed with Eric Zagol from AECOM.

Please advise. An expedited response is requested by 01/12/2011.

These are MUNI OCS Poles not Lighting Poles. Both OCS poles along east side of Fremont near 301 Mission Tower are in use by MUNI OCS System. MUNI has designated each OCS pole to hold different guy wires at Fremont and Mission see Demolition drawing Sheet 105 of 137. The poles are to remain and be deleted from Webcor-Obayashi/Trinet scope.

NOTE: Evans Bros Subcontractor Reliance Electric are to correct OCS cables to both of these OCS Poles. Reference Demolition drawing plan sheet 105 of 137. A second cable will be installed at OCS Pole 4030 and the cable will be reinstalled at OCS Pole directly north of Pole 4030 per contract.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

#### J. Adams 01/13/2011

The MUNI Overhead Contact System (OCS) Pole in question not light pole. This OCS pole was to have the guy wires relocated to nearby MUNI OCS Pole by the Demolition Contractor in July 2010 during mods to Transbay Terminal MUNI OCS system. Demo drawing plan sheet 105 of 137 shows the guy wires relocated to pole 4030 - this is in EBi scope.

Pole 4030 is shown to remain per Demo drawing above - But, Pole 4030 is shown to be removed per RUP U-3302.

It should be noted that upon relocation of this OCS guywire the removal of the pole is Webcor-Obayashi scope per drawing U-3302.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

#### E. Zagol 01/13/2011

Change in existing conditions. New MUNI guy wire was attached to existing pole at STA 5+45 as part of the Existing Terminal & Ramps Demolition Plans project.

1. Remove and salvage traffic signal equipment per U-



# PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

49 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
					3302.				
					2. Protect in pl	ace existing M	UNI pole.		
					********	******	******		
					E. Zagol 01/12	2/2011			
					was attached the Existing Teproject. Existing	to existing pole erminal & Ramp ng Terminal &	s. New MUNI guy v at STA 5+45 as pa ps Demolition Plan Ramps Demolition pole at STA 5+60.	art of s	
					1. Remove and 3302.	d salvage traffi	c signal equipment	per U-	
					2. Protect in pl	ace existing M	UNI pole at STA 5-	⊦60.	
J-0073	Fremont St. Light F	Pole and Muni Cables t	o be protected - indicated light pole h	nas r Closed	01/10/2011	01/20/2011		Potential	
From: Webcor Cons	•	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan		Answered By				·,
Co-Author:									
REQUEST: Reference Sheet U 66	J-3302 Traffic Signal E a	and Trinet RFI	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
and Salvage Traffic Muni Cables in Pla	e plans, Trinet is required c Signal Equipment. Pro ce." Conditions were revo o Muni cable attached to	tect Pole and viewed in the							

Please advise. An expedited response is requested by

from AECOM.

Mario Saldana from W/O has observed there is a CCTV cable attached to the pole not mentioned in Trinet RFI 66 and requests clarification on ownership and status of the CCTV line. This issue has been discussed with Eric Zagol



exposed about 2ft for SFWD to move the end of the line by 1ft east so that SFWD can make the connection without moving the gas line. This will require extra work for Trinet to expose the new line for SFWD. Eric Zangol

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 50 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:

09:14 AM 30100

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
01/12/201	1.								
J-0074	Unidentified 9	in Concrete Wall in First S	St Invest Trench - 10ft-5in west of Con	c. Mu Closed	01/10/2011	01/20/2011	01/25/2011	Potential	lv 🗆
	ocor Construction LP	Jason Dunne	To: Turner Construction Compan				nical Service Eric		, <sub></sub>
Co-Author:			Turner Construction Company	r Roviir Offic		TOOM TOOM	ilodi Golviot Elio	Zagoi	
See attach east side of from Stn. 9 Trinet requ unidentifie concrete N Trinet ence note, Trine structure.	r: sheet U-1007 Traffic Signal and, plan views of the invest of First St., west of the concept of the strain of the concept of the strain of the concept of the strain of	tigative trench on the crete Muni median, of sheet U-1007, JPA" of the in west of the nd 3ft-6in cover that plans". Per same e demolition" of this like to backfill the	SUGGESTION:		Center Project		demolished by T e area impacted		
J-0075	Water Main Co	onnection at 2nd St and M	inna St - expose new line for SFWD	Closed	01/11/2011	01/21/2011	01/12/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Web	ocor Construction LP	Mario Saldana	To: Turner Construction Compan	Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
At the interexisting 2 existing 8ii	Sheet U-3107 and attachersection of 2nd St and Minningas line running directly on main to be tied into. SFW ection due to the bells of the	na St, there is an on top and next to the Document To cannot make the	SUGGESTION:		trench for pipe connections to	s, fittings, and was the existing was the U-3100 Note	gestion: to excavate and s valves as necess ater mains by SF 4 and specificat	ary for WD in	
The end of	f the new line installed by T	rinet will need to be							



existing fire hydrant."

## Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

51 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time:

Job:

Coordinate with Daniel Helminiak (or assigned SFPUC

JOINT VENTO	JRE _		30100 - Trar	nsbay Trans	it Center	Project			
lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
	nd Dan Helminiak from								
	direction as soon as prination and tie-in sch								
J-0076			nna St - demo/excavate per SFWD	) Closed	01/11/2011	01/21/2011	01/14/2011	Potential	ily
From: Webcor C	Construction LP	Mario Saldana	To: Turner Construction Comp	pan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug			
At the intersectivater main is to The new 8in line existing utilities,	on of 2nd St and Minr be connected to an e installed by Trinet is and SFWD requires n to make the connect	na St, the new 8in existing 6in water line. above and below more			trench for pipe connections to	es, fittings, and to the existing waith U-3100 Note	to excavate and s valves as necess ater mains by SF\ 4 and specificati	ary for ND in	
SFWD. Inspecto to come back ar	or Dan Helminiak is s nd measure this after n AECOM was also p	noon (01/11/2011).							
	direction as soon as prination and tie-in sch								
J-0077	Fire Hydrant I	nstallation at Minna St Stn.	0+90	Closed	01/12/2011	01/22/2011	01/14/2011	Potential	lly 🗌
From: Webcor C	onstruction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Comp	pan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Shee	et U-3107						niel Helminiak (SF		
(northeast corne	to the fire hydrant at Ner of Second St. and I et U-3107 directs Trin					equencing of th	ed above, the pro e fire hydrant at N		



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 52 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time: Job:

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

umber <u>Subject</u>			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proce
Per on site field discussions with Eric Robert Friend from Trinet and Mario S was determined that the existing hydraplace until after the new water main coperformed by CDD crews. After which will be removed and new hydrant and installed and tested.  Please confirm if this is acceptable. A response is requested.	saldana from W/O, it ant would remain in onnections are n the existing hydrant lateral piping will be			properly deco following mair abandonment SFWD prior to Coordinate wi and SFFD ins existing fire by new fire hydra	mmissioned by a connections by the existing of the existing of the hydrant instant SFPUC inspectalls a black hydrant and new ant being placed	ensure the fire hyd SFWD and SFFD y SFWD and prior main a Minna Str stallation by Triner ector to ensure SF drant "donut" on the fire hydrant prior to in service. Coon ce new fire hydran	to eet by i. FWD ne o the dinate	
-0078 6in and 4in Se	rvice Laterals to 2 Shaw Alle	ey	Closed	01/12/2011	01/22/2011	01/14/2011	Potential	ly 🔲
From: Webcor Construction LP	David Hungerford	To: Turner Construction Compan	Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Sheet U-2008  The existing 4" water service found at confirmed abandoned by SFWD person investigations. Since the service is de inactive, Trinet intends to not provide main for this 4" service as discussed i Zagol from AECOM, Mario Saldana for Helminick from SFWD and Robert Frie addition, Dan Helminick from SFWD reservice tee installed in the new 8" mai provide service for this 4" lateral remopipe installed. Please confirm if this is The 6" water service lateral found at Sconfirmed as an active fire service to 2.	onnel through on site etermined to be service from the new on the field, with Eric om W/O, Dan end from Trinet. In equested to have the on which was to eved and straight acceptable.			utility investig submitted price determine stand U-3108 Gene remove the 8' straight pipe prinspector.  Provide 6" was contract docu	ations should had to installation tus of existing laral Note No. 3. "x8" x4" tee instate the request of the record ter service later ments.	TA 5+37. Subsurave been performed of water main to ateral in accordant is acceptable to alled and replace word SFPUC SFWD at STA 5+30 per sono change in control of the statement of the statemen	ed and ce with vith	

An expedited response is requested.

SFWD and Robert Friend from Trinet.

SFWD personnel through on site investigations. Trinet intends to provide service from the new water main for this 6" service as discussed in the field with Eric Zangol from AECOM, Mario Saldana from W/O, Dan Helminiak from



manhole design for 24in pipe per the SF Standard

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

53 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time: Job:

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

excavation for review.

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
-0079	Fremont St Te	emp Water Line Installed over	er AT&T Duct	Closed	01/17/2011	01/27/2011	01/19/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webco	or Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
During Trine Fremont St., that was in d Trinet was di run the temp using 45 deg piping than v Due to the la 1/2in steel pl trench as de approximate limits of the i	theet U-3123 and attache of the temp. Trinet encountered an extirect conflict with the temp. Trinet encountered and extirected by Eugene Chu of corary water line over the gree bends. This resulted what is required by the Wack of cover, Trinet was delate beneath the concrete epicted in the attached delay 2ft wide by 6ft long and installed 45 degree bends ide confirmation that this ide.	porary water line in existing AT&T duct porary water line. If SFWD/SFPUC to existing AT&T duct in less cover for the existing the existing AT&I duct in less cover for the existing the line to be along the line. The plate was the extended to the second se			existing PG&E alignment feed AT&T duct as understanding PG&E electric alignment whi PG&E and de are shown in tale 1123, the water completes the Given the fact not been abarroption to go uplans is not feed duct is not del water main is mentioned ins	E electrical duct ding 301 Missio referenced about that Trinet end al duct (8-3") pact his ultimately molished by Trihe plans. Per ser line should be ir work on Frem that the PG&E doned by PG& nder the existing asible because molished, and gatemporary cotallation proposess	that Trinet encou (4-4") crossing the property and nove. It is also AE countered an exist arallel to the water to be abandoned the bed abandoned to be abandoned the sequencing show the constructed after the property of the existing 8-3" iven the fact that addition, the above all is acceptable.	ne water of an COM's ting er l by ducts n on U-er PG&E  B") has fact the t per PG&E the new ee	
-0080	Proposed Des	ign Change for MH #501		Closed	01/17/2011	01/27/2011	01/28/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webco	or Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Trinet propos #501 from a #87,184) to a Plan #87,18 includes the extending so brick sewer p	sheet U-2021 and attache ses to change the design Modified Box Manhole (p a Precast Concrete Manh 1 - see attached drawing) installation of a temporar buth from the manhole an per SF Standard Plan #8	of sewer manhole er SF Standard Plan ole (per SF Standard . The proposal y 24" PVC pipe stub, d connected to the 7,197.			specifies a 4 f Three (3) 24-in manhole at in may yield an u A larger diame acceptable ho submitted as a approval.	standard Plan #4 t diameter precinch pipes conne- vert elevation as unstable structu- eter precast cor- wever the alternal substitution for	37,181 reference east concrete marecting to a 4 ft dia proposed by core and is not apporte manhole mative would need r CCSF SFDPW	ahole. ameter ntractor roved. nay be d to be	
around the n	ed manhole design will fac many utilities identified in 1 (Trinet RFI 04). It is als	the excavation - see			mark up of U-	3021 indicating	-0021, please pr the size, and hor lities identified in	rizontal	



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 54 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time: Job:

please provide a markup of U-3021 indicating the size, and horizontal and vertical location of the utilities identified in conflict for review. This request is now 7

ımber	Subject		<u>Status</u>	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
	Drawings, especially since the brick sewer on the side will later be abandoned and plugged (in the by the owner. This plan will also facilitate the later abandonment of the outlet to the south, as the owner in the plug the 24in outlet pipe and not a 33 sewer.  Please consider. An expedited response is requested.  Proposed Design Changer of the Webcor Construction LP  Nhi thor:  REQUEST:  Reference Sheet U-2021, RFI #U-0080, and attandrawings  In response to the Engineer's concerns with the plant size of pipes in Trinet's original revised details and size							
side will I by the ow abandoni just have sewer.	later be abandoned and plug vner. This plan will also facili ment of the outlet to the sou to plug the 24in outlet pipe	ged (in the manhole) tate the later th, as the owner will and not a 3x5 brick						
0080.1	Proposed Des	sign Change for MH #501	Closed	02/09/2011	02/18/2011	02/22/2011	Potential	ly 🗍
From: We		Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:Turner Constru	ction Comr Kevir	n Chiu	, <sub>—</sub>
o-Author:			·			•		
REQUES	ST:		SUGGESTION:	ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Referenc drawings	· ·	30, and attached		02/22/2011 - I				
and size 501 (RFI installation base. The	of pipes in Trinet's original re #U-0080), Trinet has change on drawing to include a 5' I.D e lower precast section of th	evised detail for MH ed their proposed cast-in-place MH e MH will be 5' I.D.,		accepted subs	stitution of the 5- hole in lieu of th	be issued for the foot diameter pro e cast in place M	ecast	
I.D. place 501 and s design w		vised drawing for MH st MH sections. The g from the SF Bureau		02/18/2011 - I	· ·	for sewer manho	le #501	
have a pi	roblem with a 5' I.D. manhole	<del>2</del> .		from a Modifie Plan #87,184 5-foot diamete temporary 24,	ed Box Manhole included in the cer precast concrete PVC pipe conrewer per SFDPV	per SFDPW Star contract documer ete manhole with nection to the exist V Standard Plan	ndard nts to a a	
				diameter prec		ons to the 5-foot inhole as shown i 81.	in	
				As per the res	ponse to RFI U-	-0080 and U-002	1,	



REQUEST:

Reference Specifications Section 33 31 10, 1,4,E

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

Page: Date:

55 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:

#### 09:14 AM Job: 30100

# PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project Date Date Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subiect Status Impact Proceed weeks outstanding. AECOM suggests a cost credit for the substitution of the 5-foot diameter precast concrete manhole for the larger cast in place Modified Box Manhole per contract documents. U-0081 Water Main Alignment - Howard St STA18+72 and STA19+98 Closed 01/19/2011 01/28/2011 01/24/2011 Potentially From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle Smith Co-Author: REQUEST: SUGGESTION: ANSWER: Accept Suggestion: Reference Sheet U-3119 and attached drawing 1. Contract Drawings indicate an offset to avoid a bus island, as shown on the plans, that was to be Please confirm that it is acceptable for M Squared to constructed as part of the Transbay Temporary install the new 12in water line in a straight line as sketched Terminal Project. AECOM received confirmation from on the attachment. Contract Drawings show the pipe Philip Sandri TJPA/PMPC that the bus island was offsetting between Sta 18+72 and Sta 19+98. deleted from the Transbay Terminal Project. It is Due to existing utilities discovered in potholes the 12in line acceptable to eliminate the offset and construct water will be installed 18ft from centerline. main between STA 18+72 and STA 19+98 at 18ft from centerline. Also, please confirm the elevations of the water line can be raised dependant on the depths of the existing utilities 2. Elevations of the water line can be raised dependant on the depth of the existing utilities. Also, the referenced drawing has a discrepancy shown Minimum depth of cover shall be 18-inches below the between the 12in water line bend station called out and bottom of the concrete base pavement section per the location shown in plan view. Please confirm that the DPW Order No. 176,707 or 28" which ever is greater. first 45degree bend is located at 18+72, and not 18+27. 3. 45 degree at STA 18+72. 45 degree bend no longer required due to response provided in item 1 above. U-0082 **Sewer System Quality Assurance Clarification** Closed 01/19/2011 01/29/2011 01/21/2011 Potentially From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle Smith Answered By: Turner Construction Comr Michelle Smith Co-Author:

ANSWER:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

For general materials, please follow the specification

SUGGESTION:



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 56 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time:

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject Date Date Cost Status Created Required Answered Impact Proceed

Please clarify if TJPA or DPW is going to complete the inspection of the pipe as described in the referenced specification section.

requirements regarding delivered materials in 01 16 00 1.6D.

For materials falling under specification section 33 31 31, section 1.4C determines that all piping is SUBJECT to inspection by TJPA and/or DPW. This means that all piping is to be made available upon delivery if TJPA/DPW deems it is necessary to inspect the material. Contractor to inform TJPA of all deliveries and assure the storage facility is accessible. TJPA will inform contractor if material will be inspected prior to installation. When TJPA determines that additional labor is needed to move materials around for inspection, please reference 1.4E, which states that contractor is to furnish labor as needed to assist TJPA with this effort.

There is no ¿HOLD POINT¿ for TJPA or SFWD to inspect materials at manufacturer or upon delivery. TJPA/DPW intends to inspect the materials deliveries of each subcontractor until such time as a confidence level is built that subcontractor and W/O are ensuring the proper amount of quality control through their own material inspections.

Per specification Section 01 14 00 1.4, W/O shall verify all dimensions in the field and shall check all field conditions continuously during construction, including materials. Any inspection of materials by TJPA, DPW, or any other agency does not alleviate the subcontractor or W/O of the responsibility of performing your own quality assurance measures, or constitute an acceptance of materials. Ultimately, it is the responsibility of the subcontractor and W/O to ensure the materials used for the project meet the contractual requirements set forth in the drawings and specifications.

U-0083

Water Main Alignment on Howard at Beale

Closed

01/29/2011

01/19/2011

01/20/2011

Potentially

From: Webcor Construction LP

Nhi Tran

To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle Smith

Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol

Co-Author:



16+25 reveal a 6in steel line that is unmarked and not shown on contract drawings. The line is 18ft south of the Howard St centerline. This is the proposed alignment for the new 12in water main. The pothole at Sta 14+00 also reveals a 3in steel conduit which is 16ft south of the

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 57 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee			
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:					
Potholes on 16+25 reveal shown on continuous to the new 12ind reveals a 3ind Howard Stotelecom duct at 15ft south offers the closoriginal align.  This would read the removes the continuous to the termoves the continuous the termoves the termoves the continuous the termoves the te	Potholes on Beale Street at Sta 14+00, Sta 14+90 and Sta 6+25 reveal a 6in steel line that is unmarked and not shown on contract drawings. The line is 18ft south of the Howard St centerline. This is the proposed alignment for the new 12in water main. The pothole at Sta 14+00 also eveals a 3in steel conduit which is 16ft south of the Howard St centerline. Also there is a 6ft x 6ft wooden elecom duct bank that runs east to west on Howard Street at 15ft south of the Howard Street centerline. This location offers the closest window for the new 12in water line to the original alignment shown in the contract drawings.  This would require the removal of the wooden duct bank and the removal of the abandoned manhole shown on U-13118 (Sta 14+96 ¿ 15ft from Howard St centerline)					Existing 6-inch steel pipe appears to be a 6-inch c iron abandoned PG&E gas main. Confirm the "6ft 6ft wooden telecom duct bank" is a 6-inch x 6-inch wooden duct bank and is abandoned.  Refer to RFI # U-0083.1						
Please confi	rm the alignment of the ne	ew 12in water main.										
-0083.1	Water Main Ali	gnment on Howard at Beale		Closed	01/24/2011	02/03/2011	01/25/2011	Potential	lly 🗌			
From: Webco	or Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	pan Michelle Smith	Answered B	y:AECOM Tech	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol				
o-Author:												
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:					
•	nas confirmed that the wooden duct bank and				proposed; 15	inch water main						
	t M Squared on how to pr	oceed.				ed manhole as i	equired to constru					
Question fro					Refer to resp	onse provided fo	or RFI U-0083.					
Reference S	heet U-3118											
Potholes on	Beale Street at Sta 14+00	), Sta 14+90 and Sta										



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

58 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

ımber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
telecom duct I at 15ft south of offers the clost original alignment. This would recand the remove 3118 (Sta 14+	nterline. Also there is a 6 bank that runs east to we for the Howard Street censest window for the new nent shown in the contraquire the removal of the val of the abandoned mate 15ft from Howard Stant the alignment of the new the street alignment of the street alignment	est on Howard Street terline. This location 12in water line to the ct drawings. wooden duct bank nhole shown on U- centerline)							
0084	Water Main Ali	gnment on Beale Street		Closed	01/21/2011	01/31/2011	01/25/2011	Potential	
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techn	ical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
o-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
REQUEST: Reference Sheet U-3124  M Squared potholed at Sta 1+10 on Beale Street. We discovered that the 10in High pressure water line is 9ft-5in from the FOC. The existing 12in water line is 14ft-8in from the FOC. The 10in High Pressure line is closer to the FOC that shown on contract drawings. This now means that there is a larger window between the 10in high pressure water and the existing 12in water main.  M Squared would like to install the new 12in water line at 12ft-3in from center line of the pipe to the FOC. This would mean the new 12in water line would be outside the parking strip and the parking strip would stay in tact. SFWD would also prefer it outside the parking strip for				(AWSS) at 9ft- existing 12-inc Please clarify to centerline o Please provide inch HPW (AV Contractor's pi in conflict with	-7in from FOC. th water line at 1 if dimensions pr f pipe. e depth to cente VSS) potholed. roposed locatior proposed Beale	ng 10-inch HPW Contract drawing 3 ft-11in from FC ovided by Contra rline of the existin at 12ft-3in from e St. sewer main. n requested, AE be moved west of	gs show DC. actor are ng 10- FOC is COM		
maintenance p		install the new 12in			parking strip.	Suit			



Please confirm that this is how M Squared is to proceed.

An expedited reponse is requested.

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Time:

Job:

59 of 160 08/21/2012

09:14 AM 30100

umber <u>Subject</u>		Statu	ıs	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
From: Webcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle S	Smith	Answered B	s <b>y:</b> AECOM Tech	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
REQUEST: Reference Sheet U-3124 and RFI #U-0 In response to the Engineer's questions noted the following: - Yes, the dimensions provided are to opipe - Depth to centerline of existing 10-inch inches	s, M Square has	SUGGESTION:		the new 12in from Sta 0+6 site meeting on 2/11/11, o	RFI U-0084, it is water line at 12 00 to Sta 1+90. with Noel M. (M	ggestion:  s not acceptable to ft-3in from FOC, on the desired state of the following state	loing ng a Vebcor)	
-0085 AT&T Duct Ban From: Webcor Construction LP	k on Beale at STA 6+00 Nhi Tran	Close To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle S		01/21/2011 Answered B	<b>01/31/2011</b> <b>5y:</b> AECOM Tech	<b>01/27/2011</b> nical Servic∈Eric	<b>Potential</b> Zagol	lly
REQUEST: Reference Sheet U-3125 and attached The existing 4no. 4in AT&T lines on Be 6+10 are not as shown on the contract attached sketch. Contract drawings show the conduit cretench for 6 or 7 feet, however the duct trench for 37 feet due to the alignment duct bank. The conduits are covered we concrete cap and appear in the trench water main at Sta 6+12 before leaving 5+75. M Sqaured cannot lay the pipe of concrete cap as the pipe will not have the coverage.  Due to this M Squared is unable to institute water as shown. Juan with AT&T advis remove the concrete cap from the concexcavation of this portion of trench. With it is more likely that the pipe will have the	pale Street at Sta drawings. See cossing M Squared's bank is in the and width of the ith a 2 foot wide for the new 12in the trench at Sta n top of the the required all the new 12in ed that M Squared duits to allow for	SUGGESTION:		Please coord Hunynh and onsite inspec conduits prio Confirm mini below concre is maintained	field represental ction by AT&T of tr to backfill. mum cover of 3 ete pavement bad.	"'s suggestion.  "'s representative tive Dave Olson for the affected AT&  0-inches or 18-inches which ever is good of water main and	r an T hes reater,	



between Noel (M2), Eric (AECOM) and Mario (Webcor) -

due to existing utilities and the presence of the concrete

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 60 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:
Job:

SK-U-0004 for the revised alignment.

09:14 AM 30100

Number	Subject				Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
J-0086	Concrete Slab	& Rail Ties at Howard S	TA 13+60		Closed	01/24/2011	02/03/2011	01/25/2011	Potentia	lly
From: Webco	r Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Cons	struction Compan N	lichelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:										
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:			ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
M Squared porevealed a 15 the proposed M Squared brothing in it. Tor 5.5 feet. Tof the Howard discovered 6i  If M Squared water line at the MFS (fiber conduits sit on the section of the excavate and away from the However this  An alternative 12 in water pip rail ties (as should be seen to see the section of the section of the excavate and away from the However this  An alternative 12 in water pip rail ties (as should be seen the section of the section of the excavate and away from the However this the section of the excavate and away from the However this the section of the section of the excavate and away from the However this the section of the section of the section of the excavate and away from the However this the section of the excavate and away from the However this the section of the excavate and away from the However this the section of the excavate and away from the However this the section of the excavate and away from the However this the section of the excavate and away from the However this the section of the excavate and away from the However this the section of the excavate and away from the However this the section of the excavate and away from the However this the section of the excavate and away from the However this the excavate and the excavat	otholed at Howard Sta 13 in thick concrete slab whalignment of the new 12 roke out a cross section. There was also nothing ustreet center line. M Sonch x 8inch x 4foot-6inch has to remove the concrete alignment shown their optic) conduits will be on top of the slab.  In 18in section of the concrete rail ties would allow M install the new water pipe MFS conduits and not will be time consuming.  It will be time consuming.	8+60. The pothole nich is in conflict with in water line. Of the slab and found anderneath the slab slab is 4 feet north quared also in wooden rail ties. We slab to install the re is a danger that damaged as these ancrete slab and also squared to be, while keeping damaging them.  ECOM were present in M Squared in the				(M Squared) a proposed alig per Plans is ir separation).  As discussed Fremont St. a concrete slab	and Mario S. (W. nment of 18-inch conflict with the pothole along F nd First St. to de is a local condit	it on 1/25/11 wit /O) the Contract hes south of alige existing sewer doward St. betweetermine if 15-indion at the interse or if the slab externation at the slab externation a	or's nment (limited een ch ection of	
line installatio	n. An expedited respons	e is requested								
J-0086.1	Concrete Slab	& Rail Ties at Howard S	TA 13+60		Closed	02/03/2011	02/14/2011	02/04/2011	Potentia	lly
From: Webco	r Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Cons	struction Compan N	Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	ical Servic∈Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:										
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:			ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
As discussed	at the meeting on Friday	y, 01/28/2011				Confirmed. S		tches SK-U-000	3 and	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

61 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

# 20100 Transhay Transit Contar Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
request water m Howard	d rail ties found in the additionated (Ref. Response to RFI U-0 lain is to be installed 5ft from the Street Sta 12+60 to Sta 9+50 confirm.	086), the new 12in the northern FOC on							
U-0087	Compact Sew	er Backfill Sand by Jetting		Closed	01/27/2011	02/06/2011	02/03/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: W	ebcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
Trinet recompact accords Section  The natifor trend believes type of compact without from reliebehind commo similar of the commo simila	ice San Francisco Standard Sattached equests authorization from the set the sewer trench backfill san ance with the San Francisco Standard.  ive material along Minna, which backfill, is a clean well grad is jetting is an ideal method of setting it also an effective string the sand around the top a disturbing the pipe, and backfill moval of the shoring or that mithe shoring. This method of conly utilized in San Francisco for ground conditions.	Engineer to ad by jetting in tandard Specification  Trinet is re-using le dune sand. Trinet compaction for this means of and sides of the pipe illing any voids left ight have formed compaction is	SUGGESTION:		Specification above the sar CCSF DPW Sewer installa  Contractor sh damage to se adjacent mate damage shall  Meet compact If compaction the use of jett  Notify TJPA's representative	Section 703.08 of backfill (pipe : Standard Specifications is acceptal all determine that wers, adjacent serials to be softe be repaired at the tion requirements aring.  geotechnical ere in advance of j	SF DPW Standa of the backfill layou zone) as specifie cation Section 70	ers d in 13.06 for esult in se ng kpense. Intal lift. Intinue TJPA Inter on-	
U-0088 From: Ⅵ Co-Author:	Minna St 18in /ebcor Construction LP	Sewer Conflict with PG&E M Nhi Tran	H#1355 at STA 1+77  To: Turner Construction Comp	Closed pan Michelle Smith	01/28/2011 Answered By	<b>02/07/2011</b> CAECOM Techr	<b>03/24/2011</b> nical Service Eric 2	<b>Potential</b> Zagol	ly

REQUEST: Reference Sheet U-2007 and attached drawings SUGGESTION:

Accept Suggestion: ANSWER:

==UPDATE== 3/24/11



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

62 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time:

Job:

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

umber <u>Subject</u>	Status	Date Date Cost Created Required Answered Impact Proce
During layout for the installation of the new 18in Sewer Main on Minna St., Trinet observed that the alignment of the 18in Sewer Main is in conflict with existing PG&E MH #1355 at STA 1+77.50, which is to remain in place. The center line of the new sewer main is 0.10ft north of the outside edge of the manhole wall, as depicted in the attached drawing. The north side wall of the manhole is constructed on top of the existing 3ft x 5ft brick sewer. The brick sewer structure extends approximately 16in into the vault along its entire length. The brick sewer therefore cannot be demolished without undermining the north wall of the electric vault. Eric Z. of AECOM was notified of this issue via phone call	<u>Status</u>	See revised drawings Minna Street Revisions dated 3/16/11 assoicated with ASI#003.
on 01/21/2011.  Please advise:  1. How should Trinet proceed with the installation of the new 18in VCP Sewer at this location?  2. How should Trinet proceed with the demolition of the existing 3ft x 5ft brick sewer?		
-0089 TJPA/DPW Inspection of Materials	Closed	01/31/2011 02/10/2011 02/02/2011 Potentially
From: Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture Bob Garcia	To: Turner Construction Compan Kevin Chiu	Answered By:Turner Construction Comr Michelle Smith
Co-Author:		
REQUEST:  Ref. response to RFI U-0082, specs 331100, 011600:  In response to RFI U-0082 stated "TJPA/DPW intends to inspect the material deliveries of each subcontractor"  Does the TJPA/DPW or Turner have an established material inspection protocol in place to allow W/O and the	SUGGESTION:	ANSWER: Accept Suggestion: Procedure for material inspections will be finalized as part of the QA/QC manual, to be issued by TJPA.

trade subcontractors to verify and document that the materials have been inspected by TJPA/DPW or Turner

per the above referenced specifications?



Co-Author:

## Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 63 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

Date: Time: Job:

: 09:14 AM 30100

umber Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
From: Webcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Michelle Smith	Answered B	y:Turner Constr	uction Comr Kevii	n Chiu	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Sheet U-3108 and atta	iched sketch and photos			VOID.				
The original plan for connection of Lateral @ 46 Minna St. was to leavalve (which is located at FOC) in new 6in fire line to the downstrear (See attached photo and sketch). by SFWD inspectors, Tom Farhna at a field meeting on 12/28/10. Or SFWD, plumbers when taking mein, proposed a different plan. The 6in fire line beyond the curb and in connect to the homeowners fire line (under the sidewalk).  Note: This will require coordination put a hole through their foundation would need to be provided for the a detail to plug the hole where the entering the basement.	ave the existing 6in gate place and connect the m side of the old valve This plan was proposed am and Dan Helminiak, in Friday 1/28/11 the easurements for the tievey want to extend the new into the basement, and ine inside the basement  In with building owner to in. Layout and a detail wall penetration, as well				093, 46 Minna 6i e Lateral at STA	in FS Water & 1in	Copper	
Please provide direction on how to	o proceed.							
-0091 SSMH #30	1 Located in Crosswalk at Nator	na STA 0+81.72	Closed	02/01/2011	02/11/2011	02/24/2011	Potential	lly 🗌
From: Webcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Michelle Smith	Answered B	y:AECOM Tech	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Sheet U-3010						01 at the location		
SSMH #301 is shown to be locate 0+81.72.	ed in the crosswalk at Sta					sed SFDPW Star ant) is forthcoming		
Please confirm that it is to be loca crosswalk.	ated in the pedestrian							
-0092 AWSS Sch	nedule Restrictions		Closed	02/02/2011	02/12/2011	02/10/2011	Potential	lly 🗀
From: Webcor Construction LP	Richard Buellesbach	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Michelle Smith	Answered B	y:AECOM Tech	nical Service Eric	Zagol	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

64 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

umber Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
REQUEST:  Webcor/Obayashi has received Bid Addendum TG04.2R bid. As part of this addendum, note n under "General Notes" on sheet U-0008 is delet note had previously placed a constraint on the A construction schedule that the Mission Street we be complete prior to cutting both the Beale Street.	number 8 ted. This AWSS ork must et and the	SUGGESTION:		Smith & Kevin 0092 is not co the following la "TJPA is curre determine who	Accept Sug Richard Buelles in Chiu - The rec implete. We red anguage from the antity coordinating	bach Email to Mic eived response to juire a final resoluine RFI response: ag with SFPUC to ovements, other the	helle RFI U- tion for	
be complete prior to cutting both the Beale Street and the 1st Street lines. It was acceptable to abandon one or the other prior to the Mission Street work but not both.  Based on the deletion of this note, it is our understanding that there is no schedule constraint on any of the AWSS system modifications other than the cutting & capping proceedures at 1st Street and Beale Street which are required for construction of the TTC Building. Please confirm.				t and Beale stre	andon existing AW ets, are required the emains open in  construction sequences.	o be		
				constraint has on U-0008 (re SFDPW BOE	been removed v. 2 01/31/11) a AWSS drawing	per GENERAL Nond as detailed in s (rev. 1 01/31/11 IA-11 and MA-19.	OTE 8	
				determine who improvements	en AWSS impro	g with SFPUC to ovements, other the andon existing AW ets, are required t	/SS	
-0093 46 Minna 6in FS Water	& 1in Copper Wa	ter Service Lateral at STA 5+17 Tie-In	Closed	02/03/2011	02/13/2011	02/07/2011	Potential	lly 🗌
From: Webcor Construction LP Nh Co-Author:	ni Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Mic	chelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techi	nical Servic: Eric Z	Zagol	
REQUEST: Reference Sheet U-3108, attached sketches, ar	nd material	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		

information sheets

At 11:30am on 2/2/2011, Michelle Smith (Turner), Eric Zagol (AECOM), Guy Hollins (TJPA), Rick Bowling (46 Minna Property Manager), Dan Helminiak (SFWD Inspector), SFWD water department crew, Robert Friend (Trinet), Jason Dunne (Webcor Obayashi), and Mario Saldana (Webcor Obayashi) met to discuss the 6in Fire Service Lateral and 1in Water Service Lateral for the 46 Minna building.

AECOM has coordinated with SFPUC Engineering (Chi Yu, Division Manager) and SFPUC inspector (Eugene Shu) and the direction agreed to is as follows:

6-inch Fire Service Renewal -

1. Coordinate with SFWD for the shutdown of the existing 6-inch fire water service. Shutdown by SFWD. SFWD to coordinate shutdown with SFFD.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

65 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

the inside wall.

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
SEWD has no	roposed the new tie-in p	nine configuration					naterial between		
1. New 6in Fi	re Service Lateral Tie-ir				the existing pi		an be removed b		
Attachment A	.) ng fire service lateral is	to be cut out of the			SFWD.	ut and remove e	vietina nine		
	main up to the gate va						I to create flat ev	en	
sketch, and re	eplaced with straight pip	oe. A new 10in hole is				k seal type pipe			
	led into the existing bas service lateral to incor					nstall and conne III per SK-U-000			
	teral. SFWD will run the				o. restore wa	iii pei eix e eee	o attacrica.		
	h the hole and Trinet is	•			4				
	I material information shen the new pipe and wa				1-inch Water	Service Renewa	11 -		
·							the shutdown of		
	opper Service Lateral Ti	ie-in at STA 5+17			existing dome	stic water service	e. Shutdown by	SFWD.	
(See Attachm	ng 1in plastic poly pipe	is to be cut and			2 Neatly remo	ove existina fill r	naterial between	the	
	non shrink grout. A new						tion to dislodge a		
	st of the existing 1in ser					pe such that it o	an be removed b	y	
	opper service lateral. The wall hole will be sealed				SFWD.	ut and remove e	victing nine		
grout.	wall flole will be sealed	With Hoff-Shillik				nstall and conne			
•							exposed wall pen	etration	
Please advise is requested.	e if this is acceptable. A	n expedited response			with non-shrin	ık grout.			
-0093.1	46 Minna 6in	FS Water & 1in Copper \	Vater Service Lateral at STA 5+17 Tie-In	Closed	02/16/2011	02/25/2011	02/17/2011	Potentia	ily
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Re attached sket	esponse to RFI #U-0093 ch	3, Sheet U-3108, and					e property side wishing grout flush		

Per discussion with E. Zagol of AECOM, please confirm

The SFWD completed the 1in domestic and 6in fire water

Part of the detailed provided in the response to RFI #U-0093 for the 46 Minna 6in Fire Service water lateral could not be installed due to the angle of the pipe installed by

service change-overs on 02/15/2011.

the SFWD.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 66 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
inches of no	n is to fill the void on the pr on-shrink grout, finishing gi	. ,							
inside wall.									
-0094	Joint Trench A	lignment Conflict With (E	) Steam MH at Minna St. STA 0+85	Closed	02/03/2011	02/13/2011	02/04/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webc	or Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
o-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
The revised crossing through the vault is face of the cis an abandon Trinet reque	drawings show the Joint Tough an existing old steam a very large structure and curb of Minna St. Trinet be oned structure.	rench alignment n MH (Sta 0+85). extends to the north lieves that this vault			Energy. Dem 12/27/10) and documents. Coordinate wi 644-9668 thro	STA 0+75 has be solish as indicated in accordance with Mike Eurkus bugh the TJPA's	oeen abandoned and on U-1107 (rewith the contract (NRG Energy) at representative for MH ring and contract on MH ring and contr	v. 1 : (415) or the	
-0095	Utility Compar	y Contacts		Closed	02/03/2011	02/13/2011	02/04/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webc	or Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Michelle Smith	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Kevi	n Chiu	
o-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	Sheet U-0002 General Not	· ·			"M Squared h numbers"	as tried to conta	ct most of these		
numbers for city. M Squa	02 - EXISTING UTILITIES r contacting various utility or ared has tried to contact m id each one has had either t in service.	companies in the ost of these				le a list of the sp tried to contact.	ecific agencies t	nat M	
utility compa	requests a list of active ph anies listed. An expedited due to utilty conflicts.								



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 67 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee	
J-0096	PG&E Conflic	t with Sewer Installation	at Natoma STA 9+50	Closed	02/09/2011	02/19/2011	02/14/2011	Yes		
From: Web	cor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction (	Compan Michelle Smith	Answered By	Turner Constru	uction Comr Kevir	n Chiu		
Co-Author:										
REQUEST	:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:					
Reference	Sheet U-3012 and attache	d drawing			02/14/2011 Ke	evin Chiu				
be a live Poexcavation	011, M Squared encounter G&E duct bank during their on Natoma Street STA 9+ Squared was unable to cor	r sewer installation 50. Due to this			See CR U-006	6 issued on 2/14	1/11			
the sewer ( Superinten	See attachment). On 02/09 dant met with a PG&E Rep	9/2011, M Squared's presentative and			02/10/2011 E	J				
	resentative confirmed that due to be decommissioned				1112 and U-1 sewer work is	120 lists per sed to commence a	Sequence shown quence order that after PG&E has in Natoma and F	the		
installation, - install MH	M Squared to continue with M Squared is proposing to #305 and begin installing	0:			all services cut over and existing duct bank is abandoned by PG&E. Given the fact that PG&E has experienced construction delays associated with their structures on First Street, the proposed sequence for					
	temporary connection from 5' brick sewer	m MH#305 to the				First Street, the accepta		nce for		
	can then perform the remains the decommissioned the				Coordinate wi	th PG&E to aba	on detail for reviewn ndon the existing 1112 and U-1120	2-inch		
	estimates that the addition ary tie-in would be approxi				demolition.	•				
M Squared	firm how you would like M requests an expedited res opped work and awaiting a	ponse as they are			Coordinate with Verizon to abandon existing conduit (labeled "U" on base plans) prior to demolition per U-1112 and U-1120.					
J-0096.1	PGE Conflict	with Sewer on Natoma a	t First Workaround	Closed	02/15/2011	02/25/2011	02/18/2011	Potential	ly 🗀	
From: Web	cor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction (	Compan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric 2		, <sub></sub>	
Co-Author:				•				o .		
REQUEST	:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
Reference	U-3012 and attached sket	ch				the temporary c	onnection per the	• M		
	se to RFI#U-0096, M Squa	ared has provided the			Squared conn	ection detial.				
Please con	firm if it is acceptable to pr	roceed								



From: Webcor Construction LP

David Hungerford

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

Page: Date:

Answered By: Turner Construction Comr Kevin Chiu

68 of 160

Time:

09:14 AM Job: 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
-0097	PG&E Conflict	with Sewer InstII on Nat	toma at First	Closed	02/10/2011	02/20/2011	02/14/2011	Potentiall	у 🗌
From: Webc	or Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Following or has confirm between the duct bank o conflict is be and the top  The elevation The top of the top of the concrete en occupied by abandoned	Reference Sheet U-3012  Following on from M Squared's RFI #U-0096, M Squared has confirmed in the field that there is a grade conflict between the proposed sewer and the existing electrical duct bank on Natoma between STA 9+30 to 9+50. The conflict is between the bottom of the electrical duct bank and the top of the new 24" sewer pipe.  The elevation of bottom of electrical duct bank is 11.5' The top of the 24" VCP sewer is 11.82'  M Squared has also confirmed with PG&E that 3 of the 4 concrete encased conduits are occupied, 2 being occupied by 12KV lines. The duct bank is to be abandoned in the future but PG&E was unable to provide a schedule for this work.				1112 and U-1' sewer work is completed the all services cu abandoned by	I20 lists per sector to commence a ir Phase I work t over and exist	in Natoma and F ing duct bank is	t the	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
-0098	Potholing at B		<b>_</b>	Closed	02/10/2011	02/20/2011		Potentiall	у
From: Webc Co-Author:	or Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Michelle Smith	Answered By				
REQUEST: M Squared STA 9+40, I confirm the main on Firs Guy Hollins Blackrock is hours to det Please prov locations of	is planning to pothole next First St STA 1+50 and Firs alignment and depths of the st St. from Howard to Nato from TJPA has advised M requesting additional pothermine locations of AT&T ride M Squared information the addtional potholes requed depths and sizes.	t St STA 2+10 to the new 12" water ma.  Squared that the off- facilities in the area.  regarding the	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
-0099	Returned Subr	nittal Comments		Closed	02/16/2011	02/26/2011	03/11/2011	Potentiall	v 🗀

To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle Smith



U-0101

From: Webcor Construction LP

First St CB#501 Conflict with Existing Utilities

Nhi Tran

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

69 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time: Job:

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Co-Aut	hor:								
R	REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
R	Ref Spec section 01 13 10		VOID - See RFI #T-0051		See RFI T-005 response.	51, Returned St	ubmittal Comment	, for	
th	according to the Action and Distribution (some submittal specifications, Submittals shadicating one of the following:				теѕропѕе.				
M R	lo Exceptions Taken Make Corrections Noted Revise and Resubmit Rejected								
"l a	Ve have received submittals back as "No For Record Only". Please confirm these acceptable and should be incorporated in pecifications.	responses are							
J-0100	Minna St MH#207	Proposed Relocation		Closed	02/18/2011	02/28/2011	02/22/2011	No	
Fr	rom: Webcor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan	Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric Z	agol	
Co-Aut	hor:								
R	REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
R	Reference Revised Sheet U-3009 and atta	ached sketches			Proposed desi	gn change is a	cceptable.		
a 0 th c M S th ir	The current location of MH#207 at STA 9-1 cap on the existing water main (installed 2/17/2011) in Trinet's excavation. Trinet ne old water main may not be adequately ould create a dangerous condition for the MH#207. Trinet proposes to move MH#20 STA 9+21.87 +/-, as shown in the attachene cap is outside of Trinet's MH excavation wert elevation for the new MH location is ttached sketch.	d by SFWD on is concerned that restrained and eir excavation for 07 4 feet west to de sketch, so that on. The revised			AECOM sugge modification.	ests no change	to contract price for	or this	
Р	Please confirm if this is acceptable,								

To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle Smith

Closed

02/22/2011

03/04/2011

Answered By: Turner Construction Comr Daphne Faulkner

02/28/2011

Yes



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

70 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time:

Job:

umber	Subject		<u>Si</u>	tatus	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
o-Author:									
REQUEST	<b>:</b>		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference	Sheet U-3021, attached sl	ketch, and USA ticket			Pending appro	oval by the TJP	A, a deductive CR	will be	
appears to 7712), PG& 2" steel cor	avation for CB#501, Trinet be a PG&E vault (shown i &E Duct (Shown in plans a nduits (not shown in plans) Ill (not shown in plans).			  02/28/2011 - I	· ·	f the Transbay Tra			
of CB#501, facilitate the done their of ups) and the through US	steel pipe is in conflict with , and will need to be relocate installation of the catch to due diligence (2nd and 3rd nese lines were not marked SA (attached). Trinet reque abandonment of these utili			Center Project 12/20/10), furt Ramps & Den documents, a demolition of the control	t 50% construct ther review of th nolition Plans P nd AECOM's ur the existing Teri g of such demoli	ion documents (re e Existing Termin roject construction derstanding of the minal "hump" stru ition, CB#501 is n	ev. al n e cture		
	oposes to move CB#501 tw with the existing EMH 771 eptable.				Delete catch t sewer lateral.	pasin #501 and	associated 10-inc	h	
-0102	First St. CB#2	06 in Conflict with (E) Su	bsurface Conc. Structure / Duct Bank C	losed	02/23/2011	03/05/2011	03/04/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Web	cor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Michel	le Smith	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Daph	ne Faulknei	
o-Author:									
REQUEST	<b>:</b>		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference	Sheet U-3009 and attache	d sketch and photo			Pending appro		A, a deductive CR	will be	
the northwe 9+31), they or concrete contract dra approximat existing con drawing).	net's excavation for replace est corner of First St. and I by encountered a concrete see encased duct bank not in rawings. The existing catch tely 30in deep and is constincrete structure/duct bank heets direction on the demonstrated and the installation of the	Minna St. (at STA subsurface structure dicated on the basin is ructed on top of the (see attached			AECOM and N including an a along Minna S wall for the 10 telecommunic create a situa	d during a site v W/O; existing ur bandoned sub- street, an active to First St. propo- cations concrete tion where the in equire an extens	isit on 3/3/11 with nforeseen condition sidewalk basemer sub-sidewalk base erty, and an aband duct along First Senstallation of a ne- sive amount of	ons nt wall sement doned Street	



Co-Author:

REQUEST:

## Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 71 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:
Job:

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

ANSWER:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
				alling a new catch basin barrel to replace fy the existing catch basin as follows:  walls and bottom.  h think uniform layer of mortar on interior tom.  on trap.  ulvert and connect to MH#207 as shown or culvert size and invert shall match rt at catch basin. Use ductile iron pipe if or is less than 3 feet.					
J-0102.1	Catch Basin #2	206 redesign		Closed	04/01/2011	04/11/2011	04/13/2011	Potential	
From: Webcor Cons	struction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Con	mpan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
of CB#206:  1) The only specific coating is in 33 31  "Wet Spray Mortar' cost prohibitive for proposes the use of	cation section addre 10 Paragraph 2.1.I, ' application. This   coating only one ca of "SikaTop 123 Plu ached. Please adv	, which specifies a process would be atch basin. Trinet is" mortar - product rise if this product is	Eric Zagol 4/12/2011: 1) Sika acceptable. 2) MJ DIP for 22 acceptable for culvert runs w cover.	2.5 degree fittings is			_		
<ol> <li>The RFI respons for culvert runs with bends are required prefer to use Mech- these are acceptab</li> </ol>	n less that 3' of cover to construct the cu anical Joint Fittings	liverts Trinet would							
J-0103	Natoma St. 4in	Water Line Conflict with	MH#306	Closed	02/24/2011	03/07/2011	02/24/2011	Potential	lv 🖂
From: Webcor Cons		Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co				nical Service Eric 2		.,

SUGGESTION:



### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

72 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

lumber	Subject	Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed

Reference Sheet U-1113 and U-3113

A 4-inch water line runs from east to west on the south side of Natoma from Sta 9+40 to Sta 10+95. At Sta 10+95, the 4-in water line 90degrees into the building at 400 Howard St. This building however, appears to be fed from the existing 8-inch line on 1st St between Howard and Natoma.

Is this 4-inch water lateral at Sta 10+95 on Natoma already abandoned? If not, can M Squared abandon it? It is currently in conflict with the proposed location of MH#306, and is also in conflict with the excavation and shoring for the new 30-inch sewer along Natoma (TG04.1).

It is AECOM's understanding that the existing 4-inch lateral is "killed" (not supplying water) however the "killed" lateral may still be pressurized up to the lateral terminal point at the gate valves located on the south side of Natoma Street at Natoma Street STA 10+95.

Demolish 4-inch water as indicated on U-1112. U-1113 and U-1120.

Prior to demolition:

- 1. Coordinate with SFPUC inspector to confirm 4-inch lateral is "killed".
- 2. Coordinate with SFPUC inspector to confirm that the lateral is not pressurized and that the 4-inch gate valve at Natoma Street STA 9+40 (intersection with existing First Street 8-inch water main) is closed. 3. Coordinate with SFPUC inspector and install cap in First Street as shown on U-1120 at Natoma STA 9+55

U-0104	Natoma St. Tempora	ary Sewer Connections a	t Sta 9+25 and Sta 7+20	Closed	02/24/2011	03/06/2011	03/01/2011	Yes	
From: Webcor Constr	uction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Micl	helle Smith	Answered By:	AECOM Techni	ical Service Fric Zago	.l	

Co-Author:

0096

SUGGESTION:

REQUEST: Reference Sheets U-1112, U-1120, U-3012, and RFI#U-

In order for M Squared to install the new water main on Natoma Street between Sta 6+40 to Sta 10+00, the existing 3'x5' sewer must first be demolished. The 3'x5' sewer cannot be demolished until the new 24-inch VCP has been installed and connected to the existing sewer on First Street at Sta 9+59. Per sheets U-1112 and U-1120, the new 24-inch sewer is to be constructed after the demolition of the PG&E ducts. However, demolition of the PG&E ducts cannot be completed because PG&E has not completed their relocation work

Per RFI#U-0096 (M Squared RFI #009), as confirmed by

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

Due to existing PG&E duct in conflict caused by PG&E's delay with First St. Phase I relocations, the two 12-inch temporary HDPE connections as proposed are acceptable as an interim condition until PG&E Phase I work is complete and the existing duct in conflict can be demolished per plans.

Daphne Faulkner - Pending approval by the TJPA, a CR will be issued.



### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 73 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

Time: Job:

Data

09:14 AM 30100

Yes

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date Date Cos	
Number Subject Status Created Required Answered Impact	<u>Proceed</u>

PG&E in the field on 02/09/2011, there is a live PG&E duct bank in conflict with MH#305 and the new 24-inch VCP between MH#305 and MH#306, and not due to be decommissioned for at least three months.

M Squared proposes to install a 12-inch HDPE pipe from Sta 9+25 to Sta 9+59, and perform a temporary connection to the existing 3'x5' sewer on First Street. Surveys carried out on the electric duct bank at Sta 9+30 on 02/08/11 shows that the bottom of the Duct Bank is approx. 10.8, meaning a 12-inch pipe will fit. In addition, M Squared proposes to perform a temporary connection (also 12-inch HDPE) at Sta 7+20 from the new MH#303 to the existing 3'x5' sewer. This would allow M Squared to demolish the 3'x5' sewer from Sta 7+02 to Sta 9+59, and allow M Squared to install the water from Sta 6+40 to Sta 10+00.

M Squared estimates the cost for both of these connections is \$20,000.

From: Webcor Construction LP

An expedited response is required to avoid impact to the installation of the water line

J-0105	Natoma St Duct Bank Conflict at Sta 12+92
0-0103	Naturia St Duct Barik Currict at Sta 12+32

Nhi Tran

To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle Smith

Closed

**02/24/2011 03/06/2011 03/01/2011 Answered By:**AECOM Technical Servic∉ Eric Zagol

### Co-Author:

### REQUEST:

Reference Sheet U-1113, U-1122, U-3013 and attached drawing

A pothole on Natoma Street at Sta 12+92 confirmed that the duct bank shown on Sheet U-3013 is in conflict with the proposed 30-inch VCP sewer (see attached drawing).

Per sheets U-1122 and U-1113, the new 30-inch sewer is to be constructed after the demolition of the PG&E ducts. However, demolition of the PG&E ducts cannot be completed because PG&E has not completed their relocation work. Per PG&E's new schedule this work is not scheduled to be completed until 06/31/2011. This would

### SUGGESTION:

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

Due to existing PG&E duct in conflict caused by PG&E's delay with Fremont St. Phase I relocations, the12-inch temporary HDPE connection as proposed is acceptable as an interim condition until PG&E Phase I work is complete and the existing duct in conflict can be demolished per plans.

Daphne Faulkner - Pending approval by the TJPA, a CR will be issued.



Co-Author:

**REQUEST:** 

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

74 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

ANSWER:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

Number Subje	ect	Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
	ntinue with their work, M f 12-inch HDPE pipe from Sta						
	is completed their cutovers ned, M Squared will demo the and complete the installation						
M Squared estimates the co	st for this work is \$15,000.						
An expedited response is recinstallation of the sewer and							
U-0106 First	St Sewer MH#502 Adjustment to A		00/05/00/				
		void Conflict w/ (E) PG&E Duct Closed	02/25/2011	03/07/2011	02/28/2011	Potential	lly
From: Webcor Construction I	•	To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle Smith			02/28/2011 nical Service Eric 2		lly
Co-Author:	•	To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle Smith	Answered I	<b>3y:</b> AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric 2		lly
Co-Author: REQUEST:	_P Nhi Tran	( )	Answered E	By: AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol	lly
Co-Author:  REQUEST:  Reference Sheet U-3021 and In order for Trinet to avoid a PG&E duct along the west w adjusted the south end of the	Nhi Tran  d attached sketch  conflict with the existing vall of their excavation, Trinet e MH#502 structure by 7	To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle Smith	Answered I  ANSWER: The sketch Standard #8 plan for the	Accept Sug referenced above 7,184 that shows connection to the vide reinforcing for	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol F DPW nforcing k	lly
Co-Author:  REQUEST:  Reference Sheet U-3021 and  In order for Trinet to avoid a  PG&E duct along the west w  adjusted the south end of the inches to the east (as shown is still aligned to incorporate brick sewer, and the alignme run is unaffected by this cha	Mhi Tran  d attached sketch  conflict with the existing vall of their excavation, Trinet e MH#502 structure by 7 in attached sketch). MH#502 the connection to the existing	To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle Smith	Answered E  ANSWER: The sketch of Standard #8 plan for the sewer. Pro CCSF DPW  Confirm that	Accept Sug referenced above 7,184 that shows connection to the vide reinforcing for Standard.	gestion: gis based on CCS the minimum reign existing 3'x5' brid	Zagol  F DPW  nforcing  k  'x5' per	lly
Co-Author:  REQUEST:  Reference Sheet U-3021 and In order for Trinet to avoid a PG&E duct along the west w adjusted the south end of the inches to the east (as shown is still aligned to incorporate brick sewer, and the alignme run is unaffected by this cha required to maintain the requ	Department of the new 24-inch VCP nge. Trinet will adjust rebar as	To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle Smith	Answered E  ANSWER: The sketch of Standard #8 plan for the sewer. Pro CCSF DPW  Confirm that CCSF DPW on U-5001.  Provide widt steel at 3'x5	Accept Sug referenced above 7,184 that shows connection to the vide reinforcing for Standard.	gestion: gesti	Zagol  F DPW  nforcing  k  'x5' per  per  tail 10	
Co-Author:  REQUEST:  Reference Sheet U-3021 and  In order for Trinet to avoid a  PG&E duct along the west w  adjusted the south end of the inches to the east (as shown is still aligned to incorporate brick sewer, and the alignme run is unaffected by this cha required to maintain the requ  Please confirm if the adjustn	d attached sketch  conflict with the existing vall of their excavation, Trinet e MH#502 structure by 7 in attached sketch). MH#502 the connection to the existing ent of the new 24-inch VCP nge. Trinet will adjust rebar as uired spacing and clearances.	To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle Smith	Answered E  ANSWER: The sketch of Standard #8 plan for the sewer. Pro CCSF DPW  Confirm that CCSF DPW on U-5001.  Provide widt steel at 3'x5	Accept Sug referenced above 7,184 that shows connection to the vide reinforcing for Standard. the manhole is b Standard #87,18 th of west wall and	gestion: gestion: sis based on CCS the minimum reiner existing 3'x5' brider connection to 3 peing constructed as as shown in Deduction of reinfold	Zagol  F DPW  nforcing  k  'x5' per  per  tail 10	

SUGGESTION:



the drawings. Trinet also checked the elevation of the

existing SSMH (10-feet north of MH#501) and confirmed

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

75 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

by contractor.

		9		•			
umber <u>Subject</u>		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
W/O would like to confirm that other than any standard permits required for any excavation in the city of San Francisco, there is no additional permit required by any city agency in order to perform work on the AWSS caps.			Per discussions with Michael Smith SFDPW BOE, there are no additional permits required for AWSS construction beyond the standard permits for constructing utilities within the public right-of-way.				
				JC/SFWD through ance the work to is			
-0108 FH Relocation on Beale St		Closed	02/25/2011	03/07/2011	02/28/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Mi	chelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Tech	nical Service Eric Z	agol	
Co-Author:							
REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference sheet U-3124 and attached photo				lateral and FH	on the East side of on SK-U-0008 att		
See the photo attached. The proposed location for the FH on Beale St at ~Sta 2+20 is in between a driveway for a parking garage and a driveway for a loading dock. Per discussions with Eric Zagol, please confirm the FH is to be relocated to the East side of Beale St as highlighted by the green line on the attached drawing.							
Please advise.							
-0109 First St Sewer Grade Change To Conf	orm to Existing 3'x5' Brick Sewer	Closed	03/02/2011	03/14/2011	03/03/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Mi	chelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Tech	nical Service Eric Z	agol	
Co-Author:							
REQUEST:	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Sheet U-3021, U-3009, and attached sketch					. STA 4+98 as sho		
This RFI confirms modification discussed in the field by Trinet and discussed with the Design Engineer, SFDPW,				wer, elevation 6.	evation of the exist 77 as determined i	•	
and W/O personnel. Trinet's field survey shows the existing 3'x5' brick sewer on First Street to be approximately 11-inches lower than the grade depicted on					. STA 4+45 as sho on of 7.58 as detern		



Co-Author:

REQUEST:

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

76 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:

09:14 AM Job: 30100

# 30100 - Transhay Transit Center Project

ANSWER:

Accept Suggestion:

umber Subject		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
that it is approximately 11-inches lower than what is shown on the drawings. Trinet installed MH#502 with invert elevation at 6.77 to match the existing brick sewer at the connection point. The new 24-inch VCP is being installed 11-inches lower than what is shown on the drawings maintaining the design slope of 0.0062. MH#501 will be installed with the invert elevation of 7.58, as shown in the attached sketch.  Please confirm that this design is acceptable. Also, please provide a revised grade for the 24-inch VCP run from MH#207 (Minna St.) to MH#501.			Construct the elevation 8.67 downward slop 24-inch VCP a of MH#501 at Based on disc reported 11-incexisting 3'x5' because in First hydro cleaning	per RFI U-0100 be such that the t MH#501 mato elevation 7.58. ussions with Tri ches of sedimentrick sewer. Ple Street was clea	wer from MH#207 )) at a continuous invert elevation of the the invert elevation of the tin the field, Trat/sludge/dirt in the ase confirm that aned with high velospecification sec	of the vation rinet e existing ocity	
-0110 Joint Preconstruction Survey Requirement		Closed	03/02/2011	03/12/2011	03/03/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran  Co-Author:	To: Turner Construction Compan Mich	nelle Smith	Answered By	Transbay PMP	C Derric	ck Cooper	
REQUEST: Reference Specification Section 01 15 40, 1.5  Singer has been coordinating W/O access to the adjacent properties for W/O's subcontractors to complete their Joint Pre-Construction survey (Spec. 01 15 40, 1.5). Singer has informed W/O that they were instructed by TJPA Representatives to stop scheduling the joint surveys because TJPA will be conducting one overall survey, instead of having each individual contractor do them.  The surveys are a specification requirement for current and future subcontractors. Please clarify this specification, moving foward.	SUGGESTION:		adjacent prope	erty interiors. Si	onstruction survey		
-0111 Minna St. Joint Trench Conflict with (E) 8" el From: Webcor Construction LP Nhi Tran	bow and thrust block  To: Turner Construction Compan Mich	Closed	03/04/2011 Answered By	03/14/2011	<b>03/09/2011</b> sical Service Eric Z	Potential	ly

SUGGESTION:



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 77 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Date: Time: Job:

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	_	Proceed
			Date	Date	Date	Cost	

Reference drawing sheet U-3409 and attached sketch.

During our excavation for the joint trench on the east end of Minna St. (STA 9+29) Trinet encountered the (E) 8" water main in Trinet's trench line, approximately 1 foot from our termination point. The existing alignment is different from what is shown in the contract drawings. The drawings do not show the water line crossing the joint tranch. The alignment and grade of the water main changed in Trinet's excavation to avoid the adjacent catch basin. A 22.5 degree elbow is located in the center of the joint trench excavation. The elbow is rolled up to accommodate the grade change and there is a thrust block under the footing. Trinet does not believe that it would be safe to excavate under the water main for Trinet's duct bank without having the line shutoff. Extending the PG&E ducts to FOC will also place the connection point for PG&E's extension of the duct bank directly under the water main fittings and elbows. There is adequate clearance to install the 4" gas line above the water main and extend it out to FOC per contract. The top of the water main is 49" below FG at the south side of the joint trench, at the location of the ags line.

Trinet propses to terminate the concrete encased duct bank approximately 5 ft. back from FOC. This would allow adequate room for Trinet to mandrel the ducts after the joint trench is installed without undermining the water main. PG&E could then extend their duct bank under the water main to connect to Trinet's water main. Please advise.

Per request to Jason Dunne (W/O) via email on 3/4/11 please provide the following information for review:

Horizontal (from a known point i.e. FOC along First St.) and vertical location of "top of water main". Horizontal (from a known point i.e. FOC along First St.) and vertical location of water line at "22.5 degree elbow".

Determine if the water main is mechanically restrained with tie rods at each bend in questions.

Approximate size of existing concrete thurst block a the "22.5 degree elbow".

U-0111.1 Minna St Joint Trench Conflict @ Existing Water Line Elbow

Closed

04/28/2011

04/18/2011

04/21/2011

Potentially

From: Webcor Construction LP

Colin Azevedo

To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle Smith

Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol

Co-Author:

REQUEST:

Please find the attached as built drawing of the Joint Trench @ the intersection of Minna St. and First St. where the (E) 8" W main elbow was encountered.

SUGGESTION:

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

Eric Zagol 4/20/2011: Please provide the information requested in RFI U-0111 response or confirm that the existing water line referenced in RFI U-0111 is mechanically restrained.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

78 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:

09:14 AM 30100

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
					Construct Join	t Trench to limi	t as indicated in F	Plans.	
					Refer to ASI-0 First Street.	05 for the Joint	Trench extension	n into	
J-0111.2	Minna St Join	t Trench Conflict @ Existii	ng Water Line Elbow	Closed	04/25/2011	05/05/2011	04/28/2011	Potential	ly 🔲
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
requested in R	0/2011: Please provide RFI U-0111 response or line referenced in RFI U estrained.	confirm that the			Eric Zagol 4/ response.	26/2011 Procee	ed pre RFI U-0111	1.1	
Answer: The w	vaterline is mechanically	restrained.							
J-0112	Minna St. Join	t Trench, AT&T Vault and (	Conduit Configuration	Closed	03/08/2011	03/18/2011	03/15/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference She	eet U-3408					iewed the inforn	nation and has pr	•	
	011 Joint Trench Pre-Co				revisions to the following:	e Joint Trench t	o accommodate t	he	
concern with the	he configuration of the A	AT&T ducts					T&T regarding 55	55	
	the AT&T vault at Sta 3- specifically concerned v					rvice point of co	onnection, and AT&T vault condu	it	
the vault where	e all eight 4-inch ducts a e one side (north side) o	are shown entering			penetration lo				
Trinet would like connection to	ke AT&T to review the d the vault as depicted in provide a revised drawir	luct configuration the contract			STA 3+71 but penetrations a alignments. R being prepare	terfly drawing in and schematic d devised Minna S d as part of ASI	kup of the AT&T of dicating conduit ingram of conduit it. Joint Trench Pleas to address the associated with R	ans are	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 79 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time:

Job:

umber	Subject			atus	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
-0113	AWSS Cap on	First St. at Howard	Clo	osed	03/08/2011	03/18/2011	03/10/2011	Potential	ly
From: Web	ocor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle	e Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	ical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST	Γ:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference	Drawing No. AWSS MA-5						, AWSS Engine		
existing AV Upon inspet the gate va Squared ca on the AW	vise on how you would like ith the cap installation. An e	First St. at Howard. alve, it appears that it. This means that M d 10-inch AWSS cap  M Squared to			Michael Smith record provide	ed response via	r , AWSS Engine email dated 3/9/ and AWSS Star	11. See	
-0113.1	AWSS Strong	Backs	Clo	osed	03/17/2011	03/27/2011	03/22/2011	Potential	ly
From: Web	ocor Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle	e Smith	Answered By	:Turner Constru	ction Comr Kevi	n Chiu	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST	Γ:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference RFI #U-0113  On 3/16/2011, M Squared met with Dan Helminiak from SFWD and Michael Smith from BOE to proceed with the AWSS Cap work at First & Howard. As directed in the response to RFI#U-0013, M Squared installed the strong back provided to them. After the strong back was installed, Dan H. and Michael S. determined that the strong backs would not work due to the diameter of the existing valve bell.  M Squared requests direction on how to proceed.					Street RFI No 03/22/11 for h of SFDPW/BC copied into CV "- Proceed wit rods.  - A minimum of cap a at Mission/First - Additionally to be increased to the existing at 4' downstream	. 113.1 BOE Re andwritten response. DE/Mechanical. V:  th installation with the state of the specified corpy 3 times the visandoned-in-plant of steel plate.	ncrete thrust bloo blume and enco ce line for a dista	," dated I Smith v was k and tie nain n of cap ck shall mpass ance of	
					- Strong backs	s (2) shall be ret	urned to CCSF.'	1	



U-0115

From: Webcor Construction LP

**AWSS Cap Work Sequence on First St** 

Nhi Tran

To:

## Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

80 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time: 08

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Closed

03/07/2011

Answered By:

03/17/2011

03/15/2011

Yes

Nhi Tran  Nhi Tran  The arms of their utilities and that the PG&E provide a schedule for	ma St. at Second St.  To: Turner Construction C  SUGGESTION:	Closed ompan Gary Krutsch	ANSWER:	03/19/2011 CAECOM Techr  Accept Sug		<b>Potentiall</b> Zagol	у 🗌
onth a PG&E and 2nd Street. The at none of their utilities and that the PG&E		ompan Gary Krutsch	ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:	Zagol	
th a PG&E and 2nd Street. The at none of their utilities and that the PG&E	SUGGESTION:		_	-			
th a PG&E and 2nd Street. The at none of their utilities and that the PG&E	SUGGESTION:		_	-			
th a PG&E and 2nd Street. The at none of their utilities and that the PG&E			Eric Zagol 3/	18/2011 ***5/5/	14 LIDDATE***		
nd 2nd Street. The at none of their utilities and that the PG&E					ITOPDATE		
ervices for 77 Natoma ated by Feb 2011. To be completed. Iding their schedule, atoma Street at 2nd St. Idith their sewer and water est of shoring wall until ent of their existing.  Updated schedule for ent work at 2nd and			terminated, reby W/O, Turning W	fer to USR Nos. er and PG&E or and PG&E or PG&E estimates ed by 5/21/11. ctric ducts with SPONSE***  In and construction water and sew as completed them a St. and exist PG&E.  The set o 77 Natoma ed as part of the lition Project. Uneing prepared be (Turner). The its and cables the construction as indicated the extension of the lition as indicated the lition as ind	that Natoma Str Coordinate USR Furner and PG&E on sequencing sher work shall come eir Phase I relocating electric ducts and 83 Natoma e Existing Termin SRs for these se by the TJPA's USRs shall indicated in sheet U-1 of has requested the extent possibilition of the sewer ulle of abandonm	eet will so for the source of	
	ted by Feb 2011. To be completed. ding their schedule, atoma Street at 2nd St. ith their sewer and water est of shoring wall until nt of their existing updated schedule for	ted by Feb 2011. To be completed. ding their schedule, atoma Street at 2nd St. ith their sewer and water est of shoring wall until nt of their existing  updated schedule for	ted by Feb 2011. To be completed. ding their schedule, atoma Street at 2nd St. ith their sewer and water est of shoring wall until nt of their existing  updated schedule for	remaining electroces for 77 Natoma steed by Feb 2011. To be completed.  ding their schedule, ***3/18/11 RE atoma Street at 2nd St.  Ith their sewer and water sheet U-1110, after PG&E har first St., Nato abandoned by updated schedule for ent work at 2nd and service condusubject to den are currently k Representativ service condusubject to den To facilitate set to de-energize effort to re-sec PG&E's respirations for the constructed prothole to constructed proth	remaining electric ducts with Termaining electric ducts with Termainining electric ducts with Termaininininininininininininininininininin	remaining electric ducts with Turner and PG&E revices for 77 Natoma sted by Feb 2011. To be completed. ding their schedule, atoma Street at 2nd St.  the their sewer and water shoring wall until after PG&E has completed their Phase I relocated shoring wall until after PG&E has completed their Phase I relocated shoring wall until after PG&E.  updated schedule for PG&E services to 77 Natoma and 83 Natoma I been terminated as part of the Existing Termin Ramps Demolition Project. USRs for these se are currently being prepared by the TJPA's Representative (Turner). The USRs shall indic service conduits and cables that are abandone subject to demolition as indicated in sheet U-1:  To facilitate schedule, AECOM has requested to de-energize Natoma St. to the extent possible effort to re-sequence construction of the sewer PG&E's response and schedule of abandonm forthcoming.  As shown on U-3110 the water line could be constructed prior to PG&E abandoning their far Pothole to confirm the water line can be constructed prior to PG&E abandoning their far Pothole to confirm the water line can be constructed prior to PG&E abandoning their far Pothole to confirm the water line can be constructed prior to PG&E abandoning their far Pothole to confirm the water line can be constructed prior to PG&E abandoning their far Pothole to confirm the water line can be constructed prior to PG&E abandoning their far Pothole to confirm the water line can be constructed prior to PG&E abandoning their far Pothole to confirm the water line can be constructed prior to PG&E abandoning their far Pothole to confirm the water line can be constructed prior to PG&E abandoning their far Pothole to confirm the water line can be constructed prior to PG&E abandoning their far Pothole to confirm the water line can be constructed prior to PG&E abandoning their far Pothole to confirm the water line can be constructed prior to PG&E abandoning their far Pothole to confirm the water line can be constructed prior to PG&E abandoning their far Pothole to confirm th	remaining electric ducts with Turner and PG&E.  representation and construction sequencing shown on sheet U-1110, Per demolition and construction sequence or per demolition and construction shown on sheet U-1110, Per demolition and construction sequence or per demolition and construction shown on sheet U-1110, Per demolition and construction sequence or per demolition and construction shown on sheet U-1110, Per demolition and construction sequence or per demolition and construction shown on sheet U-1110, Per demolition and construction shown on sheet U-1110, Per demolition and construction shown on sheet U-1110, Per demolition and construction sh



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 81 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time: Job:

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Co-Author:			Turner Construction Com	pan Michelle Smith		Turner Constru	uction Comp Kevir	Chiu	
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	- 📖		
There are two caps that are required to be installed in order to shutdown the AWSS service on First St between Mission to Howard St. Per the construction schedule, both caps were supposed to be worked on simultaneously. Please confirm per a conversation in the field on 03/07/2011 with inspectors Michael Smith (SFDPW) and Dan Helminak (DPW), only one AWSS cap can be installed at a time.					on behalf of M SFDPW/BOE 1490J Phase "Installing/cap in sequence in made by the S contact Dan H 4821 for further	dichael B. Smith /Mechanical (se I First Street BC oping of the AWS nstead of simult SFWD/CCD togothelminiak of SFV delminiak of SFV er information" - /Mechanical dat	e attached, "RFI DE Response 03 SS lines at two locaneously was a dether with SFFD. ND/CDD at (415) Michael B. Smith	U-0115 11 11") cations ecision Please 420-	
					Michael Smith RFI.	n from SFDPW I	BOE will respond	to this	
J-0116	Abandoned 6'	' Fire Water Service Thru	100 First St Basement Wall	Closed	03/18/2011	03/28/2011	03/21/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webco	or Construction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	aestion:		
Refer to shee	ets U-1109 and U-3109	ervice lateral was			Contractor ha		existing abandon	ed 6-	
An abandoned existing 6" fire water service lateral was discovered while demolishing the old 8" water main running down Minna St. The 6" fire water service lateral was not shown on the plans and there were no existing water valve covers to indicate the existence of this line. The abandoned lateral penetrates the foundation wall entering the basement to 100 First St at Station 7+36.  Please provide direction for plugging the void that will be left after 100 First St management removes the 6" water lateral pipe. A roughly 1ft x ft x 1ft deep square opening					~7+36 was ex 11/19/2010 ar Item No: UA0 Cut and plug a accordance w face of curb a	sposed and poth nd included in Si 000-020630A01 abandoned 6-ind vith specification long the North s	e water service at oled by Trinet on ubmittal TG04050 as Pot Hole Noth fire water service section 02 41 00 side of Minna St.	024 o. 29. ce in 3.6 at	
	lateral pipe. A roughly 1ft x ft x 1ft deep square opening will remain after the fire water lateral pipe is removed.				being request		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		



field was reflected in the shop drawings. The revised

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 82 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
J-0117	Natoma St. Fut	ure Hydrant Location at S	Sta 11+79	Closed	03/21/2011	03/31/2011	03/24/2011	Potentially	 у П
From: Webcor Con	struction LP	Nhi Tran	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Reference Sheet U	J-3113						/21/11 with Noel (SFWD), constr		
inch water main or drawing makes ref location for a fire h	ws an 8in x 8in x 6in n Natoma at Sta 11+ ference to it being us nydrant. Sta 11+79 is garage on Natoma S	79. The note on the sed as a future s in front of a loading			for future fire		ral connection at		
	at it is intended for M er main line at this loo								
J-0118	Minna Street Jo	oint Trench, PG&E Duct F	Routing and Termination Points	Closed	03/24/2011	04/03/2011	04/06/2011	Potentially	у 🗍
From: Webcor/Oba	ayashi Joint Venture	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
the routing for the	outing drawing or wr PG&E Duct stub-out reen First St. and Se	ts in the Minna St.					ches clarifying what sterminate (/orig		
clear from the plan	ns in all cases where ub-outs terminate. Pl	all the ducts					duits shown on U nate at "stub out		
J-0119	Minna St. JT_	AT&T Reconfiguration and	d impact on (E) trees	Closed	03/25/2011	04/04/2011	03/30/2011	Potentially	у 🗌
From: Webcor Con	struction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
3/16/2011 show th through an existing vault at Stn. 3+71. AT&T Vault and Creconfigured AT&T well on the east sign	ngs for the Joint Trer the reconfigured AT&T g tree well on the eat RFI U-0112 (Minna onduit Configuration T ducts running throudde of the vault. This iccussions with the AT	st side of the AT&T a St, Joint Trench, ) also shows the ugh an existing tree conduit layout in			(Trinet), Dave and Colin Aze conduit penet side of the ea grate and fran Restore tree (	Olsen (AT&T), vedo (W/O), pro- ration for the 2-4 st to avoid direc- ne as required to grate, fame, side	28/11 with Jack May Dave Gibbons (Abovide a 22.5 bend the conduits on the conflict. Remoto construct conditions and greatly and greatly pipes in plation pipes	AT&T) d at e south ve tree uit. utter.	



2 - Please confirm whether the material required to do this

3 - Please provide direction as to how this scope of work

work is available at the City of San Francisco.

should proceed.

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

83 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

umber	Subject		Sta	tus	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
	o not address relocation an ees and the related irrigation advise.								
-0120	MH601 Location	)	Clo	sed	03/28/2011	04/07/2011	04/05/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webco	or Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle	Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	ical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
Street. This on Fremont signal condu By moving the the traffic signalso avoid he	22 shows MH601 @ Sta 0-location is also in the mid- Street. USA markings should be contained the center of the manhole approx 8; not a gnal conduits would be away aving a manhole cover in see on how you would like the	dle of the crosswalk ow the existing traffic er of the manhole. rth the conflict with bided and it would a crosswalk.	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Accept Suggestion: Move proposed sewer MH north to STA 77.5 existing Traffic Signal conduit conflict as shown in SK-U-013 attach Construct 10-inch CB culvert lateral as show 013 attached.		th to STA 77.56 K-U-013 attached	d.	
-0121	AWSS Caps at	Beale Street	Clo	sed	03/31/2011	04/10/2011	04/06/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webco	or Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle	Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	ical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:  1 - Current bid documents for Trade Group TG04.2R (AWSS system at Mission Street) call for capping of the AWSS system on Beale Street near the intersections with Howard Street and with Mission Street. Because of delays in the bid schedule for TG04.2R, the construction schedule dictates that these caps be completed well before the anticipated start of the TG04.2R field work. Please provide details so as to allow this capping work to be done in advance of the awarding of the TG04.2R scope of work.		SUGGESTION:		Mission street (Rev No. 1, 1/2 valve has lugs valve once ex- inspector acco	proposed cap lead 1/11) to determ . SFWD to inspect to coording the coording to the capping work a ward will be proven to the capping work and which we ward will be proven to the capping work and ward will be proven to the capping work and which we ward will be proven to the capping work and which we ward will be proven to the capping work and which we ward will be proven to the capping work and which we ward will be proven to the capping work and which we ward will be proven to the capping work and which we ward will be proven to the capping work and which we ward will be proven to the capping work and which we ward work and	gestion:	on M-6 g gate gate ion, and		



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 84 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

Time: Job:

### 09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

10-inch DI MJ flat cap

- 1 18-inch x 18-inch x 1-inch steel plate

ımber	Subject		_	Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
	near critical path on the								
0121.1	AWSS Caps a	t Beale Street		Closed	05/02/2011	05/12/2011	05/05/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor C	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compan	Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techn	ical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
o-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
4/29/2011 per re	re at Mission and Beal esponse to RFI#U-012 valve does not have l	21. It was confirmed			Eric Zagol 5/- BOE);	4/2011 From Mi	chael Smith (SFI	DPW	
_	details for capping the						Rev 1 with change I back to (E) pipe		
					Eric Zagol 4/	5/2011 ***4/19/1	1 UPDATE***		
						the numbered i			
					documents fro abandonment/ for the work in	m SFDPW BOE capping scope f Beale St. at Mis	ups of TG04.2R E that define the for Beale Street; ssion St., and Male St. at Howard	MA-6 \-10	
							elminiak has conf e available at the		
					Beale at Missi	on Street			
					- 1 10-inch	OI MJ spigot x G	GH spigot adapte	r	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

85 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date Date Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subject Status Impact Proceed Beale at Howard Street 10-inch DI stop collar 10-inch DI bell collar 10-inch DI flat cap Coordinate with SFWD Inspector for materials provided by SFWD. 3. Proceed with this work per direction from TJPA Representative. Coordinate the shutdown of existing AWSS main in Beale St. with SFWD prior to commencing the work. 4. Submit pothole data for review per RFI response provided on 4/5/11 as stated below. \*\*\*\*\*\* 4/5/11 Response Pothole the existing AWSS gate valve at the Beale at Mission street proposed cap location as shown on M-6 (Rev No. 1, 1/31/11) to determine if the existing gate valve has lugs. SFWD to inspect condition of gate valve once excavated, coordinate with SFWD inspector accordingly. Details for the capping work at Beale and Mission, and Beale and Howard will be provided following gate valve inspection. U-0122 M Squared Submittals for TG04 Bid Packages Closed 04/01/2011 04/11/2011 04/11/2011 Potentially

Co-Author:

From: Webcor Construction LP

Colin Azevedo

To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle Smith

Answered By: Turner Construction Comp Michelle Smith

REQUEST: SUGGESTION: ANSWER:

**Accept Suggestion:** 



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS I OG

Page: Date: 86 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:

09:14 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost	
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed

Please confirm the following:

Per previous discussions it has been agreed between the TJPA, AECOM, Turner Webcor/Obayashi and M Squared that material submittals approved for use by M Squared in individual bid packages will be considered acceptable for all bid packages M Squared is working on (TG04.1, TG04.3, TG04.4, & TG04.6).

These submittal include:

TG0434-002 - Excavation & Backfill Samples

TG0434-003 - Excavation & Backfill Test Reports

TG0434-004 - Excavation & Backfill Compaction &

Warning Tape

TG0434-005 - Shoring Plan

TG0434-006 - Backfill Material

TG0434-007 - Water Utilities Distribution Piping & Valves

TG0434-010 - Asphalt Mix Design

TG0434-013 - Noise Mitigation Plan

TG0434-015 - CQC Plan

TG0434-016 - Health and Safety Plan and MSDS

TG0434-017 - SWPPP

TG0434-018 - Debris Management Plan

TG0434-025 - Cast in Place Concrete

TG0434-030 - Labor Rates

TG0404-001 - Sewer Package

TG0404-002 - Filter Fabric

TG0404-003 - Concrete Forming

TG0404-004 - Precast Concrete

TG0404-005 - Precast Concrete Catch Basin Base

Eric Zagol, 4/4/2011: AECOM suggests that the Construction Manager Oversight (Turner) confirms this RFI.

Guy Hollins, 4/5/2011: Confirmed for all submittals listed with the understanding that no deviations from the previously-approved submittal are allowed without the submission and approval of a separate and new submittal request.

Michelle Smith, 4/11/2011: TJPA has no objection to subcontractors using submittals that were submitted by their OWN company and approved for a previous TG04 Utilities Relocation trade package, as long as the application is the same as the application in the previous trade package.

### U-0123 Unknown Fire Service @ 85 Natoma

From: Webcor Construction LP

Colin Azevedo

To: Turner Construction Compan Michelle Smith

Closed

Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol

04/05/2011

Potentially

04/14/2011

04/04/2011

ANSWER:

### Co-Author:

REQUEST:

While Excavating to install the water line on Natoma from the shoring wall to 2nd Street M Squared encountered an existing fire service going to 85 Natoma. This service is not shown on the drawings and is not in the specifications

### SUGGESTION:

SFPUC Customer Service Bureau data shows an active Domestic water, an active Fire water service, and 2 "killed" Domestic water services to 85 Natoma Street.

**Accept Suggestion:** 



attached)

Please advise.

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 87 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

included in TG04.2R.

Following relocation of the AWSS line, construct 24" VCP sewer per contract documents.

umber Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
<u> </u>			Status				<u> </u>	770000
as one of the connections to be (See attached) Please advise on how to procee					ith SFWD to con ater line to 85 Na	ifirm and locate thatoma Street.	ne	
The second secon				Provide inforn review.	nation on location	on, size, and mate	erial for	
-0123.1 Fire Ser	vice @ 85 Natoma		Closed	04/11/2011	04/21/2011	04/18/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:Webcor Const	ruction LP Colin	Azevedo	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Please note that on RFI #U-012 service was incorrectly drawn. located around Sta 2+35.				coordinate wit	th SFWD Inspec	ponse to RFI U-0 ctor to confirm the to 85 Natoma St	4" DIP	
M Squared potholed at Sta 2+3 ductile iron pipe which is believe service for 85 Natoma Street.				Once confirm 4" gate valve.		install 8"x8"x4" te	e and	
Please advise.				Excavate and the contract d	shore for conne	fire service by SF ection in accordant dinate with SFWI FWD.	ice with	
-0124 Conflict	Between New 24" Sewer and ex	isting AWSS Line on Beale	Closed	04/07/2011	04/17/2011	04/28/2011	Potential	ly 🔲
From: Webcor Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
M Squared has confirmed that to on sheet U-3024 is in conflict won Beale Street. The AWSS line but not on the elevation view or M Squared also shot the elevat	ith the proposed 24" VCP e is shown on the plan view sheet U-3024.			VCP and new 2 4/26/11) and	SMH as shown d SK-U-0018.  C	ruct temporary 2- on revised U-302 construct SMH #7 ection as indicate	24 (rev 01 to	
manhole. The elevation is 4.60, the plans. The invert of the 14"						rd St., not include potentially to be		



While potholing the Second St. Joint Trench crossing

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Date:

Eric Zagol 4/12/2011: Confirm existing abandoned

88 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:

Page:

Job:

09:14 AM 30100

JOHN VENTORE		30100 - 1	ransbay Transi	i Center	Project			
umber Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
-0124.1 Conflict Ber	ween 24" Sewer and AWSS	Line on Beale	Closed	07/07/2011	07/17/2011	03/27/2012	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction	Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Turner Constru	uction Comr Jeff	Thiel	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Per the response to RFI#U-0124 a AWSS line @ Howard and Beale is advise the status of this design.		SFDPW BOE and will be forthcoming ASI. Schedu	lle will be discussed with  An update will be provided	of 2011 and p conflicts with a future ASI. AS was uploaded	rovided tempora a full resolution Il 21, which add to Constructwa gn approval. A (	ere responded to any solutions to ut planned to come tresses these issuare on 3/21/12 by CR for this work v	tility via ues, Eric	
-0125 Precast Cat	ch Basin Bases		Closed	04/08/2011	04/18/2011	04/13/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction	Compan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
In lieu of a cast in place base per C M Squared would like to propose the catch basin. The catch basin barre precast base and it comes as one installing the precast catch basin be Squared will place a minimum 6" corrushed rock as the sub base. The specifications are attached.  Please confirm if this method is according to the sub base.	ne use of a precast I is attached to the single unit. Before ase with barrel, M compacted level layer of proposed material			approved with The 5 foot cat base section t same dimensi reinforcement place base. Provide a min	conditions spechosin barrels to form a monolions, compressi	shall be attached ith structure with ve strength and PW Standard ca ayer of uniform	to the the	
•		Natoma In Conflict With Joint		04/11/2011	04/11/2011	04/13/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction	Compan Michelle Smith	Answered By	AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

89 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

GREATER THAN 1/4", IF THE RISE IS GREATER THAN 1/4" THE RISE/RUN RATIO NEEDS TO BE 1;2 AND THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT SHALL BE 1/2". 6. Cover shall BE MADE TO FIT EXISTNG FRAMES

09:14 AM 30100

# 20100 Tranchay Transit Contar Project

					 Date	 Date	 Date	Cost	
<u>Number</u> <u>S</u>	Subject			<u>Status</u>	Created	Required	Answered		<u>Proceed</u>
Trinet encountered an e is in conflict with the joir is not shown on the plar manhole also appears to abandoned. See the att detailing the location of Please advise on how to	nt trench alignments and had been to have been prestached sketch are the manhole.	ent. The manhole paved over. The viously			rim elevation. Demolish and manhole as re an elevation 1	I remove existing equired to construct to the construction of the	urry grout to 4 fed g abandoned sew ruct the Joint Tren om of Joint Trenc ance with contrac	er nch to h.	
U-0127 N	linna Street Se	wer Manhole #201 in Cro	esswalk	Closed	04/11/2011	04/21/2011	04/13/2011	Potentia	lly
From: Webcor Construct	tion LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Constr	uction Compan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
center of the crosswalk City of San Francisco ty in crosswalks, wheneve	REQUEST:  Plan Sheet U-3007 shows MH#201 to be installed in the center of the crosswalk @ Minna and Second Street. The City of San Francisco typically avoids locating manholes in crosswalks, whenever possible, for ADA considerations. Please advise if MH#201 should be installed outside of		SUGGESTION:		be adjusted d HP Gas main Plans. In lieu of CCS ADA complair specifications 1. MATERIAL with ASTM "S Castings" Des strength shall qualification. 2. FINISH- ST CAST, AND N FRICTION OF CONDITIONS 3. CASTINGS FLASHING, OF BLEMISHES. 4. Cover shall purposes. 5. ADA COME HOLES NO GE	ue to an existing. Construct man  F DPW Standar nant cover that n  - The cast iron standard Specific signation A 48, C be considered t  FANDARD FINIS FIELD A MINIMU F .6 OR BETTER S. F SHALL BE FR BRIND MARKS, I incorporate a "p  PLIANCY- CAST  GREATER THAN	gestion:	d 4-inch on per dide an g lance elast Iron el r W, AS T FOR Y OLES, RFACE	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Time:

Job:

90 of 160 08/21/2012

09:14 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
					SFDPW STA 7. Cover show GREATER th	NDARD PLAN 8 uld be MADE of o en THE PRODU	ITING FRAMES I 7,190. quality EQUAL T CTS MADE BY I ed product data s	O OR D&L	
U-0128	AWSS Conflic	ct with Sewer on Fremont		Closed	04/11/2011	04/21/2011	04/19/2011	Potential	ly 🔲
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Michelle Smith	Answered B	y:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
AWSS line is in Fremont Street invert elevation reveal a 14" H		e proposed sewer on a 4" HPW line at taken in the pothole tion 8.4. At this			MH #601 and considered as elevation of the	l (E) MH in Howa s an option. Plea	prary connection burd Street is being se confirm the inward St. (Fremonwn on U-3022.	) vert	
U-0128.1	AWSS Conflic	ct with Sewer on Fremont		Closed	04/11/2011	04/21/2011	04/26/2011	Potential	lv 🗀
	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compar				nical Service Eric		,
Co-Author:			·					J	
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
M Squared ha					Eric Zagol 4/2 U-0128.1, col #601 to existi attached SK-	25/2011: In referenstruct temporary ng SMH at STA U-0016 and SK-U	ence to RFI U-01 y 15" VCP from S 0+29.50 as show U-0017. Construc CP connection as	SMH n on t SMH	
					indicated in S	K-U-0016.			
						sign forthcoming	rd St., not include potentially to be	ed in	
						ocation of the AV er contract docu	VSS line, constru ments.	ct 30"	



manhole at Sta 0+45 could not be installed with normal

## Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

91 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
-0128.2	AWSS Conflic	t with Sewer on Fremont		Closed	07/07/2011	07/17/2011	03/27/2012	Potentially	у 🗌
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comp Jeff -	Thiel	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
AWSS line @	nse to RFI#U-0128.1 a on Howard and Fremont is the status of this designates the status of this designates.	s forthcoming.	Eric Zagol 7/20/2011 Design is SFDPW BOE and will be tracke forthcoming ASI. Schedule will SFDPW BOE on 7/22/11. An u in the RUP OAC on 7/26/11.	ed and issued via a be discussed with	of 2011 and p conflicts with future ASI. AS was uploaded	rovided tempora a full resolution SI 21, which add I to Constructwa gn approval. A (	ere responded to any solutions to ut planned to come resses these issue on 3/21/12 by CR for this work was a constant of the c	tility via ues, Eric	
-0129	Sewer Conflic	ts @ Second and Natoma		Closed	04/13/2011	04/25/2011	04/28/2011	Potentiall	у 🦳
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	aestion:		
from the existing 0+81 as shown While excavation encountered so unmarked and some of the knelevations that quantity and provides and sat Sta 0+45. Additionally PC electric utilities See attached of findings.	unable to excavate/shorning manhole at Sta 0+44 on on sheet U-3010. Ing for the sewer installiceveral unknown utilities anot shown on the control own utilities are at differn indicated on the draw roximity of these utilities shore between MH#301 GE have yet to relocate so out of the area of the produced on the unique of the produced on the unique of the produced on the proceed.	ation M Squared which were ract drawings. Also, erent locations and ings. Due to the s it is not possible and the existing MH their gas and proposed MH#301.			information pr and M Square demolition an	rovided and requed to review the document to construction so, and further un	M has reivewed uests a meeting vertical data, review the equencing shown derstand why except the second sec	vith W/O	
-0129.1	Sewer Conflic	ts @ Second and Natoma		Closed	05/02/2011	05/12/2011	06/03/2011	Potentiall	у 🗌
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	aestion:		
Squared and A	to RFI#U-0129 Webcor AECOM met on 4/29/20 line between MH#301	11 and discussed				/2/2011 Revised ia ASI 011 to ad	contract docume		



performed by PG&E.

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

92 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time: Job:

ie: C

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

encasement 15 feet short of the vault.

umber Subject				Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
means and methods their investigative po to further review and Please provide AEC and provide direction installation in this loc	t hole trench on 5/ understand the ex OM's findings from on how to procee	2/2011 for AECOM disting conflicts.			1. Continue to submit locatio sewer laterals sewer in acco construction. 2. Verify via p accordance w	n and elevation at the proposer rdance with Key re construction ith Specification aterals are show	rface investigation information for ex d connection to new Note 1 prior to TV inspection in Section 33 31 10 yn on U-3010 and	isting w that all	
-0130		I On First Street		Closed	04/15/2011	04/25/2011	04/21/2011	Potential	lly
From: Webcor Const Co-Author:	ruction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Con	npan Michelle Smith	Answered By	Turner Constru	uction Comr Kevin	Chiu	
REQUEST: During the weekly Ut 04/12/2011 Eric Zag Webcor/Obayashi th the existing sewer or 04/08/2011. To date these drawings. Please advise the st	of with AECOM inf at new drawings fo First street had b Webcor/Obayash	ormed or the removal of seen issued on hi has not received	SUGGESTION:		4/18/2011 to \	V/O's documen	gestion:   R U-022 transmitte t control email for requested inform	ASI	
-0131		Duct Bank Termination P		Closed	04/19/2011	04/29/2011	04/22/2011	Potential	lly
From: Webcor Const	ruction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Con	npan Michelle Smith	Answered By	:AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric Z	agol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:  PG&E has confirmed Trinet is to terminate the PG&E duct back 3' outside the east and west walls of manhole 1319.  Please confirm that the termination points of the PG&E duct bank as described will fulfill Trinet's scope of work and the future completion of the duct bank will be		SUGGESTION:		at EMH 1319 1319 East wa	and 1318 are as ll; PG&E would	ench termination	'		



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

93 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time: Job:

Provide TJPA Representative and SFDPW inspector 72 hours of advanced notice prior to testing.

				•		3			
Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Please note terminating the duct bank 3' outside the west wall of MH 1319 will leave the end of the ducts directly under the 24" high pressure water main. This may create an issue with future access for complete the duct bank by PG&E.  Please advise.  Minna St Sewer Pressure Test				1319 West wall; PG&E would like the conduit ca and left 6 feet short (or 1-foot clear of existing 2-water, whichever is greater) of the vault with cor- encasement 15 feet short of the vault. 1318 North wall; PG&E would like the conduit ca and left 3 feet short of the vault with concrete encasement 15 feet short of the vault. The new termination points shall be considered limit of new conduit installation at EMH 1319 and 1318.					
U-0132	Minna St Sew	ver Pressure Test		Closed	04/20/2011	04/30/2011	04/27/2011	Potential	ly 🔲
From: Webcor Co	nstruction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compan	Gary Krutsch	Answered By	y:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric Z	agol	
Co-Author:									
he will be request 18" and 24" VCP and drawings to c sewer mains.	ting a pressure test sewer main. The co do not specify any fo	as advised Trinet that of the newly installed ontract specification orm of testing for the ne sewer main will be	SUGGESTION:		with the contr sections: 034010 3.1 E CCSF DPW 3 Testing per 3: 333110 1.4 C 333110 3.7	act documents.  Standard Sectior 33110 1.2 A.	gestion: ewers in accordar See specification		
					333110 3.9				



2+24 and 1+62 the AT&T inspector, Juan, instructed

Trinet to remove two bends from the duct bank. AECOM

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 94 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

"attached...revised AT&T duct routing" for review.

09:14 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
J-0132.1	Sewer Main Pr	essure Test		Closed	05/07/2011	05/17/2011	05/11/2011	Potentia	ly 🗌
From: Webcor C	onstruction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric	Zagol	- 🗀
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
manufacture) that Standard Specification or ductile irropipe. The Nation recommend a lot ASTM C 828. Sproposes using the 10psi hydrostatic specifications. To pipe runs with not 203-204, 202-20. With regards to lateral connections.	advised by Mission Clat the hydrostatic test fication Section 319.02 on pipe and is not reconal Institute of Clay Pipe was pressure air test in a see attached copy of A this low pressure air tectest called for in the The low pressure air tectest called for in	described in the SF 2 is primarily for cast ommended for clay pe and Mission Clay accordance with ASTM C 828. Trinet est in lieu of the standard st will allow test on 1H501-502, 206-207, is is acceptable.			Kevin Chiu 5 testing newly imain lines with been suggeste SFDPW, SFP http://newsite.all_MS2_Test. http://www.mu http://veoliaes Waste-Manag Management/ Whether or not devices is still not specifically. It is the control on newly insta with their own protecting new	installed sewer hactive lateral ded within converse and AECOI cherneind.com/c_Ball/ unipipe.com/chest-is.com/Service gement/Total-Secon/Service gement/Total-Secon/Service gement/Total-Secon/Service actor's responsialled main lines, means and means and means and means and existing universe actor's responsialled main lines, means and existing universe actor's responsialled main lines, means and means and means and existing universe actorists and existing universe	r are links to device pipes, specifically connections that I reations between of pipes, specifically connections between of pipes. It is a specifically connection of the second of the	Test_B  mI and- these tions, testing. esting	
1.0422	Minna St. Jaint	Tranch Canfiguration and	A Alignment - Sta 2 : 24 to 4 : 52	Classed	04/20/2044	04/20/2044	04/26/2044	Detentie	
J-0133 From: Webcor C		Colin Azevedo	d Alignment, Sta 2+24 to 1+62  To: Turner Construction Compa	Closed	04/20/2011 Answered Ry	04/30/2011	<b>04/26/2011</b> nical Service Eric 2	Potentia Zagol	ıy 🔛
Co-Author:	SHOU GOLLOTT EI	JOHN AZEVEGO	10. Turner Construction Compa	an Jary Mulson	Alloweled by	-ALCONTECH	ilical Service EIIC	_ayui	
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug			
During the instal	llation of the AT&T due	cts between Sta			Eric Zagol 4/	/21/2011 Please	provide the refer	enced	



### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 95 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:

The existing sludge line to the north will be demolished per TG04.6.

09:14 AM 30100

				<i>J</i>		,			
umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Trinet procee	d and approved the layording. Attached is the red by the inspector.								
Please confirmacceptable.	m the revised joint trend	ch alignment is							
-0133.1	Minna St Joir	nt Trench Configuration and	d Alignment, Sta 2+24	Closed	04/26/2011	05/10/2011	05/02/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webco	r Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Gary Krutsch	Answered B	y:AECOM Tech	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
o-Author:									
2+24 and 1+6 Trinet to remo was contacted Trinet procee	stallation of the AT&T d 52 the AT&T inspector, ove two bends from the d and approved the layor ding. Attached is the re ed by the inspector.	Juan, instructed duct bank. AECOM out in the field prior to	SUGGESTION:			Accept Sug /2/2011 Alignmes s shown in the s	ent of the AT&T d	ucts is	
Please confirmacceptable.	m the revised joint trend	ch alignment is							
-0134	Water Depatr	nent Tie In Conflict at Howa	ard and Beale	Closed	04/26/2011	05/06/2011	05/02/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcon	r Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Con	mpan Gary Krutsch	Answered B	y:AECOM Tech	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
co-Author:									
unable to per of Howard an existing sewe the line and c	r Department has deter form the water tie in at t d Beale because of a c er sludge force main. M confirmed it is the existir er sludge force main.	he south west corner onflict with the Squared has pothole	SUGGESTION:		the existing 1 perform the w SFWD to det line to be rem Plug the ends	0-inch sludge lir vater main conno ermine the exter noved.	gestion: and remove a section to allow SFWD ection. Coordinate of the existing section and of the existing section.	to te with sludge	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 96 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed			
					The connection of the new sludge line to the existing sludge line (south) per TG04.6, shall be made south of the plug.							
J-0135	4" Water Servi	ice @ 1st and Natoma		Closed	04/27/2011	05/07/2011	05/05/2011	Potential				
From: Webcor (	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol				
Co-Author:												
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:					
water line on Fi an additional 4"	ng for the 6" service co rst Street at Sta2+25 M ductile iron service that ter main. This 4" line is lents.	M Squared located at is connected to			500 Howard S SFWD inspec	/2/2011 Retap th	ne existing 4" servervice location wing plan showing	ith				
	show this to be a live se tied into the new ma				Kevin Chiu 5 a CR will be is		g approval by the	TJPA,				
There is now no to receive this 4	o point of connection o 4" service.	n the new water line										
Please advise.												
J-0135.1	4" Water Servi	ice at First and Natoma		Closed	05/09/2011	05/19/2011	05/10/2011	Potential	ly			
From: Webcor (	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol				
Co-Author:												
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:					
In response to requested in RF	RFI #U-0135, see attad FI response.	ched piping plan, as			12" main, 12"	GV, 6" service a	ne understanding and 1" service are install 4" GV and	€				
Once approved perform the wo	M Squared will coordirk.	nate with SFWD to					ain per piping pla					
	response is required a work on Natoma Street	<b>.</b>										



U-0137

Co-Author:

From: Webcor Construction LP

Verizon Ductbank conflict w/MH 701

Colin Azevedo

## Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Time:

Job:

97 of 160 08/21/2012

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

umber	Subject			<u>Status</u>	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
-0136	Existing Water	r Bypass @ Howard and F	remont	Closed	05/03/2011	05/13/2011	05/05/2011	Potentiall	y 🗍
From: Webcor Co	onstruction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compan	Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	ical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
the Water Depar bypass line that (which is to be al bypass is not sho has requested th plated so it can b	or the water tie in at I- tment discovered that will connect the existit bandoned) to the new own on the plans. Th the existing bypass be cut and capped wh the tie in on the new sys of 05/04/2011.	t there is an existing ng water system water system. This water department s be excavated and lile they have the line			are incorrect.  Based on a fir and AECOM unforeseen exconnects the (to remain) to Street (to be a Howard Street inch main is honce the new into service a existing bypastive Fremon abandoned H situation the Sexisting bypastive Coordinate with define the lime existing bypastive Excavate to expecifications  Cutting and cosFWD.	eld meeting with on 5/3/11, SFWI kisting bypass piexisting 8-inch n the existing 8-inch n the existing 8-inch n to will be abandoned). The will be abandoned ward is active. If 12-inch main in the existing ness and gate valve of the existing ness such that the did the abandoned the SFWD to locality of excavation is.  In the propose of the existing ness and gate valve of the existing ness	pe and gate valvalum in Fremont Schmain in Fremont Schmain in Howard existing 8-inchmed once the new Howard Street in a pain is abandone from the existing innected to the in. To mitigate the cut and cap the existing Fremont main in Howard are existing byparequired to cap. Shore and plate	pector e that Street rd main in v 12- s placed d, the g 8-inch he ne main is Street. ss and he  per	

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

Closed

05/03/2011

05/13/2011

Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol

05/10/2011

**Potentially** 



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 98 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

Cost

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date

Date

Eric Zagol 5/10/2011 The pole alignment changes requested by CMGC along with additional requests

from Telecommunications companies has required a pole and pole placement redesign. An ASI has been

generated for the redesign with a CR forthcoming.

Date

ımber Subject			<u>Status</u>	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Proceed
REQUEST:  M Squared's sewer potholing on indicated a conflict between an eand MH# 701 on Howard Street. The ductbank is approximately 1 2'4" to the top and it is slurry encoverizon underground locators halive and serves Charles Schwabl on Beale Street.	existing Verizon duct bank See attached drawing. 8" wide x 18" deep. It is eased. Ive confirmed that this is	SUGGESTION:		utility not show  As suggested visit on 5/3/11 discussions will and confirmed	on in existing ut by Noel of (M S with W/O and of th Mike Roybal by AECOM ba	seen condition, \	ı site on Noel's ngineer)	
Please advise.				Brown (Verizo existing concre expose condui field by Verizo duct from area Move and sup	n), coordinate wete encasement in area of confine remove confined in conflict to a poort exposed \	with Verizon and it from existing du filict. As directed trete encasement djacent Verizon nerizon conduit as zon to construct	remove uct to d in the t around manhole.	
				6736 such tha during the Ver removal, movi Restore Verizo	t a Verizon reprizon duct concring and support on duct to mate	h existing concre	sent te	
				encasement fo	ollowing comple	etion of sewer ma	nhole.	
0138 Temporar	ry Telecom Pole Layout in Lot N	I and N'	Closed	05/09/2011	05/19/2011	05/10/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor Construction LP o-Author:	Joanne Filipas	To: Turner Construct	ion Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Tech	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		

Reference attached layout and submittal package#TG0406-014:

Due to the future use of lot N and N' prime, the temporary telecom poles must be relocated. The attached sketch indicates the proposed layout of these poles which has been coordinated with AECOM. Submittal Package#TG0406-014 has been submitted for formal approval of the pole locations.

Please confirm relocating the poles is acceptable.



100% closed and that the SFWD cannot get a complete

shutdown on the old line. This means when M Squared

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

99 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

the closed line gates at First St. will allow sewer

installation on Beale St. to proceed.

09:14 AM 30100

umber Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
-0139 Existing Wate	r Line on Beale in Conflict	t with New Sewer	Closed	05/09/2011	05/09/2011	05/10/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compan	Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Today while trying to execute the US/12" water line on Beale Dan Helminia informed Webcor/Obayashi and M Sc existing water line will remain active use First and Natoma is completed and the capped at First and Howard as shown.  The water tie in and capping of the estreet is currently being delayed by so is unclear when this work will be come.  Dan Helminiak suggested that the extrunning down Howard could be capped department at one of the existing tees the decommissioning of the existing I Please advise.	k with SFWD puared that the intil the water tie in at ie existing 8" is in on sheet U-3116.  Existing line on First reparate issues and it coleted.  Sting 8" water line and by the water is which would allow			Subject states Conflict with N Construction S commence aft abandoned. F is.  Also, please of 1. Is the new of First and Main 2. Is the new of Howard Street	"Existing Wate lew Sewer". Pe Sequence order ter existing wate Please clarify whe confirm the follow 12" main along lastreets active? 12" main along lastrive? 12" main along lastrive?	Howard Street be	tween	
-0139.1 Cap (E) Water	on Howard @ Beale		Closed	05/16/2011	05/26/2011	05/24/2011	Potential	ly 🗀
From: Webcor Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compan	Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
-New 12" water main along Howard b Main is activeNew 12" water main along Beale Struis activeNew 12" water main along Beale Struis active.  Per U-1124 Demolition and Construct Beale Street sewer is to commence a main on Beale is abandoned The old water line on Howard Street is currently not active because the variety and Howard are currently shutdowater department has expressed his can just open these valves and fill the	eet North of Howard eet South of Mission ion Sequence order, fter existing water s and Beale Streets lives on the line at even. Dan from the concern that anyone old line along			cap on the old Main St. with S  Coordinate co St. main at the shown on U-3  Per discussion St. main has b of the cross) a connection by at First and Fr filled with cond	Howard St. ma SFWD as shown nstruction of the e intersection of 116 (latest rev p ns with SFWD in been capped at and at the Frem SFWD. Addition emont streets a crete.	e cap on the old I First St. with SF ber SK-U-0003 1/ aspector, the old Main St, Beale S ont St. by-pass onally, the two lin- re closed and ha	Howard WD as 28/11). Howard t. (south e gates ve been	
Howard Street. He is also concerned	that the valve is not			The caps at N	∕lain, Beale, Fre	mont in combina	tion with	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

100 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date Date Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subiect Status Impact Proceed

removes the old water line on Beale Street in order to install the new sewer, it is possible that there will be a constant flow of water in the old line.

The suggestion from Dan is to cap the old water line on Howard Street so that When M Squared removes the old line on Beale Street there will be no possibility of water flow. A cap on the line at Howard would also confirm for definite that the old line on Howard and Beale Street is "abandoned".

Please provide direction for capping the existing water line on Howard so the sewer installation on Beale can proceed.

U-0140 Proposed Changes by BLHP to S/L Conduit Run @ 2nd & Minna

Colin Azevedo

Closed

05/21/2011

05/11/2011

05/20/2011

Potentially

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

Co-Author:

REQUEST:

From: Webcor Construction LP

During a field meeting on 5/10/2011 with Eric Zagol, AECOM and Robert Kawano. BLHP to discuss the alignment of the conduit run from 2nd St to the relocated S/L pole @ Stn 2+89, Robert Kawano asked that a splice box be installed in the sidewalk downstream from the connection point to PG&E¿s manhole. The box would serve as the connection point for BLHP to PG&E¿s power supply from 2nd St for the street light. Because of an existing sidewalk basement, which is located along the north side of Minna, east of 2nd St., it was agreed in the field that the splice box should be placed in the sidewalk just west of the new fire hydrant located @ Stn 0+93. There is already a pocket constructed in the sidewalk basement to accommodate the fire hydrant and Trinet will locate the splice box within this pocket structure. A sketch is attached depicting the proposed alignment of the conduit run and the additional splice box as discussed in the field. Please confirm this is acceptable.

SUGGESTION:

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

Eric Zagol 5/19/2011 Per BLHP's request, furnish and install a CCSF DPW precast pullbox, cover, and lid per CCSF DPW Standard Plans and Specifications between the PG&E supply point and the relocated street light pullbox along Minna Street east of Second Street.

Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol

Location; confirm that a sidewalk pullbox will fit in the knock out space above the 121-123 Second St. sidewalk basement adjacent to the newly installed fire hydrant prior to construction.

Maintain minimum bends in conduit run per Specification 33 71 00.



U-0143

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

101 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
	ebcor Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Gary Krutsch	Answered E	<b>3y:</b> AECOM Tech	nical Servic: Eric Z	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUES	ST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
to conner Minna int on 5/10/1 the alignr light on th was cont this cond	sponse to our RFI # U-0016, in the street lighting conduit on PG&E MH #1319 on 2nd Solution with Eric Zagol and Robert ment of the street lighting runne west end of Minna, Eric accemplating a change in the coult run from MH 1319 to MH to the south of 1319 and further	on the west end of St. At a field meeting Kawano, to discuss of for the relocated divised that PG&E onnection point for 1320. MH #1320 is			med as PG&E EM location with PG d to Joint Trench rgization of Minna	&E Street			
	2nd St. Please confirm the or the street lighting conduit.	connection point on			after the res has revised 1319 and ha	oonse to RFI U-0 their electrical pla	016 was provided ans with respect to he preferred locat	, PG&E EMH	
					this RFI as t BLHP and P new street li TJPA Repre coordinating and PG&E.	ne request to coo G&E through the ght circuit connect sentative are in t Street Light Sen	vice Orders with B e Order is process	ns with tive for nd the LHP	
U-0142	Concrete Spec	cifications for Sidewalk Re	eplacement @ 555 Mission	Closed	05/16/2011	05/26/2011	05/18/2011	Potentia	lly
From: We	ebcor Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Gary Krutsch	Answered E	y:Turner Constr	uction Comr Kevin	Chiu	
Co-Author:									
REQUES	ST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
the typica colored c finish. Ple	walk concrete @ 555 Missior al San Francisco sidewalk mi concrete with what appears to ease provide the concrete sp placement of the sidewalk in	x design. It is a be a sandblasted ecifications for repair			of a dark gra black based square feet surface of th using a stiff sandblasted	1/18/2011 Sidewa y, Hi-con @ 5 lb: concrete finish, vof silicon carbide e concrete shall brush, and if nec	alks shall be const s. per cubic yard c with 25 to 30 lbs. p sparkle grains. Th be washed and rir essary shall be oncrete surroundir	carbon per 100 ne nsed	



was in conflict with the shoring. Trinet replaced the damaged section (approx. 8 LF) on Saturday 6/1, and reconnected the pull rope in the conduit run. A sketch of the conduit run, depicting the section replaced, is attached. Please review and advise if one 4" conduit will be adequate from EMH #1320 to the west end of

# Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

102 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time:

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
From: Webo	or Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Gary Krutsch	Answered B	<b>y</b> :AECOM Techi	nical Servic: Eric 2	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
During exca Sewer mair vault @ Str Trinet was I PG&E duct the south si 0+95 and 1 the sewer ti	REQUEST:  During excavation and shoring for installation of the 18" Sewer main along Minna St., between the (E) electrical vault @ Stn 1+80 (demolished) and (N) manhole # 201, Trinet was unable to save the entire length of the existing PG&E duct bank (currently abandoned), which runs along the south side of the sewer trench. Between stations Stn 0+95 and 1+25 (approx.) the duct bank had veered into the sewer trench and had to be demolished - see attached sketch. Please review and advise.				indicates that protected in protected in protected in provide ter 1 and 2 along Mandrel exist 1+70 (where contract) to do were to be proceed to be provided to the proceed to be provided to be	t the existing 6-4 colace.  sting 4" conduits mporary construct of Minna Street.  ting conduits easiew conduit cap confirm that the exotected in place with PG&E as ST nich 2 of existing mporary constructions and that were remodeled.	7 (rev 2 3/16/11) " PG&E duct is to swill be utilized by ction power to W/ction power to W/ction power to be instantiated by swere to be instantiated by the swere to be instantiated by the swere to blockage A 0+95 is expose 4" conduits will be ction power.  Luits concrete encayed during sewer	PG&E O Skids STA alled per nat es. d to e	
Co-Author:  REQUEST:  After furthe between EN	cor Construction LP	ĔMH # 1355 (@	Demolished EMH #1355  To: Turner Construction Company SUGGESTION:	<b>Closed</b> pan Gary Krutsch	06/14/2011 Answered B  ANSWER: Eric Zagol 6 conduit pack	06/24/2011  y: AECOM Technology  Accept Sug 6/14/2011 PG&E age to provide te	onduits to existing ary construction p  06/14/2011  nical Service Eric 2  gestion: plans to use the emp power to Skic notified and has	Potential Zagol	iy 🗌
unobstructe unobstructe rope in plac	ope, Timet found that the ded conduit between the two ded conduit is the one that al ie. Trinet had demolished a ing excavation for sewer M	manholes. The ready had a pull section of this			confirmed that required bety	at only 1-4" unob veen EMH1320 a	structed conduit i		



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 103 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
demolish	ed EMH #1355.								
-0144	PGE Vault conf	lict with 24" VCP on Beale		Closed	05/17/2011	05/27/2011	05/20/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: We	ebcor Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Gary Krutsch	Answered By:	AECOM Techr	ical Service Eric Z	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUES	ST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
of PG&E Allowing the proportion of the proportio	PG&E confirmed the location of the inside of the east wall of PG&E manhole 1702 at Howard and Beale Street.  Allowing for a 12" thick wall, the vault will be in conflict with the proposed alignment of the future 24" VCP, even with moving the alignment 1' further east as directed in RFI U-0124. The conflict could be avoided by moving the alignment another 6" further east. However this will cause a conflict between manhole #701 and the existing 14" AWSS. Additionally the Verizon duct bank conflict increases(RFI#U-0137). Please advise.				5/18/11 with Ja (MSquared) the MH outside wa unknown.  Adjust location sewer alignmen for the 24" VCF the existing PG conflict with the Note, the exist of Beale Street	son Dunne (We exact location III and the existing and the existing sof MH#701, Met east as requivered in the existing 14" A long AWSS line STA 1+10.	will be abandoned	Carthy G&E ently and ioned) avoid n	
-0144.1	PG&E Vault co	nflict with 24" VCP on Beale		Closed	06/30/2011	07/10/2011	07/01/2011	Potential	ly 🗍
From: We	ebcor Construction LP	Jonathan Flaming	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Gary Krutsch	Answered By:	Turner Constru	ction Comr Kevin	Chiu	- Ш
Co-Author:				•			•		
	ST: use to RFI U-0144, please note the following:	e that M Squared	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Kevin Chiu 7/ information.	Accept Sug 1/2011 RFI doe	gestion:	ditional	
	VCP and future 24inch VCP valve at Sta 0+70.	vill clear existing							



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Time:

Job:

104 of 160 08/21/2012

09:14 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

87,169

		<i>J</i>							
Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
J-0145	Sludge Main (	Conflicts with Existing Utilitie	es	Closed	05/17/2011	05/27/2011	05/18/2011	Potential	y 🗌
From: Webcor Con-	struction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Please see attache main on Mission Si existing utilities, an possible to install ti Street as shown or	treet. Due to the quality vaults/mar the new 12" sludge	uantity and location of holes it will not be main on Mission				via the USA tick	ndicate which ut et and or those i		
Please advise.									
J-0145.1	Sludge Main (	Conflicts with existing utilitie	es	Closed	05/18/2011	05/28/2011	06/07/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor Con-	struction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Squared has marke markings and what	ed what utilities we t ones have been le There are also sev	ched with notes. Mere located via USA ocated via the veral unknowns that				ia ASI 012 to ad	contract docum dress sludge line		
J-0146	Proposed Pav	vement Reconstruction Plan	for Minna Street	Closed	05/17/2011	05/27/2011	05/23/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Con-	struction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	ruction plan for Min	ling Trinet's proposed na St., between 1St Ivise.			sketch provide		M has reviewed to ollowing comme uirements:		
					on Demolition prior to final s Provide FULL St. West of th Second Stree requirements [superseding SECTION 32	Plans have beet treet restoration. street restoration e CDSM shoring t in accordance (DPW ORDER DPW ORDER 1 12 17)	on, curb to curb, g wall (~STA 2+2 with Contract	er Plans in Minna 25) to sification	



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

105 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Construct Driveways in accordance with DPW Stnd. Plan 87,171 Construct Joints for Concrete Pavement Base in accordance with DPW Stnd. Plan 87,174 Per Contract specification SECTION 32 12 17, reconstruct curb returns at Second and Minna Per DPW ORDER NO. 178,940 (superseding DPW ORDER 176,707) Regulations for Execution 91,4 B. Excavation affecting curb returns, stated as follows:  1. Any excavation (including trenchless technology) encroaching upon any part of an angular corner requires the installation or reconstruction of curb ramp(s) at the affected corner to current standards by the Permittee. Permittee's are encouraged to contact BSM Inspection Division to determine if curb ramps within a project are compliant or must be replaced at least 45 days prior to the commencement of any work.  2. Curb ramps must be constructed in accordance with current City standards (Drawing Nos. 55,017 Rev. 3; 55,011, 1, 55,018 Rev.3; 55,018.2; 55,018.3 Exception to Standard Curb Ramps*)	Number	Subject		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Plan 87,171 Construct Joints for Concrete Pavement Base in accordance with DPW Stnd. Plan 87,174 Per Contract specification SECTION 32 12 17, reconstruct curb returns at Second and Minna Per DPW ORDER NO. 178,940 (superseding DPW ORDER 176,707) Regulations for Excavating and Restoring Streets in San Francisco Section 9.4 B. Excavation affecting curb returns, stated as follows:  1. Any excavation (including trenchless technology) encroaching upon any part of an angular corner requires the installation or reconstruction of curb ramp(s) at the affected corner to current standards by the Permittee. Permittee's are encouraged to contact BSM Inspection Division to determine if curb ramps within a project are compliant or must be replaced at least 45 days prior to the commencement of any work.  2. Curb ramps must be constructed in accordance with current City standards (Drawing Nos. 55,018.2; 55,018.3; 55,018.1; 55,018.2; 55,018.3; Exception to Standard Curb Ramps*)									
					Plan 87,171 Construct Jo accordance Per Contract reconstruct of DPW ORDE ORDER 176 Restoring St Excavation a  1. Any excavencroaching requires the ramp(s) at the the Permittee BSM Inspect within a project least 45 days  2. Curb ramp with current 3; 55,017.1, 55,018.3 "Ex	ints for Concrete with DPW Stnd. specification SE surb returns at Sign R NO. 178,940 ( ,707) Regulation reets in San Frainffecting curb returns at sign and the second sec	e Pavement Base Plan 87,174 ECTION 32 12 17 econd and Minna superseding DPV is for Excavating ncisco Section 9. urns, stated as fo trenchless technot f an angular corne construction of cuer to current stance e encouraged to etermine if curb r t or must be replanted in accordanted prawing Nos. 55,0 5,018.1; 55,018.2	in Per V and 4 B. Illows: Per Irb ards by contact amps iced at ny work. Ince 117 Rev.	
(Appendix 5).  U-0146.1 Proposed Pavement Reconstruction Plan for Minna Street Closed 05/27/2011 06/06/2011 05/27/2011 Potentiall		Proposed Pavement Reconstruction	Plan for Minna Street	Closed			05/27/2011	Potentia	

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

From: Webcor Construction LP Colin Azevedo

Co-Author:

REQUEST:

Attached, please find a sketch detailing Trinet's revised pavement reconstruction plan for Minna St., between 1St to 2nd Streets, which incorporates Balfour Beatty's request that Trinet stop the new pavement section 5' north of centerline of the CDSM shoring wall (2' north of demarcation line).

SUGGESTION:

Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol

ANSWER:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

\*\*\* 5/31/11 Revision \*\*\*

Restore entire width of Minna street using concrete road base and ACWS curb to curb in accordance with Contract drawings and DPW Order No. 176,707 (and latest revision 178,940) Section 11.

5/27/11 Response:



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

106 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:

09:14 AM

30100

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Date Date Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subject Status Impact Proceed Please provide BBIIs traffic control plan and construction logistics plan for Minna St. during pretrenching and CDSM shoring wall construction. AECOM's specific questions are as follows: 1. What portion of Minna St. will be maintained for vehicular traffic during pre-trenching and CDSM wall construction? Please provide dimensions from face of north curb along Minna St. 2. Is a traffic barrier (k-rail or other) planned to be installed along Minna St. during pre-trenching and CDSM wall construction? Provide location, dimension from face of north cur along Minna St. 3. If a traffic barrier is planned, what is the schedule for the installation? 4. Once pre-trenching is complete will any of the pretrenching trench area be restored and used for vehicular traffic? 5. Once the CDSM shoring wall is constructed will the traffic barrier move south and the vehicular area be widened? If so by how much? Please provide a dimension from the face of north curb along Minna St. This information is critical in order to provide a responses to this RFI as well as RFI U-147 and U-148 in an effort to determine how RUP will restore Minna St.; crowned or sloped, and how the Minna St. restoration conforms to the future Transit Center Minna St. design. U-0146.2 Pavement Reconstruction Plan for Minna Rev 2 Closed 06/02/2011 06/12/2011 06/07/2011 Potentially From: Webcor Construction LP Colin Azevedo Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

Co-Author:

REQUEST:

SUGGESTION:

Please find attached a revised (Rev2) pavement Reconstruction Cross Section drawing for Minna St., which details Trinets understanding of the Engineer's latest response to RFI#U-0146.1 and RFI#U-0147. Please

ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:

Eric Zagol 6/7/2011 Street restoration detail is acceptable with the following corrections:

1. The southern extent (limit) of concrete base and



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

107 of 160 09:14 AM

30100

Time: Job:

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

umber Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
confirm pavement reconstruction of attached detail	can proceed per the			based on U-5 required to do	101 Detail 6 and perform the Dea Street. Conform	nd First Street sha I the limit of exca molition and Nev m to final saw cu	vation v utilities	
-0147 Existing To	pp-Of-Curb Grades @ Minna I	Driveways for 575 Mission Building	Closed	05/27/2011	06/06/2011	06/01/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compan	Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:  The existing driveways entering the building, are depressed between 2 adjacent top-of-curb and sidewalk drawing depicting the driveways. The bear of the driveways of the driveways of the driveways of the driveways of the curb has resulted in a curb height than the City standard of 6 inches the north side of Minna along the dranges from 3 ½ to 4 ½ inches bear driveways. Trinet has been directed in the field the Engineer in RFI #U-0146, to croadway with finish grade at curb of grade. This is consistent with City are new roadway grades will result exposed curb height at the drivew which is considerably deeper than San Francisco standard plans for (plan # 87,171). It will also not be	2 ½" to 3" below the grades - see attached This condition seems to erlaying of Minna street, t in many areas far less. The street grade along 575 Mission building low top-of-curb grade.  d by Jason Chin, and by construct the new ine 6" below top-of-curb standard plan # 87,169. It in 3" to 3 ½" of lays to 575 Mission, the 1" called for in the driveway construction	SUGGESTION:		existing curbs Minna St. in a DPW Order N Section 12 to curbs and driveways	and driveways accordance with lo. 176,707 (and match existing f weways shown of a along Minna S	gestion: e pavement alon along the north s Contract drawing I latest revision 1 flow line elevation n U-1001. 6-inch t. will be reconstr nsit Center Proje	ide of gs and 78,940) ns at n curb ructed at	

From: Webcor Construction LP

Please review and advise.

05/27/2011

06/07/2011

**Potentially** 



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 108 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time:
Job:

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Co-Author:									
typical cross from Stn 2+1 the street in that there is between top- south side, v The construc- #094) canno	de a pavement reconstruct section detail, for the west to 2nd St. Trinet had plothis area from curb to cur a grade difference of approf-curb on the north side with the south side being a ction detail approved in Rit be utilized in this area, because of the west to the section of the section detail approved in Rit be utilized in this area, because of the section of	st end of Minna St lanned to reconstruct b. We find however, roximately 6 inches of the street and the at the higher grade. FI #U-0146 (Trinet because the street	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Eric Zagol 6/	Accept Sugg 7/2011 See resp	gestion: conse to RFI 146.	2	
north.	a cross slope of approx. 2	% from south to							
J-0149	MH#701 Confli	icts with existing utilities		Closed	05/27/2011	06/06/2011	06/09/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webco	or Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compa	n Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techn	ical Service Eric Z	agol .	
Co-Author:									
constructed Several bend and these be the presence move MH#70 To install the to MH wall), we will have diameter of t	SS line west of MH#701 verbru the roof of the existing discussed in the AWS: ends included lugs and ties of these tie rods and fittion 1 any further west. The new 24" VCP in a straight and in order to get by the to pour the pipe wall and the pipe into the west wall see on how to proceed.	g 3x5 sewer. S line construction rods. As a result of ngs we can now not  nt line (perpendicular existing PGE MH 2" of the internal	SUGGESTION:		accordance wi joint) to allow f PG&E MH and attached SK-L Confirm in the	ith ASTM C425 for 6" of deflection of connect to MH J-0019.	/CP pipe joints in (max 1.8 degrees on to avoid the ex #701 as shown in	per isting the	
J-0149.1	MH#701 Confl	icts with existing utilities		Closed	06/30/2011	07/10/2011	07/01/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webco	or Construction LP	Jonathan Flaming	To: Turner Construction Compa	n Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Turner Constru	ction Comr Kevin	Chiu	
Co-Author:									
M Squared o	to RFI U-0149, please no confirms that 6inch deflect inch pipe to be clear of the	tion of the VCP will	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Kevin Chiu 7, information.	Accept Sugg /1/2011 RFI doe	gestion: es not request add	ditional	



response to W/O RFI #U-0151 (Trinet RFI #097) for

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

109 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

151.1:

lumber		Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
J-0150	_	Proposed Correct	tion to Field Condition R	eport 40C	Closed	05/31/2011	06/10/2011	06/01/2011	Potential	
Fron	n: Webcor Constr	uction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compan	Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Autho	r:									
REC	QUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Inc to insta 40C	for their proposed allation of CB203 :.	ned detail from Trine solution to mitigate identified in Field Co roposed solution is	the incorrect ondition Report			reviewed and acceptable. C Trinet propose CR40C. Cons such that it is via removal of	approved by SF construct catch led construction of truct the clean caccessible from the grate. Cootion with DPW I	posed solution had DPW BOE and it passin as shown it detail attached to but on the cast irreadove for mainted production in the cast irreadove for mainted production in the cast irreadove for mainted in the conditional in the cast irreadove for mainted in the cast irreadove for mainted in the cast irreadove for the cast irreadove it is a solution of the cast irreadov	s n the on trap enance on	
J-0151		Additional Sewer	Lateral Connection for 1	00 1st Street	Closed	06/02/2011	06/12/2011	06/08/2011	Potential	
Fron	n: Webcor Constr	uction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compan	Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Autho	r:									
REC	QUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
100 new loca rear plan exis side	1st Street buildin 24" sewer main- ted at sta. 7+09 a of the building. T as and there was n tence of a lateral. walk and a 4" cas	an additional sewe g which was not cor see attached sketce and services a single his lateral was not see to vent in the sidewa Trient potholed the ti ron lateral, a 4" ca e capped 2' below g	nnected to the ch. The lateral is cate toilet and the shown on the alk to indicate the lateral in the ast iron trap and			General Note are no active s sewer prior to Please provide	12, contractor of sewer lateral consewer demolition entry the elevation of existing the second secon	dance with U-300 was to verify that nnections to the on.  of the existing severing 4" cast iron was a severing 4"	there existing wer	
conf maii with	firm Trinet is to tien n on Minna. Also	the lateral into the please advise wha trap and vent pipe a	new 24" sewer t is to be done					discussed with T ner, final direction		
J-0151.1		Additional Sewer	Lateral Connection		Closed	06/29/2011	07/09/2011	07/05/2011	Potential	у 🗌
	n: Webcor Constr	uction LP	Jonathan Flaming	To: Turner Construction Compan	Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Autho										
	QUEST:	the request by the	inginger in his	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug		d	
inis	is a lullow-up to	the request by the E	ngmeer in his			Eric ∠agol 7/	o/∠uti in refere	ence to RFI-151 a	ınu	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 110 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:

09:14 AM 30100

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number Subject Date Date Cost Status Created Required Answered Impact Proceed

additional information relating to the 2nd sewer lateral connection for the 100 1st St building. Trinet also clarifies the issue of the existing 4" trap on the line, which was raised in the original RFI.

The sewer lateral is located @ Stn. 7+09 and the invert elevation of the 4" cast iron sewer lateral pipe at face-of-curb is 14.6'. The elevation for the top of the new concrete encased ductbank @ Stn 7+09 is 13.85'. The sewer lateral was therefore not in conflict with the new joint trench utilities.

With regards to the existing 4" trap on the line, Trinet checked with the SF Plumbing department which adviced that a 4" cast iron trap was adequate for a 4" sewer lateral. The existing trap was therefore in compliance with the SF plumbing code. Trinet advised Jason Chin of this in the field and he agreed that the trap did not need to be replaced.

The 4" cast iron vent pipe for the trap did not extend to street level but was capped-off approximately 18" below grade. Per field discussions with Jason Chin, Trinet extended the trap vent piping to grade and installed a street vent frame & cover in the sidewalk.

- 1. Reconnect existing lateral to new 24" Minna St. sewer in accordance with SFDPW Standard Plan 87,196.
- 2. Extend fresh air inlet and air inlet cover to existing sidewalk grade.

U-0152 Alternate Manhole Testing Method

From: Webcor Construction LP Colin Azevedo

Co-Author:

REQUEST:

Spec section 03 40 10 3.1 E directs the contractor to test all manholes hydraulically by exfiltration testing. M Squared proposes the use of the vacuum method of testing manhole sections instead of the above method (See attached)

This vacuum method is in accordance with ASTM C1244.

Please advise if this is acceptable.

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

Closed

06/02/2011

06/02/2011

06/07/2011

Potentially

Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol

SUGGESTION: ANSWER: Accept Suggestion: Fric Zagol 6/7/2011 Vacuum method in acc

Eric Zagol 6/7/2011 Vacuum method in accordance with ASTM C1244 is acceptable for testing of sewer manholes.



Co-Author:

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

111 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
J-0153	Concrete Slab	and Rail Ties Conflict with	Sludge Line on Howard	Closed	06/03/2011	06/13/2011	06/21/2011	Potential	 iy
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
Howard Stree Sta 19+42 M s rail ties and co These are pos encountered w They are in di	ng for the sludge line align t between Beale and Ma Squared discovered the oncrete slab (see attach- ssibly the same ties and while installing the water rect conflict with the pro- ne along Howard Street.	nin at Sta 18+00 and presence of wooden ed photos). slab that M Squared line on TG04.3.	SUGGESTION:		further unders slab and wood and Fremont concrete and 12" sludge line Eric Zagol 66 determine the	pdate ***  ow up discussion standing of the eden rails ties foustreets TG04.3) wooden rail ties e.  (8/2011 Pothole extents (souther and wooden rail ties and wooden rail ties extents)	ns with W/O and extents of the content of the conte	crete (Howard pose of onstruct of the	
J-0154	Electrical Serv	rice for Street Lights on Nat	oma	Closed	06/08/2011	06/18/2011	09/01/2011	Potential	
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Webcor Const	ruction LP Chris	s Lotti	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
lights on Nato conduit has be trenching prod As a result the power. There	1120 the electrical servicema is to be demolished, een exposed through the cess on First, confirmed existing street lights or are no details provided power to these street lightete.	see attached. This e investigative dead and remove.  n Natoma are without in the plans for	Eric Zagol 6/20/2011 Natoma S power renewal to be addressed v forthcoming.		Street Light P	est No. U-043R ower Supply (A: t issued 9/13/20	1 -Renew Naton SI No. 014) [3010 111.	na 00.03] -	
Please advise	<b>).</b>								
J-0155		Place Concrete Testing		Closed	06/20/2011	06/30/2011	06/28/2011	Potential	у
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Jonathan Flaming	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Turner Constru	action Comr Kevi	n Chiu	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

112 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

Number Subject		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
REQUEST:  The AWSS Specification section 03300-2, Cast-In-Place Concrete 1.5 C (Quality Assurance) states that the concrete testing will be performed by an agency employed by the TJPA.  However, 03300-10, 3.9 B (Field Quality Control) states that the concrete testing will be performed by the City Testing and Inspection Agency.  Please advise who will be preforming the cast in pace concrete testing.	SUGGESTION:		agency will pro 1.5C.  Michael Smith testing perform	vide concrete to 's (SFDPW) res ned or set fundir ing lab," dated a	gestion: UPA employed te testing per 03300 sponse, "TJPA cang in place for te and signed on 6/2	an have	
U-0156 Sink Hole under road base at MF From: Webcor Construction LP Jonathan Fla Co-Author:		<b>Closed</b> an Gary Krutsch	06/21/2011 Answered By:	<b>07/01/2011</b> AECOM Techn	<b>06/22/2011</b> nical Servic∉Eric	<b>Potential</b> Zagol	lly 🗌
REQUEST:  While excavating for MH#701 M Squared discovered wha appears to be a large void under the street base adjacent to the west wall of the MH#701. We estimate the void to be approximately 3' wide and 12' long. This may be a hazard as the street base may collapse at some point in the future.  Please advise how you would like to proceed.			not clear if dire Project work.  AECOM suggeremoved over be evaluated.  Once existing backfill with a spavement in a and Specificati	ests that the exist the area of the sutilities are determined to sufficient the sum of t	gestion: seen existing cor the Relocation of disting pavement to sink hole and cor- ermined to be securry and restore SFDPW Standard linate repair of single	be inditions cure, and Plans	



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 113 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:
Job:

09:14 AM 30100

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

qualification.

2. FINISH- STANDARD FINISH SHALL BE RAW, AS

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Jonathan Flaming	To: Turner Construction Compan	Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techi	nical Servic: Eric Z	Zagol	
o-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
AECOM and the Trinet's inability manholes 501 MH #502 is conserved on one Trinet has no effectively to the Trinet has no effectively and the Trinet's notation and the Trinet's	follow-up to discussions the SFDPW Inspector are the strong type of the structed around the expector of the structure of the structu	nd Trinet, regarding test on sewer field conditions. disting 3x5 brick Plan #87,184) and brick sewer			•	les #501 and #5	ed. Pressure test 02 are not require		
been possible includes a ten extending sou existing 3x5 b pipe stub is al sealed with ar perform a pre	#502 and a pressure test. The revised design (see apporary 24" corrugated Futh from the manhole and rick sewer. The inside of lso corrugated, and there in inflatable pipe plug, as ssure test of the manholem that a pressure test wiles 501 & 502 on 1st St.	ee attached drawing) PVC pipe stub d connecting to the f the temporary 24" efore cannot be would be required to e structure. Il not be required for							
-0158	MH #301 Loca	tion		Closed	07/15/2011	07/25/2011	07/20/2011	Potential	lly 🖂
	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compan				nical Service Eric Z		<b>y</b>
o-Author:			Tarior Conduction Compan	Cary radioon		-71200111 100111	nodi Gorviot Eno E	-agoi	
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
During our sewer work at 2nd and Natoma M Squared discovered that the Telecom Vault shown on the drawings is in fact significantly larger in the field than is shown on the plans. In order to be able to shore for MH#301 construction M Squared has had to move the location of MH four (4) feet east along Natoma. As a result the jack and bore alignment is now a few inches south of what is					Eric Zagol 7/ acceptable. Since the adju the crosswalk Standard MH	ustment pushes path of travel, i cover, provide a	ments proposed a the MH and cove n lieu of CCSF DF an ADA complaina g specifications:	r into PW	
shown on the plans.  Please confirm that these adjustments are acceptable.					with ASTM "S Castings" Des	tandard Specific signation A 48, 0	shall be in accord cations for Gray C Class 30. The tins the primary test fo	ast Iron sel	



north side of Mission St also extends 7' deep.

Please advise on how you would like to proceed.

See attached pothole findings.

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 114 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:
Job:

09:14 AM 30100

		30100 - Hansbay Hansit Center Project										
Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed			
					CAST, AND YIELD A MINIMUM COEFFICIENT FOR FRICTION OF .6 OR BETTER IN WET OR DRY CONDITIONS.  3. CASTINGS - SHALL BE FREE OF BLOW HOLES, FLASHING, GRIND MARKS, AND OTHER SURFACE BLEMISHES.  4. Cover shall incorporate a "pic-hole" for lifting purposes.  5. ADA COMPLIANCY- CASTINGS SHALL HAVE HOLES NO GREATER THAN ½" IN THE DOMINANT DIRECTION OF MOTION, NO VERTICAL RISE OF GREATER THAN ¼", IF THE RISE IS GREATER THAN ¼" THE RISE/RUN RATIO NEEDS TO BE 1;2 AND THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT SHALL BE 1/2".  6. Cover shall BE MADE TO FIT EXISTING FRAMES OR be MACHINED to FIT EXITING FRAMES PER SFDPW STANDARD PLAN 87,190.  7. Cover should be MADE of quality EQUAL TO OR GREATER then THE PRODUCTS MADE BY D&L Foundry or Equal, see attached product data sheet.							
U-0159	Unknown Cor	ncrete Structure In Conflic	t with Sludge Line on Mission	Closed	07/28/2011	08/07/2011	08/16/2011	Potential	lly			
From: Webcor Cor	nstruction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Co	ompan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol				
Co-Author:												
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:					
While potholing at the locations shown on the attached drawing M Squared discovered what appears to be a concrete wall under the parking strip. M Squared excavated both potholes 7' deep and at that depth the wall appeared to be continuing deeper. This concrete structure is in direct conflict with the proposed location of the new sludge main on Mission Street. The concrete curb on the					sections 0008 locations and	310 and 020630, findings for all p	ordance with spec please submit fo otholes performe n the Sludge FM.	or review ed along				



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

115 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:
Job:

09:14 AM 30100

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
J-0159.1	Conflict with S	Sludge Line Conflict on Miss	ion	Closed	08/26/2011	09/05/2011	09/13/2011	Potentia	lly 🗌
From: Webco	or Construction LP	Jacob Giannandrea	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric	Zagol	- 🗀
Co-Author:									
from remaini	to RFI U-159. See attacheing potholes on Mission stata for Sta 17+28 and Sta	reet. Also included	SUGGESTION:		For 12"Sludge provided show 23" from the fa is shown 1' fro	vs an existing un ace of curb, the om the curb. Co		ite wall udge FM je FM	
J-0159.2		crete Structure Sludge Line	Conflict	Closed	09/15/2011	09/15/2011	09/21/2011	Yes	
	or Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
There is not the unknown able to weld	to RFI U-159.1 adequate space between a concrete structure in ordethe bells of each piece of se on how to proceed.	er for a welder to be	SUGGESTION:		concrete struction between STA: facilitate weldi identify section TJPA Representation of the section of the sec	cture south of pr s 17+25 to 17+7 ing. Expose un ns to be demoli- entative prior to 21/2011 Pending	gestion: ish existing unkn oposed alignmer 75 as required at known structure a shed and coordin structure demoli	nt joints to at joints, ate with tion.	
J-0160 From: Webco	Location of Ex	isting Sludge Force Main or Colin Azevedo	n Beale Street  To: Turner Construction Comp	<b>Closed</b> oan Gary Krutsch	07/29/2011 Answered By	<b>08/08/2011</b> /:AECOM Techi	<b>08/02/2011</b> nical Service Eric	<b>Potentia</b> Zagol	lly
Co-Author:									
Street at Bea drawing. The FM that they	nas potholed for the sludge ale at the location shown of ey have been unable to loo or are to tie the new 12" slu ain is not in the location sh	on the attached cate the existing 10" dge main into. The	SUGGESTION:		the vicinity be existing 3'x5' s show the dept	nds down (~45+ sewer in Missior th of the 10" slu	gestion: sting 10" sludge I -) to get under the n St. Record dra dge FM where po	e wings otholed	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 116 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
drawings. See attached pothole Please advise on how		roceed.			the case at Ho the Beale St.	oward and Beald water main coni s found at a loc	ny not be reliable a e St. when excava nection where the ation different than	iting for 10"	
					STA 7+08 (10 connection loc	' north of curren	udge FM at Beale it location) to ensu f the vertical bend w.	ıre	
-0160.1	Location of FM or	n Beale Street		Closed	08/05/2011	08/05/2011	08/09/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor Constru	iction LP	Jonathan Flaming	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric Z	agol .	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
REQUEST:  Per response to RFI U-0160 M Squared continued its potholing at Sta 7+08 on Beale Street.  M Squared potholed 7' long x 4' wide and 8' deep and M Squared was still unable to determine the location of the existing FM.					utility via the l	JSA process. F	een mismarked ex othole for existing ne attached sketch	ı sludge	
See attached pothole	findings.								
Please advise how M	Squared should pro	ceed.							
-0160.2	Location of FM or	Beale Street		Closed	08/11/2011	08/21/2011	08/24/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor Constru	iction LP	Jonathan Flaming	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric Z	agol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	-		
M Squared potholed the limits in the drawing puresponse to RFI U-016 within this pothole.	rovided in the	· ·			in the field var Refer to SK-U the revised ho	ried from that sh I-0021 and SK-U prizontal and ver	n of existing Sludg own on the drawing J-0022 attached s tical alignment to Sludge FM as loca	ngs. howing	
See attached pothole	findings.				the field.	, 551116611611161	Sidago i ivi as ioce		



U-0163

From: Webcor Construction LP

**Utilities Demolition Plan** 

Jonathan Flaming

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Webeen/Obayasin John Ventare

Page: Date:

Job:

117 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time:

09:14 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

				_					
lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Please d	lirect M Squared how to proced	ed.							
J-0161	Unknown Cond	rete Structure in Investiga	tivo Tronch	Closed	07/29/2011	08/08/2011	08/01/2011	Potential	lv $\Box$
	ebcor Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	_						іу 📗
Co-Author:	edcor Construction LP	Colifi Azevedo	10: Turner Construction	n Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered by	FAECOM Techi	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
REQUES	ST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
M Squared discovered an obstruction in the Beale Street investigative trench on station 2+55 approximately 25' west of centerline. The obstruction appears to be a 2'-3' thick concrete wall starting directly below the street base and extending down to an unknown depth. M Squared began demoing the obstruction yesterday believing it was part of a concrete encased PG&E trench. It is now known it is not part of any duct package. Please advise on how you would like to proceed.					similar structu investigation t shown in Spe Protect in plac within zone of footprint are to	tre was found in trench at Beale cification Section.  CE. Non utility seconds shoring to be removed by	n non utility struct AECOM's subsu Street Station 2+ n 020630 Append tructures (i.e. wa wall and Transit / (BSE) contractor.	orface 80.52 as dix A. Ils) Center	
J-0162	Manhole #602 (	Orientation		Closed	08/03/2011	08/13/2011	08/09/2011	Potential	ly
From: We	ebcor Construction LP	Jonathan Flaming	To: Turner Construction	on Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
south that the new different to excave damagin install the shown or internal r	ST:  &E manhole at Station 2+55 is an is shown on the drawings. A water main on Natoma Street alignment than shown on the ate and shore for the new Marg the new water main M Squa e manhole at a different alignment the plans. M Squared will manhole dimensions per DPW confirm this is acceptable.	As a result of this was installed in a drawings. In order whole #602, without red will have to nent than what is aintain the correct	SUGGESTION:		avoid existing provided. Ma	water main as s intain internal m d steel reinforce	gestion:  ct sewer MH #60 shown in the sket anhole dimensio ment per DPW S	tch ns, wall	

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

Closed

08/04/2011

08/14/2011

Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol

08/24/2011

**Potentially** 



installed in the last 12 months.

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

118 of 160 09:14 AM

30100

Time:

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

lateral as shown on Plans.

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Demolition F "Revise & R The review is sequencing  M Squared is abandonme concerned. Please proving the utilities is Once this harmonic in the concerned of the concerned of the concerned of the utilities is once this harmonic in the concerned of the concerned o	al TG04.4 - UG1020-0241 Plan was returned to M Sq esubmit". note was: Please provide of plan per specification 02 4 is unable to acquire the ne not schedules from the utilitide us with a schedule shot is to be abandoned by the as been provided M Squar sequencing plan per the specifical sequencin	uared marked  demo and  1 00 Part 1.3A.  decessary utility ty companies  owing when each of relevant agencies. ed will be able to			specification s contractor to s construction s commencement dates for approdemolition of	section 024100 submit a utilities requencing plan ent, order, sequencing plan ent, order, sequencial prior to cor	showing ence and completi nmencing with the The schedule su	ion	
-0164	Beale Investig	ative Trench Limits		Closed	08/09/2011	08/19/2011	08/10/2011	Potentia	ly
From: Webc	or Construction LP	Jonathan Flaming	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Webcor Const	ruction LP Jonat	han Flamin	g
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
on Beale Sti 41.1' from control east. By going 14 investigative existing water	28 shows the limits of the increat (south of Mission St) the enter going west and 14.9 and 14.9 are trench M Squared will not be relied and the existing AW limits of the 14.9.	to be 56' in total. If from center going stern portion of the tencompass the			accordance w 1008. Demoli	ith contract doc sh, cap and plu	e investigative tre uments as shown g existing 12-inch s shown on Sheet	on U- water	
Please direc	ct M Squared how to proce	ed.							
-0165	Sewer Lateral	to 92 Natoma		Closed	08/09/2011	08/19/2011	08/10/2011	Potentia	ilv 🗀
From: Webc	or Construction LP	Jonathan Flaming	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Garv Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric Z		,
Co-Author:		3		. ,	·		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	J	
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
While install to the shorin	ling the new sewer on Natong wall M Squared noticed Natoma is a new VCP late	that the sewer			Eric Zagol 8/ existing latera	10/2011 It is ac I and provide a	ceptable to protect permanent connection of replacing the	ction to	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 119 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
sewer howev replaci	ontract drawings show M Squared laterals on Natoma from 2nd to the er this lateral appears like it does ng. Chin (BCM) has been made awa	ne shoring wall, not require			Notes Please provide	e credit for conti	ract work not com	pleted.	
	e confirm it is acceptable to leave erform permanent connection to the								
-0166	Broken Culvert	Pipe Encountered in Utility	Demolition Trench on Fremont St.	Closed	08/19/2011	08/29/2011	08/24/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From:	Webcor Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compan	Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric 2	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
REQU	EST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
along to culverto the earest of an earest will ne	trenching for demolition of the elabeled east side of Fremont St Trinet pipe (@ Stn 5+05) from the exist side of the street at Stn 5+05. Exposed is cracked in several place exposed joint is missing. Please a ed the broken pipe section replacing is backfilled.	t crossed a 10" ting catch basin on The section of clay es and half the bell dvise if the owner					n per direction of		
-0167	Culvert Run to N	ИН#30 <b>6</b>		Closed	08/22/2011	09/01/2011	08/24/2011	Potential	lv 🖂
	Webcor Construction LP	Jacob Giannandrea	To: Turner Construction Compan	Gary Krutsch			nical Service Eric 2		
Co-Author:	M Squared Construction, Inc.	Aidan Foley	μ	,	•				
REQU	EST:	·	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	tached sketch.				Connect new SMH#306.	10" SD culvert f			
run int	e confirm that it is acceptable to ti o the new MH#306 instead of run sting MH.				sewer to SMH	#306 as shown	onnect existing 3'o on U-5001 Detail 5' sewer and exist	6.	
to con	change is acceptable please advinct the existing 3'X5' sewer to Mig sewer should be abandoned.					STA ~2+40 in ac	ccordance with Co		



REQUEST:

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

ANSWER:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

Page: Date:

120 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time: Job:

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
U-0168	TJPA Compos	site Utility Drawings		Closed	08/31/2011	09/10/2011	10/05/2011	Potentia	ily 🗌
From: Webcor Cor	nstruction LP	Jacob Giannandrea	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Webcor Const	ruction LP Colir	n Azevedo	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Drawings for that composite utility d TG04.4, TG04.6,	ote 4 refers to TJPA area. M Squared cu rawings for trade pa and TG04.1. M Squarawings for the TG0	rrently has ackages TG04.3, ared does not have			utility compos has information response to a	ite drawings for on and records p	pes not have exist this area. SFDP provided by utilities that can be proved.	W BOE es in	
Please provide the	ese drawings.					ferenced in Eric	/ BOE has provide Zagol's original	led the	
					Constructware	Sitework & Utili	uploaded to und in the followin ties\5 Program C		
							en in Constructwa site by following		
					ftp://ftp.tjpa.or	g/Document%2	0Control/110118	24/	
					Log In Instruc	tions			
					1. Enter case- Password (Pu		ame (public) and	I	
					2. Select View	∖Open FTP Site	e in Windows Exp	olorer	
					3. Drag file(s)	to your desktop	)		
					Note: Please	do not open file	s while logged in	the FTP	
U-0169	CB#703 Locat	ion		Closed	09/01/2011	09/01/2011	09/07/2011	Potentia	
From: Webcor Cor	nstruction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									

SUGGESTION:



**REQUEST:** 

M Squared has determined in the field that the duct bank

highlighted which is to be demolished, is in fact

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

121 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

### 20100 Transhay Transit Contar Project

ANSWER:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

		30100 - 11	ansbay mansh	Center	Project	•		
umber Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
See attached photo showing conflict v CB#703 and unknown underground or They appear to be the same structure investigative trenches on Beale Street Please confirm that it is acceptable to the same location as the existing CB v removed.	oncrete structures. s discovered in the t. put the new CB in			Please coordi proposed PG Submit propo existing PG&I	inate the depth of &E Phase II wor sed culvert profi E electrical duct Phase I (U-1125	CB#703 in the same of the sewer culver as shown on U- ile with elevations as pot holed that and connected	rt with 2037. of the t are to	
-0169.1 CB#703 Locati From: Webcor Construction LP Co-Author:	i <b>on</b> Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction C	Closed Compan Steve Cunningham	11/15/2011 Answered By	<b>11/25/2011</b> <b>/</b> :AECOM Techr	<b>11/23/2011</b> nical Servic <sub>s</sub> Eric 2	<b>Potential</b> Zagol	ly
REQUEST:  - CB#703 was constructed in the local catch basin.  - See attached profile with culvert elevinstalled deeper as several utilities we on the drawings.  - Per M Squaredils response to comm RFI #U-0181, one of the duct banks s drawings could not be located and wa the drawings. The alignment of the oth different than what is shown on the drattached) The depth of this duct bank Squared capped it (3' south of the unstructure) was 6' 8" to the top. Its local beyond that point are unknown.	vations. Culvert was are lower than shown  ments made in the hown on the s not as shown on mer duct bank is also awings. (See at the point where M known concrete	SUGGESTION:		culvert at CB# the RFI169.1,	#703. Based on	vation of construct the sketch provide was reversed slop	ed in	
-0170 Duct bank Der From: Webcor Construction LP Co-Author:	<b>no on Natoma</b> Colin Azevedo	<b>To:</b> Turner Construction C	Closed Compan Steve Cunningham	09/15/2011 Answered By	09/25/2011 <i>y</i> :		Potential	ly

Eric Zagol 9/18/2011 U-1110 indicates removal of

existing PG&E duct to facilitate construction of the 8-

SUGGESTION:



# PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 122 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
the plans M S gutter and po Please confir removed and leave the duc	ne curb and gutter. In ore Squared will have to rem ssibly a portion of sidew m whether you would lik repour the curb and gut t bank in place and repa maged while locating the	ove the curb and ralk. See attached.  e the duct bank ter after demo, or air the portion of curb	inch Water and Sewer MH #301. If highlighted is not in conflict with new existing duct may be abandoned in p. Cap existing duct at RUP/BSE dema ASI 15.  Provide photos showing location of curb and gutter damaged at the area repair for review.  Jeff Thiel 9/19/2011 Pending approa CR will be issued.	utilities then the place.  Ircation line per luct, duct, and indicated for					
U-0170.1 From: Webco	Duct Bank De r Construction LP	mo on Natoma Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compan S	Closed teve Cunningham	09/21/2011 Answered By	<b>10/01/2011</b> /:AECOM Techr	<b>10/05/2011</b> nical Service Eric	<b>Potentia</b> l Zagol	lly
Approx 20' of remained und	o RFI #U-0170, see atta curb and gutter to be re damaged and does not r e if M Squared is to repa	paired. Sidewalk equire repair.	SUGGESTION:		please provid supports the found beneath Contract plan curb and gutt been protecte gutter to be p course of wor	e data (i.e. photo statement that the the existing cu s show the exister. The curb and d in place during rotected in place	sponse to RFI 17 ps, survey and e ne existing duct to rb and gutter.  ing duct south o d gutter should h g excavation. If was damage do to match existir	tc.) that cank was  f the cave curb and uring the	

From: Webcor Construction LP

U-0170.2

Colin Azevedo

**Duct bank Demo on Natoma** 

To: Turner Construction Compan Steve Cunningham

Closed

11/18/2011

11/28/2011

12/01/2011

Potentially

Answered By:Turner Construction Comp Jeff Thiel



all City furnished gate valves.

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

dimensions were confirmed on 10/04/2011."

123 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: 09:14 AM Job: 30100

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee		
Co-Author:											
to locate any p	M Squard has reviewed their photo logs and were unbale to locate any photos showing the ducktbank running under the curb and gutter. M Squared will proceed with providing a credit per CR U-027.  AWSS Ductile Iron Pipe				ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  ***12/1/11 UPDATED RESPONSE***  Corresponding CR for this work is CR U-050. Proceed with providing credit per CR U-050.  ***11/22/11 ORIGINAL RESPONSE***  RFI does not pose a question and will be considered closed. M Squared shall proceed with providing a						
J-0171	AWSS Ductile	ron Pipe		Closed	credit per CR 09/15/2011	U-027. 09/25/2011	09/19/2011	Potentia			
	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Steve Cunningham	Answered B	<b>y:</b> Turner Constr	uction Comr Jeff T	hiel			
Co-Author:											
	n that it is acceptable to be for the AWSS system		SUGGESTION:		response, "U will be respor ends, AWSS	se at contractor nsible for pipe be fittings, etc. and	gestion: Smith's (SFDPW s discretion. Controlling inserted into p passing hydrosta /19/11 (see attach	ractor pipe bell atic			
J-0172	City Furnished	Gate Valves		Closed	09/20/2011	09/30/2011	10/05/2011	Potentia	lly 🔲		
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Steve Cunningham	Answered B	<b>y:</b> Turner Constr	uction Comr Jeff T	hiel	, <sub>—</sub>		
Co-Author:											
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:				
distance betw	direct the contractor to peen the pipe flanges that length plus ½" not including	consists of the gate			Jeff Thiel 10 response,	)/4/2011 Michae	I Smith's (SFDPW	")			
the gaskets to		_					nufacturer's drawir These laying leng				



Systems West) and Kenny Chin (DPW) confirm that

option.

mounting the antenna on the enclosure is the preferred

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

Webeen obayasın senit ventare

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 124 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

the mounting of the antenna on the (E) light post as shown on drawing MA-20. Mounting of antenna on to

the controller cabinet shall be performed by the

09:14 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Please provide for this project.	e cut sheets for all valve	es provided by SFWD			dated and sig	ned on 10/04/11	(see attached).		
-0173	Valve control	panel pick-up		Closed	09/24/2011	10/04/2011	10/05/2011	Potential	ly
	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Steve Cunningham	Answered By	Turner Constru	ction Comp Jeff T	Thiel	
coordinating w panels will be a Tom Reid with for this project. These panels a Control Systen then returned t As the panels begin the proc they can begin	are to be picked up at S ns West for testing, pro to the job for use at 3 of have been selected M S ess of getting the panel	ich of the City's oject. 3 panels to be used  SFWD, transported to gramming etc and if the valve locations. Squared would like to s to their supplier so	SUGGESTION:		Per Section 0 RFI does not as it is not bei Contract Docu	nn@sfwater.org  1 10 40, Coordir fall under the ac ing used for an in uments.  questions regar	gestion:	C, this an RFI	
-0174	AWSS Antenn	a location at Location 1		Closed	09/27/2011	10/07/2011	10/11/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:Turner Constru	ction Comr Jeff T	Thiel	
Co-Author:									
shown to be m drawing MA-29 on the enclosu	A-20 regarding location ounted on a street light the same antenna is some.	. However, on shown to be mounted	SUGGESTION:		response: "The antenna	shall be mounte	gestion: SFDP	er	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 125 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

# 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Please conf	irm the antenna mounting lo	ocation.				inet manufactur gned on 10/11/1	er." 1 (see attached).		
J-0175	Sludge line layo	out		Closed	09/27/2011	10/07/2011	11/08/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webc	or Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compar	Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric	Zagol	
Co-Author:									
Street as sh elevation an unknown su pothole info	dge line cannot be installed lown on the revised drawing do location of existing utilitie bsurface obstacles. Please	s due to the s and other see attached	SUGGESTION:		FM are currer Revised plans	ntly being evalua	cations to the 12" ated under ASI-01 ons forthcoming f	18.	
J-0176	AWSS Conflict	@ Location 7		Closed	09/28/2011	09/28/2011		Potential	ly 🖂
From: Webc	or Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compar	n Steve Cunningham	Answered By	<b>/</b> :			,
Co-Author:			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	<b>3</b>	·				
to install the sheet MA 18 drawings fro 09/27/11.	ocation of existing utilities it AWSS valve vault at the lo 3 of the AWSS drawings. So om 09/26/11 and se how you would like to pro	ocation shown on ee attached pothole	SUGGESTION: Follow up responce recieved 10- ****10/19/11 UPDATE**** Michael Smith's (SFDPW) respons "Meeting with M Squared, SFWD 10/18/11. Contractor to have area First/Howard Streets to 100 feet of Street marked for utilities (USA). site to determine clear area over hole for valve vault."  Dated 10/19/11 (see attached)	nse, , and SFDPW on a from intersection of West on Howard We will then meet at	ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		

initial response received 10-17-2011:



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

126 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
			SFDPW to meet in the field with inspector to determine method to provide response with direction and NOTE: RB issued email 10-18-2 meeting.	o proceed. Will at this time.					
U-0176.1	AWSS Conflic	cts at Location #7		Closed	11/18/2011	11/28/2011	11/21/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webco	or Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compa	n Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:Webcor Const	ruction LP Dan	iel Foudy	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	-		
attended by I M Squared re potholes furth Please see a	onse to RFI #U-0176 a findichael Smith and M Squeceived direction to performer west of First St on Hotaltached pothole findings are how you would like to performer.	uared. orm additional oward St.			"Please refer SFDPW Resp This conflict butilities at the design location incorrect infor being furnished valve vault is relocated wes shall pothole west of Pothon No. 1A to verificate and motorized valve vault the 1A. Please not engineer of the can request the 4-inch steel p Street."	conse: detween the exist original of are unforeseed to the City. The being of the original of the No. 1B and 10 fy that there dearance for instance approximate locatify the lee potholing schelle.	attached sheet. ting AWSS line a n field conditions nus the motorized location. The cor ofeet east of Po alling a horizonta location of Potholo edule in order tha toattempt to ider liel on Howard	and s due to d gate ntractor thole al offset e No.	

U-0176.2 **AWSS Conflicts @ Location 7** 

To: Turner Construction Compan Steve Cunningham

Answered By: Turner Construction Comp Jeff Thiel

From: Webcor Construction LP

Co-Author:

Colin Azevedo

01/18/2012

Closed

01/28/2012

02/16/2012

Potentially



sidewalk on Fremont St.

replace the sidewalk.

activity.

In order for M Squared to remove this duct bank it will

Currently the east sidewalk is closed also due to BBI

require us to close the west sidewalk on Fremont St, demo and remove the sidewalk, remove the ductbank and then

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

Demolish and remove the 6-6" duct segment between STA ~2+40 (at the gutter) and the demarcation line

segment within Natoma Street. The segment south of

south of shoring wall. The intent is to remove the

STA 2+40 (STA 2+40 to STA 1+85) can be

abandoned in place.

127 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time:

09:14 AM 30100

umber <u>Subject</u>		<u>s</u>	tatus	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Per response to RFI#U-0176.1 M Squadditional potholing at Location 7.	uared performed			Jeff Thiel 2/2 Response.		Smith's (SFDPW)	)	
Please see the attached pothole findi	ngs.					offset as shown o		
Please advise how you would like to p	proceed.			concrete valv	e vault with mini	ocate the proposed mum 6-inches clea	arance	
Note: The 4" Unknown Utility was cor abandoned PG&E gas main. On 1/10 line and confirmed it to be abandoned	0/12 PG&E drilled the			North side of required betw of the existing and placemen	Howard Street. een elbows and g cast iron pipes	bank running on the Adjust nipple length to connect into the concrete valve value value value shall other and MA-25.	hs as e ends ault	
				gate as show the scope per	on Drawing MA	oncrete valve vault -18 shall be delete n of the new valve valve valve v	d from	
				Signed and d	ated 2/13/12.			
				Christina You a CR will be is		Pending TJPA app	roval,	
-0177 Ductbank Der	no on Fremont St	C	losed	10/04/2011	10/14/2011	10/10/2011	Potential	
From: Webcor Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compan Steve				nical Service Eric Z		.,
Co-Author:			- : ······ <b>g</b> ·· <del>··</del> ····					
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	aestion:		
See attached sketch. The duct bank shown on Fremont Str is in fact underneath the curb and gut				Eric Zagol 1 confirm the d	0/6/2011 Coordi	nate with PG&E to the M2 sketch is P		



Please see attached pothole information.

Please adivse.

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

128 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time:

09:14 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

SFDPW Response:

This conflict between the existing AWSS line and

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Please advise	how you would like to p	proceed.			Provide cap a in the plans.	t STA 2+40 inst	ead of STA 1+85 s	shown	
							ect to the existing 6 PG&E's Phase II	6-6"	
J-0178	Sludge line la	yout on Mission between Be	ale and Main	Closed	10/04/2011	10/04/2011	11/08/2011	Potential	
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction	n Compan Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:AECOM Techi	nical Service Eric Z	agol	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Main has reve proposed aligr Some of the u	holing on Mission Stree aled additional grade or nment for the new 12" s tilities are not as shown field by USAN. See atta	onflicts on the teel sludge line. on the drawings nor			FM are currer Revised plans	1/7/2011 Modificately being evaluate	cations to the 12" Sated under ASI-018 ons forthcoming for	3.	
Mission Street	if M Sqaured is to cont as it may be necessary f the trench between Bo p all conflicts.	to excavate the							
J-0179	AWSS Main lii	ne conflicts at Location 7		Closed	10/05/2011	10/15/2011	11/21/2011	Potential	ly
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction	n Compan Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comp Jeff T	hiel	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
drawings and l 12" AWSS line utilities it is no	xisting utilities are not s have been installed on the community at the proximity at the possible to even hand was line to verify its look.	top of the existing and volume of these excavate down to	provide direction in this It shall be the contractor Contract Documents to		Michael Smith Refer to commonts su	ESPONSE (11/1 n's (SFDPW) res ments on attach	8/11) sponse, ed sheet. These		

actual excavation.

Background utility information was provided by



U-0181

From: Webcor Construction LP

Unknown subsurface structure on Beale

Colin Azevedo

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

129 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Manueltan	• • • •			•	Date	Date	Date	Cost	_
Number	Subject			<u>Status</u>	Created	Required	Answered	<u>Impact</u>	Proceed
			TJPA/consultatns and shall be contacting Underground Servic conflicts oted during potholing utility owner(s) for relocation/re perform the contract work.  NOTE: email from Rick Buelle requests an answer to the question of the property of	e Alert (USA). Direct shall be directed to the moval as required to sbach 10-18-2011	information be There are no the necessity capped on the accommodate proposed tran The engineer	eing furnished to design alternate of removing the e First Street side the utility reloc sit center. will contact the de AWSS facility	es at this location existing cross the	due to at was	
U-0180	Conflict with CE			Closed	10/10/2011	10/20/2011	10/17/2011	Potentia	
	ocor Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:Webcor Const	ruction LP Richa	ard Buellesb	oach
Co-Author:									
a large unl structure is installed as Tsu-Ling w the situatio salvage th This work	avating to install CB305 M Sq known concrete structure. Th s in conflict with CB305. CB30 s planned. See attached photo with AECOM and Alberto with on in the field and agreed the se existing CB where CB 305 was performed on 10/7/2011 of SFDPW.	e concrete 05 cannot be to.  SFDPW reviewed solution was to was to be installed.	SUGGESTION:		Squared, AEC unforeseen of conflict with C basin would re unforeseen de In lieu of insta existing, modi 1. Clean interi 2. Apply 1/2" walls and bott 3. Install cast 4. Install pipe shown in Plan	COM, SFDPW a condition, a large B 305 and the inequire an extense emotion.  Illing a new catce for the existing corn walls and both hink uniform layoun. iron trap. culvert and con	isit on 10/7/11 wit ind W/O; the exist concrete structur installation of a ne- sive amount of th basin barrel to atch basin as follow tom. yer of mortar on in	ting e, is in ew catch replace ows:	

To: Turner Construction Compan Steve Cunningham

Closed

10/13/2011

10/23/2011

Answered By: AECOM Technical Service Eric Zagol

10/24/2011

Potentially



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 130 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

Time:
Job:

existing conflict with the AT&T vault over/within the

09:14 AM 30100

umber Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
During M Squared's demo work on the West si Street at Sta 4+70 they uncovered an unknowr subsurface structure. This structure appears to abandoned vault that has been filled with conc see attached photo.  M Squared ceased work on the removal of the electric duct banks 6' south of this structure. If continue with the removal of this abandoned disheet U-1125 of the contract drawings they will to remove the subsurface structure. Please advise.	n be an rete. Please six 6" they are to uct bank per			the location an identified. Also	d extent of unk o indicate what	e provide a plan s nown structure portions of the ex n demolished to c	isting	
-0181.1 Unknown subsurface s	structure at 301 Miss	sion	Closed	11/18/2011	11/28/2011	11/23/2011	Potential	y 🗌
From: Webcor Construction LP C	olin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction	n Compan Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:AECOM Techn	ical Service Eric Z	Zagol	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
See attached information as requested in resp. #U-0181.	onse to RFI			shown are acc	eptable. Pleas	n. Cap locations e mark on as-buil ntract documents	t	
-0182 AWSS Conflict with AT	「&T Vault at Locatio	n 2	Closed	10/24/2011	11/03/2011	11/21/2011	Potential	y 🗌
From: Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture Ja	ason Dunne	To: Turner Construction	n Compan Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:Webcor Constr	uction LP Danie	el Foudy	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
On the north east side of the Mission Street an				Michael Smith	's (SFDPW) res	ponse,		
intersection the existing AWSS line is running through the floor of the AT&T vault. The removal of the existing 12"				"SFDPW Resp	oonse:			
pipe and installation of the new 16" AWSS pipe the floor vault to be demolished and re-poured.				This conflict be	etween the exist	ing AWSS line a	nd	
Please provide a detail for this work or a new a	lignment for					d conditions due nished to the City		
the AWSS line so as to avoid this vault.					•	ne alternate pipe	e to the	



Please advise.

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

131 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee		
					present aligni	SS pipe.					
					Notify engineer of pothole results for the propalternate pipe alignment."						
					Signed and Dated 11/18/11 (see attached)						
J-0182.1	AWSS Conflic	t with AT&T Vault at Locat	ion 2	Closed	03/28/2012 04/07/2012 05/16/2012 Potentially						
	r Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction C	Compan Steve Cunningham	Answered B	<b>y:</b> Turner Constru	uction Comr Jeff	Thiel			
Co-Author:											
REQUEST:  The sketch provided in response to RFI U-0182 does not provide adequate information to perform additional		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:  Jeff Thiel 3/2  response,	Accept Sug 29/2012 Michael	gestion:   Smith's (SFDPV	V)				
potholing. Pl	lease provide additional i	nformation.			potholing the existing AWS conflicts in th	location shown SS main and that	sketch dated 3/1 in order to verify there there are r t location. The or ted by utilites."	the no utility			
					Signed and D	Pated (3/29/12)					
J-0183	AWSS Valve \	/ault Conflict at Location 1		Closed	10/24/2011	11/03/2011		Potentiall	ly		
From: Webco	r Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction C	Compan Steve Cunningham	Answered B	y:					
Co-Author:											
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:				
as per the pla	The proposed valve vault at location 1 cannot be installed as per the plans due to utility conflicts encountered during patholing. See attached pathole into These utilities are		Jeff Thiel 10/27/2011 Mic response,	Jeff Thiel 10/27/2011 Michael Smith's (SFDPW) response,							
	potholing. See attached pothole info. These utilities are not shown on the contract drawings.			"Per your preliminary excavation results, please							

schedule a site visit with SFDPW and SFWD at site. At site visit, we will provide direction for vault

installation."



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 132 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

Controller cabinet: Per the preliminary excavation at Pothole No. 7 and the provided information, install the controller cabinet concrete foundation at this site. Notify MCI that either their conduit can remain with the

09:14 AM 30100

			30100 - 11alis	Day Hallsi		Troject			
Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
			Signed and Dated 10/26/11 (see a	attached)					
			Signed and Dated 10/20/11 (see a	ittacheu)					
			Kevin Chiu 10/27/2011 When find provided via on site meeting per the please submit a follow up RFI to coprovided in the meeting.	ne RFI response,					
U-0183.1		ault Conflict at Location 1		Closed	11/16/2011	11/26/2011	11/18/2011	Potential	ly
	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compan	Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:Webcor Consti	ruction LP Dani	iel Foudy	
Co-Author:			OU COECTION.		ANGWED.	1 1 0			
	nse to RFI#U-0183 a site SFWD on 11/2/2011 to re		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Michael Smith	Accept Sugger's (SFDPW) res	-		
	ease provide direction ba					percede comme	ned sheets. Thesents provided on		
					SFDPW Resp	onse:			
					excavation at I information, verequest owner install vault du shown in Poth provide revised vault need to be vault interior deproviding a mili	Pothole No. 2 al erify 2 1/2-inch so a should there not be to the existing tole No. 3 drawing drawing(s) for the moved west. It immensions need in the contract of the contrac	er the preliminary and the provided steel for ownersh ot be adequate significant of the steel for ownersh of the steel for ownersh own	nip and space to bank eer to should should after ith other	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 133 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

Notify engineer should vault interior dimensions need

09:14 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed		
		controller foundation installed over the inches clearance or that they can relo conduit as required. Modify bottom of foundation to accommodate a clearar should the conduit not be relocated.  Battery vault: Per the preliminary exca Pothole No.6 and the provided inform the installation of the battery vault by northern edge of the vault 2-feet towa		can relocate their ttom of controller clearance of 4-in cated.  ary excavation at Information, field ault by locating the	eir Iler I-inches at ield verify g the						
					Signed and Dated 11/15/11 (see attached)						
U-0183.2		Vault Location 1		Closed	12/02/2011	12/12/2011	12/15/2011	Potential	ly		
From: Webcor C	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Comp	pan Steve Cunningham	Answered By	Turner Constru	ction Comr Jeff T	hiel			
Co-Author:											
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:						
Please see the RFI#U-0183.1.	attached letter regard	ing the response to			Michael Smith	's (SFDPW) res	ponse,				
Please provide	direction.				"Please see a	ttached for revis	ed response - U-	183.2.			
. idado provido					SFDPW Resp	onse:					
					excavation at information, verequest owner vault footprint valve vault still duct bank sho	Pothole No. 2 and a rify 2 ½ inch start to relocate the with 12-inches of the inconflict was in Pothole Narket Street untinches clearance	ter the preliminary of the provided eel for ownership line outside of the clearance. Should ith the existing eleo. 3, move vault led valve vault has a with the existing	and valve the ectrical ocation			
							sed drawing(s) fo ult need to be mo				



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

134 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

Page:

09:14 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed			
					to be reduce clearance wi with 12-inch							
Signed and dated 12/14/11 (see attached						see attached)						
					Turner will ve	erify 2 1/2 steel fo	or ownership.					
								Potential	lly			
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Steve Cunningham	Answered B	y:Turner Constru	uction Comr Jeff 7	hiel				
Co-Author:												
REQUEST:  Per the response to RFI #U-0183.2, M Squared Construction performed further potholing on the valve vault location on Market Street.  Please see attached findings of these potholes.  Please advise on how you would like M Squared to proceed with the vault construction/installation.		rther potholing on the valve vault  ngs of these potholes.  would like M Squared to				ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  Jeff Thiel 2/6/2012 Michael Smith's (SFDPW) response, "-Install concrete valve vault in locations as show on pothole No. 3A. Relocate 1 1/4" copper pipe as necessary during vault placementResubmit concrete vault drawings with dimensions to suite location and 9" thick walls for walls adjacent to other utilities. Provide minimum 6" clearance to water line and 4" to ductbank." Signed and dated 02/06/12 (see attached)						
U-0184	AWSS Conne	ction Point at Location 2.		Closed	10/24/2011	11/03/2011	11/01/2011	Potential	llv 🗆			
	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Com				uction Comp Jeff 7		y			
Co-Author:			Turnor Concuración Com	pair ctovo carringnam		, ramor conour	adadii ddii i	11101				
•		•	SUGGESTION:		response, "The line on a 10" CI line. in the contra- line."	Second Street N Please update of	Smith's (SFDPW orth of Mission St drawings. Drawing ates the line as a	reet is   MA-21				



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

135 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:

09:14 AM 30100

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee	
J-0184.1		ction Point at Location #2		Closed		12/12/2011	 12/14/2011	Potential		
From: Webcor Const	truction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Steve Cunningham	Answered B	y:Turner Constru	ction Comr Jeff	Thiel		
Co-Author:							·			
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	nestion:			
Please see the attached letter regarding the response to RFI#U-0184.  Please provide direction.				Per Michael S is preparing r stationing info revised drawi U-0184 and p	Smith's response evised AWSS dromation provide ngs will address provide clear dire the near future parties.	to RFI U-0188 S awings to include d by AECOM. The the issue raised ction. The drawin	e iese in RFI igs will			
					12/14/11 indi via a revised	2/2012 - RFI U-1 cated that resolu AWSS drawing. he stationed drav	tion would be pro This change was	ovided S		
J-0185	Existing Later	al to CB701		Closed	10/28/2011	11/07/2011	11/01/2011	Potential	lv 🗆	
From: Webcor Const	•	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Com			y:Webcor Const			,	
Co-Author:				,	,	,				
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	estion:			
REQUEST:  Sheet U-3024 shows and existing storm drain lateral connecting the back side of the existing catch basin which was replaced by CB #701. The details for CB #701, C/U-3033, do not show this existing lateral to be connected to CB #701. CB #701 has been installed per plan and the existing lateral was abandoned in place. It has been			oddetonon.			Eric Zagol 10/31/2011 Lateral connections to CCSF catch basin barrels from property outside of the public right of way are prohibited. Owner/occupant of Parcel shall manage runoff in parcel and discharge to main sewer in accordance with CCSF regulations.				
discovered that the a catch basin in Lot N.	abandon lateral in	servicing an active			Coordinate w occupant of F	ith TJPA's field r Parcel.	epresentative an	d		
Please advise.										
J-0186	AWSS Conflic	t with Elec. Duct Banks & '	Vault @ Location 2	Closed	11/01/2011	11/01/2011	11/18/2011	Potential	ly 🗌	
From: Webcor Const	truction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Steve Cunningham	Answered B	y:Webcor Const	uction LP Dani	el Foudy		
Co-Author:										
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
Due to the proximity electrical concrete d the existing 18" AWS tee as shown on dra	uct banks it is not SS line and recon	t possible to remove nect to the existing			"SFDPW Res	h's (SFDPW) res sponse: petween the exis act bank are unfo	ting AWSS line a			



#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 136 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

shown in Pothole No. 3 drawing. Notify engineer to provide revised drawing(s) for AWSS fittings should vault need to be moved west. Notify engineer should

reduced after providing a minimum of 3-inches clearance with other utilities and the vault constructed

Controller cabinet: Per the preliminary excavation at Pothole No. 7 and the provided information, install the controller cabinet concrete foundation at this site. Notify MCI that either their conduit can remain with the controller foundation installed over the conduit

relocate their conduit as required. Modify bottom of controller foundation to accommodate a clearance of

vault interior dimensions need to be

with 4-inches clearance or that they can

with 12-inch thick walls.

09:14 AM 30100

				<u>.</u>	Date	Date	Date	Cost				
Number	Subject			Status	Created	Required	Answered	<u>Impact</u>	Proceed			
attached pothole drav side of the tee are car The concrete duct ba connection point com allow enough room fo joint and cast the new Please advise.	st into the base of the ink on top of the AWS ibined with the electrion or the plumber to burn	e electrical vault. SS line at the cal vault will not		Cit Th the at t ma Mis the fac		due to incorrect information being furnished to the City.  There are no design alternates at this location due to the necessity of removing theexisting 18"x10" reducer at this location in order to install the 16" fittings to maintain the proposed 16" pipe size upgrade on Mission Street. The engineer will contact the owner of the utility in conflict with the AWSS facility for resolution."  Signed and Dated 11/18/11 (see attached)						
U-0187	Conflicts with Con	troller Cabinet Founda	ation & Battery Enclosure at Location 1	Closed	11/18/2011	11/28/2011	11/21/2011	Potentia	lly 🗌			
From: Webcor Constru	ruction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compan Ste	ve Cunningham	Answered By	:Webcor Const	ruction LP Danie	el Foudy				
Co-Author:												
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:					
Please confirm that M cabinet enclosure fou the existing 10" and 8 sketch of pothole #6. Please confirm that M battery enclosure on attached sketch of podig around the existin the enclosure per the	andation (3'W x 3'L x 2's steel lines shown on Squared is to install top of the utilities shoothole #7. It will be near utilities to install draws a utilities to install draws.	2'D) on top of n the attached I the fiberglass own on the cessary to hand			"Refer to SFD RFI U-0183.(1 Signed and D RFI U-0183.1 "SFDPW Res Motorized gat excavation at information, v request owne	)." ated 11/18/11 (s Response inclu ponse: e valve vault: Pe Pothole No. 2 a erify 2 1/2-inch s r should there no	rovided on 11/16, see attached) ded below-	p and pace to				



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 137 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proce
					Battery vault: Pothole No.6 the installation	and the provide on of the battery	nary excavation at dinformation, fiel	d verify	
J-0187.1	Conflicts with	Controller Cabinet Found	ation and Battery Enclousure at Lo	ocation # Closed	12/02/2011	12/12/2011	12/15/2011	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Web	cor Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Comp	oan Steve Cunningham	Answered B	<b>y:</b> Turner Constru	uction Comr Jeff	Γhiel	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST			ANSWER:	Accept Sug					
RFI#U-018	the attached letter regardii 7.	ng the response to			Michael Smit	h's (SFDPW) res	sponse,		
Please prov	vide direction.				"Please see	attached for revis	sed response - U-	187.1.	
•					SFDPW Res	ponse:			
					Pothole No. 7 controller cat site instead of	7 and the provide pinet and the cor of the battery vau	eliminary excavated information, instructed foundation all assembly that wontract Document	stall the at this was	
					controller fou has the optio concrete four relocate, redu MCI conduit clearance be	ndation installed n to relocate the ndation footprint. uce thickness of to provide a mini	nduit can remain over the conduit ir conduits away f Should MCI not concrete foundat mum of 4-inches it outside diameter.	or MCI rom the want to ion over	
					Pothole No. 6 battery vault	and the provide at this site instea	nary excavation a ed information, ins ad of the controlle originally in the C	stall the r	
					to determine	if the Northern e	om face of existin	vault	



REQUEST:

At present M Squared has set up control points along

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

Page: Date:

Job:

138 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:

09:14 AM

30100

# PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

ANSWER:

**Accept Suggestion:** 

Michael Smith's (SFDPW) response.

30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project Date Date Date Cost Created Required Answered Number Subject Status Impact Proceed instead of 5-feet from curb in order to provide clearance with 8-inch steel line. Notify engineer of pothole results prior to installation." Signed and Dated 12/14/11 (see attached) Turner will notify MCI. U-0187.2 Conflicts with Controller Cabinet and Battery @ Location 1 Closed 01/23/2012 02/02/2012 03/21/2012 Potentially From: Webcor Construction LP Colin Azevedo To: Turner Construction Compan Steve Cunningham Answered By: Turner Construction Comr Steve Cunningham Co-Author: ANSWER: REQUEST: SUGGESTION: Accept Suggestion: Jeff Thiel 3/16/2012 Michael Smith's (SFDPW) In response to RFI # U-0187.1 (Revised Response to RFI# U-0187 ON 12/14/11) response, - See attached pothole data from additional potholing at this location. "Please see attached wording for letter to owner of - During initial discussions with MCI/Verizon M Squared utility. informed them of the intent to install units on their utility. They requested a letter from the owner highlighting the Locate North most edge of battery vault cover 24" intent. Please confirm if it is acceptable to install a unit on from face of curb or back from face of curb to remain their utility. in "brick" area." Please provide direction on the locations of the battery vault and controller cabinet taking into consideration all Signed and Dated 2/14/12 (Letter Wording) and current utilities in place. 3/15/12 (Battery Placement) The attached letter addressed to MCI/Verizon was sent to Pam Brown on 3/14/12. U-0188 **Control Stations on AWSS Drawings** Closed 11/18/2011 11/28/2011 11/21/2011 Potentially From: Webcor Construction LP Colin Azevedo To: Turner Construction Compan Steve Cunningham Answered By: Turner Construction Comr Kevin Chiu Co-Author:

SUGGESTION:



in the sidewalk on Mission Street (see attached), M Squared's crews damaged the roof of the basement to

Portico Restaurant, 88 First Street (see attached photos).

This basement structure was not noted on the plans and is

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

# PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

-Repair of sidewalk at pothole location: Refer to

for repair method.

attached directions from William Liang- SFPDW/EST

139 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:

09:14 AM 30100

			30100 - 11	ansbay mansh	Center	Project			
Number	Subject			<u>Status</u>	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
continuatio the TG04.6 The City de stations on Drawings w will allow M	reet. These stations were ben of survey points used on S-Sludge Line Project. esigned AWSS Drawings dethem. Please provide an uvith the project stations mail Squared to accurately docand as built the necessary	Mission Street for on not have these pdated set of AWSS rked on them so it cument field		"SFDPW is currently preparing reviwith stationing information as provided with stationing information as provided with stationing information as provided and stationing information as provided."  We anticipate the final set of stamped/signed DWGS prior to the 2011."  Signed and Dated 11/18/11 (see at Jeff Thiel 3/22/2012: RFI U-188 incompared to stationed drawings. It was responded and resolved by ASI 19 when the stationed drawings.					
U-0189	First & Howard	d Utility Conflicts, Location 7	Complete Pothole Data	Closed	12/02/2011	12/12/2011	07/03/2012	Potentia	lly 🗌
From: Web	From: Webcor Construction LP Colin Azevedo To:			Compan Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Jeff	hiel	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST	:		SUGGESTION:	ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:					
previous RI Location 7	oles #2 & #3 have been ad FI (RFI#U-0176), other potl exposed various utilities that t documents. Other utilitie	noles carried out in at are not shown on			been address	utlined in the atta	ached pothole da	a have	
	ndicated on the contract doo ed pothole data from potho 7.				as RFIs U-017	76, U-0176.1, U	-088, and U-088 <i>A</i> -0176.2, U-0179, <sub>0</sub> 199, U-0200, ar	U-	
Please clar place or rel	rify if the utilities will be remlocated.	loved, protected in							
U-0190	Fire Hydrant L	ocation on Mission @ First		Closed	01/10/2012	01/20/2012	01/19/2012	Potentia	lly 🔲
From: Web	cor Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction C	Compan Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Jeff	hiel	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST	REQUEST:				ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	oling for the new Hydrant a				Michael Smith	n's (SFDPW) res	sponse,		



roof per the response to RFI U-0190. SFDPW engineer

and provided alternate direction in the field. Please

provide this direction in writing so work may resume.

William Liang came out and review the progress that day

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

140 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

SFDPW engineer. SFDPW provided information and

to RFI U-0190 based on his observations in the field.

Existing rebar was found to be uncut but lacking

direction to supplement the direction given in response

09:14 AM 30100

JOINT VENT	URE		30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project									
Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed			
Please provid  It is not possil to the presence a column pou attached).	e condition.  e basement will now ne e direction and repair d  ple to locate the fire hyd ce of the basement. The red into the structure of e on how you would like	etails for this work. drant in this area due e existing hydrant has the basement (see			hydrant alignrareaway. Refidetails. SFDP lateral prior to Signed and D  Response for (SFDPW).  Chip out condamage (E) roll (E) rebars a saw-cutting p the cut rebars Splicing systesize to match proceed to St Install keyway shall be a mir swellable wat in keyway. Form and pousurface preparaters.	ment. (E) Hydrarer to AWSS starer to AWSS starer to AWSS starer to construction.  The construction of the	located in the (E) It is located in an andard drawings for evised drawing for evised drawing for evised drawing the evised drawing to evise deen cut during the enough concrete so are found to be interested in accordance of the evised evision of the evised evision of the evised evision of the evised evision of the evisio	g the around redge with ntact, way all -0725)				
U-0190.1	•	Location on Mission @ First		Closed	01/25/2012	02/04/2012	o1/26/2012	Potential	ly			
From: Webcor	Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	10: Turner Construction	Compan Steve Cunningham	Answered By	y: Lurner Constru	uction Comr Jeff T	hiel				
<b>REQUEST:</b> On 1/24/2012	M Squared began repa		SUGGESTION:				gestion:					



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 141 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time: Job:

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost	
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered		roceed

sufficient concrete cover. Please see supplementary instruction below.

Per William Liang of SFDPW,

- 1. Chip out concrete inside of saw-cut area; do not damage (E) rebars,
- 2. (E) main rebars are found to be intact but have insufficient bottom concrete cover; (E) wire-mesh above the main rebars are found to have been cut during the sawcut process. Install 3-#4 dowels @ 12"o.c. max set in epoxy along three sides w/ 6" embedment into (E) concrete (see attached photo), maintain 6" max from corners, epoxy shall be SIMPSON SET-XP or HILTI HIT-RE500-SD.
- 3. Install swellable waterstop (Greenstreak Hydrotite CJ-0725) above installed dowels, provide min 1.5" concrete cover.
- 4. Form and pour w/ Emaco S66 CI by BASF (see attached cut sheets). Perform surface preparation and provide curing in accordance w/ manufacturer's recommendations.

  Note continuous special inspection shall be provided for the dowel installation and concrete pour.

ORIGINAL RFI U-0190 RESPONSE FOR REFERENCE

- Chip out concrete inside of saw-cut area; do not damage (E) rebars.
- 2. If (E) rebars are found to have been cut during the saw-cutting process, chip out enough concrete around the cut rebars for installation of Lenton Quick-Wedge Splicing system at both ends; splice new rebars with size to match (E). If (E) rebars are found to be intact, proceed to Step 3.



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 142 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

PG&E inspection # 415-695-7519 and provide PM# located on drawing and provide PG&E job owner

09:14 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
					3. Install keyw shall be a min swellable wate in keyway. 4. Form and p Perform surfar accordance w Note: continuo for the concre	Stall J -0725) - g in ons.			
U-0191		e at Location #1, #2 & #7		Closed	01/16/2012	01/26/2012	02/27/2012	Potential	iy 📗
	or Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compan S	Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:Webcor Consti	uction LP Jeff F	<del>l</del> eath	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug			
				Jeff Thiel 2/2 application to The SFPUC h weeks to mak coordinate me start of work.	SFPUC for pow as requested a e these connect eeting with SFPU	PA has completed er to AWSS facili minimum of four ions. Sub contra JC and PG&E pri	ities. (4) actor to ior to		
							ating power source lathew Ho of the	æ	
					PG&E, PUC (I Turner. Contr and set up Pre inform them v electrical serv installed) 2. Contractor t which is need before closing conduit via ma	Mathew Ho or Mactor to provide e-con with PG&E when Contractor ice and have the to schedule PG&E ded after contract the trench so the andrel test (30da	rdination meeting lichael Mack) and a construction set. (Per SFPUC reexpects to trence power pedestals. Et rench inspector installs conduct PG&E can provide a provide set and	d chedule quest to h for s tion it but ove the d, Call	



Please clarify the intent and scope of the PG&E drawings. Please clarify how the PG&E drawings correlate with the

contract drawings.

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

143 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

## 30100 - Transhay Transit Center Project

Bureau of Engineering.

001111 721	110112		30100 - Transi	bay Iransi	Center	Project				
Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed	
					The SFPUC has requested a minimum of four (4) weeks to make these connections. Sub contractor to coordinate meeting with SFPUC and PG&E prior to start of work.					
U-0191.1	Power Source	at Location #1, #2 & #7		Closed	03/21/2012	03/31/2012	05/01/2012	Potentia	lly	
From: Webco	or Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compan	Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:Transbay PMP	C Cory	Traylor		
Co-Author:										
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:			
Request:  Recent meeting on the AWSS project resulted in the response to RFI#U-0191 being revised to include a procedure to be followed once the controller cabinets were ready to accept power. However, what was sent in the revised response was a new scope of work followed by the mentioned procedure.					Greenbook st connections for the installed at attached PG8 equipment reconstructions.	andards and pra or motorized gat the referenced E sketches, dire quirements. Wor	ordance with PG ctices, power e valve equipme locations per the ections and reque k not outlined in e place per contr	nt shall e ested the		
at pull boxes interpretation to RFI#U-01 boxes to PG	t drawings show M Squars and going to the controll n of the drawings sent in the graph of the scope of work the Emanholes. This is unings are not comparable with the scope of work the sent of the se	ers. M Squared's the revised response that goes from the pull clear because the			drawings.  Final coordinathe field per n  Connecting for	ation for connect ote 7 on drawing or power per the ction has been a	ions shall take pl ps MA-29 and M/	lace in A-31.		



From: Webcor Construction LP

Colin Azevedo

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

## PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

144 of 160

Time: Job:

Answered By:Turner Construction Comp Jeff Thiel

09:14 AM 30100

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

					Date	Date	Date	Cost	
lumber	Subject			Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Procee
J-0191.2	Amperes Interrup	ting Capacity (AIC) at A	WSS Location #1 (Market St.)	Closed	05/23/2012	06/02/2012	06/21/2012	Potentia	lly
From: Webcor Constr	ruction LP	Jackson Tukuafu	To: Turner Construction Compan	Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:Transbay PMF	C Cory	Traylor	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
Please refer to RFI U0191.1 and the attached drawings MA-1, MA-29 and MA-31.  1. As per response to RFI U-0191.1, the SFDPW-Bureau of Engineering sketches and letter for the AIC only addresses the motorized gate valve number 21 at Location #7. As new power service will be required at gate valve number 2, Location 1, please provide an AIC letter for this location.  2. Please provide a conformed drawing of the the PG&E clarification sketches provided in RFI U-0191.1 by revising the drawing sheet MA-29 and MA-31, respectively. It is unclear from the PG&E sketches whether the scope from the original contract drawings (MA-29 and MA-31) have changed.					labeled "555 I Request 2 I "comments_ti Matt Herron of the PG&E por #7. Also, please s #5414 below 5414 is in the about 10' Eas There are larg 7300-P/7301- West of those Please contar contractor is a location for the two weeks no	Please see attack Market St. AIC.p Please see attack ransbay.pdf" con Please see attac	hed file for Located at letter.	ts from ork for s #1 and nhole le Vault St. rket St. tified as 30'  o- le erron ke to s to	
J-0191.3	Amperes Interrup	ting Capacity (AIC) at AV	WSS Location #1 (Market St.)	Closed	06/28/2012	07/08/2012	07/16/2012	Potentia	llv 🗀
From: Webcor Constr		Jackson Tukuafu	To: Turner Construction Compan				ruction LP Jack		
Co-Author: M Squared Cor		Aidan Foley	Tamer Concustor Company			,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
REQUEST:	inch delicin, mer	,a,	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accomt Cum	mantiam.		
The response to RFI question posed in the		answer the	SUGGESTION:			Accept Sug nny Chin's (SFD			
As mentioned in the difference in the PG8 response and the cor	previous RFI there a LE drawings provided ntract drawings.	d in the original			shall route the vault 1813. The contractor sha enclosure to v	e conduit from the ne interpretation all route the con- ault 5414 but the	e contractor shal	re to ect. The I find	
See attached M Squadrawings. Please cor					out with PG&	∟ which one is tl	ne exact vault 54	14."	
I-0192	AWSS Strong Bac	rke		Closed	01/18/2012	01/28/2012	02/08/2012	Potentia	llv 🗀

To: Turner Construction Compan Steve Cunningham



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

145 of 160

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug			
Current project drawings show that this project requires two (2) 14; Strong Backs and two (2) 10; Strong Backs to be used at different locations.  Olympic Foundry does not produce strong backs and were unable to include them in the order to M Squared. M Squared has contacted several sources trying to locate the strong backs but have yet to find a supplier.  Please advise if it is possible to purchase these from the City stock.  If this is not possible M Squared will have no other option but to have them manufactured at a steel mill and this may take a considerably long time due to the lead time in the specialized steel.					Jeff Thiel 2/3/2012 Response per Michael Smith (SFDPW),  -"We have been advised that the SFWD does not have the requested strong backs in their inventory.  -Typically strong backs were torch cut at local machine shops that handle larger fittings. Suggest contacting other contractors who have performed AWSS work for sources."				
take a conside	erably long time due to	•			Signed and d	ated 02/01/12			
J-0193	2nd to 1st St	· Various Conflicts		Closed	03/08/2012	03/18/2012	03/21/2012	Potentia	lly 🗌
From: Webcor	r Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Com	npan Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:Turner Constr	uction Comr Steve	Cunningha	am
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:  See attached sheet which details the conditions discovered in the potholing operations between 2nd Street and 1st Street.  Please use Submittal TG04.2-024.1 for reference.  Please provide direction on how to proceed at each location.			SUGGESTION:		response, "Please see r	esponse on atta	gestion:  I Smith's (SFDPW)  sched sheets for co	onflicts	
					Signed and D	Pated (3/20/12)			
J-0194	AWSS Strong	Back Dimensions		Closed	03/13/2012	03/23/2012	03/21/2012	Potentia	lly
	r Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Com	npan Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:Turner Constr	uction Comr Steve	Cunningha	ım
Co-Author:			SUCCESTION		ANCWED.	A1 O			
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		



REQUEST:

### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 146 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:
Job:

Accept Suggestion:

ANSWER:

09:14 AM 30100

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

umber Subje	ct		Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
On the detail for the strong be Standard AWSS Plans M Sq error in the dimensions for th C (outside diameter) is small diameter). See attached.  M Squared believes the OD sconfirm.	uared has discovered an e 14" strong back. Dimension er than dimension B (inside			Jeff Thiel 3/14/2012 Michael Smith's (SFDPW) response,  "M Squared is correct. Thank you for pointing this out. We will update our drawing."  Signed and dated 3/14/12. (See Attached)				
-0195 Parkir	ng Sensors on Mission		Closed	03/13/2012	03/23/2012	04/16/2012	Potential	
From: Webcor Construction L	P Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compa	n Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Jeff T	hiel	
Co-Author:								
REQUEST:  M Squared has discovered the have installed what appear to surface along Mission Street.  They existing between Fremo As the AWSS line is installed Main these sensors will be removed.	be sensors in the street See photo attached.  ont and Beale in particular.  along Mission St from 2nd to conflict. Please confirm	SUGGESTION:		Demisch of the sensors found Main Street ar remove these of this year 20 conduct AWS: months and he TJPA sub-conbegins, to sep from other cordispose electric parking senso understands the sensors of the sensor of	e SFpark Project on Mission Struction Mission Struction Value 12. SFPark reads construction Value 13. SFPark reads construction value 14. SFPark reads asked if it was tractor, once Alarate the parking astruction debrissionic waste propress still remaining recannot be se	ail conversation winct (SFMTA), any peet from 2nd Street ark's vendor plants late April or early alizes TJPA plans work in the upcoming sensor equipments so that SFPark in the parated then SFP being demolished	arking et to s to y May to ing he ent nay ny	
-0196 AWSS From: Webcor Construction L	Fipe Bedding Material P Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compa	Closed n Steve Cunningham	04/02/2012 Answered By	<b>04/12/2012</b> Turner Constru	<b>04/09/2012</b> uction Comr Jeff T	<b>Potential</b> l	у 🗌

SUGGESTION:



Regardless, the AWSS main can not be reinstalled per

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

the existing 12-inch cast iron AWSS main was

confirmed. The duct bank conduits are in direct

147 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:

09:14 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
the new AW section 0272	25-2 2.2 specifies that the SS piping shall be crushe 23-18 2.12 contradicts this II be pea gravel.	ed rock, however			TG0402-029		ubmittal package Pea Gravel for ap∣	proved	
-0197	AWSS/PG&E I	Phase 2 Duct Conflict		Closed	04/05/2012	04/16/2012	04/16/2012	Potential	ly
From: Webc	or Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:Turner Constr	uction Comr Jeff T	fhiel	
o-Author:									
REQUEST:  See attached photo. M Squared discovered a conflict on 4/4/12 at 11.10am while excavating to remove the existing AWSS Main at Howard and First.  PGE's new Phase 2 duct package is sitting directly on top of the existing AWSS main at First and Howard intersection. The top and sides of the duct bank are encased in concrete however the PVC conduits are not encased on the bottom and the PVC Conduits are currently touching the AWSS Main at this location.  As a result M Squared is unable to remove the existing AWSS main from this point east.  Please advise on how you would like to proceed.			SUGGESTION:		that is in conf	m that the Phas lict with the AW	gestion: e 2 PG&E duct pa SS main was instr approved Phase 2	alled at	
-0197.1	AWSS/PG&E I	Phase 2 Duct Conflict Loca	tion 7	Closed	04/16/2012	04/26/2012	04/17/2012	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webc	or Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Co	mpan Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:Turner Constr	uction Comr Jeff T	hiel	
o-Author:									
and clearand installed in a requirement	2 PG&E plans only provid ces. It appears the Phase accordance with the minim but not the minimum clear rem this with PG&E	e 2 ducts were num depth	SUGGESTION:		"Per a site ins Turner, and V	Vebcor/Obayash		conflict	



during the weekly AWSS coordination meetings it has

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

148 of 160 08/21/2012

Time:

09:14 AM Job: 30100

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

response,

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
						_			
	intain minimum clearance fication. Please advise h				contact with t	he existing AWS	SS pipe.		
					The two option	ns to rectify this	situation include:		
					relocate the r	ecently installed	neir contractor ver duct bank in orde clearance betweer	r that	
					either over or		placement AWSS Educt bank by the		
					soon as poss vertical offset	ible since revision	ed, please advise on drawing(s) for to prepared prior to t et."	he	
					Signed and D	Pated 4/11/12.			
					Green Book r between utilit	equirements for	not installed per minimum clearan he contractor faile allation.	ce	
						I to this RFI resp al cost to the ow	onse shall be per ner.	formed	
U-0197.2	AWSS-PG&E	Phase 2 Duct Conflict		Closed	04/23/2012	05/03/2012	05/02/2012	Potential	lly
	or Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Com	pan Steve Cunningham	Answered By	<b>y:</b> Turner Constru	uction Comr Jeff T	hiel	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug			
	ailed analysis and discus				Jeff Thiel 4/2	23/2012 Michael	Smith¿s (SFDPV	V)	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

149 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time:

: 09:14 AM 30100

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
PG&E duc response	rmined that it would be infeact bank as requested in option to RFI#U-0197.1.  Divide details for realigning the din option two in the respon	on one in the			PG&E duct bate as required to clearance bet main and the	ank using four (4) maintain a min ween the new 1. recently installe o the attached s	vertical offset und l) 22 ½ - degree e imum 16-inches v 2-inch ductile iron d PG&E duct banl ketch."	elbows ertical AWSS	
					This work shathe TJPA.	all be performed	at no additional co	ost to	
U-0198	Vault Drainage	е		Closed	04/09/2012	04/09/2012	04/16/2012	Potential	lly
From: Web	ocor Construction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compa	n Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:Turner Constru	uction Comr Jeff T	hiel	
Co-Author:									
manhole is but is desconstruction is required 2. Spec Soft ball float However t	eet MA-26 the 1" discharge p s labeled as stainless steel i cribed as type K copper tube on note #7. Please confirm v	in the detail drawings e in the manhole what type of material E. calls for the use onstruction drawings. wn on the drawings.	SUGGESTION:		response, 1.) The piping 304 stainless 2.) The contra ball float valve gate valve val	within the sewe steel. actor shall disreges for the three ( ults in this contra	gestion:  Smith's (SFDPW er manhole shall be gard the installation 3) concrete motor act due to the instee installed at all the	e Type n of the rized allation	
					Signed and D	ated 4/10/12			

U-0199

Closed

Potentially



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 150 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

Contractor to document all coordination with AT&T

regarding this conflict.

09:14 AM 30100

umber	Subject			<u>Status</u>	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:  Today while setting up to remove and cast the new lead joint at the North East tie in at location 7 it was discovered that the existing PG&E vault adjacent to the tie in is too close and E. Mitchell would not be able to properly caulk the lead joint.  Please advise how M Squared is to proceed.			SUGGESTION:  ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  Jeff Thiel 4/20/2012 Michael Smith's (SFDP) repsonse,  "The contractor shall request PG&E to relocat facilities in order that there is the required 12-minimum clearance between the AWSS main PG&E electrical vault.  Should PG&E not be able to relocate their fact the contractor shall excavate approximately 1: east on Howard Street to the next existing pip (GHB joint from the 12"x10" cast iron GHBxG reducing adaptor for the 10-inch gate valve) in connect the new ductile iron AWSS main to the existing cast iron main. The contractor shall lonew bell and spigot pipe joints before after the concrete vault wall."  Signed and dated 4/16/12					their ches nd the cies, reet coint spigot order to	
West tie in of Locat pipe and tie rods to	AT&T Vault Confl struction LP ered that the AT&T vau tion 7 is in conflict with b be installed at this loc M Squared is to proce	Colin Azevedo  ult near the North the new AWSS eation.	To: Turner Construction Cor SUGGESTION:	Closed mpan Steve Cunningham	ANSWER:  Jeff Thiel 4/2 response,  "The contractorelectrical vauling required in ordinimum clear ATT electrical	Accept Sug 20/2012 Michael or shall request t or remove port der that there is trance between	ATT to relocate the tion of the vault wathe required 12-in the AWSS main a	eir II as ches	ly



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Job:

151 of 160

Time:

09:14 AM 30100

lumber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
J-0200.1	AT&T Vault Con	offlict at Location 7		Closed	04/24/2012	05/04/2012	04/24/2012	Potential	lly
From: Webcor Cor	nstruction LP	Colin Azevedo	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Jeff Thiel	Answered By	:Turner Constru	iction Comr Jeff T	hiel	
Co-Author:									
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	RFI#U-0200 did not pr fforts and course of a response.					4/2012 Michael nse to RFI U-02	Smith's (SFDPW 00,	<b>'</b> )	
See attached ema	ail chain for additional	information.			electrical vault required in ord	or remove a po ler that there is rance between	ATT to relocate to the vault the required 12-in the AWSS main a	wall as iches	
					Signed and Da	ated 4/16/12 (Se	ee attached)		
					MSquared, Was Squared would	O and Turner. In attempt to dea agreement co	neld on 4/18/12 wit was agreed that al directly with the uld not be made t	t M utility	
J-0201	AWSS - Counte	rsunk Bolts in 14-Inch Di	uctile Iron Pipe Strong Back Plate	Closed	05/04/2012	05/14/2012	05/08/2012	Potential	ilv 🗆
From: Webcor Cor		Jackson Tukuafu	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Steve Cunningham			ction Comr Jeff T		,
Co-Author: M Squared	Construction, Inc.	Aidan Foley	·	· ·			'		
	attached excerpt from WING III, drawing No		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Jeff Thiel 5/7 response,	Accept Sug /2012 Michael S	gestion:		
	or 14" diameter pipe re B. The Type B Stror					d change is acc or shall field ver	eptable. ify the actual pipe	•	



U-0203

From: Webcor Construction LP

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

## PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 152 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Date: Time: Job:

09

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee	
n a sp P S si	onfiguration requires the use of a cour ut to adjoin connecting DI pipe. The case a special order product and will have becifically for each piece. lease confirm it is acceptable to use the tainless Steel bolt and nut without the milar to what is used and shown in Ty ameter DI pipe.	countersunk bolts ve to be fabricated he typical 316 countersink,			outside diameter at each location prior to having strong back fabricated due to differing pipe diameters in use."  Signed and date 5/7/12 (See Attached)					
U-0202		· Unknown Subsurface Str		Closed	06/07/2012	06/17/2012	06/12/2012	Potentiall	у 🗌	
Co-Aut	om: Webcor Construction LP	Jackson Tukuafu	To: Turner Construction Cor	mpan Steve Cunningham	Answered By	:AECOM Techr	nical Service Eric	Zagol		
P D dd tcc H e.c. C aa ttr sii re	etail 3 on sheet U-5001 which shows etail for 12" HDPE to existing 10" steet 12" sleet reducer and then using a 12 DPE Coupling in order to connect new kisting sludge main.  ur preference is to use a 10" steel to and then install a 10" HDPE to 12" HDPE eo.D of the existing sludge is unknow gnificant delay in the ordering of the 1 address as we will have to get the OD aboint and then order the material. Even laterial, it will be extremely difficult to get trench to weld the reducer on to the estalt of the amount of utilities which we otholing.	the connection el, uses a 10" steel 2" steel to 12" w sludge main to  10" HDPE coupling PE Reducer. As wn it will cause 10" steel to 12" steel at the connection with this piece of get a welder into e exiting pipe as a	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Proposed mo	Accept Sug				
	he use of the 12" HDPE to 10" HDPE to need for a welder in the trench.	reducer eliminates								

To: Turner Construction Compan Steve Cunningham

Closed

06/08/2012

06/18/2012

Answered By: City and County of San Fr Michael Smith

06/11/2012

**Potentially** 

AWSS - Compaction Method for Trade Package TG04.2

Jackson Tukuafu



methods referenced in the specifications. By not gaining the necessary compaction around utilities it is possible that voids will occur over time causing the utility to be come unsupported and the street surface to sink.

M Squared is requesting the use of jetting (as described in Section 703.08 of the City and County of San Francisco

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 153 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

umbe	r Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Co-Au	thor								
Suspecification section 02225 Section 3.7 C forbids the use of flooding or jetting in order to gain the necessary levels of compaction in the AWSS pipe trench.  However due to the amount of utilities and duct packages in the trenches it will not be possible to gain the necessary levels of compaction under and around these utilities by utilizing the methods referenced in the specifications. By not gaining the necessary compaction around utilities it is possible that voids will occur over time causing the utility to be come unsupported and the street surface to sink.  We are requesting the use of jetting (as described in Section 703.08 of the City and County of San Francisco Standard Specifications) as a method to gain the necessary levels of compaction for the AWSS trenches. Jetting has previously been utilized as a successful method of gaining compaction levels on several other Transit Center Utility Relocation packages.  Please confirm that this proposed method is acceptable for use on this trade package. If not, please provide an alternative method for gaining the necessary compaction.			SUGGESTION:		"Water jetting locations wher compaction by compaction or	to compact soil e there are adj	FDPW) response:  will be approved facent utilities that plods. Use vibratory is clear of utilities a	or prevent	
-0204		Compaction Method for T	•	Closed	06/22/2012	07/02/2012	06/22/2012	Potential	
r Co-Au	rom: Webcor Construction LP	Jackson Tukuafu	To: Turner Construction C	ompan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Webcor Const	ruction LP Jacks	on Lukuatu	
F S C C C	REQUEST: Specification section 33 34 10 (3.1, C¿] of flooding or jetting in order to gain the force of compaction in the HDPE pipe trench. The amount of utilities and duct package will not be possible to gain the necessar compaction under and around these util	necessary levels However due to es in the trenches it ry levels of	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Void. See RF	Accept Sug I U-0206 for res	-		



# PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 154 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

ımber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proce
	tandard Specifications) as a method to g ecessary levels of compaction for the AV								
m	etting has previously been utilized as a sinethod of gaining compaction levels on so ransit Center Utility Relocation packages	everal other							
fc	lease confirm that this proposed method or use on this trade package. If not, pleas ternative method for gaining the necessa	se provide an							
0205	SLUDGE LINE - HI	DPE Hydrostatic Testing		Closed	06/22/2012	07/02/2012	07/05/2012	Potential	ly
Fr	om: Webcor Construction LP	Jackson Tukuafu	To: Turner Construction Compan	Gary Krutsch	Answered By:	Turner Constru	ction Comr Jeff	Thiel	
o-Aut	hor:								
R	EQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sugg	gestion:		
Р	lease refer to spec section 33 34 10-3.1	Н					eptable to perform		
The method of HDPE pipe testing listed in the contract documents differ from the testing methods provided by the pipe manufacturer: The specifications call for the pipe to be filled 24hrs in advance and then the pipe pressurized to 115psi for a duration of 4hrs, The manufacturer's method involved filling the line with pressure for 3 hrs to allow expansion etc. in the pipe and then adding additional water, per Table 2 of the attached document. Once this additional water has been added the pressure can hold for the duration listed. Or alternatively allowing a 5%fluctuation in the pressure target for the test over 1 hour.					recommendation based on the s	ons. The test pl	Epipe manufactu hase shall be per Phase - Alternate 3-hour test.	formed	
a m	lease see attached pipe manufacturer's ond provide direction. M Squared believe to the thought the specifications is not suitable to its flexibility and would be more suited to	that the testing e for HDPE due							

Co-Author:

From: Webcor Construction LP

U-0206

Jackson Tukuafu



U-0207

From: Webcor Construction LP

**AWSS - Connection on Market Street** 

Jackson Tukuafu

#### Webcor/Obayashi Joint Venture

PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 155 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

lumk	per <u>Subject</u>			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
	REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	Specification section 33 34 10 (3.1, C-7) for flooding or jetting in order to gain the necession compaction in the HDPE pipe trench. How amount of utilities and duct packages in the not be possible to gain the necessary level under and around these utilities by utilizing referenced in the specifications. By not gain necessary compaction around utilities it is voids will occur over time causing the utility	ssary levels of ever due to the e trenches it will ls of compaction the methods ining the possible that			acceptable m trench backfill In limited area consider usin concrete fill m	ethod of compar as, under and ar g a low strength	water jetting is not ction for HDPE pip ound adjacent util, low water conten proposed alternatign for review.	e ities, t	
	unsupported and the street surface to sink								
	M Squared is requesting the use of jetting Section 703.08 of the City and County of S Standard Specifications) as a method to ganecessary levels of compaction for the Slutrenches.	San Francisco ain the							
	Jetting has previously been utilized as a sumethod of gaining compaction levels on se Transit Center Utility Relocation packages	everal other							
	Please confirm that this proposed method for use on this trade package. If not, please alternative method for gaining the necessary	e provide an							
1-020	06.01 SLUDGE LINE - Co	ompaction Method for <sup>-</sup>	Irada Packana TGNA 6	Closed	07/05/2012	07/15/2012	07/17/2012	Potentia	llv 🗀
	From: Webcor Construction LP	Jackson Tukuafu	To: Turner Construction Compa				uction Comr Jeff T		,
Co-A	author: M Squared Construction, Inc.	Aidan Foley	·	•			•		
	REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
See attached previously approved backfill mix designs in submittal package TG0434-006.						/17/2012 Provide	e mix design with ater than 100 psi.	28-day	
Please clarify if either of these can be used as a backfill material mentioned in the response to RFI U-0206.						17/2012 If a conmix design for a	crete fill material is pproval.	s to be	

To: Turner Construction Compan Gary Krutsch

Closed

07/10/2012

07/20/2012

Answered By: Transbay Joint Powers Au Jennifer Tongson

07/11/2012

Potentially



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

Signed and Dated 7/11/12 (See Attached)

forthcoming.

Pending TJPA approval, a CR for additional cost is

156 of 160 08/21/2012

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

umber Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
Co-Author: M Squared Construction, Inc.	Aidan Foley							
REQUEST:  While excavating to expose the existing AWSS Main on Market Street M Squared's crew discovered that a portion of the existing cast iron main had already been abandoned in place. They then discovered a ductile iron main that is running parallel to the cast iron pipe.  The ductile iron main is the portion of pipe that is live and this is the line we should now be connecting to in order to proceed with the work. See attached photos. Please note that additional costs will be incurred, as a result of this unforseen condition.  Please advise on how M Squared is to proceed.				ANSWER: Accept Suggestion:  7/11/2012 Michael Smith's (SFDPW) response,  "-The contractor shall connect the new 14" DI pipe to the (E) 14" DI pipe on the East end of the excavation to the nearest pipe joint to the original CTEL location.  -Where possible, please deflect new pipe joints 1 degree to compensate for (E) joint deflection at CTEL joint."  Signed and dated 7/11/12. (See Attached)  Pending TJPA approval, a CR for additional cost is forthcoming.				
-0208 AWSS - Clearance	e Issues with Domestic	Water Line on Market Street	Closed	07/10/2012	07/20/2012	07/11/2012	Potential	ly 🗀
From: Webcor Construction LP	Jackson Tukuafu	To: Turner Construction Comp	an Gary Krutsch	Answered By	Transbay Join	t Powers Au Jennife	er Tongson	1
Co-Author: M Squared Construction, Inc.	Aidan Foley							
REQUEST:  While excavating west of the gate valve was Market Street M Squard's crew discovere iron water line sitting on top of the existing be removed. This 8-inch line also appears	SUGGESTION:		ANSWER: Accept Suggestion: 7/11/2012 Michael Smith's (SFDPW) response,  "-The Contractor shall request the SFPUC SFWD relocate their (E) 8" low pressure water piping in order					
slightly.  1. As a result of this line M Squared is ure the new AWSS with the necessary clears the clearance issues M Squared can no lead the clear of the clear			utilitiesPlease coord (E) concrete tl	inate with SFW nrust blocks on	D prior to removing the SFWD line. Suvent movement."	the		

Please advise how M Squared is to proceed.

longer spool piece.

2. This 8-inch line also has three concrete kickers on the pipe that make it impossible to install the pipe and fittings at this vault location. Please confirm that it is acceptable to remove these kickers temporarily, as they are already restrained with tie rods, for construction purposes. The



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

157 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

#### 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

Number	Subject			Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	Procee
kickers can be re has been comple	einstalled once the worleted.	k in this location							
J-0208.01	AWSS - Clearan	nce Issues with Domestic V	Vater Line on Market Street	Closed	07/24/2012	08/03/2012	08/03/2012	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Construction LP Jackson Tukuafu			To: Turner Construction Compa	an Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Turner Constru	ction Comp Jeff	Thiel	
Co-Author: M Squared	Construction, Inc.	Aidan Foley							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	e to RFI # U-]0208, M S s on site to discuss the line.				the SFWD is s	/2012 Per Dan	Helminiak of the ocate the 8" wate		
relocating the 8-i to this issue. M S	s coordination, SFWD on the line was the best programmed has excavated perform the repairs.	possible resolution							
As of 7/23/12 no SFWD.	relocation work has be	een performed by							
Please provide M relocation.	I Squared with a sched	dule for this							
J-0209	AWSS - Misisor	n and Anthony Valve Vault		Closed	07/26/2012	08/05/2012	08/07/2012	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Co	onstruction LP	Jackson Tukuafu	To: Turner Construction Compa	an Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Turner Constru	ction Comp Jeff	Thiel	
Co-Author: M Squared	Construction, Inc.	Aidan Foley							
REQUEST:			SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		

See attached documents and photos.

M Squared has potholed this location for the AWSS valve vault. It has been confirmed that the gas line is abandoned and can be removed and that the 12" water is also abandoned.

In order for the vault to be constructed here M Squared will need to remove the abandoned 12" line; however, removing the 12" line will significantly weaken the live 8" line that runs on Anthony as the 90 degree bend on the 8"

Have SFWD restrain the existing 90 degree bend so that the abandoned lines and redwood plug can be removed. UPon completion of the valve vault M Squared can our a new concrete kicker if required by SFWD.

Jeff Thiel 7/30/2012 Response per Chi Yu of SFWD,

See attached email from Chi Yu dated 7/30/12.

<sup>&</sup>quot; The redwood plug is for the abandoned line to stop any residual water in the pipe and does not serve as a kicker. The live 8" main was built quite recently using a field-lok gasket restraint joint. No kicker is required. Remove the 12" and 8" abandoned lines together with the redwood plug. Provide adequate vertical support for the live 8" main."



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

158 of 160 08/21/2012

Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

umber	Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Proceed
line is supported by a abandoned line. Please advise on ho									
-0210	AWSS - 12" Wate	er Conflict at 1st and Mis	sion Street	Closed	07/26/2012	08/05/2012	08/10/2012	Potential	ly 🖂
From: Webcor Const	ruction LP	Jackson Tukuafu	To: Turner Construction (	Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By:	Turner Constru	ction Comr Jeff Ti	hiel	- Ш
Co-Author: M Squared Co	nstruction, Inc.	Aidan Foley					·		
REQUEST:  While performing the preliminary excavation across 1st and Mission street Intersection, M Squared's crew exposed a 12" water line that is running on top of the AWSS line for approx half of the intersection. Due to other utilities being present we are unable to excavate down to the AWSS main.  M Squared met with SFWD crews on site and they have confirmed that the line is active, despite them agreeing with M Squared that the line sounded very hollow (an indication that it may be dead)  M Squared believes that despite the presence of many unknown utilities they will still be able to remove and replace the existing AWSS main if this 12" water line can be abandoned or relocated.  Please advise on how M Squared is to proceed.			SUGGESTION:		"SFWD will cut is on top of the at the same loo place."	and cap both e AWSS Main a cation after the uire two weeks	gestion: SFWD) responsed (SFWD) responsed of the 12" line and restore the 12" new AWSS line is advance notice presented to the second of the s	e that main s in	
-0211	AWSS - Valve Va	ault at Sta 9+05		Closed	08/06/2012	08/16/2012	08/14/2012	Potential	ly 🗌
From: Webcor Const	ruction LP	Jackson Tukuafu	To: Turner Construction (	Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By:	Turner Constru	ction Comr Jeff T	hiel	
Co-Author: M Squared Co	nstruction, Inc.	Aidan Foley							
REQUEST: Please refer to that a current condition.  M Squared has ident only viable location for	ified the space at S	ita 9+05 as the	SUGGESTION:		install AWSS v	alve vault and posterior	cate as required to piping.  or assistance in	0	



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date: 159 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

Date: Time: Job:

09:14 AM 30100

umbe	r Subject			Status	Date Created	Date Required	Date Answered	Cost Impact	Procee
	However several utilities remain in corocation:	nflict with this			Michael B. Sr	nith SFDPW/JD	C/EME - 08-13-12		
	The MCI lines are plastic and the coalready began with MCI to move these during AWSS Main installation The 3 x 2" Steel Electrical lines have active by PGE representatives All remaining lines are unknown.	e lines 2' south							
	Please advise on how you would like I proceed.	M Squared to							
-204	AWSS - Comp	romised Lead Joint on How	rard Street	Closed	06/15/2012	06/25/2012	06/18/2012	Potential	ly 🗌
F	rom: Webcor Construction LP	Jackson Tukuafu	To: Turner Constructio	n Compan Gary Krutsch	Answered By	:Turner Constru	ction Comp Jeff Th	niel	
Co-Au	thor:								
	REQUEST:		SUGGESTION:		ANSWER:	Accept Sug	gestion:		
	Please reference the attached COMM CCO on Friday, June 6, 2012.	10999 provided to			Jeff Thiel 6/2 response,		Smith's (SFDPW)	)	
	As outlined in M Squared's letter dated ealigned the AWSS main on Howard he lead joints (time card attached for he Hydrostatic Test by SFWD, the leadiled to hold the test eventhough it was	Street and repacked reference). During ad joint leaked and			sections of (E horizontal offs	e) cast iron pipe set. F/I ductile iron pt for the MJxGI	two (2) additional on the East end of on pipe with restrai I adaptor fitting. P	the nts at	
	As a result, it has become apparent the nave been compromised. Please provided Squared is to proceed the with next	vide direction on how			Signed and D	ated 6/18/12.			



PROJECT MANAGEMENT - REQUEST AND ANSWERS LOG

Page: Date:

160 of 160 08/21/2012 09:14 AM

30100

Time:

Job:

## 30100 - Transbay Transit Center Project

			Date	Date	Date	Cost	
Number	Subject	Status	Created	Required	Answered	Impact	<b>Proceed</b>

#### END OF REPORT

Report Parameters

Project:

30100

Sent To: Restrict Value of: C From Date:

To Date:

Status: **CLOSED**  Status Class: C

Run Date: 08/21/2012 Run Time: 09:14 AM

Operator: NTRAN Report Code: PM3012